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CHAMPOLLION.

Age after age the twin bright spheres, whom the sons of Nile revere,

Had in harmonious orbits ruled the various-circling year.

'Twas night : the dawn of day was near, that holy festal day

When the fierce power of Helios fell with perpendicular ray.

Thoughtful the Priest of Hermes then in nightly silence sate,

Watching the ordered signs of Heaven, at Egypt's southern gate.

Where Ethiopia's sacred stream with wild tumultuous flow

Breaks through the barrier rock, and foams into the vale below.

A hollow-murmuring roar far-heard proclaims the swelling flood,

That yearly draws the fruitful growth from Egypt's pregnant mud.

Then eastward his pure hands the Priest uplifts with faith sincere.

The faith which fills the soul with light, and makte the future clear

;

And to the God he prayed who oft had taught him lore divine,

Plainly, or through the mystic mask of the quaintly picturing sign :

" O Thoth, if e'er on festal day thou heavdst my prayer In heaven,

" If honestly I used the light that by thy grace was given,

" Now let me reap the fruits of years of thoughtful meditation,

" Reading the march of deathless Gods in the mounting constellation !

" If Sothis shines before the Sun, a heavenly herald clear,

" Even on that dp,y when thou shalt ope the gates o' the sacred year,

" Then may I surely know that all the Gods who reign sublime

" With newborn force commence to-day the march of ordered time.

" Four times ten years I've watched the sky for Sirius' heavenly birth,

" Then when the first of Thoth returned to the warm fruit-bearing earth,
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" And now what lacked hath beea CuUilleJ of the mystic year complete,

" When Sothis with his morning strength the rising Sun shall greet.

" Now doth the great world-year begin, new centuries are told

;

" What long my heart believed make now my fleshly eye behoM !

"

He said ; and in the east he saw the morning's long grey lines,

Day's harbinger; and in the sky the mounting Sirius shines :

" Now,** he exclaimed, " may I proclaim what in thy rays I read,

" Thousands of years of prosperous fates are to this land decreed.

" The Gods are true ; by cosmic laws they guide the wheeling stars,

" And through long centuries no break the heavenly concert mars

:

" Hundreds and thousands of long years thy prosperous course shall see,

" Land of the swelling flood, this fate the stars revealed to me !

" When thrice and once the circling year hath rolled its course sublime,

" The ruling Star remains one day behind its counted time.

" Thus, when four times the annual tale of days is told in years,

" A year is gained, which to the Gods belongs who rule the splieres,

" By us not counted ; for by earthly laws our seasons roll

:

" We rob them of the parts of time, they give us back the whole.

" The time we from their grace receive, a boon from burden free,

" We to their glory here may spend in sacred jubilee
!

"

#
And so it was ; and feaata and years and fates, a sacred chain.

Followed the Star— to whoso knows the stars a mystery plain.

A thousand and four hundred years and sixty make complete

The sacred cycle, when in earth and heaven the seasons meet.

Twice since that time the holy Priest the complete cycle told

Before o'er Egypt's land the dark of long oblivion rolled

;

Night too obscured the signs that taught the. seasons' mystic lore,

" For water four, and four for growth, and four for garnered store."

Then to thy thought, immortal Thinker, genius made clear.

From types that marked the changing month, the laws that bound the year.

Thy glance perceived when first commenced the calculated round

Of years that to the starry march the fate of Egypt bound.
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Till with the rising Sirius' ray the swelling year began,

And in significant type the Priest beheld the numbered plan.

Thy science proved the truth of honest Manetho : thy ken

Gave back their old far-dated birth to the race of mortal men,

Who from the hoariest centuries learned with speculative awe

To read the heavens, and in the whole to read one mystic law.

Image of right and social form, which with abiding power

The knowing soul of man Impresses on the fleeting hour.

Our thanks be to the Prophet paid who saw with vision clear,

In the quaint types that marked the month, the law that ruled the year ;

Then gave his thought to the learned friend that knew the starry ways,

AVho from such germ brought flower and fruit, to both a deathless praise.

Have thou my thanks, my gift receive, thou Spirit keen and fine

;

I give but what I got— the gold that takes my stamp was thine !





PREFACE TO THE THIRD VOLUME

OF

THE ENGLISH EDITION.

The alteration which the author has made in the

arrangement of the contents of the Fourth and Fifth

Books, in the present English edition, will, he thinks, be

found a decided improvement upon the original German
text.

By incorporating into the Book of Synchronisms

everything which belongs either exclusively or princi-

pally to chronological history, he hopes to have made

the parts of each volume more homogeneous, and the

whole more clear and intelligible to his readers. He
cannot doubt, also, that the new matter which will be

published for the first time in the Fifth Volume will

add considerably to the value, as well as interest, of the

whole work. Thanks to Mr. Birch's kindness and his

zeal for the advancement of Egyptian science, the author

is enabled to oiFer to the public a glossary of all the

roots and words in that language at present known to

us, being an addition of nearly 2000 to the glossary in

the First Volume. Yet even that glossary is acknow-

ledged to be the most complete hitherto existing, and it

is not too much to say that there is little probability of

any considerable further addition being ever made to

the one in preparation. It may safely be asserted

that we are now acquainted, at all events, with by very

far the largest portion of the Hieratic and Hieroglyphical

vocabulary, although some additional knowledge may be
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acquired by the help of the Demotic. Mr. Birch's in-

valuable labours will likewise enable the author to im-

prove his comparative etymological glossary, Chamitic,

Semitic, and Arian, which will now form a part of

the Fifth Volume.

Neither is the debt of gratitude which the author,

and, as he confidently believes, the public also, owe to

Mr. Birch, limited to this contribution. He has trans-

lated for publication in the same volume the whole of

the " Book of the Dead," or Egj^tian Ritual relating

to their doctrine of the metempsychosis, or migration

of the Souls of the Departed, and their final union with

the Deity. This task has never been accomplished be-

fore, and the present achievement has surpassed the ex-

pectation of the author, as expressed at the time of the

publication of the First Volume of this work, in 1844.

Besides this, the author is enabled, by the assistance of

his learned friend, to'oflfer an Historical Chrestomathy,

or collection of important Egyptian texts referring

to the researches of this work, and alluded to in the

course of it. This Chrestomathy, with analytical trans-

lation, will add the weight of documentary evidence to

the historical assertions and conclusions. But the author

has long been convinced that without such a Chresto-

mathy, accompanied by a Grammar and Dictionary, it

will never be possible to form a philological school of

Egyptology, and place the science of hieroglyphical read-

ing beyond the dreams of dilettantism and the impos-

tures of unscrupulous charlatans.

The Appendix of Authorities in the First Volume will

also receive in the Fifth an important supplement, con-

sisting, among other classical texts, of a new critical

edition of the extracts from the Sankhoniathonic accounts
of Philo of Byblus. The author believes that, with the

aid of Dr. Jacob Bemays of the University of Breslau
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he has been enabled to give the first critical text of these

very remarkable extracts, the contents of which are there

philologically examined and philosophically analysed.

Two most valuable publications have appeared within

the last few months, which the author congratulates

himself on having this opportunity of mentioning to his

readers, inasmuch as they contain two discoveries which

have not only a very important bearing upon the chro-

nology and antiquity of Egypt, but are points of the

highest interest in themselves. The long prepared and

anxiously expected work, the " Book of the Kings," has

at last appeared, and will for ever form the Thesaurus

Regius of Egyptology, and be a monument of imperish-

able merit and glory. In this splendid volume Lepsius

has established the true import of an absolute date of

the reign of Tuthmosis III., probably even the first year

of it. He has, moreover, shown that it harmonizes

with the chronological system pursued in this work and

by himself, as to the beginning of the New Empire—
a system which differs by about 200 years from that

generally adopted in 1834 upon the authority of Cham-
pollion, followed by Rosellini (Vol. II. 499—589.).

The second discovery alluded to is contained in a still

more recent publication— the Second Part of Mr. Leo-

nard Horner's account (in the " Transactions of the

Royal Society") of researches made near Cairo, at his

suggestion, with a view to throw light upon the geo-

logical history of the alluvial land of Egypt. This very

interesting paper appears to establish the fact :

That Egypt was inhabited by men who made use of

pottery about 11,000 years before the Christian era.

Both these points are of the greatest interest to per-

sons conversant with Egyptian history. As the latter

may appear startling to the general reader, who has
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taken for granted that the existence of man does not

date beyond six or seven thousand years, the author

feels it his duty to state, as clearly and succinctly as

possible, the particular grounds on which the above

conclusions are based, and to show that it is not a spe-

culative geological, but a positive historical, research

with which we have to deal. For the details he refers

his readers to the above- cited publications, and especially

to the great work of Lepsius, that glorious result of

twenty years' unremitted investigation and systematic

criticism.

I.

THE ABSOLUTE DATE OF THE REIGN OF TDTHSIOSIS III. AND [TS

BEARING UPON THE EPOCH OF THE EXODUS AND THE LENGTH OF

THE BONDAGE IN EGYPT.

Lepsius, in his "Book of the Kings" (pp. 151—169.),

has thoroughly discussed the general question of the ab-

solute dates on Egyptian monuments, with especial refe-

rence to the combined Memoirs of Biot and De Rouge
of 1858. (Mem. de I'Acad. t. xxiv.) His arguments,

his facts, and his critical remarks upon the ingenious

and learned suggestions and explanations of these illus-

trious scholars, to whom Egyptian science owes so much,

are, upon the whole, conclusive. The result at which he

arrives fully confirms the view entertained by the author

from the first, that such notations of absolute dates, re-

ferring to the heliacal rising of Sirius and to the Sothiac

cycle of 1460 years, would one day be discovered and
explained, and that they would substantiate the truth of

the system pursued by Lepsius, and in this work. But
it also justifies the author's doubts respecting the as-

sumptions, and particularly the historical assumptions,

connected with the method of Biot's latest researches on
this subject. In order to enable the reader to form
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a correct estimate of the value of this astronomical and

philological analysis and its really philosophical results,

it will be necessary to make some preliminary remarks

upon the theory of the equational year referred to at

pp. 67—78. of this volume.

In the first place : The commencement of the last So-

thiac cycle in 1322 B.C., which epoch is mentioned by

the ancient astronomers and their epitomists, and con-

firmed by the calculations of modern science, coincides

w^ith the reign of Menephthah, or Menophthah, son of

Ramses II., the Pharaoh of the Exodus. This was

called by Greek astronomers the era of Menophthes,

for the reading of the manuscript of Theon's work, Me-

nophres, can only signify a king, and must be altered

into Menophthes, as the author proposed in 1834.

Lepsius has a special chapter on this subject in refuta-

tion of Biot (pp. 117—130.).

In the second place : The date thus fixed is necessarily

an average one, a middle term, calculated for astrono-

mical purposes. It is found to correspond exactly with

the horizon of Central Egypt, immediately at the line of

junction of the Upper and Lower Egypt of the ancients.

In that quarter (latitude 28° 11') the heliacal rising of

Sirius took place on the 18th of July of the Julian year

(p. 161.). The whole length of Egypt, from Syene to

Heliopolis, being about six degrees, this difference be-

tween the extreme points makes a difference in the

Sothiac cycle of twenty-four years.

^

In the third place : There must have existed, in ad-

' As in the movable year there is always the loss of a quarter of

a day, by neglecting the fraction beyond 365, the difference between
the Sothiac and the true Solar year will amount in four years to a

whole day. Hence it -follows that in 365x4 (1460) years, the

neglect of intercalations occasions a loss of a whole year. Now the

difference of one degree more to the south is almost equal to the

difference of a day, or four years in the cycle.
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dition to their astronomical determination, calculations

for the rising of Sirius based upon various local obser-

vations, for the practical use of the celebration of the

festivals in a given place. Indeed, as Lepsius remarks,

the existence of an average or middle epoch implies the

existence of different local observations from Syenc to

Heliopolis, which would afford a basis for that calcu-

lation, and serve as a confirmation and check upon each

other. There is, in fact, positive proof that such was

the case. Ptolemy, in his astronomical work, gives the

rising of Sirius on different days of the calendar.

When, therefore, we meet with constellations and risings

of stars marked on a local monument, and particularly

in a calendar, the natural course would be to interpret

it in a local sense.

On this point Lepsius now concurs entirely with Biot

and De Rouge, as to the explanation of the Theban

tables of star-risings (p. 155.).

In the fourth place: The only monuments on which we
can safely rely for finding absolute dates are the local

calendars which mark the rising of Sirius, and are con-

nected with the name of the reigning Pharaoh. The

representations of star-risings on the ceilings were evi-

dently of a decorative character, and they frequently

contain the grossest blunders, whole months being left

out for want of space, even in the very centre of them.

Some, indeed, of these representations of constellations

bear the names of different kings, though the rising of

Sirius is perfectly identical.^ This proves at least that

they were not always very accurate.

' This applies to the star-tables on the tombs of Ramses VI. and
Ramses IX. It is true that Ramses VL, VII., VIIL, as well as

Ramses IV. and V., were sons of Ramses III., and that Ramses IX.
was son of Ramses VII. We know nothing of the duration of their
individual reigns, but the interval between that of the uncle and
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Fifthly : There are even official documents containing

notations of months or days, which cannot be cor-

rect ; and such blunders must be attributed to the

workmen or painters employed (p. 159.). For in-

stance, it is notorious that the Rosetta stone, though

containing an official text engraved on granite, has a

wrong date, owing to one sign being used instead of

another. There are, indeed, official monuments of the

best Pharaonic times on which these blunders occur

(p. 165.), the same month or day being written dif-

ferently in different passages of one and the same ca-

lendar.

Sixthly : A blunder in the notation of the month in

monuments of the New Empire is easily detected, and

as easily corrected. It would make a difference of 120

years ^ in the cycle ; and hence the correction can be

made with certainty, supposing the name of the king

in question to be known, and the notation of the

heliacal rising of the sun to be certain. There is no

date of a Pharaoh's reign in the New Empire so ques-

tionable as to allow a candid inquirer a latitude of

120 years. A blunder of this kind would be caused by

the simple difference of a stroke more or a stroke less.

If, therefore, by assuming it to be a blunder we are re-

lieved from an impossibility, and brought within the

period previously known, we may confidently adopt it.

Seventhly : The date in a calendar connected with

nephew may possibly not have been very considerable. Of Ramses

VIII. (Ramses IX. in Rosellini) Birch has just found in a papyrus

the seventeenth year mentioned. The translation of the whole pa-

pyrus containing this date will be given in the Fifth Volume.
3 One day in a month reckons for four years in the cycle, and a

single stroke more or less is decisive whether the month be the first,

second, third, or fourth of the tetrameny, and thus constitutes a

difference of 120 years.

VOL. III. a
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the name of a king indicates his first year, so that such

a notation must mean either that it records the year of

the reign of that Pharaoh in which the building was

erected, or else that it refers to his inauguration, his

royal horoscope as it were, and consequently to his

first year. If the former of these hypotheses were the

true one, we should find such notations on a great

number of royal monuments, if not on all, whereas they

are of very rare occurrence, except in tombs and calen-

dars. As to the calendars, they appear not to have

been renewed every year, for they are by no means

common. They would seem, therefore, to be charac-

teristic of some fixed period, which can only be the

first year of the reigning monarch.

These preliminary remarks turn out to have imme-

diate reference to the only one of the fiive monuments

examined by Biot and De Roug^ which combines all the

requisites, and may therefore give a positive date. It

is the fragment of a calendar which contains a clear

notation of the rising of Sirius on a given day, and
belongs to the celebrated Pharaoh Tuthmosis III.

Lepsius had formerly his doubts upon this head ; but a

further examination of the different fragments of that

calendar, and of blocks worked into the walls of the pre-

sent quay of Elephantina, has convinced him that the

fragment formed part of an inscription belonging to

that monarch. This fragment, then, contains the fol-

lowing unmistakable inscription (Leps. p. 164.) :

Inundation : third month (Epiphi) :
*

Third day, rising of Sothis : Festival, &c.

Nothing can be clearer than that this inscription in-

* The hieroglyphical signs for each month are given in the fron-
tispiece of this volume, and the whole theory is explained in the
text.
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dicates the 28th day of the 11th month of the Egyptian

year. There are 37 more days between this and the

1st of Thoth, viz.

:

2 days of Epiphi.

30 „ Mesori (the 12th month).

5 intercalary days.

These 37 days represent in the Sothiac year 37 x 4=
148 years, which must elapse before Sirius rises on the

1st of Thoth. To get at the date of the monument we

must consequently add 148 to the year of the astro-

nomical epoch

:

The cycle commences

:

in Central Egypt, 1322 b. c; which gives 1470 b. c.

at Elephantina (4° to the south), 1306 b. c. ; which

gives 1454 b. c, or 16 years later.

But the one date is as impossible as the other. Ac-

cording not only to Manetho but the contemporary

monuments also, the interval between the reigns of

Menephthah (1322) and Tuthmosis III. is so much
greater, that there must be a mistake in the notation of

the month. Now, supposing the workmen to have cut

three of those little strokes instead of two, the inscrip-

tion would run thus

:

Inundation, second month (Payni) 28th day
;

and we should have to add to the respective dates of

the beginning of the new Sothiac cycle 30 days, equi-

valent to 120 years, or together 268 years. The nota-

tion would then stand thus

:

Date, referred to average astrono-

mical epoch .... (1322= ) 1592 B.C.

Date, referred to rising of Sirius

at Elephantina - - - (1306= ) 1574 b. c.

a 2
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As regards the beginning of the reign of Tuthmosis

III., he has himself recorded it on one of his monu-

ments, dating it from the year immediately after the

death of his father Tuthmosis I., and therefore com-

puting to himself the whole reign of his brother

Tuthmosis II. The most natural supposition would

seem to be, that in the monument in question the king's

own system is to be looked for, and not that of Manetho

the monumental historian, who divided the period of

forty-eight years between the kings de facto, assigning

twenty-two to the brother Tuthmosis II., and twenty-

six to Tuthmosis III. Again, it seems more natural to

interpret the date on this local monument according to

the local period, the rising of Sirius at Elephantina in

1306. This would make the first year of Tuthmosis III.

1574, whereas Lepsius, adopting in both cases the other

alternative, makes it 1591, which is, according to his

system, really the second year of the de facto reign of

that Pharaoh.^

* According to the calculation of Tuthmosis III. (from the death
of his father), the first year would be :

B. c.

By the system of Lepsius - - 1613

„ author's tables - - 1 566

According to Manetho (from the death of his brother) :

By the system of Lepsius - - 1591

„ author's tables - _ . 1544

As to the question of local or average date, the reasons adduced by
Lepsius, as above, seem decisive in favour of the supposition that
for this Elephantina calendar the Elephantina period (1306) would
be used, for what is granted for the Theban tables must also be pre-
f.rred in this local monument. There is no difficulty in supposing
that the festival was held on different days in different towns, in
commemoration of an event which necessarily happened at different
periods in each.

In order to justify his own tables, Lepsius prefers the average
year for the cycle (1322) to the local one, and the system of Manetho's
Lists (dividing the two consecutive reigns) to that of the Pharaoh
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The autlior differs, therefore, from his method in both

respects. He must observe, besides, that the way in

which Lepsius arrives at 1591, or according to the other

starting-point 1613, as the first year of Tuthmosis III.,

is mainly by making Sethos, the father of Ramesses

and grandfather of Menephthah, reign fifty-one years.

We should thus have a father and son reigning con-

secutively fifty-one and sixty-six years = 117, both of

them having been warriors, and the reigns of both

having commenced with a campaign, which is without

a parallel in history.

Besides which, contemporary monuments record al-

most all of the regnal years of Ramses II. down to

the very last, but of Sethos only the first. This cir-

cumstance would be capable of explanation at a period

so abounding in monuments as that was, if his reign

were a short one (the ancient List of Manetho seems to

assign to him twelve years), but it is hardly explicable

if that great and glorious monarch reigned fifty-one

years.

As regards his own chronology, the author admits

that the absolute date in question proves it to be a few

years too low. He may fairly claim the latitude of four

years, which every such calculation according to the

heliacal rising of Sirius will allow ; inasmuch as this

rising (at the eleventh hour, an hour before sunrise^

which is exactly four o'clock on the 20th of July at

Thebes) represents a period of four years in the Sothiac

cycle. But he has reason to think that his chronology

is wrong by exactly eight years. Between the reigns

himself. He thus makes lo91 tlie first year of the sole and undis-

puted reign of Tuthmosis III. This year is :

According to the normal year (1322), the 2nd year of Tuthmosis III.

„ „ horizon of Elephantina (1306), the 18th year.

a 3
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of Tuthraosis and Menephthah there are two very

doubtful points, marked as such in the text of this

work. Tt was not without good grounds that thirty-

two regnal years were given to Horus, the last king of

the 18th Dynasty, instead of thirty-seven marked in

the Lists.^ But still it was a mistake, and the solution

is more simple. In regard to his successor, Rames-

ses I., the preference had been given in the tables to

the six years of Africanus over the nine of Josephus

and Eusebius. But Lepsius has produced an authority

which seems to prove that the original number in Afri-

canus was also nine. Thus eight years must be added

and this gives us, to a year, the very date required by

the monument.

For by thus simply restoring the two dates of Ma-
netho the conclusion is legitimately arrived at, that the

astronomical date of 1574 was the first year of Tuthmosis

III., it being the year immediately succeeding the last

of his father's reign.

There is perhaps a further reason for supposing this

astronomical date to be the first year of Tuthmosis. It

offers direct explanation of the 215 years of bondage,

« The years (32) set against Acherres, the next royal name in
Africanus, were given to him (Vol. II. p. 552.) upon the supposi-
tion that the date (37) now attached to Horus in the Lists had been
absorbed by his predecessor (p. 535.), whose thirty-sixth year is

recorded on the monuments ; whereas, the number now placed against
bis name is only 31, and therefore evidently needs correction. The
difficulty of fixing accurately the length of Horus' reign, of which
no higher year than the seventh is found on the monuments, was not
disguised. A mark of interrogation was expressly placed against his
name (p. 530.). The author has now no hesitation in adopting the
date of the Lists, which happens to be just five years more than the
one assigned to him upon the supposition that 37 was a repetition of
the preceding reign, that of Amenophis IH.
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which, in the former volumes, was only arrived at ap-

proximately. This will be seen most clearly by means
of the following specific list of the 18th and 19th Dynas-

ties, calculated upon the basis of 1574 being the acces-

sion of Tuthmosis. The author will only premise that,

in spite of the very learned and ingenious vindication

of the opposite theory in the " Book of the Kings," he sees

no reason to change his division of the two dynasties.

He must still maintain the principle that Manetho

always understands by the word dynasty a reigning

family : that an Egyptian dynasty, like all others, always

begins with a new stock, the first sovereign of which

was never the son or the son's son of his predecessor,

indeed not even any descendant of the previous royal

family in the male line. The doctrine of Manetho may
therefore be stated thus : that a dynasty terminated

when the issue of its chief became extinct in the male

line. Let us look to the facts in question. Amosis

was indeed the chief of the 18th Dynasty because he

was not the descendant of his predecessor although

probably connected with him through his queen, who
was *' a royal daughter." His successors were all sons

of their predecessors, but Horus left no male issue.

Ramesses I., the chief of the next dynasty, was certainly

connected by the female line with the Tuthmosis Dy-

nasty, for he was the son of a daughter of Amenophis

III. All this is in accordance with the general ac-

ceptation of a dynasty : can it be accidental ?

Eighteenth Dynasty (220 Years, 9 Generations).

1. Amosis - reigned 25 years 1633tol609

2. Amenophis, son
)> 1^ )j

1608 1596

3. Tuthmosis I., son - » 21 „ 1595 1575

a 4
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4. Tuthmosis II. (with III.) rgn. 22 years 1574tol553

5. TuthmSsis III., brother „ 26 „ 1552 1527

6. Araendphis IL, son „ 9 „ 1526 1518

7. Tuthmosis IV., son „ 31 „ 1517 1487

8. Amenophis III., son „ 37 „ I486 1450

9. Ilorus, dies without
I ^^ ^^^^ ^^^3

male issue J "

Nineteenth Dynasty (121 Years, 6 Generations).

1. Ramesses I. (descended from Amos III.

by a daughter) - reigned 9 years 1412tol404

2. Sethos I., son „ 12 1403 1392

3. Ramesses II., son „ 66 1391 1325

4. Menephthah, son „ 20 1324 1305

5. Sethos IL, son » 5 1304 1300

6. Sethos III., son » 7 1299 1293

Year after

his father's

death.

27

Year after

his brother's
death.

5 1548

29 7 1546

41 19 1534

The annals of Tuthmosis III., the great conqueror of

the dynasty, will consequently stand thus

:

The Shepherds evacuate Egypt

The great campaign in Asia

Last campaign in Asia

The great buildings at Karnak, Medinet Habu,

and other places, were commenced at this

period ..... I534

If the Exodus took place under Menephthah (fifth

year, 1320), the Jews had then really entered the 215th

year of their bondage ; since the great buildings were
begun by the conqueror of Mesopotamia, to whom
Kineveh and Babylon paid tribute, according to the

statistical tablet of Tuthmosis III., published by Birch.
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II.

THE EXISTENCE OF POTTKRY IN THE DEPOSIT OF THE NILE ABOUT

ELEVEN THOUSAND YEARS BEFORE OUR ERA.

HiSTOEiCAL Egyptologists have hitherto been unable to

avail themselves of one of the most brilliant appercep-

tions and observations connected with the great French

work on Egypt, and especially of the ingenious calcula-

tions of Girard (Mem. de 1'Academic pour I'annee 1817),

which appeared to him to promise an infallible key

to the history, not only of the soil, but also of tlie in-

habitants, of Egypt. For, waiving some objections to

the method pursued in ascertaining the depth and pro-

gressive accumulation of the deposit of mud on the

banks of the Nile and over the land subject to inunda-

tion, there was no chronological basis whatever for

ascertaining the secular increase^ that is to say, the

number of inches by which the soil is raised in a cen-

tury. Such a basis can only be obtained by measuring

the accumulation from the platform of a monument of

certain date up to the surface, and calculating from it

the average rate of increase in a century. The same

causes acting constant^ in the same manner, at the

same spot, furnish an ample guarantee of the correct-

ness of the calculation of such an accumulation. At the

same spot is said advisedly : for it is obvious that the

ratio of accumulation must be different in Upper Egypt
and at Cairo, the heavier particles subsiding first ; and

the difference between Cairo and the end of the Delta

must be no less considerable, if we take into account the

numerous impediments there to the natural current.

The secular increase of 5 English inches for a century,

according to the French calculation, has not only no

historical basis, but is obtained, moreover, from various

observations made at distant parts of Egypt.
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Mr. Horner has endeavoured to secure the requisite

twofold basis. As his fixed historical point, he selected

the colossal statue of Ramesses II. in the area of Mem-

phis (Mem. p. 74.). He found the depth of the sedi-

ment at that spot, from the present surface to the basis

of the statue, to be 9 feet 4 inches. Now, computing

the middle of his reign (1391—1225, according to the

preceding table, and, with the difference of one year, ex-

hibited in the introduction to the "Bible-work" ; or 1394

—1228, according to Lepsius) to be about 1360 B.C.,

and adding to this 1854, the date of Mr. Horner's exca-

vation, we have 3214 or 3215 years for the accumulation

of 9 feet 4 inches of sediment ; and the mean rate of

increase will be, within a small fraction, 3J inches per

century.

The result of Mr. Horner's excavations, conducted

in the most careful and methodical manner, is, that

the deposit of mud under the statue of Ramesses is 30

feet of the total depth penetrated. Upon this head he

says:

" The two lowest feet (of 32) consisted of sand, below

which it is possible there may be no true Nile sediment in

this locality ; and we have thus 30 feet of the latter. If

that amount has been deposited at the mean rate of 3J
inches in a century, it gives for the lowest part deposited

an age of 10,285 years before the middle of the reign

of Ramesses II., 11,646 B.C., and 13,500 years before

1854."

Mr. Homer proceeds to say

:

*' The deeper parts of this accumulation of 30 feet of

sediment are probably more compact in structure, from
the long-applied superincumbent pressure, and therefore

their age is probably greater, on that account, than that

arrived at by the application of the chronometric scale

of 34 inches in a century, obtained by measuring the
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superior and specifically lighter part of the accumulated

mass Remote as is the date of 13,500 years from

the present time which these probings of the soil appear

to have disclosed, they have not enabled us to attain the

hoped-for object of discovering an approximate link be-

between historical and geological time. No trace of an

extinct organism has been turned up to take the forma-

tion of the alluvial land of Egypt beyond that modern

epoch from which, in our artificial systems, we are used

to carry back our geological reckonings."

" In the lowest part," he continues, " of the boring

of the sediment at the colossal statue in the year 1854,

at a depth of 39 feet from the surface of the ground, con-

sisting throughout of true Nile sediment, the instrument

brought up a fragment of pottery now in my possession.

. . . This fragment having been found at a depth of 39

feet, if there be no fallacy in my reckoning, must be held

to be a record of the existence of man 13,371 years

before A.D. 1854, reckoning by the before-mentioned rate

of increase in that locality of 3J inches in a century. . . .

In another pit 354 yards north of the colossal statue, at

a distance of 330 yards from the river, fragments of

pottery were found at a depth of 38 feet from the

surface of the ground. . . . Fragments of burnt brick

and of pottery have been found at even greater depths,

in localities near the banks of the river, ten and sixteen

miles below Cairo. At Sigiul fragments of burnt brick

and pottery were found in the sediment brought up

from between the 45th and 50th feet from the surface,

and in the boring at Bessousse they were brought up

from the lowest part, viz. 59 feet from the surface."

To these remarks the author would add the follow-

ing considerations. The operation performed, and the

result obtained, are historical, not geological. The soil

which has been penetrated is exclusively historical
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soil, coeval with mankind, and underlies a monument
the date of which can be fixed with all desirable cer-

tainty. It is a soil accumulated at the same spot, by

the same uninterrupted, regular, infallible agency of

that river, which, like the whole country through which

it flows, is a perfect chronometer. It is an agency

evidently undisturbed by any other agency, during

these more than a hundred centuries, by flood or by

deluge, by elevation or by depression. The fertilising

sediment is found in its place throughout. Under these

circumstances it would seem reasonable to suppose that

there is no material difference in the rate of secular

increase, but that, if there be any, the lower strata

would require an inch or half an inch less to represent

the growth of a century. But it may also be added,

that historical facts lead to the same conclusion, if the

space of time during which man has existed on the

face of our mother earth be measured, not by conven-

tional notions arising out of ignorance and sanctioned

by prejudice, but by facts which any one is capable of

investigating, who does not shrink from researches de-

terminable with logical demonstration and mathematical

cogency. The indisputable facts of the development

of language sufiice to prove the two points at issue

:

that the period commonly assigned to the existence of

mankind is much too brief, and that the real dura-

tion is not immeasurably or indefinitely long. The
author would speak freely on this subject, because he

feels strongly that in the times in which we live it is

as absurd and as irreverent to ignore the linguistic

strata, as it would be to take no notice of the strata

of the earth, or for a man to set up a system of astro-

nomy of his o^vn, without reference to the Keplerian

laws or Newton's immortal discoveries.

Much certainly remains to be done before the two
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kinds of research bearing upon this point of chronology-

are completed and consolidated. The importance of

the results obtained, and of the consequences which

seem to flow from the researches of Mr. Horner, will, it

is to be hoped, induce governments and individuals

to institute similar excavations upon the two prin-

ciples alluded to above. As regards the historical

inquiry, the author will not conceal his feeling of a

certain scientific satisfaction, in finding that the re-

searches of this work have led to identical results.

They are based principally on the history of the lan-

guages of Asia, and their connexion with that of Egypt

and they do not, in his opinion, contravene in the

slightest degree the statements of Scripture, though

they demolish ancient and modern rabbinical assump-

tions ; while, on the contrary, they extend the antiquity

of the biblical accounts, and explain for the first time

their historical truth. The languages of mankind, when
once the principle of their original development and

the time necessarily required for the formation of a

new language out of the perishing remains of an old

one are understood, form the strata of the soil of civi-

lisation, as the layers of Nile-deposit warrant the ex-

istence of ages necessary for the successive formations

of the humus. It is upon this basis, supported by col-

lateral facts and by records peculiar to the history of

Egypt, that the four following theses will be established

in the Fourth Volume of this work

:

First : That the immigration of the Asiatic stock from

Western Asia (Chaldaea) is antediluvian.

Secondly : That the historical deluge, which took place

in a considerable part of Central Asia, cannot have

occurred at a more recent period than the Tenth

Millennium b. c.
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Thirdly : That there are strong grounds for supposing

that that catastrophe did not take place at a much
earlier period.

Fourthly : That man existed on this earth about 20,000

years b. c, and that there is no valid reason for

assuming a more remote beginning of our race.

With these observations the author would commend
Mr. Cottrell's translation to the English public, and

offer at the same time his thanks to Professor Blackie

for his version of the dedications to ChampoUion and

Schelling.

BUNSEN.

Charlottenberg, near Heidelberg,

Not. 1858.
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EGYPT'S PLACE
IN

UNIVERSAL HISTORY.

INTRODUCTORY REMARKS.

I.

THE GREAT MONUMENTAL WORK OF THE PRUSSIAN EXPEDITION TO

EGYPT AND ETHIOPIA, PUBLISHED BY LEPSIUS.

There is, probably, no other instance of a single indivi-

dual undertaking the arrangement, conduct, and control

of the preparation and completion, as well as the last re-

vision and publication, of so vast a work as thatof Lepsius,

entirely without assistance, and of his having done so

much of it in a few years. Within twelve years after his

return from Egypt, the first eight of twelve large folio

volumes, containing nearly 650 lithographed plates,

some of them coloured, have been published. The
remainder, nearly 150 (Monumental Plates of the Pto-

lemies and Roman Emperors, as well as of the Ethio-

pian Kings, vols. ix. x.), are all ready— a consider-

able portion, indeed, struck off. The last two volumes
(xi. xii.) contain inscriptions which do not exist on

the monuments : the former of these is already out.

The execution, to say the least of it, is not inferior

to that of any published work, especially any Avork

upon Egypt, in completeness and beauty of the draw-

&2
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ing and type. As regards the faithfulness and accu-

racy with which the monuments are copied, and

—

what is of special importance, and a thing beset with

peculiar difficulties— the inscriptions on thera, as well

as the separate inscriptions, it is without a parallel.

The attention which has been paid throughout to his-

tory, both in selection and arrangement, imparts to it

an especial and enduring value. It is the only work

of a like description in which this object has always

been kept steadily in view ; and it is the first which

offers a satisfactory idea of the grandeur of the Old

Empire and the rare excellence of its art, especially

of its architecture. It is the only one giving an ac-

count of the discovery and identification of the Laby-

rinth ; the pyramid of which Lepsius opened, partially

at least, and made a thorough investigation of all the

other tombs of the Kings of the Old Empire. Other

monuments, hitherto only known in an unsatisfac-

tory manner, are here represented for the first time in

a complete and accurate form. It redounds to the

honour of the Prussian name that the Chamber of Re-

presentatives promptly, and in an enlightened spirit,

seconded the proposition which emanated from the King,

to whom we are exclusively indebted for the journey

being undertaken, and the successful execution of this

work, which, by their cooperation, was not only com-
pleted, but was offered to the public at a lower price

than any similar work.

The following is a synopsis of it, with an accurate
account of that portion which has appeared.

Its title is

'•The Monuments from Egypt and Ethiopia."

The Monuments comprise six parts in twelve volumes
of the largest folio.

Part I. is Geographical, Topographical, and Archi-
tectonic, and occupies two volumes (vols. i. and ii.).
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Parts II. III. IV. contain the Historical Monuments
of Egypt in chronological order, in seven volumes (vols.

iii.—ix.).

Part V. contains the Ethiopian Monuments (vol. x.).

Part VI. the Inscriptions which do not belong to the

Monuments which are represented, that is, first of all,

the Hieratic and Demotic ; then the Ethiopian, Phoeni-

cian, Sinaic, Greek, and Roman (vols. xi. and xii.).

The following Table of Contents shows the sub-

division of the purely Egyptian Monuments.

Part I.—Topography.

(Vols. I. and II.)

Representation of the country in the topographical

succession of its Monuments from North to South.

The first six consist of maps of Egypt, Ethiopia,

and the Peninsula of Sinai; with special refer-

ence, throughout, to the hieroglyphical names and

designations.

These two volumes are now complete, and contain

more than 140 leaves. The greater part was published

in 1852 ; a thing never before attempted, still less ac-

complished. Some of them, especially the maps, required

long and laborious preparation, -— indeed, astronomical

observations and assumptions,— in order to reconcile

the contradictions which presented themselves, or to fill

up gaps which were discovered when the sheets were

put together. This is the reason why some of them

have been so long in arrear.

Part II.—The Historical Monuments of the Old Em-
pire, including the Hyksos Period.

(Vols. III. and IV. )

Vol. III. PI. 1. to 81. with PL 64. his.

Vol. IV. PL 82. to 153.

This Part, of which almost all the contents are new, is

b3
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complete. It contains all the pyramids ; the fields of

tombs around them— most of them new discoveries—
that is, the sepulchral monuments of the Kings of the

Old Empire, from the 4th to the 12th Dynasty; lastly,

the giant work of the 12th Dynasty— the Labyrinth;

concluding with the remains and fragments of the tri-

butary Theban sovereignties while the Shepherd Kings

possessed Lower Egypt.

Part III.—The Historical Monuments of the New
Empire down to Alexander, quite complete.

(Vols. V. VI. VII. VIII.)

Vol. V. From Amos to Amenophis III., inclusive.

PI. 1—90., with 25. his, and 70. his.

Vol. VI. Down to RamessesII. inclusive, 71—172.

Vol. VII. Down to the end of the 20th Dynasty,

173—242.
Vol. VIII. Down to Alexander of Macedon, 243 to

the end ; with Portraits of the Pharaohs.

Part IV.—The Historical Monuments of the Ptole-

mies and Roman Emperors.

(Vol. IX.)

Part V.—The Ethiopian Monuments, from Sabaco
onwards.

(Vol. X.)

Part VI.—The Inscriptions of Egypt (Hieratic and
Demotic) ; those of Ethiopia and the Peninsula of
Sinai (Sinaic) ; the Phoenician, Greek, and Roman
Inscriptions in these countries.

(Vols. XL and XII.)

Vol. xi. is already out, and contains Hieratic and
Demotic Inscriptions, as well as Ethiopian.

The whole makes, therefore, nearly 900 plates ; and
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the selling price of the few copies on sale is something

less than a hundred pounds.

It is accompanied by a text in large quarto, which is

included in the price of the work. The form and type

will be the same as those of the " Preliminary Notice"

(published in 1850) and "Introduction." The length will

not be more than twenty printed sheets to each part.

The volume which comprises the first part will ap-

pear at the same time that the plates are completed,

or very soon after ; and the materials for the whole

work are already prepared.

P.S.—July, 1858. The Plates are now all complete,

with the exception of those which are to contain the

Inscriptions.

The "Book of the Kings," which exhibits for the

first time an entire list of all the Pharaonic scutcheons,

with a critical account of the dynasties and chrono-

logy adopted by Lepsius, has also now appeared.

b4
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11.

RELATION BETWEEN THE SYSTEM PURSUED IN THIS "WORK, IN REFER-

ENCE TO THE CHRONOLOGY, AND THE DYNASTIES OF MANETHO.

I NATURALLY could not wait for the illustrations or

text of Lepsius' work before proceeding with my own,

since even with the greatest labour it cannot be com-

pleted for several years. He can hardly be expected

to interrupt the publication of the " Monuments " by

a work of a very different kind. This, almost a

superhuman task for any one man, is entirely on his

shoulders, and requires the whole of his time and at-

tention. The explanation of the texts again forms a

coherent series, and can only be taken up with perfect

confidence when the whole of the monumental materials

have been worked out and examined. This is now
nearly accomplished.

The treasures of science which will thus be thrown
open to the learned world cannot be estimated too

highly. The historical results of our inquiry, espe-

cially those of the last two Books, and the chronolo-

gical tables, will in many points be confirmed by his

work, and in none essentially altered.

But the " Book of the Kings " of my learned friend,

which has been commenced since 1835, and announced
since 1841, is more immediately connected with this

work— the entire collection of all the scutcheons of the

Egyptian kings and their families. I have announced
in the preface to the German edition its approaching
publication. The plates are only just completed, and
will appear without delay. When Lepsius went into
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Egypt in 1841, the whole of the royal scutcheons then

collected were placed at my disposal, and I had then

been engaged upon them ever since 1836. Expecting that

they would soon be published, I appealed and referred to

them in my researches in the first three Books of this

work, and those who have inconsiderately attacked or

thrown doubt upon some of the facts derived from that

source upon my own judgment, will, when it appears,

be convinced that I had good grounds for my state-

ments, while they had no right to doubt them, and at

all events have made a mistake. I have invariably, as

I was bound to do, mentioned the facts and data which

I borrowed from his MS. notes, as well as those which

I received from him by letter from Egypt. I have

been ampty rewarded for my patience by the collation

of this invaluable collection, more than the half of which

is already completed, and which will be published at

the same time as this volume.

My readers will be able to satisfy themselves when
the supplementary volume appears, by the Introduction

to the Tables of Synchronisms, that the researches in the

fourth and fifth books are essentially independent of the

new matter, such vast quantities of which are found

in that precious " Book of the Kings," bearing upon the

main points of historical research which it is now our

business to establish. For instance, there will hardly

be any weighty differences, as to the chronology, be-

tween my learned friend and myself, arising out of any

royal scutcheon with which we are acquainted. The
difference between us arises from a different application

of the critical basis common to us both, and from a

discrepancy in our historical views of facts and records

which do not depend upon the many new discoveries

as to the names of these kings.

These differences, it is true, are not unimportant, and

it is my duty to give a short account of them to my
readers.
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AVith regard to two points we are entirely at one as

to the views he has enunciated in his " Introduction" of

1847, and I have re-written the sections in the English

edition of the Second and Third Books which refer to

them, so as to make them harmonise.

The first has reference to the Lake of Moeris, and

the age of the Pharoah who constructed it. 1 formerly-

supposed the 1st King of the 6th Dynasty, Apappus-

Phiops, to be the Moeris of the classics, and I stated the

reasons which induced me to adhere to my previous

views, according to which the Lake of Moeris was the

present Birket El Kharoon. The facts, however, which

Lepsius has adduced leave no doubt on my mind that

the builder of the Labyrinth, Ammenemes-Mares, the

4th King of the 12th Dynasty, was the real Moeris,

and the lake itself a vast reservoir of Nile water, in the

upper part of the Fayoom, which has now disappeared.

But my views on this point, as expounded in the

English version, differ from those of Linant, which

Lepsius endorses, in this respect, that I do not consider

it as exclusively an artificial lake, but partly a natural

basin. I believe that the king in question found there

remains of old morasses, traces of whose pre-historical

and earliest historical existence were discovered by
Ruppel. What he did was this: he conveyed this

stagnant water, by means of the Joseph's canal, through
a dike cut in the rock, into the above-mentioned Nome,
and secured it by dams, and then regulated the irri-

gation of the country about it, at a lower level, by
means of sluices. In this way he converted the whole
of that large Nome into the paradise of Egypt, and was
enabled at the same time to convey the water to a por-

tion of the adjoining valley of the Nile.

The second point refers to the date of the Exodus of
the Children of Israel under Moses. I stated in the
German edition the grounds on which I thought the

ordinary view the more probable of the two possible as-
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sumptions. I placed them, however, in juxtaposition, and

left the decision open until the Fourth Book. But I have

given it as my unqualified opinion in the English edition,

that the Exodus did not take place under the Tuth-

mSses (from Tuthmosis III. to Horus), but in the 19th

Dynasty, under Menephthah, the son of the second Ram-
ses. In the Fourth Book, however, this question is fully

gone into, both from an Egyptian and a Biblical point

of view. It did not take place in the 16th (or even

the 18th century B.C.) but towards the end of the 14th,

and I think it tolerably certain, indeed, about the year

1320, a few years sooner or later.

As regards the immigration into Egypt, my original

conviction that it occurred in the 12th Dynasty has been

since then still more confirmed. Lepsius declares him-

self at one with me, that the Israelites did not go there

in the reign of a Shepherd King, but in that of a Pha-

raoh ; and also that the reigning Pharaoh must be the

same to whom Herodotus attributes the great political

financial scheme of Joseph—that of converting all the

freeholds in the country, except the temple estates, into

crown property. This king is called Sesostris ; and

I consider him, consequently, to be one of the Sesortoses

— a name which Manetho also supposes to be the origin

of the Sesostrises of the Greeks. Lepsius, on the con-

trary, thinks this Sesostris to be Sethos or Sethosis, the

grandfather of the Pharaoh in whose reign the Exodus
took place. Such an assumption seems to me to be as

irreconcilable with the historical character of Scripture

as it is with the whole views of Biblical history and the

early times from which I start. I may add, too, that it

is at variance with all the synchronisms of the Old World
with which we are acquainted.

This difference in the chronological system is in-

dependent of the question which has a bearing upon
the third point on which we are at issue : I mean the

question whether the Hyksos period (as I assume, with
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Manetho, as represented in Africanus) lasted 922 or

929 years, or, as Lepsius supposes, only five or six cen-

turies. In this Fourth Book I have gone through, in

detail, all the reasons, which were alluded to in the

English edition of the Third, why I consider that entry

in Manetho's Lists just as correct as his measure of the

date of the New Empire from Amos to Alexander, which

results from them. Again : I am equally unable to jus-

tify the conclusion that the 18th Dynasty, instead of be-

ginning with Amos, as Africanus and Eusebius make it,

began, as Lepsius thinks according to his great Monu-
mental work, with Tuthmosis III. Amos was not the son

of a king; it is his wife who seems to have been a king's

daughter. Tuthmosis III., on the other hand, is the son

of a king (Tuthmosis I.), and brother of Tuthmosis 11.

Now, a dynasty must necessarily always be a royal race,

starting with a new family, which may, perhaps, be

allied in blood to the old one, and comes to an end so

soon as there is no prince remaining who is descended,

in a hereditary line at least, from the founder of the

dynasty. In Egypt, no question could be raised on this

head, except in the case of heiresses as against distant

relatives. If a sovereign left no issue male, and his

daughter married, a new dynasty might be formed, or

the son-in-law might reign in right of his wife, and con-

tinue on the old dynasty. There are instances of both

in Egyptian history ; but there is no instance of a new
dynasty commencing with the son of a king. In the

12th this only seems to be so from the negligence of the

epitomists ; for Ammenemes I. is mentioned at the close

of the 11th. This is the doctrine I have laid down in

this work from the commencement, and have constantly
carried out, and I am compelled to persist in it. As lar

as the chronology is concerned, however, this difference

is of no importance.

The only point now remaining for discussion, on which
it is necessary to make a few remarks, is the length of
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the Old Empire. I believe that at the close of the first

part of the Fourth Book I have for the first time given

the key to the arrangement of Manetho's three books

of his history, and have proved also that he computed

the Old Empire at about thirteen centuries, instead

of 1076 years, which is the date of Eratosthenes.

Lepsius considers Manetho's date the more correct.

I hold that that of Eratosthenes is the only chronological

one. Lepsius has hitherto considered the 5th (Elephan-

tinsean) Dynasty as not contemporary with the 6th

(Memphite), but with the preceding one. In the Eng-
lish edition, I have given the reasons at length, why the

arguments adduced against my arrangement appear to

me inconclusive ; and have shown that there are, on

the contrary, many indications that Unus-Onnus, the

last king of the 5th Dynasty, was an elder contemporary

of Phiops-Apappus, the chief of the 6th. I hope that

Lepsius will come over to my opinion as to the con-

temporaneity of the 5th and 6th, in consequence of the

schism which took place in the empire at the end of the

4th ; for it seems to me that there are many points

which baffle explanation upon any other assumption.

The case is the same with the contemporaneity of the

2nd and 3rd, instead of that of the 2nd and 1st.

Now, it can hardly be mere accident that, down to the

end of the 6th Dynasty, the series of Eratosthenes is

proved to be strictly chronological. It is probable, in-

deed, that this is true also, as regards the latter half

of the Old Empire, from the 7th Dynasty to the 11th.

For these reasons, and the others already adduced,

I adhere to my belief that Eratosthenes corrected,

throughout, all the deficiencies and blunders which

Manetho did not perceive to exist in the Egyptian

method, in respect to the continuous chronology. The
records of the Old Empire were in confusion ; restora-

tions had been made which contradicted each other.

Eratosthenes discovered the only certain clue in the
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archives of Thebes, where a register was kept of every

king there recognised as such, and how long he reigned.

By this means a coherent chronology could be framed

(which is exactly what we require), and it would ap-

pear whether the sovereigns recognised at Thebes were

always the legal sovereigns or not.

In the English edition I have carried out this ar-

gument more strictly and consecutively, by showing

that the kings who, in Eratosthenes, come immediately

before the 12th Dynasty, are not those of the 8th and

11th, but of the 11th only. ApoUodorus tells us that

Eratosthenes only entered Theban Kings, i.e. such as

were recognised at Thebes. The Nantef family seems,

from a variety of authentic evidence, to have been a long

time dominant at Thebes before it was generally re-

cognised throughout the whole empire as the 11th

Dynasty.

I have thus recapitulated the main points of chrono-

logy on which Lepsius and myself are at issue. Though
I do not deny their importance, still they may be called

unimportant as compared with the complete agreement
in all our fundamental views of history and chronologi-

cal assumptions, as contrasted with all other writers on
the subject. I think I have shown more strongly than

ever, in the Fourth Book, how untenable and un-

founded every other system is. This is true, indeed,

not only as regards those which rest upon rabbinical

prejudices, but such also as arise out of ignorance
of the Egyptian monuments and records. Manetho's
work is compiled from records, some of which are

still extant. Bockh, the Nestor and master of philo-

logical criticism, would never have hit upon the unfortu-
nate idea of representing the genuine historical work of
an able investigator in the time of Philadelphus, whose
age, position, and character as an author we can define

with precision, as one of systematic compromise, and
therefore in reality fabulous, if he had had access to the
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above monuments and records when he was composing

his ingenious work upon Manetho. That some of his

successors should have taken advantage of his great

name (and not always honestly) in order to depreciate

Manetho and Egyptian research, is matter of regret,

but not therefore excusable ; for facts and records are

stronger than all theories. I have the greater satisfac-

tion, therefore, in finding that further research has

furnished a brilliant confirmation of the fundamental

view adopted by my revered friend, as it was to some

extent by Scaliger before him —namely, that Manetho's

history bears a certain relation to the Canicular cycle of

1460 years. I think I have also proved, in the fourth

book, that his singular division of the thirty dynasties

into three books can only have arisen from his having had

in view (and upon historical grounds indeed) the expi-

ration of one of the two Canicular cycles which occur

in the course of Egyptian history. The 11th and 19th

Dynasties, with which, according to my chronology, his

second and third books commence, have this in common,
that in the Theban dynasties which precede them both

(the 7th and 19th) a Sirius cycle was concluded. The
11th is the first new dynasty in the second historical

cycle ; the 20th, the first in the third and last.

The historical character, therefore, of his work is not

only unimpeached, when we find such a striking expla-

nation, but it stands out in direct contrast to the mythi-

cal or cyclical method. For, according to it, the former

cycle would have coincided exactly with the close of the

17th ; the latter, with the close of the 19th. But this

is notoriously not the case.

All the monuments and facts which have come to

light in the last twenty or thirty years confirm its

historical character, as well as that of his authorities.

The Lists, therefore, which have been compiled from
it are thoroughly historical, even in the Old Empire.
In it, nevertheless, the chronological succession or cal-
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culation of the length of it, is not accurate. The Canon

of Eratosthenes first gave it correctly, and Apollodorus

followed the same method by restoring the chronology

of the Hyksos period entirely from the Theban Lists of

Pharaohs who reigned there, while the Shepherd Kings

at Memphis ruled over Lower Egypt.

The notation, succession, and enumeration of the dy-

nasties themselves in Manetho deserve, therefore, the

highest respect, even with regard to the Old Empire : how
absurd then is the notion that by a dynasty he means, in

the New Empire, an epoch, and not a family having his-

torical cohesion in itself! The confusion in the 18th and

19th Dynasties is easily accounted for by the numerous

epitomes that were made by Jewish and Christian writers.

Amasis, before his elevation, may have been a poor

broken-down descendant of the eldest Necho or Psam-
metichus, and have passed for being one of the people.

This is no reason for doubting the tradition of Hero-

dotus ; still less should we, on that account, be puzzled

by Manetho, who pushed his dynastic principle so far

as to make a whole dynasty out of the unfortunate Boc-

choris. He was the first and last king of his race.

The dynastic method is, in fact, the genuine Egyptian
basis of all historical writing, and not the invention of

Manetho. We find it adopted already in the Turin pa-

pyrus, which dates from the commencement of the New
Empire. On the contrary, the weak point in Egyptian
tradition is this, that the dynastic arrangement pre-

dominates so much as to throw historical chronology
into the background. It is in Eratosthenes that we
first find a chronological series, without the dynastic

division. This purely chronological method is also

foreign to the Egyptian mind, because they arranged
everything by dynasties. The methodical Hellene found
that in the archives of Thebes those who had reio^ned there

were recorded chronologically, that is, those who were
there recognised as kings. It was the very thing which
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was wantino:, and of which historical research stood in

need. Hence arose not the dynastic, but annalistic,

notation, which has come down to us in a very sad

state, but still is carried on continuously as an unin-

terrupted series during the 1076 years of the Old

Empire.

The List of Apollodorus did the same for the New
Empire. Unfortunately the statement of the length of

the period, which accompanied this List of Theban Kings,

has been lost. Syncellus, indeed, did not think it

worth his while to copy the names of its 53 kings.

But it is clear that the Theban annals had not then so

much historical importance as they possessed in the Old

Empire. The Theban Kings were then tributaries

:

the supreme power resided in the Hyksos at Mem-
phis. Manetho consequently computed this period by

Memphite sovereigns, and only introduced the Theban

Kings for the chronology during the struggle which

lasted 150 years for Memphis and Central Egypt.

Amos was the first lord of Memphis, for which reason

the Hyksos dynasties disappear from the scene, although

it was not till the reign of Tuthmosis III., the 5th King

of the 18th Dynasty or of the house of Amos, that

they were obliged to evacuate the frontier fortress of

Avaris (Pelusium), We shall see that the restoration

of the history of that period from the monuments con-

firms this. Amos, the chief of the dynasty, must have

possessed Memphis and the flat country below it ; for

his immediate successors, if not he himself, waged war
in Asia.

In all this, therefore, there is neither contradiction

nor confusion.

In Manetho, accordingly, as well as with regard to all

the other portions of Egyptian history, a dynasty must
have meant, what the word implies, a single reigning

family, and one carried on in the male line. The husband

of an heiress might, according to the letter of the Egyp-

VOL. III. c
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tian constitution, equally well form a new family, as one

who had no relationship in blood, or a foreign prince.

It is true that internal dissensions and disputes, as to

the preference of the claims of heiresses or their sons,

may have caused differences of opinion in cases which

appear to be identical. What took place in any par-

ticular instance must be learned from Manetho and

his authorities. But the principle is undoubted, that a

new male line began a new dynasty, and still more,

therefore, did an entirely new princely family. A king

standing alone formed a new dynasty for himself.

Foreign rulers carried on the succession of the Pharaohs

as long as they possessed Memphis (or Memphis and
Thebes). We cannot, therefore, see how we can be

justified in making the 18th Dynasty commence with

the son, brother, grandson, and great-grandson of kings

;

but, in conformity with the lists published by Africanus

and Eusebius, we recognise Amos as its chief, and Ram-
ses I., the son of the daughter and heiress of Horus, as

the chief of the 19th Dynasty. This is the only break

in the male descent.
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III.

POINT OF YIEW AND METHOD OF THE FOURTH BOOK.

We have before us, in our two preceding Books, the

Egyptian chronology from Menes to the end of the reign

of Nectanebo II., nine years before Alexander the Great

:

a period which, according to Manetho's computation,

embraced 3555 years.

This chronology divides itself historically into three

great masses.

First : The Old Empire, from Menes to Amyntimasus,

including the first 12 Dynasties of Manetho and

part of the 13th : according to Eratosthenes 1076

years ; according to Manetho, full two centuries

more, or 1286 years.

Secondly: The Middle Period, or the period when Upper
Egypt was tributary to the Shepherd Kings, from

the time when they took Memphis till their ex-

pulsion from it : according to Manetho, 922 or 929

years.

Thirdly: The New Empire, from the 18th to the 30th

Dynasty: about 1300 years.

This succession of time, the vastest hitherto established

anywhere in the Old World, is now also the best authen-

ticated. It is based upon Lists of Kings, and their

regnal years ; and these Lists are corroborated and
elucidated by contemporary monuments up to the 4th

Dynasty, with slight breaks ; an authentication which
is as unexampled as its extent.

Hence, the critical reader has certainly no right to

deny its historical character. But he may very fairly

dispute its title to great importance in the general

history of nations, as long as it has not been submitted

c 2
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to a further test, by being confronted with the history

of other countries. It is not from the time of Moses

and the Exodus that Egypt was first brought into con-

nexion with Asia ; but the Exodus itself, with the ac-

companying incidents, was almost as great an event for

Egypt as it was for the Jews. The connexion with Asia

was broken off after that event. They were soon after

indeed at war with the Assyrians, and, according to

Greek and Assyrian accounts, Egypt was then conquered,

or made tributary. Again : three centuries later, the

1st King of the 22nd Dynasty captured Jerusalem, ac-

cording to Scripture, in the fifth year of Rehoboam, the

son of Solomon. From that time do^vn to Hophra-Apries,

the two histories frequently come into connexion and

collision. So likewise did Egypt and the kingdoms of the

Euphrates. The two great rulers of the New Assyrian

Empire (Sargon and Sennacherib), and those of the

New Babylonian Empire (Nabopolassar and Nebuchad-

nezzar), were mixed up with the history of Egypt.

But, long before this, Egyptian monuments of the 16th

century B.C. mentioned Babira and Ninia (Babylon and

Nineveh). The result of this contact between Egypt
and Asia must either be to produce harmony or contra-

dictions. What is the case before us ? Are the Egyp-
tian monuments corroborated ? We think we may ven-

ture to say, that the chronology of Egypt which we have
set up is verified when confronted with the Bible and
with the Greek accounts of Egypt and Babylon, and we
may also now add the cuneiform inscriptions of Nineveh.

Since the era of Nabonassar, the year 726 B.C., we
have to deal, generally at least, with a chronology which
is verified by astronomy. The 8th century B.C. appears
to have been the age when a general tendency displayed

itself throughout Western Asia and Europe for chrono-

logical pursuits. In addition to the era above mentioned
we have the commencement of the Olympiads in 7713,

and the building of Rome in 754.
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Beyond that date there was nothing certain in Europe,

and very little in Asia beyond the Bible ; and, even there,

there is no connected chronology at farthest beyond the

time of Saul.

But there was a far earlier chronology in Babylon,

and one verified by astronomy. It went back to the

23rd century B.C., the beginning of the 2nd Dynasty.

In Assyria, it is only since the publication of the Ar-

menian version of Eusebius, and, indeed, by the enume-

ration of the dynasties which reigned in Babylon, that

we get to the 13th century, the starting-point of the

House of the Ninyads.

Most of these points, however, I have found very in-

definitely laid down.

The question arises, then — Where, in the records of

Asia are synchronisms to be found for the historical

points of contact .between Egypt and Assyria and Baby-

lon : beyond the era of Nabonassar, or the middle of the

8th century B.C.? Ninus or Semiramis undoubtedly

conquered Egypt : where are the Assyrian annals which
tell us when they lived ? Sesak or Sheshonk undoubt-

edly plundered Jerusalem in the fiftli year of the son of

Solomon ; and for this chronological datum we have to

thank the Jewish records : but there is a diversity of

opinion, to the extent of 40 years, regarding the year

B. c. to which that corresponds. Lastly : When did the

Exodus of the Israelites take place ? When did Joseph

live ? Either the historical monuments and traditions

of Egypt will tell us this, or it must remain a secret

for ever. The age of Ninus may one day, perhaps, be

established by the Assyrian Lists ; but as to the date

of the Exodus, Egyptian history only can decide, for the

Bible neither gives the name of the Pharaoh of the

Exodus, nor that of his cruel predecessor. This is true

still more as regards Joseph, the imperial minister of

Egypt.

It is clear, therefore, that prior to the age of Solomon
c 3
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no scientific chronology can be established, except

through Egypt, instead of that of Egypt being definable

by means of Asia.

The days are long gone by when anything was to be

hoped for from Chinese chronology in behalf of the

history of Asia. Still I am convinced that this is well

authenticated as far back as the 27th century B.C.; and,

from the vast antiquity of the people, it might well be

carried much further back without seeming to the critic

to be improbable. But where are the points of contact

with the history of the nations who have formed the

history of mankind and altered the face of this earth ?

And where can we discover, for thousands of years,

among the Chinese, in the petrified recesses of their his-

torical development, more than a slight advance or retro-

gression within immutable limits ?

No sound Egyptologer, therefore, can do otherwise

than assent to that reserve as well as the requirement

on the part of the investigator of general history al-

luded to above. But he will also be justified in expecting

that, if under such circumstances Egyptian chronology

does stand the test of general history, her due claims will

not be refused, nor those of the science by which it has

been discovered, though these are still so shamefully

underrated by German scholars.

Of course such claims can only be maintained within

the limits of the synchronisms above mentioned, not

for points which lie beyond them. It will, moreover,

be the most advisable course to establish these syn-

chronisms by beginning from the lowest point and
going gradually up to the earlier periods. Starting

from the year of Alexander's conquest, we shall, there-

fore, have to examine how far the computation of the

Egyptian periods coincides with the points in the reigns

of the Persian kings which can be defined astronomi-

cally, and those of the era of Nabonassar. We shall

find in this way, as already intimated, that the highest
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certain synchronism is the fifth year of Eehoboam, the

son of Solomon. This must coincide .with one of the

years of the reign of 21 years of the 1st King of the

22nd Dynasty. But with which of them? And with

which Egyptian reign does the Exodus synchronize ?

With what dynasty and Avhat king the administration

of Joseph ?

Lastly, as regards the Assyro-BabyIonian discoveries

of Kawlinson, we are fully convinced of their reality.

Hitherto, however, no proper chronology has been

discovered beyond the very modern king of Babylon

Nebuchadnezzar, and Sennacherib and his father Sargon

who are but little older. There are no series of two,

three, or several kings; and, if such lists should not be

discovered, we never shall have a real chronology of

the Euphrates kingdoms, unless where some solitary

date of a king noted in the cuneiform inscriptions

fits on to a Jewish or Egyptian reign or date. Here-

tofore we have neither found Lists of Kings nor a calcu-

lation according to a progressive era.

Ninus, even, and Semiramis are, as compared with

Egypt, very modern. According to a view which we
hope to establish in this Book, the Exodus (although

it only took place in the 19th Dynasty) was some forty

and odd years earlier than the beginning of the Dynasty

of the Ninyads.

But, with all these synchronisms, we obtain no co-

herent chronology for the Bible ; for, as already re-

marked, it contains none before the time of the Kings.

The figure of Joseph stands there, isolated and alone, as

the last glimpse at the Patriarchal age. It is succeeded

by that obscure period when the Israelites were pre-

paring for the greatness and importance of becoming
a nation— a period of which their long bondage only

forms the last section. But the chronology of the

Exodus itself can only be ascertained from the Egyptian

monuments ; and there is still a question as to six

c 4
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years, even if our adjustment of Egyptian chronology

during that period be adopted. Lastly : we are cer-

tain to find in this quarter systematic contradiction to

everything historical. For the date as here fixed is

at issue with the Jewish-Christian calculation, and

at the same time attacks long-established prejudices

and hierarchical pretensions. We may, therefore, take

for granted, that any synchronism which can be proved

historically will be disputed or mistrusted a few years

longer " for the glory of God." Any one who knows
nothing about, and does not wish to know anything

about, philological research, may, without any dif-

ficulty, believe everything which he will, or is told to

believe. Any one who has no rational grounds for his

belief can never be at a loss for a doubt about any-

thing historical. Doubt becomes his nature, because he

lives in the Unhistorical and in Untruth.

We have, therefore, the more reason to be thankful

that Providence has given us the means of pointing out

an infallible astronomical point of synchronism in that

same epoch. As far as we are able to ascertain, the

Egyptians did not make use of a continuous civil asra.

But the priests computed by periods of 1460 and 1500
years ; and there is authentic proof that the last Sirius

cycle ended in the year 138 of our era. It must, con-

sequently, have commenced in the year 1322 B.C.

Now this date has been transmitted to us, by tlie

Greek astronomers, in connexion with the name of a

king ; consequently, in all probability, the name of the

very king in whose reign that cycle commenced. The
MSS. spell it Menophres, which certainly is not,

and cannot be, an authentic name. It is probably
Menophthah or Menephthah, which differ from it but
little.

Now Lepsius has proved that there never was but
one Menephthah, and that he was the 4th King of the

19th Dynasty, the son of the Great Ramesses, the same
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in whose reign alone, according to Egyptian records,

the Exodus can have taken place.

From these considerations, the mere outline of which

is here given, it is obvious, that in the Fourth Book,

the Book of Synchronisms, it will be necessary to make
a threefold division.

Those which affect a given historical personage, or

fact, or epoch, are either astronomical or historical.

They are either based upon the connexion of some point

in Egyptian history with phenomena in the heavens,

which can be fixed astronomically, or upon its coinci-

dence with events or epochs in Western Asia. The
history of Egypt cannot be brought into any de-

monstrable contact with Eastern Asia, either in the

beginning, or in its constitutional development.

Of these we give the preference to the astronomical

over the historical.

But between the two we must examine the monu-
ments of the New Empire, from Amos to Sheshonk,

which have hitherto only been touched upon astronomi-

cally, that is, those extending from the time of the

chief of the 18th Dynasty, down to that of the reign

and campaigns of the founder of the 22nd, in order to

ascertain what historical matter they may furnish.

We have reserved to the Book of Synchronisms this

examination, which was originally intended to have

formed the second part of the Third Book, because, in

consequence of the peculiar nature of the monuments,

the history reflected in them must remain thoroughly

mute and unintelligible to us so long as we cannot

compare it, step by step, with the history of Western
Asia.

This is true also of the remains of Old Egyptian

traditions among the Greeks, especially in Herodotus,

which have reference to the New Empire.

The period from 1625 to 959, six centuries and a

half, is the one in which the monuments of Egypt are
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on one side the most important, on the other the most

numerous. The absence of public monuments between

1270 and 980 (the latter years of Ramses III., in the

20th, and the last year of the 2 1st Dynasty) is as signifi-

cant as was the number of them before and afterwards.

It is a proof that the Assyrian supremacy was domi-

nant, and that Egypt was in a state of tribute.

Subsequently, after Sheshonk, we have only isolated

historical monuments, which require no further ex-

amination and criticism, as they have already found

their place in the chronological treatment of the Third

Book.

The three divisions of the present Book are therefore

as follows

:

Part I.— The Astronomical Synchronisms of the his-

tory of Egypt.

Part II.—The History of the New Empire from Amos
to Sheshonk, according to the monuments.

Part III.— The West-Asiatic Synchronisms with the

history of Egypt.

Prefixed to the Third Part is the figure of Rehoboam,
the son of Solomon, the conquered king of Judah, in

the court of Karnak, among the monuments of She-

shonk, the Sesak of Scripture.

The Index of the Second Part is the ground-plan of

the royal palace at Thebes, commonly called Karnak, it

being the shrine to which the rulers of the New Empire
made successive additions, and where they left memo-
rials of their names.

As frontispiece of the First Part stands the hero of

this Book. Great as was the renown of Champollion, and
great as is the obligation which Egyptian history is under
to him, as being the first who restored the language of its

monuments, still the important consequences resulting

from his discoveries of astronomical synchronisms, and
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his happy observation of a simple circumstance, obvious

to every one, upon which that discovery was based,

must in the eyes of the historian be his most valuable

and glorious achievement. An attempt is made in

the distichs to convey some idea of the effect of that

discovery. Allusion has been already made to it in

the Introduction to this work. The following brief

remarks will explain what was there said, as well as the

signs of the months, which are placed as a frame around

the picture. The choice of the scutcheons above it will

elucidate the history of Champollion's discoveries in

this department, which was given in the First Book, as

being the authority for his alphabet and adjustment of

history. On the left are the figures of Ptolemy and
Cleopatra, the names first deciphered ; on the right,

Sheshonkand Alexander, as the guarantees of his system

in the most modern period : last of all the scutcheon

of Ramses II., the great conqueror, and author of the

most important monuments of the first period of the

New Empire, then the " Ultima Thule " of Egyptian

chronology.

The essence of his discovery was this. The Egyp-
tians divided their year into three seasons, one of which,

the commencement of the Inundation, regularly and
without any exception always coincided at Syene with

the solstice. But as they had neither intercalary days

nor months, but the vague year of 12 months of 30 days,

with 5 days added on as supplementary, the notation of

the first month of the Inundation every four years neces-

sarily took place one day before the right time. Tliere

would, consequently, be a whole year in advance at the

end of 4 times 365, or 1460 years, which required to be

added, in order to bring the chronology into equilibrium.

The Egyptian calendar, therefore, must have originated

at a time when the first month of the Inundation co-

incided with the solstice. Without entering into the
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details of this calculation, which will be discussed here-

after, the following question occurs to us

:

What is the earliest date at which we find this nota-

tion of the seasons and months ?

The answer to it was given several years after the

great discoverer's death by some notations of months

found in the Pyramids. The Egyptian calendar is older,

therefore than the Pyramids ; so that the Canicular cycle

which commenced in 1322 must be the third, at least,

in Egyptian history ; for the beginning of the second, in

2782, is subsequent to the 4th Dynasty, according to

every system of chronology based upon the monuments.

But there is evidence that the beginning of the one in

which the Pyramids were built is really the first, and

that it commenced before Menes.

It is, therefore, no idle question in what part of

the Old Empire the second Canicular cycle commenced.

At all events, we shall be able to show in which

of Manetho's dynasties he placed it. It will also be

seen that the most ancient adjustment of the Egyp-
tian year, according to our chronology, took place at that

very period of the Old Empire which is historically and
monumentally the most suitable.

It will follow, moreover, that the date of Menes can-

not be materially earlier or later, upon either astro-

nomical or historical grounds, than our calculation

makes it.

The Second Part of the Book is, as well as the First,

essentially the same as it was when it was written be-

tween 1838 and 1842. It has, however, been repeatedly

gone over since that time, and all the new matter which
has been obtained by my own researches, or through

those of other people, has been introduced into it,

especially those of Lepsius and the monuments of the

great Prussian work.

Its main feature is the most ancient and, historically,

most important synchronism of the New Empire, the
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Exodus. It is necessary to investigate that event,

purely from an Egyptian point of view.

Tn the Third Part, the chapter on the Jewish syn-

chronisms is by far the most detailed. There is not

a single point in Jewish history, from Zedekiah back to

Abraham, which is not tested chronologically, and, as

far as requisite, historically.

But those of Phoenicia, of Assyria, and of Babylon,

which are treated of in the first section of this Part,

are also intended to test, thoroughly and independently,

all the main chronological points in Asiatic history

before the Persian dominion.

Valuable as is the information derived from the labours

of other students in all these chronological researches, I

find that Niebuhr is the only one since Scaliger whose

views are really historical, independent, and to the

purpose. But the investigator who rests upon them
must not forget that in the last twenty or thirty years

a number of most valuable sources of information

have been discovered, wholly unknown or inaccessible

to them. It is the more indispensable not to conclude

without mentioning the main points, which may give

real assistance and encouragement to future generations

in making further researches.

For myself, I am conscious of having made an honest

use of the sources of information at my disposal, and of

being thankful to my predecessors for what they have

done. Nor have I advanced anything which I have not

considered and tested, according to the rule of Horace,

"for nine years."

I have only mentioned such of my fellow-labourers

with whose method of research I can say that I agree

;

but I have read everything that has come out since

that time.

I do not feel called upon here to enter the lists with

the others.

Yet it is my duty to enter my solemn protest, not
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only against so unscientific a method of treating such a

subject, but against the immoral system of throwing out

imputations, which certain organs of public opinion in

England, and even writers of note too, have not been

ashamed to adopt.

They believe they are right—indeed, that they are

acting for the glory of God — in representing a work to

be irreligious which impinges upon Jewish or ecclesias-

tical prejudices. The answer to this is very short : that

it is an immoral practice, and unworthy of a man of

honour. In dealing with history, and historical research

which is worthy of such a name, it is no question of

favouring or not favouring any particular system, but

of discovering the sacred truth as it presents itself to

a conscientious inquirer. One might have supposed that

in the nineteenth century chronological and purety phi-

lological research would be very safe against these hate-

ful charges of being dangerous and pernicious. But as

this is not the case, and as there is no disguising the fact

that, throughout Europe, there is on the part of the

hierarchy and the priesthood, as well as of reactionary

governments who are either in league with or working
for them, a growing systematic opposition to all free

and independent research, it is necessary to tear off

the mask from the blind zealots who indulge in these

calumnies, and to tell them to their faces that, if they

attack a scientific point in an unscientific way, they
publicly brand themselves either as hypocrites or igno-

ramuses ; and that, in a scientific point of view, they
hardly deserve any notice to be taken of them.

I should be truly grieved to be obliged to reckon
Mr. Kichard Poole among this number, who, in his work
on the chronology of Egypt (1850) showed a sound
knowledge of hieroglyphics, and qualifications for be-

coming a sound critic. His historical research is, how-
ever, a failure from beginning to end. He has allowed
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himself the most incredible latitude of arbitrary assump-

tion, in order not to disturb the rabbinical system of

ecclesiastical chronology in respect to the age of man
upon the earth, which he has taken under his protection.

Of course, the Hyksos Kings, and the Theban Kings their

contemporaries, with whose monuments he is acquainted,

stand very much in the way of this assumption ; although

it cannot be called anything but dishonest or childish to

overlook the innumerable other arguments which render

it impossible from first to last. Here, consequently, the

most wonderful assumptions are brought into play by
Mr. Poole.

In spite of certain symptoms which are real matters

of regret, it is to be hoped that this young scholar may
throw off these shackles; but I cannot do otherwise

than subscribe to what M. De Rouge has said of

him, in serious language and with the most friendly

intent.^

A most pernicious spirit of ecclesiastical mistrust

prevails on this subject in an article in the " Journal of

Sacred Literature," July, 1854, only remarkable as being

very pretentious and superficial, upon Lepsius' "Letters

from Egypt," which are as modest as they are instructive.

It is generally attributed to Mr. Poole.

Unfortunately, too, we are obliged to say of Mr. Wil-

liam Osborne's work on Egypt, which appeared two or

three years ago, that, from a critical point of view, it

has no value whatever.

^ Memoire sur quelques Phenomenes Celestes, lu a I'Academie des

Inscriptions, le 24 Decembre, 1852, p. 13. note : "M. Poole est du
nombre des jeunes travailleurs qui meritent qu'on leur dise la verite

toute entiere. Ou il n'a pas lu ce qu'ont ecrit sur ce sujet les arclieo-

logues recents, ce qui serait inexcusable, ou il les a lu, et ne les cite

pas, ce qui serait plus grave encore. Je n'ai pas lu le nom de Lepsius

une seule fois dans ce livre, a propos de toutes les questions traitees

si longuement dans ' rintroduction a la Chronologie.'

"
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I have accordingly the greater pleasure in being able

to mention the continuation of Mr. Birch's untiring

labours and instructive contributions to this depart-

ment of science. This zealous superintendent of the

Egyptian Department in the British Museum is going

on with his careful edition of the historical papyri in

that Institution. Sir Gardner Wilkinson's publication

of the Turin Papyrus is likewise a real addition to

Egyptology.

The brightest star, however, that has appeared in the

Egyptian heavens since the publication of the earlier

volumes of this work is without doubt the Viscount de

Rouge, superintendent of the Egyptian Museum in the

Louvre. I am indebted to his thoroughly sound criti-

cism of my work in the " Annales de Philosophic Chr^-

tienne " for many suggestions and much instruction, as

is shown in many passages of my corrected English edi-

tion of the Second Volume. This was followed by a

beautiful explanation of the historical inscription of

the time of Aahmes, which gives authentic proof of the

chronological connexion between the 17th (Theban)
Dynasty and the chiefs of the 18th, Having already, in

1852, solved the great problem of translating a coherent

narrative— the remarkable historical romance of the

primeval times of Egypt, written in the age of Mene-
phthah, only a few years before the Exodus^— he is

now preparing a translation and explanation of the

most important of the Sallier Papyri. This, as I learn

from himself, contains a description of the negotia-

tions between the Theban "prince," a king of the 17th
Dynasty^, and his contemporary and foe, a King
Apophis, at Abara (Uara, Avaris) ; and of the religious

2 Revue Archeologique, 1852.

3 See the synopsis of the 12th Dynasty in the Table of Synchronisms
to this Book.
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motives which led to the war with the Set-worshippers,

who despised the other" deities of the country.

The translation and explanation both of this record

(which, however, seems to have been composed only in

the 19th Dynasty, and to which we cannot positively

assign an historical character), and of the fragment

containing the campaigns of the second Ramses, which

forms the complement to an inscription still existing

at Karnak, may be shortly expected.

Thus has Egyptology far outstripped any rational

expectations which philologers and students might fairly

have entertained ; and in the first thirty years after its

institution by Champollion its success has been trium-

phant beyond example. Of course we speak of the

Egyptology of which Champollion was the founder, and

which will be for ever established upon the basis of his

immortal Grammar. To mention any other is unneces-

sary, at all events out of Germany. Every man who has

laboured in this department, and whose name deserves to

be noticed, has pursued this system, and this alone : for

instance, Brugsch, in his " Travels in Egypt," 1855. As
long as Uhlemann, the present representative of Egyptian

science in Gottingen, places the dreams and conceits of

SeyflParth in the same category with the scientific la-

bours of a Champollion, Lepsius, and De Rouge, he

forfeits any title to knowledge of the foundation of

Egyptology and all claim to pronounce a critical judgment
upon it. Lepsius has already shown the insignificance

of Gumpach's attacks upon Egyptian chronology. But
when SeyfFarth, in his late work on Egyptian grammar,
has had the boldness to assert that Lepsius and myself

admit ChampoUion's system to be fallacious and un-

satisfactory, it is about as gross and notorious a per-

version of historical truth as it would be to say that we
are guilty of considering his own figments and inven-

tions as anything but pitiable nonsense which is a

scandal to Germany.

VOL. III. D
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P.S. — July, 1858. The following publications,

which deserve particular notice, have appeared since

this was written

:

Chabas, F. Le plus ancien Livre du Monde, in the "Revue
Archeologique," 1858, p. 1—26.

Heath, D. I., Rev. The Exodus Papyri : 8vo., London, 1855.

A Record of the Patriarchal Age: 12mo., London, 1858.

De Roug:^. Le Poeme de Pen-ta-our, in the " Revue Contempo-
raine," 1856, p. 389. Notice sur un Manuscrit Egyptien, in

the "Revue Archeologique," 1853, vol. ix. p. 385.
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SECTION I.

THE EGYPTIAN CALENDAR, AND THE DATE OF ITS

INSTITUTION.^

A.

THE MOVABLE YEAR AND THE SIGNS OF THE MONTHS MUST
HAVE BEEN ARRANGED ABOUT THE YEAR 3285 B. C.

It is almost universally admitted, after the various

learned investigations which have been instituted upon
the subject in our days, that there were neither inter-

calary days nor intercalary months in the civil calendar

of the Egyptians before the time of Augustus ; but that

the civil year of 365 days gradually ran farther and

farther into the true solar year. A more recent attempt

to sustain the opposite view^, in which some passages in

the classics have been misunderstood and others over-

looked, must be considered entirely abortive. The fol-

lowing will suffice to show that such a notion is wholly

untenable. It is stated by Eratosthenes, nearly two

centuries before the reign of Augustus, that the festival

of Isis, which in earlier times coincided with the vernal

equinox, coincided in his time with the autumnal. The
only explanation of this is, that the civil year, in the

absence of intercalary days or months, passed through

* In reference to this subject generally, we refer our readers to the

lucid and conclusive exposition in Ideler's Handbook of Chronology,

vol. i.

* Upon the Names given to the Months by several ancient Peo-

ples. By Drs. Benfey and Stern. Berlin, 1837-8.

D 3
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all the seasons, inasmuch as it anticipated the solar year

by nearly one day in every four years. The consequence

of this would be, that a festival which originally fell on

the 1st of Thoth would gradually advance two, three,

four, and, at the end of 120 years, thirty days, or a

month, into the true year. Geminus, who lived 70 B.C.,

in quoting the above remark of Eratosthenes, states so

expressly in reference to his own times. How could

Ptolemy, in the age of the Antonines, have made the

astronomical calculations which he records, according

to the movable year, as Hipparchus also did, if it had

not been the Old-Egyptian year ? But he expressly

designates these computations, which extended back far

beyond the Ptolemaic times, as " those according to the

Egyptians," in contrast with the Alexandrian method,

in which it is admitted that calculations were made by
fixed years from the time of the capture of Alexandria

by Augustus.

In a movable year of this sort the months, then,

must necessarily have advanced gradually through all

the seasons.

But in Egypt all the twelve months were connected

with signs of settled seasons, and, indeed, in such a

manner that, from the peculiarity of that remarkable

country, we can accurately assign the particular period

of the solar year which each of these signs was meant
to indicate, and, of course, did really indicate when the

calendar was arranged.

The Egyptians we know had three seasons, consisting

of four equal months of thirty days (a tetrameny). The
five supplemental days (epagomenae) were added on to

the end of the twelfth. In the invariable order of these

months, Thoth being always the first, these, as the hiero-

glyphics by which the bust of Champollion is surrounded

on our frontispiece are intended to demonstrate, were
called, the Green Season, the Harvest Season, and the

Water Season.
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M. Brugsch has since endeavoured to identify this

division of the year into three seasons with the hierogly-

phical division into ^^ sha^ summer (autumn ?),

piv^ winter, and /!JC^ shum, summer.

The commencement of one of these, the Water Season,

or Inundation, we can accurately define, not merely his-

torically, but also astronomically.®

For thousands of years past, the rising of the Nile be-

low the second cataract (Syene) always commences at

the solstice. From that time it continues to rise, until

at length it overflows. According to Herodotus, as well

as the observations of the French scholars and all travel-

lers, the inundation comes to its height after the lapse

of 100 days.

Assuming, then, the solstice to be on June 21-22.,

the inundation would be at its height a little before the

1st of October. It remains at that height for a few days,

and then gradually subsides.

As the water retires, in Upper Egypt at the beginning,

in the Delta in the middle, of October, the Egyptian puts

his seed into the moist productive ground. From 120

to 125 days after the beginning of the inundation, that

is, about the end of October, it begins to sprout. The
Water Season therefore corresponds with the four months

after the solstice, or pretty nearly with July, August,

September, and October.

The Green Season accordingly comprised November,
December, January, and February ; and there remains

for the Harvest Season, March, April, May, and June.
The signs of the months, on the contrary, are as

follows :

^

6 This subject is ably treated by Lepsius, Einleitung, p. 147.

et seq.

7 The names of the months (which, though new to us and only
known from the Coptic and Arabic transcripts of them, were Old-

D 4
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First Tetrameny.—The Green Season.

I. Thoth ] st of Green Season = November.
II. Phaophi 2nd „ = December.

III. Hathor 3rcl „ = January.

lY. Choiak 4th
,,

= February.

Second Tetrameny The Harvest Season.

y. Toby 1st of Harvest Season= March.

VI. Mechir 2nd „ = April.

VII. Phamenoth 3rd „ = May.

VIII. Pharmuthi 4th „ =- June.

Third Tetrameny.—The Water Season.

IX. Pachon 1st of Water Season = July.

X. Paoni 2nd „ = August.

XL Epiphi 3rd
,,

= September.

XII. Mesori 4th „ = October.

Egyptian), and perhaps even the original way of pronouncing the

above hieroglyphical signs, have been satisfactorily explained for the

first time by Lepsius, who has drawn from them some very important

conclusions for the whole history of the Egyptian calendar. (Einl.

p. 133-145. ; comp. p. 154. and other passages.)

In referring my readers to the text of my friend's learned and
generally conclusive researches, the following brief summary of the

astonishing results of them are here submitted. The names of the

gods of the months are recorded in the Ramesseum and at Edfoo.

First Tetrameny.— The Green Season.

I. Thoth, THdyiH, from Tet, the Hermes of the Egyptians,

probably as the opener of the year and of each month, like

Janus. Techi, however, is the goddess of the months,

probably merely an epithet of Isis.

II. Paope, Phaophis, i. e. the (month) of the .... perhaps a

name of Ptah: such is the name of the month-god, de-

signated also by the epithet Menkh, ElepyiTtjQ. [Perhaps

the root is hotep, offered, oiferer (Gr. ofig, in the royal

names) as an epithet of Ptah, like Ptah-Sokari (?)•]

III. Athor, Athtr, Athyri, a name of Venus, the goddess of

the months.

IV. Choiak, in its complete form Choiaiik, Arab. Kihak : the
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It is clear that the months must have been thus de-

signated at a period when the 1st of Thoth fell about

the 25th of October.

It is easy for astronomers to calculate when and how

month-goddess Kahika; in Thebes, Pacht: the former

probably an epithet of the same goddess.

Second Tetbameny The Harvest Season.

V. ToBE, ToBi, Tybi : tutelary god, Khem, Tehef-teb at

Edfoo. The second part of the word explains the name.

VI. Mechir, Emchir: the jackal-idol (the Nile-horse at Edfoo),

with the addition rekh-ur, "great fire."

VII. Phamenoth, in Theb. Paremhot : explanation doubtful : the

idol also a jackal (Nile-horse at Edfoo), with the addition

rekh-si, " small fire."

This general designation of the 6th and 7th months is

very ancient. It was found by Lepsius on a monu-
ment of the 12th Dynasty (p. 154.). It alludes to a

division into the two halves of the year. According

to Plut. de Is. c. 44. the jackal was the symbol of the

horizon, as being the line of demarcation between the

upper and lower hemispheres.

Vin. Pharmuthi refers to Termuthi, the Great Mother (t.ur

mut): the sign is a goddess with the snake. The name
she is known by is Kennen, the Snake Goddess ; but Ter-
m u t h i s occurs with this symbol.

Third Tetrament.— The Water Season.

IX. Pachon, Pachons, Pashons, from the god Chensu, Chun-
su, Gr. Chons (Herakles), son of Ammon and Muth.

X. Paon, Payni : the sign H 6 r u s with the name Fenti [possi-

bly the original signification was Typhonian (Set), uon,

un, the Opener, as Osiris is afterwards styled],

XI. Epep, Epip, Epiphi: symbol, the frog-headed goddess Ap,
Ep. The Arabic form, Abib, is evidently the Hebrew
name of the gleaning month, Abib (the gleaning). At the

time of the Exodus the movable Epep would have coin-

cided with the vernal equinox.

XII. Mesore, Mesori, Mesori: sign, "Her-Ra (Horus, Sun) of

the two hemispheres :
" the explanation, therefore, certainly

must be Mes-her-ra, the birth of the Sun-Horus, in refe-

rence to the winter solstice, the birth of the sun of the new
year. This is another proof that the ordinary year com-

menced on the first of Thoth.
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often in the course of the ancient history of the "world

this took place. Biot, on the basis of accurate com-

putations made in conjunction with ChampoUion, lias

given a very lucid exposition of the result. Although

their task was not finished when ChampoUion died,

the papers which he left enabled the great astronomer

to complete it, and the results were published by him
in 1831.8

The principal conclusions were as follows. In the

olden time 1505 solar years were almost exactly equal

to 1506 years of 365 days. Consequently every 1505

years the 1st of Thoth would fall on the 25th of October,

and coincide with the beginning of the Green Season.

This was the case in the following years b. c. :

275—1780—3285.

The evidence of the monuments renders it unnecessary

to prove that the Egyptians did not so designate their

months for the first time in the age of the Ptolemies.

They are, on the contrary, thus designated throughout

all the Pharaonic monuments ; so that this notation can

be shown on contemporary monuments much earlier

than the second period, 1780 b.c.^

In so far, therefore, as the establishment of this de-

signation depends upon the above coincidence, it is

mathematically certain that it must have occurred in or

about the year 3285 u. c. According to our criticism of

the Lists and Monuments, this is the date of the 3rd

Dynasty, which was contemporaneous with the 2nd,

8 Recherches sur I'Annee vague des Egyptiens. Par M. Biot.

Lues a TAcadeinie dea Inscriptions le 30 mars, et a I'Academie des

Sciences le 4 avril 1831. 4.

3 Lepsius has shown that the signs of the niontlis are found on the

very oldest monuments, the end of the 3rd and 4th Dynasties (Eiul.

p. 220.). He found the 5 Epagomense, with their well-known signs,

on the monuments of the I2th (p. 146.); at all events, therefore, long

before 1780.
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and the traditional epoch from which the great organic

institutions of the Old-Egyptian empire dated.^^

B.

THE CANICULAR CYCLE OF 1400 YEARS MUST HAVE BEEN
INSTITUTED IN EGYPT NOT LATER THAN ABOUT 2800,

AND NOT EARLIER THAN 3300 B.C.^*

In order to extend our inquiry into the commence-

ment of the notation of the months by means of astro-

nomy, we must introduce into it another element—
the Canicular Period, the Cycle of Sothis, or Sirius.

We learn from the trustworthy testimony of Censo-

rinus that the Egyptians possessed a Great Year, which

they styled the Sothiac Year, because on the first day of

it the sun rose at the same moment as Sirius-Sot his.

He states that one of these great years commenced 100

years before his time. The date at which he wrote is

the year 238, in the consulship of Antoninus Pius 11. and

Bruttius Prsesens. In that year, a.d. 139, the Egyptian

year really commenced with the 20th of July of the

Julian year, and in that year also Sirius rose in Central

Egypt about seven o'clock, consequently only some few

hours later than is assumed. Four years afterwards,

therefore, this heliacal rising took place about a day

after the beginning of the new year, and so, after

four times 365 years, about a whole civil year later.

Hence the Sothiac cycle appears to be a period of 1460
years; in the 1461st Egyptian year the first of Thoth
again coincided with the same day of the Julian year.

Consequently the year 1322 b. c. is the beginning of

that cycle which ended a.d. 139. The first of Thoth

'" According to Lepsius' chronology, in the 4th Dynasty.
^* Upon this point we refer our readers to Lepsius, p. 157. et seq.
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really fell in that year on the 19-20th of July. This

will appear by reckoning back from the 29th of August,

30 B.C. (the introduction of the fixed year), in which

the first of Thoth was then settled in order to introduce

the fixed year.

As the solstice, being the commencement of the inun-

dation, and consequently of the Water Season, was the

great turning point of Egyptian life, and Sirius the

brightest of all the fixed stars, it seems very natural

that the coincidence of the heliacal rising of that star

with the solstice and the inundation should be marked
and regarded by the Egyptians with especial attention

and favour. The observation of a single life was suffi-

cient to show that this coincidence fell off at the rate of

one day in every four years. The recurrence of the

coincidence at the end of 1460 years was, therefore, to

an Egyptian the most natural cycle.

Astronomers were early struck by the fact that this

star, owing to its position in relation to the latitude and

longitude, must, from the precession of the equinoxes,

have risen nearly in the same proportion later, as the

Julian year, which was about 11' 12" too long, ran more
and more into the solar year. This was the only reason

why the heliacal rising of Sirius, from 3300 B.C. down to

a few centuries after Christ, could always coincide in

Egypt with the beginning of the same day (the 20th of

July). It was the guiding star of their history.
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C.

SYNOPSIS OF THE EPOCHS OF 1505 AND 1460

YEARS.

In summing up these two inquiries, the first observa-

tion to be made is that the commencement of the nota-

tion of months in Egypt must have occurred at a period

when the first of Thoth fell on the 25th of October (ac-

cording to the present reckoning of the solstice at the

22nd of June), and, consequently, within the period of

the national development of Egypt in the years 1780

and 3285. On the other hand, the coincidence of the

heliacal rising of Sirius on the first of Thoth, about the

time ofthe solstice (beginning of the Water Season), took

place in the following years B.C.

:

1322 — 2782 — 4242.

Of these five epochs, the year 3285 alone possesses the

astronomical peculiarity that in it, not merely the first

of Thoth falls at the very time its sign requires (the

beginning of the Green Season), but that the heliacal

rising of Sirius also coincides exactly with the solstice

and the beginning of the inundation, and that this coin-

cidence was maintained for several centuries. This will

be seen clearly by the following table (Biot, p. 57.):^^

12 From the importance of this proof we append Biot's own re-

marks upon this table, and his exposition of the singular peculiarity

of the year 3285 (Annee vague, p. 57.) :— " II est possible que ce

tableau depasse I'etendue des temps ou I'annee vague de 365 jours

a ete reellement en usage. Le calcul qui nous I'a donne indique
seulement des concordances numeriques. C'est a I'archeologie qu'il

appartient de fixer, parmi ses epoques, les limites auxquelles on pent

remonter avee certitude, d'apres les monumens jusqu'ici connus.

Toutefois la retrogradation purement numerique de la notation egyp-

tienne amene ici une singuliere rencontre. C'est la coincidence, jour

pour jour, du solstice d'ete de I'an —3285 avec le 20 juillet julien,
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Year of the Julian
Period (Scaliger). Date B. C.

Date of the movable
first of Thoth.

Date of the Summer
Solstice.

-76
+1429
+2934
+4439

-4790
-3285
-1780
-275

4. December
22. November
11. November
31. October

1. August.
20. July.

9. July.

27. June.i3

^3 The connexion between the rising of Sirius on the first of

Thoth and the above dates is as follows

:

1322. Sirius rises 14—15 days after the solstice, i. e. after the in-

undation. Consequently it could not mark the beginning

of the year.

2782. Sirius rises 3—4 days after the inundation, and the distance

constantly increases. Consequently it also could not mark
the beginning of the year.

4242. Sirius rises 12 days before the inundation, and consequently

cannot serve that purpose.

consequemment avec le lever heliaque de Sirius en Egypte. Pour
savoir a quel point cette rencontre etait exacte,j'ai calcule la position

de Sirius pour cette annee-la, au moyen des methodes les plus pre-

cises que I'astronomie puisse fournir. J'ai cherche alors quelle

longitude cette position assignait au soleil au moment du lever

heliaque sous la latitude de 30°, qui etait celle de Memphis et d'He-

liopolis ; car, pour de si anciennes epoques, on ne peut pas placer le

centre de la religion dans les parties les plus basses de I'Egypte. En-
fin, dans ce calcul j'ai employe Tare de 11° pour I'abaissement du soleil

sous I'horizon au moment oil I'etoile devient visible, ce qui est pre-

cisement la valeur adoptee par Ptolemee pour I'Egypte, comme I'a

demontre M. Ideler. Avec tous ces soins j'ai trouve le soleil ex-

actement solsticial en —3285, le jour du lever heliaque de Sirius a

Memphis. Or, que le solstice arrivat aussi cette annee-la le 20

juillet julien, c'est ce qui ne fait pas non plus de doute; car M.
Bouvard a calcule de nouveau ce phenomene, en introduisant dans

les formules les valeurs les mieux rectifiees des masses des pla-

netes, ainsi que le nombre recemment adopte par M. Bessel, pour

la constante de la precession ; il n'en est resulte qu'une difference do

quelques minutes sur le lieu du soleil au meme instant. Enfin, la co-

incidence de ce 20juillet julien avec le premier jour de Pachon vague

ne souffre pas davantage d'incertitude, etant une simple concordance

numerique de calendrier. On doit done regarder comme indubitable

qu'en I'an —3285 Sirius se leva heliaquement sous le parallele de

Memphis le 20 juillet, le jour meme du solstice d'^te, et qu'en meme
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Hence the year 3285 is the central point of the period

at which Sirius, rising with the solstice and inundation,

might serve to mark the beginning of the year. From
it we may go down to the year 2800, and up to the

year 3800, without any considerable change. This

allows a margin of 1000 years for observations. The
early rising of the brightest of the fixed stars, however,

with the solstice, which then fell between the 10th and
20th of July, being of constant recurrence, it required

at most 100 or 120 years' observations to come to the

conclusion that the year of 365 days commenced every

four years one day too soon, and consequently was a

whole month in advance in 120 years; so that, only at

the end of 1460 years, the beginning of the 1461st year

again coincided with the heliacal rising of the star.

Biot remarks that a similar cycle might have been made

temps la notation egyptienne des mois, d'accord avec les phenomenes
solaires, marquait a ce meme jour, au meme 20 juillet, le commence-
ment solsticial de la crue du Nil.

" Pour bien sentir ce que la rencontre de ces trois faits a de re-

marquable, il faut considerer que le concours du lever heliaque de

Sirius avec le solstice d'ete a subsiste. non pas exactement, raais

approximativement durant plusieurs siecles, avant et apres I'epoque

de —3285. Car en £00 ans, par exemple, ces levers n'ont du
s'ecarter du solstice que de trois ou quatre jours ; et, comme leur

observation comporte au moins cette limite d'incertitude, il s'ensuit

que, pendant cinq ou six siecles avant et apres I'epoque precise de
—3285, Sirius pouvait, sans erreur sensible, etre considere comme se

levant heliaquement au solstice d'ete. Or, que dans tout ce long

intervalle le point precis mathematique du lever heliaque solsticial

soit aussi celui oii la notation egyptienne des mois est en concordance

rigoureuse avec le soleil, de sorte que le commencement de la crue du
Nil s'y trouve exactement ecrit pour ce meme solstice, sans erreur

au simple hasard des nombres, et qui ofFre bien plutot I'apparence

d'un arrangement volontairement etabli. Mais alors, pour faire cet

arrangement si juste, il devient necessaire de supposer des observa-

tions de levers heliaques et de solstices suivies long-temps avant
I'epoque oii on le trouve realise, c'est a-dire avant—3285. Car il

n'a pu I'etre si exactement que par des moyennes prises entre de nom-
breux resultats. L'imagination hesite a remonter vers une antiquite

de tant de siecles, et cependant laccord de lever heliaque de—3285
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with the year of 360 days ; the only difference being

that, in that case, the period which elapsed would have
been much shorter, as there would have been an advance

of 5^ days every year, and the coincidence with Sirius

would have occurred between the 69th and 70th years.

At present, however, there is no trace of such a system.

This learned astronomer, therefore, considers the pe-

riod from 2800 to 3800 as the probable epoch in which

the monthly notation was instituted, as well as the

Sothiac cycle, providing there was then a year of 365
days.^^

avec rindication de solstice dans la notation pour cette meme annee

n'a pu etre etabli apres coup, puisqu'il faudrait alors qu'en creant la

notation de I'annee vague on I'eut expres disposee de telle sorte,

qu'en retournant en arriere elle remontat juste au lever lieliaque de

—3285, ce qui eut ete bien plus difficile encore que de Vy adapter au

moment meme. Quoiqu'il en puisse etre, les cinq ou six siecles qui

precederent et qui suivirent cette epoque memorable, comprennent

I'intervalle de temps pendant lequel durent naitre en Egypte les tra-

ditions quij associant le lever heliaque de Sirius avec le commence-

ment de la crue du Nil, firent considerer cet astre comme le principe

excitateur des eaux du fleuve et comme portant avec lui la fecondite.

Ce fut alors seulement qu'il put interesser assez pour devenir I'objet

d'un culte qui I'associait a tous les mysteres, et le retra9ait dans tous

les monuments. Ces idees n'avaient pas pu naitre a des epoques fort

anterieures ; car alors le lever heliaque de Sirius precedait de plus

en plus le commencement merae le plus faiblement perceptible de la

crue du Nil ; et elles ne peuvent pas davantage etre nees a des

epoques fort posterieures, car des lors le lever heliaque, s'eloignant

du solstice en sens contraire, retarda graduellement sur ce phenomene,

au lieu de le preceder, de maniere qu'en — 1780 il lui etait deja pos-

terieur de 11 jours,et de 23 jours en —275 sous les Ptoleraees. II n'y

a done reellement que I'epoque de —3285 qui ait pu, selon la vieille

tradition rapportee par Porphyre, faire considerer par les Egyptiens

Sirius comme ayant preside a la naissance du monde. Ainsi I'an-

tiquite de la tradition qui nous les a transmises se trouve bornee par

la date rigoureuse du phenomene physique qui leur a donne naissance.

N'est-il pas frappant de voir la notation si simple, je dirais presque

si naive, de I'annee egyptienne, remonter, par ses periodes revolutives,

precisement a I'epoque exacte de ce phenomene traditionnel ?
"

1* All doubt is removed by Lepsius' discovery of the Epagomenae

in the 12th Dynasty (Einh p. 146.), as remarked above.
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In examining more closely this ingenious calculation,

it appears to be fully established that the coincidence of

the heliacal rising of Sirius with the summer solstice,

and the correspondence of the months with their signs,

took place in the year 3285, i. e. nearly thirty-three

centuries before our era. Towards the end of that pe-

riod (2800), it is true that the former of these coinci-

dences still subsisted, but not so the latter. Assuming
that there was then as afterwards a year of 365 days,

the first of Thoth had advanced 120 days, and coincided

with the solstice and Sirius, but the notation of the

months had become three signs in advance.

We may, therefore, suppose several cases. We may
first assume that, about the year 3200 or 3300, the no-

tation of months was instituted, and that the commence-

ment of the Sothiac cycle was remarked at the same

time. If so, however, it is singular, and not easy to

explain, why they did not make the most certain and

most sacred point the beginning of the year, and the

first Water month (Pachon) the first month. ^^

This brings us to a second assumption. The signs of

the months were settled without taking into considera-

tion that there would be a time when the fourth month
after the solstice would coincide with the heliacal rising;

of Sirius. It was only when this starting point of the

civil year advanced nearer and nearer, that is, at latest

when the coincidence actually occurred, or about 500

years after the former period, that the idea crossed them
of the passage of the civil year of 365 days through the

solar year of 365:^. Sirius and Thoth were the in-

separable characters and signs of the commencement of

a great cycle, and so they remained to the latest times.

It can hardly be, therefore, that the determination of

this cycle, an event so intimately connected with the

15 See Lepsius' explanation of this point in the Supplement at the

end of this Section.

VOL. III. E
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whole of their religious institutions, was effected so late

as 2782, because at that time Sirius rose three days

after the solstice and inundation. It may, however,

easily have been made at an earlier period.

D.

TRACES OF THE DISTINCTION BETWEEN A CIVIL AND RE-
LIGIOUS TEAR, AND OF THE NOTATION OF THE PRECES-
SION OF THE MOVABLE YEAR IN THE CANICULAR CYCLE.

I. The Want of, and the Possibility of making, such a Nota-
tion WITHOUT Intercalary Days.

This fact almost necessarily compels us to assume the

existence of a double year: a civil year, inseparably

connected with the land and its cultivation, which co-

incided with the 1st of Thoth, and originally com-

menced on the 20th of October ; and a sacred or sacer-

dotal year, which commenced with the solstice, and
which implied indeed that in the primeval model year the

heliacal rising of Sirius was coincident with the solstice

and inundation. The question is, then, whether the

Egyptians observed a four-yearly intercalary year to-

gether with the cyclical year of 1460 years, which

started from the coincidence of the solstice and the

heliacal risino- of Sirius and the swellino; of the Nile at

the first hour of the first day of Thoth. To which we
reply, that the four-yearly intercalary year was assuredly

not in use, though it was noted by the priests and formed

the Unit for the great year.

"When we consider the observation of the connexion

between Sirius and the year of 365 days, and between it

and the solstice and inundation, as the central point of

the astronomical, constitutional, and religious divisions

of the year among the Egyptians, there can really be
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very little reason to doubt that they had a means of

marking the progress of the cyclical year. This, how-

ever, simply means that they must have possessed a

method of counting the years of the cycle. It is true

that no trace has yet been discovered on the monuments
of the use of such a mode of calculating dates in civil

life. All that Ave find is chronological data according

to the regnal years of their kings. This is no argument,

however, against so natural an assumption. The monu-
ments furnish no sure evidence about the Apis period of

25 years, and yet there can be no doubt that the ancient

Egyptians did make use of it. There could be no diffi-

culty in making such a computation. As long as the

heliacal rising of Sirius coincided with the solstice, it

was only necessary to multiply the number of days

between it and the 1st of Pachon by 4, in order to get

the year of the cycle. In later times, again, religious

ceremonies furnished the readiest means of making the

same calculations. The year of 365 days was the civil

year, and most of the sacred ceremonies took place on
fixed days of the months of that year, and consequently

occurred upon them throughout all the seasons. It is

probable, however, though there is no proof of it as yet,

that the details of these were reckoned by the primeval

year, in which the 1st of Thoth commenced with the

heliacal rising of Sirius. Biot even fancies he has dis-

covered two proofs of it^^; but they will not satisfy

anybody.

II. Proof from the Accounts op the Movable Festivals.

The best evidence on this head would be obtained, if

we could get some more accurate knowledge of the

details of the great festival of Isis. It has been already

remarked that in the year 70 b. c. it took place a month
after the autumnal equinox ; that in the time of Erato-

16 P. 146. scq.

E 2
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sthenes (about 200 B.C.) it coincided with that equinox,

and, consequently, 720 years previously (900 B.C.), with

the vernal equinox. It is clear, then, that in 1322 B.C.

it must have occurred from 3 to 3^ months earlier, that

is, about the time of the winter solstice.
''^

These movable festivals rendered it almost necessary

that a computation of the years from the beginning of

the cycle, that is, from 1 to 1460, should be made : while,

on the other hand, by comparing their original place with

the actual one in the current year, they had the means

of making such a calculation. When any festival which

originally occurred on the 1st of Thoth took place on the

1st of the following month, 120 years of the cycle must
have elapsed. It was still easier to mark the cyclical year,

when, together with these movable festivals, there were

others connected Avith the immovable points in the year,

such as the solstices and the equinoxes. AVe must neces-

sarily assume that this was the case, indeed it is proved

by the festival of the Nile. The day of the civil year in

which such a festival took place, multiplied by 4, gives

the date of the year and the real beginning of the cycle.

It was easy to calculate these fixed points after nature

had ceased to indicate the beginning of the year.

A careful examination of the monuments as well as

the hieroglyphical notices of the year will, no doubt,

furnish traces of such notations.^ ^ It is fortunate, on

*7 Lepsius (Einl. p. 62.) states that there is a complete calendar of

the festivals of the time of Ramses III., the beginning of the 20th

Dynasty, on the outside of his temple at Medinet-Aboo. There are

fragments of one of the 20th Dynasty, and some of later date, in

other places. These have been published by the late Mr. J. B.

Greene, an American, under the title of " Fouilles executees a Thebes
dans I'annee 1855:" fol., Paris, 1855,

18 These expectations have since been fulfilled by Lepsius' disco-

veries. In the first place he has found the key to the astronomical re-

presentations of the Pharaonic as well as Greco-Roman times, which

were previously sealed books. There will doubtless be a good deal of

obscurity on some points till we find astronomical papyri. But the



Sect. I. D. III.] VETTIUS VALENS. PORPHYRY. 53

the other hand, that records of the actual use of this

period have come down to us in the classics.

III. Express Testimony.

1. The Testimony of Vettiiis Valens as to the Double Year.

According to Bainbridge's quotation (comp. Ideler, i.

pp. 126. 171.), Vettius Valens (of the age of the Anto-

nines, unfortunately not yet published) expressly states

that the Egyptians made a distinction between a natural

and a civil year :
" The Egyptians commenced their

(civil) year on the 1st of Thoth ; their natural year

at the heliacal rising (sttitoT^t]) of the Dog-star." This

cannot mean the then fixed year, in which the 1st of

Thoth fell on the 29th of August, but must be intended

as expressing the distinction between the civil movable,

and a fixed astronomical year.

2. The Testimony of Porphyry and a Scholiast.

Porphyry (De Antro Nymph, p. 246. ed. Cantab.) says

:

" The Egyptians do not begin their year with the Water-

man, but with the Crab ; for with the Crab comes the star

Sothis, which the Greeks call the Dog-star. The rising

of Sothis, however, is their new year.^^^^ Absurd as

that definition was as regards later times, it was correct

in respect to the primeval times.

The Scholiast on Aratus (1. 152.) says: "The whole

constellation (of the Lion) is dedicated to the Sun,

for then the Nile rises, and the Doof-star rises at the'o

discovery of tlie year 1202 as the date of Ramses VI., in the repre-

sentation on his tomb, is most satisfactory. (Einl. p. 115.) That on

the torab of Ramses IV. is still illegible. He having been the eldest

of four brothers must have reigned but a short time. About 1275

is the last known year of his predecessor ; so that he cannot have

reigned later than about 1220. See Supplemental Volume.
19 'Nov^rivia in Ptolemy, the first of the Epagomenae, consequently

the beginning of a period generally. Ideler, loc. cit. Comp. Lepsius,

notes, p. 150.

£ 3
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eleventh hour (dawn). At this period the year com-

mences ; and the Dog-star and its rising are considered

as sacred to Isis."

3. The Testimony of Horapollo.

The testimony of Horapollo is the most remarkable,

although no notice has hitherto been taken of it in re-

ference to this point (Hieroph. i. 8.): "In order to

represent the current year, the Hierophants drew a re-

presentation of a quarter of an acre (a land measure of

150 feet). To express it in words, they make use of the

word quarter (rerapTov) ; for they say, that between one

rising of the star Sothis and another there is a quarter

of a day to be added ; so that the year of God consists

of 365 days. For this reason also the Egyptians add

every four years a supplemental day ; for four quarters

make a whole day." This is the reading of all the MSS.
Salraasius, however, thought the expression, " the year

of God consists of 365 days," meant the ordinary solar

year, and so concluded that the words "and a quarter"

had been lost at the end. But the year of God (the

Sun-God, consequently the solar year) is the very year

of 365 days which was in use at that epoch. Four
years, as Horapollo says, make a day, consequently it

takes 1460 years to make up 365 days.

Here we have, moreover, the express statement that

the priests noted the current year in reference to the

cycle. Thus every four years they obtained a D of 100

ells, or 150 feet. This notation was so important to

them that they called the year a quarter, because it

added a quarter of a day to the year of God, on which
the earth, stars, seasons, and zodiacal signs were again

in harmony.^*^

20 Lepsius (Einl. p. 53.) also quotes the passage ii. 89 , which
expressly states the very thing we are looking for, namely that the

iTOQ (year-unit, quadrennial cycle) consisted of four enavroi (single

years of 365 days) : ro Se tVoc »cor' AlyvTrriovc rtrritpwy irtavruiy. I
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4. The Passage in Strabo about the Intercalary Year.

There is a passage in Strabo which certainly has been

quoted to prove that the ancient Egyptians had an in-

tercalary cycle of four years. Benfey and Stern, indeed,

have made use of it in proof of the existence of an inter-

calary cycle of 120 years with an intercalary month, as

amongst the Persians.

As the words now stand, Strabo says, in the seventeenth

book (p. 816. Cas.)^^: "In order to complete the year,

a certain portion of a year being required, the Egyptians

make up a certain period out of whole days and as

many whole years as is requisite of those fractions (of a

day) to make a complete day." These latter words cer-

tainly may mean an intercalary cycle of four years, but

cannot mean one of 120 years. If such were the case,

Strabo must have taken the Julian year, which was

already introduced into Egypt, for the Old-Egyptian

year. This would be in itself improbable, as he (p. 806.

Cas.) had said just before: "Plato and Eudoxus,

after thirteen years' study of Egyptian history, have

found out the secret of the length of their year. They
(the Egyptians) added on to the 365 days the super-

numerary portions of the day and night." We should

have thought that Plato and Eudoxus would hardly

have required so much research to discover an inter-

calary cycle of four years.

Strabo, indeed, as appears from other passages, was

am indebted to him for a remark to me in 1850, that my view of

this passage in Horapollo explains why the palm branch, the sign

of the year, is sometimes found planted on a square.

21 AiyovTai Zk Ka\ aarpovofxai Kai <j)i\6fTO(poi yuctXtora oi evdavra lepelQ'

TOVTwv 2' koTi KoX TO TciQ tjfxipcig fxff Kara aE\i]vr}v ayeii', aWa Kara rjXioy,

ToiQ rpiaKOvQriixipoiQ ZujZeKct fir}aiv tTTayovTuv irivre ri^ipag kut' kviavrov

tKaarov eie Se r»)>' iKirXrjptjjaiv tov o\ov Ipkivtov, ETnTpi^oiroe fxop'iov

TivoQ T))g 7]^ipaQ, inpiodov rira avvridiaaiv i'i, okwv rifiepuiv kcu okwv

eviavTwv roaovTuy (Casaub. proposes TO(ravTr}u), oaa fxopLci ra k-mTpi-

^ovTo. crvviKQovra iroiti iijiipav,

£ 4
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aware of the excess of the quarter of a day. But,

under the former supposition, what was the meaning of

the words :
" they made up a certain 'period out of

whole days and as many whole years " ? By a certain

period he may either have meant the section of time

after which the intercalation took place, or that which

served as intercalation. If (under the supposition of a

cycle of four years) he meant to indicate the first sec-

tion, what was the use of mentioning days^ instead of

saying "after every four years they intercalated a whole

day " ? But if he meant to give the length of the inter-

calary period, it is sheer nonsense.

The notion of a day being really intercalated every

four years, is contrary to all the statements of the clas-

sics. Herodotus notoriously makes no mention of any

intercalary period, and only speaks of a year of 365

days with months of equal length. His considering

such a system perfectly well adapted for establishing a

fixed year (i. 4.), does not alter the fact of the year

running on from 365 to 365 days. Diodorus goes more

into detail, and shows more acquaintance with the sub-

ject. He says (i. 50.): "They do not regulate their

months by the moon, but by the sun, inasmuch as they

have months of thirty days, at the end of every twelve

of which they add on five days and a quarter^ and so

fill up the cycle of the year. They have no intercalary

months, nor do they subtract days, as most of the Greeks

do." This clearly excludes intercalary days, as well as

months. For even if this latter phrase do not absolutely

prove it, yet the number of 5 epagomenas is incon-

testable ; and assuming an intercalary cycle of four

years, there would have been every fifth year 6 instead

of 5 epagomense. In this calculation, however, the odd

quarter is to be added.

The noteworthy scholiast on the Aratea of Cajsar Ger-

manicus (quoting evidently from the Hermetic books)

says that the notion of an intercalary day or month was
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an abomination to the Egyptians (ii. p. 71. ed. Lips.):
" The king was conducted by the priest of Isis to the

place which is called the most holy (Adytos), and was
compelled to swear that he would neither add a month
or day which they might be obliged to use as a fes-

tival"^^, but that they should adhere to the 365 days, as

was the practice of their fathers."

Biot thinks that Strabo meant to imply that the

Egyptians were aware that there was a difference of

seven days and six hours every thirty years between the

civil and solar years, consequently twenty-nine days every

120 years, and that this was the astronomical origin of

the great festivals (Panegyrics) of thirty years. Accord-

ing to this, then, they must have calculated the progress

of the cycle. But, as already remarked, Strabo's words

will not admit of such an interpretation. As they stand,

they must refer to the intercalary period of four years,

which is excluded by all the other authorities, and, in-

deed, by Strabo himself in the other passage. Hippar-

chus, it is true, had a clearer idea of the real length

of the year than as expressed by a quarter of a day

;

but still, Strabo, as well as Diodorus, might consider

the system of the Greek calendar as more imperfect than

that of the Egyptians, without supposing the know-

ledge of the latter to extend beyond the quarter of a day.

We have referred repeatedly to the passage in Horapollo

which proves that they did not intercalate a day every

four years, but that they took it into account, and
' marked it. Julius Ca3sar may, indeed, have learned

from them the correct method of the quadrennial inter-

calation. It was the sensible and practical application

of a right observation of the length of the year, but

never acted upon in Egypt for sacerdotal reasons, for

the purpose of establishing a fixed solar year.

We have only further to remark, therefore, that Strabo

'2 Quem in diem festum immutarent.
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did not express himself very happily in describing the

well-known period of four years, which the Egyptians did

not use as an intercalation, though they noted it, in order

to leave a whole year unreckoned at the end of 365

of these four years (i.e. every 1460 years). If this be

not admitted, we must assume that there is a mistake in

the text. The reading must be: " so many of these parts

(quarter days) are required to make up a year " (sviaurov

instead of r'/xs'pav). His meaning in that case would

be, the Egyptians fix a certain period consisting of

whole parts (in reference to the quarter days which were

to be intercalated, so that there might be no odd quarter

over), and (in reference to the intercalary period) of

whole years, that is, so many as there were quarter days

required to make a whole year, i. e. four times 365 =
1460. Some hyper-ingenious emendator, who knew of

no other than the Julian intercalary period, must then

have altered the passage for the worse into the present

version of the MSS. It, however, is capable of explana-

tion, we think, upon the hypothesis above enunciated as

the text now stands.

5. Explajiation of the Passage in Herodotus about the Sun
rising twice in the West.

Two points, at all events, are established: that the

Egyptians did not intercalate a day, but did take account

of it ; and that from the sum total of entire days they

formed their divine or solar year, that is, the cycle of

1460 years. There is no question but that Plerodotus

himself obtained information about the divine or solar

year, which he did not understand, but which he never-

theless recorded in his usual honest way.

The priests told him (ii. 142.^^), that, during the

23 'Ev Toirvv Tovri^ rw xpoyto TerpaKig 'iXsyov It, I'jdiuy roy ijXiov uva-

TslXai, tvOa re vvv Ka-aZvtTai, ivdcvrey Stc <Va»ar£i\ai, Koi tydsi' vvv

avariWei, evdavra Fig Kara^vvai.
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period from Menes to Sethos (about 773 B.C.) the sun

rose (auaTsTxai) four times in an extraordinary manner

;

that where it then set, it had twice risen (sTravars^Xai),

and where it then rose (avarsXXej) it had twice set,

without occasioning any alteration in Egypt, either as

regarded the products of the earth or river, or in refer-

ence to disease or mortahty. Various attempts were made
to deduce some chronological data from this remark,

which Letronne tried to dispose of by refuting the

unphilological assumptions advanced in support of

them. He saw in it only one more, in addition to the

many notices in the classics, respecting extraordinary

natural phenomena and changes in the courses of the

stars.

There can however be no doubt, upon an unprejudiced

view of the passage, that the priests did mean to give

Herodotus a chronological statement connected with

these phenomena. His words certainly are enigmatical.

There is a mistake either in the former or latter part of

the sentence. For if the sun twice set in the east, it

must naturally have also risen at the same time twice

in the west ; Avhich makes, not four periods, but two.

We must suppose that the special facts were what he

was really told, and, as usual, reported faithfully, and

the erroneous deduction from them his own. This

furnishes us with a very striking solution. During
the course of the Sothiac cycle, the beginning of the year

gradually passed through all parts of the heavens; and

at the middle of it was at the exactly opposite point to

that of the normal solar year. When, therefore, the

priests spoke of this passage of the movable solar year

through the opposite points in the heavens, they may
have said, or Herodotus may have understood them
to mean, that the sun rose at the opposite side of the

heavens, that is, in the west, and set at the other side.

If they wished to describe the duration of two such

periods, expressing it' in this way, they would have
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said that it occurred twice. We shall shortly find that

this was perfectly correct. ^^

Tacitus likewise mentions the number 1460 as that of

the Phoenix period, which, according to Herodotus and

others, consisted of 500 years. Ptolemy, lastly, has

clearly adopted the computation for the epoch of 25

years, for the length of a cycle of 1460 years.

If, then, all the notices regarding the Sothiac year

tend to the conclusion that the sacred ordinances were

based upon it, by the commencement of which, as being

the representation of the primeval and model year,

^ This view has latterly been corroborated by Bockh's emendation

of the passage, and Lepsius' learned explanation of it. Bockh (Ma-
netho, 36. seq.) argues that, according to Herodotus' own mode of

expressing himself, the words e^ ydiojy must be interpreted like i. 15.;

in short that i]dr] simply means "habitations." This would re-

quire araa-ijyai instead of avareiXai, which makes it perfectly intel-

ligible. It seems to me that Pomponius Mela also understood it in

this sense, for he says (i. 9.) :
" Mandatum Uteris servant, dum

JEgyptii sunt, quater cursns suos vertisse sidera . .
." Lepsius explains

it thus (Einl. 193.): "In the civil calendar also there was a day of

the summer and of the winter solstice, of the vernal and of the au-

tumnal equinox ; they had a northern and a southern hemisphere,

just as in the natural year. Now as these two circles gradually

change their relative positions, it will happen that the true sun, at

a fixed point in the ecliptic, the summer solstice for instance, will, at

each of these periods, rise once on the day of the summer solstice of

the civil year, at the top (uJ/w/ia) of the northern hemisphere ; then

go down southwards, Kara^aivti tov votov, as the astrologers said,

and will again go southwards for precisely the same period to the

opposite point of the winter solstice. After this it again takes up-

wards a northerly course, ava^^aivzi tov ftoppdv, and lastly goes down
again to the north, when it returns to the point from which it

started; for the solstices were always considered as in the horizon,

and the vernal equinox as up in the sky (/xeuoupcii'tl). Now in those

years in which the sun set solstitially on the day of the civil summer
solstice (i:ari€i]), it rose solstitially on the day of the winter sol-

stice (a.i'i€i]), and vice versa. This astrologico-symbolical mode of

expression was doubtless of very ancient date, and naturally was
only understood by the priests, and took the exoteric shape of

legends, such as those in Herodotus calle^d Egyptian, and as we find

them in a still more individualised shape also in Greek mythology."
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all computations were made, the simple conclusion

will follow, that we require no other assumption, and

are not justified in making any. The coincidence of the

heliacal rising of Sirius with the summer solstice is the

grand fixed point of Egyptian observation. To this

point all their observations of the heavens and earth

were directed during a period of nearly a thousand years

ending 2800 B.C., the signs of which never did and never

could recur. This, then, must have been the commence-
ment of the Sothiac cycle, which, again, implies an earlier

or contemporary assumption of the Epagomenae. Now
the year 2782 happens to be precisely the commencement
of the divine Sothiac year preceding 1322. The nota-

tion of the months, according to Avhich Thoth (the be-

ginning of the civil year) was placed unchangeably 120

days after the solstice, may then have long been in use.

The excess of the quarter of a day, owing to the con-

nexion between its heliacal rising on the day of the

solstice and the year of 365 days, may have been long

known. The notion might therefore naturally arise of

making the coincidence of the civil year, commencing
with Sirius, the beginning of the great cycle which the

year must pass through before it could again be in har-

mony with the stars and with nature. No change was
allowed to be made : the arrangement of the festivals

remained bound up with the model year, and the secret

of the true year was as completely kept as the key to it

was carefully preserved.

E.

THE APIS CYCLE OF 25 YEARS, AND ITS CONNEXION
WITH THE SOTHIAC CYCLE.

The Apis Cycle was notoriously a period of 25 years.

It appears to me capable of proof that it necessarily had
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relation both to the lunar and solar years. As Ideler

has shown ^^, there is not only a computation of the

mean anomaly of the sun from 25 to 25 years of the

Philippine era in the tables of Ptolemy, but that there

are, in the sixth book of the Almagest, tables for calcu-

lating the mean new and full moons, in which there are

progressive periods of that number of years (slxoa-iTr-vTo.-

eTTjfii^sg). 309 mean months are only 1^ 8' 33'' less

than 25 Egyptian years. To this we may add, that

the Apis cycle of 25 years thus produced the same re-

sult, in regard to the coincidence of the lunar phases

with the same days of the Egyptian year, as the Sothiac

cycle did for the recurrence of the heliacal rising of

Sirius with the beginning of the civil year.

There is a remarkable circumstance, though, as far as

I am aware, it has not been hitherto noticed, that these

tables of Ptolemy go on from 1, 26, 51, exactly up to

the 1476th year. This appears to me to depend upon
the following fact : 69 Apis cycles make up the Sothiac

year of 1460 years, with 15 years over. If they had
left off at the 58th Apis cycle, there would have been

10 years of the Sothiac cycle remaining. But this

carries us further. Originally, at least, the two cycles

must have begun together. In the 1450th year, there-

fore, of the Sothiac year the phases of the moon would

have been nearly 3 days (2f ) behind the day at which

it commenced ; and the renewal of the cycle offered the

simplest means of making the Apis cycle recommence
in such a way, that people should be fully aware of the

beginning of the new course.^^

By this arrangement of the two systems, those of the

lunar and solar years, it might be supposed that the in-

tention was, by means of these cycles, to combine the

two ; and that previously the civil year had been a

25 P. 182.
26 The discovery of the Apis tombs has led to still further expla-

nations. 1855.
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lunar year of 354 days. The notation of the 12 moons
might exist just as well with it as with the year of 360
daj^s.^''

THE PHCENIX PERIOD.

The Phoenix Period, as noticed by Ideler and others,

must be connected with the Sothiac cycle. Herodotus

was told in Egypt distinctly that it was a cycle of 500
years, while Tacitus also obtained certain data which

made it range uniformly with that cycle. 500 years are

so nearly a third of the Sothiac cycle (instead of 487),

that we must suppose it to be the third of the solar

year. At the end of 500 (487 years) the signs of the

months had got exactly four places wrong.

But we think this may be carried out further than

has yet been done. The commencement of the Canicular

cycle implies that the rising of Sirius corresponded

with the 1st of Thoth. But this is a displacement of

four months ; for Thoth, according to his sign, begins

120 days after the ancient heliacal rising of Sirius.

Hence, it was only at the end of 487 civil years, com-

puted from the point of the proper notation of the

months, that the 1st of Thoth corresponded with the

2^ Lepsius' investigations on this point will be mentioned in the

supplement. We will only notice here two very important facts.

He has proved, in the first place, that the festival of Apis coincided

with that of the Nile (Hapi is written just as well with the Apis ox
as with the Nile), and that the lunar cycle carried out by it begins

with the new moon nearest to the solstice, and consequently to the

inundation (pp. 157— 160.). In the second place (p. 161.) he has

called attention to the circumstance of the Egyptian number of the

great cosmic year of 36,525 years clearly depending upon the Apis

period, and its connexion with the Canicular cycle, for it is merely

the multiple of the two (1461 +25.).
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rising of Sirius. This can be explained historically and

astronomically. It is an astronomical fact that the

notation of months is more ancient than the establish-

ment of the Sothiac cycle, and in fact by just about 500

years. In the restored Egyptian chronology we have

plenty of room for this period of time. Concurrent

with it was the lunar cycle by Apis periods, perhaps

originally with the view of correcting the year of 354

and 360 days ; twenty of these make 500 years or one

Apis cycle.

We must, therefore, conclude that the vague lunar

year was the original year. The Apis cycle was intended

to keep the solar and lunar years, perhaps even the j'-ear

of 354 and 360 days, in as regular order as possible.

G.

THE TRIAKONTAETERID-aS.

It is possible that the period which occurs so often on

the monuments, the festivals of the Triakontaeterida?,

may belong to the same category of which we have

spoken above. All we at present know of it, however,

is from the Greek translation of the inscription of Ro-

setta, that it Avas one of thirty years. These festivals

are mentioned in the best Pharaonic times.-® The great

^^ Lepsius, who has given the first complete explanation of the

hieroglyphic group, Heb-Set, the festival of Set (where, however,

neither the god Set nor Sothis can be signified, owing to its having

a different determinative), has demonstrated the use of it, and conse-

quently that of the cycle of 30 years, as far back as the 6tli Dynasty
(Einl. p. 162.). The circumstance of the king being usually styled

" Lord of the festival of Set, like Ptah," led him to conclude that the

Triakontaeteridae were especially dedicated to that divinity, and were
of Memphite origin. QMr. Birch reads Set heb, " celebration of

the festival." 1858.]
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sacred popular festivals, the Panegyrics, which are men-

tioned on the Rosetta stone, and exhibited in several

hieroglyphical representations, were holden in them.

Biot has remarked that the object may have been to

compute the cyclical years, inasmuch as after four Pane-

gyrics (120 years) the diflPerence between the solar and

civil year was just twenty-nine days. This is very pos-

sible.^^

All these facts lead to the conclusion, therefore, that

the lunar year was the basis of Egyptian astronomy.^^

^ Lepsius is equally unable with Ideler to give any further ac-

count of its origin. He remarks (p. 163. seq.) that the equational

pei-iod of 120 years might just as well have been expressed by
divisions of 60 years or even less. Thirty may perhaps have been

preferred in order that every king might have a fair probability of

being styled " Lord of the Panegyrics." Besides, it is worthy of

remark, that the festival of 30 years was celebrated at Patavium, as

being of Trojan origin and introduced by Antenor, Avhom the legends

connected with Egypt (p. 165.).

3" Lepsius gives the most striking proof of this in Egyptian mytho-

logy, in his brilliant development of the old astronomico-astrological

year of the Egyptians. We thus obtain an explanation of the singu-

lar myth in Plutarch (De Is. et Os. c. 12.), who mentions that Hermes
played at dice with Selene, and won from her five days. " Chronos,

i. e. Seb, the starry time, and Ehea, i. e. Netpe (Net-hur), the starry

space, were privately married and begat five children, the Planets.

Tiie Sun discovered it, and was enraged because there was no more
room for new stars either in the heavens or in the year. She
uttered, therefore, the curse against Netpe, that her children should

neither be born in a month nor in the year. Netpe in her dilemma
applied to the crafty Hermes, to Thoth, the god of wisdom and pi'i-

meval master of the astrologers. He devised the following stra-

tagem, after having himself embraced her. He, the Moon-God,
and choragus of the months and days, played in his turn with Selene,

and won back from her the 72nd part of each day of the year of

360 days— as the right reading is, instead of the 70th. Out of

these parts he formed five whole days, which were added on after the

12 months, and at the end of the old year, as supernumeraries. Why
did he win them back from the moon ? The sun and moon must
originally have been in harmony. Now, however, not only has the

solar year five more days than the old normal year, but the lunar

year has also five days less, 355 instead of 360. What the one gained,

VOL. III. F
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SUPPLEMENT.

LEPSIUS' DISCOVERT OF THE SIGNIFICATION OF THE PHCENIX PERIOD,

THAT IT IS AN ACCOMMODATION OF THE PERIOD OF 1505 TEARS

TO THE PERIOD OF 1460 TEARS OR SOTHIAC CYCLE, OR A RECTI-

FICATION OF THE JULIAN PERIOD.

In the notes to the treatise of 1838, which forms the

first section then completed of this Part, I have pointed

out the vast gain which had accrued to this portion of

Egyptian research from the work of Lepsius. But I

have reserved for a special supplement what I consider

the most important of his discoveries connected with

this branch of the subject, inasmuch as it is the key-

stone to the restoration of the fabric of Egyptian as-

tronomy of which we are at present treating. I allude

to his demonstration (p. 196. seq.) that the ancient

Egyptians were acquainted with the precession of the

equinoxes, and calculated it in a period of 1500 years.

The first thing to which he calls attention (p. 166.)

is the fact of Petavius having already pointed out that

during the time of the Egyptian empire the heliacal

rising of Sirius in Egypt advanced in exact uniformity

with the Julian year. In about 1500 years, conse-

quently, it deviated as much from the true solstitial

point as the Julian year did from the true year, namely,

about eleven days.^^ Ideler had already remarked that

then, the other must have lost. In this manner, therefore, the five

homeless planets, which were born afterwards, and the gods who
resided in them, were enabled to come into the world ; on the first of

the Epagomenas Osiris, on the 2nd Arueris, on the 3rd Typhon, on
the 4th Isis, on the 5th Nephthys. This seems to me to be the

whole purport of tliis allegorical myth, which is perhaps more appo-
site and clear than any other, while at the same time it throws great

light on Egyptian mythology generally."

—

Lepsius, Einl 91, 92.
31 Einl. p. 165. aeq.
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the Egyptians would not fail to notice this difference so

soon as they had observed the hehacal rising of Sirius and
the solstice, during even 120 years. There appeared,

however, to be no proof that they made any use of this

knowledge. The reader must consult his work (pp. 197
—200.) in order to see with what sagacity he proves

that the peculiarity in the Egyptian observations of the

precession of the solstices consisted in their not placing

it in the ecliptic but in the line of the equator, which
was also the doctrine of Eudoxus, whose connexion

with Egypt is universally admitted. It appears that

about 400 B. c. he obtained from Egypt, together with

two other spheres, a third which had reference to that

precession, the only doubtful point being whether he

understood it in the same sense as the Egyptians. Cer-

tain it is, that about 160 b. c. Hipparchus improved

upon the Egyptian idea by placing the precession in

the equator instead of the ecliptic. His assumption,

however, that this precession extended over a degree in

a hundred years, must have come from them, for it cor-

responds exactly with their calculation of the length of

the Cosmic year, which they set at about 36,000 years

instead of the correct one of about 26,000. The Egyp-

tian Cosmic year, as stated in the First Book, consisted

of 36,525 years. This is explainable by the connexion

between the above calculation of the precession and the

Sirius cycle; for, as already remarked, 36,525 is merely

1,461 multiplied by 25. It may have arisen, however,

as Lepsius thinks (p. 210.), from their making the pre-

cession a trifle less than the 360th part of the sphere.

The mythico-practical exhibition of this idea was
the combination of the Sothiac cycle of 1461 years

with one of 1500, or three Phoenix periods of 500
years.

After Lepsius has demonstrated (p. 187.) the connexion

as well as difference between the Sothiac and Phoenix

cycles, which were connected with the 1st of Thoth,

r 2
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both of them having commenced with the solstice, and
therefore with the inundation, while the Phoenix had

nothing to do with the rising of Sirius, merely connect-

ing the inundation with the sun, he shows that the 500

years form an exact solar Tetrameny, or third part of

the real period within which the year of 365 days coin-

cides with the true solar year (1506 of the latter years).

A period of 1500 years therefore appears to be a com-

plete Apis cycle. If we assume that the Egyptians

were aware that the true solar year was not a quarter

of a day longer than 365 days, but about eleven minutes

less, the Phcenix period would give them a means of

rectification similar to that which the Gregorian calendar

gives for the Julian year, only a more complete one.

This latter, we know, omits at the end of each century

one intercalary day, that is, four days too many in fif-

teen centuries, whereas the Egyptians come much nearer

to the truth with their cycle of 1500 years.^^

It is true that the existence of the Phoenix cvcle and

its connexion with the Sothiac furnish no proof that they

accurately understood the error in the Julian year. But
Lepsius has shown that they possessed all the elements

necessary for ascertaining it, and that, too, from the

earliest times. They divided the day (of 24 hours) into

60 parts, each of which again was subdivided into 60

parts ; that is, hours of 24 minutes, and minutes of 24
seconds. They took, moreover, from the earliest times,

observations of the stars, sun, and moon. A simple

combination of these with each other and with the

wonderfully regular rising of the Kile, would suflfice to

show the inadequacy of the Julian year, and at the same
time supply a continual rectification of it.

Any one desirous of forming an independent judgment
on this matter for himself must consult the fuller account

in Lepsius. The principal points only will be here

brought forward, which belong directly to our historical

3» P. 187. seq., conf. p. 213. seq.
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researches, and the explanation of which does not re-

quire any further philological details.

Sothis is recorded in the 19th Dynasty as being the

beginning of the year. In the Ramesseum it is called

"the star of the beginning of the year." (Einl. p. 176.)

But the rising of Sirius is marked in the calendar as

early as the 18th century. (Tuthmosis III., Calendar

of festivals.) The Epagomenae are found on an extant

monument of the t2th Dynasty, which will shortly liave

to be examined, with its well-known hieroglyphical

notations. This is conclusive against Biot's idea that

they were first introduced in 1780, which was a very

forced one on other grounds. (Einl. p. 176.) It also

refutes another notion of his, based upon a scholion on

the Timeeus of a doubtful character, that they were in-

troduced by Aseth, one of the Shepherd Kings. The
scholiast says he added 12 hours to the months, in order

to make them up to 30 days ; and 6 days to the year, so

as to make it up to 365 days. Lepsius properly remarks

(p. 179. notes), that if the schohon states any fact at all,

it can only be this, that the king in question converted

the lunar year of 354 days, which was in use among his

Semitic tribes, into one of 360, by means of months
of 30 days, and then added the 5 epagomenaa. This

mixture of the Semitic and Egyptian element seems to

me, however, in the highest degree improbable.

Lepsius has collected from the monuments about forty

Lists on which the prescribed times for the Sacrifices of

the Dead are recorded. They all belong to the Pha-

raonic ages, and have clearly no reference to the civil or

movable year, but to the fixed year, which was ke|)t in

harmony with the course of the sun by the epoch of

4 years and other checks. ^^ As early as the 4th

Dynasty there are records of two different beginnings

of the year having been universally celebrated, but

33 p. 213.

r 3
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they must refer to the vague and fixed year (p. 180.).

The only one of these inscriptions we shall notice here

is a very remarkable List of Sacrifices to the Dead, the

text and translation of which are given by Lepsius,

belonging to the 12th Dynasty and Old Empire^*, and

one of the most complete. It is as follows

:

" Sacrifices to the Dead at all the Festivals of the

Lower World

:

At the Festival of the New Year (1st of Thoth)
;

At the Beginning of the Solar Year (20th of July,

rising of Sirius)

;

At the Festival of the Great Year (close of the epoch

of 4 years, consequently on the intercalary day ?,

at all events every four years, according to the

statement in Horapollo explained above)
;

At the Festival of the Little Year (1st of Thoth every

new year ? first new moon after the solstice)
;

At the Festival of the Close of the Year (last day of

of the year of 365 days)
;

At the Festival of the Great Panegyry (the 30-year

festival)

;

At the Festival of the Great Heat (the month Mechir,

see above among the names of the months)
;

At the Festival of the Lesser Heat (the month Pha-
menoth, see above)

;

At the Festival of the 5 Epagomenae of the year

;

At the Sheteta Festival. [Mr. Birch reads shat . . sha,

and explains it as ' festival of cutting food or

harvest.']

At the twelve Monthly and twelve Bi-monthly Festivals;

At all the Commencement Festivals of the Plain and
Mountain (?). [Mr. Birch reads, ' On all the fes-

3^ Pp. 154. to 160.
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tivals from the beginning on Earth till the ending

in Hades :' i. e. ' from when the deceased lived on

Earth, till when he was put into the Hill or Tomb.']"

Though there may be some obscure points in this very

remarkable inscription, which is at all events 4000 years

old, science is indebted to the researches of Lepsius

for an interpretation of the most important, about

which there can be no doubt. We have not only the

epagomenas, but, together with the vague year, the fixed

year, and the notation of the year every four years. We
have also the coincidence of the first new moon at the

solstice, as being the commencement of the lunar year,

with the commencement of the fixed solar year and the

rising of the Nile.

It is clear, therefore, that they possessed all the re-

quirements for making observations of the precession of

the equinoxes. But Lepsius deals with the contradiction

which Biot himself had not explained, namely, that (as

above observed) the epochs of the Sothiac cycle do not

agree with the equation of nearly 500 years : for the

former epochs occur in 1322, 2782, 4242 ; the latter in

1780, 3285.^^ We must, therefore, assume that, at some
time or other, there was an alteration made as to the

beginning of the year. The epagomense must have been

added on to the last month. If, then, the 1st of Pachon
was once the beginning of the year, they must have

been added on to the month Pharmuthi, the last of the

Harvest Season ; and on some suitable occasion, but in

the primitive times, have come after the end of Mesori,

or the Water Season. Now the civil and natural calen-

ds Biot, whom I have followed above, assumes the dates 1780

—

3285. Lepsius (p. 212.) remarks that this causes an uncertainty of

4 years, as the solstice always fell 4 years in succession on the same
civil day. He prefers the dates of 1777—3282, because the year

3282 is also a Sothiac epoch for the 1st of Pachon. In the tables I

adopt the latter assumption.

r 4
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dars coincided but once^ namely, at the former epoch

(from 3285 to 3282), when Sirius rose heliacally on the

day of the solstice, and, indeed, on the \st of Pachon.

But after the lapse of 480 years, consequently in the year

2802, it was discovered that the solstice was already 4

days in advance of the rising of Sirius on the 1st of

Thoth. It was not till the year 2787, when Sirius rose

on the 5th of Thoth, that the solstice fell on the 1st.

We can easily conceive, therefore, that an alteration

would then be made. They displaced the epagomenae,

and celebrated the rising of Sirius 4 or 5 days earlier

than usual, so that it fell exactly on the day of the

solstice. By this means the Canicular period was al-

tered 500 years, and the new epoch commenced in 1322
instead of 1822. On this occasion, the Phoenix period

of 1500 years was also divided into three cycles of 500
years, corresponding to the division of the year into

three Tetramenies.

Lepsius assumes (p. 215. seq.) that this change in

the calendar coincides with the beginning of the 6th

Dynasty of Manetho (Phiops-Apappus), and with the

change of the seat of government, which was connected

with it, to Thebes ; whereas, according to him, the other

first starting-point, the year 3782, fell in the 4th

Dynasty.

Here we differ from him ; but we shall reserve the

discussion of these historical synchronisms for its proper

place in the Second Section of this Part, to which we
now proceed.
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SECTION II.

APPLICATION OF THE ASTRONOMICAL SYNCHRONISMS TO
EGYPTIAN CHRONOLOGY AND HISTORY.

A.

THE RENEWAL OF THE SOTHIAC CYCLE UNDER MENEPHTHAH,
THE SON OF THE GREAT RAMESSES, IN THE YEAR 1322.

We have already ascertained, from the unquestionable

statement of Censorinus, that the Sothiac year of 1460

years was the 1461st, the great divine intercalary year,

the sum total of the 1460 lost quarter days, the com-

putation of which began in the year 1322. Ideler and
Biot have shown that this starting-point may also be

computed by knowing the day on which the 1st of Thoth
fell in the year of the conquest of Alexandria by Au-
gustus.

The point, therefore, is as completely proved astrono-

mically as it is by the testimony of history.

We will here cite another very trustworthy authority,

because his testimony carries us a step further, Theon,

the Alexandrian mathematician and interpreter of the

Almagest of Ptolemy, at the close of the 4th century.

Larcher has the great merit of having brought to light,

in his treatise on Herodotus (ii. 553. 2nd ed.),from a MS.
atParis(Cod.Reg.2390.fol. 154. 333.),the very remark-

able passage in Theon's unpublished commentary on the

Almagest.^^

36 It runs thus :
" If we compute the years from Menophres to

the end of the Augustan era, we get a sum total of 1605 years. If

we add to these the 100 years which had elapsed since the beginning

of the Diocletian era, we get 1705 years."
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In order to understand it, we must first be aware that

the era of Augustus in Egypt ended a.d. 283; and the

Diocletian era begun on the 29th of August, 284.

Hence it is easy to determine the date before our era

of the commencement of the period which was named
after Menophres.

This period comprised, down to the

close of the Augustan era - - 1605 years.

Ofwhich there elapsed after the Chris-

tian era 283

Leaving: B.C. - 1322'&

The year 1322 B.C., consequently, was the date of the

origin of that computation of time. It is easy to see

that this is an era ; but where is the King Menophres
to be found ? Nowhere. The time is gone by when it

was admissible to get out of the difficulty by saying that

Egyptian kings had several names. There never was,

moreover, at any time, a king named Menophres,

But I have already, in the Third Book, claimed a dis-

covery, which I made in 1833, that this so-called Meno-
phres (MEN04>PHC) is only a slight misspelling of

Menophthah (MENO^>eEi2S).
There was, consequently, a new Sothiac cycle in the

time of Menophthah I., the son of the renowned Ramesses.

As far as the notation of months was concerned, the

epagomenag might certainly very well have then been

introduced, the existence of which is implied in the

Sothiac cycle. Their introduction into Egypt must al-

most necessarily coincide with the discovery of the cycle

of 1460 years, or must have taken place immediately

after. For as a new course of celestial and terrestrial

phenomena began with the year 1322, nothing could be

easier than to add on the five days to the 12th month
of the year 1323 (Mesore), or to make this addition in

the new year. But, according to the astronomical facts



Sect.it. a.] renewal OF SOTHIAC CYCLE. 75

established in the First Section, the Sothiac year could

not have been discovered and adopted in 1322. This

could only have been done in early times, the astrono-

mical limits of which have been assigned above. Sirius

then no longer rose at the time of the solstice, and

so the natural starting-point of Egyptian observations

and notations of years was lost.

The beginning of the previous Sothiac cycle would
fall in the year 2782 b. c. This date is most remarkable.

About the year 2800, Sirius still rose so nearly contem-

poraneously with the solstice and inundation (within

two or three days), that in the observation of the helia-

cal rising of the star in Egypt, about which there was an

uncertainty of from four to five days, as Ptolemy ex-

pressly states, these phenomena might be considered just

as coincident as they were 500 years earlier.

If this be true, it is difficult to avoid the conclusion

that the Egyptians must have noted this starting-point.

Having once done this, a knowledge of it could not

well be lost. Thus, in the time of Diocletian the era

was well known by the name of Menophthes, though

few people then could have known anything about the

king. Manetho, accordingly, must have found in the

Chronicles the dynasty and king under whom the

first Sirius cycle commenced. Even the priests whom
Herodotus consulted were acquainted with the two
cycles.

The question, however, is, whether we have evidence

and indications of its being actually used, the Canicular

cycle, at least, which commenced 1322 B.C., for fixing

the dates of historical events. We will endeavour to

find an answer to it, first in the Greek writers, and then

in Manetho himself.
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B.

THE APPEARANCES OF THE PH(ENIX FKOM THE REIGN OF
PTOLEMY PHILADELPHUS UP TO RHAMPSINITUS.

Since the researches of Biot, Lepsius has examined more
closely what information is to be obtained from the clas-

sics, and especially from a passage in Tacitus (Ann. vi.

28.), about the appearances of the Phcenix.^^ As the

appearance of the bird Phoenix was a mere fable— in

fact a symbol of the astronomical epoch of 500 years

which was misunderstood, we can well conceive that

announcements of the Phcsnix in Egypt would be

treated like those about the Unicorn in Chinese history.

It would, indeed, have been strange, had not so mani-

fest an indication of the continual protecting care of

the Gods been intended to mark a great and happy

epoch. It would have been incredible that periods of

misery, injustice, and wickedness should have been hal-

lowed by the miraculous phenomena of the seasons.

This explains the reason of the Phoenix being frequently

announced before its time, in order to stamp and im-

mortalise some great historical phenomenon. Equally

intelligible is it that the period should be passed over

in silence, when the circumstances of the time were not

very brilliant. In the reign of Sesostris it must natu-

rally have appeared, although it was not the right time for

its appearance. We may either suppose this Sesostris to

mean Sethos (whom Tacitus knew by the name of Ra-

messes, or confounded with him), or the Sesortosis of

the 12th Dynasty. When we consider that the Great

Ramesses came so close to the beginning of the Sothiac

cycle, that, in his time, they were certain to do every-

37 Einl. p. 188. seq.
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thing to connect him with that great leading epoch, we
shall be obliged to decide in his favour. It was, how-

ever, unavoidable that the two epochs of 1461 and 1500

years should frequently be confounded in popular nar-

ratives.

The next appearance is said to have taken place in

the reign of Amasis. This seems to be the most

natural way of explaining it. As a half Phcenix period

fell in the third year of the detested Cambyses (525),

by throwing it back a very little, they made it come at

the end of the reign of Amasis, and thus worked upon

the national feeling of the Egyptians. For, as Hero-

dotus remarks, in the reign of Amasis they were most

prosperous ; and hence also everything connected with

him was of a joyous and agreeable character.

The third appearance mentioned is under Ptolemy,
" the third of the Macedonians." If, as we may fairly

conclude, this is a traditional Alexandrian account,

it must mean Ptolemy Philadelphus, which is also the

opinion of Lepsius. Tacitus himself, as we shall see,

could not have so understood it, unless he made a blun-

der in the date in copying the passage. Not only does

a Phoenix epoch fall in the reign of this king, but the

great solstitial year 275 B.C. also, in which the 1st of

Pachon coincided with the solstice.

Were it the object to make the next half Phoenix

period memorable (a forced attempt, however), they

clearly might have made a Phoenix appear in the year

25 B.C. But if the priests on the Nile sent a statement

to Rome in the reign of Tiberius that the Phoenix had

appeared in Egypt in the consulship of Paulus Fabius

and Lucius Vitellius, they must have calculated that

the gentlemen on the Tiber, who were never very deeply

skilled in the unprofitable science of astronomy, would

not test it by computation. Tacitus (who, however,

never questioned in the slightest degree the fact of the

appearance of the bird, but simply remarked: " Some
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say it was not the right one") seems really to have been

the first Roman who ever made such a calculation, and
consequently a wrong one. He says :

" There were not

so many as 250 years between the reigns of that Ptolemy

and Tiberius," instead of saying, there were 59 too many.

It must not be supposed that the introduction of the fixed

year by Augustus caused any confusion in the calcula-

tions of the priests. But in that restless state of excite-

ment in which they were, before all hope of their liberty

being restored had been abandoned, men speculated

upon the death of his misanthropic stepson, and the

Phoenix was either intended to signify that hope, or it

might, on the other hand, furnish matter of flattery for

the camarilla of the Tiber. The narrative of the elder

Pliny (N. H. x. 2.) proves how much reliance might be

placed on the superstition of the Romans after the death

of Cicero and Caesar. He records, upon the authority

of a contemporary of the event whom he mentions by
name, that the bird appeared in the consulship of Quin-

tus Plautius and Sextus Papirius (a.d. 36), a year be-

fore the death of the suspicious tyrant, which at last

took place. But the sequel is most entertaining. The
Phoenix, in a bodily shape, was set up in the Comitium
in the year of the city 800, and a public record made of

it, though it was well known not to have been a real

Phoenix. There was, however, a real one ; to doubt it

would have been an act of impiety on the part of any
distinguished Roman under an emperor who had become
devout : all that the sceptics asserted was that it was
not the right Phoenix. It is clear that it had appeared

a little before its time, in order that its stuffed carcass,

which is mentioned in spite of the burning of Rome,
might give eclat to the celebration of the 800th year of

the city ; and what could be more natural ! The poet-

laureate of the old Tiberius, who died, nevertheless, soon

after, doubtless connected its appearance with the hap-

piness of the world under that emperor; and a courtier or
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right-minded Quirite, in the reign of Claudius, could

not fail to introduce it into the Carmen Seculare. The
Egyptian priests, who were doubtless handsomely paid,

said to themselves :
" Mundus vult decipi, decipiatur !

"

— an axiom, the corresponding text for Avhich is picto-

rially as unmistakable in the satirical Procession in

Lepsius' work, as it is in the pulpits of the fourteenth

century, and the popular epos of Reineke Fuchs.

The next epoch before Amasis, 775 B.C., occurred in

the disastrous period of the 23rd Dynasty, and we can

well understand that nothing was said about it to Hero-

dotus. The distress which prevailed at the beginning

of the next half-period, the year 1025, when they were

suffering from the Assyrian invasion, or the conse-

quences of it, precluded them from giving it any promi-

nent notice.

But I think there can be no doubt that Herodotus

speaks of the year 1275, tjie then next preceding com-

plete period, in which the solstice coincided with the

beginning of the second Tetrameny (the 1st of Tobi.)

Rhampsinitus, the Miser, as the priests told him, went
into the lower world and there played at dice with De-

meter. He Avon something from the goddess, but also

lost something to her. In token of her favour she pre-

sented him with a scarf worked in gold. Ever after his

visit to and return from Hades, the Egyptians kept a

festival in which a priest clad in a mantle embroidered on

the same day, had his eyes bound, and being left alone

in a field, two wolves came to fetch him and convey

him two miles and a half to the temple of Demeter, and

then back again to the place where they found him.

The explanation of this festival we leave to the learned

mythologists, who (as we learn from Bahr in treating of

that passage, and from Schwenck) can tell us a great deal

about the emblems of life and death, and about every

kind of symbolical combination which it is possible to

work up from mantles and scarfs, web and woof,
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light and darkness. Unfortunately, they could see

everything except the important point, namely, what

the Egyptians really understood by it. By the two
wolves they could understand nothing but jackals,

forms of Anubis, and as such they signified the divi-

sions of the upper and lower hemispheres. This, clearly

enough, had reference to the connexion between the

civil and natural years. Its mythical signification we
leave to those who can read and interpret the Book of

theDead (for ourselves we are not sufficiently acquainted

even with the connected grammatical sense), or to those

who have the courage, without a knowledge of the state

of facts, to penetrate and speculate upon the hidden mys-

teries of the w^orld of thought and the history of long

past ages. The journey of Rhampsinitus into Hades
clearly alludes to the myth of Hermes-Thoth, so beauti-

fully explained by Lepsius, who also played at dice with

Demeter-Isis as Selene, and won from her the five davs.

The game of Rhampsinitus does not seem to have been

quite so brilliant ; neither could it be expected, when we
consider the time in w^hich he lived. The highest known
regnal year of Ramesses III. is the sixteenth, according

to our calculation, the year 1275. He was succeeded

by his brother as Ramses lY., and perhaps in that

very year. We do not know how long he reigned. We
do know, however, that his younger brother and suc-

cessor had all his scutcheons erased. We may, there-

fore, consider Ramses V. in the Pharaonic history, as

the immediate successor of Ramesses III., who conse-

quently reckoned his regnal years from the year 1275
or 1274. This Ramses V. we have shown in the proper

place to be the Rhampsinitus of Herodotus.^^

3* Lepsius (Einl. p. 190.) considers him Ramses III.
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c.

TRACES OF THE CHRONOLOGICAL USE OF THE CANICULAR
CYCLE IN THE GREEK TRADITIONS ABOUT THE HISTORY
OF THE EGYPTIANS.

I. The Date of the Exodus as laid down by Clemens of

Alexandria according to the Sothiac Cycle of 1322.

Clemens of Alexandria, as remarked in the First Book^^,

fixes the date of the Exodus, among other circum-

stances, by this statement, that it occurred 345 years

before the Sothiac cycle. Now^ as this commenced in

the year 1322 B.C., this means that some commen-
tators made the date of the Exodus 1667 B.C. But,

upon closer examination, this does not turn out to

be a notice of its real date. Like all similar notices,

it is tantamount to the one which states that the

above year was the first regnal year of Amos, or the

beginning of the 18th Dynasty. This, according to

our tables, is forty-two years too high ; for we make
this dynasty and the reign of Amos to begin in the

year 1625— a much more suitable date than that of

Champollion and his school, who consider the collec-

tive numbers of the Lists of the 18th and 19th Dynas-
ties to be consecutive—which would bring us to the year

1822 B.C., and still not make Menephthah coincide with

the epoch of 1322.40

But such a mode of computation proves that, even in

the Alexandrian school, the beginning of the Sothiac

period of 1322, i.e. the era of Menophthes, was known
and used as a fixed point for establishing chronological

dates.

39 Section III. p. 242.
*^ Conf. Lepsius, who makes 1667 the 4th year of Amos. Einl,

pp. 168—171.

VOL. III. G
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It may, however, be asked whether this system of

calculating backwards does not also prove that the

Egyptians were not acquainted with any earlier cycle,

or at least did not reckon by any other. Clearly not

so. It was more convenient to fix the interval from

the proximate starting-point of the new cycle, and it

placed a learned and conscientious father of the church,

like Clemens of Alexandria, in less danger of being

charged with heresy, if he did not calculate Egyptian

chronology farther back than was absolutely necessary.

We are, moreover, now in a position to state upon

astronomical grounds, the certainty of which is unim-

peachable, that it is utterly impossible that the Sothiac

period should have been first instituted in the year 1322.

The indispensable requirements date back beyond the

beginning of the next cycle of 2782. On the other

hand, the mere existence of an earlier cycle by no means
implies that it was necessarily used for chronological

purposes. But are there no traces in existence of such

a use being made of it ?

II. Traces of the Use op the Two Sothiao Cycles for fixing

CHRONOLOGICALLY THE LENGTH OF THE EmPIRE OP MeNES
IN Herodotus.

The transmission, by Herodotus, of the singular

tradition which has been so much canvassed, and which

was communicated to him by the priests, in reference

to the length of the period from Menes to Sethos, has

been most satisfactorily explained aS a perfectly intelli-

gible, but figurative, astronomical date.

From our present point of view, however, there will

be no difiiculty in proving that this date is approxima-

tively a very correct one in an historical sense. The
preliminary question is this — Did the priests make the

beginning of the empire of Menes correspond with the

beginning of the first Sothiac cycle, or did they not

intend to define the duration of the empire at all ?
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In the former case, the calculation would stand thus:

Two Sothiac cycles make 2922 civil years (2 x 1461),

equivalent nearly to - - 2920 tropical years,

According to our tables, the 31-

years' reign of Sethos occurred

between 773 and 744. The
beginning of it, of course, is

meant, and therefore - - 773 years.

Consequently,the commencement
of the Sothiac cycle took place

B.C. » - . - 3693

From the beginning of Sethos'

reign to the fall of the empire,

01. 110, 1 B.C. - - - 340

Which gives as the duration of

the empire of Menes - - 4033 years.

We consider this number as a few centuries too high.

But what is that compared with the vast discrepancies

hitherto existing, owing to the perversions and blunders

of Jews and Christians ?

If the priests simply meant to say that two complete

Sothiac cycles had run out between Menes and Sethos,

exclusive of the odd years before and after, the only con-

clusion is that, at all events, neither of these periods

made a complete Sothiac cycle. The duration of the

empire from Menes to Sethos did not comprise 4x 1461

= 5844 years.

Upon either assumption, however, the inquiry is

forced upon us, why did the priests mention Zet instead

of Amasis as the last king before the Persian invasion ?

Any one who has followed our inquiry will at once

have a ready answer to such a question. 775 was one

of the great solstitial years ; not indeed in the Sothiac

cycle, but in the Phoenix period. The last tetrameny
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of the cycle of 1500 years, which ended in the year 276,

commenced with it. The beginning of the reign of Zet

was the last fixed point, therefore, which the priests

could notify to the inquiring Ionian. The Phoenix

cycle which began in his reign was still running on when
Herodotus was in Egypt, about 460 B.C.

Could this be accidental ? Certainly not. It does not

however follow that we must therefore push up our

chronological tables two years or even more. But if

there be an error in this period, it cannot be an error

of more than a few years. Manetho, however, may
perhaps furnish us with an authority hitherto unnoticed

in support of the higher term, the beginning of the pre-

vious Sothiac cycle.

D.

THE TESTIMONY OF MANETHO'S HISTORICAL WORK IN FAVOUR
OF THE APPLICATION OF THE SOTHIAC CYCLE TO HISTORY,
AND OF THE CORRECTNESS OF OUR CHRONOLOGY.

I. Manetho divided his Historical Work according to the
Two Sothiac Cycles, not mythically, however, but
strictly chronologically.

It hardly requires to be specially mentioned, that a lo-

gical comparative criticism of the Monuments, Lists, and
Historians has furnished us with evidence in favour of

Manetho which has set at rest for ever all doubts as to

the historical nature of the traditions which he has trans-

mitted. Though not satisfied with his mode of pro-

cedure in the Old Empire, we at the same time came to

two conclusions : first, that the original tradition from

Menes downwards is not overlaid with cyclical, that is,

fictitious, dates ; and, secondly, that Manetho did not

tamper with the original historical dates of reigns, to



Sect. II. D. I.] MANETHO. 85

favour some cyclical purpose or other. So far, indeed,

we must maintain that Bockh^^, the venerated master

of philological research, has altogether failed in proving

that Manetho's Lists from Menes to Nectanebo bear the

impress of cyclical numbers. Yet we think we are not

wrong in supposing that had this sagacious critic, when

prosecuting his inquiry, been aware of the real facts

contained in the monuments, he would have abandoned

such an idea.

But he has, on the other hand, the merit of having

supplied us, not only with a great number of lucid

remarks and useful investigations, but of having also

caused more attention to be paid to the fact of the

unquestionable connexion between Manetho's work and

the Sothiac cycle than had hitherto been given to it.

Lepsius has still further corroborated this fact by his

own thorough criticism of the dynasties of the Gods.

He, as well as myself, had pursued the same method of

critical research as Bockh ; but we had the advantage of

possessing a knowledge of facts in Egyptian monumental
archaeology with which he was unacquainted.

We are now arrived at that stage of our inquiry

whence we can survey the last results of our criticism,

which has been carried out through all the three epochs

of the Egyptian empire by the aid of the monuments,
and are thus enabled to offer our readers a final judg-

ment upon them.

We will start at once with a question which, oddly

enough, none of our predecessors seems to have raised

:

What was the principle upon which Manetho divided

his work into three books ? Assuredly not for the sake

of external symmetry : in that case it would have been

divided into three decades. Neither can it have been

*' Manetho and the Dog-Star Period. Berlin, 1845. Comp. also

the laborious and sagacious researches of Plath : Quaestionum -^gypt.

Specimen. Gottingen, 1829.

G 3
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upon historical or patriotic grounds. The first book

contains the first eleven dynasties. It might seem as

though the object here was to give at least a brilliant

opening to the second book, which embraces the dis-

astrous Hyksos period. This was for a long time my
own impression. But then how are we to explain the

third book opening with the 20th Dynasty, which,

with the exception of the earlier years, was inglorious

throughout, and some time even tributary to the As-

syrians ?

Looking at the question from the present point of

view of Egyptian research, the answer is not doubtful.

We now know that the first Sothiac cycle ended in the

middle of the 19th Dynasty, which was the close of his

second volume. Can this be accidental ? The opening

of the history of the House of Ramesses was brilliant

;

the latter reigns clouded over, and some of them dis-

graceful. They would have been very far from forming

a splendid conclusion.

Looking at his earlier dates, the idea will cross us,

whether Manetho had not the same reason for making
his first volume close with the 11th Dynasty. In other

words, whether the end of the period preceding the first

historical Sothiac cycle did not fall in the 11th Dynasty,

and whether he did not break off there for the same
reasons as induced him to conclude the second with the

19th. A complete critical examination of his dates

has now been made ; and, if the suggestion be correct,

the proof can hardly be wanting, for his 11th Dynasty
only lasted forty-three years.

Should the calculation, therefore, tally, there would
be a fair probability that the answer to the question is

found. Manetho, who computes the ante-historic period

by Sothiac cycles, would then, on the one hand, have

arranged the historical period dynastically, and in strict

accordance with the facts and dates before him ; while,

on the other, he would have divided it in such a manner
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as to make each of the first two volumes to close with

that dynasty in which a Sothiac cycle ended. In other

words, he took, as the basis of his arrangement, the

synchronism of certain reigns with the starting-points

of the two periods of 1460 years, which fell within the

chronological period.

II. Manetho placed the Eleventh Dynasty in the Epochal
Year 2782 b.c.

It seems then that Manetho's reason for concluding

his first volume with the 11th Dynasty was the same

as for concluding the second with the 19th, namely,

because a Sothiac period terminated during those two

dynasties.

We have only now to show that this really was his

calculation.

In the course of our criticism of his dates, after eli-

minating the blunders and palpable errors of copyists,

we have carefully noted the real remaining discrepan-

cies, as being, all of them, at least worthy, if not equally

worthy, of notice.

It was only after the chronological inquiry was con-*

eluded that we reached the point where the true date

(if such exists beneath these data) must so far at least

be capable of verification as to exhibit Manetho's genuine

computation beyond all doubt. The calculation at pre-

sent stands thus

:

A. The Beginning of the New Empire, or the first

year of Amos, according to the only dates which

we can hold to be admissible, and as to which,

down to 1322, the utmost error that can exist is

only six years, coincides with . . . 1625 B.C.

B. For the Length of the Hyksos Period, i.e. the

15th and 16th Shepherd Dynasties, and the 17th

Theban, as the only certain measure of time, we
o4
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come to the conclusion that there are only two

possible dates; one, that of Africanus, 518; the

other, that of Josephus, 511 years; which they

adopted as Manetho's chronology of the 16th

Dynasty.

The numbers then stand thus :

XV. Dyn. ace. Jos. 260 ; ace. Afric. 284 ; corr. 260—260
XVI. „ 511; „ 518, „ 511—518
XVII. 151—151

Sum total, possible numbers 922—929

We remarked, in the course of the inquiry, that the

notion of Josephus about the 511 years representing

the whole period of the Hyksos race (Dyn. XV. and

XVI.) is altogether unwarranted. Manetho's date, on

which he relies, can only represent the length of the

16th Dynasty, to which Africanus assigns 518 years.

But, as the sum total of thirty-two reigns of that dy-

nasty, 511 turned out, from the evidences of a larger

number of manuscripts, to be better authenticated than

the 518 of Africanus. Our calculation, therefore, stands,

in the first place, thus

:

1625 — 1625

929 — 922

2554 — 2547

According to Manetho, therefore, the first year of the

Hyksos period may be either the 2554th, or the 2547th
year B.C.

C. The Duration of the Thirteenth (Theban) Dy-
nasty, in the Old Empire, down to its fall. AH we
know from Manetho is that the sixty kings of this

family (whose names are not given) reigned 453
years— a number, which we naturally could not
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consider as anything but the sum total of all the

reigns in it. From the chronological list of Era-

tosthenes, however, we learn that his last three

kings (xxxvi—xxxviii.) belong to this dynasty,

and that they reigned 87 years. Now as we came
to the conclusion that the only tenable assumption

is, that the Hyksos Kings in Memphis did not begin

to be enumerated in the Lists till after the 63rd

and last year of the 38th King of Eratosthenes, we
have no hesitation in accepting this number as

being the actual, or very nearly the actual, number
which Manetho adopted in his lost Canon as the

length of the 13th Dynasty in the Old Empire.

This gives us for the beginning of it,

either 2547 + 87 = 2631 B.C.

or, 2554 + 87= 2641

D. The conclusion we came to in regard to the Twelfth
Dynasty was, that Manetho's sum total, 245 years,

as it stands, agrees neither with the Papyrus nor

with the Monuments ; but that, like the other en-

tries, it can be reduced to the chronological period

of 147 years transmitted by Eratosthenes. We
adopt the latter view most unqualifiedly ; but must
here carry on the two dates.

This gives us for the first year of the 12th Dynasty

a series of four dates, according to the ascending

line :

2634 2641 2634 2641

147 147 245 245

2781 2788 2879 2886

Consequently, for the last year of the Eleventh
Dynasty,

2782—2789—2880—2887 :

and as the two accounts agree about the length
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of this dynasty (43 years), the first yeai\ if we
add 42, would be.

2824—2831—2922—2929.

It appeared to us, at the same time, that, on internal

grounds, the more probable of the two assumptions, in

respect to the length of the 11th Dynasty, is the one

which leads to the result previously anticipated : and
again, of two possibilities, that one which should turn

out to be preferable upon critical grounds.

This coincidence can hardly be accidental. If it be

not so, however, the following results cannot be con-

travened :

First : That we have recovered Manetho's own calcula-

tion of the whole chronology of Egypt up to the year

2782 ; and, in fact, taking into account how well

the other intervening points tally, that the utmost

range of possible deviation is a very narrow one.

Secondly : That this computation supplies a very satis-

factory explanation of the reasons for believing

that there was a certain connexion between the

plan of his work and the Sothiac cycle, and the

nature of that connexion.

Thirdly : That this connexion is no proof of the mythi-

cal character of Egyptian traditions since the time

of Menes, or of Manetho's mythical conception and
treatment of it ; but, on the contrary, a direct proof

of the historical character of both.

Fourthly : That in recovering Manetho's own calcula-

tion we have undoubtedly recovered the true

chronology of Egypt, and, in fact, beyond the point

where the Canon of Eratosthenes commenced.
Fifthly : That the Annals most probably contained, side

by side with the computation according to the era

of Menophthes, another computation, by means of

the last kings of the 11th Dynasty, whose names
are not given by the epitomists of Manetho.
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III. The Statement that Manetho assigned 3555 Yeaks as the
Length of the Empuie from Menes to Nectanebo is

perfectly suitable,

We shall naturally be called upon in this place to offer

some proof that we are justified in considering the tra-

dition, that the chronology of the history of Egypt from

Menes to Nectanebo was 3555 years, came from Ma-
netho.

On this point, also, we are in a situation to oiFer very

satisfactory evidence. If, as we have assumed, Manetho
really set the duration of this period at 3555 years—
and if, as we think we have shown, he computed

for the New Empire,

Dynasties XVIIL—XXX. 1286

for the Hyksos Period,

Dynasties XY. XVI. XVII. 922

in all 2208 years,

his chronology of the Old Empire must
have been 1347 years

:

the consequent discrepancy with the Canon
of Eratosthenes, of - - - 1076

is 271 years.

In the Introduction to the Third Book we arrived at

the conclusion that the following dates come out as the

result of the dilFerent views from which it is possible to

start :

I. By adding up all the Dynasties from I. to XII. and
adding to them the 87 years of the 13th Dynasty
in the Canon of Eratosthenes, we obtain, under the

two difi^erent views.
Years. Days.

Imperial Dynasties, higher scale 1481 + 70
Collateral „ (II. V. IX.X.) 1114

Sum total, 2595 + 70
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Or,

Imperial Dynasties, higher scale, 1481

Collateral ,, lower „ 1036

Sum total, 2517 years.

Or,

Imperial Dynasties, lower scale, 1412

Collateral „ „ 1036

Sum total, 2448 years.

Neither of these assumptions, therefore, tallies

;

which merely confirms the view maintained through-

out—that to add them all together would, in the

present state of the inquiry and in the teeth of the

monuments, be utterly preposterous.

II. Assuming the 10th (the second Herakleopolitan)

not to be contemporary, but the three others

(II. V. IX.) to be so, we get the same numbers
—-185 years; consequently,

2410—2332—2263.

III. Or, if we omit both the Herakleopolitan Dynasties,

a difference of 594 ; consequently,

2001—1923—1854.

IV. Or, if we simply add the 2nd, as being contempo-

raneous, to the sum total of the Imperial Dynasties,

i.e. either 302 or 224 years, we obtain,

1783—1714—1705—1636 years.

V. Lastly, supposing the 5th only to be contempora-
neous (218 years), the result is,

1699—1630.

According to our views, each of these assump-
tions is as inadmissible and uncritical as the other.

The fact of the result not coinciding with the
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former number, 1347, which is indispensable for

our system, is merely, therefore, another confirma-

tion of the correctness of our criticism.

VI. Counting only the Imperial Dynasties, i. e. only the

Memphite and Theban after the first Thinite which

reigned in Memphis (and Thebes), the choice will

lie, as already stated, between

1481—1412.

We have shown, however, that, even supposing Ma-
netho, in the 1st and 3rd Dynasties, to have counted

the sum total of the years of reign, it was impossible in

the 4th, in the teeth of other authorities and of the

monuments : that in the 6th, on the contrary, it is more
probable that he did adopt the sum total as his chrono-

logy : that in the 8th a different assumption is justified by

the text : and that in the rest, the 11th, 12th, and 13th,

there is no difiiculty in adopting the sum total as the

true chronology. The choice, then, lies simply between

the two following series :
—

Dynasty. Lower Number. Higher Number.

I. - 188 253

IIL - 214 214

IV. - 154 154

VI. - 113 203
VII. - conjectui•e 20 text 75

VIII. - 142 146

XL . 43 43

XII. - 176 176

XIII. (in the Old Empire) 87 87

Sum total 1137 1351

The higher number, therefore, is perfectly suitable,

if in the 8th Dynasty we give the preference to the far

better authenticated number 142 over 146. It seems

impossible that this coincidence should be accidental.
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Manetho's computation, therefore, was as follows

:

Old Empire, length 1347 years,

Hyksos Period, „ 922

New Empire, „ 1286

Whole Period 3555

Of these three dates, those of the Hyksos Period and

New Empire I believe to be perfectly historical. In

regard to the historical chronology of the Old Empire,

on the other hand, I must decide against Manetho, and
in favour of the 1076 years of Eratosthenes, upon the

general and special grounds which have been developed

in the first two Books.



PART IT.

THE HISTORICAL SYNCHRONISMS, EGYPTIAN BASIS:

OR

HISTORICAL SURVEY OF THE NEW EMPIRE FROM AMOS TO

SHESHONK (xXVin. XXIL DYN.).
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INTRODUCTION.

I.

THE HISTORICAL MONUMENTS AND THE HISTORICAL SECTIONS.

" Strana veramente e singolare vicenda di queste cose

terrene, che dopo tanti secoli di sileuzio, viva ritorni nei

fasti del inondo una storia di fatti, rappresentati e scritti

per quelli stessi che li operarono! Ed e lode tutta pro-

pria degli uomini famosi dell' Egitto, che, quantunque

vissuti in eta si remote, ci abbiano lasciato ed ancor sus-

sistano tanti monumenti parlanti delle lor glorie ; mentre

in confronto si pochi, si rari ed incompleti se ne hanno

di molti e molti altri assai raeno antichi e pur famosis-

simi regnanti d' oriente e d' occidente, dei quali cono-

sciamo le storie pel solo mezzo degli scrittori."

—

Bosellini,

Mon. Stor. iii. p. 64.

" II testo tanto soprabbonda dei soliti titoli pomposi

ed enfatiche locuzioni di generale significamento, quanto

poco c' istruisce di quelle particolarita che piii si de-

siderano nei monumenti storici. E questo e sfortuna-

tamente il carattere della maggior parte delle iscrizioni

storiche egiziane, le quali se molto c' insegnano rispetto

al poco che sapevasi delle antichissime storie d'Egitto,

non c' istruiscono per altro in proporzione del loro nu-

mero e della loro estensione, per difetto appunto di par-

ticolarita e d'indicazioni positive confacenti alsoggetto."

— Ibid. iv. 83.

In the Old Empire, we have treated the historical

monuments of each king in the same sections in which
the restoration of the chronology is dealt with. Those
monuments supplied the evidence of the historical cha-

VOL. III. H
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racter of Egyptian tradition, which we undertook to

adduce. The case is the same with the scanty con-

temporaneous remains which establish the existence of

Theban Kings in the long and gloomy Hyksos period.

It is far otherwise with the kings of the New Empire.

No one can any longer doubt, without being chargeable

with wilful and disgraceful ignorance, the historical

character of the Pharaohs of the 18th and 19th Dynas-

ties, of the Tuthmoses and Ramessides. Here, however,

there were great difficulties in restoring the chronology,

and a thorough investigation of this point, from the earli-

est to the latest dynasty, demanded the undivided atten-

tion of the investigator, as well as the reader. It seemed,

therefore, the most suitable course, not to interrupt the

unity of the chronological inquiry by an historical dis-

quisition. For, however dry to the generality of readers

an exclusively chronological inquiry may be, it becomes

simply confusing when mixed up with historical discus-

sions. On the other hand, it becomes peculiarly attrac-

tive to reflecting readers, as an exercise of the reasoning

faculties, when the fundamental method of restoring the

chronology is thoroughly carried out and submitted to

a connected test. Any one who shrinks from this may
pass over entirely the chronological portion, and admit

that the Pharaohs who are here mentioned really suc-

ceeded each other, and reigned as long as, upon the

strength of that investigation, we assume they did. AVe

trust that, before the close of the next ten years, re-

search, upon the basis of our restoration, will be con-

cluded.

In this manner, accordingly, the historical exposition

of Egyptian development in the New Empire will re-

quire to be provided with a considerable stock of mate-

rials, in order to be able to claim the recognition of the

strictly historical gain which Egyptological research

supplies for the six centuries and a half from the resto-

ration down to Sheshonk. We must, however, at the
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outset, warn our readers against exaggerated expecta-

tions and false views in regard to this restoration.

In the first place, it must not be expected that we in-

tend to attempt a restoration of the Egyptian history of

those centuries of the New Empire. That history, in-

deed, is by no means lost, as has hitherto been supposed

in respect to the period prior to the Psammetici. It

speaks to us through imperishable monuments, which

record not merely the acts and works of the kings, but

furnish also honourable testimony to the remarkable

progress made in the fine arts by the nation itself.

These monuments are certainly not unfrequently wit-

nesses to the triumphs, the conquests, and other exploits

of the rulers. Contemporaneous Egyptian records of

these even are not wanting, from which we can discover

at least the names of the nations which, either as foes

or allies, took part in the expeditions of these mighty

conquerors. There must, however, be no misunder-

standing as to the peculiar historical value of these re-

cords. They are mere fragments of a tradition, which,

even if complete, would in itself offer nothing more
attractive than the sickening reflection of the same in-

ternal divisions, wars, and engagements in Chinese his-

tory. The attractiveness and vitality of all national

history depend upon the free scope given to individuals

in the development of national life. The only indepen-

dent individuality that could exist in Egypt was the

king, and, now and then, some liberal-minded priest.

In the time of the Tuthmoses, perhaps even in that of

the Sesortoses, there was no longer a nation, nothing

but torpid castes. Great occurrences in the country,

and great events in the history of the Egyptians, as a

portion of mankind, can only interest us, after the vast

disturbance of history generally, upon two grounds;

either from their intrinsic value as regards mankind, or

from their contact with the Semitic races which aff'ected

the world at large. The Mosaic Exodus is one such

h2
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instance in this epoch ; and the Assyrian conquest or

supremacy in the succeeding one. We shall, therefore,

incorporate into our inquiry such synchronisms as have

an important bearing on general history.

We are neither able nor desirous of stating everything

which might be said, on the ground of Egyptian re-

search, about the history of the New Empire. We shall

bring forward such important historical matter as the

monuments of Egypt, conjointly with the biblical nar-

ratives, those of the Assyrians, Babylonians, and Greeks,

furnish us in respect of the great events of the empire.

The most important facts which these monuments con-

tain regarding the history of the kings of the New
Empire, in so far as they can now be made the subject of

historical research, must therefore be specially noticed.

The history of art and of industry, or conjectures about

unknown and unidentifiable names of conquered races,

are foreign to the object of this work, still more so of this

particular Book.

Now, as regards the strictly historical character of

these records, subject to this limitation, they possess a

value at once so great and so slight as none others pos-

sess. Where else are to be found authentic contempo-

rary monuments of considerable antiquity, erected by
sovereigns of the fourteenth and fifteenth centuries B.C.,

the history of which it is our business to restore ? Again,

Avhere is there an instance of so many and such magni-

ficent monuments, which sometimes tell us little, fre-

quently nothing at all? This is the reason why we
have commenced this section with two passages from

the ^vritings of a noble Italian investigator, our never

to be forgotten friend, Tppolito Rosellini, because they

give so correct a description of the twofold character

of Egyptian monuments. The former of the two sen-

tences was dictated by the enthusiasm which inspires

every man not altogether deadened or absorbed in

the pitiful literature of the day, when pictorial repre-
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sentations on monuments more than 3000 years old

speak to him of great exploits and works, in a character

which has ceased to be current for 2000 years. The
latter was elicited by his feeling of truth, when he

became convinced that the greatest historical inscrip-

tion teaches us but little, and will, even when our

philological knowledge is more advanced, teach us but

little more. Both of them are true and apposite. Both

of them even possess an importance to history generally.

The Egyptians, as repeatedly remarked, are the monu-
mental people of the earth, as it were, the accountants

of mankind in time. They do nothing, they learn nothing,

they neither come into the world, nor go out of it, with-

out a notation ofthe year of the king's reign, and these

private records, in spite of the effects of destruction by
Aveather, by the hand of man, and natural decay, are

more imperishable, and, from the number of them, more

indelible, than the most important public monuments in

other countries. The same holds true of their writing.

Most things are repeated twice, both pictorially and by
means of phonetic signs ; many of the latter again are

pictures, by the side of which Determinatives are placed

to convey the meaning of the word beyond mistake.

This in itself makes the written character prolix ; the

repetition of fixed phrases renders it still more so. Little

is lost by occasional lacunse. But comparatively little

advance also is made by what is preserved. There are

but few words in a line, and^ what is still worse, little

is said in a great many lines. Inscriptions on public

buildings were not intended to convey any historical

information. They consist of panegyrics on the king,

and praises of the Gods, to each of whom aU imaginable

titles are given. Historical facts are thrown into the

shade as something paltry, casual, and incidental, by the

side of such general pompous phraseology as— Lords

of the World, Conquerors of the North, Tamers of the

South, Destroyers of all the Unclean and their Enemies-

u 3
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The case of the Papyri is certainly different. Written

history, such as the historical books of the Old Testa-

ment, was, as far as our knowledge of their writings

goes, as certainly unknown to the Old Egyptians, as it

is certain that the world-renowned muse of Herodotus

never inspired them. AVe have stated this clearly and

deliberately at the very outset of the inquiry into the

sources of Egyptian history. We have certainly still

much to learn before we can interpret to our satisfac-

tion the Papyri, indeed before we are in a position

thoroughly to explain the monumental inscriptions,

which are much easier to decipher on account of the

recurrence of the same phrases. Lastly, there may be

discovered in the tombs materials of which we have at

present no idea, and of a still more valuable character.

But we know already too much of those which are

preserved, to venture to hope that we shall ever find

anything different in kind ; we should then recover

Manetho's work which was so early mutilated and adul-

terated. For the more we examine, and the greater

numbers of monuments we have access to, the more we
learn to know and to venerate his greatness and worth.

Concurrent with these stately monuments of the earliest

times, there must have been chronicles of the priests,

from which Manetho avowedly and ostensibly derived

his information. It seems, however, equally certain

that no one before him collected, sifted, and arranged

the scattered materials, by collating monumental lore,

the contents of chronicles, popular songs, and living

legends. Had Josephus and the Christian Fathers pos-

sessed half as much affection for historical truth as they

had zeal for defending their own traditions and doctrine,

they would not have allowed Manetho to perish. Afri-

canus probably, and Eusebius certainly, never saw

the entire historical work; Josephus saw merely extracts,

and those already tampered with and mutilated. The
Roman writers, however, in Christian times, had still



Introd.I.] HISTOKICAL MONUMENTS AND SECTIONS. 103

less feeling for history generally, less sympathy for the

antiquities of the barbarians ; Varro even, the most

learned among them, and Tacitus, the greatest genius,

being no exceptions, any more than Pliny.

In an Egyptological treatise on the historical records

of the New Empire, all monuments which give any sort

of historical information must be quoted, and, as far as

that is concerned, explained. Wilkinson originated this

mode of dealing with them ; Rosellini continued it more
systematically and thoroughly. Lepsius' great work,

however, is the first which gives the authorities, and is

executed with thorough criticism and precision. His text

(which is so anxiously expected) will fill up many lacunae

in the historical exposition the bases of which are here

laid down, will correct many errors, and clear up many
difficulties. It seems the more imperative upon us only to

offer in this place sketches and fragments of the various

features in Egyptian history, and to hint at the principal

points for future research, in so far as we have gained

an insight into them. We always refer, therefore, to the

monuments themselves, according to Lepsius' plates

;

and on other points to Rosellini, whose labours have

been our guide in this exposition (Monument! Storici),

no other work being accompanied by a classical text.

Such of our readers as have access to it will not, proba-

bly, be less thankful to us for omitting everything that is

uncertain, or which does not contribute anv historical

result, than they will be for what we have communi-
cated, with additions by Birch, De Rouge, and others.

The Egyptians possessed, therefore, a history ; but it

was not in their monuments. The historical matter

we glean from them is not of more value than the

meagre remains of historical tradition which the epi-

tomists have rescued from Manetho. It corroborates

them, however, and proves the traditions to be really his-

torical. This is the main point for the student of history.

It must, therefore, be our first object, in this cursory

h4
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historical treatise, to introduce light and shade into the

seemingly uniform and lifeless mass of events. Our
primary aim will be, to obtain genuine historical

sections, independent of changes of dynasty. The ca-

pability of distinguishing the flourishing periods of

their history, the seasons of stagnation, and the decline

of a dynasty and of the empire, and then of art, which

is evinced by its monuments, supplies, to a certain

extent, the lamentable want of individualities which we
cannot conceal, and the meagreness and imperfection

of the internal history of the people and state. Such

sections and epochs are sometimes larger, comprising

several dynasties ; sometimes smaller subdivisions, which

are easily surveyed. By this means, at all events, I think

I shall have the effect of forcing my readers to the con-

clusion that the centuries prior to Psammetichus are not

lost to history, even irrespective of the history of art.

We must not, at the same time, be blind to the fact

that the element of progress was very scanty in Egypt,

and that the nation had outlived itself ; so that the New
Empire was an abortive attempt at a real restoration of

national life. Even an important power in the then

circumstances of the world appears only by fits and starts,

and the most brilliant conquests are frequently immedi-

ately succeeded by the lowest state of debasement. We
feel that everything depends on the reigning individual

:

popular life is only exhibited in a state of suffering or in

mockery, and simply as a negation.

In order fully to appreciate the higher import of the

history of Egypt, we must first rise to the point of view
of universal history. Here Egypt appears as the con-

necting link between Asia and Africa, and as the instru-

ment of Providence for furthering its eternal purpose,

as forming the background and contrast to that free

spiritual and moral element which was to arise out of

Israel and of Hellas and spread over the whole world.
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11.

SURVEY OF THE REIGNS OF THE EIGHTEENTH AND NINETEENTH
DYNASTIES.^'^

According to the monuments, Amosis (Aahmes), chief

of the 18th Dynasty, left behind him one son and two
daughters. The son succeeded as Amenophis (Amen-
hept) I. He had no children. After him, as third

and fourth reigns, we find

In the Lists : (3.) Amessis (Aahmes), a daughter of

Amosis, and (4.) Mesphres or Mephres (Ma-ke-phra,

or Mes.t.phra, daughter of Pharaoh ?), her daughter.

On the Monuments: (3.) Tuthmosis L, cousin and

husband of the heiress Aahmes, and (4.) Tuth-

mosis XL, the son of him and Amessis.

According to the« tables and monuments, however,

these two series of reigns did not proceed harmoniously

together ; for the Lists of Kings of this time mention

only the two male reigns, and the scutcheons of Amessis

are found but seldom on the public monuments.

The fifth reign is called

In the Lists : Mesphratuthmosis

;

On the Monuments: Tuthmosis III. (Ra-men-khe-

per), younger son of Tuthmosis L, consequently,

the brother of his predecessor, Tuthmosis II.

The sixth reign (which is omitted in the Lists, owing

to some confusion which has crept in) is that of

Amenophis IL, son of Tuthmosis III.

He was succeeded by his son Tuthmosis IV., and he

again by his son Amenophis III., eighth king of the race.

After his death, however, a schism took place; the

*^ Comp. Genealogy of the 18th Dynasty, Book III. p. 510. The
restoration of it, pp. 526—536.
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consequence of which is, that the reigns of his son Ame-
nophis IV. (Akhenaten), and of two successors, Ai and

Amenankhut, are not recorded in the dynastic series.

Amenophis IV. took the name of Akhenaten after he

became a heretic disk-worshipper. He had no male issue.

This schism would seem to have ended with the latter

reign, as this king's name contains that of the God
Ammon.^^ He was succeeded by Horus, after whose death

we find a queen (probably a sister) with her husband

holding the reins of government, but we must suppose

only in the name of her son.

This son, probably the grandson of Horus through

his mother, was the founder of the 19th Dynasty, as

the first Ramesses. Lepsius' Book of Kings, now pub-

lished, shows how far the relationship between the

house of the Ramessides and tlie Tuthmoses can be re-

stored from the extant monuments, with reference to

the Lists, which, though corrupted by the introduction

and repetition of historical names which were misunder-

stood, are not falsified. In the mean time, the restora-

tion of the two dynasties, proposed by us in 1834 and
carried out in detail in 1845, as well as that of the 20th

and 21st, is unimpeached. So, likewise, is the separation

between the 18th and 19th. Down to Horus, it can be

sho-svn that there is no break in the male line : with him
it clearly became extinct, he having no son. Here,

therefore, and here only, can the 19th Dynasty com-

mence. From the first Ramesses downwards we have

again an unbroken succession in the male line as far as

Sethos II. From the first Ramesses the sovereignty

passed to his son, the Great Sethos (Seti) I., who, with

his son and successor, the renowned Ramesses Miamun,

*3 This is the result of the researches of Lepsius, contained in his

" Gods of the First Order," to the detailed account of which the

reader is referred. The result, the first idea of which was sug-

gested by Dr. Hincks, is generally admitted.
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forms the bright point in this epoch. Under Mene-
PHTHAH, son of Ramesses the Great, the fourth king of

the house, we find the power of Egypt suddenly broken

;

and with his son, Sethos (Seti) IL, the male line and
dynasty became extinct, after Amenmesses had started

up as rival sovereign.

III.

SURVEY OF THE HISTORICAL SECTIOKS DURING THE EIGHTEENTH
AND NINETEENTH DYNASTIES.

This period of nearly three centuries and a half, which

represents the first historical section of the New Em-
pire, is again split up into five historical subdivisions or

sections.

The first Section comprises in 86 years the first

four reigns of the 18th, and the first five years of

the following dynasty. It commences (or coincides in

our view) with the reestablishment of the Pharaonic

throne in Memphis by Amosis, and goes on to the with-

drawal of the Shepherds in the fifth or sixth year of the

reign of Tuthmosis III. It is the period during which

the Theban rulers carried on the struggle for freedom,

successfully indeed, but yet slowly, eventuating in the

recovery of Lower Egypt.

The second Section comprises the zenith of the glory

of the empire which had again become independent,

— the period of conquests, and the recovery of the Pen-

insula of Sinai. The kings of this period are again

four: Tuthmosis III., Amenophis IL, Tuthmosis lY.,

and lastly, Amenophis III. — in all 114 years.

The third Section treats of the decline of the Tuth-

m5ses, or the reign of Horus, who died without issue

male.

The fourth Section contains the rise and culmina-
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tion of the house of Ramesses, or the reign of the first

king of that name, and the two conquerors and heroes

of the family : Sethos I. and Ramesses II.— altogether

85 years.

Menephthah and his son Sethos II. form the fifth and

last period. In their reigns, the dissolution of the em-

pire was at hand, and the house of the Great Ramesses

became extinct, at least in the male line. But these

twenty-five years are of great importance to general

history. In the first reign of twenty years the renewal

of the Canicular cycle of 1460 years took place, and

the Exodus of the Children of Israel under Moses.
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SECTION I.

THE CLOSE OF THE WAR OF LIBERATIOJT ; OR, FROM THE
FIRST YEAR OF AMOSIS TO THE FIFTH OF TUTHMOSIS III.

86 YEARS.

A.

THE FIRST REIGN : AMOSIS (AAHMeS RA-NeB-PCH).—25 YEARS.

(Pl.VII. li. )

( Lepsius, Historical Monuments of the New Empire, vol. v.

PL 1, 2, 3.)

The most important point in the history of the first

king of the New Empire is the authentic proof of his

having occupied Memphis.

We have assumed this as being a necessary con-

sequence from the fact of his appearing in the Lists as

the first Imperial Sovereign, which, according to our

fundamental assumption, implies the reconquest of Mem-
phis. But we are in a position to prove it, in two ways,

by contemporary records. The remarkable inscription

published by the elder Champollion from the posthumous

papers of his great brother, and since commented upon by
De Roug^ and by Birch in his Imperial Records of Tuth-

mosis II I.^, proves that his reign commenced simulta-

neously with the recapture of Memphis. In a sepulchral

inscription of the time, a captain of the Egyptian navy
relates how he had served at Tanis (the Zoan of Scrip-

ture), under Amosis. The struggle lasted till the fifth

year of his reign. Then war broke out in the south, and

*^ Champollion Figeac, I'Egypte Ancienne, p. 300. Birch in

Trans. R. Soc. of Lit. 1847, p. 323.
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he was ordered to Kesh (Ethiopia), whither also the king

afterwards repaired in order to collect the tribute.

In the first years of his reign, then, the struggle was
going on about the Delta, with Memphis as a base.

Amosis, in his fifth year, was not master of the whole

country, but was able to fall back upon Ethiopia.

A public inscription^^, communicated and explained

by Rosellini, supplies the second proof that Amosis was
victorious, for he restored the shrines in the imperial

city which had been captured. A stele, hewn out in the

rock at the quarries of Mokattam, near Cairo, the lower

part of which is unfortunately injured, states, as though

expressly intended to prove the case for us—that in

the twenty-second year of the reign of this king

these quarries were opened, for the restoration " of the

temples at Memphis and the temple of Ammon at

Thebes." Over this inscription is the royal scutcheon

of the king, and on each side of it that of his wife.

She is the illustrious heiress with whom we became ac-

quainted when making our researches about the 17th

Dynasty— the Princess Aahmes Nefru-ari (the good,

glorious woman). Her titles are: "Royal Wife, Mo-
ther, Daughter, Sister." She was, consequently, the

daughter of a Theban king, and, in fact, the daughter of

an Ethiopian house, or one allied with Ethiopian blood.

The historical representations describe her as black,

unlike all the other Egyptian races. It is easy to under-

stand that in those days Theban families intermarried

with Ethiopian princes ; for it was from the South only

that they received any support and reserves during the

struggle with the Shepherd Kings. It is probable

that the Ethiopian ancestress, on the mother's side,

received some provinces as her dowry : at all events, a

^5 Monument! Storici, i. 195. c. and PI. xv. "We shall in future

distinguish this portion of Rosellini's work simply by tlie letters

M. St.
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portion of the country paid tribute to Amosis. Ne-

fru-ari, then, was an heiress : her husband reigned in

her right, and took the name of " Young Moon," per-

haps, in consequence of this inheritance ',
at any rate,

it had reference to her, and was afterwards dropped.

The monuments prove that no queen was ever held

in such honour as this Aahmes. She is styled *' Divine

Spouse of Ammon ;" she enjoys the distinction of the

barque of the Gods ; and sits beside her son, Ameno-
phis I., as if sharing equal rank with him, the reigning

sovereign.^^

In conclusion I will remark, that a passage which

Lepsius has quoted from the Alexandrian Chronicle

(Einl. p. 359. notes) would seem to furnish a remarka-

ble confirmation of my explanation of the name Che-

BRON in the Lists, as identical with Am5sis. In that

chronicle, the sovereign under whom Moses was brought

up is called Khenebeon, the same name obviously as

the Khenephees of Artapanus. The name now stands

thus: RA-NEB=PEH. The ra was often pronounced

at the end of the name, and in a popular abridgment

the following hieroglyphics might be dropped. Now
the Egyptian n at the beginning of a word sounded

often to the Greeks (as already observed in the First

Book) like gn ; thus Nub (name of a god, and signifying

gold) led to Gnub, Chnub ; and thus the hieroglyphical

name might easily be altered into Chnebr6s, or Khene-

bron, or Khenephres. The historical import therefore

is, that the youth of Moses (if not the Exodus) was by
some writers connected with Amosis.

'*'' Rosellini confounds a wife of Amenophis with this Aahmes.

VOL. III.
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B.

THE SECOND REIGN: AMEN5pHIS I. (aMENHCPT RASeRKA)
THE SON OF AAHMES AND NEFRU-ARI. 13 TEARS.

(PL VIL I2.)

{LepsiuSf Historical Monuments, vol. v. PI. 4.)

This second king is likewise exhibited on the monu-

ments of his posterity as enjoying especial honour ; in a

Theban tomb at Gurnah, for instance. The left of the

two Colossi in front of the third Pylon of Karnak has

his name inscribed on it.*^ His wife, Aah-Hept, is called

" Royal daughter, wife, mother." As regards her chil-

dren's honours, all we learn is that no descendant of hers

came to the throne ; for the succession passed to the

younger son of Aahmes.
Amenophis I. must have been successful in the strug-

gle against the Shepherds. Unfortunately, the only

representations alluding to these wars are on a few very

small tablets in the Louvre, which Rosellini published

and illustrated (iii. 10. seq.). One of the enemy here

represented is bearded, and at all events is a northern

Asiatic or African. The king is styled in one of them
" the subduer of all hostile countries ;" a general phrase

which tells us absolutely nothing, and inspires no great

confidence in the reality of his conquests.

*7 It is marked with (2) on the larger Plan of the Palace, although

the figure is certainly not the work of Amenophis, hut either of

Sethos I. who built this part of it, or of Tuthmosis III. who dedicated

the one on the right.
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c.

THE THIRD REIGN : TUTHMOSIS I. (TGTMeS RA-AA-KHEPER),
BROTHER-IN-LAW OF AMENOPHIS I.—21 YEARS.

(PI. VII. 22.)

{Lepsius, Historical Monuments, vol. v. PI. 12.)

In this reign we have the germ of the art and splen-

dour of the New Empire, the bloom of which only com-

menced in the succeeding one.

We find in the first place, as regent, Aahmes, " the

royal wife, divine spouse, lady of both countries, the

great royal sister." (Plate YII. 2^.) She is the Ames-

ses (Amensis) of the Lists, who was entirely ignored till

the work of Lepsius appeared, as we have seen in the

preceding part. It is uncertain in whose right she

reigned— probably, however, as the daughter and

heiress after her brother's death ; for Tuthmosis himself

never appears as the son of Amosis. He was, however,

a younger brother, or the nearest kinsman. We have

consequently, with the tablet ofAbydos, enumerated him
as the third ruler.

He is represented as having erected splendid and

artistic edifices. He it was who first commenced the

restoration and embellishment of the primeval temple-

palace of the SesortosidoB at Karnak, on the eastern

side of Thebes. This building was the shrine of the

18th and 19th Dynasties, and remained to the latest

period of the Pharaonic power the object of roj'al care,

as now its very ruins have a world-wide reputation,

and are unique of their kind. We have, therefore,

appended not only a general plan of the Monuments of

Thebes, and a special one of the Palace of Karnak ; but

also a ground plan, on a larger scale, of this historically

most important monument of the New Empire, together
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with the names of the most eminent royal founders in

chronological order. The details of the plan, never-

theless, are not so correct as the woodcut copied from

Lepsius' great work.

Tuthmosis I. built a court of columns adorned with

caryatides, immediately facing the shrine of Sesos-

tris, which now forms the centre of the building

(marked 3). He erected in front of it two obelisks of

red granite, one of which is still standing ; the inscrip-

tion (in the middle row), according to which the shrine

was dedicated to Father Ammon, makes especial mention

of the two obelisks. On these the king is styled " Con-

queror of the nine bows" (pet), according to the ordinary

interpretation, Libya, the Coptic name of which is Ni-

PHAYAT, or Na-pa-ut, "the Nine Bows." Rosellini re-

marks that, as a work of art, the obelisk is very inferior

to that of the succeeding (fourth) reign. A building

in the valley of Assassif, behind the palace of Gurn ah,

partly built, partly hewn out ofthe rock, was commenced
by him, and completed by his younger son in honour
of his father, as the inscription states. For this reason

Rosellini proposed to call it the Tuthmoseum.

D.

THE FOURTH REIGN: TUTHMOSIS II. (TeTMeS RA-AA-eN-KHE-

PER), elder SON OP TUTHMOSIS I. — 21 YEARS.

,
(P1.VIL 3,.)

{Lepsius, Historical Monuments, vol. v. PI. 14—28.)

With this king, the grandson of the founder of the

family, the reign of the third race of this royal house

commenced. Preceding him we find a female regent,

during his minority probably, of the name of Ma-ke-ra,
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but which is spelled improperly in a variety of ways.

Her family name, however, was pronounced Nem.t-

Amen or Chnum.t-Amen (like Chnuphis-Ammonia)

;

before she became regent she was called Ha.t-as.u

(PI. YII. 23.). Her name as well as her brother's

is on the obelisks of Karnak. As we shall presently

see, a colossus in front of the third Pylon there was

dedicated to Tuthmosis II. by his younger brother

and successor. ^^ His wife's name was Amun-mai.t, "the

beloved of Ammon." Rosellini corrected the mistake of

Champoliion, who took her scutcheon for that of a king.

The former, indeed, sometimes has the title of Amun-mai,

out of which Rosellini made a separate king, Tuthm5sis

in., the father of the so-called Mceris.^^

Between his reign and that of his younger brother

the regency of the sister again intervened, the so-called

Mesphra- Tuthmosis, whose scutcheon, however, he

carefully erased, and substituted his own name. She

it was who commenced the erection of the two largest

and most artistically finished obelisks in the court

of her father, one of which is still standing (3), and

the fragments of the other are scattered around it.

There is on each side of them a single column of hiero-

glyphics, reaching all across the centre.^" On the second

side it is expressly stated that Nem-t-Amen reigned

in the name of her father (?), which we understand

as meaning, not Ammon, but Tuthmosis I. This may
perhaps throw some light on the name Mesphra-Tuth-

mosis. There is certainly no great difficulty about its

derivation from Ma-ka-ra, which we have adopted in the

previous section at the suggestion of Lepsius, if we
suppose PH to be the article, prefixed to ra in pro-

48 On the Plan of the Palace marked (4).
*^ Representation and description by Rosellini, M. St. xxxi.

—

xxxiv. Comp. Text, iii. a., 132. seq,

5*' i. 226. seq. ; iii. 16. seq. Wilkinson took the right view of it.

I 3
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nunciation (phra instead of ea), as was clearly the

case in the name of King Uaphres-Apries-Chophra.
But Mesphres, the form in which it is found in the

best MS. of Pliny, cannot be thus explained. It may
possibly be a popular distinctive name : Mes . (t) ph . ara
(Tetmes), i.e. the daughter of the king (Tuthmosis)?

We were obliged to content ourselves in the Third

Book with proving that Mesphra or Mephra was only

the name of a queen, the grand-daughter of Amosis,

whose reign corresponded with that of her brothers Tuth-

mosis II. and III. Consequently Mesphra-TuthmSsis,

as the name of a single person, would be nonsense.

It can only mean Tuthmosis II. or III., as a con-

traction of two joint or corresponding reigns. We
must decide, however, in favour of Tuthmosis III., as

it is preceded by the reign of Mesphres, who conse-

quently stands in the place of the elder brother. In

the Lists, Tuthmosis IV. follows immediately after

Mesphra-Tuthmosis (the name and regnal years of the

second Amenophis being displaced). There is, however,

authentic proof that the Alexandrians confounded

IMesphres and Mesphra-Tuthmosis, i. e. supposed the

simple name of Mesphres to be the designation of

the third Tuthmosis himself, as sole ruler. Pliny

mentions two obelisks of Mespheres (Mesphres) at

Alexandria. These we can have no hesitation in iden-

tifying as the two lying in the port of that city at this

moment, and universally kno^vn by the ridiculous name
of Cleopatra's Needles. In the centre of each are the

name and title of Tuthmosis III., on the sides those of

the Great Ramesses. The scutcheon of Seti II. was
also introduced subsequently. The person from whom
Pliny derived his information evidently belonged to that

section of the Alexandrian school which studied Egyp-

tology— another proof that they then distinguished the

third from the other Tuthmoses by that name, which was

doubtless a popular designation, and originally not an
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unmeaning one. We must not on this account be led

astray as to what the monuments authentically teach us.

But it is explained why this name stands in our Lists

opposite to the regnal date of Tuthmosis III. We
assume this at once as a settled point, and the fact of our

being justified in so doing is one of vast importance for

the restoration of the history of the period, to which we
now proceed.

The passage in Josephus containing Manetho's tradi-

tion runs thus :
" Mesphra-Tuthmosis drove the Hyksos

as far as Avaris, and shut them up in it. His son, Tuth-

mosis, obliged them to evacuate it." We shall see that

Tuthmosis III., the successor (although not the son, but

brother) of Tuthmosis II., made conquests in Mesopo-

tamia. The fact of his undertaking such an expedition

naturally implies that he did not leave a hostile fortified

camp in his rear. Indeed the power and glory of

Egypt in the time of the third Tuthmosis prove that the

Shepherds had been completely driven out ; by which

success the national spirit was raised to the highest pitch.

Here, then, Mesphra-Tuthmosis is used instead of the

simple name of Mesphres ; and we must explain the

above quotation in Josephus (which is evidently strung

together out of epitomes, and not taken direct from

the original text of the historical work) in this manner.

Tuthmosis II. (the brother and husband of Ma-ka-ra)
drove the Shepherds into Avaris, from which, being

fortified, they were only expelled by his great brother

and successor. His name really was Tuthmosis, whereas,

as we shall see, the successor of Tuthmosis III. was
called Amen5phis.

The important question, therefore, has to be answered
here

:

What is Avaris ?

We must not expect to explain the name of this city

from the Egyptian, for Manetho says it was from the

beginning Typhonian, i.e. Semitic— politically and re-

l4
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ligioiisly hostile. We shall show, in a subsequent portion

of the inquiry, that Typhon was the primeval Semitic

God, Seth, the creator of the human race. The sup-

position, therefore, that Avaris, or Abaris, signifies

" City of the Hebrews," harmonizes the better with our

researches. Indeed, in reading Josephus, the idea struck

me before I saw it so explained, philologically and his-

torically, in Ewald's excellent History of the Jewish

People.^^ We must not, however, omit to mention that

the a-sound in Abara (Avara) is fully established; and

that it would seem to be of South-Semitic origin, and

either derived from Arabia or the peninsula of Sinai.^"^

It has since been read by De Rouge in the Sallier Pa-

pyrus, in the account of the declaration of war by Saken-

nen-Ra, the predecessor of Amosis. He is there writing

to Apepi, the Shepherd King, who lived at Avara, whom
he summons to evacuate the country. I will take this

opportunity of observing that, in the oldest and most

trustworthy Arabian traditions, where mention is made
of the rule of the Amalika (the Amalekites), Abara is

especially said to be their stronghold.^^

It is important to fix its geographical position accu-

rately. We have, in the first place, to bear in mind
Manetho's statement that it was in the Sethroite nome.

Sethroe (as Salmasius emended the received name
Sethron), or Herakleopolis Parva, is unquestionably

on the right bank of the Pelusiac or Bubastite arm of

the Nile, and, consequently, outside of the Delta proper.

This statement of Ptolemy is decisive as to the position

of the nome. D'Anville erroneously placed the city, as

well as nome, within the Delta, as Strabo did, con-

sequently, on the left or western bank ; owing to the

5' Gescbichte des Volks Israel, i. p. 450. seq.

^2 8teph. Byz. (from Uranios, Arab.): Avada Kal Avapa, City of

Petr£ea. The name signifies " the white." QMr. Birch explains it

as an Egyptian word denoting the "area" or "floor," for it occurs

in passages where it is not the name of a city. 1858.^
*3 Caussln de Parceval, Hist, of Arabians, Part 1.
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course of that arm being wrongly marked on the map.

The French editors of the great work on Egypt, as well

as Champollion^*, saw the mistake, and corrected it.

Now as the Arabian nome is to the east of the Delta in-

land, and further southward (to the east of Bubastis)

the nome of Phagroriopolis (Goshen), the Sethroite

nome can only be the Eastern nome on the sea. Pelu-

sium belongs to it. The nome extends as far as the River

of Egypt, where Mount Casius and the Serbonitic Lake
form the natural frontier of the country, as both the

Bible and Herodotus mention. Either, therefore, old

Avaris and Pelusium were one, or the Hyksos city must
have stood on the site of Rhinokolura. But the two
names are probably only different modes of expressing

its Palestinian origin. Though Pelusium is afterwards

understood as a Greek word (City of Mud), it may be

the same name as that of the Palestinians, Peleshites,

and Philistines ; for which reason we prefer to con-

sider it and Avaris, in point of position, as one and

the same. But Manetho did not so understand it. He
considered Avaris as a strong frontier city against the

Syrians, a Typhonic city. Had he taken our view of it,

he would naturally have mentioned Pelusium by way of

explanation ; but he considered it a city which fell after

the evacuation of the Hyksos. At all events, it must

have contained within the circuit of its walls ample

means for feeding a large body of men, and, above all,

a supply of drinking water. There is but one other

place which could have fulfilled these conditions,

namely, Rhinokolura, on the " river of Egypt," which

flowed from the Idumasan mountains, and probably

ran through Avaris, if this were the site of it. Other

wise, it would have been very easy for Mesphra-Tuth-

mosis to force the 480,000 men to capitulate after

he had once shut them up there ; whereas, even his son

was obliged to content himself with allowing the garrison

^* Egypte sous les Pharaons, ii. p. 80. seq.
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to retire unmolested with their goods and chattels, as

we shall shortly see. Their retreat again could have

been most easily effected if Avaris stood somewhere

upon the site of El Arish, like the old Rhinokolura, for

we have no he Itation in placing this city on the River

of Egypt. To^vards t^^e close of the Old Empire it was,

according to an ancient legend, the place of banishment

for criminals whose sentence of death was commuted.

This offers, therefore, an explanation of Manetho's

statement that the Shepherds " met with " that city in

the Sethroite nome.

Under these circumstances we shall leave the question

open till we have made further researches. We will,

however, remind our readers of what we said in 1845,

that Sethros seems to be " the Seth of the outlet

"

(SeT-RU), an explanation concurred in by Lepsius in

his " Einleitung." The point is an important one his-

torically.

[Mr. Birch thinks that the name means Nome of

Set-Ra. As he has shown in the " Museum of Classical

Antiquities," vol. ii. p. 237., it is stated on the Bar-

berini obelisk that Antinoopolis is placed in the nome of

Set and Ra, which, at all events, means the Sethroites

nomos. The critical question therefore is now, what
authority can be attributed to so recent a monument ?

The decisive proof can only be found in the ancient

hieroglyphical mode of writing the name of the nome.

Set-Ra would, in itself, be easily explained, for Set may
as well be coupled with Ra as Osiris is. It seems also

right to add that Avaris may have been near the old

Tanis, the Zoan of the prophets, a very ancient Pharao-

nic establishment. There must have existed, however,

a Zoan of Semitic origin, the date of the building of

which is incidentally mentioned in Num. xiii. 23. as

being seven years after that of Hebron, a very ancient

town, already flourishing in the time of Abraham.

1858.]
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SECTION II.

THE STATE OF PROSPERITY AFTER THE STRUGGLE FOR
INDEPENDENCE, FROM THE WITHDRAWAL OF THE SHEP-

HERDS OUT OF AVARIS, IN THE FIFTH YEAR OF THE
REIGN OF TUTHMOSIS III., DOWN TO THE DEATH OF
AMENOPHIS III. 114 YEARS.

A.

THE FIFTH IlEIGN : TUTHMOSIS III. (xeTMeS RA-MGN-
KHEPER), younger son of TUTHMOSIS I., BROTHER OF
TUTHMOSIS II., AND BROTHER AND BROTHER-IN-LAW OF
HA.T-AS.U (mA-KA-RA). 26 (48) YEARS.

(Monument XLII.)

{Lepsius, Historical Monuments, vol. v. PL 29—60.)

I. Misphra-Tuthm5sis is a Designation in the Lists signifying

THAT MiSPHRA, THE ELDEST OF THE CHILDREN OP TUTHMOSIS I.,

reigned a CONSIDERABLE TiME CONJOINTLY WITH TdTHM5sIS
III., HER YOUNGER BROTHER.

MisPHRA, i.e. tlie eldest daughter of the first Tuthmosis

and the royal heiress Aahines (Amessis), was, as we
have seen, regent in the fourth reign, which is recorded

in the Royal Lists of the time as that of her brother

and husband Tuthmosis II. But we find in the inscrip-

tion at Wadi Magara (in the Peninsula of Sinai ^^), down
to the 16th year of the following fifth reign '(marked

in the Lists of Kings as that of the third Tuthm5sis),

her royal escutcheon united with that of the latter king,

the younger of the two brothers, and in fact taking

precedence of him. Birch has very shrewdly remarked
that this guardianship, or rather forcible co-regency, of

** Laborde, pi. viii. Birch, p. 320.
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the elder sister and sister-in-law, must have ceased be-

tween the 17th and 26th years, inasmuch as Tuthmosis

is represented on a monument of this 26th year as

the sole sovereign. The fact of his afterwards causing

all her scutcheons to be erased and his own name to be

substituted, as ftir gs he could, proves this connexion to

have been anything but a friendly one.

The name on the Lists, Misphra-Tuthmosis, is thus

satisfactorily explained. It was doubtless used originally

to indicate that it was a joint reign of Misphra and
Tuthmosis II., the brother and sister, husband and wife.

We have already seen how the date and name became
displaced in the Lists. It is also generally admitted that

the reign of Misphra, as concurrent with those of her

brothers, ought not to be counted separately. But we
ask further, if the elder brother and sister reigned co-

ordinately, with what justice could the younger brother,

who survived them both, be prevented from counting

his regnal years from the death of his father? How
indeed could it have been otherwise, if he caused his

own scutcheons to be engraved on the monuments
erected by her, and containing a statement of her own
regnal year, without making any change in the dates ?

This point requires closer investigation. For it is

equally true, on the other hand, that Tuthm5sis II. must
have his own regnal years, even according to the suc-

cession of kings on the monuments, and that his

brother, who dedicated a sitting statue to him, could

have had no intention of settinof him aside as a sove-

reisrn. -

In order to get over these difficulties we must see

first of all how long, according to the monuments, the

reign of Tuthmosis III. lasted.
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II. The Reigns of the Two Sons of Tuthmosis I. (Tuthmosis
II. AND III.) LASTED FORTY-EIGHT YeARS. TdTHMOSIS III.

COUNTED HIS OWN ReGNAL YeARS FROM THE DeATH OF HIS

Father, as he was entitled to do from the Beginning.

In the present Lists 26 years are placed against

the reign of Misphra-Tuthmosis. The first proof that

this is inaccurate, as applied to Tuthmosis III., con-

sists in the fact of our possessing monuments of his

35th year. But there are two monuments, notice of

which we have reserved for this discussion, that record

in a way not to be misunderstood a length of reign in

excess of this.

The one is the inscription on the back of the colossal

sitting statue of Tuthmosis 11. ; for so the king to whom
his younger brother dedicated a statue, on the third

propylon of the southern portion of the royal palace

of Karnak, is called in the inscription on the belt

beyond all doubt.

It is unfortunately mutilated, and therefore obscure.

It consists of three horizontal columns. The first

begins with the scutcheon and title of Thothmes III.,

and the part that is missing can only have contained

some cursory remark (such as the notice of the Pane-

gyrics) running on into the second column, which begins

with a mention of the southern district of Thebes, in

which he erected the statue " in the 42nd year, on the

22nd day of the month Thoth."

The lower part of this column, however, is not quite

legible, and still less intelligible. After some unde-

cipherable characters, it saj's :
" in the name " (or " to

the name") "of the Father." The third and last column
begins with the scutcheon, not of Thothmes I.^^, but

of Thothmes II., the brother of the king who dedicated

it. If we have no right, therefore, to connect the last

^ M. St. iii. A, 125. seq. Comp. Birch, who by mistake explains

the scutcheon as that of Thothmes I.
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words of the second column directly with the preceding,

still less are we authorised to connect the name of the

brother with the apparent mention of the father, in the

sense as though Thothmes II. were father of Thothmes
III., and not Thothmes I., who was the father of the

two brothers.

Fortunately the difficulties are not so insuperable in

the most important point of the inscription, the date.

It is clear that there could not be any chronological

statement intended here, or it would have been 42

years so many months and so many days after the

father's death. We can only, therefore, view it in the

same light as all similar dates, as the date of the regnal

years of Tuthmosis III., with a statement of the month
and day on which he completed the dedication. If,

as Birch and Rosellini are of opinion, the 42 years are

to be reckoned from the death of the first Tuthmosis,

this simply implies what we from the outset con-

sidered as the most natural solution :

That Tuthmosis III. reckoned his regnal years from
the death of his father, although he was then a

minor, no mention being made of him on the early

monuments of Tuthmosis II. and Misphra.

This however, again, must be tantamount to saying

:

That here is an instance of two brothers having an

equal right to the crown, (doubtless by the will

of their father,) and at the same time of a here-

ditary right on the part of a daughter, (though

it may be a contested one,) as the eldest child,

both of which circumstances were sources of

dreadful confusion, even in the Old Empire.

Fortunately, however, this can be proved by showing

that if our explanation be rejected an absurdity follows.

We will first of all, therefore, complete the proof that

Tuthmosis III. claimed, at the very least, 42 regnal

years. I
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The above interpretation of the inscription is corro-

borated by the imperial record of Tuthmosis III. which

Birch has explained. It places the fifth campaign of

this warlike monarch, with which it commences, in the

29th year of his reign, the sixth in the 30th, the tenth

in the 35th. The year of the last campaign here men-

tioned, the 16th, is wanting in the mutilated monument.

But it is clear from the above, that it could not be

earlier than the 40th. Whether the 42nd above-men-

tioned was the last we do not know. As the number
26 stands on the Lists opposite to the reign of Misphra-

Tuthmosis (i.e. originally Misphra and Tuthmosis III.),

and is corroborated by the more accurate extract of

" 25 years and 10 months" in Josephus, it might seem

more probable that this is merely a clerical error for

46 (jOtg- instead of ^cg-), though it must be recollected

that all the epitomists give the same date, and so

reckon it in their sum total. But it may also be, that

22, 13, 26, for all these three dates are mentioned as

belonging to this period, represent three different

epochs, while the monuments give the sum total. The
elder brother obviously must have had his own term,

and Manetho might deduct this from the whole sum
total of the reign of the brother, which must have been

at least 42 years, but in all probability 48, the sum
of 22 and 26. The middle number (13) represents

consequently the length of the second epoch, that is,

the joint reign of Misphra with the elder or younger

brother. How long she reigned with the elder we cer-

tainly do not know, but in the " 16th year" the scut-

cheon of the younger brother is placed by the side of

hers. This implies that the elder died at latest in the

15th year of this period (calculated after the death of

Tuthmosis), consequently 17 is a very probable number
for the real length of the first joint reign.

It is easy to prove that our second assumption, which
is at once the easiest and most natural, is also the cor-
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rect one. We will in the first instance pass in rev^iew

the series of reigns of the 18th Dynasty, according to

the order of the generations.

If we assume 42 or 48 years to be the chronological

years of Tuthm5sis' reign, the following will be the

series of his and his brother's reigns (the third genera-

tion after Amos)

:

Thothmes II. (Ra-aa-en-kheper) - 22 years.

„ III. (Ra-men-kheper) - 46 (at least 42)

68 (at least 64).

There were, again, in the preceding second generation,

two reigns

:

Amenophis I. - - - 13 years,

Tuthmosis I. and Amessis - 21

(Ra-aa-kheper-ka and Ma-ka-ra.)

34 years,

consequently, two generations and 102 regnal years
;

and that after Amosis, to whom 25 years are assigned

in the Lists, whose 22nd regnal year is authentically

known, who appears as a warrior on his accession,

and who therefore cannot have been a child. Is

this probable, or even possible ? The answer to it

is furnished by a monument which Birch has already

cited with a doubt as to the chronology of the Lists

(according to their ordinary interpretation).^'^ The
hero of the sepulchral inscription relates that he served

as a captain under Aahmes, consequently at least one

year. It is probable, however, that the latter years of

this monarch were peaceable, as he commenced in his

22nd year the magnificent edifices of the Restoration

at Memphis and Thebes. Assuming, therefore, his

" The Statistical Tablet of Karnak.
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twenty-first year to be the last year of war, we must
assign to our hero, Amos, of war at least - 5 years.

But he goes on to state that he served under

Amenophis against the Ethiopians in the south,

and against the Amukehak, or Kehak, in the

north.

The reign of Amenophis - - - 13

He accompanied Thothraes I. in his cam-

paigns to Ethiopia and Mesopotamia (Naha-
raina) - - - - - 21

Under Tuthmosis II. he fought against the

Shasu, i.e. the Shepherds - - - 22

Whether he still served in a military capa-

city under Thothmes III. is not stated indeed,

but that he enjoyed the favour of the sove-

reign as a public servant is especially men-
tioned. We must assign to this war therefore

at the very least - - - - 1

Whole period of service, at least - 62 years.

This in itself not only exceeds the bounds of historical

probability, but even of possibility, because it implies

that this functionary was capable of active service till

his eighty-sixth year at least ; so much so indeed that

(with the exception of his sixty-second year of service)

he took part in the campaigns to the very end.

We at once, therefore, come to the conclusion, either

that the 22 years of the second Tuthmosis must be

excluded from the computation altogether, or that

these, as well as the 26 years which are assigned to the

younger brother, must be the sum total of the reigns

of the brothers, consequently 48 years. This number
is an extremely probable one, inasmuch as we find

the 42nd regnal year of Tuthmosis mentioned on the

monuments.
The history of the campaigns of Tuthmosis III., how-

VOL. III. K
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ever, offers direct proof that this assumption is the only

possible one.

III. The History of the Campaigns of Tuthmosis III., from
HIS own account of them.

In that magnificent edifice, the Royal Palace of Kar-

nak, at Thebes, Tuthmosis III. has recorded the history

of his campaigns, probably on two difi'erent fields. The
one commencing with his fifth campaign was sent by

Champollion to Paris, but left unnoticed, like many of

the most remarkable Egyptian monuments, in the vaults

of the Louvre, where it was carefully copied by Lepsius,

and published in his " Auswahl." An earlier copy made
by Wilkinson, before its removal from Egypt, shows

that this is another instance of the damage caused by
the removal of the monuments. Thanks to Birch's cri-

tical translation and explanation of the inscriptions, we
can now understand what is historically the most remark-

able record of the New Empire.^^ He has the merit of

having brought it under our notice, and of having laid

the foundation of a perfect explanation of it. We will

first consider it as to its bearing upon the chronological

question under discussion.

We have seen that the fifth campaign of this king

took place in the 29th year of his reign. From thence-

forth there was a fresh campaign every year, twelve in

twelve years. According to this, and indeed from the

nature of the case, the first cannot have taken place

later than his 24th year, nor more than about one

year earlier. There remain therefore 22 or 23 years

of apparently total inactivity. Now, as this is in

itself highly improbable in the case of so energetic a

sovereign, and impossible on account of the exploits

58 See Birch, Observations on the Statistical Tablet of Karnnk,

in the Transactions of the Royal Society of Literature; 2nd series,

vol. ii. p. 317. seq.
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already spoken of, it can scarcely be accidental that this

computation, which is taken exclusively from the monu-

ments, brings us to the same conclusion as the Lists,

namely, that the 22 years are merely the date of the

reign of Mesphra and Tuthmosis 11.^^

59 The chronology of the Tuthmoses, after the death of the second

king of that name, is as follows :

Chronology.

15 1— 15 (at latest), joint reign

:

Hat-asu, as eldest child, reigns under the name of

RA-MA-KA, with .

Tetmes RA-AA-eN-KHEPER, the elder of her two

brothers (^Tuthmosis II.).

7 16 (or earlier)—22 :

Ra-ma-ka and

Tetmes RA-MeN-KHEPER (Tuthmosis III.).

26 23—48 (mentioned on the monuments down to the 42nd) :

48 TETMES RA-MEN-KHEPER alone.

Dynastic Computation.

Mesphra (and) Tuthmosis [II.] - - - 22 years.

Tuthmosis [IIL] alone ----- 26

48 years.

In assuming this point as established, I see in it authentic proof

of the correctness of the method I have hitherto pursued, and
especially in the 12th Dynasty.

All the Lists, from the Turin Papyrus down to Manetho, and

the monuments themselves have followed the system not unaptly

termed by us the Egyptian, in computing the length of reigns.

The Lists originally gave all the reigns in a dynasty, as well

as their dates, and perhaps even, by way of preserving the de-

tails, their sums total. The monuments contain the regnal year

of a king, on buildings of his own construction, sometimes of a

higher number than the Lists, and which cannot be admitted into

a chronological table coordinately with the dates of the Lists.

Now tlie question to be solved was this : Whether Manetho himself

made the deductions which were required by this state of things? No
one can entertain less doubt than I do upon this point. But it does

not necessarily follow that our present Lists contain these corrections

of the historian ; neither does it follow that his method of analyzing

the Lists of the Old Empir-e was sufficiently critical. The confused

k2

I
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We now proceed to analyze the historical value of

these remarkable documents.

The fifth campaign commences with conquests in the

North of Egypt. It is clear, therefore, not only that

the Shepherds had then evacuated the country, but that

they were broken up as a nation, or at all events had

abandoned Palestine. This exodus accordingly must
have taken place at the beginning of his reign.

Most of the twelve successive campaigns here enu-

merated, with the lists of the treasure, cattle, and

other booty captured, took place in the north. Birch

and others before him have oifered conjectures about

particular details, into which I do not feel myself

called upon to enter. Thus much is clear, that the

northern campaigns and conquests extended as far

as Mesopotamia, which is unquestionably designated

by its Semitic name, Naharaina, "the land of the

two rivers." Of the other names there is no diffi-

culty in identifying, as Hincks has done, Karkhemish
(Circesium) as Karakamash. Sinkara is clearly Sin-

GARA, on the Upper Tigris ; and Ninia, therefore, the

ancient metropolis of the Assyrian empire, must be

NiNYA, Nineveh ; and so likewise Beber (Bebel) is

the Babel of Scripture, or Babiru of the cuneiform

characters.

It is hardly possible to conceive that such extensive

campaigns were made, even if they were merely tempo-

rary invasions, without a considerable number of vessels

of war, and the possession of harbours in the Mediterra-

nean. We find, however, no notice of Phoenicia, nor is

there any certain trace of Tyre and Sidon. The priu-

state of the older annals, such of them at least as existed during the

New Empire, shows that no better plan could be pursued than the

one first adopted by Eratosthenes. It was simply this—that of using

the continuous series of reigns which were in the archives of

Thebes, as guides for computing the length of the Old Empire and

the Middle Period.
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cipal struggles seem to have been with the Retennu and
Khita and their allies. Champollion and Rosellini sup-

posed the RuTEN to be Lydians ; but it is clear that they

are to be looked for either in Palestine or Syria, or on
the northern coast of Africa. In a sepulchral inscrip-

tion at Thebes (Birch, p. 332.) belonging to this period,

they are called " northern lands behind the great sea."

They must, I think, therefore, be the Ludim, or sons of

Mizraim, of Scripture, who appear in the genealogical

table, and are mentioned by the Prophets in connexion

with Phut and Rush (Libya and Ethiopia). In all

probability the Ludim belong to the tribes of Mesopo-

tamia.^^

The Khita I have always considered to be the abori-

gines of Canaan, the Chethites or Hittites of Scripture.

The Shasu, or Shepherds, are mentioned among their

allies, and the chief of Karukamasha, i.e. Karkhemish,

Circesium on the Chaboras.

Greek writers cite the stelae erected by Sesostris in

proof of his occupation of the conquered country, and
the monument at Beyroot is evidence that by these

are intended bassi rilievi deeply graven in the rock.

Such tablets were erected by Tuthmosis in Mesopotamia,

as he himself records.^^ There is an inscription (illus-

trated by Birch, p. 346.) in the quarries at Turah, in

which a person in the service of the son of Tuthmo-
sis III. mentions that he erected tablets for the king at

Naharaina and to the southward in Karu. The latter

is not mentioned in the list of the Ethiopian tribes, but

it could hardly be to the south of Adulis or Axum.

6° Mr. Osburn proposes to identify the Eutenu, a tribe so fre-

quently mentioned (the Ludim of Mauritania), with the Arvadim of

Scripture, and their chief city Arad with Aradus. His supposition

that the Shairetana are the Sidonians is still more improbable. See

W. Osburn, Ancient Egypt, her Testimony to the Truth of Scrip-

ture, (London, 1846) p. 52. seq.

61 Birch, p. 345.

K 3
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This southern boundary, therefore, was doubtless con-

quered by Tuthmosis III.

IV. Works erected by Tuthmosis III.

This king, the Moeris of Charapollion and his school,

is one of the most glorious of the dynasty, even as

regards the works of art which bear his name. The
figure No. 5. on our plate indicates the portion of the

temple-palace erected by him ; besides which he erected

a palace at Medinet-Aboo, a portion of the edifice at

Assassif, and a temple in Amada (Nubia). There is

a beautiful statue representing him at Turin.

Rosellini remarks that there is hardly an ancient city

in Egypt and Nubia, as far as the Second Cataract

beyond Seraneh, where remains of his edifices are not

found. He completed his father's and elder brother's

works at Assassif, and his brother's at Karnak. He
dedicated to the latter the third propylon on the

southern flank of the palace, the colossal sitting statue,

the important and obscure inscription on which we have

attempted to decipher above.

The principal portion, however, of that giant work
erected by Tuthmosis III. was round the shrine of

his great ancestor Sesortosis. The granite naos re-

stored by Philip Aridasus, probably after its destruc-

tion by the Persians, and the whole portion behind

it, bear his name ; so that, upon the whole, about

a third of the palace owes its origin to him.

There is a long inscription from the left wall of the

enclosure of this granite shrine (the so-called great

statistical inscription explained above^^), containing a

list of the costly objects dedicated by this king to

Amun-Ra. Among these, two obelisks and the purport

of the inscriptions upon them are mentioned; from which

it appears that the one now in front of the Lateran was

** See Lepsius. Comp. Birch, loc. cjt.
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the largest of all the obelisks, and that it stood there.

They were both erected in front of the propylasa of the

naos, between the court of Thothmes I. (3) and the

granite shrine. The centre row of hieroglyphics on the

former only has reference to this king. The latter has

disappeared totally ; the inscription, a learned explana-

tion of which was published by Father Ungarelli,

unfortunately hardly contains any historical matter.

B.

THE SIXTH REIGN : AMENOPHIS II. (AMeNHePT RA-NGTERU),

SON OF TUTHMOSIS III.— 9 YEARS. (THIRD REGNAL YEAR.)

(Lepsius, Hist Mon. vol. v. PL 61—67.)

It appears from the testimony of the monuments that

Amenophis II. continued the buildings in Amada
(Nubia) commenced by his father. The walls of this

gorgeous edifice, which are still standing, are covered

with his sculptures. Here is recorded the third year of

his reign. The inscription mentions the subjection of the

country and of the princes of the Retennu or Lutennu,

identified by us among the conquests of TuthmSsis III.

as the Ludim or Mauritanians.

We have also notified above, that Mesopotamia was, in

the reign of this son of Tuthmosis III., the northern

frontier of the empire, Karu the southern.

The greater part of the representations are simply of

a religious character, and have reference to sacrifices,

dedications, and other offerings. The dilapidated remains

of the edifice erected by him at Karnak are in the main
of the same character. But in one of these representa-

tions, where Amun-Ra is addressing the king, mention

is made of a Shepherd Race, probably referring to the

K 4
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Bedouins of Libya. The God is promising the king
** that he shall restrain them within their own territo-

ries." Rosellini read the name Mennahom.^^ Cham-
pollion, however, was unquestionably right in thinking

that the first two signs contain the root mena, to pas-

ture, shepherds. He read it, Kah n nemone, " land of

the shepherds," but this is incorrect, both hieroglyphi-

cally and grammatically. Birch's reading, on the other

hand, " Mena tai Pet," i.e. "Shepherds, they ofthe nine

bows," is a happy one in all respects. The last sign of

the name occurs as equivalent to Pet, i. e. Phut.

C.

THE SEVENTH REIGN: TUTHMOSIS IV. (tcTSCES RA-MeN-

KHePeRU), SON OF AMENOPHIS II.— 13 YEARS. (SEVENTH
MONUMENTAL YEAR.)

(Plate VII. 4.)

{Lepsius, Hist. Mon. vol. v. PI. 68—70.)

The ruins between the entrance hall and the court of

Tuthmosis I. contain some constructions of this king's.

He erected the hall supported by columns in the tem-

ple of Amada, which was built by his father and grand-

father. An inscription there states that the king ^^

completely subjugated the foreign land of Kesh (Kush,

Ethiopia) ^^, as well as many others. These Kushites

were also certainly represented in the drawing on a tomb
at Gurnah, where there are nine prisoners in fetters on
the steps of the throne.

The drawing, however, is very much damaged, and
Rosellini could only read four names. ^"^ In the last of

63 M. St. ill. A. 201. Comp. 211.
6* M. St. iii. 205. seq.

65 Book III. p. 283. 66 M. St. iii. p. 209. seq.
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tlieni alone could he recognise a race with which he

was acquainted, namely, " the Shepherds of Libya,"

whom he read Mennahom. All that can be learned as

to the others, on this tomb of Menephthah, is that they,

as well as the Shepherds, are not southern but northern

races.

It was this same king who ordered the inscriptions

on the sides of the obelisk at Karnak, now in the Pi-

azza Laterana at Rome. Among the historical notices

we find it mentioned that he laid waste the enemy's

country on the frontiers of Kesh, and subjugated the

country of the Libyan Shepherds, the land of the bows
{petuy^ \ and that he made a barge of the God Amun-
Ra, of cedar {ash), cut in the land of the Rutennu.

The following chronological fact is also stated, that after

the death of Thothmes III. the obelisk was 35 years in

the hands of the workmen, till the reign of Thothmes IV.

[Birch. 1858.]

D.

THE EIGHTH REIGN : AMENOPHIS III. (AMENHEPT RA-NEB-

MA), son of TUTHMOSIS IV. (monumental year XXXVI.)

(Plate VII. 42.)

{Lepsius, Hist. Mon. vol. v. PI. 70^—90. : end of the volume).

I. AmENOPHIS III. AND HIS RELATION TO THE MeMNON OF THE
Greeks and to the Exodus.

This is the Pharaoh whose magnificent constructions

show that the art of sculpture in Egypt had in his time

very nearly arrived at its zenith. He is the monarch

^"^ Al. Mar. Ungarelli, Interpretatio obeliscorum urbis Ronife.

1842. Fol. 39—42. Comp. Rosellini, M. St. iii. A. 209. and i. 191.
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whom the Greeks and Romans, since the beginning of

our era, have called Memnon, as the gigantic statue of

him in the Amenopheum (on the west side of Thebes)

is styled by them "the sounding stone," which Eos, the

mother of the Ethiopian hero, saluted at sunrise with a

clear-toned sound.

Letronne, whose sagacity and profundity of re-

search so eminently distinguish his valuable labours,

has proved the following points : that this designa-

tion of him, and all the evidence connected with it,

are of more modern date than the earthquake which
in the year 27 B.C. threw down the upper part of

the northern colossus (in consequence of a crack in

the stone) ; that these stories were not current after

that part of it was restored in brick in the reign of

Septimius Severus ; and, lastly, that the Egyptians never

regarded it as anything but a colossal statue of their

king Amenhept Ra-neb-ma.

True it is that Hecata^us of Miletus sought for the

Memnon of the Trojan legend in Egypt. He thought,

according to Herodotus, that the sculptured figure, the

Sesostris of the latter, was a representation of Memnon.
We know now, at least, that the statue is not of Egyp-
tian workmanship. The historical character of the

Egyptian campaigns of the 14th and 15th centuries

B. c. certainly is incontestable ; and for that reason we
cannot avoid entering into closer examination of the

point, after we have refuted the fabulous conjectures of

the Greeks, and the still more fabulous conjectures of

the investigators of the last and present centuries.

Whence did the Memnon come who is described in the

Odyssey as the son of Eos and brother of Priam and*

the handsomest of the warriors ; he whom Hesiod

first called a king of Ethiopia, and the fabulous his-

tory of whom was told by the Cyclical Epics just as he

was represented on the oldest vases and by the lyric

poets ? We now know that the Memnonia of the Greeks,
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the so-called buildings of Memnon, were simply a mis-

understanding of the word mennen which signifies vast

monuments, especially sepulchral monuments. This,

however, by no means justifies us in concluding that

Memnon was merely the name of the builder of these fan-

cied Memnonia in the dreams of the Greeks. The mis-

understanding of the word mennen explains the fabu-

lous use of the expression Memnonia, but not the origin

of the name in the Epic age. On the contrary, it is the

ancient legend alone about the enigmatical son of Eos

in Ethiopia which explains the fact of the Greeks

making a search after a king and hero of that name.

The Greeks inquired after Memnon as they inquired

after the king who was the host of Menelaus. The
difference between the two cases is, that in the former

they inquired after a prince out of the land of Ethiopia,

who undertook an expedition into Asia Minor and there

fought against the Greeks before Troy, It can be

shown that the connexion between the name and As-

syria or Media is of later date. Now it is true that the

Ethiopia of the mythical age extended northwards as

far as Phoenicia, and Joppa (Jaffa) was the most ancient

locality for the history of Perseus and Andromeda, and
the principal city of Kepheus, king of Ethiopia. This,

however, does not seem to me to militate against the

fact of Southern Egypt, and especially Ethiopia Proper,

being the home of the Ethiopians. Any one, therefore,

who will not adopt our version of the story about that

great conqueror, as being the well known journey of

the Sun-God (probably here therefore Mm, that is to

say. Set), may regard him as a conqueror who came
from Egypt, and whose warlike expeditions were kept

alive among the Achtean races in some obscure legend.

But the whole Ethiopian version of Memnon is in truth

not Homeric. But were it ever so old, the connexion

between an Ethiopian hero and the Trojan war might

nevertheless be altogether unhistorical. Attila and
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Theodoric of Bern are historical names of the fifth and

sixth centuries, but the relation in which they stand to

each other as contemporaries in the Germanic Epos, is

just as little historical as the connexion between them
and Sigfried the hero or god of the primeval times, or

Pilgrim the bishop of the 11th century. Such a con-

nexion would leave but a few centuries for the decom-

position of the historical elements. The previous ques-

tion, however, which was raised by Jacobs, is this—
Whether Memnon was a historical personage ? It is

hardly probable that the Greeks ever thought of Ame-
nophis III. before the invention of the story about the

sounding stone being saluted at dawn by his mother— a

repetition of the old Hellenic fiction about the son of

Eos in th^ first century of our era. It is consolatory

to find that, in that melancholy period, poetry, ever

blooming in the Hellenic mind, could create out of a

sounding stone the salutation of the mournful son of

Eos.

We have already discussed the subject of the religious

changes which occurred in Central Egypt during the

reign of this Amenophis or immediately after his death.

We know that political schisms took place directly after

that event, and were productive of universal disorder,

in which the House of the Tuthmoses perished. There

is, however, not the slightest ground for supposing any

general connexion between these events and a change

of religion.

It is possible, indeed, that according to the ordinary

assumption of the length of the period between the

Exodus and the building of the Temple (480 years)

the Exodus took place at this time, and that this Ame-
nophis was the first king under whom that great event

could have taken place ; for it is clear that it could not

have occurred in the reign of the third Tuthmosis, or

at an earlier period.

But all the information we obtain from the menu-
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ments of this Amenophis (a likeness of whom, copied

from the splendid statue of him in the British Museum,

is prefixed to this Book), about himself and the events

of his reign, is altogether irreconcilable with such a

supposition.

II. The Edifices erected by Amenophis III. in Nubia and
SiLStLis : THE Amenopheum on the western side op

Thebes, and the Palace of Luxor on the eastern side.

The temple in Upper Nubia (Dongola), near Soleb^^,

belonged to this Pharaoh. Two bearded prisoners, and

one without a beard, are the representatives of his con-

quests. In the quarries of Silsilis are two rock-temples,

each consisting of a single block, and containing inscrip-

tions of Amenophis. Unfortunately, his greatest work,

the Amenopheum, on the western side of Thebes, is a

total ruin. The fragments are scattered around the two
colossi of the builder. The one on the right (as you
view them) is the Memnon of the Greeks and Romans.
The Egyptian name of the building was. The House of

Ka-neb-ma. There was a temple attached to it, in which

we find, in later times, "priests of Ka-neb-ma" esta-

blished.^^ Rosellini quotes two of the titles of the king

found among these inscriptions :
" Pacificator of Egypt,"

and " Tamer of the Libyan Shepherds," with the remark
that they are both repeated at Luxor. They must, con-

sequently, as he rightly observed, allude to actual histo-

rical events.

Two large stelaB at the southern end of the ruins re-

present Amun-Ra and Osiris-Sokaris as the Temple-Gods.

Rosellini considers the former to be the general patron

of Thebes ; the latter as the special God of the Temple,
consequently, the Osiris of the Lower Regions, the God
of the Realms of the Departed. He remarks, also, that

''^ Facsimiles in Cailliaud, Voyage a Meroe, ii. PI. xiv. M. St.

iii. A. 214. seq.

69 M. St. iii. A. 219. seq.
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Pliny (N. H. xxxv. 11.) says the Menmonium was dedi-

cated to Serapis ; which is simply the modern form of

the Ruler of the Infernal Regions.

The great edifice of Amen5phis on the east side is

better preserved— the so-called Palace of Luxor. The
whole of this, including the gigantic entrance-hall, was
erected by him, and dedicated to Father Ammon. One
of the principal representations of the extant sculptures

is the birth and consecration of the king, to whom all

the Gods promise gifts and honours. This very remark-

able subject has been explained by Rosellini in great

detail and very successfully.^*^ On one of them are two
inscriptions^^, recording the subjugation of the country

of the Retennu (the Ludim, in Mauritania), and the

whole human race, by this monarch.

In another portion of these remains"^, Amun-Ra is

giving him the People of the Nine Bows (the North-

African bowmen) as his possession.

His most important monuments, however, in an histo-

rical sense, are four great scarabaji. Such historical

scarabaji Rosellini happily compares to commemorative
coins. Those which record the names of kinoes mifjht

perhaps be considered as small Egyptian coins ; like the

kowries in Africa at the present day. I remember to have

heard Champollion express such an opinion in 1826.

These four scaraba?i contain statements as to the

frontiers of the Egyptian empire under Amenophis at

the time of his marriage with Taja. Rosellini has given

copies and explanations of two of them."^

The inscription on the one now in the Louvre states

that the king. Conqueror of the Libyan Shepherds, Hus-

band of Taja, made the foreign country of the Karai his

southern frontier, the foreign land of Nharina (Meso-

potamia) his northern. These are the precise limits of

70 Loc. cit. p. 223. seq. M. R. Tl. xxxviii.—xl.
'I Idem, p. 236. seq. " Idem, p. 248.

" Idem, p. 260. seq. M. R. PI. xliv.
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the empire which Tuthmosis III. established and his son

maintained. The inscription on the other scarabasus,

now in the Vatican, states that, in the eleventh year

and thir^d month of his reign. King Amenhept made
a great tank or lake to celebrate the festival of the

waters ; on which occasion he entered it in the barge of

"the Most Gracious Disk of the Sun." This substi-

tution, by the king, of the barge of the Disk of the Sun
for the usual barge of Amun-Ra, is the first indication

of the heresy.

He united, also, his gorgeous edifice of Luxor by a

double row of beautifully sculptured colossal Ammon-
sphinxes, in sandstone (having the body of a lion and
head of a ram), with the temple of Chunsu at Karnak.

This avenue of sphinxes was above a mile long. Rosel-

lini counted them for 240 paces, and found 60 on each

side, that is, one to every four paces : this, in a mile,

would make 500 on each side. The ground all about it

is now strewed with the fragments, on which his name
may be read : some of them bear a human face. There

seems to have been a similar avenue at Thebes, also con-

structed by Amenophis, lined with colossal sitting statues

of the lion- or cat-headed Goddess.

It has been already remarked that the southern fron-

tier of the empire in the time of this Pharaoh cannot be

accurately defined. But Ethiopia, likewise, must have

been tributary to him. The tablet of the Duke of

Northumberland, mentioned in our Introduction, when
speaking of the measures of the Egyptians, represents

him as saying, that he made a voyage on the Nile,

" commencing from the harbour of Baki, and termi-

nating at the harbour of Atali, on the river, fifty-two

towings" {saten or skaten), i. e. towing-posts. Birch

suggests whether Atali is not Adults ? As to the iden-

tification of Baki, we cannot even ojffer a conjecture.
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CONCLUSION.

COULD THE EXODUS POSSIBLY HAVE TAKEN PLACE DURING THIS

PERIOD ?

We are now arrived at the close of the Second Period

of the New Empire ; and the question arises, whether it

is possible for the Exodus of the Jews to have taken

place in it ? It certainly could not have done so earlier.

The oppression which led to the revolt, and ultimately

to the Exodus, commenced under a monarch " who
knew not Joseph." This, in ordinary political language,

simply means that the king had ceased to exercise any
kindness towards the Israelites. Ever since the days of

Joseph they had been quietly settled in the country,

and doubtless were scattered all over it ; they had in-

creased considerably in numbers, and were a cognate

race to the detested enemies of Egypt, and originally

shepherds themselves. The Pharaohs might, indeed,

naturally apprehend that they would unite with the

Hyksos against them. This, again, is equivalent to

saying that the oppression of the Israelites commenced
after the Shepherds, ofwhom they had such apprehension,

had evacuated their impregnable intrenched camp at

Avaris. Even Tuthmosis III. would have been very

careful not to drive to desperation, or even ill-treat, a

manly closely united Asiatic race in the rear of the

fortresses blockaded by him, and not far from the

frontier of Egypt and Palestine. The oppression,

therefore, could not have begun in the reign of either

Makara or Amosis, but only during the single reign

of Tuthmosis III. We may conclude that there was
a period of undisturbed prosperity and successful

aggrandisement in Egypt for about 60 years, from
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his reign down to the death of Amenophis III. It

may be that the political and religious confusion

in the time of Amenophis was connected with the

Exodus of the Jews, although we find no trace of it.

This, however, is a mere possibility ; and, in fact, only

one as regarded from a purely Egyptian point of view.

But, in such a case, what becomes of the long subjection

so strongly dwelt upon in the Bible narrative, the last

stage of which, in the childhood and youth of Moses, he

so forcibly describes, and which, according to the literal

interpretation of a passage in Genesis, lasted 215 years?

This subjection, however, could not commence before

the evacuation of the Shepherds. The above supposi-

tion, then, is at once untenable on the grounds of inter-

nal impossibility.

But there is also no authority for it in the Egyptian

annals. We know from the controversial writino^s of

Josephus that the question of the Exodus and the causes

of it were discussed in the Alexandrian period, and that

Manetho especially mentioned it in another passage. If

we examine carefully the notion of the Fathers, that it

took place in the 18th Dynasty, we shall find that it was
based simply on two wholly unfounded assumptions.

One is, that it coincided with the evacuation of Avaris

by the Shepherds. It is difificult to say whether this

harmonizes less with the Biblical account of the Exodus,
or with the Egyptian account of the evacuation. The
other assumption is, that the middle or beginning of

the 18th Dynasty really coincided, or, at least, may by
some manoeuvring be made to synchronize, with the

480th (or 440th) year before the building of the Temple,
at which date the Biblical narrative places the Exodus.
The former view, therefore, and everything based

upon it, is purely visionary. But the assumption that

the Exodus occurred in this period is equally untenable,

and, when we examine more closely into the circum-
VOL. III. L
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Stances, there are considerable internal difficulties which
stand in the way of it.

Makara (Tuthmosis II.) had already established him-

self in the centre of the Peninsula of Sinai, and caused

the quarries in the Copper-land to be worked. The in-

scriptions at Sarbut el Kadein, at Wadi Magara and
Xasb, first published by Niebuhr, since described by
Laborde, and latterly in greater detail by Lepsius,

are proof of this. According to them, Tuthmosis III.

continued the works there, as did his successors down to

Ramesses the Great inclusive.

The Copper-land extends throughout the breadth of

the Peninsula to the northward of Serbal and what is

usually known as Sinai, on the road which the Jews fol-

lowed about the middle period of their sojourn in it.

Under such circumstances, the Egyptians being in

possession of the Peninsula, and drawing their supplies

from it, and in the very neighbourhood of the principal

encampment of the Israelites, can they possibly have re-

mained there for years without a contest? Is it possible

that no attempt should have been made from Egypt to

attack them? and that the Midianites were at that time

so powerful there ?

The conclusion we draw from this inquiry, of which

we now take leave, will be—that from the Egyptian point

of view there is no ground whatever for supposing that

the Exodus took place in the period before us ; but that,

on the contrary, not only the Biblical tradition, but the

Egyptian also, as well as internal probability, are at

variance with it.
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SECTION III.

THE DOWNFALL OF THE HOUSE OF THE TUTHMOSES IN THE
POLITICAL AND EELIGIOUS SCHISMS AND CONFUSION.

THE NINTH (lAST) REIGN OF THE EIGHTEENTH, AND THE FIRST OF
THE NINETEENTH DYNASTY.— 44 YEARS.

INTRODUCTION.

SURVEY OF THE DYNASTIC COMPLICATIONS.

We have explained in the preceding Book, according to

Lepsius, the dynastic relations which, after the death of

Amenophis III., led in the reign of Horus to quarrels and

divisions. During the life of the latter, a rival sove-

reign first sprung up in the person of an elder brother,

Aakhen- (formerly read Bekhen-) Aten-Ra, the Ken-

CHEEES of the Lists. His original name was Amen-hept
Ra-nefru-Kheperu (IV.)* He adopted this title after

having introduced the worship of the visible disk of

the sun into his new capital (El Amarna in Central

Egypt). It signifies " a worshipper of the sun's disk."

Horus outlived him, as well as a younger brother, who
received the royal dignity as Amentuankh Ra-neb-Khe-

PERU. There is palpable proof of this from Horus hav-

ing erected a palace and temple upon the ruins or

materials of the edifices of his rivals. The reign of the

former of these antagonists, at all events, must have lasted

a considerable time, for there are monuments of it men-
tioning the sixth year. These are met with only to the

southward. Ashmunin, in Central Egypt, is the most

northern city where traces are found of the rule of

L 2
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AmenopTiis IV. The seat of the second schism was

likewise in the south. The monuments of Amentuankh
and his son exist only in Ethiopia.

This is an outline, but, though merely an outline, a

faithful picture of those divisions which the recent

labours of Lepsius have extracted from the monuments.

As regards details, in the absence of any muse to unfold

to us the history of Egypt, we shall do wisely to wait

for further researches in those mute but eloquent con-

temporary records.

NINTH REIGN: THE END OF THE EIGHTEENTH DYNASTY;
HORUs (HeReM HeBT MeRi-AMeN RA-seR-KHepeRU seTeP eN
RA/^, son of AMENOPHIS III., AND HIS WORKS.

(PI. VII. 43.)

UORUS AND THE COLLATERAL AND RIVAL SOVEREIGNS WITH HIM,

{Lepsius, Hist. Mon. vol. vi. PI. 91—122.)

I. HORUS AND HIS WORKS.

In reference to this king, the only one recognised in

the contemporary succession of kings as a legitimate

Tuthmosis, after the death of Amenophis III., we have,

as it seems to me, a very important though only a casual

remark by Manetho. When speaking of Menephthah,

the son of the Great Ramesses, he observes that " he
desired to behold the Gods as one of his predecessors,

Horus, did." Such a remark can only refer in the his-

torical work to this King Horus, who, consequently,

according to the testimony of Manetho, the high

^^ That is, " Horus in the Panegyries, the Beloved of Ammon."
This is an undoubted instance of the whole family scutcheon not

being usually inserted with the name. Of all its hieroglyphics one
only is pronounced (the sparrowhawk).
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priest, was a superstitious sovereign, devoted to the

priests, and a contemplative enthusiast. From the extant

history of his reign, he would seem to have been the

victim of his own superstitious folly.

The monuments of his reign, which bear nevertheless

on the face of them evidence of the high perfection of

style which characterizes the dynasty, are principally of

a religious and mystic tendency. Rosellini mentions

the following edifices as erected by him : a richly orna-

mented temple hewn in the rock (speos) in Nubia,

not far from the Second Cataract, near Djebel Addeh,

on the east bank. Here and at Silsilis he is repre-

sented as the young Horus, suckled by his Goddess

mother.^^ In the cavern temple of Silsilis, his warlike

exploits are also represented, and indeed in Kush
(Ethiopia), the seat of the revolt under Amentu-
ankh, as we have seen above. ''^ His gorgeous works

were at Thebes, Luxor, and Karnak. Here he con-

structed the splendid avenue of colossal ram-headed

sphinxes, raised upon pedestals, of most costly work-

manship, of which Rosellini counted fifty on each side in

a space of fifty paces. On a fragment of a wall the

king is represented with his vanquished enemies, among
whom the name Berber is legible, signifying conse-

quently people from Nubia.

II. No GREAT Religious Movement took place in the Eeign
OF Horus.

In giving an explanation of the mythological details,

we have spoken of Wilkinson's remark, that in this

king's time the name of the God Amun-Ra is the original

one on the monuments, whereas, in that ofAmenophisIII.

and several of his predecessors in the 18th Dynasty, it

is found substituted for that of some other divinity which

has obviously been erased.

75 M. R. PL xliv. 76 Idem ; comp. M. St. iii. pp. 277—287.

L 3
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It appears from the careful researches of Lepsius and

Abeken in Nubia, that no trace exists in the scutcheons

of Amenophis I. of any such erasure having been made.

On thera the name Amn was the original one. But under

Tuthmosis III., wherever his name and likeness occur,

another God had previously been portrayed. For
instance, they found on the Nubian monuments, and
especially on those at Soleb and Semneh, the Amn (both

the name and figure of the God Ammon) on the

scutcheons of Amenophis II., as well as those of Ame-
nophis III., upon a ground which had been chiseled out.

But, as a general rule, the throne-names also of those

two kings (Ra-aa-kheperu and Ra-neb-ma) were placed

upon a scutcheon from which another name had been

erased, in which they thought they could identify an

Amenhept.

These circumstances induce us to abandon the con-

jecture advanced in the first part of this work, that in

the scutcheons where the erasures exist the name
Xhemhept had originally stood. Lepsius has further

investigated the state of the case in liis instructive
*' Treatise on the first Circle of Gods " (p. 43.). AVhen

the fanatical sun-worshipper caused the name and

scutcheons of these two kings to be erased, in order to

place the throne-name in their stead, it frequently hap-

pened that two similar throne-name scutcheons stood

side by side. Still it is established that under Tuth-

mosis III. the name of Amun was substituted for that of

another God. It is likewise established that we find

afterwards, as well as before, Amun honoured as God,

but Khem, the Phallic God of the Egyptians (their Pan),

only in exceptional instances. Amun-Ra is represented

by the side of the figure of Khem, and that only from

the reign of Horus.

The further question arises then, whether the pecu-

liar representation of the sun, as the visible ray-emit-

ting disk, in the monuments of his rival, Aakhenaten,
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has not some connexion with this singular change or

occasional deviation, which ceases again on the monu-
ments of Horus ? Such a representation, however,

which has nothing of the ordinary type about it, never

occurs again. We find no trace of any further religious

change connected with it. This circumstance, there-

fore, furnishes no ground for believing that any general

religious movement occurred in the reigns of Ameno-
phis and Horus; and the last shadow of plausibility

for the assumption that the Jewish exodus occurred at

that time, owing to their taking advantage of a reli-

gious crisis in the country to throw off the yoke, neces-

sarily vanishes.

The Egyptian annals, it is true, stated something

about King Bokhoris and the Jews, which we can only

refer to this King Horus on account of the name. But
the fact connected with the name of Bokhoris is not

the exodus, but the oppression, of the Jews. And as

regards Scripture, we must not forget, that, of all the

dates belonging to this portion of history, none appeared

to us better authenticated than the one which defines

two hundred and fifteen years as the time of the

bondage.

III. The Tombs op the Kings of the Eighteenth Dynasty.

No tombs of the Tuthmoses or any other legitimate

kings of the 18th Dynasty have hitherto been dis-

covered. This is the more remarkable, as those of the

kings of the 19th and 20th Dynasties have almost all

been found in the Valley of the Tombs of the Kings
(Biban el Moluk). Researches on the spot have hitherto

been fruitless.

Were they interred in their own " houses," the

Tuthmoseura and Amenopheum ? Amenophis III. had

priests in his " house " till a late period. The God of

the Dead was the chief divinity there. Was it some-

I. 4
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thing of this kind which led Hecat^us at a later date,

as mentioned in Diodorus, to tell the story about the

tomb of Osyraandyas ? There is a remarkable and

strikino^ resemblance between that fabulous tomb and

the Ramesseum, which is still in existence, and was

probably built upon a similar plan to the two above

mentioned.

IV. Conjectures as to the Internal History of this Period.

There is, however, a more important question, namely,

What was the condition of Egypt and its people in this

gloomy conclusion of the great and brilliant period of

more than two hundred years ? How rapid a downfall

after soaring so high ! It commenced with victorious

strugo;les and a glorious restoration of the power of

the Pharaohs in Memphis and the Delta. The fourth

king recovered almost the whole of the old northern

frontier of the empire by pushing the Hyksos into a

corner at Avaris. His younger brother, Tuthmosis III.,

the grandson of Amos, ascended the throne in the

82nd year of the dynasty, and after an unsuccessful

siege induced the foreigners to evacuate the country.

In the reign of Tuthmosis II., also, the splendour and

number of the temples and palaces began to increase

considerably, in both which respects Tuthmosis III.

surpassed all his predecessors.

The empire extended to Ethiopia as far as Meroe, to

the Copper-land of Arabia in the Peninsula of Sinai,

and northwards as far as Mesopotamia. It is authen-

tically recorded that these were its limits under Tuth-
mosis III. and Amenophis III.,— a fresh proof of the

impossibility of the Jews having at that time any
thoughts of returning to Palestine.

Shortly after this, however, internal disturbances

shook the foundations of the dynasty and the state.
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Schisms in the royal family sprung up in the shape of

rivalry between Memphis and Ethiopia, the elements of

hostility being of a religious character.

But, if we inquire into the particular history of the

period, we must admit that it is for the most part lost.

The only records we possess of the state of popular life

are the works of art, and the products of industry in all

its branches, which the ruins of that age exhibit. It

would seem from these to have been a prosperous

period—an Augustan age, the culminating point of high

historical art in architecture and sculpture. All tra-

vellers are agreed that the style of the 19th Dynasty is

not so grand, although more gorgeous. The works of

Sethos alone are in pure taste. All that we know at

present of the literature is that the writing in the

papyri is most beautiful. All traces of the weal and the

woes of the people, as well as of the wisdom and cha-

racters of their priests, have disappeared. The form of

government had already probably become a stereotyped

despotism, although under popular masters.
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SECTION IV.

THE RISE AND MERIDIAN OF THE HOUSE OF RAMESSES :

RAMESSES I. AND THE TWO GREAT CONQUERORS, SETHOS
AND RAMESSES II. — 85 YEARS.

A.

THE FIRST REIGN OF THE NINETEENTH DYNASTY : RAMES-
SES I. (RAMeSSU RAMeN PCH), SON OF ATHOTIS AND
GRANDSON OF AMENOPHI8 III.

. (Plate VIII. 3,.)

(Lepsius, Hist. Mon. vol. vi. PI. 123, 124.)

We possess no monuments of Ramesses I., the chief

of the 19th Dynasty. There is at Wadi-Halfa (Behni
in Egyptian), at the Second Cataract, a stele erected by

his son Seti I. commemorative of the presents made by
him there to the temple of Hor-Ammon. Similar hono-

rary monuments were set up in other places by his

son or posterity.

Strangely enough his tomb in Biban el Moluk has

no ornaments at all, nor has the granite sarcophagus

still standing in the rock-chamber. It is only on the

walls of the sepulchral chamber that some of the ordi-

nary scenes representing the destiny of the soul are

painted, clearly in the king's lifetime.

It appears that his mother, the youngest daughter of

Amenophis III. and wife of the priest Ai (the Skhai of

Champollion), was not called Teti, but Tii. We are not

in a condition to determine how many years of the 12 or

9, which are ascribed to Ath6tis, belong to the inde-

pendent reign of Ramesses. If, however, we follow the
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contemporary royal tablets, and omit Athotis, it is

necessary to give the son more than one year, which
Lepsius seems to assign to him.

B.

THE SECOND REIGN OF THE NINETEENTH DYNASTY : SE-

THOS I. (SETHOSIS, SeTI MeRI-eN-PTCH EA-MeN-MA), SON
OF RAMESSES I.— 9 YEARS.

(Plate VIII. 82.)

{Lepsius, Hist. Mon. vol. vi. PI. 124—141.)

I.

SETl ON THE MONUMENTS.

(Ros. M.R. xLvi.—Lxi.)

This great king, still most uncritically styled by some
Menephthah, contrary to the correct reading of the

hieroglyphics on the royal scutcheons, is one of the most

remarkable and most glorious Pharaohs of the empire,

both on account of his contests and victories and the

magnificence of his palaces at Thebes, as well as the

gorgeous and important representations on his tomb.

He was, indeed, perhaps the most illustrious and cele-

brated hero of the New Empire. This glorious reign

cannot have lasted very long, not merely according to the

Lists when properly understood, but because his edifices

as well as his tomb itself, were completed by his son and
successor. The only one of his regnal years recorded on

his monuments is the first. It is mentioned on an in-

scription of a rock-temple in the Heptanomis, dedicated

by Sethos to Pacht, known as the Specs Aktemidos.

In order to obtain a solid foundation for our histori-

cal restoration, let us first examine what the monuments
say about him.
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" The house of Sethos " in Western Thebes, com-

monly known as Gurnah, was erected by him in honour
of his father. The Great Ramesses adorned it with

sculptures. He continued the buildings of Horus in

Luxor. In Karnak he erected the vast hall supported

by pillars (7), although it was his great son who com-

pleted and dedicated it.

This gorgeous building and his tomb are the two
classic monuments for his history, and the evidence of

the high character of art during his reign.

I. Representation of Seti's Exploits in the great Htposttle
AT Karnak.

(^Plan of Karnak, 7.)

Here, on the external wall of the enclosure to the

north-east, the exploits of Sethos I. are represented, and
they are, upon the whole, in good preservation. Rosel-

lini describes their surpassing beauty in enthusiastic

terms, which we give below in his own harmonious

language. ^^

"^ M. St. iii. A. 320. seq. :
" Ne io presume di poter con parole, e

lie anco col mezzo dei disegni, comecclie fatti con molto sapere e

diligenza, far concepire ai miei lettori la stupcnda bellezza di quelle

sculture. Solo diro che come desse agguagliano in magistero d' arte

tutto cio che di piii perfetto produssero gli egiziani acalpelli, cosi con-

siderate il numero, i movimenti, 1' estensione delle figure e le gigan-

tesche forme di quelle che sopra le masse grandeggiano, niuna nazione

mai al mondo, antica o moderna, ciascuna secondo 1' indole e il carat-

tere dell' arte sua, oso di operare con tanto ardimento, o pervenne a

imprimere alle sue opere maggior vita, e diro quasi maggior prestigio,

di quello che in queste nostre sculture rifulge, a comprendere di alta

maraviglia li occhi e la mente di chi le riguarda. Tutte le durezze

di contorno, i difetti di prospettiva, i mancamenti in fine che puo ri-

conoscervi 1' arte del disegno nella perfezione che acquisto poscia per

r ingegno dei Greci, sono altrettanti caratteri che rendono quelle

egiziane opere di una originalita inimitabile ; che costituiscono un'

arte singolare, la quale non puo paragonarsi a quella di niun altro

popolo ; che ti rapisce infine col magico effetto delle sue masse e con

una certa ingenuita dei particolari, senza lasciarti riflettere a tutto

quanto e difetto secondo le regole dcU' arte nostra."
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These painted bassi rilievi represent five triumphs

of the monarch, as it would seem, over five difi'erent

nations. Each of them concludes with thanks to

Amun-Ra.

1. The Triumph over the Lntennu (or Metennu).

We have already described these people as being

identical with the Ludim of Scripture, the nation from

the coast of North Africa, skilled in archery, who are

mentioned by the Prophets in conjunction with the

Libyans. In proof of the fallacy of supposing them to

be Lydians is the fact of their being mentioned here

again with the people of the " nine bows," a North-

African race. Rosellini, in order to conceal the contra-

diction, translates them "Barbarians," and thinks that

again in this instance there may be a rapid transition

from Asia to Africa. ^^

The Remnu are mentioned as a portion of the Re-

tennu. The upper part of that country is specifically

introduced. A fortress surrounded with water is cap-

tured. The chief prisoners, employed in hewing wood,

beg for mercy. Lebanon is among the places conjec-

tured, and, as the inscription says that the prisoners are

cuttino; down trees for the baro:e of Amun-Ra on the

Nile, the conjecture is highly probable. This name
signifies " the white," alluding to its snow-capped

summit : but the Egyptians rightly considered it a pro-

per name.

2. The Triumph over the Shasu, i.e. Shepherds.

According to the inscription, the struggle took place

in the first year of his reign. It states that^^ "the
defeated from the land of the Shasu (Shepherds), in the

fortress Gaimui, to the hostile land of Kanaana ....
the King conquered their valley."

78 M. St. iii. A. 335.
79 M. St. iii. 340. seq. M. R. PL xlviii. 2.
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Here then we are in Asia, and, in fact, in Palestine.

A fortress is seen on a rock with the inscription " For-

tress of the Land of Kanaana.''^

There can be no doubt that the Shepherd races in

Canaan are here meant. Kanaana (PI. xlix. 1.), accord-

ing to our reading, corresponds exactly with the full

Hebrew form. In the following representation Rosel-

lini thinks there is a break, because the enemy has the

character of the Remnu. It states that the king has "de-

feated the Nine bows, the Shepherds, and the great

men of Shumui," (Charapollion reads Shari, and takes

them for the modern Bishahi,) and built a double wall

against " the lands of the unclean." But this resem-

blance and the mention of the North-Africans need not

cause any difficulty. We consider it simply as the

notice of the conquests over the Shepherd races gene-

rally, on both sides— towards Palestine and Arabia

Petraea on one side, towards Libya on the other. This

is our explanation of the double wall (eastern and
western), which the king built against the Bedouins of

that day.

In the next sculpture (Plate xlix. 2.) the Shasu, or

Shepherds, are again mentioned in or near Canaan,

and at the same time the Shumui, noticed above with

the Nine bows, which proves that there is no break.^

Here there are three fortresses and two lakes, and the

last of the fortresses is stated (p. 348.) to have been

erected by Sethos, and was probably, therefore, a fron-

tier fortress.

Rosellini remarks (p. 359.) that the king's title of

most frequent occurrence means " Guardian of Egypt,"

which has perhaps some connexion with the frontier

fortresses and double wall.

When he returns in triumph, the Nile is represented

with a fortress (Jchetem). Rosellini says the name is

80 M. St. iii. 354. ; comp. 346.
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destroyed, but Birch reads it Garu. As there are a river

and lake in the picture, and as the king must have been

received on the frontiers of his new country, this is

probably Pelusium or some city near it. There is also,

beyond all doubt, a bridge, (p. 362.) The priests and
grandees of the country come to meet the victorious

monarch with festivities and homage. The inscription,

which is well preserved, runs thus :
" The most distin-

guished priests of the Gods, the presidents of the upper

and lower country, come to do homage to the good God
on his return from the foreign land of the Retennu,

after he has conquered and reduced to slaver}'^ many
great men. None has been seen like him except Osiris^

When adoring his majesty, and extolling the increase

of his power, they say : " Thou hast gone forth to

subjugate foreign lands, and hast trodden the world

under foot with the voice of thy truth : thine enemies

thou hast defeated on the (first) day of thy reign, like

Ra in heaven : thou hast purified the hearts of all bar-

barians. Ra gave thee their frontiers before thee, thy

battle-axe was over the thrones of all foreign lands—
their priests were pierced by thy sword." ^' The pri-

soners here announced to Ammon are called, in one

group, " Princes of the land of the Retennu," and in

another, " Prisoners of the Shasu," in the first year of

his reign.

The passage where the conqueror of the northern

people is mentioned as being only second to Osiris, is not

simply authentic authority for the high position of

Sethos, but it explains also the remark which we found

applied to Sesortosis-Sesostris of the 12th Dynasty in

Manetho's Lists. After mentioning the great victories

of that hero of the Old Empire, it is said that he was
celebrated on that account by the Egyptians as the

first after Osiris. (See Book II. p. 293. seq. especially

81 M. St., loc. cit., p. 366. seq.
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p. 302.) This is literally what is here said of Sethos.

In other words, he is described as the Sesostris of the

New Empire. This is clearly the origin of the confu-

sion of the Sesostride and Raraesside legends, though

in the person of his great father, not of Ramesses

himself.

3. The Triumph over the Atsh in the Land of Amar. (PI. Lill.)

This representation commences with the taking of the

hostile fortress. The enemy look like the Remnu.
Shepherds with cattle flying are seen not far from a fort

situated on a rock. All the rest is destroyed.

4. 7Vie Triumph over the Tahu, in the Land of the Metennu.

These sculptures are better preserved, but our

knowledge of the names of the conquered races is ob-

tained from inscriptions of one and the same picture.**

Their hands are tied together with papyrus leaves, which

proves them to have come from the North of Egypt.

5. The Triumph over the Khet, KJieta.

This representation is a very remarkable one. Ro-

sellini unluckily took it into his head that they were

Scythians, and the Scythians the Hyksos. We believe,

on the contrary, that philologically, as well as geogra-

phically, the choice lies only between the Khitti of the

Bible and the Kittim^^ i.e. between the Hethites and the

inhabitants of Cyprus. AVe should without hesitation

decide in favour of the Hethites, that ancient and pow-
erful people of Canaan, among whom Abraham dwelt in

South Palestine at Hebron, did we not find express

mention made in Manetho of Cyprus having been con-

82 M, St. PI. Ivi. Conf. M. St. iii. p. 383.
83 >^r\_

; D^PI?, n*?Pi3, Khittaei, Citienses.



Sect. IV. B. I.] SETH0S I. AND HIS EXPLOITS. 161

quered by Sethos. We therefore leave the point open,

as offering a possibility of the name alluding to these

islanders. The Kheta are here armed with bows and

arrows, and wear long square shields ; they have no

beard, a close-fitting cap on their heads, and sometimes

a feather. The hair falls in thick clusters from the

cap on to their shoulders. (PI. lviii. seq.) Their long

coat is fastened with a girdle, and has short sleeves.

The king who conquered them is styled also " Tamer
of the Libyan Shepherds." (p. 394.) The Retennu do

homage to him. (p. 398.) It is said of him, that he has

twice devastated the land of the Kheta with fire. (p. 401.)

Another inscription (p. 402., comp. PL lvii.) seems to

say that the king carries with him the princes of the

hostile country of the Retennu after his victories over

the Kheta.

Each of the two main divisions of all these five repre-

sentations finishes with a large figure, which bears the

stamp of being the august portrait of the king. (PI.

LX. LXI.)

Sethos is holding nine prisoners of nine different

races, four besides the above five, some of them evi-

dently negroes.

Over some of the groups (p. 409.) he is called the

Conqueror of the land of Petu, Pet, and of the Libyan

Shepherds; and it seems that Nhra (Naharina, Meso-

potamia) is mentioned as the frontier. Retennu and

Nubia are also mentioned, (p. 416.)

The nations who are grouped in three rows before

Ammon are thus arranged

:

I. Southern nations: "Race of Kesh" (Ethiopia)

(p. 420.):

1. Utra— Urashu—Emrakaraka— Kuka.

2. Srani—Brabra (Berbers)— Takrrr (probably

Dakruri in Upper Nubia, as Rosellini thinks)

—

Irimtata— Kurass—Urak

;

3. Tururak.

VOL. III. M



162 ASIATIC SYNCHRONISMS. [Book IV. Part II.

II. Northern nations : The five peoples enumerated

above

:

1. "Libyan Shepherds" (the Mennahom of Rosel-

lini)

:

Khet

;

Naharina

;

Rtn ( Upper and Lower)
;

Sinkar (Rosellini happily suggests Singara,

near Edessa^^)

;

Unut

;

Pebash

;

(Two illegible ending in na.)

2. Asi:

Mennus

;

Bairanut;

Unnu

;

Shasu (Shepherds)

;

Sritu

;

Punt (Pnn, land of the red granite, on the

Red Sea
;
perhaps Mauritania ; certainly 7wt

PcENi, PuNi, Phoenicians)
;

Rhsh ; and a few others obliterated.

3. Atmes:
Mensau

;

Ushah

;

Nuahu

;

Mehekrau

;

Tinhur

;

Anakm

;

Memtu

;

Matu;
Turt;

Sthebu

;

Pekatmu.

8^ Pliny, N. H. v. 24. Stepli. de Urb. s. v.
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We maintain that, to an Egyptian, the northern na-

tions mean in fact races of North Africa, consequently

Libyans, and perhaps Mauritanians. This view was first

developed with great ingenuity and equal scholarship by

our learned friend, Colonel Mure, in a treatise which we
shall shortly be called upon to examine more closely.

Rosellini's idea, that the Rmmn, Shasu, Amar, Tahn,

and Khet in the above inscriptions must be counted

among the Rtnn, and that the latter are Lydians, i. e.

Asiatics, is untenable. The inscriptions do not say so,

and Liid is not Lydia, still less Asia, which is a very

modern idea.

II. The Tomb of Seti.—The Reprksentation of the Four
Races of Men.

The representations on the magnificent tomb of this

king in the valley of Biban El Moluk contain no his-

torical subjects, except the celebrated group of the Fouii

RACES, each represented by four men. They stand in

one row (as may be seen in Belzoni's work, who disco-

vered it), and form the following groups (Ros. M. R.

CLV. CLVI.):

First : The Tamahtt, fair-complexioned, in long clothing

of skins without girdles, with painted (tattooed)

skin, little beard, the hair artistically arranged, a

long tuft on the cheek and two ostrich feathers on

the head.

Secondly: The Nehes (Nhsu), Negroes, with their under

garments and a shawl thrown over the left shoulder

serving as a girdle, and golden bracelets hanging

from the wrist.

Thirdly : The Hem (Hemu), of a light brown colour,

well-formed men, with fine under garments, the

hair in a bag hanging down, and blue eyes. The
usual reading is Aamu (Great of the Water) :

Birch suggests either the Hebrew word ^ham^

M 2
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people, or gojim, nations, as the derivation. The
former written with the letter Ain is the more

probable, according to the correspondence of the

two alphabets. ^^

Fourthly : The Ret, i.e. the kind, the race, or especially

the men, a representation of four Egyptians fol-

lowed by Horus.

The simple question naturally is, whom are we to

understand by the first and third rows ? We must here

give our full acquiescence in the explanation of these

representations offered by Mure, as early as 1836, in

the annals of the Archaeological Institute at Rome, in

opposition to the views of Champollion and Rosellini.

He does not consider Africa, Europe, and Asia to be

here depicted, but in the first group the inhabitants of

Mauritania and North Africa generally, in the third,

the inhabitants of Palestine. Everything that has since

been advanced by Osburn and others as to it and the

names is unwarranted by philology, and at variance

with historical probability. All that we can ven-

ture to say is, that the group immediately preceding

the Egyptians probably represents the Asiatics who
were known to them, namely, the Semitic people of

Palestine, Syria, and possibly also Arabia. They ex-

hibit the high-born impress of the Caucasian race,

which we are in the habit of calling Oriental, and hence

they bear an unmistakable resemblance to the hand-

somely featured Jews, or the Assyrians and Persians on

the monuments of Nineveh and Perscpolis. Thus also

the Tamahu may be considered to represent the Libyans

in the widest sense, as precisely similar representations

occur with the name of Pet, the people of the nine

bows. As Ret is not the proper name of the Egyptians,

it need be no matter of surprise that the names Hemu and

Tamahu are not met with in the numerous representa-

85 See the Alphabet (Phonetics, M. 8.) in Vol. I. Tart I.
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tions of single conquered nations. At present, however,

no philological explanation of these names has been dis-

covered. The solution offered of the general appella-

tion of the Asiatics as " Great of the Water " is as

questionable as Osburn's fanciful notion (who translates

it ungrammatically " Great Water ") that it means the

Euphrates, and contains an allusion to the origin of

the human race on the great river.

There is one circumstance, independent of such un-

certain names, which, as regards the research into the

old people-history, seems to me more important than

any conjectures as to their meaning- Everything com-

bines to render it probable that the extent of the cam-

paigns of the Tuthmoses and Ramessides, as well as of

the names of the people, which are in fact frequently

repeated, was, as regards general history, a very narrow

one. Wherever we discover an undoubted historical

Asiatic name, it is in Palestine or Syria. Here we have

Canaan and the Hethites, here also Damascus ; and, as a

general rule, the extreme northern point seems to be

Mesopotamia (Naharina). If, then, we compare with

this limited theatre of the campaigns and conquests of

the Pharaohs of that age, the vast number of names
which are recorded as individual peoples, it is clear, in

the first place, that no great empire then existed in

Palestine and Syria, not even a single important state.

The second result, and one which is a direct consequence

of the other, is, that these monuments represent the

condition of those countries as precisely identical with

what we find in the most ancient accounts in the Bible

— single Canaanitish races, principally nomads, with a

few towns some of which were fortified. We may
also with probability infer from it that no powerful

empire then existed on the Tigris and Euphrates, in

Mesopotamia, Nineveh, or Babylon. These two cities

are made tributary without any great effort, like the

others. Had the kingdom of Babylon been still in exist-

M 3
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ence, there would have been greater adhesion among
these separate races in those productive regions.

Our only hope of making any real advance as to a

knowledge of the state of these countries lies in a cri-

tical comparison of the Egj^ptian geography of Pa-

lestine and Syria with the most ancient Hebrew, and
with the Syrian and Canaanitish races and localities on
the oldest Assyrian monuments. We are not, however,

so far advanced at present as to be able to institute any
such comparison with a reasonable expectation of

success.

II.

SETHOS, THE FATHER OF RAMKSSES, IN THE HISTOEICAL TRADITION

AS RESTORED.

In the passage transmitted by Josephus out of Ma-

netho's historical work, or, at all events, all that is im-

portant in it, we learn that Sethosis, i. e. Sethos I., first

conquered Cyprus and Phoenicia and then made a suc-

cessful expedition against the Assyrians and Medes.

After this, on his return from that expedition, while

sojourning in Pelusium, he was treacherously threatened

by his brother Armais with being burnt to death, from

whom, with a few attendants, he escaped as it were by
a miracle. This campaign then, as Lepsius has rightly

remarked, does not belong to Ramesses, but to his

father. This puts an end to the fruitless search after

the supposed double of Ramesses, on whom Rosellini

especially has expended so much ingenuity, and in

whom Kenrick still believes. No such double is to be

found on the monuments, for it is beyond all question

that the cruel brother was a paternal uncle of Ramesses,

who received in his father's lifetime the merited reward

of his treachery.

If we turn back to the monuments, we find tliat the
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Punt, who are not Pgeni, furnish no evidence as to the

conquest of the Phoenicians ; nor do we meet with any

trace of Sidon, the ancient Tsidon of Scripture (proba-

bly therefore in Egyptian, Titun, Tintun), or of Tyre.

But Seti did conquer the land of Kanaana and the

Kheta (Hittites); and Phoenicia, according to the most

ancient phraseology, belonged to the land of Canaan.

With a Phoenician fleet, therefore, he may very well

have gone to the island of Cyprus. Hence, it is not in

itself impossible that the Kheta and Kittseans, i. e. Cy-

prians, the Kittim of Scripture, were the same name.

If they are different names, according to all analogy of

sound, as far as we know, they must be Hittites. The
Egyptians must have written the word Kittseans with a

K instead of Ch.

But Cyprus cannot have been more than temporarily

subject to Egypt. The occupation of a remote island

in the Mediterranean must necessarily have been pe-

rilous to them. How could they retain it for any length

of time, not onlv without beirio- certain of Phoenicia,

but of Crete also, which they doubtless knew as Kaphtor,

where their arch-enemies the Philistines of Palestine,

probably the remains of the northern Hyksos races

themselves, were settled ? But there is no trace of any-

thing of the kind on the monuments. On the contrary,

the struggle with the Kheta lasts throughout the whole

period, and it was evidently one of primary importance

to the Egyptians. The monuments of Ramesses place

this in the clearest light.

From all these considerations, we draw the conclusion

that the statement in Manetho as to the conquest of

Cyprus arises from a misunderstanding of the Kheta
on the monuments. This assumption has everything

in its favour, and nothing against it. Long before the

time of Manetho the Hittites had disappeared entirely

from Palestine and from history, the Jewish and Philis-

tine conquests having, shortly after the time of Ra-

M 4
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messes, destroyed their power for ever. On the other
hand, in Manetho's time the name of the Kittasans, or

Kittites, was in every body's mouth in Egypt as well as

in Greece.

In imputing, however, to Manetho a misunderstand-
ing of the meaning of the name of a foreign people who
had ceased to exist, we do not derogate from his high
value as an annalist, especially as regards his knowledge
of the monuments of the kings whose history he wrote.

Such a misunderstanding is as compatible with a know-
ledge of the monuments, as a correct interpretation of

them. There is, on the other hand, nothing to be said

against the statement as to the subjugation of the PhcB-

nicians. If the account of Ramesses's expedition to

Babelmandeb be historical, it may have been performed
by Phoenician sailors. But an expedition to Mesopo-
tamia, at all events, implies the submission of the Phoe-

nician cities. There are to this day, indeed, scutcheons

of Ramesses on the coast.

Thus much as to the first part of the campaigns and
conquests of Seti according to Manetho. We may
venture to assert that the monuments ofi'er ample evi-

dence of the historical character of these notices.

As regards the campaigns "against the Assyrians

and Medes," we certainly have no records, except as to

the expedition to Mesopotamia (Naharina) and the un-

certain mention of Edessa on the Euphrates. But this

may suffice to explain Manetho's statement, if we as-

sume that Mesopotamia was the point in dispute be-

tween Egypt and an Assyro-BabyIonian empire, as it

was under TuthmSsis III. ; add to which, that much
that has been transmitted to us is mutilated, much
more entirely lost. The flourishing age of Assyria

only begins with Ninus, 120 years after Seti. But the

empires of the Euphrates are much older, as well as

the Bactrian state. It must especially be remembered,

however, that successful forays are not lasting con-
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quests. The son and successor of Sethos had to recon-

quer the same countries; Tuthmosis III. received tribute

from Nineveh and Babel.

The representation of the third historical campaign,

the return to Pelusium, is drawn in very marked
colours. The prominence given to his triumphant entry

into a place that every victorious Pharaoh must have

touched at on his return, his brilliant reception there,

and apotheosis, as it were, may be most naturally

accounted for by a circumstance about which the monu-
ments are silent, though it is mentioned in the annals,

the miraculous escape of the king from the mur-
derous attack of his treacherous brother.

In this manner it seems that the reign of Seti I.

emerges most satisfactorily from the obscurity of ancient

misunderstandings and fables into historical light. We
have shown in the First Book that the name of Sesostris

given by Herodotus to Ramesses, and his campaigns of

nine years' duration ascribed by Diodorus to the same
Kamesses, belong to the Great Sesortosis of the 12th

Dynasty. The confusion in the names of Sethos and
Kamesses, the father and son, in the history of the great

conquests of the 19th Dynasty, was, however, the source

of still greater blunders. These we may now hope to

rectify by combining a study of the monuments with

the criticism of Manetho and the Greek writers. The
general results of these two reigns of the fourteenth

century B.C. can be developed with the same authentic

certainty as those of David and Solomon, three cen-

turies later. Our knowledge of their personality and of

their intellectual development will, it is true, always

remain as far inferior as it now is to our knowledge

of the two Jewish kings : but it must correspond

exactly with their intellectual importance to history

generally.
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C.

THE THIRD REIGN: RAMESSES II. (RAMeSSU : WITH THE
ADDITION MeRI-AMN (mIAMC), RA-SeSGR-MA : FREQUENTLY
WITH THE ADDITION SeTeP-eN-RA), SON OF SETHOS I.

(Plate VII. 4i.)

(Lepsius, Hist. Mon. vol. vi. PL 142—172. : end of volume.)

"Mox visit (Germaiiicus) veterum Thebarurn magna
vestigia. Et manebant structis molibus littera) Mgy-
ptise, priorem opulentiam cornplexae, jussusque e se-

iiioribus sacerdotum patrium sermonem interpretari

referebat habitasse quondam septingenta inillia aitate

militari, atqiie eo cum exercitu regem Ramsen Libya,

iEthiopia Medisque et Persis et Bactriano ac Scytha

potitum, quasque terras Syri Armeniique et contigui

Cappadoces colunt, inde Bithynum hinc Lycium ad

mare imperio tenuisse. Legebantur et indicta gentibus

tributa, pondus argenti et auri, numerus armorum
equorumque, et dona templis, ebur atque odores, quasque

copias frumenti et omnium utensilium quasque natio

penderet, baud minus raagnifica, quam nunc vi Parthorum

aut potentia Romana jubentur."

—

Tacit. Annal. ii. 60.

I.

SETHOS, RAMSES, MENEPHTHAH : OR THE ELEVATION, CULMINATION,

AND FALL OF THE HOUSE OF RAMESSES.

Ramesses the Ammon-loving, with the throne-name
" Helios, strength of truth," and usually with the

addition " tried by Helios," is one of those false

idols which criticism may be pardoned for having set

up. He was certainly a warrior and a conqueror. His
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reign was long, and the beginning of it glorious, exter-

nally, at least. The ruins of his buildings still cover

the land over which he ruled. But the name so loudly-

extolled is that of the father, Sethosis. He is the

celebrated hero, second only to the divine Osiris. His

reign was short, but triumphant to the last. He left

his monuments unfinished, but the highest honours were

paid to him, not merely by the priests, but also by the

people. Kamesses reigned above sixty-six years. He
inherited from his father a mighty empire, and an army
accustomed to fight and to conquer. With it he sub-

dued, or rather marched through. Nubia to the south,

Mesopotamia and Palestine to the north ; but he left

behind him an exhausted and debilitated kingdom, and
a dynasty so shattered, that his son and successor was
obliged, in a few years, to flee the country before rebel-

lious outcasts and prisoners employed on his buildings,

and before the Palestinian hordes who joined them.

This is the concise picture which the monuments offer

of these three remarkable races, and which we with con-

fidence introduce into the history of the old world. But
what further detail have we of the brilliant appearance

of this Ramesses, who before the discovery of the hiero-

glyphics was in the eyes of many scholars the echo of a

fable ; and is still perhaps in Germany, to many a specu-

lative hunter after myths and dreamy antiquarian,

a mythological hero in disguise, if not even a fallen

God, or a raindrop that has evaporated ? The critical

question at present is simply this : What part of the

Sesostris-Sethosis tradition belongs to him, and what
to his father ? What part of it, again, is to be abs-

tracted from both of them and given to the two great

rulers of the 3rd and 12th Dynasties, the two Sesortoses

or genuine Sesostrises ?
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II.

RAMSES n., SON OF THE GREAT SETHOSIS, AND HIS EXPLOITS,

ACCORDING TO THE MONUMENTS.

We will first of all, again taking Rosellini as our prin-

cipal guide, go through the separate buildings®^, and

give an account of the historical facts they contain.

The representation of that excellent describer is unfor-

tunately sullied by his erroneous idea, that the scutcheon

of this king, without the addition in the throne-name, is

intended for the younger brother, whom he therefore

calls Ramses II., in order to distinguish him from the

Great Ramesses, whom he calls Ramses III.

The colossal statue at Memphis alone (34J feet

from head to foot), now lying on the ground at

Mit-Rahineh, which once adorned the temple of Ptah,

not to mention other reasons, might have prevented

this unprejudiced critic from falling into the error

of the French school, which to our astonishment

has been adopted by Kenrick. For in this unquestion-

able portrait of the conqueror, which corresponds in

every respect with the representations extant of him
in the museums of Turin and London, the clasp of the

girdle contains the full title, whereas there are scut-

cheons on both sides of it without the addition " tried

by Helios." The portrait of Ramses, which has all

the marks of being a likeness, exhibits the highest ideal

of the Egyptian countenance. What is supposed to be

the portrait of the brother is the well-known beautiful

face of Ramesses. It is also an error to suppose that

the two brothers, as separate individuals, are standing

before their father at Ipsambul. It is the king, once

as a mortal, and once as a divinity, giving blessing to

the king, that is, to himself. But the whole story of

two brothers Ramesses is a pure fable.

86 M. R. PI. Ixiv.—cxiv. M. St. iii. B. 1—296.
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I. Rock-Temple at Beit-Ualli in Nubia.

In the small rock-temple of Beit-Ualli, not far from

Talmis (Kalabshe^'^), in Nubia, the king is represented

as "Conqueror of the Nine Bows" (usually called Li-

byans), and "the heretic race of the Kesh" (Kushites).

The latter have the complete Asiatic type. In another

representation he is said to have tamed the Tehennu.

The conquered race is bearded, and of a yellowish red

complexion. These then represent his triumphs over

the people of Southern and Northern Africa. In another

representation we read, " Under the soles of thy feet are

the Sharui," a people whom we have found mentioned

in the exploits of Sethos, together with the Shasu (Pales-

tinian Shepherds) and the Nine Bows. In the repre-

sentation on the left side of the entrance of the rock,

we read (p. 33.), " The King has encompassed with war
the land of the Retennu." He is accompanied in this

campaign by two of his sons. The elder stands before

him as standard-bearer, and presents to him the African

booty (p. 34. seq.). Among the prizes is the son of

an Ethiopian king, Amenemhept, dressed as an Egyptian.

Among the animals we notice the gazelle and giraffe.

The children have three single tufts on their head, the

rest of which is shaved, as we find them at the present

day in Nubia (p. 38.). The conquered Ethiopians are

armed with long bows, such as those described by Strabo,

six feet long, made of wood, and hardened in the fire.

Amongst the objects of value are gold and precious

stones, ivory, and ebony. Champollion, therefore, very

properly calls attention to the passage in Diodorus,

where Sesostris is mentioned as imposing tribute on the

Ethiopians of ivory, gold, and ebony^^— whether by

Sesostris be meant Ramesses, or his father, or even the

old real Sesostris.

fcT M. R. PI. Ixiv—Ixxv.
88 Diod. Sic. i. 33. Coinp. Strabo, xvii. 23.
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On the sculptures of this temple Rosellini invariably

found the addition, " tried by Ra." On all the other

larger monuments he is either represented alone, or oc-

casionally with the shorter form.

II. The Great and Little Rock-Temples at Ipsamboul.

The grandest of all the rock-temples at Ipsambul (in

Egyptian, Abshek^^), half a day's journey from Wadi-
Halfa, on the left bank, is also the work of the great

Ramses. It was dedicated by him to Ra, and a smaller

one by his wife, Nefruari, to Hathor.^" Almost all the

walls of the rock in this gloomy cavern are covered

with the most splendid bassi rilievi. The principal

personages are the size of life. We are indebted to

the Italico-French Commission, and especially Rosellini,

for Champollion was laid up at the time with fever,

for clearing the entrance, which was choked up with

sand, and making an accurate copy of all the repre-

sentations.

The king is accompanied by three of his sons. There

is on one picture a list of the conquered nations ^^, the

following names of whom are still legible : the Libyan

Shepherds; the Nhsi (Negroes) ; a portion of the northern

country of the Hemu ; a part of Nubia ; Shasu (shep-

herds) ; the Retennu, who have been as ill treated by

the interpreters as they were by the Egyptians; and the

Tehennu. On the clothes of one of the latter prisoners is

the plant of the south, which Rosellini explains as repre-

senting the southern portion of a country to the north

of Egypt. The complexion and features certainly look

85 Rosellini, p. 668., compares the Aboccis of Pliny, mentioned by
him with Pselcis and Primis (Dekke and Ibrim). Ptolemy has

90 M. R. Ixxix ciii.

5' PL Ixxxiii. Comp. M. St. p. lOo. seq.
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like jSTorth Africa. In another picture ^^ is represented

his conquest over the Ethiopians and Nubians. Here

the king is accompanied by a tiger or panther. This

is, perhaps, the origin of the story about the lion,

which, according to Diodorus, is represented fighting

by the side of Sesostris. It may, however, not be in-

tended as actually accompanying him, as in the case of

Tippoo Saib, but merely as the emblem of strength. It

is here that Ramses himself, as the God Ra, sitting be-

tween Ammon and Muth, is giving life and purity to the

king, i. e. to himself, a representation which has been

explained above.

The largest representation is that of the campaign

against the Kheta, already identified as the great ab-

original inhabitants of Canaan, the Hittites. It contains

more than 800 figures, the central point being the

king's tent.^^ The first view is an attack on a strong

hostile city. Both the armies have war chariots. Some-

times the enemy wear a thick moustache ^^
; sometimes

the heads are shorn, with a long tuft hanging down
behind ; sometimes they have a profusion of hair. They
wear also a long cloak with short sleeves. There are

some cavalry among them. Their arms, armour, har-

ness, and chariots are exactly similar to the Egyptian

(p. 157.). The name of the city is well known to us

from the time of Tuthmosis III,, Fortress of Atsh,

and seems to be near a river. Rosellini endeavours to

prove that it is not the same name as occurs in the

conquests of Menephthah— " Atschen in the land of

Amar"—though he admits that the dilFerence in the

form is unimportant. But he thinks that in one case

the enemy are very like the Remnu, while in the other

92 M. R. Ixxxiv. Ixxxv. Comp. M. St, iii. B. 1 10. seq.

^3 M, R. Ixxxviii.— ciii.

94 M. E. Ivii. Iviii. lix. ciii. M. St. iii. p, 1, 389., p. 2. 157.

256.



176 ASIATIC SYNCHROKISMS. [Book IV. Pakt II.

they are diiFerent from them. After the fortress is

captured, envoys from the Shasu andKheta (who in the

first instance are taken for spies, seized, and tortured)

come to sue for peace, which they obtain. There is

certainly no positive indication in this long inscription

of forty-three lines^^, and on which there is the date of

the fifth year^ ninth month^ and ninth day, as to the

precise relation between the country of the Kheta and
Naharina (Mesopotamia^ ), which is mentioned in it.

But it seems clear that they were neighbouring, indeed

adjoining countries (line 18. p. 143. seq.), and that

Atsh is described as a southern point in the land of the

Kheta. This would agree very well with Asdod, Az6t,

in the land of the Philistines. The resemblance, how-

ever, is a distant one. Atshn is in the land of Amar—
can it mean the Amorites ? Edessa has been proposed,

but there is no point of correspondence with it. The
names of the leaders of the Kheta are for the most part

uncertain, those which are in good preservation do not

sound like anything historical.

The campaign, therefore, took place at the com-

mencement of his reign, peace was made at the end of

the fifth year. The temple seems to have been built

much later. On a stele between the last two pilasters

on the left, the thirtyfifth y^ox is mentioned (p. 161.).

There is the same date in a rock inscription not far

from this shrine"^, where an Ethiopian prince is repre-

sented as the king's secretary and counsellor. But the

most remarkable notice is the statement it contains

(column 13. Rosellini, p. 181. seq.) that "he brought

with him out of all countries builders, as slaves of his

supremacy over all foreign lands, and erected houses

for the Gods with the sons of the land of Retennu." It is

95 M. R. PI. c. ci. cii. Comp. M. St. iii. B. 137. seq.

9^ This country is also mentioned in another picture, p. 129.

97 M. St. iii. B. i. 186. seq.



Sect. IV. C. II.] RAMSES II. AND HIS EXPLOITS. 177

well known that Diodorus adduces this circumstance

as forming the glory of Sesostris, that he had all his

buildings erected by prisoners of war.^^

In the smaller temple the king is said (p. 173. PI. cxi.)

" to have annihilated Pan .... destroyed the Nehesu
(Negroes), smote the South, and overturned the North."

III. Buildings at Thebes and Luxor—The so-called Memno-
NiuM (Ramesseum).— Karnak.

Ramses adorned every part of Thebes. In the vast

edifice of Amenophis (Luxor) he erected the court and

pylon, which were already connected by the dromos of

columns of King Horus with the main building. He
erected also two obelisks, one of which is now in the

Place de la Concorde at Paris. It appears from the in-

scription, as Rosellini happily remarked ^^, that this

was a restoration of the more ancient and gorgeous

buildings in honour of Ammon. It is certain, there-

fore, that these must have been built by the Theban

Kings of the Old Empire, who were much better able to

construct such splendid temple-palaces than the tribu-

tary princes in the Middle Empire. This is true also

of the adjoining constructions of the 12th Dynasty. We
have an instance of it at Karnak, in a shrine which

bears the name of Sesortesen.

On the wall behind the obelisk the king's tent is

again represented, who is at war with the Kheta, and a

repetition of the scene with the envoys, who are seized

and tortured as spies (PI. cvi. seq.). The date of the

day and month in the fifth year is likewise the same.
" The great house of Ramses," his principal building,

the Ramesseum, is on the western side of Thebes. It

is described by the French savans sent by Napoleon, as

3^ Diod. Sic. i. c. 55. seq.

'•^9 M. St. p. 202. seq. Comp. p. 198.

VOL. III. N
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the Meranonium. Here it was that he erected the

largest of all the colossi, the sitting figure of himself,

about forty feet high from the seat. Here is also a

repetition on the walls of the great expedition to Pales-

tine and Mesopotamia against the Kheta, but with

certain peculiarities. Some well preserved names of

leaders of the Kheta are also given ^^^,— Khirupasaru,

Magaruma, Tarakanasi.

In all these representations there are various par-

ticular traits, such as those described by Diodorus

after HecataBus on the so-called tomb of Osymandyas
;

the four sons as leaders of four divisions, an attack

upon a fortress near which a river is flowing, and,

lastly, the lion by the king's side. This renders it

therefore certain that the historian obtained his in-

formation from the Ramesseum, the site of which, and
even its dimensions, correspond exactly with his ac-

count. But if Hecataeus described this war as carried

on against the rebellious Bactrians, such a statement

would seem, from the above inscriptions, to be as fabu-

lous as the name of the king. There is no authority

for Champollion's idea that the people here represented

are from the north-west of Persia, consequently Bac-

trians, or Scythian Bactrians. Rosellini, who in the

first instance read the Kheta Skheto, and interpreted

them as Sc3'thians, rather inclined in his last work to

the notion that they were people of Western Asia.^^^

It seems to us to represent nothing but a glorious

campaign against Palestine as far as Lebanon. Kanaana
(Canaan) is the only certain identification. Those that

are uncertain are, Asht, Ashten, a fortress on the water

(Asdod ?). Remnu cannot be explained as Lebanon.

But there are, at all events, still extant, scutcheons of

the conqueror at Beyroot, at the foot of Lebanon.

100 M. St. p. 231. seq. PI. cix. ex.

•0' M. St. iii. B. 257. seq.
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No. 8 on our plan of the Palace of Karnak marks

the works of this king. He erected the propylaea in

front of the hall of columns, with two vast colossi

facing each other, twenty-five high, of red granite, like-

nesses of himself, and a spacious forecourt. Here are re-

presented many conquered nations. ^^^ Among "those of

the south," the names still legible are Kesh, Arashu,

Barabara (Barabra, now in Nubia); among "those of

the north," the name which Rosellini read Juinin

(lonians) when speaking of Sethos I. This, however, is

decidedly incorrect. The lonians (Uina) certainly oc-

cur in early times, but written as on the Rosetta stone.

The people or country is called Arhuna or Ihuna, as

our alphabet shows.

On the outer wall, on the left wing of the hall of

columns of his father, which he sculptured, there are

several inscriptions of Ramses, but sadly mutilated.

There are also wars and triumphs depicted. The
Retennu are mentioned (p. 263.), Kesh and Arashu

(p. 264.), as well as the Kheta and " the fortress of the

land of Tesh ;
" a chief of the land of Arutu ; Iriunna

;

Masi.

There are, on another wall, more than thirty lines

containing the treaty made with the Kheta on the 20th

of Tobi (the fifth month) of the 21st year of his reign.

Rosellini translated it, but with his usual modesty called

it an unsuccessful attempt, (p. 269. seq. PI. cxvi.)

From this it appears, that on the day above mentioned,

Ramses, after defeating the rebellious Kheta, made a

treaty with their chief. Prince Kheta-sira (Kheta-

Prince ^^^), who, with other leaders of the nation, came
to him, and that mention is made of the Gods of both

1^2 M. St. iii. B. 260., and corresponding plate.

103 Y^Q have remarked in our treatise on the Semitic languages

that the Babylonian has a similar construction, at variance with the

later Semitism.
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nations. Amun-Ra appears as an Egyptian God, Sut and

Asterta ^^^ as Gods of the Kheta, i. e. as stated in the

first book, Set and Astarte, consequently a God whose

name corresponds with the Egyptian Seth, and a Goddess

whom we know as Syrian and Babylonian. In the land

of the Kheta, "waters" are also mentioned, (p. 280.)

It seems, as Rosellini remarks, as though the likenesses

of the Gods were intended to mark the boundaries be-

tween the two peoples. For it says at line 27. (p. 280.),

" the God Sut of the fortress of . . . Sut of the for-

tress of the land of Aranita : Sut (Ros. Sutsh) of the

fortress of the land of Chisisi
;

" and the same formula

occurs in other mutilated passages.

IV. The Tomb of Ramesses, the Son of Sethos.

The tomb of this conqueror appears, from a number
of his scutcheons which are extant there, to be the third

to the right of the entrance into the valley at Biban el

Moluk. Rosellini, however, did not succeed in clearing

away the vast heap of rubbish, and only got a glimpse at

the interior in a very hurried and unsatisfactory manner.

Lepsius gives no drawing of it in his Monuments. Ro-

sellini found some of the walls wholly without orna-

ment, and it was evidently never completed. I cannot

believe, in deference to Hecataeus' description of the

tomb of Osymandyas, that he was buried in the Ra-

messeum.

V. The Northern Wall of Defence, and the Canal of the
Red Sea.

After Lepsius' researches, there can be no doubt that

Ramses restored or completed the walls of defence

104 Usually in Rosellini, Sutx, i. e. Sutkh. Perhaps the sieve, or

what looks very like it, is only a determinative. The accompanying
figure is that of Set. Rosellini twice read it Sut (p. 280. note).

Asterta (Astarte) is erroneously read Anterta.
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Avhich his father erected or commenced against the in-

roads of the Palestinian and Arabian shepherds. The
canal from the Nile to the Red Sea, at the first turn of

it to the east as far as Seba Biar, also bears the name
of Eamesses. It is well known that Ramses was the

name of one of the two depots or storehouses in the

land of Goshen, which must have been erected by the

Israelites.

III.

HISTORICAL RESULTS OF THE CRITICISM OP THE MONUMENTS.

We have, first of all, not a tittle of authority in the

monuments for assuming that Ramesses was called

Sesostris, or even had such an appellation as a title of

honour. It is on the other hand expressly stated of

Sethos, his father, that, after Osiris, he was the greatest

benefactor Egypt ever had. Ramses is the son of

Sethos, and nothing else. He is the heir of his con-

quests and armies. But not only were his expeditions

confined exclusively within the same circle as those of

Sethos, but his later campaigns were to the northern

frontiers of Egypt against the Hittites, who were then

powerful in Southern Palestine. Canaan, within its

ancient boundaries, which included Phoenicia, is the

principal theatre of them. Mesopotamia (Naharina),

which would seem to have been the limit of the con-

quests of Sethos, or extreme point of his expeditions,

does not once occur in the extant monuments of Ramses.

The extreme southern point reached was Ethiopia

(Kush) ; but even there much fewer names of subjected

tribes occur than in the case of Sethos.

This can hardly be accidental, inasmuch as we possess

more monuments of Ramses than of any other king.

How difi'erent was the state of things under Tuthmo-
N 3
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sis III. ! Babel and Nineveh were conquered, and Meso-

potamia was tributary long after his reign.

The first treaty of peace of which we have an account

was made in the fifth year of his reign, the last in the

twenty-first. Now if we consider that his reign lasted

66 years, we may fairly conclude that the campaign

which ended in his fifth year was the first the young
king ever made. Again, how could he have undertaken

distant expeditions without being sure of his immediate

northern frontier ? His conquests must, at all events,

have been lost, as he had a powerful enemy to combat
not far from Pelusium.

The greatness of this Pharaoh then must depend, if at

all, upon his edifices. These certainly are marvellous.

It cannot be accidental that we possess more monu-
ments of his than of any Pharaoh, we might say almost

as many as of all the other Pharaohs of the New
Empire down to Sheshonk put together. Indeed, the

remarkable inscription at Ibsambul alluded to above

expressly says, and it is one of the main features in

the Sesostris-Sethosis legend of the Alexandrians, that

his edifices were erected by prisoners whom he carried

off from the enemies' countries.

It is obvious that a reign of 66 years, the last cam-

paign of which, as far as is known to us, ended in the

twenty-first, supplied the despot of a wealthy land who
had a taste for building, the heir of an established power

and vast treasures, who could employ at one time

thousands of prisoners upon it, with ample means for

accomplishing something far beyond the ordinary

standard.

But these innumerable constructions exhausted the

empire to such an extent, that his son and heir was

obliged to flee the country, and from this time forth the

strength of the New Empire was essentially broken down,

in spite of the temporary success of his Ramesside suc-

cessors.
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The most striking proof, however, of the pitiable con-

dition of the close of his reign is his unfinished tomb.

His son and subjects cannot have had much respect for

liis memory, as they did not adorn or complete his se-

pulchre, the especial house of an Egyptian, which he had
probably himself partially erected. No trace whatever

exists of any ceremony having been appointed in his ho-

nour ; no trace of his being distinguished by any name to

commemorate his exploits ; though he certainly makes
his God Sokari, in Ibsambul, promise him "the whole

world shall be subject to thee, and I will cause them to

love thee."^*^^ This, Rosellini, who is a very enthusiastic

admirer of him, thinks a proof of his having been a mild

ruler.^^^ But it is difficult to conceive that one should

have been beloved by his enemies and slaves, to whom
his own son and subjects refused even the last honours,

or paid them in a singularly niggard manner. It is

likewise false sentimentality to give him credit for par-

ticular lenity, because he exacted compulsory service

from strangers and prisoners in erecting his buildings.

This is no proof at all that his own faithful subjects

were better off under the burthen of such extravagant

and costly expenditure during the period of five and

forty years. The facts, indeed, are all the other way.

If that feature in the Sesostris-Ramesses period which

was connected with this panegyric belongs to this Pha-

raoh, namely, that on such occasions he compelled the

princes and chief personages among his captives to

drag his chariot, it is, as a personal trait, simply a proof

of a low haughty disposition, of a love of display, if not

of cruelty.

Not the slightest doubt, however, can be entertained

as to his harsh and cruel disposition, by any one who
feels bound to come to the conclusion that Ramses II.,

'°^ See inscriptions in Rosellini, 1. 20. p. 164.
106 Page 270.

N 4
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the son of Sethos, and no other, is the Pharaoh who
drove the Israelites to desperation by his inhuman op-

pression. We will only so far anticipate here the sequel

of proof, by stating a fact first established by Lepsius,

that Menephthah, his son, is the Pharaoh in whose

reign Moses effected the glorious Exodus. Ramses II.,

therefore, the hero of Egyptologers, the false Sesostris,

the son so celebrated at the expense of the father, is the

hard-hearted Pharaoh with whose overthrow the Book
of Exodus commences. The oppression of the Israelites

doubtless begun under Tuthmosis III., but the open-

ing remark (Exod. i. 11.), "they set over them task-

masters," &c., clearly referred to Ramses II. The reign

of the first Ramses was short. Here again it is ob-

vious that the immediate predecessor of the Pharaoh

of the Exodus is spoken of (comp. ii. 23.). In all

probability, then, we must also place to the account of

Ramses the inhuman order to destroy all the Israelitish

children (i. 22.), for we can hardly take literally the

statement as to the age of Moses at the Exodus (twice

over, forty years). Forty years is the mode of ex-

pressing a generation, from thirty to thirty-three years.

All the facts tend, therefore, to give us the same pic-

ture of an unbridled despot, who took advantage of a

reign of almost unparalleled length, and of the acquisi-

tions of his father and ancestors, in order to torment

his own subjects and strangers to the utmost of his

power, and to employ them as instruments of his

passion for war and building. On the vast amount of

tribute levied by him, the monuments shown and ex-

plained by the priests to Germanicus might naturally ex-

patiate. We possess a precisely similar list of the reign of

Tuthmosis III. He may even have overrun Asia Minor
and Mesopotamia with fire and sword, if he has not

had the credit of the exploits of Sethosis. Any one

who has faith enough in the truthfulness of the priests

may also come to the conclusion that in those inscrip-

I
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tions, and not merely in the poetical accounts (of which

there is an instance in the Papyrus Sallier) which

doubtless were regarded as an explanation of them,

allusion is really made to the Assyro-Babylonian king-

dom, which then ruled over Media and Bactria, and

was compelled to surrender Mesopotamia to him (or

his father).

Now this king is called Ramses, and not Sesostris.

Manetho himself charged the Greeks, from Herodotus

downwards, with having made a great blunder about

Sesostris. Eratosthenes, his critic, agrees with him
in this respect as completely as do the monuments.
We must add a word of correction as to the second

confusion of persons and dates, referring our readers

generally to the criticism we have offered above in the

12th Dynasty upon the real Sesostris tradition.

If we turn back from what we actually know about

Ramses and the Ramessides to the true legend of

Sesostris, which refers to two great rulers of the 3rd

and 12th Dynasties, the difference between them, and
their entire diversity, will at once be apparent.

According to the unequivocal testimony of Erato-

sthenes preserved by Strabo, Sesostris, the conqueror,

was the first who subdued Ethiopia, and advanced along

the Red Sea beyond Babelmandeb, leaving behind

him columns and stelae known by his name. The
mention of Ethiopia is sufficient to show the impossi-

biUty of Ramses being intended. Tuthmosis III., as

we have seen, was master of the country, not to speak

of indications of the Sesortosidae having possessed it.

But there is not the slightest hint about the expedi-

tion to the Indian Ocean, or Babelmandeb at all events,

either on the monuments or in the pompous accounts

given by the priests of Thebes to the Roman general.

According to the Alexandrian version, which we have

from Diodorus, this campaign, moreover, was the first.

We have seen also that the chronology of the monuments
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allows no time for it. The real Ramses concluded in

the fifth year of his reign, when he was in all probability

barely twenty years old, a peace with his powerful ene-

mies, the Hittites of Southern Palestine.

The account of the conquests of Ramses in Tacitus

again is silent about the most striking and most cele-

brated expedition of Sesostris— the one to Europe.

Neither Thrace nor any other European country is men-
tioned.

All the distinguishing characteristics, therefore, of

the Sesostris-legend in Manetho and Eratosthenes are

here wanting ; for expeditions to the neighbourhood of

the Euphrates are nothing extraordinary in the history

of Egypt.

The whole may therefore be summed up in the fol-

lowing sentences:

Firstly : There is nothing in common between the Se-

sostris and Ramesside histories. Sesostris belongs

to the Old Empire, Ramses to the New.
Secondly : Sesostris is Sesortosis ; and Egyptian tradi-

tion is acquainted with two glorious rulers of the

name, the great lawgiver of the 3rd, and the con-

queror and constructor of vast edifices in the 12th

Dynasty.

Thirdly: The Sesort5sis of the 12th enjoyed divine

honours in the time of the Tuthmoses, and was at

a very early period considered by the people as

almost equal to Osiris.

Fourthly : The same passage was applied by the priests,

word for word, to Sethos, "next after Osiris."

Manetho says that he conquered Cyprus (Kittim),

Palestine, and Syria.

Fifthly : Ramesses II., his son, inherited the conquests

and riches of his father, and completed his edi-

fices. His history was confounded with that of his

father.

I
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Sixthly : Herodotus, and even later writers, did not know
how to distinguish between the historical and the

mythical, the old and the new elements. Sesostris-

Sesortosis and Sethosis-Ramesses were jumbled

together.

Seventhly: The statements in Manetho are authentic

and decisive in the Old Empire as well as in the

New. What he said about the campaigns and con-

quests of Sethos has come down to us ; about Ra-

messes, nothing. We have no reason to believe that

the independent high priest, who protested against

Darius placing his own statue before that of " Se-

sostris," ever thought of the Ramessides, although

the poetry and popular legends of the New Empire

may at an early period have caused a confusion in

the history.

Eighthly : The stelae of Sesostris in Asia Minor, attri-

buted by Hecataeus to Memnon, are probably not

even Egyptian.

Ninthly: Ramesses was a ruler fond of display, and

cruel, who exhausted his kingdom, and left his

tomb unfinished.

Of the condition in which he left his kingdom, the

monuments, traditions, and events of world-historical

importance furnish us the picture in all its revolting

deformity.
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SECTION V.

THE DECLINE OF THE HOUSE OF RAMESSES 25 YEARS :

THREE REIGNS.

(Lepsius, Hist. Mon. vol. vii. PI. 173—206.)

First Reign (Fourth of the Dynasty).

JMenophthes (Amenophat, Menophthes, Me-eN-PTGH Ba-gn-Ra

Mcri-cn-Amn), Son of the Great Ramesses.— 20 Years.
(Plate VIII. 42.)

Second Reign.

Sethos II. (Ra SeseR Khcpbr . u MeRi Amcn. SeTi MeBi-eN-PTen),

Son of IVIenophthes.—o Years. (Plate IX. l2-'°')

Third Reign.

Phuoris (NiLus) (SeT-NeKHT) MeRCR-RA RA-SeseR-SHAU.— 7

Years.

A.

ADJUSTMENT OF THE MONUMENTS WITH MANETHO's STATE-
MENT ABOUT THE CONFUSION OF THIRTEEN YEARS' DU-
RATION. FLIGHT AND RETURN OF MENOPHTHES, AND OP
HIS SON, AFTERWARDS SETHOS II.

We have given in the Third Book a translation of

the remarkable passage in .Manetho's historical work
(or an extract from it) in Josephus, where it is stated

that the son of the Great Ramesses, Amenophis (Me-

nophtis), succumbed to a revolt of the lepers who were

grievously oppressed by him, under Osarsiph (or

Osar5ph) Moses and their allies who were called in

from Palestine, and how he fled to Ethiopia with his

son, then five years old, and how the latter recovered

his kingdom at the end of thirteen years, by force of

arms, and reigned as Sethos II.

'0' The number o opposite to Siphtah belongs here (viii. 4.)
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We have, in agreement with Lepsius, pointed out

how the Menephthah and Seti II. of the monuments
correspond respectively with this Amenophis (Menoph-

thes) and this Sethos. We find twenty years assigned

to the former in the Lists, or, more properly, nine-

teen years and six months, which accords exactly

with the account of the thirteen years' flight. For,

if even the revolt broke out at an early period, the

whole narrative implies that several years of perse-

cution, rebellion, and revolt preceded the flight of

the king. If we add these years to the thirteen of

the flight, we shall approach in the most natural way
to the date of nineteen or twenty years. The narrative

also about the son and successor tallies well with it.

Being five years old at the time of his father's flight,

as a prince of eighteen he is in a condition to recon-

quer the kingdom for his father and himself.

Do the monuments furnish us any further confirma-

tion of it ? It is clear that, if the above account be

correct, there will be no extant buildings of that reign

of twenty years, nor shall we find any records of con-

quests and victories in those representations and inscrip-

tions. It is true that this is merely a negative proof.

It must, however, be admitted that if in the countless

mass of buildings, sculptures, and other monuments,
which extend down to the sixty-second year of Kam-
ses, a sudden gap is found — such silence would be

eloquent testimony in behalf of some great calamity.

Now such is precisely the case. The only year of

Menephthah mentioned on the monuments is the second,

and Rosellini himself admits that, strictly speaking, no
historical monuments of his exist at all. There is a

stele at Silsilis, cut in the rock, which bears his name,
but it is one of his sons who dedicates it. The third

of the small rock-temples there met with, it is true, was
constructed by Menephthah, but in the first year of his

reign, (p. 301.) The subjects of the inscriptions are
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merely religious. There is no allusion to exploits or

victories, no term conveying either the idea of glory

or promise. An inscription at Silsilis alludes to a

building being commenced, for which a quarry was
opened, where his second regnal year is mentioned.

In all the rest of Egypt there is no trace of him, except

his scutcheons, which he placed on the buildings of his

father at Thebes (as the remains which have come to

Europe testify), and then his tomb in Biban el Moluk.^*^^

But even this was not finished either by him or

his son. The introductory scene only is represented,

which, according to custom, the king caused to be

executed after his accession, in preparation for " the

eternal house."

This connexion between his monuments and those of

his father is unquestionably so striking, that we can

scarcely explain it, except by the above historical repre-

sentation.

But the monuments also give a positive corroboration

of the fall of the empire, under the son of the great

Ramesses. In the Lists Menephthah^^^ is succeeded

by an Ammenemes, whom, in reference to the succes-

sion of the kings, it was difficult to identify on the

monuments. Lepsius has discovered that in his reign

there were two rival sovereigns. One was named
Amen-Messu (PI. viii. 1.), who is clearly this king in

the Lists ; the other, Si-ptah (son of Ptah). The tomb
of the second of these, in Biban el Moluk, exhibits him
and his wife, Taseser, in possession of royal honours.

He is also found in inscriptions at Silsilis. In one of

them a prayer is offered that their children may inherit

the throne— a phraseology, as Rosellini rightly re-

marks, which is met with nowhere else in respect to the

Pharaohs^^^, but which can easily be explained here by

'08 M. R. cxviii. M. St. 306. seq.

109 See above, Sect. II. p. 108. "o m. St. 328. seq.
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the circumstances. His royal scutcheon is also found

on the ruins of the palace at Gurnah. In that tomb
Ammon gives him the highest power, in presence of his

great ancestress Aahmes-Nefruari, Seti L, and the Great

Ramesses.

There is no doubt that he or his wife, or both of

them, were of royal race, and they endeavoured to hold

the sovereignty of the Pharaohs at Thebes as rivals

during that season of misfortune. There are no dates

of years either of them or the other rival sovereigns.

We are enabled then, by the science of hieroglyphics,

not only to explain, but also to complete, the historical

tradition of Manetho, which Josephus, owing to the

bitter controversy between the Alexandrian Hellenists

and the execrated Jews, has preserved to us, and with

which it has hitherto been difficult to deal. The cow-

ardly flight of Menephthah to Ethiopia was an indica-

tion of the dissolution of the empire. Egyptian princes,

probably offsets of the royal house, endeavoured to

retain their power in the Thebaid.

SECOND REIGN: SETHOS II., THE SON OP MENOPHTHES

:

5 YEARS. (Plate IX. Ig.)

We can hardly venture to hope to learn much from

the monuments about the short reign of Sethos II.

Rosellini found a brief inscription of his with the second

year of his reign, on a door-post of the rock-temple at

Silsilis. But he erected buildings at Thebes. He it

was who adorned the shafts of the columns of the great

connecting hall of King Horus, at Luxor, with his

scutcheons, by way of architectonic finishing. He
erected a small building in the fore court, which can still

be traced on the ground-plan (9). One of the inner

rooms is unfinished (p. 310.). Rosellini also found his

scutcheon on the base of the Ramses colossus at Kar-

nak. In the open space, where the obelisks of the
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first Tuthmosis and of Misphra stood, he also found on

a door-post, with a fragment of a wall, an inscription of

Sethos II., representing him as its constructor, with

the title of the " Tamer of the Nine Bows," consequently

the Libyans. He discovered also, farther on to the right

of the granite shrine, offerings and invocations of his,

as well as buildings erected by him. The bases of

several of the colossal sphinxes, in the great dromos of

Horus, likewise bear his name.

Probably the beautiful colossal statue of him, in

the Turin Museum, was found among the ruins.

His tomb at Biban el Moluk is adorned in many
places with his sculptures and pictures, but they were,

evidently, never completed. On the lid of the sarco-

phagus of red granite, in the shape of a mummy-case,

is his likeness, but it also was only commenced.
This circumstance is most naturally explained by the

subsequent history of his race and realm.

THIRD REIGN: PHUORI8 (nILUS) (seT-NeKX) MeRGR-RA RA-

seseR-SHAU: 7 tears.

Wilkinson's hypothesis, that he was the father of

Ramesses III. has not been confirmed. There is there-

fore no reason for not assigning him a place, as the

Lists do, in this dynasty. We know that the prayer of

Si-ptah, which contains the dedication, was not heard.

His children did not occupy the throne of their ma-
ternal grandsire. The male line, too, carried on directly

by Menephthah, became extinct with his son. After

the death of Seti II. a new name appears as his suc-

cessor. According to the scutcheons, it reads Merr-ra.

It is, however, probable that the name, as pronounced,

is contained in Set-nekht (the strong Set). Neither

of them accords with the Thuoris of the Lists, whom
w^e call Phuoris = Nile. The reign of this Pharaoh

must have been entered in the Egyptian annals as a
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remarkable event. The learned Dica^archus, as we
have seen above^^^, computed 2500 years from the reign

of the old Sesostris to that of King Nilus, and from

thence 436 years to the first Olympiad. This would

bring Nilus to the end of the 19th or beginning of

the 20th Dynasty, to 1212 B.C., which is only 80 years

too late. This mode of computation shows that his

reign was an epoch to the Greeks. According to

the Alexandrian calculators of synchronisms, he was

contemporary with the Trojan war. Such a synchro-

nism as this, Manetho, who was acquainted with and

paid attention to Greek traditions, could not pass over

in silence. The notice in the Lists that in his time Ilion

was taken, is assuredly therefore derived from Ma-

netho ; but the assumption itself is based upon the calcu-

lation of Dicajarchus or some other Greeks, and we
must always bear in mind that the Trojan synchronisms

sometimes mean the beginning of the war.

Certain inscriptions containing his name, at Biban

el Moluk, indicate the remains of buildings of this enig-

matical king. He appropriated to himself the tomb
of Si-ptah and Taseser, so much so indeed, that, with the

exception of the scutcheons in the dedicatory represen-

tations at the entrance, he caused all the others belonging

to that royal couple to be erased and his own name
substituted.

11' Book I. 111. Comp. Book II. 93. seqq., and the Appendix of

Authoi'ities, p. 676. seqq.

VOL. III.
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B.

HISTORICAL CRITICISM OF MANETHO'S ACCOUNT OF THE
EXODUS OF THE ISRAELITES IN THE TIME OF M£-
NEPHTHAH.

After the death of the Great Ramses, the royal

house and kingdom of Egypt fell into decay still more

fatally than was the case after the death of Amenophis

III. Manetho recounted, as we have seen above, that

the reign of the weak, superstitious, and unwarlike son

of Ramesses produced a politico-religious outbreak

among the people, who were inhumanly oppressed and

persecuted, the consequence of which was an over-

whelming inroad of the Palestinian hordes. In order

to clear the country of the unclean persons, it is stated

that he collected together all the lepers and incapable

persons (i. e. those who were disabled by the leprosy) in

the quarries on the edge of the Arabian desert, in

Lower Egypt. There he imposed upon them (doubtless

as an act of sacerdotal piety, and well-pleasing to God)
severe tasks and privations, and cut them off from all

communication with the rest of the nation. Influenced

by conscience or some conscientious adviser, he resolved

however, after a time, to mitigate in some degree their

hard lot. With this view, he assigned them as a resi-

dence ^^^ the city of Avaris, which had been deserted

since the evacuation of the Shepherds in the time of

Tuthmosis III., the old city of the enemies of God, on
the frontiers of Palestine. The outcasts, among whom
were some priests (perhaps some of the priestly caste

'•2 Literally "for quarters and shelter" {KaraXvaip ml ariyriv), the

former word was rendered in the German edition of the first volume
" labour," to which Dr. Fruin has properly taken exception, though

he has unnecessarily attacked it as a mistranslation, it being mani-

festly nonsense.
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who had gone over to the Israelitish religion, certainly

worshippers of Seth), now made preparations for an

outbreak.

A priest (Osaroph, according to Fruin's probable

emendation, "approved by Osiris") of Heliopolis founded

a religious brotherhood or heta^ry, based upon the abo-

lition of animal worship, and consequently in direct hos-

tility to the existing system of the popular and state

religion of Egypt. Aware of the persecution which

awaited them, they boldly undertook to restore the for-

tifications of the vast city. But not feeling sufficiently

secure even with that, they called in to their assistance

the same Shepherds whom Tuthmosis had expelled, and
seized the opportunity of invading the kingdom of

Egypt. These Palestinians were a numerous horde,

and they overran the land of Egypt from that critical

point. Menephthah collected a large army and went
out against them. But when the attack was about to

take place his courage failed him. He thought, as

stated in the Egyptian accounts transmitted by Ma-
netho, that he was entering into contest with the

Deities, and would have them opposed to him, and so

retreated upon Memphis in order to secure the sacred

animals and images of his Gods. Having done this, he

abandoned the city and the kingdom, and fled with his

wife and heir, five years of age (afterwards Sethos II.),

the sacred animals, priests, and images of the Gods, to the

king of Ethiopia, who was his friend. This son is said

to have had also the name of Ramesses, after his grand-

father, which is very possible, if that means as heir to the

throne ; otherwise it is a confusion with Sethos I. We
are only acquainted with his royal scutcheons.

The king of Ethiopia placed his kingdom at the dis-

posal of his guest and friend, and stationed an Ethio-

pian army on the frontier, which, in conjunction with

the Egyptian army, was intended to protect his own
country. The Palestinians, however, desolated Egypt,

o 2
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and exercised every kind of cruelty which religious

hatred and love of plunder could suggest.

This state of things lasted thirteen years, at the ex-

piration of which Menephthah returned, and his son

(afterwards Sethos II.) drove the enemy out of the

country.

Such is the historical tradition of the Egyptians, in

which nothing but some minor details are omitted

as having nothing to do with the question, or which
are obviously misconceptions of foreign history. It

is mentioned, for instance, that a certain priest who
had a reputation for wisdom and piety gave the king

the first unfortunate advice, and then, foreseeing the im-

pending catastrophe, destroyed himself, after he had

stated in writing with prophetic spirit the duration of

the calamity. This may be strictly historical or not.

It makes no difference as to the facts of the revolt at

Avaris, the inroad of the descendants of the Shep-

herds, and the absence of the king for thirteen years.

Manetho may have obtained his information about

the foresight and prophecy of the priest from the

annals, or from songs and popular legends. What Jo-

sephus quotes and refutes as being avowedly recorded

by Manetho without good authority, is the fact of this

Osaroph being JNloses, the founder of the Jewish reli-

gion. Certainly we can prove that the Palestinians,

whom Osaroph called to his assistance, cannot have

been Solymites, i. e. people of Jerusalem. We know
that Jerusalem was taken by David from the Jebusites,

and made a Jewish city. But is that any reason for dis-

puting that the Shepherds who were called to their as-

sistance came from the neighbouring Palestine ? Or is

it any reason for doubting that they belonged to the

race of warlike Shepherd tribes who so long ruled

over Egypt, the country in which they first became a

nation and founded a kingdom ? We think it, at all

events, no ground for disputing the historical cha-

racter of the facts contained in that statement. This
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would be contrary to the principles of true criticism,

which distinguishes between what an Egyptian his-

torian reports about his own people, and what he says

about foreigners and their history.

C.

THE CONNEXION BETWEEN THE BIBLICAL AND EGYPTIAN
ACCOUNTS OF THE EXODUS : THE 215 YEARS OF THE
BONDAGE AND THE ERA OF MENOPHTHAH.

Any one who agrees with us in believing the actual

truth of the Biblical narrative of the Exodus, the best

proof of which is the insignificance of the doubts which

are thrown out against it, and every one who is at the

same time convinced of the historical nature of the

Egyptian traditions in this period, will find the state-

ment of Manetho just submitted to critical examination

deserving of more serious attention than Josephus has

given to it in his controversial writing.

It is undeniable, either that it is the Egyptian view

of the Exodus, or else that the Egyptian records said

nothing at all about it. It requires no further proof

that the narrative of the evacuation of the Shepherds

has nothing whatever to do with the Exodus of the

Israelites. But how can we reconcile, on the one side

with the truth of the Bible narrative, on the other Avith

the historical character of the Egyptian records, the

fact that so important and notorious an event should be

altogether omitted in the Egyptian annals and registers ?

The Chinese version of the attack of the English will be

very different from the European one : but there is a

history of it now, and there will be a further and per-

haps a more unfettered one hereafter, should the present

imperial family become extinct or be dethroned. We
must admit, therefore, that any one who does not refer

o 3
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this statement of Manetho's to the Exodus is at issue

with the criticism both of the Egyptian and Jewish

history, and will find himself involved in inextricable

difficulties.

We must further recollect that we have hitherto met
with no epoch at which the Exodus could have taken

place consistently with Egyptian chronology. It was
only after the evacuation of the Shepherds in the time

of Tuthmosis III., that the Pharaohs could have ven-

tured to oppress and ill-use the Jews. The Biblical

accounts are so indefinitely worded, indeed, that it is

impossible to say positively or to deny that the Jewish

tradition gave the length of the real bondage in Egypt.

AVe must, however, draw a marked distinction between

their sojourn there and the bondage. The latter period

cannot have been very short, if, at the birth of Moses

(about the beginning of the reign of Ramses), the op-

pression had already arrived at such a pitch that he was

himself in danger of falling a victim to the systematic

extermination of his race. When it is said, " Now there

arose up a new king over Egypt which knew not Jo-

seph," it is clear that this may just as well mean the

third Tuthmosis as Ramesses I. Whether the oppres-

sion of the Tuthmoses was aggravated by the religious

fanaticism of Horus, the prototype of IMenephthah, or

was relaxed when the power of the Pharaohs was on

the decline in that period of decay, and afterwards re-

vived when the first Ramesses restored order into the

state, Sethos I. and his son Ramesses were the real

tormentors of the Jews. It required only the religious

fanaticism of Menephthah to drive them to desperation.

It is, indeed, highly probable that during that long

period the Israelites spread throughout the whole

country for trading purposes, as they were wont to do.

Nor is there any thing at variance with the assumption

that the well-known representation at Thebes of the

Orientals making and carrying bricks with Egyptian

I
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task-masters and drivers, in the time of Tuthmosis III.,

is intended for the Jews. In like manner there may be

some historical foundation for the statement of Manetho

and several Alexandrian Greeks, that the Egyptians

detested them as much on account of the leprosy and

itch, as of their contempt for the religion and customs

of the country. The account in Exodus lays no claim

to historical completeness. Every thing in it has a

bearing but on one single point— that of showing how
God delivered his chosen people with a mighty hand.

There is, however, another question which we must
ask. How was it possible that the Exodus and the un-

mistakable preparation that was made for it, especially

the interview between Moses and Aaron and the Midi-

anitish chief, the father-in-law of the former, in the

very heart of the Peninsula of Sinai, could have been

accomplished while the Pharaohs held possession of it ?

AYe have seen that from the time of Tuthmosis II. down
to that of Amenophis III., and even of Ramesses the

Great, the mines of the Copper-land were worked by the

Pharaohs there, in the immediate vicinity of Sinai.

Nothing is said about any affray with the Egyptian

garrison, any more than there is of their flight. Instead

of this, Moses finds a friend and ally in the chief, the

Kenite of Midian, who is mentioned above.

Again ; it is now authentically ascertained that the

Great Ramesses subjugated and overran the whole of

Palestine. Extant monuments mention the provinces

and the very races and population of Palestine. Not a

word is said, however, about the Israelites, only of the

Hittites and other ancient tribes whom the Israelites

expelled when they entered the country, or conquered

and exterminated. No trace, again, of Ramses, or the

Egyptians generally, is found in the Book of Judges
Had the Exodus of the Israelites, as is usually supposed,

taken place 150 years before that conqueror, the silence

of those records which enumerate the various tribes

o 4
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which were reduced to the payment of tribute and to

bondage, as well as its duration, would at all events be

very remarkable, and hardly capable of explanation.

Everything, on the other hand, accords, on the suppo-

sition that Ramesses was the actual tormentor of the

Israelites, and Menephthah the Pharaoh of the Exodus:
the former all-powerful and remorselessly severe ; the

latter fanatical and stiffnecked, but weak and powerless.

On a closer examination, indeed, of Manetho's account,

the difficulty vanishes as regards his silence about

their withdrawing to the Peninsula of Sinai. It is

very remarkable that the unclean persons, i.e. the Jcavs

and their adherents in the country, are entirely un-

noticed in that narrative. What became of them the

Egyptian record does not state. The Solymites, it says,

returned to their home when they were driven out of

Egypt at the end of thirteen years. We will not enter

into the question here as to who those Solymites were,

as they could not possibly come from Jerusalem. We
would only call attention to the fact, that the Exodus of

the Jews is not referred to in the retreat of the Soly-

mites. Now as they did not stay in Egypt, they must
have withdrawn by another route, and consequently the

one with which we are so well acquainted. It would

really appear, from the sketch of his remarks given by

Josephus (c. Ap. 34.), that Lysimachus of Alexandria did

know something about the road through the desert and

the Peninsula of Sinai from Egyptian sources. There

is but one thing about it which makes it look a little

suspicious, the mention of King Bokhoris. But Apion

himself also mentions him in connexion with the

Exodus. What could have induced Lysimachus or his

authority to connect the well-known king of that name,

who lived about the beginning of the Olympiads,

with that event? We must, therefore, look for some

other name. Now, what is the name (in the annals or

iu popular use) by which our Meneputiiau is desig-
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nated ? His throne-scutcheon reads, Ba-n-ra or Ba-
N-HER. It is just as easy to make Bokhoris out of this

as Phu-khor out of Peher in the 21st Dynasty. It is

now impossible to deny that there were such distinctive

names connected with the throne-scutcheons.^^^ The
Egyptian annals, then, did record the journey through

the desert of Sinai, and Manetho's statement is not at

variance with it.

But let us first of all proceed to a closer examination

of the Biblical narrative itself.

Lepsius has very properly called attention to the

fact, that one of the store-houses which the Israelites

were compelled by Pharaoh to build on the frontier of

their country is called Ramesses. It consequently

bears a royal name, which appears for the first time in

Egyptian history as that of the grandfather of the Great

Raraesses. It is certain, however, that this first Ra-

messes, in his short and stormy reign, neither could have

erected great edifices, nor carried on so ruthless a war
of extermination against a powerful race living close

upon their borders. Lepsius has made the further re-

mark, that the only explanation of the journey of the

Israelites is the construction of the canal to the Red Sea.

As this journey is described, they went along the eastern

bank of it, and thus were provided with water for man
and beast. Baal Zephon (i. e. the Bal (Lord) of the

north, Typhon) is the Heroonpolis of later times, i.e. the

City of Heron ^^^, as Set (Typhon) is translated in the

obelisk of the Serapeum. That city, placed at the ex-

tremity of the old canal which fell into the Red Sea, has

been well described by Strabo as situated in its inner-

most bay.

'13 I have the satisfaction of learning at this moment, from Mr.
Birch, that Mariette has found this name as Bek-en-ran-f, which is a

direct confirmation of my assertion. (1858.)
"* Heron I consider uer-u6n, the Great of the Opening, Reve-

lation : a title then of Typhon, as it afterwards was of Osiris.
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Hence, according to the Biblical account, the period

of Bondage would be as follows

:

1. The first period of Bondage, from the reign of

Tuthmosis III. after the withdrawal of the Shep-

herds, to that of Ramesses I. and Seti I. If we
assume the middle of the single reign of Tuthmo-
sis III., which lasted twenty-six years, to be the

starting-point, we have a term of 143 years,

namely

:

Tuthmosis III. (half his reign) 13 years.

Amenophis II. - - . 9

Tuthmosis IV. - - - 31

Amenophis III. - . . 37

Horus - - - - 32

Ramesses 1 12

Seti I. ... - 9

Sum total - 143 years.

The Israelites are oppressed systematically, and
treated as dangerous foreigners.

2. The period when their oppression was aggravated

in answer to their entreaty to be relieved from
their burdens : the reign of Ramesses II : 66

years.

3. The first five or six years of Menephthah : the

period when preparation was being made for the

revolt and Exodus, the negotiations, and finally

the plagues, the last of which was pestilence, a

plague of which the Egyptians also evidently re-

tained the recollection. Several of the authorities

of Tacitus (Hist. v. 2.) stated that the Exodus took

place in consequence of a contagious sickness, by
which probably is meant a virulent leprosy, or the

plague of boils, which resembled it. As to the state-

ment about the destruction of the first-born, I be-

lieve that divine judgment was in part executed by

the Solymitcs, who, according to the annals, were
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called in by the Israelites, and committed great

cruelties in the land. The name is not strictly

historical, as there cannot have been Solymites

before Jerusalem took the place of Jebus. But
that name was in Manetho's time current as a de-

signation of the inhabitants of Judea or Palestine.

We are, therefore, entitled to assume that the

Egyptian annals spoke of Palestinian tribes as the

invaders. It is not impossible that this invasion

was preconcerted by Moses, perhaps through the

instrumentality of the friendly Midianites in the

Peninsula of Sinai, with one of whose leading men
and chiefs he was so intimately connected. The
whole scheme of deliverance had most probably

been discussed with him. They were then masters

of one portion of this Peninsula, and we find them
in the time of Joshua in Southern Canaan. On
the journey thither they joined the Israelites, only

a part of them continuing to be dwellers in tents.

Any one conversant with the gradual formation

and practical aim of the Books of Moses, (of the

former fact every critic is aware,) will not be

surprised that Scripture makes no mention of that

invasion, and he will not on that account throw
any doubt upon its historical character. The ob-

ject of the Bible narrative is to give prominence to

the national deliverance, as it was impressed upon
the memory of the people, and kept alive in their

religious worship and customs.

The Exodus must have taken place in the first five or

six years of Menephthah. For he was thirteen years

out of the country, and a conflict ensued upon his

return. All this occurred in a reign of twenty years,

at most.

Both the Egyptian and Jewish accounts imply that

the Exodus was preceded by a period of armed, if only

of passive, resistance.



204 ASIATIC SYNCHRONISMS. [Book IV. Pabt H.

On the other hand, Menephthah, according to the

Egyptian explanation, cannot well have fled before the

Palestinians to Ethiopia much earlier or later than the

seventh year of his reign of nineteen years. For he

returned at the end of tliirteen years with his son,

who had grown up in the meantime. This conse-

quently limits the date of the Exodus to the time

between the second and sixth years of his reign.

Adding, therefore, together the three periods of

Bondage, we have

For the first - - - 143 years.

,, second - - 66

„ third - . - 6

Total - 215 years.

Thus, by a method of research wholly independent of

all Jewish tradition, we arrive at the precise date men-

tioned as the period of Bondage, and which, when deal-

ing with the question in the First Book, we came to

the conclusion was better warranted than any other

as the date of the sojourn in Egypt. It is true we
cannot point out the ordinance by which Tuthmosis III.

deprived the Israelites of their liberty about the middle

of the term of his single sovereignty. But we know
that, only a few years before he assumed the reins of

government alone, his sister and sister-in-law, after

a fruitless siege, induced the Shepherds to evacuate.

Consequently our calculation cannot be wrong above

twenty years at most. We adhere, therefore, to that

date, and shall show hereafter, in discussing the Jewish

synchronisms, that the 215 years' duration of the

Bondage forms the nucleus of the other Biblical calcula-

tions and data. There also we shall have a satisftictory

answer to give to a question which our readers may
naturally ask : AVhat becomes of the chronology between

Moses and Solomon ? What are we to do with the
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Bible dates of 440, 480, 593 years? The difficulties

encountered in the First Book as to each of the three

Biblical dates have proved to us that, if the Jewish

chronology between Solomon and Moses can be restored

at all, it can only be done by confronting it with the

Egyptian history.

We have already stated in the Third Book, in the

preliminary survey of the synchronisms down to the

beginning of the 22nd Dynasty ^^^, and it has been far-

ther carried out in the present one, that the beginning of

the last Canicular cycle of 1460 years fell within the

single reign of Menephthah in this dynasty, and conse-

quently that his twenty years' reign must include the

year 1322 B.C.

This assumption is based upon one of the simplest

textual emendations, and it is confirmed by all the

facts. Hitherto the era of the year 1322 has been called

the era of Menophres (MENOOPHS). Now, there

never was such a king ; but there was a King Meno-
phthes (MENO^0H5), whose reign will be found to

coincide exactly with this epoch, if a synchronistic

calculation be made, beginning with the lowest point,

combined with a critical examination of the Lists.

^1^ Book III. p. 579. Comp. Appendix of Authorities.
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SECTION VI.

THE LOSS OP INDEPENDENCE UNDER THE SECOND AND
LAST HOUSE OP THE KAMESSIDES AND DURING THE
REIGN OF THE TANITE FAMILY OF THE PISHAM (XX.

AND XXI. DYNASTIES), AND THE RESTORATION BY
SHESHONK, THE FOUNDER OP THE TWENTY-SECOND
DYNASTY : OR, THE SYNCHRONISM OF THE ASSYRIAN
SUPREMACY.

INTRODUCTION.

MODE OF TREATINa THIS PERIOD.

The whole epoch down to Sheshonk is one of the most

obscure both in the Lists and monuments. The twelve

reigns of the 20th Dynasty are entered without the

names of the kings ; and while that of the second king

would appear from the monuments to be one of the

most glorious, immediately after it there is complete

silence as to further conquests. There is a manifest de-

cline in the prosperity of the nation generally, and the

erection of public buildings and monuments becomes

constantly of rarer occurrence. Under the following

d3masty, the 21st, there are, however, evident symp-

toms that the decline of the state is progressing. The
royal power appears restricted to the privileges of the

high priests, or curtailed by sacerdotal pretensions.

Historical criticism, however, must not shrink from

such difficulties. We have already given a satisfactory

explanation of the omission of the names of the kings

in extracts from the Lists of the 20th Dynasty, by mak-

ing the proper combination of the Lists with the monu-
mental names. The obscurity as to the causes of the
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sudden and continuous decline of the empire is removed,

however, by the light thrown on the history of the thir-

teenth century B.C. by the Assyrian synchronisms. The
want of monuments, lastly, is supplied by the applica-

tion of a considerable portion of Greek tradition, which,

after the restoration of an authentic chronology of

Egypt, could no longer have a place in the history of

that country, and appeared to be totally lost.

Our method of treating this period will, therefore, be

as follows. We shall first deal with each of the two
dynasties according to the monuments. We shall then

throw some light on those portions of the narratives of

Herodotus and Diodorus, and the Greco-Roman tradi-

tion generally, which have reference to this part of the

subject. We shall, in the last place, substantiate from

an Egyptian point of view the identity of the founder of

the 22nd Dynasty with the conqueror who captured

and burnt Jerusalem in the fifth year of Rehoboam,
the son of Solomon.

The references as to the corresponding synchronisms

in Assyrian and Jewish history will be given in the Third

Part of this Book.

A.

THE TWENTIETH AND TWENTY-FIRST DYNASTIES AC-
CORDING TO THE MONUMENTS.

I.

THE TWENTIETH DYNASTY ACCORDING TO THE MONUMENTS.— THE
TWELVE RAMESSIDES.

The explanation of the omission in Manetho's Lists

of the names of the twelve kings of this dynasty is the

more natural, as, after eliminating from it Set-nekt, who
belonged to the previous dynasty, we find that they

were all called Ramesses. Since the publication of
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Lepsius' Monuments, and Mariette's discoveries of the

Apis-tombs, no further doubt can be entertained that

we possess the entire number of twelve Ramesside

Kings, which I was the first to restore to this dynasty.

I. Ramses III.

The founder of the Second House of Ramessides was

either a distant relative of the old stock or laid claim to

the throne in right of his wife. Like almost all founders

of Egyptian dynasties he exhibited at the commence-

ment great courage and skill. He disappears, however,

almost without leaving a trace behind him, after

having erected splendid buildings, and with him the

glory of the dynasty was extinguished.

According to his monuments the wars and con-

quests of his earlier period not only are not of inferior

importance to those of the second Ramesses, but they

represent him as even a greater conqueror. The
principal monuments remaining of him are the two

edifices on the west side of Thebes, at Medinet-Habu,

as shown on our plan. The smaller palace was the

royal harem, where the king played at chess with his

wives and daughters, obviously as a recreation after

his campaigns. ^^^ Here the prisoners of the countries

of the north and south are introduced as caryatides (PL

cxLn. cxLiii.). The following names are legible ;

Northern countries

:

Rabu, bearded (p. 93.); Mashuash (p. 94.); Kheta
— Amar ; Gaikkrui— Skhairtana or aSairtana

(p. 96.), with the addition "on the sea;" Tuir^a

(p. 97.) "on the sea."

Southern people

:

Kesh ; Turses ; Tarua.

116 Any one who wishes to see the details of these representations

will find them in the French work. RoscUini has omitted some of

them, as well as Lepsius, from motives of delicacy.
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In the larger palace, under the figures of the

prisoners we find the following names (PI. cxxiii.) :

Bearded prisoners

:

Tapitu— Shuri (Khiuri) ; Tirana— Terabu(s)a

—

Neb(r)aana ; Rebanit ; Asira (country)— liha,

Agaru, Khiburu, Hairenau.

Mention of his eleventh and twelfth years is found in

fragments of inscriptions.

In the large historical representations of the outer

wall, Ammon promises him the conquest of the land of

Tamh. (p. 16.) The land of Sati is mentioned after-

wards.

The representations of an action at sea, or at least

on the water, are unique. (PL cxxx. cxxxi.) (Mon.
Storici, iv. p. 36. seq.) The enemy are inhabitants of the

north (1. 1.), Rosellini thinks islanders (1.10.).^^'' But the

text speaks of a great body of water (with an expres-

sion which is also used for the Nile) : water in the land,

not land in the water. A strong building, probably

therefore a captured fortress, is mentioned as his own
residence, called Makatira or Maka-Tira. (p. 44.) In

the concluding representation " the Shepherds of Pet "

(Libyans) are mentioned (p. 52.), who are met with

elsewhere (p. 59.) as a general expression for several

races^^^ cognate to the Rnmnn. Prisoners are repre-

sented from the foreign land of the Gaikkrui (p. 53.),

and from the foreign land of Rabu, allies of the former

(p. 54.). This latter country, when mentioned among
the representations of Ramses II., we thought to be

situated not far from the land of the Kheta.
" The unclean race of the Tanuna " and " the un-

clean race of the Pursata " also seem to belong to the

Gaikkrui.

11^ Comp. PI. cxxxii. 1. 3. p. 45.

'^^ Mon. de I'Egypte, iii. PI. ccxxvii. ccxxviii.

VOL. III. P
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In the interior of the second great court the conflict

against the Rabu is represented. (PI. cxxxvi. p. 64.

seq.) Here the Gaikkrui appear as allies of the Egyp-
tians. The land of Tainah is also mentioned as a hostile

country (p. 66.),—the land of Tehen^^^, already spoken

of in the wars of Ramses II. (p. 70.). The inscription

states that the king passed over a river (1. 23, 24. p.

74.): 1000 prisoners and 3000 or 6000 killed are

recorded.

At the close of the pictorial representations there

follows a long historical inscription, in some places well

preserved (PI. cxxxix. cxl.), an epitome of which is

given in Rosellini's translation, (p. 85. seq.) Besides

"the Shepherds of Pet" and the Tehen, the following

are here introduced as conquered tribes

:

Tmha — Mashausha.

(1. 27—29., comp. 42. p. 87. seq.)

The great water (the island of Rosellini) is also men-
tioned here. (1. 53—58. p. 89.)

The tomb of this king at Biban el Moluk was dis-

covered by Champollion and Rosellini, and in their

opinion it is little inferior in grandeur and beauty of

architectonical design to that of Sethos I. The beau-

tiful sarcophagus of red granite is at Paris ; the lid had
been previously sent to Cambridge.

At the close of this king's reign it is very obvious

that the power and renown of Egypt passed away for

centuries. His conquests terminate in buildings, his

warlike expeditions in profuse self-indulgence and luxu-

rious living. The ornaments of the magnificent tomb
which he commenced were never finished. After his

time the number of the monuments constantly dimi-

nishes, they contain no record of glorious exploits, and

exhibit decline and decay.

119 Comp. PI. cxxxvii. 66. p. 77. Comp. 1. 24. p. 87. of the Uis-

torical Inscriptions.
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The key to these phenomena is found in the Asiatic

synchronisms of that age.

As regards the warlike expeditions and conquests,

the earlier Egyptologers have obviously been drawn on

from unhistorical conclusions and unfounded assump-

tions to conjectures about extensive and vast conquests

in Asia, which have not been verified.

If we condense the principal groups of Asiatic names,

the brilliancy of these campaigns dwindles into a very

small compass. They did not extend beyond the Eu-

phrates. But that very contraction confers upon them
a proportionately greater importance as regards history

and mankind.

The theatre of them was Palestine, from the frontier

of Egypt as far as Phcenicia, and that, indeed, imme-

diately before the conquest of Joshua. The Israelites,

with their 2,000,000 souls and their flocks, and with

600,000 men capable of bearing arms, were already

encamped in the country to the east of Jordan, and ex-

tended northward from the Arnon, when Ramses III.

came to the throne. About the fourteenth year of this

Pharaoh's reign, Joshua passed over Jordan. This is

the synchronism which we hope to establish at the end

of this work.

While we must be upon our guard about the ex-

planation of isolated hieroglyphical names of cities or

races, it would be equally uncritical to shrink from such

an inquiry and explanation, in the face of a series of

connected and harmonious drawings, in a country well

known both geographically and historically.

I maintain, therefore, that the extant names among
the northern tribes and districts (in the readinsr of

which great strides have been made since the time of

Rosellini) all belong to Palestine, from its southern

frontier as far as Phoenicia inclusive. The country to

the east of Jordan, south of the Jabbok, is not touched

p 2
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upon. The journeying of the Israelites was clearly to-

wards the coast of Phoenicia.

We will first identify the Palestinian names

:

1. The Kheta are the Hittites, well known to us

since the days of Abraham, in Hebrew 'Hittbi,

and called by the Alexandrians Khett^ans. No
one at the present day dreams of calling them
Scythians, and on this head we need only to refer

to what has been said in the former books.

They had spread already, together with this ancient

people of Southern Canaan, towards the north. We
find them, in Joshua's days, amongst the Amorites.

What remained of them became tributary to Solomon.

2. The Amae are unquestionably these Amorites, in

Hebrew 'Emori, in the Septuagint Amorr^ans.
Josephus calls the country Amoritis, or Amorrjea.

Joshua drove them from the southern mountain
of Judah, where they dwelt near Hebron. Their

kingdom on the other side Jordan, with its prin-

cipal city Hesbon, had been previously captured.

This district to the south of the Jabbok was, how-

ever, a conquest they had made from Moab. Their

earlier settlement was to the north of that river,

towards Hermon.
3. The PuRSATA were known in early times as de-

signating the Philistines, whose country is called

in the Old Testament Peleset, and the people

Pelistim (Philistceans), which is equivalent to

Palestinians. It is the name mentioned to Hero-

dotus by the interpreters at the Pyramids, when
speaking of the shepherd people of King Philitis,

a contraction corresponding with the Pel£ti of

David, who, together with the Ker^ti (Cretans),

formed a band of foreign mercenaries as body-

guards of the sovereign. Interpreters of Jewish

history have been much at issue as to the age of
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the settlement of this people. The occurrence of

their name in the time of Ramses removes all

doubt as to their being in the country before the

time of Joshua.

4. Connected as they are with these tribes, we can

have no hesitation in considering the Rabu as the

Egyptian form of the Repha, REPHiEANS, Rephaim,

or " the sons of Repha," in the Bible ; a giant

race, which Joshua found in Central Palestine. In

the time of Abraham the Rephaeans were settled

in the country east of Jordan, to the northward,

where Ave find subsequently the Ammonites and

Moabites.

There is equally little question as to the identification

of the Phcenician names which occur on this king's

monuments.

1. TiRA, Tyre. We have now authentic proof that

TiRA means Tyre. In the fragment of an histo-

rical representation of the exploits of Ramses III.,

in one of the Anastasius Papyri, we read: " Tira,

the city on the sea, which receives its fish from

the sea, its grain from the land." In addition

to this, Makatura -^^ occurs as the hieroglyphical

expression for watch-tower.^^^ Starting from this

assumption, the whole representation described

above of the siege and capture of the fortified city

on the sea is clear and intelligible, as announcing

'20 Mak, Maka, comes from the same root as /ne'ya, miekel, maha,

gi'eat. In like manner the Hebrew word Migdol, tower, comes from

gadal, to be great. It is given in the vocabulary, in agreement

with Osburn, as the expression for Migdol (tower). Mestol occurs

in the Coptic translations of the Bible (Exod. xiv. 2.) instead of

Migdol, also as designating Magdolum near Pelusium. It has, how-
ever, no root in Egyptian. There are three Egyptian words for

fortress : bekhen, tekha, and khetem. Neither can it come from
Mak.

*2^ See Vocabulary, Vol. I. p. 469. ; the reference to Rosellini,

M. R. Ix.

p3
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a great fact liitlierto unknown in the history of

Phoenicia.

2. TuiRSA. It cannot mean the Tyrians. First,

there is a difficulty in admitting sa as a for-

mative syllable. Yet there is not only a gene-

ral analogy in the common original stem, as sa,

SSL, in a pronominal sense, but also a closer

foundation in the Coptic sa, which is prefixed to a

noun in the sense of 'person, maker of something,

and may consequently in the old language be af-

fixed as a derivative syllable. The second objec-

tion which may be raised is that here the Hebrew
and Canaanitish ts or z (Zor, the rock, name of

Tyre) has passed into t, as in Greek, while we
can hardly do otherwise than assume that in the

hieroglyphical spelling of Zidon the same letter is

represented with an S-sound. This is the case

also in Greek where it is written Sidon. But we
have likewise positive authority for the Aramaic

form Tura for Zor, rock. We might suppose

TuiRsA to signify the name of the Tyrians. But
Birch's explanation of it as Tarsis, the Tarsus of

the Greeks in Cilicia, a most ancient town and

harbour, is far more probable.

3. aSairtana, according to the above, Sidon, the Sido-

nians, from Zfdon, Z/d(?ni. It lies " on the sea,"

and is named immediately before Tyre. The Ai is

contained in the root from which Zidon comes,

whence zayid, chase, zayyad, hunter. The intro-

duction of the R before the t, and after a di-

phthong, is in agreement with phonetic usage. For
that reason Zarepat, Sarepta, is inadmissible. The
omission of N is an objection in itself.

Before them are mentioned

:

4. The Gaikkrui. It is clear that Rosellini's conjec-

ture of their being Phoenicians is altogether un-
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tenable. On such monuments as these we must
not expect to find general names, merely quite

local names. Again, the word Phoinike^ to which

the old Roman form Pcenus also belongs, is not a

native word but Greek, whether we derive it from

the Palm, which is so called in Greek, or from
purple (puniceus color). There are some argu-

ments in favour of the former of these derivations

;

the palm is the sign of Tyre on the coins. But
Phoinix is assufedly merely the Greek translation

of 'EDOM. The Phcenicians are the " red men."

In order to get at the meaning of the name, we must
first of all account for the r as an expletive for the

double K. F cannot contain p h, for the latter is always

rendered in the hieroglyphics by p (Piltppos instead of

Philippos). Such a use of it, indeed, would be at

variance with the whole nature of the Egyptian r,

which always corresponds to V. What comes nearest

to this sound is the strong breathing which is peculiar

to the Semitic Ain ('h). The Ain in Greek is some-

times represented by s, sometimes by h, sometimes by

a simple breathing. In Egyptian, especially at the be-

ginning, we should rather expect to find a stronger

sound. This would give us 'Hakku, i. e. 'Hakko, the

Hebrew name of the city to the south of Tyre, after-

wards called Ptolemais, and now St. Jean d'Acre.

This interpretation also explains the fact of the Gaik-

krui appearing at first as enemies and besieged, and

then, in the contest with Tyre, as allies. Ramses was
obliged to take St. Jean d'Acre before he attacked

Tyre.

But the representations in the palace of Medinet-

Habu contain also the name of the principal city of

Western Syria, Damascus. Not however in the name
Tamah (Temha), but rather in Masuas or Masausa,
which is of frequent occurrence, or (according to the

p4
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older pronunciation, Mashuash (pronounced like the

Greek Skhoinos). The ancient name of Damascus must

have been Meseq. The ordinary Hebrew expression,

Dammeseq, is self-evidently a composite word. The

original form is manifestly Darmeseq (in the Chronicle),

as the Aramaic form Darmescq (the Hebrew contraction

of which is Dummeseq) clearly proves, for the latter

simply means "dwelling of Meseq." The hierogly-

phical spelling Mashuash, Mashausha, is a strictly

analogous strongly marked form* of rendering such a

word. By this means also a very obscure expression,

never hitherto satisfactorily explained (Gen. xv. 2.;

comp. 3.), becomes intelligible. It can only mean that

Eliezer of Damascus, the steward of his house, will be

Abraham's heir, he himself being childless.
^^-

'22 The present text stands literally thus : Abraham says, upon the

assurance of God, which came to him in a vision, " I will be to thee

a shield, and thy reward shall be great" (xv. 1.) :

" Filius Meseq domus meae est Damascus Eli'hezer."

As this is not sense, commentators have ventured to take two liber-

ties. It is assumed that Me^eq stands for Mesekh (p\iV for "^^."P),

in the sense of possession, as the word once occurs in Job (xxviii.

18.); whereas, in Zech. (ii. 9), raim^aq (from wsq) bears that meaning.

M«q, however, occurs nowhere else. But another positively un-

grammatical liberty must also be taken, that of supposing Dammeseq
(P'K'^SI) to mean Dammasqi ("•pL^JJI), Damascenes. In this way we
obtain the translation :

" Filius possessionis domus meoe est El. Damascenus,"

which is interpreted

:

" Possessor (heres) domus (rei familiaris) meae est El. D."

Tuch has already felt the pangs of philological conscience. Hitzig

proposes to consider the words p^'W'J S^-IH as a gloss, which grew out

of one misunderstanding, and crept into the text by a second. Ewald
thinks it a proverb, with a play upon the words pK^DT and petS ] i).

I venture to propose the following solution. Meseq is still the old

Arabic name of the city of Damascus, and may originally have just

as well been so pronounced by the Hebrews, instead of the later

form Meseq, as both sounds are I'epresented by the same letter (C).
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The vast excavations made by Mr. Greene in the winter

of 1854, with which I became acquainted in Januar}^,

1856, from M. de Rouge's able article upon it in the

Athena3um rran9ais, Nov. 3. 1855, confirm and complete

what has been already stated above as to the locality,

extent, and results of the campaigns of the last con-

quering Pharaoh of the Ramesside race. There is, in a

legible inscription on the right side of the second pylon,

rescued from the sand for the first time by Mr. Greene,

In the Bible our Damask (Daraaskus-stuff) is called Dammesek.
We may simply therefore suppose that, before the Masoretic punctua-

tion, the sound was undistinguished, or the letter the sign for both

sounds, as in so many other instances. Dammesek must be a com-

pound word. Or we may choose to consider it as Dar-meseq, the

dwelling of Meseq, for the word is so written in a passage in Chro-

nicles, and DoR-MESEQ (as well as Ddmmeseq) is the Syriac form.

As Gesenius has justly remarked, the form Dar-meseq is the ordinary

later solution of the reduplication. But what is Meseq or Me^eq ?

It probably will not be taken for the Turanian race of the Me^ekh
(MoVxoi). In a subsequent page (on the Egyptian word Edom), and
again in the Fifth Book, I shall state my reasons for thinking it

probable that Dam- (or Dom-) Meseq is merely Edom-Meseq, i. e.

Edom of the Settlement, the indigenous agricultural Edora, as con-

trasted with Edom-Seir, the marauding shepherd mountain-tribes,

or Edom-Kenaan, Edom of the Lowlands, i. e. Phoenician (the red,

puniceus, <poivil).

If we adopt this view, Dammeseq is nothing but a very correct

marginal note, of which there are so many ; the purport of which
was to give the ordinary and unmistakable word, instead of one
which had become obsolete, or no longer euphonious. In that case

the text will run thus :

2. Et dixit Abram : Domine Jahveh, quid dabis mihi ? Equidem
orbus vivo, et filius Damasci (Damascenus) est domus mea
(
poster i mei), ille Eliezer.

3. Et dixit Abram : Eoce mihi non dedi'sti semen, et ecce filius

domus meae hereditabit me.

This gets rid also of the present disagreeable repetition. It is un-
necessary to prove that "Bayt" bears the sense of posterity. But the
grammatical translation of verse 2. may be :

Et filius possessionis domus m^se est ille Eliezer.

Dammeseq must under all circumstances be a gloss.



218
'

ASIATIC SYNCHRONISMS. [Book IV. Pabt II.

a passage in which the king boasts, "that he has

driven the barbarians out of Egypt with the sword."

He must therefore have found them in Egypt. The
hordes who made the inroad into Lower Egypt are

elsewhere called the Tamahu (the white people from the

north). He says, in reference to the expulsion of the

enemy, " I have made their land (their frontier) my
own." Among the conquered nations we read Aasen,
Kheta, Ati, also Karkamasa and Aratu. We cannot

well be wrong in agreeing with Hincks and De Eouge,

that the former of the two latter means Karkhemis
(Circesium), which is in Mesopotamia (on the Chaboras).

Nor is there any objection to be made against the iden-

tification of Aratu as Aradus. Some of the others ap-

pear to me hazardous. The aSartana and Touras are

called " people of the sea."

The circumstance of Ramses taking Tyre is one of

very great import for the general history of that age.

II. Eamses IV.—XIV.

As the splendour of the 19th Dynasty died out after

Ramses II., in like manner and still more so did that of

the 20th with Ramses HI. ; except that the latter family

occupied the throne a much longer time.

We shall give in the Fifth Book a complete survey of

the succession of the other kings of this dynasty. We
here confine ourselves to such personages and events in

that dark period as are remarkable in a historical point

of view. In order to prevent any mistake, we mark the

Ramesside sovereigns by their distinctive Egyptian

titles. It is a settled point, therefore, that the imme-

diate successors of Ramses III. (Hek-pen) were his five

sons (Ramses IV.—VIII.), and that then the son of the

last king but one ascended the throne as Ramses IX.

It was the first of these successors of the chief of the

dynasty, consequently Ramses IV., who caused the side
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inscriptions on the obelisk of Thothmes I., at Kamak,
to be engraven. He is Ra Seser Ma : Meri-Amen-hek-

Ma. On many of the monuments he placed his o^vn

scutcheons over those of his father, which act his

younger brother afterwards retorted upon him. On
the lateral inscriptions the king says, " He has made
all foreign lands subject to him" (western side, to the

right, 112.), which means nothing more than that his

neighbours left him at peace. For, although the tomb
is certainly one of the most magnificent (p. 120.),

it contains no historical representations whatever. The
only monument we possess of the sixth, Ra-neb-ma

(Ramses Hek-neter-An), is his tomb, which is small, in-

significant, and also without any historical representa-

tions ; its execution betrays the greatest haste. The
sarcophagus exhibits the same character (p. 121. seq.).

The only monuments of his successor, Ramses YII.

(Ramses Neter-Hek-An), are two stelae in the Berlin

Museum.
It is a noteworthy circumstance that his successor,

the youngest of the sons of Ramses III., is the last who
bears on his scutcheon the symbol of the God Set, once

so highly honoured, and which was so frequent in this

as well as the preceding dynasty (Meri- Set). The era-

sure of the name and sign of Set on the older monu-
ments must, therefore, have been the act of his suc-

cessors.

It is only in the later periods of this dynasty that we
meet with the contest between the Ramessides and the

priests of Ammon, who evidently had either seized upon
the royal power, or had it transferred to them by a hos-

tile conqueror. It was likewise a priest of Ammon
who ultimately overthrew the house of the Ramessides.
The whole dynasty exhibits the decline of the power of

the Pharaohs. It is true that remains of splendid build-

ings of this king have been discovered in the important

excavations at Memphis, so judiciously conducted and
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learnedly described by M. Mariette in 1853. Yet
neither this nor the gorgeousness of the private tombs

is any evidence of Egyptian independence; it merely

l^roves the wealth of the king and the prosperity of

private individuals.

II.

THE TWENTY-FIRST DYNASTY, ACCORDING TO THE MONUMENTS.

TnE First Tanite Dynasty.

When this Second House of the Ramessides became
extinct, a great revolution must have taken place in

Egypt. Not only did the Theban Dynasties disappear

for ever, and the sceptre pass into the hands of

princely families of Lower Egypt, in the first instance

indeed to one from Tan (the Zoan of Scripture), but

there seems to be no doubt that this 21st Dynasty be-

longed to the sacerdotal caste. Here, again, we must
refer to the Fifth Book for a complete survey of the

reigns. We will merely remark that Si-Amen Her-Hor
appears to be the first king in whose name we recog-

nise the Smendes of Manetho. He is called High Priest.

He is succeeded by Pi-ankh, but not as king, merely

as high priest. The successor on the throne is Pi-

SENETEM, Pusemes I., and the series closes with Pusemes
II., who is preceded by Ptukhanu.

The first of these Pharaohs, Si-amen (the Amensi
Pehor of Rosellini), erected buildings in the temple at

Karnak, mentioned as the work of the ninth and tentli

Ramses. The king is here called " High Priest," and
at the same time " Colonel of the Archers." (p. 141.)

There is also a restoration of his at Karnak, in Horus'

great dromos of Spliinxes.

Our suggestion that this sacerdotal caste was the 21st

Dynasty appears to be confirmed by the latest dis-
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coveries. What was known about it before the recent

researches of Lepsius was as follows :— Prisse and
Birch have found monuments which prove that the last

king, Pusemes II. (the only one of the name whose
monuments are extant), had a son, who either reigned

conjointly with him (during the thirty-five years as-

cribed to him in the Lists), or endeavoured after his

father's death to defend his throne against Sheshonk,

the chief of the 22nd Dynasty. Two days' journey

from Cairo, at Fenkhi, not far from the ruins of Tanis,

there is a brick building with a scutcheon of Pisham,

who is designated on it as High Priest of Ammon and

overseer of the district of Tan. There is, also, another

royal scutcheon, with the throne-name of Tuthmosis

III. (Ra-men-kheper). The family name is Hes-

hem-kheb (Isis in Lower Egypt). Hes-hem-kheb, the

son of Pisham, is also found on a strip of leather in the

Louvre^^^, with Ramen-kheper as a throne scutcheon.

Lepsius has discovered a Piankhu II., who clearly

belongs to the transition period when the sovereignty

passed from the Tanite to the Bubastite Kings, and who
accordingly is not recorded by Manetho. It would seem

from all this, that we must assume that the first Tanite

House originally coalesced with the priests of Ammon;
whether it was that it gained the throne through the

efforts of the sacerdotal caste, or through the influence

of the Assyrians, who restricted the power of the Pha-

raohs more and more within the limits of the sacerdotal

office, and their sovereignty to the district of Tan.

123 Prisse, Lettre a M. ChampoUion Figeac, Revue ArcheoL,

1844-45, p. 723. seq. Birch, Notes upon a Mummy of the 26th

Dynasty, 1844.
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B.

THE END OP THE NINETEENTH, AND THE TWENTIETH
DYNASTY, IN GREEHC TRADITION.

I.

HOMER, HERODOTUS, DIODORUS, DIC^ARCHUS, AND MANETHO rPO\
THE KINGS OF EGYPT DURING THE PERIOD OF THE TROJAN WAR.

KING NILUS, PHERON, AND PHUORIS KING PROTEUS. RHAM-
PSINITUS THE MISER, AND THE INDOLENT KINGS HIS SUCCESSORS.

It is clear that Greek tradition, prior to Herodotus,

was acquainted with the Great Ramesses. He was,

however, confused with his still greater father, and

called Sethos, Sethosis, Sesoosis, Sesothis : perhaps, even,

occasionally, in consequence of the blunder of Hero-

dotus, Sesostris. We have endeavoured in the preceding

pages to point out how the great father and his splen-

dour-loving and boastful son became confused and

merged into one in the text of the historical work,

owing to the glosses of Josephus or one of the

Epitomists. We showed also that the monuments have

placed us in a position to adjust this blunder, and to

restore to each of those two great personages his own
rights. It was Sethos (Seti I.) who had to contend with

a treacherous brother, and not Ramesses II. It was
Sethos whom the priests compared in the inscriptions

with Osiris. Lastly, it was Sethos who lived and died

as a conqueror, and left to his youthful son a warlike

army accustomed to victory.

The rediscovery, however, of the historical position

of these two heroes of the Ramesside house, who were

thus jumbled together, may also, as we think, be ren-

dered serviceable in adjusting the sequel of this history

of the Ramessides. For Herodotus, as well as Diodorus,

combines with the history of the former that of his
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posterity and successors. On this occasion the Eather

of History indulges us with the popular stories and

traditions and jokes, which convey a reflex of the times

out of the legends and songs of the people. But these

stories are doubly interesting, from the connexion in

which the Greeks and Greek ciceroni have placed them

with the Homeric legends and poetry ; and yet the

vast edifices which the Egyptians showed to Herodotus,

as bearing the names of those kings, prove that we
are dealing with really historical Pharaohs.

We will therefore attempt to connect these romantic

stories with the authentic series of the 19th and

20th Dynasties. There seems to us no difficulty in

showing that we still find in Herodotus and Diodorus

three names which, from their character and subject

matter, belong to the period after Sethosis-Ramesses

down to the extinction of the brilliancy of the empire

in the third generation of the 20th Dynasty. Pliny's

list of the obelisk-kings also furnishes us with several

names of this period, and completes the proof that

that portion of Greek tradition belongs to it. In

this manner we hope to be able to separate the his-

torical material, which underlies these obscure and
hitherto impracticable traditions, from the confusion

and fables with which they have been transmitted to

us. Here again it will be the Grecian Muse, who, de-

spite all her short-comings, will reanimate the stately

monuments, which, although the inscriptions are legible,

are still mute for the purposes of history.

We have already eliminated and distinguished, in our
summary of the chronology of Herodotus and Dio-

dorus, the portions of tradition which are coherent in

themselves. The section of Herodotus which belongs

to this period is the second. ^^^ The corresponding por-

tions of Diodorus are the fifth and seventh.^^s Between

124 Book I. p. 105. 125 Id, p, 143 . comp. 145.
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these two sections a relic of the history of the Old
Empire, that is, the end of it, has been interpolated.

Both historians commence with Ses6stris-Ses6sis.

According to Diodorus, the aged monarch became blind,

and in despair destroyed himself. This would suit the

son of Sethos, the second Ramesses, who reigned more
than 66 years, and consequently must have reached an
advanced age.

Herodotus then relates the history of his son, whom
he calls Pheron. He tells us that he also was long

stricken with blindness, in consequence, indeed, accord-

ing to the belief of the Egyptians, of his having upon
some occasion, when surprised by the rapid swelling of

the Nile, in a moment of irritation against the bene-

ficent God, cast his spear into the sacred stream. The
history of the strange oracular sentence about Buto is

well known. He condemned his wife and several other

distinguished ladies to be burnt to death, and raised a

poor virtuous woman to the throne. (Diodorus states

she was a gardener's wife). The Sicilian historian has

told this story precisely as Herodotus does, and it might

have been supposed that he borrowed it, as he did many
other things, from him (destroying, however, the zest,

and giving a flowery turn to it), were it not for the

latter trait. He mentions also King Sesosis H. (Sethos

n.), but not Pheron. They both mention that this

ruler erected two splendid obelisks in front of the temple

of Helios, which Diodorus correctly and in more detail

refers to the great temple of Helios in Heliopolis, each

made of a single piece 150 feet high, and each side 12

feet wide at the base.

With this the fifth Part of Diodorus concludes.

Herodotus, however, gives the continuation of the

history. He says that after the death of Pheron, the

throne was occupied by a man at Memphis, whom the

Greeks call Proteus; i. e. either that after Pheron-

Proteus a new Dynasty succeeded, or that Pheron was
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a Meraphite usurper, and formed the transition to the

20th Theban Dynasty. He does not give his Egyp-

tian name, but it is clear from his mentioning the works

he executed, that he is speaking of a thoroughly his-

torical monumental king. We have already paved the

way in the First Book for the explanation of the legend

of Proteus. The Hellenic writer had firm faitli in the

historical character of his Homeric heroes, and generally

also in that of the foreign personages with whom the

heroic legend had connected them. Even when he dis-

putes some particular in these stories, his own argu-

ments are drawn from the same faith. Eratosthenes

of Cyrene, the Alexandrian, was the first who discarded

this whole view of the case, which, in that hypocritical

imperial age, naturally stamped him as an unbeliever.

Even Strabo, with all his enthusiasm for the founder of

geometry and geography, was dreadfully scandalised by
such a free-thinking propensity in his favourite. Homer,

indeed, had told in his beautiful language the story of

Menelaus making the acquaintance of the Egyptian sea-

god Proteus in the harbour of the island of Pharos, " be-

fore the stream of ^gyptus," a day's sail from the land:^^°

" A faithful seer, the ancient of the deep,

Immortal Proteus, the Egyptian, haunts

These shores, familiar with all ocean's gulfs,

Neptune's attendant ever."

The first question which must have been asked by every

Greek traveller in Egypt, from the time of Psammetichus
downwards, was this : Who was Proteus, the contem-

porary of Menelaus ? We have already shown how, from
this and similar elements akin to it, the story of the

detention of the real Helen was concocted^^^— a com-
pound of Greek curiosity and Egyptian sciolism and pre-

tension. The only thing the critic has to investigate is

this: How it happened that a synchronism, true or

false, was instituted between a hero of the Greek legend

J26 Odyssey, a. 384. 127 Bo^k I. p. 101. seq.

VOL. III. Q
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and an Egyptian monumental king? I believe the

Greeks to have pursued here the plan which formed the

basis of all their chronological calculations of that

period. They must have known, in the first place, how
many generations the heroes of the Trojan war lived

before the first Olympiad, or any other fixed point in

their present or immediately past history. We have
seen^^^ that Dic^earchus placed King Nilus 436 years

before the Olympiads, and he calculated from him the

age of Sesortosis-Sesostris. We may now add what
was there only hinted at. The simple meaning is, that

Dica3archus placed the taking of Troy, or the Trojan

histories generally, 436 years before the Olympiads.

Eratosthenes and ApoUodorus, as we know, place

that event 407 or 408 years before the above era^^^—

a

calculation adopted by almost all later chronologers,

especially Cato and Varro. But this computation was
not made from the Annals, simply by generations (lives)

of the Spartan kings, as they appear in the Spartan

Lists without any chronology. A generation was calcu-

lated at 33 years, or three generations to a century,

and so the above dates were computed with more or less

care and exactitude. The main value of such an approxi-

mative calculation must naturally depend upon whether

the given series consisted of real historical personages,

or whether it consisted of members of a single family,

or persons holding ofiicial situations ; or whether frag-

ments of legends were formed into genealogies, and

attached to purely ideal mythological names. The
Greeks did not make this distinction. Herodotus con-

fidently, and without any hesitation, calculated how
long Hercules lived before his time, just as if he had

been an historical prince with an authentic pedigree.

He thought the Trojan histories could be ascertained

almost as accurately as that of the Persian wars. He

128 Book I. p. 111. seq. 129 id. p. 119. 123. ; comp. 198. seq.
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placed them at somewhat over 800 years before his time,

consequently, as he wrote about 460 B.C., nearly 1260

years before our era. We see, then, that the interval

which separated the Trojan histories and the taking of

Troy from the Olympiads, the starting-points of the

chronology and annals of Greece, gradually diminished.

It was more than 480 years according to Herodotus
;

436 „ Dicaearchus;

407 „ the Alexandrians.

This gives us the fixed points for Greek computation.

But what was the Egyptian element in this calculation ?

This the Greeks could only have learned from the Egyp-

tian priests. But it is clear that they told them nothing

on this head ; for we find no connected chronology what-

ever in Herodotus and his successors before the Psam-

metici, that is, a century after the commencement of

the Olympiads.

There is, however, little doubt that the priests had

access to Egyptian annals, in which the length of reigns

was recorded, and in the New Empire the actual chro-

nology of each dynasty.

Let us here take Manetho as our standard, in the first

place, according to our restoration of him from the monu-
ments, and secondly in the shape in which he appears

in Africanus, according to the extant versions. Each
of these calculations is peculiarly valuable, from the

circumstance of our finding in the existing text of all

the extracts two synchronistic data, which have a special

bearing upon our present inquiry.

Opposite to the name of Petubastes, the first king of

the 23rd Dynasty, the following notice is affixed

:

«* During his reign the first Olympiad was celebrated."

Unfortunately, it lasted 40 years. It commenced, ac-

cording to our tables ^^°, 829 B.C., or 53 years before

130 Comp. Book III. p. 586. The 22nd Dynasty lasted, according
to us 150 years, according to the MSS. 120 or 126.

Q 2
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the first Olympiad, and ended consequently, 13 years

before that epoch. This gives us a margin of from 13

to 53 years.

But against the name of Thuoris (i. e. Phuoris) Set-

nekt, the last king of the 19th Dynasty, we find this

notice

:

" Who is called by Homer Polybus, the husband of Alkandra.

In his time Troy was taken."

In the first of these two lines we evidently have

another landmark for fixing the date of the war. Ac-

cording to the above system of chronological computa-

tions, Proteus, the God, was quietly made into a king,

and Thon or Thonis into his lieutenant at the Canopic

mouth. The Alexandrian critics, on the other hand,

made an ingenious use of it. Herodotus had stated

that Proteus was a Memphite ; but the king of Egypt
at that time must have been a Theban, for the Trojan

war coincided with the period when Diospolitan Princes,

the House of the Ramessides, reigned in Egypt. Now
Homer represents Menelaus and Helena as receiving

hospitality, princely hospitality indeed, from a Theban,

who, as well as his spouse, plainly knew how to make
very royal presents to their guests. For the divine poet

sings in the fourth book of the Odyssey (verses 125

—

132.), when Helen enters the hall

:

" And Phylo brought her silver basket, gift

Of fair Alkandra, wife of Polybus,

"Whose mansion in Egyptian Thebes is rich

In untold treasure, and who gave himself

Ten golden talents and two silver baths,

With two bright tripods, to the Spartan prince.

Beside what Helen from his spouse received

;

A golden spindle, and a basket wheeled,

Itself of silver and its lip of gold."

This obviously gives us the Greek name of the king

who was contemporary with the taking of Troy ; and

the same is clearly given in the second clause of the
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above notice in all the epitomes of Manetho. There

seems to me to be an evident connexion between these

two glosses or notes about Petubastes and Proteus.

How many years, then, are to be allowed according

to this, between the commencement of the Olympiads
and the taking of Troy ? The following are the dates

derived from our connected restoration of Manetho

:

The length ofthe 20th Dynasty, from Ra-

messes III.^^^ . - . _ 185 years.

Thelengthof the 21st Dynasty - - 130

„ 22nd „ - - 150

From the commencement of the reign of

Phu6ris to that of Petubastes - 465

Of the forty years' reign of Petubastes 15

480 years.

The above calculation therefore, as far as the Hellenic

element is concerned, must have been borrowed from

Herodotus ; and it formed the basis of Manetho's calcu-

lation. For Dicsearchus and Manetho were so nearly

contemporary as to render it at least improbable that

the latter should be cognisant of the former's computa-

tion.^^^ We know, on the other hand, that he studied

Herodotus very carefully; so much so, indeed, as to

have written a work upon the blunders made by him in

his Egyptian history; or if not a separate work, that a

criticism by him of Herodotus was compiled out of his

own historical work.^^^ Nothing, therefore, can be more
natural than that he should have adopted his views in

fixing the important synchronism in the Trojan war
where Hellenic legends touched upon Egyptian topics.

He simply calculated back from that point, and, as we
see, according to the above datum, very accurately,

131 Vol. 11. p. 573.
»32 See Vol. I. p. 112. seq. i33 id. p. 67. seq.

Q 3
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though not a whit more certainly as regards the histori-

cal starting-point, the date of the Olympiads.

It is evident that the above notice did not emanate

from the Christian epitomists, as not one of them made
the reign of Petubastes coincident with the commence-

ment of the Olympiads, the date of which they natu-

rally must have known.

We now see, much more clearly than before, that the

statement of Herodotus about the successor of Pheron

being called Proteus by the Greeks, simply means that

the king who was mentioned next after Pheron was

contemporary with Menelaus and the taking of Troy,

and consequently must be Proteus. It is probable that

the elder Hecatseus even had inquired about his name.

In short, it was a settled thing that the Egyptians

must have known King Proteus and given an account

of him, call him by whatever name they would.

We further observe that Dicaearchus, the first writer

after Herodotus who thoroughly examined into the

facts, identified another Egyptian sovereign, Nilus, with

Proteus or Polybus. He cannot well be anybody but

the Phu6ris of Manetho, or rather of his epitomists ; for

Manetho must have called him by his monumental
name, Set-nekt (perhaps Sethonis). Phuoris is not a

monumental name any more than Thuoris is, but a po-

pular name like Mesphres and others. The Egyptian

word for Nile, however, is Iaru, according to our read-

ing laiiril, and with the article Phiaiiril. Eratosthenes,

as we have seen, when treating of the Old Empire, wrote

it Phu6r6.^^^ So far we have argued upon philological

grounds only that Set-nekt (or Merra) must be the king

called by the Egyptians Nilus, i.e. Pheron, or something

like it ; for Thuoris admits of no explanation, whereas

Phu6ris,by the slightest possible alteration ofthe first let-

termay be the Nile. We are nowin a position to prove the

'3* Appendix of Authorities, p. 674.
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correctness of our emendation and interpretation. One
of the kings of the period to which, according to Homer,

the Trojan histories belonged, must have borne the ap-

pellation of Nilus or .Nileus. The computation of

Dica^archus is unexplainable upon any other supposition.

But Set-nekt, the Khetna (Keten) of Diodorus, who
is entered in the Lists as the last king of the 19th Dy-
nasty, was contemporaneous with the Trojan war, ac-

cording to the computations of the classics above re-

ferred to, and Manetho himself states so in express

terms.

We shall also see that Diodorus was acquainted with

this king's name. What can the Pheron of Herodotus be

hut the Egyptian name of the same king ? His popular

name is alluded to, perhaps, in the story of the con-

nexion between his blindness and the sacred stream.

We shall revert to this subject hereafter in our mention

of Pliny.

The conclusion is, therefore, that Diodorus' notice of

Sesosis II. is not a pure invention, in so far as it refers

to Sethos II., the grandson and second successor of

Ramses the Great. It certainly was not quite accurate

on the part of Herodotus to call Pheron-Phuoris-Nilus

the son and immediate successor of the Great Sesostris,

for he was Menephthah, but his son's name was Sethos

(Seti II.). Phu6ris-Pheron, therefore, was the third

successor of the Great Ramses, and probably was only

a distant connexion of that family.

It is, however, now intelligible, why the priests did

not tell him the name of the intervening king. Meneph-
thah was a fugitive, and disgraced, and his reign was
unimportant to anybody but the astronomers, by whom
only, with the exception of the Lists, his name has been
recorded. The reign of Sethos II. was short, and there

was a good joke connected with Phuoris-Nilus. But
the great similarity between Sesosis II. and Sethos II.

would lead us to infer that the story related by the

Q 4
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priests about the blindness and the cure had reference

to the latter. The notice in Pliny, as we shall shortly

see, is confirmatory of this view.

The Proteus of Herodotus must necessarily have

been called Ramses, for all the kings of the 20th

Dynasty, from Ramses III. to Ramses XIY., bore

that name. He must also have been a king who had

erected many splendid edifices ; for Herodotus mentions

the celebrated shrine at Memphis, to the south of the

temple of Ptah, as having been built by him. Mem-
phis was in his time the principal emporium of the

Tyrian colonists ; indeed, the whole district was called

after them " the camp of the Tyrians."^^^ In this shrine

there was a temple of the foreign Goddess Aphrodite.

This we have no doubt refers to a temple of Astarte, a

name already pointed out in the Second Book, on the

monuments of Ramses the Great. This reminded

Herodotus of Helen, who had the same appellation, and

such a coincidence gave him an opportunity of telling

the story of Paris and Helena and Menelaus at the

court of the Egyptian king^^®, an invention of the priests

and interpreters on the strength of some Greco-Egyptian

legends, the value of which has been already estimated.
^^''

We think, therefore, that the priests meant by Pro-

teus the first Ramses of the 22nd Dynasty, the re-

nowned Ramses III. We must not, however, over-

look the circumstance of their calling him " a man of

Memphis." This would seem to imply that he did not

belong to the House of the Ramessides Proper, at least

on the paternal side. Diodorus says the same, but he

undoubtedly exaggerated. After a blundering interpola-

tion of the tradition belonging to a period between the

8th and 12th Dynasties, between Amasis and Mendes-

Marres, he proceeds thus:^^^ "Hereupon a king was

135 Herod, book ii. 112. »36 ij. 113—120.
137 Book I. p. 101. seq. 138 Diodorus, i. 62.
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elected from the lower orders, whose Egyptian name
was Ketna. The Greeks take him for Proteus, who lived

at the time of the Trojan war." This would indicate

either a usurper or the chief of a dynasty ; if the latter,

perhaps Ramses III. We need not, therefore, suggest

that here, as in the case of Sethos I. and Ramesses the

Great, there is confusion in the legend between the father

and son. The point by which the historical position of

Proteus is determined is the connexion into which he is

brought with the commencement of a new royal house.

My explanation of Ketna being the Set-nekt of Diodo-

rus is now fully authenticated. I had proposed to read

Setna, but Lepsius has since proved (in his treatise on

the 1st Dynasty of Gods) that Seb (Kronos) was in later

times pronounced Keb, and was so rendered in Greek.

Setna in like manner was afterwards changed into

Ketna.

His successor, according to Herodotus and Dio-

dorus, was the celebrated miser. He is called by the

former Rampsinitus, i. e. Ramses Neter-hek-An (our

Ramses VIL), the last but one of the sons of Ramses
III. who sat on the throne of the Pharaohs. Diodorus

calls him Remphis, i. e. with a trifling alteration, Rem-
psis^^^, Ramses, Ramesses, as he was in fact named on

his family scutcheon.

The character of this monarch, who had evidently

made peace with the Assyrians, is admirably drawn.

That he really left behind him the incredible sum of

400,000 talents, or nearly £700,000, we are no more
bound to believe upon the faith of Diodorus' informant,

than we are to take Herodotus' narrative in this in-

stance for history; we mean his charming story about the

adroit thief, the son of the engineer, who discovered, by
a hint from his father on his deathbed, the way into

the treasury, by taking advantage of which he ended (as

139 Id. PEM^IS instead of PEM*IS.
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is always the case in this sort of romances) by marry-

ing the king's daughter. But it is an historical fact,

that the people and the priests told the story in this way
according to their own songs. Herodotus mentions also

the works erected by him at Memphis, where he

picked up all this information, — a court to the west of

the temple of Ptah, probably a western portico of that

shrine. In front of it (at the propylon) he set up two
statues facing each other, each 25 ells (37J feet) in

height. The one that stood on the north, and therefore

faced south, the Egyptians called Summer, the other

Winter. The former was an object of adoration, the

latter an abomination. They may, therefore, have been

statues of the king and his great father Ramses III.,

the Proteus of Herodotus.

In the sequel the two historians agree perfectly with

each other and with authentic history. Herodotus

makes the good old times to end with Rampsinitus,

which were followed by disastrous days for the land of

Egypt. There is no fact in history better established,

than that these were not the days of the builders of the

Pyramids, whose history Herodotus dovetails on to them.

But we shall shortly see, notwithstanding, tliat his

words were strictly true.

Diodorus states ^**^ that Remphis the miser was suc-

ceeded, during seven generations, by a series of indolent

kings, who gave themselves up entirely to pleasure and

debauchery. Ramses VII. (Neter-hek-An) was really

succeeded by seven kings of the same name and race.

The statement, therefore, is tolerably accurate, even

though the seven kings do not represent seven genera-

tions, inasmuch as Ramses VII. and YIII. belong to the

same generation, and other kings of it may also possibly

have been brothers or cousins. Or do seven generations

mean 7 by 30 or 7 by 33, 210 or 231 years? For the

'^0 Diodorus, i. 63.
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sacerdotal Pharaohs of the 21st Dynasty also performed

no exploits, and after them a new hero sprang up. This

Tanite Dynasty, however, lasted 130 years. If, of the

185 years of the 20th Dynasty, 30 are assigned to Ram-
ses and 55 to his three elder sons conjointly, there

remain 100 for the rest of the dynasty. The period

between Rampsinitus and Sheshonk, or the age of the

indolent kings, would comprise in that case exactly 230

years. In short, view it in which ever way we will, it

is an historical tradition. The latter explanation ap-

pears to me the more probable, apart from the fact of

its being exactly suitable.

Hence (Diodorus proceeds to say) the sacred annals

make no mention of their having executed any costly

works or performed any notable exploit, with one ex-

ception, that of Nileus. From him the river took its

name, which had previously been called Egyptus (as

Homer pointed out to the Greeks). This same Nileus

was the author of many salutary undertakings, and
availed himself of all the resources which the river sup-

plied. The latter remark looks suspicious, as being an
explanation of the name ; against the former no excep-

tion can be taken. But this Nileus is evidently merely
a traditional Phu6r6-Nilus, the founder of the family to

which the indolent kings belonged. He represented the

synchronism of the Trojan war. The Alexandrians,

no doubt, discovered that the real Phu6r6-Nileus (the

close of the 19th Dynasty) was far too old for the

computation of Eratosthenes of the interval of 407 or

408 years between the taking of Troy and the first

Olympiad, which with them was an established date.

According to our computation, he was more than a

century too old. Set-nekt reigned from 1301 to 1295
B.C., and, as is well known, the sack of Troy took
place, according to the Alexandrians, in 1184. This
epoch, then, must have fallen within the second half of

the 20th Dynasty, which reigned 185 years, from 1294
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to 1110 B.C., i.e. during the time of the seven genera-

tions after Rampsinitus, the miser. Here again, there-

fore, the solution is perfectly satisfactory.

The allusion to Egyptus carries Diodorus back to the

very age in which King Egyptus is mentioned. At all

events, he then proceeds with the history of the builders

of the Pyramids, which we have examined fully in our

restoration of the 3rd and 4th Dynasties. After it

comes the history of the unfortunate Bokhoris and the

Ethiopians (24th and 25th Dynasties). He therefore,

as well as Herodotus, makes the good old times to end

with Rampsinitus. Of the exploits of Sesonkhis-She-

shonk he had heard nothing.

II.

HISTORICAL REMAINS OP THE TRADITIONS ABODT THE EIGHTEENTH
TO THE TWENTIETH DYNASTIES IN PLINy's LIST OP THE OBELISKS.

Before submitting to examination the eclipse of the

splendour of the Egyptian empire in connexion with the

rise of the race of the Ninyads in Assyria, we will

attempt to extract some historical matter from Pliny's

account of the builders of the obelisks. This has

heretofore been considered wholly unintelligible and

useless in an historical point of view. We think we
have laid the foundation for its explanation, by re-

storing one more authentic text, and by making use of

the Greek traditions which relate to the end of the 19th

and the 20th Dynasty.

Pliny, who, as we have shown in the First Book, as

well as Herodotus, had at his disposal many authorities

which unfortunately are lost to us, possessed in respect

to the building and their dimensions, peculiarly valuable

and probably official information. This remark was
made by Perring, and we found the correctness of it in

the case of the Pyramids.
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The series of Pyramid-builders was as follows :^*^

§ I. Obelisks in Egypt.

I. IN HELIOPOLIS.

(1,2.) Mesphres (Tuthmosis II. and III., the sister of

Mesphra-Tuthmosis), xviii., four or five.

(3—6.) Sesothis, i. e. Sethosis (Sethos, father of the

Great Harnesses, xlx. 2.), four obelisks, each 48

ells (72 feet high).

(7, 8.) Rhamesis, in whose time Troy was taken (pro-

bably Harnesses III., xx. 2.), of 140 ells (210
feet).

II. AT MEMPHIS.

(9.) The same (Rhamesis) at Memphis, where the royal

palace of Mnevis (Menes) stood ^^^, one obelisk, only

120 ells (180 feet) high, but each side 11 ells (16^
feet) wide. There are two other obelisks in the

same city.

(10.) Marres (otherwise Zmantes (?), Mendes, i. e. Am-
menemes III.=Moeris, xii. 1.), one.

(11.) Phios (Phiops-Apappus, vi. 1.), one without

inscription, each of these was 48 ells (72 feet) high.

III. m ALEXANDRIA.

(12.) Nektanebis (Nektanebus I., the fourth king be-

fore Alexander, as Pliny subsequently designates

him), XXX. 1.; one of 80 ells (120 feet) in height

—first erected by Ptolemy Philadelphus in honour
of his sister and consort— afterwards brought to

the marketplace at Alexandria by the Roman Pre-

fect Maximus, who cut ofi" the apex of it, intending

^^^ Appendix of Authorities, p. 693. seq.

^^2 This must be the meaning of the words: " Idem degressus inde

(Heliopolis) ubi fuit Mnevidis (Menes) regia, posuit alium,"8fc. For
it is the city which Kambyses took by storm, and must be therefore

Memphis.
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to put a pyramidion of gold in its stead, which was
not done.

(13, 14.) Mesphres (xviii. 4. or 5., see above), two in

the port, in front of Csesar's temple, each 42 ells

(63 feet) high.

§ II. Obelisks at Rome.

1. Augustus : the obelisk of Psammetichus I., erected

in the Circus Magnus (now at the Porta del Popolo,

Circus Flaminius) : 85| feet high, exclusive of the

base.

2. The same : the obelisk of Sesothis (xix. 2. or 3.,

Sethos I. or Kamses the Great), in the Campus
Martins (now on Monte Citorio) ; 76J feet high.

We have remarked in the Appendix of Authori-

ties that Pliny has confounded these two obelisks,

for that of Psammetichus is in the Campus Martins,

and the one brought from the Circus Maximus to

the Piazza of the Porta del Popolo is the obelisk of

Seti I. (Sethos) and his son, Ramses II. ; the latter

added the two side columns of hieroglyphics ; what
was originally the middle one was made by his

father. The following obelisk proves that Sesothis

here means Ramesses.

3. The obelisk of the son of Sesodis (i. e. Sethosis, con-

founded with Ramesses, the son of Sethos), King
Menophthes (as we must read it, instead of Nen-

choreus; for Benchoreus, Benchoris, Bokhoris, it

cannot be), was brought to the Circus of the Vatican

of Nero by Caius (Caligula). Pliny neither re-

marks upon the peculiarity of its having no inscrip-

tion, nor gives its dimensions. He adds, however,

that there was another, 100 ells (150 feet) high,

dedicated to Helios by the same king, by command
of the oracle, when his sight was restored.

Pliny evidently obtained the first portion of his infor-
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mation from some Greek writer, who gave the dimensions

in Egyptian ells. The latter part about the obelisks at

Rome, with the exception of the remark appended to it,

he got from some Roman writer, and therefore gave the

dimensions in Roman feet. He then relates, by way of

appendix, that the king who erected the Vatican obe-

lisk dedicated another of 100 ells. But 100 ells is a

repetition of the height of each of the two obelisks of

Pheron in Herodotus, the Sethosis II. of Diodorus.

This must consequently have been added afterwards from
information derived from some Egyptian source, proba-

bly in some other learned Greek work.

Here then we have two obelisks of the Old Empire,

both of which have disappeared ; of the New Empire
(18th to 20th Dynasties) the following series :

1. Three obelisks of Mesphres (Tuthmosis II. or III.),

one of which was standing in Pliny's time at Helio-

polis ; the other two at Alexandria, in the port, in

front of Caesar's temple : each have disappeared.

2. Two of Sethos L, or his son, Ramesses: one at

Rome.
3. Four of Ramses III. (xx. 2) at Heliopolis, which

have disappeared.

4. After these comes the Vatican obelisk of the son of

Sethosis (i.e. Ramses). From the notice appended
to it we learn that the successor of the Great

Ramesses, who was cured of his blindness, was his

son. We must consequently conclude that there is

a confusion in Herodotus' account of the tradition

about this son of Sesothis (as he calls King Ram-
ses) and his third successor (Phuoris-Nilus), unless

we are prepared to adopt the improbable supposi-

tion that they were both struck blind, and both

cured after consulting the oracle.
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III.

SYNOPSIS OF THE RESULT.

The following summary will, we think, give a clear

idea of the result of our researches into the intercon-

nexion of the Greek traditions and the restoration of the

sequence of the Egyptian history in the thirteenth and
fourteenth centuries B.C.

:

DICiEARCHUS and MONUMENTS
HERODOTUS. DIODORUS. the authorities of and

PLINY. MANETHO.

Sesostris, the Sesoosis, the Sesothis, Pliny, Ramses II., the

Great Conque- Great Conque- according to the son of Sethos,

ror. ror. Alexandrians. XIX. 3.

Pheron, son Sesoosis II., Menophtheus Menephthah,
and successor, son and succes- (instead of Nen- the son, xix.

who was struck sor, who was coreus), son of 3.: confounded
blind, and mira- struck blind and Sethosis, who with Merri-
culously cured. miraculously was struck blind. Phuoris, XX.
Obelisk of 100 cured. Obelisk Obelisk of the 1., in whose
ells at Heliopo- of 100 ells at Sun, after his time Troy was
lis. Heliopolis. restoration to taken (Manetho

sight. and Herodotus).

Proteus, the Setna (Ketna), Rhamses, in Ramses III.,

Man of Mem- the Man of whose reign Troy xxT. 1. (Mia-
phis, who built Memphis. was taken. mun).
a magnificent

shrine in the

temple of Ptah.

Ehampsini- Rempsis (in- • . • . Ramses-Neter
tus, the rich stead of Rem- v., XX. 4.

Miser. phis), the rich

Miser.

c.

SHESHONK, THE FOUNDER OF THE TWENTY-SECOND
FIRST BUBASTITE DYNASTY.

OR

With Sheshonk the historical importance of the monu-
ments ceases, and the consequent necessity of making a
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preliminary examination and criticism of them and the

parallel traditions. His reign supplies us also with the

first certain synchronistic point in Egyptian and Asiatic

history. It is now unnecessary to prove the general syn-

chronism between Sheshonk (Sesak) and the son of

Solomon. The tables show that the result is the same,

whether we begin from the top and follow Manetho's

Lists downwards, from the commencement of the chro-

nology of Menophthah (1322), or begin from the bottom
and go upwards from one of the fixed points in the

later Jewish history as to which there is no dispute,

under the guidance of Scripture. All the important

particulars about the monuments of his successors, as

well as those of the later dynasties, have been already

fully stated in the First Book. Sheshonk himself, as

might be expected from the Jewish records of him,

is there represented as a mighty and warlike king.

The construction of the fore-court at Karnak displays

not only his love of art, but, mutilated as it is, it fur-

nishes a proof of his having made an expedition to

Jerusalem.

The prisoners, with shields on their breasts, arc

ranged in two vast groups.^^^ One contains five rows of

thirteen each, making sixty-five ; the other four rows of

seventeen each, or sixty-eight— 133 in all. The greater

part is destroyed or illegible. From the portions which

are in a tolerable state of preservation the following,

in the first division, can be read without the slightest

uncertainty

:

Land of Mahan ma (ii. 9.), compared by Rosellini

with the Mahanaim of Jacob (Gen. xxxii. 2 n^jqo,

i.e. double camp), an ancient city on the northern

frontier of the tribe of Gad, to the north of

the Jabbok.

Land of Baitahuarun (ii. 11.), clearly the Bet-horon

143 M. R. cxlviii. M. St. iv. 155. seq.

VOL. III. Ii
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(pn n^3, i. e. the liollow way) of Scripture, a city

in the tribe of Ephraim, the lower one of the

two of that name. Solomon fortified Beth-horon

(2 Chron. viii. 5.) in the vicinity of an important

defile.

Land of Maktau (iii. 1.) "i"^3P, the Megiddo (Ma-
GEDDO, LXX.) of Scripture, a strong city of

Manasseh, on the borders of Issachar, on the

Kishon, celebrated for the decisive battle in which

Josiah was defeated by IS' echo, and mortally

wounded.
Land of Jutaii Malk (iii. 3.) undoubtedly U^9 n'^'in*,

i. e. Judah, King (not King of Judah, which is

ungrammatical). A copy of the figure wearing

one of these shields is inserted in this book.



Judak before S E S E fi

JKxrtsmA^i % Vahoa, Xai}iofri^)i0n

London Longman 'k> C^ Paiemoster Row





PART III.

THE HISTORICAL CHRONOLOGY OF THE HEBREWS,

IKOM

THE IMMIGRATION OF ABRAHAM

INTO CANAAN,

UNTIL THE FALL OF THE KINGDOM OF JUDAH,

COMPARED WITH THE EGYPTIAN

SYNCHRONISMS.
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INTKODUCTION*

I.

SURVEY OP THE HEBREW SYNCHRONISMS GENERALLY.

There is still in the court of the Palace of Karnak a

representation either of the son of Solomon himself,

with the tablet on his breast, or of a Jewish figure

typifying hira, which forms part of the triumphal proces-

sion of Sheshonk. The knotty point in the later Jewish

synchronisms, the chronology of the Assyrian and Ba-

bylonian wars, has been already partially solved when
treating of those subjects. As regards Jewish research,

the date of their commencement cannot be accurately

determined without a previous determination of the date

of the commencement of the kingdom. As this depends

upon the length of the so-called period of the Judges

(the republic of the tribes) ; so, again, is the definition

of that period dependent upon the century, and, if pos-

sible, the very year in which the Exodus took place.

The next synchronism which presents itself to our

notice in the ascending line is the fifth year of Reho-
boam, the son of Solomon, and the reign of the chief of

the 22nd Dynasty, Sesak or Sheshonk. With our pre-

sent knowledge of the history of these times this syn-

chronism offers no further difficulty. Even those who
despise Egyptology have at last been obliged to admit

that Rehoboam is the personage depicted at Karnak as

the representative of Judah among the prisoners of

Sheshonk.

Our inquiries therefore must necessarily commence
R 3
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with an event of such signal importance to history in

general as the Exodus. We think it is already proved

that the Egyptian traditions and monuments will not

admit of our placing it earlier than the reign of Mene-

phthah, the son of the Great Ramesses. Upon this as-

sumption, one of the dates of the period of bondage

(215 years), based upon biblical data, is explained

almost to a year, and the statement relative to the king
" who knew not Joseph " likewise becomes perfectly

intelHgible.

AYe will now proceed to follow out those researches

which have been touched upon above, down to the close

of the kingdom of Israel.

We shall then go gradually backwards to the two
great historical personages in the early history of the

Israelites, or the days of the patriarchs Joseph and

Abraham, that is, to the immigration of the Hebrews
into Lower Egypt under Jacob and his sons, and pre-

viously into Canaan under Abraham.
This latter, the most remote synchronistic point, can

likewise be satisfactorily established by the Egyptian

annals, upon our assumption of the length of the Hyksos
period. Those who have followed us in our Egyptian

calculations are aware that the historical character of

Abraham can thus, for the tirst time, be demonstrated,

and his chronological position in the history of the

world be approximatively determined.

Even if some of the details should be capable of a

different and a better explanation, the earlier Jewish

history can only be properly admitted within the pale of

World-history through the restoration of Egyptian
chronology. This is a fact which nothing will be able

to gainsay.
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II.

RETROSPECT OF THE NOTICES AS TO THE LENGTH OP THE PERIOD

FROM THE EXODUS TO THE BUILDING OF THE TEMPLE.

It cannot be within the province of the critic to

prove from Hebrew tradition that the interval from

the Exodus to the building of the Temple was between

306 and 310 years.

For it is a settled point that that tradition, as it

stands, contains no chronology whatever ; it would con-

sequently be absurd to endeavour to prove any thing

out of it. The critic, nevertheless, may naturally ask

two questions :

First: If the Egyptian monuments and chronologies

show that the Exodus must have taken place from

310 to 320 years before the building of the Temple,

how are we to account for that same tradition

making the interval extend to 440, 480, 593, and
even 722 years ?

And secondly : Whether the events in the history of

Asia or Egypt, so far as known to us at present,

are more favourable to our assumption or to any

other ?

Supposing no satisfactory answer could be given to

these questions, the position of the critic would remain

just where it is. It would not render the chronology a

whit more uncertain, or impair in the slightest degree

our respect for the Sacred Books. Chronology is foreign

to their purpose and vocation. They relate exactly

what tradition or later research enabled their authors

to discover in regard to the ancient times. But if a

satisfactory explanation could be arrived at, such a

result would tell in favour both of Egyptian and

Hebrew tradition.

R 4
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Since my preliminary criticism of Jewish chronology

was published, several plans have been proposed for

computing the length of this period. One of them is

based upon the registers of generations and lists of the

high priests. We will first of all test the latter of these,

premising, however, that we have always had more
hope of getting a clue to the correct chronology by
means of the historical narratives themselves. The
Book of Joshua, as well as the Book of Judges, contains

fragments of the most ancient traditions which have

been incorporated into the new version (itself an ancient

one), which accounts have been faithfully preserved.

As regards the registers of generations, which we
have mentioned as one of the elements of biblical chro-

nology, that of the children of Levi and Aaron ( 1 Chron.

vi.), which is connected with the lists of the high

priests, undoubtedly bears the palm over all the rest.

These and all the others have been very ably sifted by

Lepsius, who has dra"\vn from them conclusions from

which, as regards the pre-Aaronic times, we entirely

differ, and which can only be adopted with certain

limitations as regards the subsequent period. The
eleven generations from Aaron to Zadok cannot

represent a period of 400 still less 600 years. Sup-

posing them to be complete, they cannot represent

the series of high priests, which is no where found in

the Bible, unless that office were hereditary in one line

by the right of primogeniture. It lasted, without

doubt, till the Babylonish captivity in the house of

Aaron, as much as possible upon the principle of primo-

geniture, in one or other of the lines of Eleazar and

Ithamar, the sons of Aaron. A list of the high priests

would consequently be a certain measure of the chro-

nology of those times in a general sense, if we could

venture to assume that the one which was afterwards

adopted by the Jews— from which Josephus and Seder

01am copied them— had any historical warranty. But
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how can we believe this when the Chronicles themselves,

the latest historical work in the Jewish canon, which
carefully record, as far as possible, every thing con-

nected with the priesthood, make no mention of it ?

Added to which, there are instances, beyond all cavil, of

the office of high priest being at that time administered

rather in a collegiate form, as will shortly appear in

greater detail. It is singular that this list squares as

little with the hypothesis of a period of from 440 to

600 years, as do the registers of generations, whereas it

accords perfectly with our hypothesis. It may, perhaps,

be admitted that the sacred breastplate of the high

priest, as well as the tabernacle, the service of which

was inseparably combined with it, lasted, without a

break, through the stormy times of the Judges. This

is implied by the mention of these priests at the taber-

nacle, which of course is merely a casual remark, and,

as Hengstenberg rightly observes, no impartial critic

will doubt the fact.^^* Assuming, then, the existence

of such a succession, it may be considered as equivalent

in those times to a series of generations, just as much
so as a succession of hereditary kings. It is true that a

high priest was liable to be deprived of his office, but

in other respects he was subject to much fewer vicissi-

tudes than a king or a captain of the host. It is clear

that the succession by primogeniture was not practicable

in all cases. A child or a boy might become king, but

not high priest. Under these circumstances the office

passed to the nephew, of which there are instances on
record. In the time of Saul, David, and Solomon, there

were always two appointed conjointly, the high priest

proper, and probably his deputy or substitute. There
are also instances in those times of their being deprived

of their offices. Saul caused Ahimelech, the son of

1" Pentateuch ii. 74. Comp. Selden de Successione in Pontif. i.

10. p. 153., and other passages on the wliole subject.
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Ahitub the high priest, to be put to death for having

given bread to David in the tabernacle, when he was a

fugitive. Again, shortly before the time of Ahimelech,

after the third year of Saul, his brother Ahiah was'

chosen high priest. When Solomon came to the throne

he removed Ab-Iathar, and appointed in his stead Zadok,

who had previously anointed him by command of

David (probably as his deputy). Ab-Iathar was re-

moved because he had sided with Absalom.

The following genealogical table gives the entire suc-

cession. According to Josephus (Antiq. v. 11.) the

line of Ithamar first enjoyed the honour of high priest-

hood in the person of Eli, and retained it down to

Zadok, with whom it passed back to the elder branch,

that of Eleazar. The following is taken from the his-

torical books of Scripture

:

Eli,

.1
Phiiiehas,

Ahitub Ikabod,
(I Sara. xiv. 3.). born after his father's death,

after the battle at Eben-Ezcr
(1 Sam. iv. 11. 19—21.).

I I

Ahimelech, Ahiah,
(I Sam. xxii. 11.) high priest under Saul, after the second

slain by Saul when year of his reign, in the war against the

high -priest. Philistines (1 Sam. xiv. 3.).

I I

Ab-Iathar, Zadok,
(1 Sam. xxii. 20.) re- first priest, with Ahimelech, under David
moved by Solomon. (2 Sam. viii. 17.): anointed Solomon.

It is clear then, that as Ahiah and Ahimelech repre-

sent one generation, so also do Ab-Iathar and Zadok, or

as a cousin would have done in both cases. Now Jo-

sephus states that from Aaron to Zadok '^^ inclusive

there were 13 priests; but this number can only be

obtained by reckoning Ahimelech and Ahiah, Ab-Iathar

'^5 Antiq xx. 9. ; comp. x. 8. Comp. Lepsius' Einleitung, p. 274.

;

comp. p. 368.
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and Zadok, as 4. Lepsius, therefore, is quite right in

considering these 13 as equivalent to 11 generations,

which, on an average of 30 years, would make 330, of

33, 366 years. We must not, however, forget that

Aaron himself cannot have many years computed to

him, as we shall see more in detail hereafter.

The second period which can be computed is that

from the appointment of Zadok, the high priest of Solo-

mon, to the carrying away of Jehoiadah, the high priest

under Zedekiah. This comprises 414 years, assuming

Zadok (who from the above must have been far ad-

vanced in years) to have lived to 1010 B.C., or 424
years, if he lived 10 years longer (17 after his appoint-

ment). Josephus gives a list of 17 high priests be-

longing to this period (according to his own names,

though he says 18 in the text). Supposing Jehoiadah

to have held office about half his average term, when
Nebuchadnezzar put an end to the temple-service, we
have in something more than 400 years, 16J high

priests, averaging 22 years each. But supposing the

circumstances to have been similar to those in the other

case, these 17 would represent at most 13 or 14 gene-

rations, which would make the average of that period

30 to 31 years.

The result of the examination of these registers of

generations and successions is at variance with the ordi-

nary hypothesis, but in perfect conformity with our own.

Here then we take leave of the calculations, which

never can be any thing more than approximative, and
proceed to consider the positive chronological data which
the historical books of the Jews supply for that period.

This we propose to divide for our present purpose into

three historical sections

:

The times of Moses and Joshua

;

The so-called time of the Judges and the Kings of

the undivided kingdom
;

The time of the Kings of the divided kingdom.
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SECTION I.

THE DETERMINATION OF THE PERIOD FROM THE EXODUS
TO THE BUILDING OF THE TEMPLE.

THE TIMES OF MOSES AND JOSHUA, AND THE TIME WHEN
THERE WERE NO JUDGES.

I. The Exodus, and the Chronology fhom the Departure out
OP the Land of Gosen down to Eighteen Years after
the Death of Joshua.

The connected narrative in the last four books of Moses

implies that he died on Mount Habarim, close to the

eastern edge of the northern point of the Dead Sea,

in the fortieth year of the Exodus, tiie same year,

according to this account, in which he arrived there.

But mention is also made of several protracted con-

quests having been accomplished during his time. The
whole land of the Emorites on this side the Jabbok was

taken possession of, and their allies the Midianites were

utterly overthrown. The army, indeed, passed the

Jabbok, and conquered the land of the King of Basan

and the western country on the Jordan (Batancea and
Aulonitis) eastward and northward as far as Hermon,

that is, as far as the entire northern frontier of the later

Jewish state. We have no chronological data whatever

as to any of these conquests. But some light is thrown

upon them by the very fact of these expeditions having
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lasted several years. This is still more true in consi-

dering their internal arrangements. We learn that after

passing over Jordan, two tribes and a half, about a fourth

of the two millions or two millions and a half of souls,

were firmly settled in the country on the other side of

it. But to make such a distribution of the territory,

and a regular settlement in it, required no inconsider-

able number of years. When, therefore, we learn from

the historical account that Joshua led the people over

Jordan forty years after the Exodus, that is assuredly

an historical number, and not, as in other instances,

merely a mode of expressing an indefinite number of

years. But it is equally certain that they could not

have reached the frontier of the country east of Jor-

dan only in the fortieth year after the Exodus, but

must have done so as early as the third year, an

inference resulting from the facts of the journey

through the Peninsula of Sinai. The career of Moses

closed on the northern point of the Dead Sea, over

against Jericho. The position of Mount Pisgah is

clear from the description, as well as from its retaining

its old name down to the time of Eusebius. The
larger portion of those thirty-seven years and a half

must therefore be assigned to Joshua.

But there are further proofs that his leadership on

the other side Jordan commenced long before they

crossed over. In the first place, the name of Moses is

never mentioned in any expeditions beyond the north-

ern points of the Dead Sea. Joshua's campaigns in

Canaan and the consequent settlement of the other

seven tribes and a half, according to the express tes-

timony of old tradition, only lasted five or six years.

As Ewald has sagaciously remarked, this follows from
the words of Caleb, in the Book of Joshua (xiv. 7—10.

;

comp. last verse). The land had rest, it is said; each

tribe had taken possession of its own inheritance, and
the borders of each were marked out. Caleb was at that
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time eighty-five, and forty-five years had elapsed since

Moses sent him into the Promised Land as a spy. Now,
as according to the consistent narrative of the compiler,

the journeying of Moses had lasted forty years at the

time of his death, five (or rather six) years must have
elapsed since the second year of the Exodus, in which
Caleb was sent out.

From that time forward nothing definite is related of

Joshua's acts or arrangements from the old authentic

source. The addition made to the course of the histo-

rical narrative is doubtless actually true ; but these

occurrences did not take place during the life of Joshua,

but immediately after the great leader's death.

If then we admit, as we are bound to do, the forty

years between the Exodus and the entrance into Canaan
Proper, that is, the country westward of Jordan, as a

fixed chronological date, the greater part of the above

thirty-seven years and a half must be assigned to

Joshua.

The Bible notoriously assigns no date to the leader-

ship of Joshua, or to the period when the tribes were

without any common leader or direction.

Josephus, on the contrary, gives very distinct dates

for both these epochs. These must either be pure inven-

tions or be derived from some ancient strictly historical

records. Reference is often made to such records in

the historical books of Scripture, which indeed aver

themselves to be extracts or compilations from some

larger work.

Josephus assigns

To Joshua, after the death of Moses - - 25 years,

To the intervening period before the Meso-

potamian supremacy commenced - - 18 years.

The biblical accounts indicate clearly enough that

these periods together occupied the time of a gene-

ration. The next epoch, that of the supremacy of
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Mesopotamia, only commenced after the death of the

elders, " who lived long after Joshua ;

" a remark which

occurs not only at the end of the later detailed narra-

tive (Josh. xxiv. 14—31.), but which is also repeated

word for word in the older short account (Judges ii. 7.).

The indefinite, and consequently unhistorical, dates in

these books are moreover always round numbers, based

in fact upon the unit of forty years, as being the length

of a generation; for instance, forty, twenty, eighty

—

a generation, a half generation, two generations.

The old tradition, which was committed to writing at

an early stage, must have contained several such dates

;

it is more than probable even, as Lepsius has pointed out,

that the key to the whole period between the Exodus
and the building of the temple was not lost in Hillel's

time.

As regards the twenty-five years of Joshua, nothing

is said as to how many belong to his leadership on this

side Canaan, how many in Canaan itself. From what

has been stated above, however, we shall not be justified

in concluding that he lived more than one year in Ca-

naan after the tribes were established in the country

on this side Jordan, Canaan Proper— consequently

seven years.

Eighteen, therefore, of his twenty-five years must
belong to the period of his administration on the other

side.

The only mode of defining chronologically the per-

sonal leadership of Moses is to limit it by the traditional

notice of the length of the leadership of Joshua. As
the latter lasted eighteen years over Jordan, there

remain twenty-two for the personal leadership of Moses.

Of these, the whole of the first two after the Exodus,
and the greater part of the third, belong to the jour-

neyings backwards and forwards in the Peninsula of

Sinai. There remain, therefore, nineteen entire years

for the gradual conquest and settlement of the country
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east of Jordan to beyond the northern point of tlie

Dead Sea.

Now, in what relation do these historical forty years

before the passing over Jordan stand to the prophecy

in the Book of Numbers (xiv. 20—24.), compared
with the further details at verse 26—35.? It is as

follows

:

" And the Lord said, I have pardoned, according to

thy word : But as truly as I live, all the earth shall

be tilled with the glory of the Lord. Because nil

those men which have seen my glory, and my miracles

which I did in Egypt, and in the wilderness, have

tempted me now these ten times, and have not hear-

kened unto my voice ; surely they shall not see the

land which I sware unto their fathers, neither shall any

of them that provoked me see it: But my servant

Caleb, because he had another spirit with him, and

hath followed me fully, him will I bring into the land

whereunto he went ; and his seed shall possess it."

The only foundation for the hypothesis of the forty

years in the wilderness, as well as for the restriction of

the expression, " in the wildernesSj^ to the desert in the

Peninsula, is this prophecy. Upon such an interpreta-

tion of it there would not be quite a whole year remain-

ing for the conquest of the country beyond Jordan.

For it was only at the latter end of the last year that

the Israelites reached the border of the Jewish territory

east of Jordan, about five months before the close of

this supposed fortieth year. But this prophecy, when
considered without prejudice, and even giving to it the

widest sense, says nothing more than that no Israelite,

with the exception of Joshua and Caleb, shall see the

Promised Land. There is here no connexion whatever

between the life of Moses and the forty years, but

merely with the fact of the people not entering the

Promised Land. The above general interpretation of
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the prophecy, however, is very doubtful. The decla-

ration of Jehovah refers to the ten men who accompa-

nied Joshua and Caleb on their mission to Canaan. The
utmost historical meaning it can bear in this connexion

is, that the generation of grown up persons who came

out of Egypt as men, and who were then yearning after

Egypt again, should die without entering into Canaan.

It must indeed be understood, in reference to divine jus-

tice, as especially applicable to the authors of the rebel-

lion which then broke out, and to their contemporaries

who were especially active in it. The young men of the

people under twenty years of age are excepted by name.

The passage even in the Book of Judges (ii. 7.) already

quoted says that there were other elders, besides

Joshua and Caleb, who lived some time after passing

over Jordan, and that several of them outlived Joshua

:

" And the people served the Lord all the days of Joshua,

and all the days of the elders who outlived Joshua, who
had seen all the great works of the Lord that He did

for Israel." This implies that many of the elders, i. e.

of the leaders of the people, outlived Joshua, and a con-

siderable time too. Others of the people necessarily

therefore did so likewise. At the end of forty years, how-

ever, the heroes of the Exodus, who had fought against

Amalek and overcome all resistance, must assuredly all

of them have been more than sixty when they passed

over Jordan. " The days of our years are threescore

years and ten, and if by reason of strength they be

fourscore years," says the ninetieth psalm, which is

attributed to Moses. Taking them as a body, therefore,

that generation had already passed away, although

some others besides Joshua and Caleb were still livir)g.

The prophetic utterance of Moses at the critical mo-
ment at Kadesh, when the people wanted to go back to

Egypt, was completely fulfilled.

It forms no part of this subject to carry out these

views in detail, or to explain the journeyings in the

VOL. III. S
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Arabian desert during their sojourn of two and a half

years in the Peninsula. For the illustration of these

points I venture to refer my readers to my translation

and exposition of the Bible, a portion of which has

already appeared.

We will conclude the allusions here made with a

tabular survey of the forty years and the leadership of

Joshua.

The Forty Years of the Exodus and Conquest,

1. The Forty Years of the Exodus^ and the Wanderings to the

Jordan.

Years of the Exodus.

I. 1320. 15thNisan: Exodus from Egypt.

II. 1319. " 2nd month :
" Departure from Sinai.

III. 1318. " 1st month :
" Death of Miriam. Jour-

ney from Kadesh to Akaba. One
month's rest at Hor (period of

mourning).

„ „ Towards the middle of the year : Ar-
rival at the brook Zered, on the

eastern edge of the southern point

of the Dead Sea.

IV. 1317.1 The advance to beyond the northern

V. 1316. Y point of the Dead Sea, over against

VI. 1315. J Jericho.

XXII. 1299. End of the leadership of Moses.

XXIII. 1298. The first year of Joshua's leadership

(18 years).

XL. 1281. The last (18th) year of Joshua, in tlie

land east of Jordan. Completion of

the conquest and settlement.

End of the forty years, from the Exodus to the En-
trance into Canaan, six years after the last campaign

of Ramses III. in Canaan (1287).
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2. The First Seven Years in Canaan.

Years of the Exodus.

XLI. 1280. Joshua's passage over Jordan.

XLII. 1279.1

XLIII. 1278.

XLIV. 1277. y Joshua's six years' war in Canaan.

XLV. 1276.

XLYI. 1275.

XLVII. 1274. Death of Joshua, in the twenty-fifth

year of his leadership, the forty-

seventh of the Exodus.

If we add to these the 18 intervening years before

the Mesopotamian supremacy, we arrive at the year

1256, the 65th after the Exodus. This is the last

year that the people were in a state of undisputed in-

dependence, before the transition from a republican to

a monarchical government. Of the 306 years (1320

—

1014) to the commencement of the fourth year of So-

lomon there remain therefore 241 : of these, as we shall

see, 66 belong to the time of the Kings— 22 to Saul,

41 to David, 3 to Solomon, — which added to the

65 after the Exodus make 131. For the time of the

Judges, therefore, i. e. the time of the foreign supre-

macy, when the struggle was constantly renewed under

valiant leaders and a certain sort of independence ex-

isted under a loose federal government, 175 remain. We
have now to show in detail that the historical traditions of

the times of the Judges enable us really to estimate the

period at this number of years, with that amount of

probability which a cautious investigator has a right to

expect, and that the ordinary calculation is as unautho-

rised by the Scripture accounts, as it is irreconcilable

with general history.

89
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11. General Historical Elucidation op the Period of the
Exodus, and Entrance into Canaan, from the Egyptian
Point of View.

We have seen that, according to the general history

of Asia and of Egypt, the period between the Exodus
and the Building of the Temple cannot have been much
more than 300 years.

The lines of demarcation are sharply drawn on both

sides. We must refer to the chapter on the chronology

of the Kings, for proof that the year of the Building of

the Temple, the fourth of Solomon's reign, must be

exactly and positively the year 1014 before our era.

This is ascertained by the agreement between a simple

and logical criticism of the notices of the Jewish kinofs

of the divided kingdom, and the dates of Assyrian and

Egyptian history, some of which are astronomically de-

termined. It is, however, so nearly in accordance with

the ordinary hypothesis, that we may venture to take

this point for granted.

But the starting-point, about which I was by no

means clear at the outset of this work, has since then

been so indisputably connected with the reign of Me-
nephthah, the son of Ramses II., by Lepsius' thorough

investigation and lucid exposition of the subject, that

there can be no question as to a difference of more tlian

two or three years. It appears from the researches in the

third, and especially from those in the present Book, that

he must of necessity have been king at the commence-

ment of the last historical Sothiac cycle in 1322. Hence
it follows that the first year of Menephthah cannot have

been later than 1322. It would, of course, be a mere

accident, if this should turn out to be the very first year

of his reign. The period commencing with a new So-

tliiac cycle might equally well be called that of jMc-

nophthes, even if it occurred towards tlie close of his
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But, under actual circumstances, the Exodus must
have taken place in the first years of Menephthah, be-

cause, in the Egyptian annals, thirteen years are occu-

pied with internal disturbances and the invasion of the

Palestinians, prominent among which occurrences are

the Exodus and the preceding movements ofthe Israelites,

terminating in the withdrawal of at least two millions

of souls, according to positive data, the fighting men
among them having armed themselves in secret.

Now, as Menephthah reigned nineteen or twenty

years, and, before these had elapsed, returned from

Ethiopia with a son of eighteen and recovered his

throne, the Exodus cannot certainly be placed later

than 1317, or the ninth year of his reign from 1325.

For it took place concurrently with the invasion of the

Palestinians, as those notices state, and as the history

of the Exodus intimates at least. It was brought about

in consequence of the harsh and cruel oppression and

persecution of the professors of another faith, which the

same Pharaoh, who was a superstitious bigot, had sys-

tematically practised for several years. But, independ-

ently of this, these negotiations, the secret armament
and interviews, cannot have claimed less than one or

two years. Taking all these circumstances into con-

sideration, we cannot reckon the portion of Menephthah's

reign prior to the Exodus at less than between four and

six years. It is obvious from the whole account in the

Book of Exodus that it did not happen in the first

years of it. Moses returned from the Peninsula of

Sinai whither he had fled, after the death of the king

during whose reign his flight took place. This first

tyrant therefore was Ramses II. Moses now sees that

the system of oppression is aggravated, he witnesses the

unavailing complaints and despair of the people, and

then he receives the Divine mission to set them free.

Serious plagues occur, and repeated entreaties are made,

and proofs are evinced of the power of the Spirit wliich

8
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was in Moses. Fresh interviews take place with Jethro

at Sinai, everything in short which forms part of a silent

but universal conspiracy, the object of which was to

throw off an intolerable foreign yoke. All this required

time.

Lepsius has fully established that, either by accident

or as an isolated tradition, the Exodus is placed in the

Jewish Book of Seder 01am in the year 1314.

Our period must therefore be restricted within 306

years, from 1320 to 1014.

Again, the time of the Judges is limited, both back-

wards and forwards.

We have pointed out that there are good grounds for

supposing that the anarchy which broke out on the

death of Joshua, that is, the breaking up of the whole

constitution, terminated in the 65th year of the Exodus
;

consequently, if the latter took place in 1320, in the

year 1256.

The reigns of Saul and David, however, with the ad-

dition of the first three years of Solomon, comprised

66 years. Deducting therefore 65 + 66, or 131 years,

from these 306, there remain 175 for the so-called time

of the Judges ; i. e. from the time when the Israelites

became tributary to the Assyrians, in the 19th year

after the death of Joshua, to the end of the supremacy

of the Philistines and the judgeship of Samuel, when
Saul was elected king. Favourable circumstances how-

ever occasionally occurred, during which this foreign

supremacy was suspended, and they enjoyed a respite

from the state of tribute, and short periods of independ-

ence. During these revolts, or the breathing time which

they obtained from them, we may suppose there were

Judges, either general or special, for Canaan and the

country east of Jordan, who represented, together with

the high priest, the unity of the people in itself, and

more especially as regarded their relations with other

nations when they were in a state of subjection. The
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Judge was a Hebrew governor, recognised as such by
the dominant powers, as was afterwards the case in the

instance of Nehemiah.
Now, if it should turn out that the dates and facts in

the Book of Judges, which have evidently been trans-

mitted as historical, cannot be compressed within the

limits here assigned to them, the solution of the problem
must be abandoned.

If, on the contrary, it should appear that these limits

correspond exactly with the traditional dates and facts,

and by the application indeed of a simple method of

arrangement, we may consider it as a hopeful sign for

the investigation generally, and a guarantee that a per-

fectly certain solution of the principal points has been

obtained. In a word, that, in reference to the biblical

narrative, the tradition which forms the groundwork of

it is strictly historical, although it was from an early

period misunderstood.

III. Further Historical Elucidation. Explanation of Two
Circumstances which have hitherto been unintelligible

IN the History of the Journeying through the Peninsula.

The Exodus is an historical fact which occurred in

an historical age, and was governed by notorious great

events, and circumstances of importance to general his-

tory. Such are also the conquest of the country east of

Jordan, and the occupation of Canaan, which was peopled

by brave and warlike races. In attempting to under-

stand and explain the connected narrative transmitted

to us, in accordance with this and the nature of the

sources from which it was supplied, we find ourselves

obliged to take into serious consideration certain grave

questions which, in the course of it, offer themselves to

the notice of the honest and cautious investigator. He
cannot in these times make what is incredible credible

by theological miracles, nor be silenced by the authori-

tative dicta of certain German critics who are still in-

s 4
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fecled with a morbid mania for myths. For from the

very fact (which Aristotle was obliged to remark upon)

of theologians taking no account of cause and effect,

nor allowing any to be taken, they destroy all faith in

the historic truth of a glorious foretime, and deprive

the history of our race of its brightest ornaments.

These new-fashioned mythologers, however, frequently

conceal, under the perplexing charm of the word myth,

a lamentable amount of superficial prejudiced criticism.

The only difference between their decisions and those

of their theological predecessors is in the direction which

they give to them.

The historical investigator, who has merely to deal

with real histories and historical realities, will neither

be afraid of old women's prejudices, nor shrink from

the labour which careful research demands of him.

The elevated goal he has in view, the discovery of

truth, is his compensation for persecution and con-

tempt, and encourages him to reflect and to meditate,

which the two above-mentioned systems frivolously, not

to say mischievously, eschew.

The readers of a philosophical work or a history will

not fail to ask for an explanation how it was that a king

of Egypt, possessing a large army which a few centuries

before had made all Asia to tremble, incalculable trea-

sures, and a well organised system of administration,

did not pursue the Jews still farther, and annihilate

them in the wilderness? AVhy he did not attack them

during the two years and a half in which they wandered

backwards and forwards, apparently without a plan, in

the Peninsula of Sinai, where the Pharaohs had had a

firm footing for centuries, nay, thousands of years, and

which was subject to the Pharaonic power of Ramses 11.

just as much as Libya was, and more even than Pales-

tine.

I hardly think they will be satisfied with the simple

I
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answer that Pharaoh and his host were all overwhelmed

in the Red Sea.

If there is any liistorical fact well established it is

this— that, however great the loss sustained by the

Egyptians in horses and riders in their hasty pursuit

through the foaming waves, the Pharaoh himself did

not perish; and we are not authorised in stretching

the expressions in the connected epic narrative of the

Book of Exodus beyond the limits of the original autho-

rity which has been faithfully transmitted to us, the

song of praise of Moses and Miriam. Admitting, how-

ever, that the Pharaoh did perish, what prevented his

successor from avenging so disgraceful a defeat ? These

war chariots and riders collected in such haste could

have formed but a very small part of the Egyptian

forces. The question remains where it was, and it can

only be answered by the circumstances of the world at

that time.

Chronology compels us to assume that the Palestinian

hordes made their incursion contemporaneously with

the Exodus. There is no time for any considerable in-

terval between the two events. Their invasion and
dominion were merely the conclusion of those formidable

movements which lasted 13 years, in anticipation of

which, according to the Egyptian accounts, the seer or

statesman of the weak-minded king put an end to him-

self in despair, in order not to be a witness of inevitable

disasters. It is matter of indifference whether he did

so or not, and whether he really foresaw the calamities

and their duration. Assuming them to be both inven-

tions, they were inventions in consequence of actual

occurrences, and that is all with which we have any
concern. To the student of history the evidence in

that case is all the more conclusive. The number
13 is not one of the mythical dates with which Strauss

and Baur deal as frivolously as Hengstenberg.
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We are not called upon to assume that IVIoses and his

fellow-conspirators, who evidently had quietly made the

preparations necessary in the Peninsula to insure the

success of their vast undertaking, called in to their as-

sistance those cognate tribes. Manetho himself says

nothing of the kind, he simply says they were the

Hyksos races, who had been previously expelled. There

can be no doubt that the Hyksos Kings of the earlier

part of the Hyksos period were Arabs. The Hyksos

of the 15th Dynasty (260 years) have Arabic names,

and they correspond exactly with the rule of the

Malika (Amalekites), which, according to Arab tra-

dition, lasted 300 years in Egypt. For Manetho states

that the first reign of this dynasty was preceded by

a period when there was no king, and the conquering

tribes had the mastery; during which the Egyptian

annals continued to enumerate their own Pharaohs of

the 13th Dynasty. The Arab tradition of 300 years,

therefore, approaches very nearly the genuine chrono-

logical date, and this may have been the sum total of

Africanus, which cannot be accounted for by the dates

of the kings of that dynasty, namely, 284.

On the other hand the second Hyksos dynasty is

decidedly Palestinian. The ruling tribe were Pales-

tinians. We see indeed that they considered Pelusium

as their principal city, and that, after the convention

with Tuthmosis, they settled in Southern Palestine.

This coincidence is an important one ; first, as a fact in

the general history of those times, and as throwing

further light on that obscure period ; and, secondly, as

an explanation of the great catastrophe of the Baby-

lonian empire under Menephthah, in which the Exodus

of the Israelites forms but a transient episode. The

events which were passing in Lower Egypt were natu-

rally known in Southern Palestine by means of the

caravans. The Israelites had made no secret of their

wish to withdraw, and Pharaoh, in spite of his orthodox
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superstition, was clearly placed in great perplexity

thereby.

The Palestinian races invaded Egypt. We can

neither be surprised nor led astray by Manetho's state-

ment that they came from Jerusalem, considering the

general ignorance of the old world about the Jews, an

ignorance which was shared even by a Tacitus. The
invasion and then disastrous occupation of the country

were disgraceful events, which the Egyptian writer re-

corded simply because they were inscribed with charac-

ters of blood in the pages of the history of his country

and people.

This fact, and this alone, is a satisfactory answer to

the above question.

The same Providence which in a moment of imminent

peril had delivered the chosen people, the people of man-

kind, also protected them from pursuit and molestation

during the next two years. And does not this fact also

offer the only explanation of a circumstance hitherto

almost unnoticed, which occurred at the beginning of the

third year, but which must certainly have given many
an earnest inquirer serious cause for reflection? I

mean the incontrovertible resolution of the people,

when encamped at Kadesh-Barnea on the frontier of

Southern Palestine, to return to Egypt. What? The
people who had witnessed the giving of the Law on the

mountain of the Lord, who had fought valiantly and

victoriously against Amalek, and were also jealous to

excess of their republican liberty ! Is it possible that

this people, after so many wonderful deliverances, could

forget in two short years the shame of bondage, the tor-

ment of slavery, the inurder of their children, and the

pangs of their wives and sisters, to such an extent that

they yearned again for the chains which they had rent

asunder by their valour and with their blood ?

The whole narrative is a fable, or this is impossible.

Kadesh-Barnea was only five days' march from the
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border of Egypt. It was known, therefore, in the camp
what was passing there. The people had no wish to

return to bondage. Their object rather was to share

the rich booty with their kindred tribes, and with them
to take signal vengeance on the dark children of Ham,
instead of struggling with daily privations on the con-

fines of an inhospitable land, and without having any
end or object in view.

Here lay the great peril and difficulty which Moses

had to encounter. This wonderfully great man cer-

tainly must have felt the same ardent longing for the

freedom of his people, which more than a 1000 years

afterwards inspired Mattathias and his heroic sons, espe-

cially Judas Maccabeus. But it was not for the mere

sake of throwing off this external bondage that he had

instigated them to revolt and withdraw from Egypt.

His hio^her aim Avas to deliver them from the bondage

of a debasing superstition, when he impressed upon them
the moral law as a national law, and awakened in them
the consciousness of the eternal connexion between the

spirit of man and the Divinity. There exists no moral

law for a nation of slaves.

This work, commenced with so much enthusiasm,

and carried out with a patience truly divine, was in

infinitely greater jeopardy from the Israelites combining

with the other idolatrous kindred races, who were steeped

in the grossest sensuality, against the Egyptians, than

it was from the bondage itself with all its debasing

accompaniments. This was the danger which preyed

upon his mind to its inmost core.

Hence the sudden resolve to push on at once round

the Gulf of Akaba into the country north of Jordan,

instead of negotiating any longer with the Edomites.

It was evident that the direct road to Canaan was im-

possible, owing to the difficulties to be encountered.

The course adopted was, therefore, the only possible
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one, consequently he was sure of deliverance by it, for

God's work could not fall to the ground.

Hence, also, the serious importance which attached

to their momentary vacillation. Instead of destroying

the mutineers without hesitation or mercy, as happened
to Korah and his company, and afterwards to the

instigators of the rebellion, Moses and Aaron threw
themselves upon their faces to pray for enlightenment.

That was an act of pusillanimity, culpable doubt as to

their divine vocation, which had been confirmed by so

many deliverances. It was an act of faithlessness which
nothing could repair. It was the reason indeed why
Moses did not enter into the Land of Promise.

In this manner every feature in the biblical narrative

is made clear. The foundation of it is historical, and
it requires an historical explanation.

IV. The Proof that Joshua's Conquest of Canaan could not
HAVE taken place BEFORE 1280, OR AFTER 1260.

It results from our chronological computations, with-

out any reference to the connexion between Joshua's

conquest and the history of those nations at that time,

that it must have taken place within the five years

between 1274 and 1270.

But, in truth, the Egyptian monuments which record

the victories of Ramses III., the date of which is

astronomically established within a very few years, only

admit of the possibility of such a conquest after the year

1280, in which he overran Canaan as a conqueror, and
took Tyre, as the walls of Medinet-Habu, on the western

side of Thebes, still testify.

How could it have been made when, in consequence

of a great conqueror having sprung up on the Tigris

in the year 1273, a vast empire was founded in Assyria,

which had rendered Egypt tributary as early as 1257 ?

We have fixed both these events chronologically, and
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have also illustrated them without reference to the

biblical histories of the Exodus and the occupation of

Canaan, so that it is unnecessary here to discuss them
any further.

Is it possible that the coincidence which exists be-

tween three different investigations, carried out inde-

pendently of each other, can be accidental ?

The Scripture narrative loses nothing by being placed

in juxtaposition with general history. Its clear stream

flows on unmixed through the troubled waters of all the

people-histories of the 14th and 13th centuries. It nei-

ther loses its solemnity by being intelligible, nor its charm

by being credible. It may do so in the eyes of the

scoffer and theologian. Here, however, we have nothing

to do either with the one or the other ; we have merely

to deal with the serious, but unfettered and consequently

rational, domain of history.

Earlier chronologers took their duties more easily, and

might do so even to a certain extent. The history of

those times was an open field, like our map of Africa fifty

years ago, dotted about with a few isolated, extraordinary,

and romantic figures. Asia itself, the land of primeval

civilisation, was an uninscribed tablet. Moses and

Joshua were carried hither and thither, where people

pleased and when they pleased.

Now the case is altered. Centuries, and even decades,

are filled with facts and events. Shadows become persons

;

legends reality ; and fables remain fables, the delusions

mere phantoms. The Western Asia of those days espe-

cially has fixed lines drawn through it, there is a limit to

conjectures which run counter to the state of the times.

For anything which cannot be made to dovetail into

them there is no place. But, on the other hand, what-

ever does fit in is brought, not by accident, into its pro-

per connexion, and into living communion. It is like

a limb which has been reset, which comes into its ris^ht

place because it shows that it possesses vital i)owcrs.
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It is brought into the eternal connexion of cause and
effect.

Chronology makes an opening for history, but history

must not only give life to chronology, she must also

confirm it. When she does this, we may confidently

acquire belief in them both.

But the most palpable evidence, that which is de-

rived from the turn of events immediately after the

conquest of Canaan and the death of Joshua, has not

yet been taken into account.

V. The only satisfactory Explanation that can be given of
THE SUDDEN ReVERSK OP THE POSITION OF THE ISRAELITES IN

Canaan is the contemporaneous Rise of the Assyrian
Ejipire.

The doubts which have been thrown upon the actual

truth of the narrative in the Book of Joshua and the

first chapters of Judges, in respect to Joshua's occu-

pation of a large portion of Canaan, the settlement of

the five tribes and a half within their historical borders,

and the consolidation and extension of that conquest

immediately after Joshua's death, have been trium-

phantly overcome by the searching criticisms of the

historical school. The very discrepancies between the

original documents from which that narrative was com-
piled in its subsequent systematic and epic form, and
the present text, are equally strong arguments in favour

of its truthfulness, as is the general accordance between
them. The enumeration in the 12th chapter of Joshua
of the thirty-one kings or chiefs who were subdued by
him is either a contemporaneous, or what is equivalent

to a contemporaneous, authority. It omits various de-

tails which are found in the other account obtained

doubtless from popular legends and ballads, while it

contains the names of the kings and their territories

which are not given in the other, although they are

perfectly correct both geographically and historically.



272 WEST-ASIATIC SYNCHRONISMS. [Book IV. Part III.

In an enumeration of names and places such as this

there is no poetical element. It must of necessity be

either strictly true, or an impudent fabrication. It is

clear that it cannot be the latter, from the authentic

account given of the state of the country when they

took possession of it in the 1st chapter of the Book of

Judges; in the 12th verse of which an episode is intro-

duced relating to the personal history of Caleb, which

contains evidently original traits, and where mention

is made of Kirjath-Sepher (the city of writing). AVe

thus see that the hostile relations w^hich had existed

between the Israelites and the native Canaanites, who
were not exterminated, had resolved itself in the low

countries into one of tribute and subjection. In these

but few cities or districts had been captured, but of

those which were captured not one was recovered.

The Canaanites ao^reed to recoojnise the Israelites as the

lords of the land, and were satisfied to hold under

them according to a stipulated arrangement. Hence
it appears that towards the middle of the eighteen years

immediately following the death of Joshua, when there

was no unity among the tribes, that is, from 1273 to

1256, they were still recognised as the dominant power
in Canaan. The two tribes and a half, who were settled

on the other side Jordan, formed indeed, like a living

wall, a stronger barrier than the river itself against the

inroads of the Arabs and other cognate Eastern races

into the Land of Promise. Ten years after, in 1246,

we find them tributary to a Mesopotamian satrap,

about whom we shall shortly have occasion to offer

some further remarks. They remained, moreover, in

this state of subjection and dependence, at the mercy
of their neighbours by whom they were plundered and
annoyed, for 175 years. Saul not only found the

whole army disbanded, but even their arms and the

smiths removed. During this period they seemed to

have enjoyed a respite for thirty years at most, and
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these at distant intervals of short duration. Occa-

sionally a hero, or man of God, sprang up among the

people, who attacked the tyrant, defeated his troops,

repelled the inroads of the invading hordes, and disap-

peared again in a short time, barely leaving a trace

behind him. All is unchanged except the names of

those to whom they paid tribute ; the loss of freedom,

the oppression, the insecurity of their relations, re-

mained the same.

Under David Israel rose ao;ain to the same heiorht of

power in which Joshua had left them ; their boundaries

indeed were considerably extended towards the north,

the south, and the east, but that only for a short time.

However much of this may be explained by the in-

conceivable imperfection (unexampled as it was in the

old world) of their federal constitution, without fede-

ral law or federal tribunals, without native leaders or

a federal council ; however much may be ascribed to

their relapse into the barbarous demoralising nature-

worship of the Canaanites ; all this, even, is insufficient

to account for the two phenomena above alluded to,

the sudden reverse of all their relations in Canaan, and
their continued loss of independence.

But when we recollect that the empire of Kineveh,

which was founded in the year 1273, the year after

they passed the Jordan, had in the next sixteen years,

down to 1257, extended itself over the whole of Western
Asia, as far as Syria and Palestine, indeed to Egypt
itself, all becomes intelligible.

A vast empire, the strength of which consisted in a

numerous and warlike army and the defenceless con-

dition of all its neighbours, must have paralysed a rising

state. As long as that supremacy lasted, there could be
no prospect of its vitality being restored.

All the populations and tribes of Canaan were neces-

sarily hostile to the invading Israelites. The feeling of

revenge was strengthened by hatred of the Jewish peo-

VOL. III. T
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pie, who kept haughtily aloof from all other people and
from their gods. Despotism was then in its infancy as

an art of government, that is, as the art of suppressing

liberty by police force, and committing illegal acts

with a certain semblance of legality. But it was aware,

from the instincts at all times inherent in it, that the

easiest mode of governing is by creating divisions, and
that the most certain mode of destroying another's life

is by a brother's hand. Semiramis, the mighty con-

queror, according to a popular story which there is no

reason to question, was not an Assyrian by birth, but a

Philistine from Askalon, be the romantic circumstances

of her childhood as they may. She first appeared, at the

court and with the army, as the wife of the Assyrian

satrap of Mesopotamia or Syria. She was, therefore, of

the same race as those nations which were thirsting for

vengeance, and which the Israelites had neither been

able to conciliate, nor extirpate or subdue. She was

withal fanatical for the bloody and profane worship of

the Fish-goddess Derketo.

Under such circumstances can we wonder that the

state of things in Israel was as we find it, without being

told why it was so ?

We shall learn the details from the dispositions made
during the period of the Judges, to which we now pro-

ceed. AVe must bear in mind the following historical

facts at the same time, which occurred during the first

sixty-five years

:

First : The Exodus can only have occurred between

1324 and 1320 (between the second and sixth years

of Menephthah), according to the authentic history

of the House of the Ramessides and of Egypt of

which we are in possession.

Secondly : Their remaining undisturbed in the Penin-

sula can only be explained by the circumstance of

Egypt being then (as its contemporaneous annals
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inform us) engaged in severe contests, and sub-

jected to an iron bondage.

Thirdly : The great turning-point in the history of the

journey and of the people is the departure from

Kadesh, after their resolution to go back to Egypt
had been with difficulty overcome.

Fourthly : Canaan could neither have been conquered

seven years earlier than 1280, nor seven years

later : the former, on account of the Egyptian ex-

pedition to Palestine ; the latter, on account of the

power of Assyria, which, as early as 1257, ex-

tended to Syria, Phoenicia, and even Egypt. The
conquest of Canaan and the loss of their unity took

place between this extension of the Assyrian power

and the passing over Jordan, which certainly re-

quired more than fifteen years.

Fifthly : These conjunctures offer the only explanation

of the sudden failure of the great work so grandly

and so successfully commenced, and of the total

decay and dissolution of the independent power of

Israel in Asia for almost 200 years, indeed for

ever, with the exception of a few lucid intervals.

Sixthl}^ : The whole narrative is strictly true through-

out, but we possess only shreds and fragments of

the external historical portions. The Exodus forms

an episode in a vast tragical, political, and religious

struggle, internal and external, between Egypt
and to a certain extent that part of Africa bor-

dering on the Nile, and Western Asia ; which
episode has only been transmitted to us in books
which, owing to the higher object they had in view,

touch but lightly, or not at all, on the external his-

tory and immediate causes of the events.

This is not the place for entering into these views in

detail : but the evidence adduced will not only suffice

to establish the correctness of our chronology of Jewish

t2
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as well as Egyptian history, but also to explain the

events which have been adjusted according to it, and of

which the mutual action has been established.

B.

THE PERIOD OP THE JUDGES, AND THOSE OF SAUL
AND DAVID.

I. Principle and Method.'*^

The previous observations have not only supplied us

with the chronological framework for the period between

the death of Joshua and the institution of monarchical

government, but have also shown us the historical ele-

ments of vitality and power which must be taken into

account during this epoch of 200 years.

It has been shown in the First Book how impossible

it is to adjust existing dates from themselves alone, so

as to form a chronological, and still less an historical,

whole. An extraneous framework was required, in order

to justify any hope of succeeding in the attempt to ex-

tricate the historical facts from the confusion of two

series of dates having no connexion with each other.

The simplest plan will obviously be this: gradually

to apportion the period of 175 years between the

Judges and the Monarchy down to the Building of the

Temple, and then to see what is the conclusion to be

drawn from the different possible assumptions. Such

of them as produce an impossible result within the given

period must be at once rejected. If truth can be dis-

covered at all, it will come out of itself when the inad-

missible hypotheses have been abandoned. Two prelimi-

^^6 Compare for this and the following chronological chapters the

synchronistic tables of my Bible-work, vol. i.



Sect. I. B. I.] TIME OF THE JUDGES. 277

nary conditions are indispensable : first, that all the

dates which are obviously historical shall be taken into

account; and then that the whole result obtained

through them will stand the test of history. For if we
give up the dates we lose all hold on chronology ; while

on the other hand, if they lead to any conclusion at

variance with history, all the dates in the world will

not help us. We might indeed insist upon a third con-

dition : that an explanation should be given as to how
the present tradition could have grown out of an his-

torical one, without abandoning the tradition of Scrip-

ture, which is thoroughly historical and honest.

This will be illustrated by a closer inspection of the

first group of dates after the eighteen years during

which the Israelites were in a state of disunion.

Dates between the Time when they first became tributary

and the Death of Gideon,

Supremacy of Mesopotamia (Kusan-Ris'ha- Yrs. Yrs.

thaim) . _ . . g
Othniel defeats Kusan-Ris'hathaim : the

land at rest - - - - 40
Supremacy of Moab - . _ 18

Ehud defeats Eglon : the land at rest - 80
Supremacy of Jabin : Northern Canaan at

rest - - - - . 20
Barak and Deborah defeat his army : De-

borah Judge - - - - 40
Supremacy of Midian - - - 7

Gideon defeats the Midianites : Judge - 40

Generations: I -{-2 + 1+1 = 5

Four periods of subjection - 53

We may, in the first place, confidently state that the

idea of the years of independence, reckoned by genera-

tions of forty years, being added to the authentic years

of subjection is inadmissible. There is no room for

T 3
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them in the people-history of Asia, even after reducing

the 40 years for a generation to 33 or 30. According

to the latter calculation even, we should have to add to

the above 150 years 53 years for the former period

durinor which there was not a sino^le fact to record,

which would make 203 years to the death of Gideon.

This would not even leave space enough for the period

from the time of Saul to the end of the fourth year of

Solomon, which is strictly historical. The following

dates of this period, reckoning from below, are well

established, and we shall corroborate them more fully

hereafter

:

The reign of Saul - - - 22 years.

David's reign 40 years and 6 months - 41

The first 3 years of Solomon's reign - 3

The above series, from the cessation of the state

of anarchy down to the death of Gideon, com-

mences with the year ... 1255
Deducting from this, according to the ordinary

calculation, to Gideon's death - - 203

We get to the year 1052

But the first 5^ear of Saul was certainly - 1080

So that down to the death of Gideon we have

already a deficit of - - - - 28

We have then still to account for all the time be-

tween the death of Gideon and that of Samuel. But
even then we shall see, upon closer examination, that

there are still 30 years wanting, even up to the com-

mencement of the forty years' supremacy of the Philis-

tines, in which we have to find a place for Samson, Eli,

and Samuel, who, according to Scripture, occupied a

period of 20+20+40, that is, 80 years.

If the application of this method leads to such im-

possibilities (and the historical critic could expect no
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other result), the opposite method, namely, the total re-

jection of the periods of tranquillity and independence,

would drive us to an historical absurdity. Did we take

into account merely the 53 years during which they

were in subjection, and consider them to represent the

first period, from the death of Joshua to that of Gideon,

there would be no space left for the lives and exploits

of these heroes, who would lose all the glory of having

effected the deliverance of the people. The only result

of their successes and victories would be a direct transi-

tion from one state of bondage to another. We have,

however, ample evidence that Gideon, the last of them,

exercised the office of Judge in the land after he

had delivered it from foreign supremacy, and that he

maintained its independence. After declining to make
the appointment of Judge hereditary, he erected a

shrine for himself, and left behind him, by several

wives, seventy sons, one of whom, Abimelech, murdered
his brothers, and reigned despotically in Sichem for 3

years.

These were the considerations which induced us to

say, in our preliminary criticism in the First Book, that

all we could do in the first instance was, to report the

results of the existing systems, and to show that they

are inadmissible. Our readers will recollect that

upon these data, and in early times too, 306 years

were converted into 440 (11 generations), into 480

(12 generations), into 592 (480 + 111 1 year for Sham-
gar), and, still carrying on the same process, into 722
years.

The simple duty of the historical critic, therefore,

is to endeavour to devise some method by which an
approximate distribution of the traditional, historical,

and systematic dates in that sharply defined epoch

may be effected. For there certainly cannot be an error

of more than 10 years in the 306 which Ave assume to

be the length of it. The commencement and first 60

T 4
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years are firmly fixed in the groove of general history

by the pivots of authentic synchronisms. Its close is

equally well established, not only by the historical

character of all the dates after Solomon, and by the

connected series of historical traditions, but also by the

points of contact between Jewish and Egyptian history.

The only circumstances which could render the task

a hopeless one would be, if we should find the ground-

work of the period unhistorical, or the traditional dates

spurious, and the events connected with them either

fictitious or misinterpreted myths. But no writer de-

serving any notice as an historical critic has ever pro-

pounded such a theory, although the mythomania has

beguiled some German scholars, who are in other re-

spects entitled to consideration, into making assertions

and assumptions, which, when stripped of their obscu-

rity and the cloudiness of the mythical system, amount
to something pretty nearly as absurd.

It would certainly be no trifling gain, if we could

obtain a foundation for the distribution of the middle

period under discussion ; such a foundation as would

enable us to connect the higher series from the Exodus
to the cessation of the anarchy, with the lower one

from Saul to the third year of Solomon inclusive, and
admit of its being represented in the chronological

tables of ancient histor3^ The dates stand thus

:

Length of the period from the Exodus to

the third year of Solomon, from 1320
to 1015 - - - - 306 years.

Of these the period between

the Exodus and the end of

the 18 years when there were
no Judges, comprises - 65 years.

Between the beginning of

Saul's reign and the end of

Solomon's third year - - 66^
- 131
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Leaving for the middle period, the

of time the Judges - - - 175 years.

The traditional historical data between the

first supremacy (that of Mesopotamia)

and the end of the last (that of Midian)

are - - - - - 53

Which leaves for the indefinite period

of independence and for the sole judica-

ture of Gideon, as well as that of all his

successors down to the resignation of

Samuel, the last of the Judges - - 122 years.

II. Preliminary Distribution op the 122 disposable Years in

THE Time of the Judges proper.

The specific dates of the Judges which have come
down to us, running on in an uninterrupted series from
Abimelech, the son of Gideon, to the close of the last

Judgeship before Samson (Abdon), comprise fully 79
years, assuming there to have been no gap between the

different Judges.

The series is as follows

:

Time of Abimelech^ son of Gideon^ down to the Year

before the Philistine Supremacy and Samson.

Abimelech - - - 3 years.

Tola - - - 23
Jair - - - . 22

Jephthah - - - 6

Ibzan .

-

- - 7

Elon - - - 10

Abdon - - - 8

79 years.

Which leaves, of the disposable years, 43. With these

43 the following epochs correspond

:
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A. The Years of Independence in the ear-

liest time.

1. Time of independence after Othniel's

defeat of the Mesopotamians - x
2. Time of independence after Ehud's

defeat of the Moabites - - x
3. Time of independence after Deborah's

conquest of Northern Canaan - x
4. Time of independence after Gideon's

defeat of the Midianites - - x

B. The Years assigned to Samson, Eli, and

Samuel, certainly must correspond

with the period when they were tribu-

tary to the Philistines, which is called

40 years. We cannot, however,

claim for these three Judges a less

period than the full term of the Philis-

tine supremacy (40 years), (on ac-

count of the number of events which

occurred in it), instead of the syste-

matic dates of 20-f40-f20 - - 40 years.

Consequently we have enough for this one period, but

only 3 years for the four preceding states.

This is much too little even for Gideon alone. Hence
the supposition hitherto adopted as being the most

natural one, that these specific dates of the Judges

before Samson represented a continuous series, turns out

to be impossible.

But did the Judges, from Abimelech to Abdon, really

constitute a single series ? May not some of them have

been contemporaneous ?

To assume a synchronism between Ephraim and
Judah is clearly inadmissible. In almost all the ac-

counts the two principal tribes, the northern and
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southern, are mentioned together, and the whole of

Canaan is almost necessaril}' equally interested in

bondage and in freedom.

But is this the case when we compare all Canaan, the

territory of the nine tribes and a half, with the country

to the east of Jordan and its two tribes and a half

(Reuben, Gad, and half Manasseh)? Certainly it was

so in Gideon's time. It is clear that that popular hero

from Ophrah rescued the northern country on this side,

as well as that to the east of Jordan, from the Arab
Midianites, and there exercised undivided authority. But
Abimelech, his son, the slayer of his brothers, was no-

thing more than the tyrant of Sichem, the birthplace of

his mother. What have the three years he ruled there

to do with the times of the Judges? In fact he has no

more right to be called a Judge at all, than Tarquinius

Sextus has to be reckoned among the consuls.

The next Judge mentioned. Tola, of the tribe of

Issachar, is certainly spoken of in the Book of Judges

Cx. 1, 2.), as a Judge who arose after Abimelech, and
" dwelt in mount Ephraim." His 23 years must there-

fore undoubtedly be computed in the chronology which

goes down to Samson, Eli, Samuel, and Saul, that is, in

the history of Palestine Proper, the land on this side

Jordan.

But Jair of Gilead, to whom 22 years are given, and
30 sons, owners of the villages of Jair in Gilead ( Argod),

was assuredly only a man of the country on the other

side. There is no record connecting him in any way
with Palestine.

The next hero, Jephthah, also belonged to Gilead (xi.

1.), the " mighty man of valour," to whom 6 years are

assigned, who put an end to the supremacy of the Am-
monites in his own country. They had oppressed for

18 years all the children of Israel who dwelt beyond
Jordan (x. 8.). They had also, doubtless, made incur-
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sions to the other side of the river (ver. 9.), but their

pretensions went no further than to demand the restitu-

tion of their old country (xi. 4—27.). These 18 years,

as well as the 6 years of Jephthah the deliverer of

Gilead, have nothing to do with Palestine.

We have, therefore, the following series for the country

beyond Jordan

:

Jair, Judge in Manasseh beyond Jordan 22 years.

The supremacy of the Moabites in the

land beyond - - - 18

Jephthah - - - - 6

46 years.

And what have we in Palestine Proper after Abime-
lech?

First of all, Tola, the next Judge men-
tioned after Abimelech, the man of

Issachar (x. 1, 2.) - - - 23 years.

Then the three mentioned successively

after Jephthah (xii. 8—15.):

Ibzan - - - - 7

Elon - - - - 10

Abdon - - - - 8

Total 48 years.

The series on the other side, therefore, ends almost

contemporaneously, and Jephthah and Abdon are

actually contemporaries, as well as Tola and Jair.

Ibzan and Elon with their 17 years correspond to the

18 years of the Ammonites, with whom also the Philis-

tines are mentioned (x. 7— 9.).

Our computation of the 122 years, therefore, will

now stand thus

:
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Disposable time, with specific dates - - 122 years.

Of these there belong to Abi-

raelech - . - 3 years.

The succession of Judges in

Palestine, to Samson inclu-

sive - - - 48

To these there are to be

added, for Samson, Eli, and

Samuel, to fill up the time

of the supremacy of the

Philistines - - 40

91 years.

Leaving to complete the periods transmitted

in the dates of the epical system

These periods, according to the above, are

Time of Othniel - single (40)
double (80)

91

31 years.

Ehud
Deborah

Gideon

single (40)

single (40)

The enigmatical portions of this are the 80 years in

which the land had rest, from the time when Ehud de-

livered Israel from the hands of Moab by slaying Eglon.

This date renders it impossible to make any strictly

historical estimate of the whole series. For it is not

only clearly out of the question to believe in the reality

of these twice 40 years, but the three single 40 years of

tranquillity and independence are equally inadmissible.

There is but one way of explaining the whole account,

which is by the system of twelve heroes in twelve genera-

tions of 40 years each, to which we have already alluded at

the opening of this discussion, and which we shall make
perfectly clear before the conclusion of it. A link was
wanting to Samson, and so they doubled the period of

Ehud in order to fill up the gap.
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After deducting for Gideon 17 of the 41 disposable

years, there remain 24 to be equally divided between

Othniel, Ehud, and Gideon, 8 to each, as appears in the

tables in my Bible-work. AVe thus obtain something

which is avowedly only an approximate arrangement.

But for this purpose the simple equal division is the

most advisable.

We are not quite so deficient in data when making the

distribution of the 40 years of the Philistine supremacy
under Samson, Eli, and Samuel.

The statement that in the period immediately pre-

ceding Saul the supremacy of the Philistines lasted 40
years (Judges xiii. 1.), has nothing whatever to do with

the series of epical dates of generations. It is con-

nected with the date of 18 years of the supremacy of the

Philistines and Ammonites, which is strictly historical,

to which Jephthah put an end(x. 8— 17.), and with the

other dates of the duration of the foreign dominion

which we have taken into account all together. In an

internal sense, also, there cannot be a stronger contrast

than between these 40 years and the epical notations of

the length of a hero's life or generation. There are no

facts or events with Avhich to fill up the outline of the

one, whereas in the other case there are specific per-

sonages and generations which harmonize with the long

period of subjection. These are

:

Samson of Dan, " Judge in the days of the

Philistines" (xv. 20. ; xvi. 30.) - - 20 years.

Eli, the high priest, Judge in the same
period (1 Sam. iv. 18.) - - - 40

Samuel, " the seer," his successor. Judge
till the appointment of Saul (iii. 19. ; xi.

15. ; XV. 12.) - - - - 20

Of these three personages, the reality of the first hav-
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ing held the office of Judge is, from the facts before us,

undoubtedly questionable. He is a popular hero, who
attacks Philistines as well as lions whenever he has an

opportunity. But his bearing and position are not those

of a Judge, that is, of a recognised President of the

nation. His 20 years coincide, therefore, Avith the first

half of the 40 years* supremacy of the Philistines, that

is, with Eli, the high priest and Judge. Hence we re-

quire 40 years for Eli and Samuel together. There are,

indeed, so many specific historical notices of the acts and
exploits of the above-mentioned heroes, especially Eli

and Samuel, as would require that number of years to

contain them.

The distribution we propose to make must be con-

sidered as approximative only, seeing that the Bible gives

no historical account of it. There being no statement

of the time when the term of 7 months that the ark was
in the hands of the Philistines, and afterwards 20 years

at Kirjath-jearim (1 Sam. vi. 1., vii. 2.), concluded, we
cannot deal with it. Josephus says, in his "Antiquities"

(vi. 13. 5.), that Samuel presided over the people as Judge
12 years. There is no reason for disbelieving this

statement. The other 28 years, accordingly, would

belong to Eli, whose term of office was evidently a long

one.

In the next ten years we shall probably obtain some
Assyrian synchronisms for one or the other. In the

meantime we can point out, even now, several historical

events of a very suitable character, which square with

our adjustment of this period in people- history.

Before proceeding to examine these more closely, we
will give a summary of the results already obtained.

The following is the chronological solution we have

established

:

Length of period from the Exodus to the

Building of the Temple - - 306 years.
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These are made up from the existing data in the follow-

ing manner

:

A. From the Exodus to the Passage

over Jordan - - - 40

B. From Joshua's entry into Canaan V 65 years.

to the end of the interval of

anarchy after his death (7 -|- 18) 25

,

C. The time of the Judges :

I. Supremacy of Mesopotamia - 8

Othniel, independence and
rule of the Judges - 7

II. Supremacy of Moab - - 18

Ehud - - - 7

III. Supremacy of North Canaan - 20

Barak and Deborah - 7

IV. Supremacy of Midian

Gideon - - - 17

Abimelech, Gideon's son - 3

V. Concurrent chronological data

for Canaan and East Jordan

:

}

48

Tola 23

Ibzan 7

Elon 10

Abdon 8

VI. Supremacy of

Jair 22

Ammonite
supremacy 18

Jephthah 6

the Philistines

40

15

25

47

M6 48

(rule of the High Priests) - 40

Probable distribution of these

years

:

Eli ... 28

Samuel (ace. to Josephus) - 12

D. From the commencement of monarchical

government to Building of Temple

:

Saul 22
]

David 41
[

- . - - 66

Solomon 3 J

Total number of years of the Disunion - 306
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III. Historical Elucidation of the Time of the Judges
ACCORDING TO OUR ARRANGEMENT.

The whole period coincides with that of the Assyrian
supremacy in Western Asia. This commenced, as we
have seen, in 1273, and was progressive during the first

32 years till the death of Semiramis, 1222— the 52nd
year of Ninus, or the Derketadse. From this time forth

the ordinary voluptuous harem-life of the rulers pre-

vailed, and paved the way for the fall of the Assyrian
empire. It must, at the same time, not be forgotten, that,

till towards the middle of the 8th century B.C., Media
and Babylon themselves were tributary provinces of the

empire ; and that, even in the last reign of the dynasty

that of Sardanapalus (whose identity with the Phul
and Tiglath-pileser of Scripture is unquestionable), the

northern part of the empire became tributary, and a

portion of the population was carried away into Assyria.

Now, if the once mighty empires of Asia were tributary,

if the Egyptian monuments have not a single feat of

arms to boast of during these centuries, we should be

drawn to the conclusion that Egypt was conquered, even

if such a conquest were not attributed first to Ninus and
then, with numerous details, to Semiramis- The native

kings were suffered to retain their thrones, but as tri-

butaries.

In times like these how could Palestine make peace

but by " presents," that is, by payment of regular tri-

bute ? And who can Kusan-Ris'hathayim be but the

Assyrian satrap of Mesopotamia, i. e. the Aramaic por-

tion of the district between the two rivers ? It is a

curious coincidence, indeed, that the popular tradition

about the personal history of Semiramis mentions such

a name. She is there stated to have been, in the first

instance, the wife of Onnes, " the principal of the king's

VOL. III. U



290 WEST-ASIATIC SYNCHRONISMS. [Book IV. Paet ni.

councillors and satrap of all Syria." (Diod. according to

Ctesias, i. 4.) He saw the lovely Philistine maid—
whose name signifies " the hovering (the pigeon) of the

height (heaven)," an epithet of the Goddess Derketo—
in an official tour to Gaza ; he fell in love with her, and

received her from her foster-father, who was an inspector

of the royal troops, as his wife.

But we do not require the help of such a tradition

(which, however, can hardly be a religious myth) to

establish the fact of all Mesopotamia having been, at a

very early stage, an appurtenance of the empire of Ninus,

and having necessarily been governed by a satrap on

the Euphrates. He must have kept an eye upon Pales-

tine, even if it were not placed immediately under his

charge, like the Koman governor under the satrap of

Syria.

This relationship did exist, however, in the time of

Nehemiah (iii. 7.). Certain workmen, who were em-

ployed by Nehemiah, the governor, in repairing the

ruins, are said to belong "to the throne (Kisse') of the

governor on this side the river" (i. e. speaking as a

Persian or Assyrian, literally, on the other side of the

stream, the Euphrates).

The name Ku^an-Ris'hathayim, however, seems not

to have any other meaning. It has hitherto been an

enigma to all expositors, and the explanation of it in

Gesenius' Dictionary— " most insolent Ethiopian "— re-

quires a mark of admiration after the mark of interro-

gation. What had the Kushites to do in Mesopotamia

at that time, especially if they signify men from Southern

Arabia ?

The dual termination, indeed, is a proof that the name
signified a duality, namely Mesopotamia, the land of the

two rivers, Naharaina, as the man in the Book of Judges

is once called "king of Aram," and another time "king

of Naharayim." Mesopotamia, in fact, i. e. East- Syria,

as contrasted with the Syria of Damascus, is called
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properly Aram-Naharayim, the high land between the

two rivers.

We may consider Ris'hathayini, from the analogy of

the Arabic, Resata, kingdom, to mean the land of the

two kingdoms (this side and that side). It seems to us,

however, more natural to suppose that Kusan is the

well-known Hebrew or Aramaic word Kes, Kisse,

throne, judgment-seat. It is the very expression used

in the passage of Nehemiah above alluded to. An is

the person-ending, which we also find as a Canaanitish

form in the Philistine w^ord seren, prince ; in Hebrew,
sar. This formative syllable is not unfrequently used

in the Bible in the same sense.^*'' It probably also oc^

curs on Assyrian monuments. The explanation of

Ri5, therefore, is res, ros = chief, president. The Assyro-

Arabic name for river is Set (used in Hebrew only in

the sense of alarm, outbreak, but signifying originally

fluctuation) ; it is found in the present Arabic name of

the Pasitigris, /Sat-el-Arab. In Assyrian, therefore, it

was pronounced Kusan-re^-^Satain, i. e. first judge (go-

vernor, satrap) of Mesopotamia.

But whether this be the explanation or not, the so-

called king of Mesopotamia can have been merely an

Assyrian satrap, and the phenomenon can only be ac-

counted for, and, as I believe, the name also, by the

coincidence of the Assyrians being then dominant in

these districts.

This synchronism, however, is the key to the whole

Jewish history of the time. Let us for a moment dis-

passionately compare the epoch of Joshua with the state

of Israel at the end of the 18 years of anarchy after his

*^7 See Movers, Phoenicians, ii. A. p. 5. note 20. He remarks that

Ku* and Ku^an are interchanged (Hab. iii. 7) : Yeter and Yitran

(1 Chron. vii. 38., compared with verse 37.; Gen. xxxvi. 26.):

Qayin and Qeinau (Gen. iv. 1., v. 9.) : Loth and Lothan (Gen.

xiii. 1., xxxvi. 20. 29.).

u 2
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death, and keep steadily in view that we are dealing with

a strictly historical narrative. The conquest by Joshua

of the whole of the highlands is authentic, and the best

accounts after his death state that the inhabitants of the

plain were, for the most part, tributary to the Israelites.

Suddenly everything is changed. The native inhabi-

tants lift up their heads; Israel has to fight on both

sides of the river for a bare existence; they become

tributary, indeed, in which condition they remain during

175 years with only occasional intermissions, and those

of short duration.

Much of this, certainly, may be accounted for by the

total absence of a rational federal constitution, with a

federal tribunal and federal power. There are two con-

siderations which will enable the historian to compre-

hend how such institutions could fail to exist, con-

sistently with the great and profound political views

which formed the basis of the Mosaic constitution.

One is the tenacity with which they adhered to a tribe

life as being the extension of family life ; the other, the

thorough incompatibility of clear insight and the rude

and savage state of this the only people of universal his-

tory. But in the present case the transition is too

rapid. It can only arise from a total change of external

relations.

Such were the rise and establishment of the Assyrian

power. The old inhabitants of Canaan, including the

cities of Phoenicia with Sidon at their head, mortally

exasperated as they were, must necessarily have at-

tached themselves to that supremacy as well as the

Israelites. But they would not forget when an oppor-

tunity ofi'ered to bring forward their grievances against

the Jews. Everything that occurred in Nehemiah's

time must, as was intimated above, have also happened

then in one shape or the other. Now the conquest of

Asia was complete in the 17th year of Kinus, and what-

ever the appearance of things in Egypt may then have
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been, Avhose star so suddenly paled at the very mo-

ment when the sun was rising on the Tigris, Pales-

tine at least must have at that epoch very soon felt

the influence of Assyria. It was nearer, and formed

a bridge to Egypt.

This too when Semiramis overran Egypt, which

Ninus had conquered, and from thence advanced upon

Ethiopia—herself a Philistine from Gaza or Askalon,

and apparently a fanatical worshipper of the Queen of

Heaven, who was called in the old world Astarte!

The first shape, therefore, in which the Assyrian su-

premacy was exercised over the Israelites was through

the satrap of Mesopotamia. No mighty empire of

Damascus then existed, and in Eastern Syria there can

never have been an empire coexistent with Assyria and
Babylonia.

Precisely as might have been expected this Pacha
abused his power. He drove the Jews to desperation,

and was expelled by Hothniel, never to appear again,

either he or his successor, as an oppressor of Israel.

Although we have no further explanation of the mode
in which they were subjected to tribute on the three

next occasions, by the Moabites and Midianites from the

other side Jordan, and between the two by the Northern

Canaanites, their aggressions must necessarily have had
some connexion with the Assyrian domination, and,

even if not directly instigated by that power, they must
have been acquiesced in, and liberally paid for, by " the

king of kings." There is no other way of accounting

for the historical fact transmitted to us. The maxim,
" divide et impera" is so congenial to the feelings of

all tyrants and autocrats, that we may be sure Semi-

ramis was not displeased to see the old races make head

again against the new intruders. Her successors were
obliged, nevertheless, to strain every nerve to subdue

merely the northern portion of the realm of Israel, when
the people at length resolved to establish a monarchical

V S
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form ofgovernment, as a means of deliverance from their

state of disunion as tribes and from sacerdotal rule.

Between the supremacy of Midian and the ascendency

of the Philistines, which Samson struggled against with

heroic courage, but which was not overthrown till the

time of Saul and David, the judicature of Gideon inter-

vened. This, with the 3 years of his son, the tyrant of

Sichem, we suppose to have lasted 13 years. He was
succeeded by the series of Judges in Israel from Tola to

Abdon, the well authenticated length of whose judica-

ture was 48 years.

Ewald has ingeniously shown that the Philistines

must during that period have received reinforcements

from the islands of the Mediterranean, especially Cyprus

and Crete (Kaphthor and Kittim), to have enabled

them to acquire such an ascendency. These troops

who returned from foreign service were probably the

class of body-guards or Swiss mercenaries of the king

of Assyria, the so-called Krethi and Pelethi, that is,

Cretans and Philistines.

In a word, we have here an intelligible history in a

suitable period, instead of an unintelligible chaos during

a period devoid of all historical facts. Instead of an
isolated narrative wholly at variance with the real his-

tory of Asia and Egypt, and which, in spite of the

inexhaustible, because unfounded, devices of theo-

logians, can never be made to harmonize with it, we
have an organic connexion which removes the possibility

of any doubt as to its reality.

IV. The Years op Saul and David.

We propose in conclusion to say a few words upon
the chronology we have adopted for the reigns of Saul

and David. From the time that the monarchy was
established we have specific strictly historical dates.

When a consciousness of constitutional unity is felt,
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the conception of a regular progression in time is

evinced, which, in the purely prophetical form of the

earlier portions of the Bible narratives, is thrown into

the background.

At first sight it certainly seems as if no date were

assigned to the reign of Saul.

The only passage in which it is mentioned proves in-

deed that it once was known. But it is so unintel-

ligible that it is omitted in the Alexandrian version

altogether. Theological expositors and translators have

been contented with mistranslating it.

It is the 1st verse of the 13th chapter of the First

Book of Samuel. The following is De Wette's transla-

tion of it, the hiatus in the text at the beginning being

marked by asterisks :

" * * * years old was Saul when he became
king, and two years he reigned over Israel."

This honest translation, however, leaves us in the

dark, as does De Wette himself in his " Archaeology,"

where he arbitrarily makes him 40 years old. The
older translators rendered it, " Child (son) of one year

was Saul." It is hard to say here whether it was more
foolish to make Scripture speak of a child-king of a

year old, or to make their fanciful child, by way of

being sentimental, as " innocent as a babe of a year
old."

Others again, who, like Meyer, connect the above
words with those which follow and translate and inter-

pret them in this way,

*' Saul reigned one year, and when he had reigned
two years over Israel (he chose him three thousand
men of Israel, &c.),"

are doubly culpable, for they know, or ought to know,
that the former words can only refer to Saul's age when
he began to reign.

tj 4
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This must have been 40, and may very well have

been 50. I'or, as was mentioned in the First Book,

when he died his son Isboseth was 40 (2 Sara. ii. 10.);

if then he reigned but 20 years, he must have been at

least 18 at his accession, for we are not told that Isbo-

seth was his eldest child. A still stronger argument
in favour of this view is the circumstance of Saul im-

mediately upon his accession giving his son Jonathan

the supreme command over a considerable body of

troops. Josephus, however, tells us that he reigned

20 years, 18 of which were in the lifetime of Samuel

(Antt. vi. 13. 5.; conf. 14. 9.). Most commentators

have adopted this date, Ewald among the rest.

But it would seem as if this enigmatical verse might

help us to a closer computation. Undoubtedly there

are two numbers lost, and, therefore, according to the

old system of notation, two letters. The easiest way of

explaining this is by supposing the numerals which are

wanting to be the same letters as the last of the preceding

word. In that case the first would be an N, i. e. 50

(the preceding word being ben, son, child) ; the second

a K, i. e. twenty. The text has, bemolko ust£, i. e.

" when he became king, and two." We suppose there-

fore that it ran : bemolko k vste or bemolko vk vsTt,

i. e. "when he became king, k (20) and two,'* or,

" w^hen he became king, and k and two."

The restoration would then be as follows

:

" Fifty years old was Saul when he began to reign,

and two and twenty years he reigned over Israel." ^^^

It is unnecessary to go into much detail as to the

^*^ Upon the grammatical question as to the use of /i^anah (year)

in the first part of the verse in the singular, and S'anim (years) in

the second in the plural number, compare the exactly similar pas-

sage in Gen. xii. 4. (Gesenius, Lehrgeb. p. 699.)
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length of David's reign. It is stated expressly (2 Sam.

V. 4, 5.):

" David was thirty years old when he began to

reign, and he reigned forty years. In Hebi'on he

reigned over Judah seven years and six months, and

in Jerusalem he reigned thirty and three years over

Israel and Judah." (Conf. 1 Kings ii. 11.)

Following in this instance the ordinary rule, which

was doubtless pursued in the chronological tables of the

Jews, that of computing the year which had commenced
to the king who came to the throne, we cannot with

any propriety pass over the six months, but must make
David reign 41 years, and his son Solomon 39. At pre-

sent they are each made to reign 40, a consequence of

the epical system which prevails in the connected nar-

rative. But the above passage gives us a clue to the

original strictly chronological date, which we must
adopt in our tables. This is the only process in accor-

dance with the spirit of the historical tradition trans-

mitted to us. For all the following dates are strictly his-

torical. The turning-point, however, is not the division

of the kingdoms. The tendency of this was rather to

destroy the feeling of unity as regarded life, and conse-

quently also as regarded time. The real turning-point

is the introduction of monarchical government, as being

the symbol and warranty of that consciousness.

V. Explanation of the Origin of Unchronological Statements.

We are enabled so far to fill up the outline which
has been traced out for us through general history,

for the time of the Judges and the whole period from
the Exodus down to the Building of the Temple, so as

to bring into account each of the historical dates which
have been transmitted to us.
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With this fact before him an historian assuredly can-

not agree with the theologians, who set a higher value

upon a systematic narrative worked up out of records

and living popular traditions, than they do upon the

original records themselves. Such a procedure is at

variance with all the fundamental principles of his-

torical criticism. But apart from this circumstance,

which has little or rather no weight with them, we will

simply state that the general history, which is esta-

blished upon irrefragable testimony and monuments
which cannot be misunderstood, can find no space for 400,

440, or 480 years, still less for the 592 or 600 and odd

years for which there is apparently far better warranty.

By persisting, therefore, in their present system, they

will make a broader distinction than has hitherto been

done between the history of revelation and general

history, between faith in it and reason and the con-

sciousness of truth. This is a consideration which we
must leave them to deal with for themselves.

The result, however, at which we have arrived will

not allow us to agree with the modern raythagogues

and dreamers about cyclical numbers, who see ghosts

in broad daylight, and had rather give up all historical

reality in despair than take the trouble of eliminating

it from the admixture of unhistorical traditions. We
may with equal confidence assert that no such terrible

confusion prevails, that the historical reality which is

covered with a very thin veil is easily unmasked, and

that the Sacred Records furnish ready to our hands the

most precious clues and resting-places in making such

a restoration.

We know of no ancient tradition, of a similar kind,

which has preserved with so much fidelity the records

at its disposal, at the very points where the living tra-

ditions of several generations or centuries had led to a

totally different version, different combination, and dif-

ferent representation.
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One thing, however, we may fairly be called upon to

account for by our researches. If the case be such as

it is represented, we are bound to show how the author

or authors of the systematic narrative of the above

events happened to arrive at that precise representation

of them with which we are dealing.

I think the best way of meeting this demand, in

furtherance of the purpose of this Book, will be to lay

before our readers, in a summary manner, the simple

idea which, with all its child-like simplicity, is truly

sublime and epical. It will then be obvious to any

unprejudiced mind, that what has been hitherto called

ancient chronology is, even in this domain, merely an

illegitimate combination of historical and unhistorical

data ; a combination which at once spoils and destroys

both history and poetry, and which deviates more and
more from the truth in proportion as the process to

which it is submitted is of a more fundamental and
logical character.

The view upon which the connected narrative pro-

ceeds, in the history between the Exodus and the Build-

ing of the Temple, appears at once in the title of the

historical books, " the earlier Prophets " as contrasted

with " the later Prophets," that is, those who have re-

corded their prophecies in books. It is the indications

and proofs of the direct operation of the Spirit of God
on the minds of enlightened seers which it was the in-

tention to point out and to have recognised as existing

in very early times. The aim and purpose of its authors

was not to make a compilation of the dry annalistic

entries of ordinary external events. Their object was to

bring into notice the guidance of the people of God from
generation to generation, and that, too, with a confident

feeling that these evidences of the power of the Spirit

would be intelligible to all men, because they are

grounded in the inmost nature of man and the eternal

moral government of the world. This spirit manifests
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itself also in their popular songs, legends, and traditions,

and the narrators made a free use of every trace of

this popular spirit, in incorporating it into their descrip-

tions. Hence, as might be expected, there sprang up

an Epos, which was an intermediate step between Mythos

and strict history. It exhibits no trace of the influence

of those mythological fictions which give historical form

to the idea of the relation between the Divine and

human. It is this which marks its superiority to every

heathen Epos, not excepting even altogether the Hellenic.

Its basis is historical, exclusively historical ; the shape

in which it is composed is strictly popular epic, by gene-

rations of forty years. Moses, for instance, the great

man of God, is, at the beginning of the Epos, when he

receives the divine call and enters on his sacred office

as leader and saviour of the people, exactly 80 years old

(twice 40) (Ex. vii. 7.).

Towards the end of the period Eli ruled 40 years, the

next 40 are divided between Samuel and Saul; after

that there are the 40 years of David, and then the 40

of Solomon.

Such a synopsis of the data in the connected narrative

gives us a representation of twelve generations computed

regularly by forties or twice twenties. The historical

dates in the authentic traditions remain as they are

wholly unaffected by it.

We have not twelve heroes, twelve older prophets,

but an unbroken succession of prophets, that is, men
of the spirit, in twelve generations, in twelve cantos as

it were, or twelve sections.

Again we have 12 times 40, or 480 years, represent-

ing the period down to the building of Solomon's temple,

the three additional years in which, between it and the

death of David, will not create any difficulty. "We shall

also see at once how 440 might have been made out

of it.
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The Leaders of the People of God in the Ttvelve Generatio7is of the

31en of the Spirit in Israel,from Moses to David.

MOSES.
The Exodus and Journeyings

J
in the Wildeniess, 40 years,

or into the 41st year.

(Num. xxxiii. 38.)

(The Books of Moses.)

40
GIDEON.

VII. Deliverance from Midian.
(viii. 28).

40

JOSHUA.
Conquest ot Canaan

by Joshua . . 25 yrs. 1 . „

under Caleb |

IL and others .18
(The Book, of Joshua, and

the first two chapters of

Judges, which also i-epcat

the death of Joshua.)

(40)

TOLA'H, YAIR,
23 years. 22 years.

VIII. YIPHTHAH.
6 years.

(In all 51 years.)

(40)

HOTHNIEL.
III. The Mesopotamian and his

defeat

(Judges, iii. 11.)

40

40

IBZAN, ELON,
7 years. 10 years.

ABDON,
j^ 8 years.

' Altogether . . 25 years "1

SAMSON . . 20 „ J
(xv. 20.; xvi. 31.)

Close of the Book of Judges.

(40)

j„ EHUD. N
^' Defeat of Moab.l

(
" 80 years."

ELI,
X. the High-Priest.

(1 Sam. iii. 19.)

40

I (iii. 30.)

y EHUD. \

Moab at rest. J
The first real hero is Samgar,

then a woman, Deborah, who
delivered them from the oppres-

sion of the kings of North Ca-
naan.

40

SAMUEL,
the High-Priest and Seer.

(1 Sam. vii. 15.; vi. 1.;

vii. 2.; viii. 1.)

XL "20 years'"!

SAUL. \

The first king, " 20 years "J
( 1 Sam. xiii. 1

.

)

40

40

DEBORAH , BARAK
yj of Ephraim ^^^

of Naphthali.

Conquest of North Canaan.
(v. 31.)

40

DAVID,
the King and Psalmist.

YTT ""^^ years, 6 months." (21^^^- Sam. V. 4, 5.) . . . .1
"40 years." (1 Kings, ii.

f

11.) J

No one can say that our arrangement is an arbitrary

one, or that the recurrence of 40 years can be ascribed
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to accident. In the case of nine generations we have
the number 40 in the text of the narrative (although,

as we have seen, it is at variance with the historical dates

of the records). For the generation of Joshua Scripture

tradition gives no date at all. The historical dates

transmitted by Josephus state it at 43. Those for the

eighth generation make 51, for the following one 25 -f20
or 45.

According to this, the only great personage to repre-

sent two generations was Ehud. The Epic compiler

evidently meant to include Samgar in the second. He
is introduced, without any further notice, after Ehud,

who is spoken of in Deborah's song of praise, as the last

man of God, and Judge before her ; then comes Deborah
herself, their deliverer from the yoke of North Canaan.

The writer, however, who introduced Ehud only, may
have thought it more advisable to make the whole con-

sist of II generations instead of 12. In that case his

number would have been 440 instead of 480 years.

But the 480 years, mentioned in the Hebrew text as

the date from the Exodus to the Building of the Temple,

necessarily grow into 591, if they are to be considered

historical, when the sum total of the years of foreign

supremacy is added to them. These comprise, as ap-

pears by the table in our First Book, 111 years.

But where do the 592 come from, which are adopted

by most of the old chronologers ?

It can hardly be accidental that they are onlyjust one

year more than the above sura total ; which one year is

easily explained. Samson (Judges iii. 31.) has no date

assigned to him : but still he must have had one year,

and that one is really credited to him.

Proceeding on this principle, Julius Africanus made
the numbers up to 722 years. What was there, indeed,

to prevent him ?



Sect. I. B.] DIVIDED KINGDOM. 303

B.

the computation of the period from the building op
Solomon's temple to its destruction by Nebuchad-
nezzar, OR THE chronology OF THE KINGS OP THE
divided kingdom.

INTRODUCTION.

THE CHRONOLOGICAL DIFFICULTIES, AND THE ATTEMPTS AT SOLVING

THEM.

The task which the old synchronists had here to perform

was difficult enough in itself. Theological prejudices

and rabbinical dishonesty rendered the difficulty in-

superable. But the record itself, which has nothing to

do with these impediments, has furnished the means of

solving it.

In the succession of kinoes of the divided kino-dom

there was one great fixed point, the destruction of Sa-

maria and the northern kingdom in the ninth year of

Hosea, the last king of Israel. This is so specifically

and so repeatedly stated as being the sixth year of

Hezekiah, king of Judah, that no doubt could be thrown
on this synchronism. Equally little doubt was there as

to the starting-point, the year after Solomon's death.

For the first year of Jeroboam must also be the first

year of Rehoboam, according to the historical narrative.

There was rebellion instead of bondage. This is ex-

pressly stated in computing the dates of the first kings.

What could the interpreters and synchronists do ?

The sum total of the regnal years of the kings of Judah
is 260, whereas the dates of the kings of Israel as cer-

tainly amounted only to '241 years, 7 months, and 7

days. After several abortive attempts, a very ques-

tionable plan was at last adopted for getting over the
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dif&culty. The existence of a double interregnum in

the northern kingdom was assumed as one of 11 years

after the death of Jeroboam, and one of 9 years prior to

Hosea's reign. Apart from the gratuitous character of

this assumption, the history renders such a fabrication

of two historical epochs wholly inadmissible. Accord-

ing to the clear words of the narrative, Jeroboam II. was
succeeded by his own son Zachariah. Shortly after

his accession we hear of disturbances, but none at all

prior to that event. Had any such taken place, could

they fail to be noticed ? Sallum, the murderer of Za-

chariah, is mentioned as having reigned one month
;

how then could there possibly have been an interregnum

of 10 years, before the seven-months' reign of Zachariah,

without its being recorded also ?

Thus much as to the first supposititious interregnum.

How stands the case with the second, after the death of

Deborah ?

Hosea slew King Pekah, but neither one, nor even

several, adventurers, who usurped the throne after his

death. A conspirator either seizes the throne imme-
diately after he has murdered the king, or not at all.

If the above interregnum of 10 years existed, the whole

account of this act of Hosea must be rejected as untrue.

For, as it was successful, Hosea must have become king

directly after the murder, or a struggle must have

ensued with some third person. But such a third per-

son or persons must first be discovered, their existence

being entirely unknown both to history and historical

criticism.

It can only be attributable to the insinuating language

in which De Vignoles has couched his argument, and

to his dexterity in glossing over facts, that has induced

even De Wette to acquiesce in such a solution. Ewald

has the merit of having sever^y denounced so uncritical

a mode of dealing Avith the subject. He argues that

Omri, who is said to have reigned twelve years, would
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seem to have reigned sixteen ; for it appears from the

computations of the narrator that the struggle with the

rival king, Tibni, lasted four years, to which the twelve

of Omri are to be added (1 Kings xvi. 15. ; comp. 23.).

It must be admitted that there is no other way of ex-

plaining the parallel years of reign of the kings of Israel

and Judah which follow immediately after. But then

another question arises, whether this parallelism is cor-

rectly made. It does not agree with others which come
after. There are so many contradictions, and so much
confusion in the MSS. in respect to those parallelisms,

the origin of which has been well explained by Ewald
as arising from the existence of different comparisons of

the regnal years of the kings of Judah and Israel, made
at an earlier date, that the above question is not only

justifiable, but one which must be entertained. But it

turns out that Ewald himself is obliged to propose

several considerable alterations, in order to make the

computations of the period harmonize— and these of a

very serious kind. There can be no doubt that the nar-

rator had not the records themselves before him, merelv

retrospective Jewish and retrospective Israelitish chrono-

logical tables and extracts. Several circumstances seem
to indicate that the dates in these lists were not written

in words, but in letters, according to the numerical

value they had in early times. The point for critical

consideration therefore is, precisely as in the case of

Manetho's chronological tables, whether the alterations

proposed are trivial or serious, probable or improbable.

A Samekh, for instance (D, 60), may easily have been
mistaken for a Mem (o, 40), as they are difficult to

distinguish, and easily confounded. But it is not pro-

bable that a Mem (40) should have been made into a
Lamed and Tet (ob, 39) ; although there is only a dif-

ference of one between them. But moreover, if such
alterations are necessary, a further strong doubt is

raised as to whether the course pursued is the right

VOL. III. X
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one. I have therefore endeavoured to find a more simple

solution. In order to explain the origin of the confusion

which now prevails in the Books of Kings, and which,

indeed, has been admitted by most of the Christian

rabbis of our days, we must take two circumstances

into consideration. In the first place, it is always

hazardous to compute the length of a reign by whole
years, unless it be accompanied by a notation of the

year, month, and day any king came to the throne, and
when he ceased to reign, which notation would give the

exact length of the reign. Otherwise the notation of a

given year by the name of a king is very incomplete,

and may easily become the source of error, and espe-

cially so if the regnal year of a king of one country be

compared with that of another contemporary king.

But, in the second place, as Ave shall shortly see, it turns

out that the parallel in the kingdom of Israel was very

early one year in advance, which in process of time,

owing to the inaccuracy continuing, grew into two years.

Supposing a king of Judah to have come to the throne

in the eleventh month of any given year, and his con-

temporary of the kingdom of Israel in the first month
of the third previous year, in what way is the parallel

notation of reigns to be made ? If by the current years,

that is one mode of computation ; if by the date of the

actual reign, that is another mode. They are both

comparisons, and both equally warranted ; but, by mixing

the two together, terrible confusion arises.

The main point, however, to be borne in mind is, that

the so-called historical books of Scripture do not profess

to give any history whatever in the ordinary sense.

They have so little concern with kings as such, that the

epic formula is constantly repeated :
" Now the rest of

the acts, &c., and all that he did, are they not written

in the Book of the Chronicles of the Kings of Judah!"

That is to say, ** Any body who wislies to know these

may read the chronicles; but they have very little



Sect. I. B. I.] DIVIDED KINGDOM. 307

interest for us; our duty being briefly to record the

words of the men of God and the dealings of God, the

true King, with His people." The ordinary view taken

of these books is a false one, and so is the title given

them, " historical books," by which the narratives from

Joshua to Solomon are known. They are called col-

lectively " the earlier prophets," in order to distinguish

them from the men of God whose writings only date

from after the reign of Solomon.

We will cite but a single instance of incorrect copy-

ing, an ancient one already noticed, that of Mem in-

stead of Samekh, 40 instead of 60. Jeroboam did not

reign forty-one, but sixty-one years. By this alteration

the history of the time, as well as the chronology, is at

last put upon a right footing.

Generally speaking, however, owing to the manifest

contradictions in the comparative computations, we may
make what is a very natural assumption, that the Jewish

compiler was better acquainted with the history and
chronicles of his own kingdom than with those of the

northern kingdom.

The following tabular view is intended to place the

reader in a position to form an independent opinion for

himself.

I. COiMPARATIVE LiSTS OP KiNGS FROM ReHOBOAM TO THE DeATH OP
Ahaziah, and from Jeroboam to the Death of Jehoram.

Jehu, the bold mutineer, slew Jehoram, the son

of Ahab, and at the same time Ahaziah, the kinsr of

Judah, his relative and ally, who was on a visit to Je-

horam. It seems as if the two sovereigns were slain

on the same day. At all events, their deaths must have
taken place in the same year, the one preceding the

reign of Jehu over Israel.

Here, then, we have a chronological break, and a

resting-place in the adjustment of the chronology as well

as the historj'.

X 2
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Kingdom of Judah.

Solomon

Chronol. B.C.

Rehoboam, the son of Solomon, begins to reign,

"41 years old; reigned 17 years." (1 Kings
xiv. 21.) 1

1st year. Eevolt of the ten tribes 978
5th „ Conquestof Jerusalem by Sheshonk 5 974
17th „ t 17 962

Abijam, the son of Rehoboam, begins to reign,

"In the 18th year of Jeroboam; reigned 3

years." (xv. 1.) (Here comes the question,

whether the 18th year is the year of the new .

chronology, from the death of Solomon? or

from the actual accession of Jeroboam? whe-
ther months are reckoned or only days? (See
the 21st year of Jeroboam)

1st year ------- 18 961
3rd „ t 20 959

Asa, the son of Abijam, begins to reign, "In the

20th year of Jeroboam ; reigned 41 years."

(XV. 9.)

1st year ------- 21 958
2nd „ (comp. Jerob. 21. 22.) - 22 957
3rd „ 23 956
4th „ 24 955
5th „ 25 954

Probably in the 13th year (in which Osor-

kon died). War with Serach (see sequel).

15th year. Restoration of the service of the

Lord, soon after the war. (2 Chron. xv.

10.) 35 —

25th year. End of the peace. (2 Chron.
XV. 19., 13 instead of 1^)- 45 934

26th year. War with Baasha, }^ instead of

^ (26 instead of 36). (2 Chron. xvi. 1.) 46 933
27th year. (Zimri, king 7 days.) (1 Kings

xvi. 15.) 47 932
28th year 48

L

931
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Kingdom op Israel.

t 979.

Jeroboam, King of Israel, *' Eeigned 22 years."

(1 Kings xiv. 20)
1st year. Declaration of Independence
18th year. Abijam begins to reign in Judah

(XV. 1.) - - - - - -

(Hitherto the two calculations tally : see

Abijam.)
20th year (last year of Abijam) - - -

21st „ First year of Asa - - -

But according to I Kings xv. 9., 958 is

the 20th year of Jeroboam (see Abijam)

;

the error here is entirely on the part of the

Jewish comparison of the years of Israel.

22nd year -j- ----- -

Nadab, his son, "In the 2nd year of Asa,

reigned 2 years." (xv. 25.) 956 is Asa's 3rd

year : consequently the computation of the

kings of Israel is in arrear - - - -

1st year (corresponding with the 3rd of Asa)
2nd „ f. Slain by Baasha, "in the 3rd year

of Asa." (xv. 28.)

It should be " in the 4th year :
" still one

year in arrear - _ - - -

The house of Jeroboam is destroyed by
Baasha, the son of Ahijah, of the house of

Issachar.

(The House of Baasha.)

Baasha, son of Ahijah, " in the 3rd year of Asa,
24 years." (xv. 23.) The year after

Nadab's death must be 954=5th year of Asa,
consequently- _.----

From this point down to Omri, inclu-

sive, and again, subsequently, a new record

is used, which is comprised throughout in

the naked form of a chronological table.

The word "reigned" is omitted.

24th year, "j" (According to what precedes
and follows, considered as the 25th year of
Asa=:934), consequently - - .

Elah, the son of Baasha, "in the 26th year of

Asa 2 years." (xvi. 8.) This would give
933, but as it must be 931 (28th year) conse-

quently :

J St year - - -

x 3

Difference
from
Judah.

—

1

— 1

Real
Year.

978

961

959
958

957

956

955

1—2

—2

—2

954

932

931
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Kingdom of Judah.

A s tx.-'—continued.

29tli „

31st J,
- • - » * "

83rd „

84th year-------
88th „

40th „

41st „ f
----- .

Jehoshaphat, son of Asa, begins to reign, 35
years old " in the 4th year of Ahab ; reigned

25 years.'* (xxii. 41.)

1st year (corresponding to the 2nd year of

Ahab)
17th year-------
18th ,,

Chronol.

25th „ t

49
ol

53
54
58

60
61

62
78
79

86

930
928
926
925
921

919
918

917
901
900

893
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Kingdom of Israel.

E 1 a h

—

continued.

2nd „ j". Slain by Zimri, who is himself slain

7 days afterwards by Omri (xvi. 15—22),

who calculates this as his own 1st year.

(The house of Omri.)
Omri, "in the 31st year of Asa .... 12 years,

6 years in Tirzah and 6 in Samaria." (xvi.

23.) According to the above, this year must
be called the 27th, consequently there has been

a leap of 4 years, and the chronology, instead

of being two years in advance, is therefore

2 years in arrear. Tiie chronology here

adopted as the basis assumes 4 years for the

time of the struggle with Tibni, the rival king

(xvi. 21.), as not being included in the above
12 years. But the very specific nature of this

date of 12 years, with the additional remark
that half of it belongs to Samaria, of itself

makes this highly improbable. But what settles

the question is the fact that in that case the

last year of Jehoram, king of Israel, and of

Ahaziah, king of Judah, would have an interval

of 4 years between them, whereas they must have
died in the same year, indeed on the same day.

1st year (instead of 31st year of Asa)
(928)=29, or b. c, 930 -

7th year (removal of seat of government to

Samaria) _--_-.
12th year, f (corresponding to the last but

one, or 40th year of Asa) - - _

Ahab, the son of Omri, begins to reign ; 1st year
" in the thirty and eighth year of Asa, reigned

"twenty and two years." (1 Kings xvi. 29.)

It should be "in the 41st year of Asa." The
computation is thei'efore again in arrear, not 2
but 3 years.

1st year ---..._
4th „ - -

21st „ War with Damascus, in which Je-
hoshaphat is his ally - - - -

22nd year, f . Falls in the battle against the
king of Syria - - - - _

A h a z i a h, son of Ahab, begins to reign. 1 st year
"in the 17th year of Jehoshaphat, and reigned

2 years." (xxii. 51.) This 17th year corre-

sponds with our 901. Consequently

2nd year -------
X 4

Difference
from
Judah,

Real
Year.

+ 2 930

924

919

—3 918
915

898

897
896

895
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Kingdom of Jddah.

J eh or am, son of Jehoshaphat, begins to reign

"ill tlie 5tli year of Joram, the son of Ahab."
(xxii. o.) " 32 years old was he when he began
to reign, and he reigned 8 years." (2 Kings
viii. 16, 17.) Son-in-law of Ahab (viii. 18.),

and consequently brother-in-law of Ahaziah,
king of Israel.

5th year of Joram, king of Israel= 890, con-

sequently two years too little.

1st year _--..-_
2nd „

8th „ t

Ahaziah, son of Jehoram, begins to reign " in

the 12th year of Joram, king of Israel." (viii.

25.) " Two and twenty years old was he
when he began to reign, and he reigned one
year." (ver. 26.)

12th year of Joram, king of Israel= 883, again

two yeai's too little.

1st year -------
At the beginning of the 2nd year, the 1st of

Athaliah, he is slain by Jehu - - -

87
88
94

95

96

B.C.

892
891
885

884

883

II. Succession of Kings fkom the Accession of

Athaliah, mother of Ahaziah who was slain

by Jehu, widow of Jehoram, and daughter of

Omri, king of Israel, destroys all the royal seed

of the house of Judah, but Joash, the king's

son, is saved by the High Priest, and concealed

six years, during which she reigns, (xi. 3.)

This, therefore, explains these six years, being

reckoned from the day of the death of Ahaziah,
who only reigned one year, and died at the
beginning of the year 883.

l.>;t year -------
6th „

Joash, son of Ahaziah, is chosen king, "in the

7th year" (xi. 4); consequently ''he was 7
years old when he began to reign, in the 7th

year of Jehu, and reigned 40 years." (xii. 1.)

1st year --_->--
23rd „

37th „

40th „ . f. Slain by his own servants (xii.

Chronol. B.C.

96 883
101 878

102 877
124 855
138 841
141 838
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Kingdom of Israel.

Joram, the son of Aliab (2 Kings iii. 1. ; cotnp.

viii. 16.), consequently the younger brother of

Ahaziah, begins to reign " in the second year

of Jehoram, tiie son of Jehoshaphat" (2 Kings
i. 17.), "in the 18th year of Jehoshaphat, reigned

12 years." (iii. 1.) Here we have two state-

ments positively contradicting each other. One
corresponds to the year 891 (consequently +3),
the other to 900 (consequently —6). There-
fore

1st year ------ J.

5th „

12th „ f. Wounded at the battle of Ra-
moth, against the king of Syria, receives a

visit from Ahaziah. king of Judah. Jehu,

at the suggestion of Elisha, causes a revolt,

slays Joram with his own hand, and
causes Ahaziah, king of Judah, to be put

to death. Here, therefore, there is a syn-

chronism to a day - - - - -

Difference
from
Judah

+ 3
—6

Real
Year.

894

890

883

Jehu to the Fall of the Kingdom of Israel.

(The House of Jehu.)

Jehu begins to reign, reckoning from the year

after the murder of Joram (in 883).

"Reigned 28 years." (x. 36.)

1st year -------

28th year f

Jehoahaz, son of Jehu, begins to reign, "in

the 23rd year of Joash, king of Judah " (855),

and "reigned 17 years." (xiii. I.)

The comparison is only one year behind, con-

sequently -------
1st year -------
17th „.t - -

Differencf
from
Judah.

— 1

'Real
Year.

882

855

854
838
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Kingdom of Judah.

Amaziah, son of Joash, begins to reign "in the

second year of Joash, son of Jehoahaz, king of

Israel: he was 25 years old when he began to

reign, and reigned 29 years." (xiv. 1, 2.)

2nd year of Joash, king of Israel= 836, is not

contradictory.

1st year ----_.-
Uncertain when, Amaziah slew the Edomites in the

Valley of Salt, and destroyed Salah (Pctra), which
he called Joqthel (vanquished by God), (xiv. 7.)

Elated by this he challenged Joa-sh, king of Israel,

to combat: he was defeated and taken prisoner,

Jerusalem burnt and razed, (xiv. 11— 14.) Still

he left the kingdom to his son, evidently not in a
very bad condition ; hence this misfortune must
have happened early, at ail events before the death

of Joash.

16th year (= to the year that Joash died).

" Lived after the death of Jehoasli, king
of Israel, 15 years." (xiv. 17.) In reality

14 yeai's. As before, there is again a dis-

crepancy of only one year.

17th year-------
29th „ t

Uzziah (called also Azariah), the son of Ama-
ziah, *' in the 27th year of Jeroboam :

"

(Here 10 lost years are restored from
below, as in the succeeding comparison :

27 should be 17.)
" was 16 years old, and reigned 52 years." (xv.

1,2.)

1st year (aged 16) -

28th „ (aged 43)
38th „

48th „ (aged 63). The year of Jeroboam's

death -------
49th „ (year of Zachariah's reign)

52nd „ t (aged 67= 3rd year of Menahem) —

Chronol. B.C.

142 837

157 822

158 821
170 809

171 808
198 781
208 771

218 761
219 760

757
'
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Kingdom of Israel.

Jehoash, son of Jehoaliaz, begins to reign, "in
the 37th year of Joash, king of Judah .... 16
years." (xiii. 10.)

The above year is 841, consequently the com-
parison is 4 years behind - _ - _

Ewald reads " in the 39th year," as does the

Aldine version of the Septuagint (839), which
would, therefore give — 2.

1st year ----_--

16th t

Jeroboam IL, son of Joash, begins to reign "in
the 15th year of Amaziah, king of Judah ....

41 years." (xiv. 23.) Instead of 41 (x5) read
61 (SB) (see Introduction).

1st year (17 instead of 15, consequently a

difference of 2 years) - - - _

13th year of Jeroboam (=14 years after the

death of Joash) - . _ _ -

14th year of Jeroboam (= 1st year of Uzziah)

41st year (stated to be last year) - - -

61st „ (4'8th year of Uzziah) - - -

Zachariah, son of Jeroboam, began to reign
" in the 38th year of Azariah, king of Judah "

(Uzziah) (xv. 8.), "reigned 6 months" -

(Here there is manifestly a recovery of 10
or 20 years that were lost : the 38th year
of Uzziah is =771. Difference, 11 years.)

Then Sallum, his murderer, " I month, in the
39th year of Uzziah :

" reducing the years that

are wanting by 1. (xv. 13.)

(The House of Menahem.)
Menahem, from Tirzah, succeeds "in the 39th

year of Azariah, reigned 10 years." (xv. 16, 17.)
1st year -----__
10th „ t

Difference
from
Judah.

—4

+ 2

Real
Year.

837

822

821

809
808

781
761

r60

759
750
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Kingdom of Judah.

Jot ham, the son of Uzziah, begins to reign "in
the 2nd yeai* of Pekah, the son of Remaliah,
25 years old, reigned 16 years." (xv. 32, 33.)

1st year (instead of 746, 10 or 11 years dif-

ference)- ------
16th year -j- ----- -

Ahaz, the son of .Totham, king "in the 17th

year of Pekahy 20 years old, reigned 16 years"
(xvi. i.)

The 17th year of Pekah is 731.

Ist year (instead of 731, 9 or 10 years in ad-

vance -------
12th year-------
16th „ t

Ilezekiah, son of Ahaz, begins to reign "in the

3rd year of Hosea." (xviii. 1.) " 25 years

old, and reigned 29 years." (ver. 2.)

Here the chronology agrees exactly to a year.

1st year (corresponding to 4th year of Hosea)

(2nd
3rd „ (

4th „ (

sea") (xviii. 9.)

5th „ „ )
6th „ „ )

•' seventh year of Ho-
Agrees exactly

5th year, (corresponding to 8th year of Hosea)
6th „ ( ,, " ninth year of Ho-

sea" (xviii. 10.); the year that Samaria
was taken) - -

After a good deal of confusion, therefore,

the two chronologies again liarmonize, in

the year of the siege and capture of Sama-
ria, which forms an epoch in the history.

In the year before the accession of Heze-
kiah, the Jewish comparison of the regnal

years of the kings of Israel is still in arrear

the 10 years which were lost in tlie reign of

Jeroboam II., from below ? (The other half

of the 20 years had been brouglit in above?)
In the following year, the accession of He-
zekiah, the calculation is only one year be-

hind (just as it was at a very early stage).

But in the 4th and 6th years of Heze-
kiah's reign the comparison is perfectly

right.

Chronol. B.C.

756
741

740
729
725

724
723
722

721
720

719
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Kingdom of Israel.

" in the 50th year
(xv. 23.)

Pekahiah, son of Menahem :

of Azariah, reigned 2 years.'

1st year -------
2nd „ f. Slain by Pekahj captain of the

guard, (xv. 25.) - - - - -

The House of Menahem destroyed.

Pekah, ''in the 52nd year of Azariah, reigned

20 years." (xv. 25.) The 52nd year of Uzziah
is 757.

1st year -------
17th „
20th „ f.

Murdered by Hosea-

Hosea, the murderer of Pekah, begins to reign

"in the 12th year of Ahaz " (xvii. 1.), i. e. in

the year 729 : consequently 2 years in arreai*.

1st year (ace. to former calculation 729)
2nd
4th

5th

6th
7th

727)
726)
725)
724)
723): :6th

year of Hezekiah, but according to xviii. 9.

4th year of Hezekiah _ - - -

Salmanassar attacks Hosea, and makes him
pay tribute (xvii. 3).

Hosea makes an alliance with Pharaoh
Sevekh (So, properly Sva') (xvii. 4.). Be-
ginning of the siege of Samaria, which
lasted 3 years (xvii. 5.).

8th year, second of the siege _ - -

9th „ third ., ,, - - .

Samaria is taken, and the people carried

away to Assyria and Media (xvii. 6.).

Difference
from
Judah.

Real
Year.

749

748

747
731
728

727
725
724
723
722

721

720
719
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III. Chronology of the Kings of Judah from the Year
AFTER THE DESTRUCTION OF SaMARIA TO THE YeAR OF THE
Destruction of Jerusalem.

Hezekiah

:

7 th year, or the year after the destruction of

Samaria - - - - -719
29th year f - - - - - 696

Manasseh, the son of Hezekiah, aged 12 years,

reigned 55 (xx. 21.—xxi. 1.):

1st year » . . . . 695

55th „ t -
- - 641

Amon, son of Manasseh, aged 22, reigned 2 years

(xxi. 19.):

1st year - - - - - 6-10

2nd „ t -
- - - - 639

Jo si ah, son of Amon, 8 years old, reigned 31 years

(xxii. 1.)

:

1st year .... - 638

31st „ fatthebattleof Megiddo(xxiii. 29.) 608

Jehoiakira (whose name previously was Eliakim),

younger son of Josiah, made king instead

of his father by Xecho, aged 25 years,

reigned 11 (xxiii. 36 ):

1st year - - - - - 607

3rd „ Battle of Karchemish (last year of

Nabopolassar, comp. Jer. xxv. 1., xlvi. 2. ).

Jehoiakim pays tribute _ . . 605

4th j^ear= 1st year of Nebuchadnezzar - 604
11th „ deposed .... 598

Jehoiakin (Jeconiah), king, aged 18, reigned 3

months (xxiv. 8.).

Nebuchadnezzar burns and pillages the palace

and temple, and carries away Jehoiakin to

Babylon, with his mother and court, in the

8th year of Nebuchadnezzar (xxiv. 12.).

Zedekiah (then Mattaniah), the uncle of Jehoiakin,
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is made king in Jerusalem as a tributary,

aged 21 ; he reigned 11 years (xxiv. 18.) - 597

1st year, the year after Jehoiakin was made
prisoner, and carried away by Nebuchad-

nezzar in his 8th year (xxiv. 12.), conse-

quently in the year - - - 596

8th year: Zedekiah rebels against the king

of Babylon (xxiv. 20. ; comp. xxv. 1.)=
Nebuchadnezzar's 16th year=Hophra 2 - 589

9th year, 10th month, 10th day. Nebuchad-

nezzar lays siege to Jerusalem (xxv. 1.) - 588

11th year, 4th month, 9th day. Nebucliad-

nezzar storms Jerusalem (xxv. 2, 3.). Ze-

dekiah has his eyes put out - - 586

11th year, 5th month, 7th day. The temple

and palace burnt (xxv. 8. seq ) - - —
There are no internal difficulties or contradictions in

this chronology. It harmonizes, also, from beginning to

end with the Egyptian, which offers several synchronisms

with it, and these of an important historical character.

It is likewise directly corroborated by the repeated

references in the last 20 years to the years of Nebu-
chadnezzar, that is^ the era of Nabonassar, which has

astronomical warranty.

The difficulties and contradictions which some have

supposed to exist here, are such only in appearance.

We shall prove this to our readers in the clearest man-
ner, by collating all the notices which refer to this

period, first out of the Book of Kings, and then out of

the Book of Jeremiah.

2 Kings xxiv. 12. Nebuchadnezzar's 8th year, con-

sequently 597=the year of the 3 months of

Jeconiah (Jehoiakin).

2 Kings xxv. 8. Nebuchadnezzar's 19th year, con-

sequently 586= the year of the sack of Jerusa-

lem ; consequently Zedekiah 11.
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The perfect accord between these two data, and

between them and the Jewish chronology, is self-

evident.

The following are the data in the Book of Jere-

miah :

1. Jer. xxxii. 1., the 10th year of Zedekiah is said

to coincide with the 18th of Nebuchadnezzar

;

according to this again, therefore, the last year of

Zedekiah coincides with the 19th of Nebuchad-
nezzar.

2. The accordance, is the same when, in Jer. xxv. 1.,

the 4th year of Jehoiakim is said to coincide with

the 1st of Nebuchadnezzar, i. e. the year 604. The
battle of Circesium was certainly won by Nebu-
chadnezzar, but when he was heir to the throne.

It was here that he received the news of his father's

death, and hastened with a troop of horse through

the desert to Babylon, to take possession of the

throne. This year, therefore, in unison with the

invariable law of the canon, is reckoned as the last

of Nabonassar, and corresponds with the 3rd of

Jehoiakim.

3. The statement, therefore, in Jer. xlvi. 3., intro-

ductory to the prophecy about Nebuchadnezzar's

approaching victory over Pharaoh-Necho, that

this battle took place in the 4th year of Jehoia-

kim, must have been owing to a blunder in

respect to the history. But it evidently was not

written by the first editor, Bariich, the scribe of

Jeremiah, but by some later compiler of the pro-

phetic writings.

4. The case is the same with the subsequent entries

in the 52nd chapter, which was added, after the

time of Ezra, to Baruch's version. Here the above

8th year is called the 59th, and the year of the

sack the 19th (instead of the 18th) ; the other data

in this chapter must, therefore, be interpreted on
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the same principle, that is, be pushed back one

year.

They are as follows

:

1. The 7th year, in which Nebuchadnezzar carried

away 3023 Jews from Jerusalem. This must be

the 6th

:

2. The year in which he carried away 832, the 18th,

must be the 17th.

3. The year in which Nebuzaradan carried away 745,

the 23rd (ver 30.) maist be the 22nd.

4. The 37th after the captivity, in which Evil-Mero-

dach took Jehoiakin out of prison, must be the

36th. There is direct proof in this case of the

correctness of our assumption. This year, the

first of Evil-Merodach, is established by the astro-

nomical canon to be the year 561, or the 36th after

Jehoiakin was led away captive.

IV. Chronological and Historical Retrospect of the Two
Series of Kings.

As regards, first of all, the chronology, we have only

found it necessary to make a single alteration in the

date of a reign, w^hich will explain all the entries in the

two lists. The new chronological epoch commences
with Jehu (882). Here the two series must have

agreed, and they do so. In the next sixty years (down
to Jeroboam II., 821) the chronology of the kingdom
of Israel is actually only one year behind, and
only in one entry, which is manifestly corrupt, four

years.

Upon the accession of Hezekiah (721), we find every-

thing again in the ordinary channel, that is, the chrono-

logy of the kingdom of Israel is two years behind the

correct date of that of Judah.

But in the interval, almost a century, from the acces-

sion of Jeroboam II., there is a discrepancy of 20
years. This arises, according to our view, from an error

VOL. III. Y
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of transcription at an early date, and one which very

easily might have been made in the regnal years of

Jeroboam, 41 instead of 61. The chronicler, in making
the comparative estimate, hit upon the most natural

way of getting over it, namely, by dividing the 20

years between the two kingdoms. The consequence

was, that the chronology of Judah was 10 years in

advance of the true date, that of Israel 10 years behind

it. This made the accession of Ahaz, the father of

Hezekiah, to occur in 731, instead of 740 ; that of Pekah,

king of Israel, who was slain by Hosea, in 757 instead

of 747.

The two together make a difference of 20 years, and

they accordingly furnish an argument in favour of our

restoration.

But the statement in the text, " that Amaziah, king of

Judah, the contemporary and rival of Joash, king of

Israel, reigned 15 years after the death of Joash," is

positive testimony in that behalf. Ewald very justly

remarks that this entry must have been made design-

edly, inasmuch as there is no other of a like kind in

the whole list of kings. This may easily be accounted

for on our hypothesis. The author of this systematic

connected narrative was aware of the confusion in the

chronology, but did not see clearly how to get out of the

difficulty. He accordingly inserted the above remark,

which he found in some other record, as being an esta-

blished fact, that Amaziah reigned 15 years after the

death of Joash, king of Israel.

This is the precise result of our chronological restora-

tion. But the whole course of the internal history of

the two kingdoms bears very direct evidence to the fact

that upon our hypothesis all the dates drop into their

proper places.

In the first place, as already remarked, from the

reigns of Hezekiah and Hosea onwards, all runs

smoothly, both as regards the history and chronology.



SiiCT. I. B. IV.] DIVIDED KINGDOM. 32S

But even at the accession of Jeroboam 11. , when this

confusion which lasted a hundred years commenced,

there Avould seem to be no other way of explaining the

singular fact, that during the two long contemporary

reigns, the fifty-two years of Uzziah, king of Judah, and

the sixty-one of Jeroboam, king of Israel, both king-

doms were powerful abroad, and never came into colli-

sion with each other.

The date of the accession of Jeroboam II. is not

known, but there is nothing at variance with the hypo-

thesis which is required by our chronology, that he was

a very young man at that time, perhaps ten or twelve

years old. Joash began to reign in Judah at seven.

Uzziah, we know on the other hand, to have been

sixteen at his accession. His father had had time to

recover from the serious consequences of his thought-

less war against Israel, when governed by the youthful

Jeroboam. The house of Jehu indeed had no deep-

seated religious rancour against a royal house of Judah
which professed the worship of Jehovah.

Uzziah, therefore, (as our accounts assume,) might,

on his accession, have been at the head of a strong con-

stitutional state, as well as in possession of a well-filled

treasury.

The conquests of Jeroboam were probably made in

his riper years, not before the reign of Uzziah conse-

iquently. They were no bar to the prosperity of Judah,
any more than the prosperity of Judah was a bar to the

prosperity of Israel. Jeroboam conquered the country
to the north ; Uzziah extended his kingdom to the

south and west.

T 2
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c.

COMPUTATION OF THE PERIOD FROM THE IMMIGRATION OF
JACOB INTO EGYPT TO THE EXODUS.

I. The Sojourn op the Israelites in Egypt must have been
OP VERY CONSIDERABLE DURATION.

Every one who has reflected seriously and earnestly

upon the different accounts of the length of the sojourn

of the Israelites in Egypt collected by us in the First

Book will have come to the same conclusion as our-

selves, that the 430 years of the Hebrew version (Ex.

xii. 40.) are better authenticated than the 215 years of

the Septuagint and Samaritan version: but even the

origin of that date becomes matter of grave considera-

tion, when we compare it with the 400 years and four

generations, which are assigned to it in the prophetical

passage of Gen. xv. 13. We are now in possession of

very different materials for solving the problem. We
have found a framework of general history, and it only

remains for us to make the sacred tradition fit into

it. We will first pass in review the historical facts

which compel us to infer that their residence in Lower
Egypt was of very long duration.

The time required for a single family to grow into a

people of at least two millions, is of itself sufficient to

force us to such a conclusion. The criticisms of Tuch
and Ewald show beyond all doubt that the number of

seventy persons, children and grandchildren of Jacob,

including himself, was an historical tradition.

The first 33 (Gen. xlvi. 15.), exclusive of him, are

only 32. namely, his six sons by Leah with their 25
grandchildren (ver. 9— 14.), and Dinah. Then 16 are

enumerated (ver. 18.), namely. Gad and Asher and their

children. After them (ver. 22.) 14, namely, Joseph and

\
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his two children, and Benjamin and his ten children

:

and last of all (ver. 25.) 7 are mentioned. Dan with one

son, and Naplitali with four. Consequently, 33-|-16-f-

7= 70. (ver. 27.) Exclusive of Jacob and Joseph and

his two children, there remain 66, which is the exact

number of those who "came in." (ver. 26.)

This whole number, it is true, did not include

Jacob's daughters-in-law, supposing it not to be

admitted that the sons were all widowers when they

went into Egypt. Tradition may have given the pre-

ference to the number 70, because it was repeated in

the number of the Elders, who judged the people under

Moses. But it is an authentic and well corroborated

number, neither an invention nor a myth. The ac-

curacy of the tradition is obvious, from the express

mention being made of the members of Jacob's house-

hold who died before they left Canaan. We shall show
forthwith that Benjamin might very well have had ten

children at that time, as is stated in the 21st verse.

Bohlen's hasty and uncritical notion, that the number
is a pure invention, is unsupported by history, and it

is gratifying to see that Duncker has again in this in-

stance exhibited the tact and judgment of an historian. ^^^

This is the second record we possess from the patriarchal

history of the race of Abraham, and it is more au-

thentic than the earlier one, which is the story of the

war between the four kings and the five, rounded off

into an epic form by oral transmission, (Gen. xiv.)

In the same account of the journey, however, it is

also stated (Gen. xlvi. 6. 32.), that Jacob took with him
his cattle and the goods which he had gotten in Canaan.

This means, therefore, his bondsmen and servants, and
his maids. Abraham had 318 persons of his household

fighting men. We may, therefore, fairly estimate the

dependents of Jacob at between 1000 and 2000. But
'*9 Comp. Ewald, Hist. i. 527. seq. Antiq. p. 287. seq. Tuch oa

Genesis xlvi. 8—^27.

V 3
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the increase of this class of persons must have been

considerably slower than that of their masters, for they

could not marry without obtaining permission, which

must have depended upon the want of labourers.

Egypt was at that time thickly populated, even though

the pastoral district may have been uninhabited. This,

however, does not mean exclusively the land of Goshen,

the limits of which were very much curtailed to the

north and east by the wilderness, to the south and west

by the great cities, especially Heliopolis. Joseph made
his brethren and nephews the chief herdsmen or rulers

of the royal flocks, (xlvii. 6.) The royal pasture

grounds were evidently scattered through the whole of

Lower Egypt, and two or three years afterwards the

Crown possessed the whole of the land except the temple

property of the priests (xlvii. 22.): and what fertile

pasturage there was in the Fayoora very soon after

!

It has been supposed, and, as I think, without the

slightest grounds, that the Israelites in the time of

Moses were exclusively limited to Goshen, or as it is also

called, the district around Raamses. This unnecessarily

increases the difficulty of explaining the account of the

Exodus, if it does not even render the explanation im-

possible. It is, as we have seen from the outset, not

historical. All the Egyptian traditions in Manetho and

the Alexandrian writers are, indeed, based upon the as-

sumption that the Jews were scattered at that time over

the whole of Egypt, or at least of Lower Egypt. This

is the reason why they were an abomination to the

Egyptians, whose Gods they despised; and they conse-

quently stigmatised them by the opprobrious name of

lepers and unclean. The whole history of this marvel-

lous race proves them to be adepts in trafficking all over

the world, but as far as blood was concerned they were

already superior to the Egyptians, as all the Semitic races

are still superior to their posterity, to say nothing of

the Iranians. The reason why no mention is made about
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them and their history, in our narrative of the Exodus,

except in Goshen, is simply the epic unity which throws

everything into the background which had no reference

to the one divine act of their deliverance.

We must not form a lower estimate of the matter than

it deserves. The Exodus was an episode in the civil

and religious war by which Egypt was distracted for

years, and from which it never recovered.

More than 600,000 fighting men withdrew under

Moses, after a protracted, and at length not a bloodless

struggle. They withdrew, as it is said, " with a mighty

hand and an outstretched arm."
The first and accurate numbering of the people, ac-

cording to the muster-rolls from which the so-called

fourtli Book of Moses was gradually composed, the num-
bering on Mount Sinai, mentions 603,550 fighting men
of twenty years old, exclusive of the tribe of Levi. When
the Israelites, were encamped on the Jordan, near Jericho

—according to our computation about the 22nd year of

the Exodus, that is, more than twenty years after the first

numbering — the muster-roll showed 601,730 men ca-

pable of bearing arms above twenty years of age. (Num.
xxv. xxvi.) It is quite clear that this muster-roll must
either be a contemporary record, or else an impudent in-

vention and imposture. Here there are no expedients to

resort to of oral tradition or epic embellishment. No-
thing can be more dry or meagre than the account, and
it is impossible to regard it in any other light than

authentic. The number itself is perfectly credible, re-

gard being had to its relation to the previous numbering.

The Israelites had suffered heavy losses by sickness

and war, by hardships and necessarily severe discipline.

This will account for the falling off in the number of

grown-up men, although the births had unquestionably

increased, and although they had been settled beyond
Jordan for the last sixteen or eighteen years in comfort-

able quarters.

Y 4
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There is consequently no necessity for Ewald's sup-

position that the first census comprised their allies the

Kenites, the kinsfolk of Jethro. Not a word is said of

their being incorporated into the eleven tribes. Such
an assumption might have been requisite had their

numbers materially increased.

If the grown-up men of the eleven tribes, between

twenty and fifty, amounted to 600,000, the whole body
of the twelve tribes must have numbered at least two
millions. Besides these there may perhaps have been

half a million of Palestinians of the Hyksos race, and
the other mixed multitude who joined them when they

left Egypt.

It is just as easy or impossible to explain how these

people could subsist with their flocks, or by means of

their flocks, for two years and a half, as it would be in

the case of 250,000. That is to say, in the present state of

the country it would be an utter impossibility, admitting

even all the extraordinary interpositions which are re-

corded in the narrative.

But it is quite evident that things were then in a very

difl'erent state, inhabited as the country was by warlike

and powerful Arab races, and when the Pharoahs had
established Egyptian colonies there for many centuries.

Indeed the accounts given by intelligent travellers in

that part of the world, for the last 70 years, prove that a

few thousand years of neglect and devastation are enough

to bring a country into its actual state of desolation.

There is no want of either springs or brooks, or cultiva-

ble soil ; but the former are wasted in morasses or the

sand, the latter is swept away by the violence of the

torrents where nothing is supplied by the hand of man:
whereas the construction of terraces, of dams, and of

dykes, not only preserves a supply of water and pro-

ductive soil, but improves and increases them.

It was this which made Yemen, many centuries be-

fore the time of Moses, for a long period the paradise of
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Arabia, and which laid the foundation of that mighty

and civilised empire, which, like the glory of the Fayoora,

disappeared from off the face of the earth when the

dams were broken through. There is authentic evidence

of this in the inscriptions wdiich have lately been dis-

covered. ^'^^

The two countries are similar in every respect, in so

far at least as to offer the possibility of giving a satis-

factory explanation of the Israelites having subsisted

for two years and a half in the Peninsula of Sinai, with

the Tabernacle as a centre, and after the country had

been parcelled out right and left according to the settled

order of the tribes. Besides which, the caravans at that

time brought regular supplies of many of the necessaries

of life, and Ezion-Geber, the port on the Red Sea, which

was surrounded by a very fertile district, might also

have furnished them with provisions in abundance.

II, The Number 215 is the Measure op the Period op Bondage,
OR OF the last Section op the Sojourn in Egypt.

We have already so thoroughly established the truth of

this proposition by a connected criticism of the Egyptian

monuments, both royal and national, as well as by the

statements of Manetho, for which there is authentic war-

ranty, that it will be unnecessary on the present occasion

to do more than briefly adduce the last results of the

Egyptian evidence, for the sake of corroborating that sup-

plied by Jewish history.

Their bondao^e could not have commenced as lonsr as

the Hyksos occupied Avaris, and consequently not till

after their withdrawal. This event took place in the

single reign of Tuthmosis III., which commenced B.C.

1544. Now that monarch had set out on his fifth

campaign to Asia as early as 1538, which therefore

"5" See the Outlines of the Philosophy of Language and Religion,

vol. i. : Himyaric Inscriptions.
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makes the date of the first, at latest, 1542. Supposing

these campaigns to have been directed towards Phoenicia,

or to the Euphrates, he must have expelled the Hyksos

from Avaris as early as the second year of his reign, or

1543. But the bondage need not necessarily have com-

menced on that account in 1542, only it could not have

commenced earlier. Adding on 215 years to this date,

the Exodus would have taken place in 1326, that is,

six years earlier than we have assumed, one year before

the accession of Menephthah. It is unnecessary, however,

to fix upon the year 1542 as the beginning of it. The
earlier campaigns can hardly have reached beyond the

frontiers of South Palestine, their object being to cut off

the supplies of the besieged Hyksos. The first mention

made of actual conquests in Asia (Mesopotamia), or Mau-
ritania (Ludiin), was during the later campaigns, which

lasted till 1527. Adding 215 years from tliat year, the

Exodus would have taken place at the earliest in 1313.

But Tuthmosis may have commenced his persecution

of the Israelites as soon as he had expelled the Shepherds

and had made a few successful campaigns in Asia, by
which Egypt was relieved, and then liave continued liis

campaigns in Asia. There is, consequently, nothing to

interfere with our assuming that the 215th year before

1320, or 1535 (the tenth year of the single reign of

Tuthmosis III.), was the year in which the bondage

commenced. It is singular also that no buildings are

known to have been erected by that powerful and ener-

getic Pharaoh prior to his tenth year. The forced

labour required for these buildings must naturally have

been the hard task-work to which the Israelites were

subjected.

The remarkable coincidence between the historical

possibilities and facts, and the biblical tradition of 215

years, and the year 1320 as being the year of tlie

Exodus, evidently gives a totally different character to

that date. That the coincidence should be accidental,
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it is difficult to believe. The Scripture date of 215

years is intended to mark the length of the bondage,

the earlier portion of the sojourn in Egypt could not

have been in reality one of bondage under the Pharaohs.

When Lower Egypt was in the hands of kindred races

from Palestine and Arabia, it is barely possible that the

descendants of Jacob who were already settled there

could have been their bond-servants. The Bible, in-

deed, not only never intimates any such thing ; but on

the contrary, expressly states that it was a Pharaoh who
imposed the yoke upon them,— that it was a king
*' who knew not Joseph,"— a ruler of the empire which

had been reconquered from the confines of Upper Egypt,

A writer, therefore, whose object it was to fix the

date prior to the bondage, and who had no chrono-

logical data to guide him, would not be unlikely to

make the whole term of the sojourn double that of the

bondage : and hence the origin of the 430 years. In

truth, this is the process by which the length of the

period immediately preceding, between the immigration

of Abraham into Canaan and the journey of Jacob into

Egypt, is made up. It again is fixed at 215 years,

although, as we shall see, according to the strict dates

of the Bible, it can only be 130.

The 430 years, consequently, have not grown out of

the four prophetic centuries or generations spoken of

in Abraham's vision— hoAv indeed could they have
done so ?

We are once more, therefore, thrown back upon
Egyptian chronology and history.

III. The Immigratiox of the Israelites into Egypt did not
TAKE PLACE UNDER THE HyKSOS, BUT UNDER THE PhARAOHS,
NAMELY, UNDER THE SeSORTOSID^, AND INDEED UNDER SeSOR-
TOSIS I.

The Bible narrative is derived from a purely au-

thentic tradition about the immigration, dating from
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the days of Jacob and Joseph. Any attempt to couple

it with the notion of Joseph having been a Shepherd

King himself, or the minister of a Shepherd King, would
deprive it of its historical basis.

I have already, in my preliminary treatment of the

question of synchronisms, when illustrating the history

of the 12th Dynasty, established this proposition, which

is self-evident to any person of common sejise, and
familiar with the Bible. Since that time, Lepsius, in

his " Introduction," has completed the proof.

The result, however, when applied to Egyptian his-

tory, is simply this, that Joseph was the minister of one

of the Sesortosidae.

The question is, which of the first three Sesortosidae

was the real " Sesostris," in whose reign, according to

Herodotus, that vast and important change was made
in the rights of property in Egypt, by which the

whole of the real estate, excepting the lands of the

priests, became the domains of the crown. This has

been discussed at some length in a previous volume.

It appears from Lepsius' discoveries at Semneh in

Upper Nubia, above Wadi Haifa, that Sesortosen HI.

erected fortifications and other works of gigantic extent

there, and that the greatest hero of the Tuthmosis

family, the third of the name, paid divine honours to the

memory of his great ancestor in two temples. De
Rouge has ingeniously shown that this attribution of

divine honours to the Pharaoh of the empire after the

restoration is unique in Egyptian history. TuthmSsis

IV. erected also the temple of Amada in Nubia to the

same Sesortosen, in which country we find another

temple dedicated to him, where he is styled " The God,

the great Lord of Nubia !

"

This third Sesortosis (with the throne-scutcheon: Sun,

Diadem, Adorations, Ra A^ah Karu) is, consequently, the

most eminent personage in the second period of the

12th Dynasty, and not his elder co-regent, Sesortosis II.
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(Ra S'dh Kheper). Ameneraha IV., however, who built

the Labyrinth, and made Lake Moeris, is the hero of the

third, as Sesort5sis I. is of the first (which lasted forty-

nine years). We have, therefore, three great kings:

Sesortosis I. the founder, Sesortosis IIL, and Amen-
emha IV. The vast buildings erected by the latter

seem to have weakened the empire, which shortly after

fell into decay. It was the real conqueror and hero

who raised the power of the family to its culminating

point ; but it was the first who enriched it by laying

a tax upon all the land in the country except the

temple estates. In his reign Joseph collected the

treasures, and founded the financial prosperity of the

empire, which furnished Sesortosis III. with the means

of erecting those gigantic works high up in Nubia, and

enabled Amenemha IV. to undertake the grandest of

them all, by which Egypt acquired the most fertile of

its provinces.

In one meagre epitome of Manetho's criticism of

Herodotus, this is said to have been done by the great

hero, to whom he applied certain of the main features

in the Sesostris-tradition of Herodotus, and others to

Sethosis the father of Ramses II., the hero of the 19th

Dynasty. It by no means follows, however, that

Herodotus did not also introduce some circumstances

connected with the reign of the first Sesortosis into his

history of Sesostris, as he has mixed up the Sesortosen

traditions with those of the Ramessides.

Joseph might just as well have been made vicegerent

by the second or third, as by the first Sesortosis. The
question is settled, however, in favour of the first by a

very unexpected and singular discovery. We find that

this sovereign was first of all co-regent with the founder

of the dynasty, Amenemha I., and afterwards reigned

alone twenty-three years, so that he seems to have
reigned in all forty-five years. The monuments testify

to his colonisation in the heart of the Peninsula of
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Sinai, and to his conquests over the Kushites. His two
obelisks and the remarkable tombs in Upper Egypt,

with their Doric pilasters, display a similar picture of

power and civilisation. The high estimation in which

he was held among the great Pharaohs of the New
Empire, is evinced by the fact of Rameses the Great

causing his name to be engraved on the sitting statue of

this old ruler, which now adorns the Berlin Museum.
There is authentic proof that in his reign a terrible

famine raged in Egypt.

We are indebted to Birch for this unforeseen con-

firmation and more accurate determination of the syn-

chronism of Joseph and the first Sesortosis, by deci-

phering a remarkable tomb-inscription of the lieutenant

of Araenemha, which was published in the great work
of the Prussian expedition. The person entombed states

that he was governor of a district in Upper Egypt
under the above king, and is made to say :

^°^

" When, in the time of Sesortosis I., the great famine

prevailed in all the other districts of Egypt, there was
corn in mine."

Kobody would venture to build up a synchronism

upon such a notice as this ; but admitting that Joseph

was vicegerent of one of the three Sesortosidae, and

that he owed his power and consideration to his fore-

sight in providing against the seven years of scarcity,

no one will contend that such a notice is not deserving

of very great attention, and it must turn the scale in

favour of Sesortosis I.

But the more 1 think over the development and

chronology of Egypt, the more convinced I am that

the juxtaposition of these two personages is certain

and incontrovertible. The proof is completed by the

present restoration of the Jewish chronology in the

1^1 Leps. Men. of Pruss. Exp. iv. 122. Comp. Brugsch, Travels,
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periods between Abraham and the immigration of Jacob,

and from thence to the Exodus as the sequel will

show.

In proceeding to arrange more exactly in our tables

the date of the famine and the administration of Joseph,

we must limit ourselves to the 23 years of the sole

reign, for the Pharaoh of Joseph was clearly sole

monarch of Egypt. None indeed but a sovereign of

this character could have raised a discreet Palestinian,

the former slave of one of his chief officers, to the post

of viceroy. Of these 23 years we must at all events

claim 14 as the critical years, seven of plenty and

seven of scarcity. Immediately after his happy inter-

pretation of Pharaoh's dream, Joseph travelled through

the country to make the necessary arrangements for

establishing storehouses, and for laying up the quota

which was taken from the people who had been blessed

with an excess, or the fifth part of the harvest, which

they were obliged to furnish at a stipulated price. Had
a longer period intervened between the interpretation

and its fulfilment, had not the extraordinarily favour-

able nature of the inundation at the ensuing solstice

immediately verified the words of the gifted and prudent
seer, the Pharaoh would not have intrusted him with

so much power.

But which was the year of the Dream ? Most pro-

bably the year of the accession, or the first year of the

sole reign of Sesortosis I. The whole transaction is

characteristic of a ruler who had just entered on the

zenith of his power. The solemn dedication of the sove-

reign in the temple of Ptah at Memphis was probably
connected with sleeping in the temple (Incubation),
and certainly with some exciting religious ceremonies.
It was more natural that he should have a foreboding
dream then than at any other time. Assuming this to

be the case, all the rest tallies. The whole narrative
shows that the seven years of scarcity all occurred in
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his reign. Towards the end of the second of these,

Jacob went with all his family down into Egypt, and

the Pharaoh who provided for them was clearly the

same who made Joseph ruler throughout all the land,

and honoured him as the saviour of the country, and the

founder of the financial prosperity of Egypt.

Seventeen years after this Joseph is in a very dif-

ferent position. There is nothing more thoroughly his-

torical than the description of the funeral procession

which Joseph ordered for conveying the embalmed,

body of Jacob with great state from Goshen to Hebron.

(Gen. 1.) He did not, however, personally request

the Pharaoh's permission to make this solemn procession,

nor for those who accompanied it to return into Egypt,

but did it through some of his household. It is said

(ver. 4, 5.) :
" And when the days of his mourning were

past, Joseph spake unto the house of Pharaoh, sa3'^ing,

If now I have found grace in your eyes, speak, I pray

you, in the ears of Pharaoh, saying, Let me go up I

pray thee and bury my father, and I will come again."

This was not the language which Joseph would have

used had he been " ruler over all the land of Egypt."

He is a wealthy man, and in the enjoyment of high

consideration, but far from being one " who stood before

Pharaoh," as he is said to have done (xli. 46.) ; and far

from going as the " alter ego " of the king throughout

all Egypt to make all his arrangements with the fullest

powers, he causes an unpretentious personal supplica-

tion to be made to the reigning sovereign through some
of the courtiers, and begs a good word from them in

his behalf, when he says, " If now I have found grace

in your eyes, speak I pray you in the ears of Pharaoh."

According to our tables, Sesortosis I. became sole

ruler in the year 2755. The year in which Jacob came
into Egypt (the second year of famine), consequently,

would be 2747 or 2746, the 9th or 10th year of his

{
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If, therefore, we had a fixed date for the age of

Joseph when, in that solemn world-important moment,

he stood before the first Sesortosis in the first year of

his reign, we should have a turning-point for the whole

chronology of the Abrahamites, which perhaps might

lead us up to the immigration of Abraham itself.

Now Scripture expressly tells us in narrating the

wonderful eff^ect which Joseph produced by the inter-

pretation of Pharaoh's dream (xli. 46. ) :

" And Joseph was thirty years old when he stood

before Pharaoh king of Egypt. And Joseph went
out from the presence of Pharaoh, and went through-

out all the land of Egypt."

He had consequently been from 12 to 13 years in the

country, for he Avas sold thither when his brethren

were tending their flocks in Sichem, and his father sent

him to them (xxxvii. 12—36.). It would seem that he

was thus sent immediately after he had been keeping

the sheep in common with his brethren, as is implied in

the narrative about his dreams (xxxvii. 5—11.). But
the whole story is thus introduced (verse 2.) :

" Joseph, being seventeen years old, was feeding the

flocks with his brethren."

This brings us then to the year 2768. But Joseph's

birth took place 30 years, at all events, before his eleva-

tion to power, consequently in or about the year 2785.

The year of his birth, again, is fixed by the tho-

roughly historical, though purely personal, account of

Jacob's servitude with his maternal uncle Laban in

Mesopotamia. We take this, therefore, as a starting-

point for computing the first period of Jewish history.

VOL. 111.
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D.

THE COMPUTATION OF THE PERIOD FROM THE IMMIGRA-
TION OF ABRAHAM INTO CANAAN TO THE ENTRANCE OF
JACOB INTO EGYPT.

I. The Historical and the Unhistorical Dates.—The Method
OF SOLVING THE ChUONOLOGT.

Jacob, as Scripture informs us, married Leah, the

elder daughter of Laban, after a servitude of seven years,

and a week afterwards her lovely and beloved sister

Rachel, in consequence of which Jacob bound himself

to overlook Laban's flocks for seven more years. It was

in the last of these fourteen years that Rachel, after so

many years of barrenness, bore him a son, Joseph, the

twelfth child and the eleventh of the sons that Leah

and the two handmaidens of his wives had borne him

in the meantime. This date is very accurately laid

down in the simple narrative (Gen. xxx. 25.) :

"And it came to pass, when Rachel had borne

Joseph, that Jacob said unto Laban, Send me away,

that I may go unto mine own place, and to my
country."

Laban, however, persuaded him to stay, and inquired

upon what terms he would serve him for a further

period. The terms were agreed upon. They were

advantageous to Laban, but Jacob became a rich man,

which created ill humour and murmurinof. Laban
being ill-disposed towards him, Jacob fled away se-

cretly with his wife and children and all that he had.

Laban hastened after him, and a parley ensued between

them, in the course of which Jacob said (xxxi. 41.) :
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" Thus have I been twenty years in thy house
;

I served thee fourteen years for thy two daughters,

and six years for tliy cattle."

It is very easy for complacent critics to say that

these dates are mythical, whereas the only thing about

the matter which looks mythical is our ignorance of the

history of those times.

But how old was Jacob when he was sent, twenty years

before, into Mesopotamia ? He was evidently a grown-up

man of about twenty years, certainly not much more or

less. He was sent by his father to his maternal uncle,

at the pressing desire of his mother. Rebecca could

not bear the idea of his marrying one of the daughters

of Heth, whom she abominated, (xxvii. 46., xxviii. 1, 2.)

Jacob, upon his arrival, immediately made himself use-

ful, like a resolute and powerful young man. (xxix.

8—10.)
Looking therefore at the after-connexion between

this family history of Joseph and the early history

of the Edomites (Esau, the elder brother, is also called

Edom, and is the patriarch of that primeval race), in

which the young suitor is a man of forty, and cele-

brates his nuptials with two sisters at about fifty, our
calculation cannot be wrong above two or three years.

But what siprnifi cation it has in reference to the historv

of Esau, and the number forty which is connected with
it, we shall see hereafter in the sequel.

Jacob must consequently have been born when his

father was about six and thirty. For it can hardly be
a historical fact, that Abraham, who was far advanced
in years, and who might have expected his death every
day after the birth of Isaac, and who had so earnestly

and so long desired to see an heir of his body it can
hardly be historical that he should have lived to see this

only son of his old age a man of forty, a time of life at

which in Palestine men were commonly grandfathers.
If we will only deal with the principal narrative in a

z 2
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spirit of confidence as being true, and therefore possible,

there will be no difficulty in unravelling the origin of

the unhistorical portion of it. This solitary heir of the

patriarchal emir could not have been at most more than

sixteen when the faithful Eliezer was commissioned to

seek a wife for him from his own land and his own house.

This gives us accordingly a fixed date for the birth of

Isaac, and likewise the 25th year of the immigration of

Abraham, and the latter therefore must correspond with

the 2876th year B.C.

As regards Abraham's age at the immigration, it is a

matter of no moment for the chronoloo^ical arrano:ement

of the above all-important event.

According to the present systematic narrative, Isaac

was born when his father had reached his hundredth

year. This is a statement with which an historian can-

not deal any more than he can with the ages of the four

patriarchs. According to this epical account,

175 years.

180

U7
110

Here it is not a question of a solitary exception in

the case of one individual. It is true that no instance

can be adduced demonstrably historical of any one

reaching the age of 180 ; such a case, however, as an

exception, would not contravene the laws of nature.

But that the three patriarchs should have lived, one after

the other, 150 years and even more, and the viceroy

Joseph, their successor, 110, cannot be historical. There

must be a means of detecting some blunder here, or else

the historical nature of the narrative will be liable to

grave suspicion. None but those who still cling to the

infatuation that the antediluvian patriarchs, as well as

Noah and Shem, lived from 600 to 1000 years, have any

excuse to offer for such purely childish delusions, per-

Abraham lived

Isaac
5>

Jacob
)J

Joseph J)
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sistence in which can only be productive of doubt and

unbelief.

But there is no country in which it is so improbable

that a man of a hundred years old should have a son as

in a land of early development like Syria and Canaan.

But are we compelled on that account to regard these

four dates of the ages of the patriarchs, and the state-

ment about Abraham, as pure inventions ? No one who
admits the strictly historical character of the principal

branch in the family narrative of this period will come

to such a conclusion.

If Joseph were the representative of an Egyptian

Pharaoh towards the close of the empire of Menes, if

his father Jacob, with all his household, went down into

Egypt in his time, settled there, and was solemnly in-

terred by him, Jacob is just as historical a personage as

Joseph himself, and so therefore was his grandfather,

who first immigrated into Canaan.

But then this family must also have possessed an era,

as was always the case among the noble Semitic races,

and this era must have been that of the immigration of

Abraham. Indeed, the very consciousness of the family

having formed a whole, separated offfrom the other races,

and personally dedicated to God the Creator of heaven

and earth, and that it had a future, all turns upon that

question.

Again, if Joseph formed a distinct era as being the

personage who elevated not himself only, but the whole

house of Jacob, to the lofty position which he won for

them in the land of civilisation and of plenty, that era

must have been computed by the years of his father.

If by simply following out these two assumptions the

above dates should be susceptible of a natural explana-

tion ; and if at the same time the computation, the car-

dinal point of which was the synchronism of the first

year of Sesortosen's reign and the 30th year of Joseph's

age, reckoning backwards should harmonize with it,

z 3
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such a result can hardly be said to be merely acci-

dental.

There are several other points which must be taken

into account in discussing this question.

Joseph died in the 110th year (that is, as we shall

presently see, of the era of Jacob), and had great

grandchildren— the grandchildren of his two sons,

Manasseh and Ephraim were born in his lifetime.

(Gen. 1. 22—26.) We know that when he was 30

years old, Pharaoh gave him to wife the daughter of

the high priest of Heliopolis, and that she bare him
these two sons, both indeed within seven years after his

marriage. For it is expressly stated (xli. 50. seqq.):

"And unto Joseph were born two sons before the

years of famine came, which Asenath the daughter

of Potipherah priest of On bare unto him. And
Joseph called the name of the first-born Manasseh

. . . and the name of the second called he Ephraim."

If then the second, Ephraim, was already born in his

36th year, it is singular that the fact of Ephraim having

grandchildren in his lifetime should be adduced in

proof of his having attained to a great and happy old

age. For it is not probable that the sons and sons*

sons of the former viceroy, who possessed such trea-

sures and was a man of such high consideration, would

have had much difficulty in finding wives. If therefore

we suppose the marriage of the first to have taken place

in Joseph's 54th year, that of the second in his 74th,

we are not going beyond the bounds of custom and pro-

bability. In the cases of the sons of the kings of Judah,

the 16th year is the one mentioned as the ordinary

year in which they married.

If Joseph died in the 110th year of Jacob, he lived

to the age of 78, and the narrative bears its natural sig-

nification. But if 32 years are to be added to this, his

great-great-grandchildren ought also to have been men-
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tioned, in order to show that he also was a highly

favoured patriarch.

II. The Number 147 is the Traditional Historical Entry op
THE Length of the Period.

The subjoined table of the dates of the house of Abra-

ham, from the immigration into Canaan down to the

journey to Egypt, is so framed as to show the main

features of the two series, in juxtaposition : the chrono-

logy, as it has been transmitted to us, on one side,

and the same restored upon the basis of the Scripture

dates themselves, on the other.

The reader will here find an account taken of every

date which occurs in the Scripture narrative. Whatever
is determined upon grounds of internal probability, such

as the births of Isaac and Jacob, is placed in brackets.

There cannot, therefore, be an error of more than two or

three years at most. Those which are placed in paren-

theses are such as arise out of the entries in the Bible in

reference to years of marriage. These are consequently

in themselves thoroughly authentic. All the other

dates are taken directly from the Bible. In the history

of Abraham we find two predominant numbers, the

75th year (that of the immigration) and the 100th, the

birth of Isaac. In this interval so many events oc-

curred also, as to require a considerably long sojourn in

Canaan prior to his birth.

We assume therefore

75 as the year before the birth of Isaac
;

25 as the duration of the sojourn in Canaan; and,

consequently,

51 as the first year of the settlement in Canaan.

But there is also a place for the 100th year (which is

said to be that of the birth of Isaac), as the year

z4
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in which Abraham died. This again cannot be acci-

dental. The computation backwards, the turning-

point of which is so historically important and well-

established, leads directly to the same conclusion.

According to this Jacob died in the 147th year, not

of his own life, but of the era from the immigration of

Abraham. Joseph again, in the 110th year, not of his

own age, but of the era of Jacob, from whom (as Israel)

the whole race derived their name, as do their remark-

able descendants down to this day.

Isaac is said to have lived 180 years. According to

our restoration, the 180th year of Abraham (calculating

from his birth) would be the year of the immigration

(130) ; and so this date was assigned to the father

of Jacob, as being the last year in which he could

have died.

The following, however, is a more simple solution

:

Isaac's 80th year, according to the restoration we have

made independently of any reference to his age, is the

105th of the immigration. If Abraham, therefore (as

it is stated), went into Canaan at the age of 75, the

180 must have grown out of the 105.

The important result of our restoration to general

history is this

:

The immigration of Abraham, which has become so

memorable, coincides with the beginning of the last

quarter of the 29th century B.C. (2877) ; which corre-

sponds in our tables to the first years of the reign

of the 28th king of Eratosthenes in the Empire of Menes,

the 8th Dynasty of Manetho.

But the period which Ave proposed to compute com-

prises 147 years.

The years enumerated in it are obtained from two

sources. The one is an authentic chronology, from the

year of the immigration into Canaan ; the other, the

family histories of Abraham and his son and grandson.

These family histories, the main branch at least
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which carries the line down to Joseph, possess not only

an historical value, but one also which is determined

chronologically. They contain, however, also an admix-

ture of the old hereditary reminiscences about the ori-

ginal connexion of the house of Abraham and Jacob,

first with the North-Arabian races (Ishmael and the

nations descended from Keturah) ; and, secondly, with

their immediately cognate races, the Edomites, who then

lived around the Dead Sea. Israel (" the struggler with

God") and Esau ('Hesav, the hairj^, shaggy) are pri-

meval mythological names, just as Edom, the other

name of Esau, is a purely popular name.

Further notices connected with this subject will be

adduced in the Fifth Book out of Sankhuniathon.

At present, we cannot follow up the whole web any

farther, although we believe we are justified in saying

that it is capable of being unravelled to the very last

thread.



346 Traditional Chronology. From the Immigration of

Years of
Abraham.

Years of the
Immigration.

Years of Isaac. Years of Jacob.

Birth. (-75) (-25) (-60)

1

75 1

Immigration,
Journey to Egypt.

100 25
Birth of Isaac.

101 2Q 1

140 65 40
Man-ics Rebecca.

160 85 60
Birth of Esau
and Jacob.

175 t 160 75 15
Quarrel with Esau about the
blessing: is sent into Mesopo-

tamia to marrv.

200 125 100 40
or a few years later, 46, 47,

or 48.

214 129 114 54
Rachel brings forth Joseph.

(231) 146 131 71
Joseph sold into Egypt.

(280) (205) 180

(290) 215 (190) 130
Entrance into Egypt

(307)

-

(207) 147 1
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Chronol. Years c f
of Abra-
ham's im-
migration Abraham Isaac. Jacob. Joseph. (Manasses and

his posterity.)

1 (50)
25 75
26 76 1

Isaac marries

Rebecca.

41 91 [16]
50 loot (25)
60 (110) 35

Jacob born,

after 20 yrs.

barrenness.

61 (111) 36 1

79 (129) 54 [19]
Enters the ser-

vice of Laban.

(7 + 7 + 6.)

85 (135) 60 (25)
Marries Leah
and Rachel.

92 (142) 67 32
Joseph born,

last of 14 years'

service.

93 (143) 68 33
First of hired

service.

1

98 (148) 73 38
Last of 6 years'

hired service.

Flight.

6

105 (155) 80 t 45 13

109 49 17
Sold into Egypt.

122 62 30
Becomes vice-

roy and marries
the daughter of
the high priest.

123 63 [31]
Birth of Manas-

ses.

124 64 (32) 1. Manasses.

130 (180) 70
Lnmigration.

€

38
2ndyr.offamine.
The brothers.and

ifterwards Jacob,
immigrate.

7. „

140 80 48 17. Birth of Ma-
ihir, eldest son of
Manasses.

147 87 t 55 Hakhir, 7 yrs.old.

Birth of Perez,

(98). 66 Idest son of Ma-
\thir.in hislSthyr.

(110) 78
Joseph's great-

grandson,
12 years old.
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E.

THE ASIATIC AND EGYPTIAN SYNCURONISMS OF ABRAHAM
AND THOSE OF HIS EACE IN EGYPT.

I, The Fair Claims on Egyptiax and Biblical Chronology.

It is, as it seems to me, a very reasonable claim to make
at the outset upon Egyptian research and everything

connected with it, that it should establish the reality

and correctness of the chronology which is either repre-

sented by, or is dependent on it, by proving a living

connexion, or accordance at least, with other facts in

the earliest history of mankind.

But I am not sure whether many of those who make
such a claim have considered the consequences result-

ing from it. It gives investigators a right, indeed it

imposes on them the duty, of inquiring how the case

stands with the rabbinical chronology, which many
conceive themselves bound to defend as biblical or

ecclesiastical, just as their predecessors did the motion

of the sun round the earth, or some other similar ab-

surdities.

It is a right we purpose to exercise on the present

occasion, and a duty we intend to fulfil, only in so far

as necessary to substantiate our chronologico-historical

assertions in regard to Egypt.

The ordinary chronology, then, we declare to be

devoid of any scientific foundation
; the interpretation,

indeed, by which it is accompanied, when carefully in-

vestigated, makes the Bible a tissue of old women's
stories and children's tales, which contradict each

other. When confronted with authentic chronology, it

generally leads to impossible results. It does not har-

I
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monize with anything which historical criticism finds

elsewhere, and which it is under the necessity of recog-

nising as established fact. It is, as regards the religious

views of educated persons, the same thing as the stories

in the Yedas about the world-tortoise are to those who
are supposed to believe them—a stone of stumbling, and

it will become more and more so every ten years. For
it contradicts all reality, and necessitates the denial of

facts which are as clear as the sun, or if it does not succeed

in that, compels them to be passed over altogether as

matters of no moment. In countries where research

cannot be prohibited by the police, or is not punishable

by excommunication, this indeed in the long run becomes

exceedingly laughable, but it does not on that account

cease to be immoral.

How stands the case then with the ordinary chro-

nology ?

The date of Moses and the Exodus is supposed to co-

incide with the epoch when the power of the Pharaohs

was at its zenith, a time in which conspiracy could not

have ventured to break out into open rebellion, and still

less have done so with success. The conquest or occu-

pation of Canaan takes place, according to the same
chronolog}^, in or before the periods when the country

was overrun by conquering armies. The age of Joseph,

lastly, and the journey of Jacob into Egypt coincide with

the Hyksos pei:iod : Abraham, indeed, must coincide with

the same period, if with any at all. And all this is said

to be for the honour of God and of the Bible, though
neither of them know any thing about it.

Our restoration, on the contrary, is based upon the

internal and historical data of the Bible itself, and is

not complete until their historical value and origin have
been submitted to an honest test and analysis. But what-

ever discovery is made by these means, will, when con-

fronted with the critical history of ancient Asia and
Egypt, take its place as an organic member in the
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body of general history, and thus will make its position

secure.

Having now arrived at the starting-point of the chro-

nological history of the principal personages in the

Jewish narrative, we will endeavour to demonstrate this

as regards its main features, without forestalling its

illustration in the Fifth Book.

II. The Horizon of Abraham : the War of the Babtloniaks in

Canaan and the Natural Phenomenon at the Dead Sea.

Two great events occurred in the life of Abraham
which rest on a firm historical footing, and are entirely

independent of Jewish history—the fall of Sodom and
Gomorrah, and a contest between five chiefs of South

Canaan and Arabia Petrasa, and four princes of Southern

Babylonia.

The great natural phenomenon is so vividly narrated

and so intimately connected with the life of Abraham,
that it is just as ridiculous to deny the synchronism, as

it is to doubt of the truth of the historical fact itself.

Ewald's criticism lias so emphatically marked and
established the historical character of the narrative in

the 14th chapter of Genesis, that it is needless to say

anything more about it.

As regards the coincidence between the date we have

assigned to Abraham and the above contest— the impor-

tance of which is not to be estimated by the limited

resources of Abraham, whose simple object was to punish

a horde of plundering marauders, but by the extent of

country affected by it—we cannot be called upon to do
more tlian prove the negative side, namely, that there

is notliing in the Babylonian chronology, as now known
to us in its general features, at all at variance with it.

This we can do emphatically, when comparing it with

the ordinary assumption. Owing to a mistake in a

letter in the Hebrew text, the immigration of Abraham
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is fixed at the year 2212 (or 2211) b. c. ; according to

the unsupported hypothesis of Eusebius, in the year

1240 before the Olympiads, or B.C. 1943. Any attempt

to carry it farther back than 2212, by pursuing this

system, will be impossible, on account of the date of

the Deluoje. The immiojration of Abraham cannot be

placed much earlier, for fear of falling into the rab-

binical flood, which is supposed to have occurred in the

year of the world 1656, that is, about 2328, or at

most 2344 B.C.

But we know that from this year Babylon had become

subject to the powerful dynasty of Zoroaster, the king

of the Median empire, which ruled there 224 years, con-

sequently down to 2011. All the conventional chrono-

logies of theologians consequently arrive at an impossi-

ble date, inasmuch as the king of Elam (Khedorlaoraer),

as well as the king of Shinar (Amraphel), are no more

Bactrians than they are Germans (that is, did not speak

Zend or Vedic), but have a completely Semitic type,

namely, Babylonian, i. e. Chaldean. For the same rea-

son all the computations of the Christian rabbis are

out of the question beyond the year 2010, and they are

moreover unfounded. The only foundation for the sub-

sequent calculations is, that they suited the Byzantine

chronographers.

If, on the other hand, we look at our own assump-

tion, which places the immigration of Abraham at about

2876, apart even from all internal arguments, the

horizon we obtain for the above narrative is in every

way suitable.

Babylonian history, as already shown, dates from
very early times, but the chronological era arising out

of it commences only 1550 years before the Bactro-

Median rule in Babylon, consequently 3784 B.C., i. e.

] 90 years before Menes. The immigration accordingly

occurred in the year 908 or 909 of the Babylonian

chronology, or 642 years before the Median conquest.
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Our narrative harmonizes entirely with this horizon

of AVestern Asia.

The essential point in an historical sense is this. The
whole of Canaan and the country east of Jordan, from

Basan onwards, was then tributary to the king of

Elam (i. e. Southern Babylonia, originally the country

to the eastward of the southern portion of the Tigris,

Susiana) ; and not it only, but Arabia Petraea also,

Petra, and the adjacent cities. (Gen. xiv. 5—7.) The
allied kings of the five cities on the Dead Sea formed

consequently but an inconsiderable section of the re-

volted tribes; and the expedition of Abraham, after

the action fought between them and the Babylonians

who had advanced to the south (of Kadesh), was simply

directed against a detachment of them.

Khedorlaomer, king of South Babylonia, is said to

be the leader of the attacking party. The kings of

Shinar (Babylonia) and of El-lassar, probably Artemita

(Dastagerda) to the north of Ktesiphon, as well as

a king " of the Peoples " (Goijim) whom it is not

easy to identify, are mentioned as his allies. But
Khedorlaomer seems to have been the superior lord.

Now there was at that time no other empire in

Western Asia but the Babylonian, and here we
meet with a remarkable circumstance. All the Baby-

lonian and Assyrian dynastic arrowheaded inscriptions

hitherto deciphered refer to South Babylonia, indeed

to the country east of the Tigris, that is, Susiana, as

being " the cradle of the sovereignty." There, too,

are the ruins of vast cities, to which Rawlinson first

called attention. Babylon, the historical city, is accord-

ing to all authorities, of comparatively modern date, if

indeed it was not founded by Nebuchadnezzar. Semi-

ramis doubtless added to it ; but how modem is the

time of the Ninyads in the empires of Western Asia

!

Their oldest sacred legend, mentioned by Berosus,

accords also with this reference in the inscriptions

;
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namely, that the first dawn of civilisation was in

Southern Babylonia, and that the teachers of mankind
came from the shore of the Persian Golf.

This horizon, however, will not suit any other date

of Abraham but our own. Zoroaster had overthrown
the Chaldean empire in the 23rd century (long before

the rabbinical Abraham).
But there is still more cogent proof, both negative

and positive, of the natural phenomenon connected with
the history of Abraham, by which two, or more pro-

bably four, of the five cities in the valley of Siddim were
overwhelmed. We must take care not to confound
this event with the depression of the land and the sea

which took place in primeval times, the consequence of

which was the formation of a lake almost 1500 feet

below the level of the Mediterranean. We are now
dealing with an occurrence of comparatively modern
date, an enlargement of the asphalte lake on the

border of which these towns were situated.

The period when this event took place, in which
earthquakes and volcanic action doubtless played an
important part, was, according to the narrative, towards

the end of the first quarter of a century of Abraham's
immigration, consequently about the time of the birth

of Isaac, in the year 2854.

It will be seen below that the genuine Phoenician

story borrowed by Justin from Trogus Pompeius is

deserving of some credit. We showed that its histo-

rical value consists in " the statement that the fathers

of the Phoenicians were compelled by an earthquake in

the region of the Assyrian lake " to migrate from thence

to the coast of the Mediterranean. It is precisely from
the neighbourhood of that lake that Abraham and Lot
departed.

At all events, this Phoenician or Edomite migration

must have taken place in the 29th century ; that is, in

the same century as the immigration of Abraham ; for

VOL. III. A A
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the chronology of the shrine of Melkarth in the island

of Tyre commences towards the year 2750, our know-
ledge of which we owe to the careful researches of

Herodotus. According to the statement made to Alex-

ander by the Phoenicians, there was a still older shrine

in that country. At all events, a system so thoroughly

Phoenician could not have been developed there in less

than a century. When the settlers arrived, they pro-

bably established themselves in Southern Phoenicia.

Akko, at least, which is to the south of Tyre, flourished

at a very early date. Indeed, it is not a question of

centuries as regards civilisation, for the Southern Ca-

naanites, though immoral, were not a barbarous people.

Nothing, therefore, can harmonize better. TVe should

have been obliged to fix the date of the occurrence

which set these tribes in motion in the early part of

the 29th century, even had not the time of Abraham
driven us to the same conclusion.

But how stands the case with the rabbinical calcu-

lation ? Abraham, who was a witness of that destruc-

tive phenomenon, lived in the beginning of the 23rd

century, that is, in the latter part of the fifth century

of the above era, which commenced in 2750. or a cen-

tury after his birth.

We must, however, beware of dealing so loosely with

the respect due to Scripture, and of placing it at vari-

ance with historical facts as well as human reason, in

order to make it square with some favourite system ofour

own. It is no longer of any avail to tell men of sense

that an attack is made upon the Bible ; because the above

chronological system is shown to be erroneous for the

very purpose of proving that the Bible is a rational

book, and the traditions it contains true, and therefore

possible.
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III. The Hyksos and the Israelites in Egypt.

From our present point of view, it is no more ne-

cessary to prove that the Hyksos reigned in Egypt
during the long period we have assumed, than it is to

show that they ever were there at all ; and that it is

not all an invention of Egyptologers from hatred of the

Bible, as some wiseacres and boys in England have

archly insinuated.

When in the year 1845 I first asserted that the rule

of these North-Arabian and South-Palestinian races

must have lasted nine centuries, I was simply carrying out

a principle which had proved authentic so far, namely,

that the entries in Africanus are, upon the whole, the

only correct transcript of Manetho's dates. My as-

sertion was corroborated by the number of the dynasties,

not one of which could be omitted without disturbing

the dates of all that came after. It was corroborated

also by the numerous royal names which are found not

only in the Turin Papyrus, but also in the most ancient

official lists ; and, lastly, by the contemporary monu-
ments of the princes of Upper Egypt, who belonged to

that period.

In the second volume of this work, published in 1854

(pp. 405—496.), when this subject was recast, I

strengthened the philological evidence, and brought

forward much new monumental matter. At pp. 451

—

455. I have summed up the principal points, with a

view of showing that the 2017 years which De Rouge
has assigned to this period are preferable to the 518
of Josephus, which are purely visionary, and which
would brand the whole exposition of the honest Afri-

canus as false throughout.

It is, therefore, equally impossible for me to accept

the 662 years, namely :

A A 2
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15th and 16th Dynasties (260+251) - 511

17th Dynasty - - - - 151

662

The 17th Dynasty was wholly Pharaonic. This

has been established by De Rouge and Lepsius from

the evidence of contemporary monuments, which leave

no doubt as to the direct connexion between it and
Amos, the chief of the 18th. The reading of one

of the Sallier Papyri has put us in possession of a

summons sent by Ra-Skennen Atnaken, the last prince

of the 15th Dynasty (Vol. II. p. 494—496.), to the

Hyksos king, Apophi, to evacuate Avaris, which has

supplied us with Old-Egyptian evidence for this his-

torical fact. Now, as we have not the slightest ground

for supposing that the number 518, assigned by Afri-

canus to the second Shepherd Dynasty, represents the

sum total of the reigns of the 15th and 16th, and as

there is no question about the right reading of Ma-
netho's Lists of the 15th (260 years), we have the three

following fixed points to furnish the length of the period

between the fall of the last Pharaoh of the Old Empire
and Amos

:

15th Dynasty - - - 260 years.

16th „ . . _ 518

17th „ ... 151

Length of the whole period - 929 years.

Now, if we take this number into our computation,

placing before it Manetho's date of the length of the

Old Empire, which is best authenticated, and after it

the date of the New Empire, we get the number 3555,

the genuineness of which has never been questioned

on sound grounds, and which has been verified in a

variety of ways.

We have strengthened this evidence in the concluding
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chapter of our researches into Egyptian synchronisms

in the present Book, by a very remarkable coincidence

with the tripartite division of the books of Manetho.

In restoring, therefore, the thread of Jewish chrono-

logy, which here breaks off altogether, the only his-

torical conclusion to which we could arrive was this,

that as the Israelites can only have gone into Egypt

under a Pharaoh, and that one a Sesostris (in which

Lepsius agrees), so they did not go out of it under

Sethosis, the grandfather of Menephthah, the Pharaoh

of the Exodus ; but under the real historical Ses5stris

of the Old Empire, a Sesortosis. This assumption was

not only brilliantly corroborated in 1854 by the dis-

covery of the mention of a famine in the reign of the

first Sesortosis, but was also more accurately defined

and brought within the range of chronological adjust-

ment.

The two assumptions, therefore, with which we have

to deal are independent of each other. One is— that

Jacob went into Egypt in the reign of a Sesortosis, and

that Moses brought out the people in the reign of

Menephthah ; the other—that the duration of the

sojourn in Egypt was 1434 years, namely,

from 2 754= the ninth year of Sesortosis I.

to 1320=the eleventh year of Menephthah,

1434 years.

For the former of these hypotheses must have been

maintained, even had the length of the Hyksos period

proved shorter than we suppose.

But, in looking back on the second question from our

present point of view, we must also throw into the scale

all the further evidence which has been discovered of

the essential correctness of the date assigned to Abra-

ham. For this has been arrived at by calculating up-

wards from below, and the period to which it goes

A A 3
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depends itself very materially upon the length of the

Hyksos period.

In the face of such evidence it seems to us hardly

deserving a serious answer, if it should be argued that

it is impossible to believe in such a period of almost

1500 years ; that the people could not have retained

so long the reminiscences of their fathers, their language,

and other traditions. I would simply ask by what stan-

dard it is proposed to test it. This can only be decided

by the genius of the race and by the circumstances of the

case. Now the Jews as a race have ever been, through-

out their whole history, peculiarly tenacious of remi-

niscences. They were precluded by the ordinances of

Abraham from being affected by any overwhelming

external influences, and they were, when they went
into Egypt, in a transition state from a pastoral, to

what was mainly, if not exclusively, an agricultural, life.

Lastly, it is a period not devoid of epoclis. The con-

cluding one of 215 years, which we know was one of

bondage, exhibits a people making a strong effort to

rise from the very first, a people capable of great exer-

tion, but keeping aloof from all the other Semitic

races. In the earliest epoch we have again two cen-

turies (2747-2540) when they quietly developed and

extended their relations under the Sesortosida? and

down to the fall of the Old Empire. AVe have then the

929 years of the Hyksos rule, and the first 85 after the

restoration, from Amos to Tuthmosis III. and the final

evacuation of Egypt by the Shepherds (1625—1540).

These at least were not years of bondage and com-

pulsory labour, with however little favour the rulers

and their officials may have regarded the Asiatics. For,

as already remarked, they had spread in the meantime,

either from necessity or their natural love of barter,

throughout the whole of Egypt, in the capacity of iti-

nerant traders. During the Hyksos period their rulers

were people of a kindred race, inferior to them in civi-
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lisation, and to whom they doubtless made themselves

very useful by their knowledge of the country and its

resources.

All these circumstances therefore, down to the last

period of 215 years, contributed on the one hand, through

the rite of circumcision and the promise of a glorious

future, to their isolation and independence ; on the

other, to furnish them with the means of keeping up

their own reminiscences, and to guard them against de-

spondency and the abandonment of the privileges of their

race. These latter 215 years were certainly evil years,

especially the last 70. So much the more naturally did

they throw off any habits they might have contracted

from the Shepherds, and the canal of the oppressor sup-

plied fresh means of endurance. Before the scheme

of externiinating them could be carried out, Moses ap-

peared, and awakened the nobler feelings in the bosoms of

the exasperated people. By secret arming and by union

the Exodus was accomplished.

We do not, however, see why the Hyksos might not

just as well have been 929 as 662 or 518 years in pos-

session of Lower Egypt, and have held the rest of the

country in a state of tribute.

We would say, on the contrary, that they must have

stayed there the full nine centuries, for 1400 years are not

too long for a single family to grow into a people of from

two to two millions and a half. Add to which, it takes

a very long time to account for a purely historical tradi-

tion being merged in pre-Abrahamitic reminiscences of

an historical and mythological character, and to allow

the possibility of a narrative which grew out of this

medley being rounded off into a systematic shape. We
must suppose it to have been completed in all its pre-

sent essential features in the time of Moses, unless we
resort to the utterly untenable notion of its being a pure

invention. We know nothing of the state of the lan-

guage at the time of the immigration, or of the language

A A 4
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of the Canaanites at that epoch. But we possess records

of the Hebrew tongue since the days of Moses, which

from its tenacious character, of which the Arabic fur-

nishes another instance, renders it quite conceivable

that the language spoken by the historical Hebrews

in Palestine, for instance in David's time, did not

differ much from the Phoenician or the old Canaan-

itish. Abraham probably adopted that idiom, if he did

not bring it with him; and under these circumstances

there is no difficulty in supposing that it possessed a

very close affinity with the Phoenician.

We might, therefor§, have confidently stated that no

valid argument could be adduced against the length we
have assigned to the Hyksos period, even did not the

monuments and strictly historical accounts and tradi-

tions, as well as all the synchronisms, make any such

consideration wholly superfluous.

F.

THE CONNEXION BETWEEN ABRAHAM AND THE REMINIS-

CENCES OF HIS RACE, AND THE HISTORICAL CHARACTER
OF THOSE REMINISCENCES.

Abraham is the earliest Hebrew personage whose date

can be fixed chronologically. There is no chronology,

indeed, in the strict sense of the word ; and the accounts

of his forefathers and ancestry belong therefore, pro-

perly, to the domain of the Origines, or to the Fifth Book.

But in order that any confidence may be placed in our
historical and chronological view of the personal and
family history of this Patriarch of three religions, it is

absolutely necessary to prove that the name and accounts

immediately preceding him are historical, and that the

dates connected with them maybe applied to determining
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approximatively the epochs of migration, and their

duration.

In the following Book we shall be able to understand

the meaning of the reminiscences relative to Arphaxad

(that is, the life of the race on the borders of Armenia,

in Arrapakhitis) ; where the accounts of the Origines

must be tested from the beginning downwards, and

where the entries relative to Abraham appear as offsets

from the traditions and researches respecting the Ori-

gines.

I. The Tripartite Division of the Series from Arphaxad to
Terah.

Are there any extant authorities and means of testing

Hebrew chronology prior to the migration of Abraham?
This is a question which it is now impossible to pass

over. There exists, as we shall see, a strict chronology

of the Babylonian empire (in South Babylonia), dating

back to the year 3784 B.C., consequently 908 years

before the immigration of Abraham. Must not he

and his forefathers, the sons of Arphaxad and Eber,

have had some still earlier reminiscence ? If we
seriously believe that the genealogical form refers to in-

dividuals, exactly 215 years (290—75) elapsed between

Arphaxad and the immigration of Abraham, a number
with which we are already well acquainted, and the his-

torical correction of which w^e have obtained in the

length of the period immediately preceding Moses. How
stands the case in reality ?

From the immigration of Abraham and the institu-

tion by him of religious ordinances, the consciousness of

moral personality, and, as a natural consequence, the

consciousness of personal chronology, may be said

to date. At the very commencement of the traditions

from the primeval times down to the Flood, transmitted

and stereotyped through Abraham, we find strictly as-

tronomical dates, and adjusted, indeed, according to a

cycle of 600 years, a system of computation treated of
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under the head of the Babylonian Origines. These, as

we see at once, go down to Noah and Shem (exclusively),

to each of whom ctne such term is assigned. The only

natural assumption, therefore, is, judging by the ana-

logy of all other phenomena and the clear laws of

development, that the interval between Arphaxad the

son of Shem according to that tradition, and Terah, the

father of Abraham, is neither astronomical nor personal.

In other words, that the tradition proceeds by historical

and geographical epochs.

And so we find it in reality. Here the series is com-

pleted, the first link of which was pointed out in the

First Book.

We have no intention of forestalling by these inci-

dental remarks, or by the accompanying synoptical

table (pp. 364, 365.), what we shall have to say in the

Book of the Origines about the whole period from Adam
to Abraham.
Our sole object is to exhibit the framework in which

the elevated figure of Abraham is set, according to the

conception of the primeval times and primeval world,

and to indicate the backfj^round from which he emers^es.

There is no other way of showing clearly from our

present point of view, in how prominent a form this

holy and faithful personage stands out in the earlier

traditions, and with what truth it may be said that the

more modern history of mankind commences with him.

The following table, when critically examined, divides

itself into four parts. The first section passes from a

general geographical notice to historical notices. Ar-

phaxad is clearly the district of Arrapakhitis. Its posi-

tion is particularly suitable as the starting-point of the

settlements and reminiscences of the race of Abraham.

It is one of the south-western slopes of the mountain

range by which the primeval seat of the human race

was surrounded, and on which the inhabitants of the

northern plains took refuge in their fiiglit. It was

however, to that half of it to the westward of their
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original residence that the Semitic races, as a body, re-

sorted, and these settlers, who became so prominent

a feature in history, successively advanced westward

from Arphaxad, the starting-point of the Abrahamitic

reminiscences. The settlements of Elam (the race subse-

quently located in Southern Mesopotamia, or Babylonia)

were much more to the southward— originally to the

east of the Tigris. This is presumable from the name
of the Elymseans (Media in the south, Susiana in the

north), that of the land of the Choaspes, with the more
modern city of Susa. Here, according to the royal in-

scriptions of Babylonia and Nineveh, was the cradle of

their dominion. Assur, the race mentioned next, settled

originally on the Upper Tigris itself, but still to the

east of that river (Kurdistan). The first district we
meet with proceeding westward is Arrapakhitis, the

frontier chain of Southern Armenia and North Assyria

;

not on the Tigris, however, but nearer to the sources

of the Euphrates, which runs much farther eastward.

The two races which come after Arphaxad are both to

the west of it. Lud, the one first mentioned, is the

most western of all. Lud is the representative of the

Semitics who went into Asia Minor and settled there,

but afterwards passed the Halys when they founded

the Lydian empire. The Greeks were acquainted with

the patriarchs of this race, under the names of Ninus

and Bel (Assur and Elam). According to both those

traditions, therefore, the first Lydian settlers came
from the Semitic settlements in the east. The last-

mentioned race is that of the Aramaeans, or Highlanders,

who first settled on the upper part of the Euphrates

and Tigris district, and then passed through Mesopo-

tamia Proper (" Aram of the two rivers "), the lowland

(where is Mash= Mons Masius) which falls gradually

towards Syria, afterwards called Aram. The name of

Uz in Nedjid proves that its offsets extended as far as

North Arabia.

Then come three entries (B), which are, beyond a
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doubt, not geograpliical but historical, the Mission, the

Partition, the Passage. " The Mission " (ASela'h) repre-

sents the epoch of the first descent from the heights of

the wild mountain country. " The Partition " is clearly

the branching off of the race which passed into South

Arabia (the Joktanidse). " The Passage " ('Heber) must
be the passage near the Upper Tigris in a south-western

direction. These are followed once more by (C), geo-

graphical entries: Re'hu= Rohi, the old name of Edessa,

and Serug=Sarug, the district lying somewhat to the

west of it.

As the former entries can only allude to bodies of

emigrants who passed through the above countries—for

had they stayed there permanently they would have come
into collision with, or have been merged in, the Aramaeans

—all the circumstances conspire to show that these latter

represent stationary and permanent settlements. Here

were the districts of the Skirtus and the Belus, once so

flourishing (the two confluents of the greater Belekhus

(Belekh)^— where Orfa or Edessa and Karra (Haran)

were afterwards founded) : further to the south-east was
the ancient Osroene, the identity of which with Seriig

(Sarug, Srug) Buttmann has so ingeniously pointed

out. A little more to the south-east was the primeval

city of Resen, mentioned in Genesis (x. 12.) as having

been built by Nimrod, the Rezaina of Ptolemy, on the

Chaboras. In the same latitude, but nearer to the

Tigris, is the district where Nisibis was situated, not

far from which was Ur of the Chaldees. This is another

instance of the genius of D'Anville, who marked on his

map almost every one of these places on the spot where
they were found by Niebuhr, and latterly by General

Chesney and Captain Lynch, after so many years of

neglect, to the shame of Europe be it spoken, and as

Ritter had fixed them upon scientific grounds.

When we come to Serug it is as manifest that these

colonists are no longer mentioned as pastoral races, as it
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is that the adjacent Skirtus district (Edessa) is intro-

duced.

All at once we find ourselves in Ur of the Chaldees,

that is to say, between the eastern confluents of the

Chaboras and Tigris ; the difference, however, being that

Ur does not serve as a guide or finger-post to us,

as Edessa and Sarug did in the other case. The next

two names again (Na'hor and Terah) are not geogra-

phical any more than Abraham is. A vast deal of

ingenuity has been wasted upon their etymology, simply

because it was not employed in the right direction.

We should have naturally expected to find names of in-

dividuals mentioned immediately before the personal

chronology of Abraham, and we hope to be able to prove

that Terah and Na'hor were really the names of his

father and grandfather.

II. The Historico-Chronologicai. Meaning of the Dates
IN THIS Series.

We will now take a glance at the dates. Here the

first step undoubtedly must be to abandon the views

and system adopted by the narrator, from the impossi-

bility of an historian dealing with men who beget chil-

dren like other people at the age of thirty, and live

more than 400 years afterwards. Those upon whom
this consideration fails to make an impression may still

be staggered by the fact, that, upon this calculation, the

patriarch Noah lived down to the time of Abraham,
without troubling himself about the history of the world.

But we shall be equally bound to discard the complacent

and irreverent solution that these high numbers are

mere arbitrary inventions. Neither can we venture, like

the authors of the Septuagint, to falsify the text, and,

in order to get rid of the disproportion, add on every

occasion a hundred 5''ears to the ages of these geographi-

cal patriarchal monsters at the time of their marriages.
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We have, therefore, but one alternative; to ascertain

which of the two is the really traditional date, that of the

ages after the birth of the first son, or the whole date : to

ascertain, in other words, whether the narrator had the

authority of tradition for the former date, and, in order to

assist his chronology, added at random thirty or forty

5'ears to their ages when the first son was born ; or

whether he found the whole sum total recorded, and de-

ducted from it whatever suited his purpose. The fact of

his not stating the sum total would incline us to adopt

the former view ; but, in the immediately preceding

entries about Noah and Shem, we can prove that the

complete sum total is the actually traditional date. In

each case it is 600 years, which was shown to be the

original Chaldaic equation between lunar and solar

years. We must, therefore, assume that it is so here

also.

There is a remarkable closeness between the first three

(geographico-historical) dates, Arphaxad, /Sela'h and

Eber:

Arphaxad - - - - 438 years.

Selah - - - - 435
'Heber .... 464

Supposing Arphaxad to represent the duration of

the Semitic settlement in Arrapakhitis, the mountain

district above Assyria, prior to the memory of man,
" the Mission" would represent the commencement of the

journey towards the plains three years before the close of

this migration, and 'Heber would represent the period

when the migrating race passed over the Upper Tigris

on their way to the valleys of Upper Mesopotamia. The
year 464 would in that case be the one in which they

entered Mesopotamia Proper, and the tribe must have

remained in a compact body 239 years before a portion

of them commenced the great migration southward, the

result of which was the foundation of the primeval
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kingdoms of Southern Arabia, the kingdoms of tlie

Adites in Yemen, who believe that they came from the

sacred north, and once lived in a glorious garden of the

earth Avhich they are to restore. The first part of the

above table would consequently give us 464 f239 = 703

years. The settlement of that portion of the tribe

which remained behind we must consider as being

between the Tigris and Chaboras, that is, again in the

country about Nisibis, the Ur, which was called in

later times Ur of the Chaldees, or Kurds.

Now, inasmuch as the entry relative to the first mem-
ber of the fixed period of colonisation is again exactly

239 years, we may fairly assume that this term, and the

one mentioned as a division of it, are merely two differ-

ent versions of one and the same chronological period.

When the great Arab migration took place, (which may
perhaps not have been voluntary, but a consequence of

the pressure of the Aramaic race, or of the Turanians,) a

portion of those who stayed behind in Mesopotamia may
have settled in the beautiful western valley of the Skirtus

about Edessa. But the advance upon Sarug more to the

west and south we must suppose to represent a new
period, and one therefore of 230 years.

This would make in all 933 years down to Nahor,

the grandfather of Abraham.
Before we submit the dates in the latter portion to

closer examination, we propose to lay before our readers

in a synoptical form the whole genealogical table, in-

cluding Abraham and his nephew Lot.

VOL. III. B B
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NA'HOR
(sets out from Sarug to Ur of the Chaldees).

148 years (29 + 119).

TERA'H
sets out from Ur to 'Haran (Karra), that is,

back towards Osroene, on the way to Canaan.
He lived 205 years. At the age of 70 he

begets three sons in Ur.

Sarai: ABRAM,
the Hebrew ('Hibri), sets

out with Terah from Ur
to Haran.

Abraham,
to Canaan, 75 years old (50),
Sichem, Bethel, 'Hai, Egypt,
and 'Hebron (Kiriath-Arba),

where Sarah dies among the

Hethites.

I

NAHOR. HARAN,
f in Ur before the

Exode.

Milkah:L0T:Yi3kah
sets out with Terah

to Haran,

to Canaan.

There are here four points which cannot be historical.

Terah has a son in Ur, who dies there before the tribe

goes to Haran. This son is named Haran. His son,

Lot, accompanies Terah to Haran, as he afterwards ac-

companies Abraham to South Canaan. We need not be

astonished that Nahor, whicb is a purely personal name,

should be also given to the grandson. But there is some
difficulty in understanding how it can be an historical

fact, that the name of a district, to which the father

goes subsequently, was given to the son, who never went

to Haran at all. We are here passing from a geographi-

cal statement about settlements to personal history,

and the obvious inference is, that the name of the son

must originally have been an intimation that the house

of Terah, in South-Western Mesopotamia, came from Ur
of the Chaldees. It is, however, a wholly unimportant

point, both chronologically and historically. The only

thing is, to prevent the clear stream of the history from
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being polluted and rendered liable to suspicion by a

jumble of this description.

The case is the same as regards the dates. The 148

years of Nahor, and the 205 of his son, cannot be histo-

rical ; but why may they not be years of a chronological

series ?

In the first place, from what has just been remarked,

the 148 years of Nahor must be held to typify the 148th

year of the settlement on the Skirtus, which is said to

have been 230 years, and which therefore lasted 82

years longer ; for the Abrahamitic or Hebrew chrono-

logy does not proceed through the former from Serug,

but through Nahor from Ur in Chaldaea.

The date of the year 70, first connected with Terah,

is doubtless traditional. It forms a marked contrast

with the previous entries of age at the birth of the eldest

son, which vary from 29 to 35 years. Neither can it be

the archetype of the 75 years of Abraham, when he begat

Isaac, for that was an event quite out of the ordinary

course of nature which has reference to the age of 75,

and not to the 100 years afterwards mentioned.

The year 70 must therefore be the 70th year of the

chronology of Ur, which must have commenced with

Nahor.

We may fairly assume that Nahor did not seek for a

new home until he had a son grown up. We shall

therefore fix the immigration at the time when that son

entered into manhood. It is expressly stated that the

sons of Terah were established in Ur, but no such state-

ment is made as to Terah himself. He lived there until

his immigration into Haran on his way back to Canaan.

Nahor begets Terah in Serug : birth of Terah 1

Nahor sets out for Ur, with Terah, then 13

years old - - - - - 13

Terah bee-ets Abram at about the ajre of 25 :

birth of Abram - - - - 26

BBS
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Terah begets a second son (Haran) (Abram5) 30
(Haran begets Lot) at about the age of 25

(Abram 30) - - - - 55

Terah sets out from Ur to Haran with Abram
his son (and his wife Sarai), and with Lot
his grandson, in the year 70 (Abram 45), or

somewhat earlier.

Terah dies (Abram i5) - - - 70

(Abram migrates to Canaan, 5 years afterwards, at

the age of 50.)

Admitting these three persons as well as the original

tradition about them to be historical, no one will dis-

pute that this is the natural arrangement. If there be

any error in it, it can only be to a very trifling extent.

It gives us the very year 70 as being the traditional

date connected with Terah, that is, the year of his death.

We are told that his intention was to go from Ur to

Canaan, but that he only got as far as Haran. He was

overtaken by death before he expected it. Our restora-

tion, however, shows it to be highly probable that he

died immediately upon his arrival in Haran, at all events

a very few years after.

But this same method of adjustment supplies us with

a simple, as well as very striking, explanation of the year

205.

If the year in which Terah the patri-

arch of the house of Abraham went

with his father to Ur was the thirteenth

of the chronology of Terah, and if in

the chronology of Serug the emigra-

tion of Nahor represents the year - 148,

the year 70 of the chronology of Terah 70

is the year - 218.

Consequently the year of the immigration

of Terah - - - - 13

makes exactly - 205 years.
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III. The Starting-Points op the Chronological Reminiscences

OF Abraham compared avith the Commencements of the

Babylonian and Egyptian Chronology.— Conclusion.

The Pre-Abramitic chronology therefore gives

from Arphaxad to the birth of Nahor - 933 years,

from the birth of Nahor to the death of

Terah 70

from the death of Terah (the 45th year of

Abram) to the emigration - - 5

1008 years.

Now as the first year of the immigration (the 51st

of Abraham) coincides with the year - b. c. 2877,

the commencement of the history of the

race of Abraham can hardly be placed

higher than _ . . . 1008,

3885, or in

round numbers about b. c. 4000.

The chronology of Menes begins - B.C. 3623,

the chronology of the first Babylonish

Dynasty earlier by - - - IGlyears^

consequently - b. c. 3784 years.

These two epochs, therefore, are both posterior ; but

they represent at this early stage the commencement
of a vast empire, which, as can be conclusively shown
in the case of Egypt, it required, not centuries, but
thousand of years to build up.

Now, if, in thus placing these dates in juxtaposition,

we are bound to bear in mind that the whole calcula-

tion of the sojourn of Abraham's forefathers and their

history in Mesopotamia is not based upon any strictly

chronological authority, like the two eras above men-
tioned ; still less are we authorised in considerino- hesc^

B B 3
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narratives and dates as mythical, that is to say, pure

inventions. They bear throughout the stamp of being

real, not ideal, and are marked by a total absence of

systematic adjustment, which betrays the origin of all

mythical dates. With the exception of the father and
nephew we have no real personages, but we recognise

the meaning and value of the names and dates, when
once we comprehend that it is not the object of tradition

to do more than record the epochs of the progressive

onward movement of these people to the southward

and Avestward. Historical reminiscences necessarily form

the basis of these epochs, which must be considered

true where the unit is a generation, and there is no
object in making any nearer definition.

The tradition then respecting the antecedents of

Abraham in Mesopotamia forms a suitable background

for a strictly historical personality, and for the com-

mencement of a real chronological series arising out

of it.

In the second place, the date which we have thus

obtained, both for Abraham himself as well as the

earliest reminiscences of his ancestors in Mesopotamia,

fits remarkably well into our framework of the most

ancient people-history, according to the authentic data

in respect to Egypt and Babylon.

Thirdly, these reminiscences of the race from which

issued Abram, the son of Terah, the man of Ur of the

Chaldees, are of vast importance to general history.

They form the primitive history of the noblest and

most intellectual of the races who withdrew from the

Asiatic despotism which was springing up in the south,

as they had done at an earlier period from their original

home, owing to a voluntary forward impulse, or from

being driven to it by some extraneous cause.

Insignificant as the race then was, it contained with-

in it 3500 years ago the hope of Asia, just as 200

years ago the Pilgrim Fathers were the hope of Europe,
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and bore with them the most prolific germ for the future

of mankind.

We have therefore discovered the existence of chro-

nological systems in perfect harmony with each other,

the construction of which can only spring from a con-

sciousness of the regular development of the germs of a

national life bearing the promise of a great future.

Such an age of already civilised peoples and races must
naturally have been preceded by a series of historical

developments, and of historical if not actually chrono-

logical reminiscences; a series which is now computed by

epochs, but at an earlier stage only by strata of language,

and by epochs of mythological consciousness.

This is the domain of the Origines, and the first

topic to be treated of in the Fifth Book, to which

portion of our work a further discussion of it must be

reserved.

n li 4
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A.

INTRODUCTION.— POINT OF VIEW, AND METHOD OP
TREATMENT.

It has been more than once remarked in the course

of this work' that the connexion between the Chinese

and the Egyptians belongs, in several of its phases, to

the general history of the world. The Chinese lan-

guage is the farthest point beyond that of the formation

of the Egyptian language, which represents, as com-

pared with it, the middle ages of mankind, the Turanian

and Chamitic stages of development. The Chinese,

who migrated before the deluge, have no reminiscences

any more than the Egyptians, of the great catastrophe

which we know by the name of the Flood of Noah.

Their chronology is very intimately connected also in

several respects with the solution of the problem now
before us. An explanation must be given of the reason

why it commences at a later period than Egyptian

chronology, much later, indeed, than is generally sup-

posed. Search must be made in other quarters than

the extant regular chronology, for proofs of that vast

antiquity which the numerous records of language

compel us to assign to the Origines of the Chinese.

The merit of the researches hitherto made in this

direction belongs almost exclusively to the French, from

the Jesuits in the early part of the 18th century down
to Silvestre de Sacy, the critical editor of the researches

of Father Gaubil in 1 8 14. Gaubil's first astronomical in-

vestigations were published under the name of Souciet,

a few years before those of Freret, which formed an epoch

in science, appeared in th« Transactions of the Academy
of Paris, in the year 1736, though written in 1733.
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All the great French astronomers, among others

Laplace and Pingre, have directed their attention to

this subject. The Germans have contributed to it no-

thing but the treatise of Ideler, which, like every thing

written by him, contains valuable and profound re-

search, but it is certainly less successful than his pre-

vious works.

In the following pages I shall take the above as my
text-book, but shall only discuss such points as have an

immediate bearing on the present inquiry. * In order to

make the subject more intelligible to such of my readers

as have not pursued these studies, I shall give a com-

pendium of the principal epochs in Chinese history,

according to the views which, in so far as necessary,

are fully established by the following researches.

First Epoch. The Period before Yao.

Confucius, from a proper feeling that this period was
unchronological, did not mention it in his commentary.

The reigns which have been assigned to it— by the

older chronologers, four of 332 years, or three of 241,

according to the valuable canon of the Bambus-book,

and by more modern chronologers, sometimes thirteen

with 966 years, sometimes twenty-eight with 2526—
are mere incoherent fragments of traditions or fictions of

an earlier date.

Second Epoch. Yao and Shin.

The reigns of these two princes of Shen-si are

usually computed at 150 years; but the canon of the

Bambus Book assigns to them 156. According to the

mythical version of the Shuking, these rulers are not

only placed in personal connexion with each other, but
also with the founder of the first imperial dynasty Ta-
Yu, that is, the great and good Yu. In order to make
this in some degree possible, others, Pan-ku for instance.
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have reduced the period to 120 years. But as a first

step to a restoration of a rational view of Chinese chro-

nology, we must admit that there is a gap here which

has been patched up and artificially united. Imperial

history and imperial chronology commence with Yu.
Yao and Shin belong to the special history of the original

seat of the race, the northern district Shen-si. There

is no certain chronological connexion between them.

Thied Epoch. The Imperial Dynasties.

The followins: are the dates of the canon in the

Bambus-book

:

Years. Beginning

I. Dynasty Hia. First Emperor, b.c.

Yu: Duration - - 432 1991

II. Dynasty Shang. First Em-
peror . . . twenty-eight reigns

in fifteen generations. Duration 509 1559

III. Dynasty Tsheu. Length of the

first eleven reigns - 269 1050

Twelfth King Yeu-Yang: his

sixth year is the identical day

and year of the eclipse of the

sun of 776 B.C., as recorded in

the Shi-king.

Consequently the first year of

Yeu-Yang is 781
,

Confucius lived under this

dynasty, and he recorded the ob-

servations of the solar eclipses

from 481 B.C. upwards to 720

(551—479).
lY. Dynasty Tsin. Length, 255

—

207 - - - 49 255
:

V. Dynasty Han. Length from 206

B.C. to 264 A.D. - 469 206 to

A.D. 264
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B.

THE ORIGINES AND PRIMITIVE HISTORY DOWN TO THE
BEGINNING OF THE FIRST IMPERIAL DYNASTY. ^^^^

According to Lit-se, one of their most distinguished

writers, the universe sprang from the union of the male

primeval power, Yang, and the female, Yin. Originally

the male principle alone existed. The existence of

aether marks the great beginning. An organized All

formed itself out of chaos, the finer parts mounting up
(heaven), the lower remaining below (earth).

Pu-An-ku, the primeval man, came out of the mun-
dane egg ; he lived 18,000 years.

Then came the reigns of heaven— the reigns of

earth— the reigns of men, during myriads of years.

Sui-shin, one of these old rulers, discovered fire, took

observations of the stars, and investigated the five

elements.

These were succeeded by the Five Rulers, who are

mythical representatives of historical epochs in the

primitive history prior to Yao, as recorded in the

annals of Shen-si, the original district of the race.

I. FoHi, the Great, Brilliant (Tai-hao): cultivation

of astronomy and religion, as well as writing. He
reigned 110 years. Then came 15 reigns.

II. SniN-NONG (divine husbandman). Institution

152 For the details I refer my readers, in addition to the Shuking

and the French writers, to Guzlaff's " History of the Chinese Em-
pire down to the Peace of Nanking," edited by Professor R. F.

Newman. It is a classical authority for the modern and most mo-

dern history. In the earlier portion there is all the simplicity of

Herodotus, but its great blot is the repudiation of Confucius.

I
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of agriculture. The knowledge of simples applied as

the art of medicine^

III. HoANG-Ti (great ruler) came to the throne in

consequence of an armed insurrection (new dynasty),

and was obliged to put down a revolt. In his reign the

magnetic needle was discovered ; the smelting of copper

for making weapons, vases of high art, and money;
improvement in the written character, said to be bor-

rowed from the lines on the tortoise-shell. It consisted

of 500 hieroglyphics, of which about 200 can still be

pointed out. He established fixed habitations through-

out his dominions, and the astronomical cycle of 60

years, in the 61st year of his reign. Musical instru-

ments. It was in his time also that the fabulous bird

Sin appeared. The empire was considerably extended

to the southward.

The next two emperors seem to have been his de-

scendants. Under the former of them, Shao-hao, the

heresy of god- and demon-worship is said to have

sprung up, ; but this can only be true as regards the

corruption of the primitive worship of the dead, that is,

the worship of the Shin, the spirits of the departed.

For this, the only vital element in their religion at the

present day, is a primitive dogma, associated with the

worship of the heaven and earth. In the reign of the

latter of the two, Tshuen-hiu, the conjunction " of the

five planets " is recorded.

These were followed by an elective emperor of another

race, Kao-sin, or the Black Ti-ko. He had a great love

and knowledge of music, and lived an effeminate life.

His posthumous son was appointed by Yao governor

of the province of his maternal ancestors. The old

ballad-book, Shi-king (iv. 3. 3.), speaks of the mother,

as being the ancestress of the second Imperial dynasty,

Shang.

The eldest of the sons of Kao-sin was dethroned on

account of his excesses, and Yao elected in his stead.
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Yao and Shin-nong form the junction between the old

history of the aboriginal country and imperial history.

In his time the celestial globe was made on which the

constellations are represented. The computation of

years had fallen into confusion.

Shin, the son of poor parents, a man of enormous

stature, was chosen by Yao as his son-in-law and suc-

cessor. The Shuking contains some ancient maxims
of them both, which are difficult to understand. Yu,
the great son of Kuen, a governor and director of the

water-works, succeeded Shin : they reigned a consider-

able time conjointly. According to tradition we then

come to the first Imperial dynasty. The question now
to be considered is, whether we can find an astro-

nomical check for this period, the close of which is ob-

viously historical, although the tradition is wanting in

strictly historical coherence.

C.

THE DATE AND REALITY OF THE CYCLE OE SIXTY YEARS.

FiiERET, in his clever and learned treatise, has, I

think, advanced the most irrefragable proofs that the

astronomical cycle of 60 years, which the Chinese first

made use of, as we have seen, in the 6 1st year of

Hoang-ti, and the 76th recurrence of which they will

celebrate in 1864, is a primitive institution, and the

key to their whole astronomical system. I think that

not only our Chaldean researches, but also the Egyptian,

authorise us in deciding that the Chinese system is the

most ancient form of a primitive and very simple

equation of lunar and solar years.
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The Triakontaeteridas of the Egyptians, or the great

festivals of the period of 30 years, lead to the cycle of 60

years; for, as already remarked (p. 64.), there is no other

way of explaining them but by reference to that cycle.

The half period was celebrated in order to give each

king the possibility of taking part in it. Plutarch, in

his work on Isis and Osiris (chap. 75.), unquestionably

alludes to this cycle, when he says that the 60 eggs,

and the 60 years that the crocodiles lived, were ad-

mitted by persons skilled in astronomy to be symbolical,

to be the first measure or lowest unit of the equation of

years. At the end of every 60 years there was exactly

a difference of half a month between the fixed solar

and the vague civil years.

The Indian cycles appear to have commenced with

the rude equation of 5 years, but doubtless they made
use of one consisting of twelve times that number, or

60 years, as a corrective formula. There is, on the other

hand, no proof of their being acquainted with the

Chaldee cycle of 600 years, which evidently was of a

later date, when they had made an advance in science.

As regards the Chinese, it is fully established in the

first place (Ideler, 214.) that they possessed a lunar

year, which they regulated by the solar year of 36 5

J

days. It is further established that they possessed a

sexagesimal cycle for days, months (of 5 years, 5x12
= 60), and years.^^^ The cycle for days implies a year

of 6 X 60= 360 days, as well as a fixed lunar year. The
Metonic cycle of 19 years=235 synodic months (19 x

12 [228J+7 intercalary months) only occurs after the

time of Han. Still they must have possessed, pre-

153 Martini (Historia Sinica, p. 14. ed. Monac.) asserts that the

Egyptians computed by the era of 60 years of Hoangho. See De
Vignolles, Miscellanea Berolinensia, t. iy. 37., on the Cycle of Months.

Comp. Ideler, App. ix. The monthly cycle now commences with

the third month, then goes to the 15th, &c. Before the time of Han
what is now the first month was the third.

VOL. III. C C
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viously to that time, a cycle for the same purpose of

equation, and everything tends to the conclusion that it

was one of 60 years (60 years=60 x 12[720]-f22 = 742
months).

1. The cycle of 60 days can be explained by it.

2. The cycle of 60 years must have been so arranged

that after a certain time the annual cycle was again

coincident with the first daily cycle. It is true that

there seems to be no direct mention of it in the Shu-
king, and the notation of the annals by means of it,

from the time of Yao downwards, might afterwards have

been introduced by calculation. Still it is universally

admitted that this system is well adapted to the old

chronology.

3. Ideler himself admits (158.) that one circum-

stance can be explained by it, which is unintelligible

on any other, namely, that the year as arranged by
Yii gradually got into such disorder, that, instead of

beginning at the sign of the Waterman, it receded into

the middle of the sign of the Archer (137.).

4. Freret supposes that it must have been computed as

follows: 60 tropical years=742 months — 2 days and

20 hours. Consequently in 600 years= 7420 months—
283 days=l small lunar month of 29 days, with far less

error than the Julian intercalary period, which is 1 day

in excess every 125 years.

Now the following divisions of time were in use

among the Chaldees (Ideler, 78. seq.) :

1. The 12-yearly year according to Censorinus, an-

nus Chaldasus, as the cycle for the fertility of the

years.

Scaliger made the remark that the 12-yearly zodiacal

cycle, which is in use among the Tatars (Mongols, Mand-
shus, Igurians), the inhabitants of Thibet, the Japanese,

and Siamese, dated from the earliest times. Among
the Tataric populations, however, this is a cycle of 60

years (12x5). Of the Indians we have already spoken.
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2. The cycles of 60 years — 600 years— 3600 years.

SOSSOS. SAROS. NEROS.

Now when we find that 600 years give an excess

of exactly one lunar month, with far greater accuracy

than the Julian year, such a cycle must have been in-

dispensable when that of 60 years was in use, and conse-

quently must have been employed by the Chinese, or at

all events have been known to those from whom they

borrowed the latter.

Josephus also calls 600 years the great year, which

may have been observed by the patriarchs.

The cycle of 6x600=3600 does not belong to this

simple system of equation of the solar years of 365^
days and the lunations. AVherever the lunar year is the

one in general use, it is only necessary to intercalate

months, not years as was the case with the Egyptians.

The cosmic year of the Chinese of 129,600 years, men-

tioned by Tshu-hi after Shao-kang-tsi (Neumann, p. 59.),

also implies the periods of 60 and 600 years.

For 129,600 years= 216 x 600
= 2160x60 (2160 = 6 X 360, a

multiple which cannot be accidental).

It further results from all this, as Ideler has admitted

without remark, that, in spite of the objections made to

it by himself and Letronne some years ago, the year of

360 days has in reality great astronomical significancy,

inasmuch as 360= 12x30. The three decades into

which the Chinese month is divided also imply a refer-

ence to 30, the number of days in a month, as being

the standard for the year. In the " little " month the

decade consists of only nine days.

The scientific problem thus offered for our solution is

the following. It is admitted that the Chinese, from the

earliest times, made use of a sexagesimal cycle for the

division of the year=6 x 60 days, and they marked the

years by a cycle of 60 years running concurrently with

the cycle of days.

c c 2
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This cycle, therefore, must have been originally insti-

tuted at a time when the first day of the daily cycle co-

incided with the first year of the annual cycle, i. e. when
they commenced on the same day.

Ideler (273.) thinks it impossible to ascertain this,

owing to the irregularity of the old calendar. But it

does not seem to be irregular in this particular point,

and it would, at all events, be worth while to examine to

what period such a calculation would bring us. It

would then be requisite to collate the result with the

astronomical observation and the chronological data of

the annals, previously to which many preliminary re-

searches must be made.

As regards astronomical observations, Laplace (Ex-

position, p. 400.: see Ideler, § 338.) found that the

notice about the size of the sun's shadow, from the

observation of the Viceroy Tsheu-kung about 1100 B.C.,

was singularly correct. This prince, the brother of Wu-
wang the founder of the Tsheu dynasty, measured

the shadow at the solstice.

The date of the most ancient astronomical entry in

the Shuking (chap. Y hiiin) is the first year of Tai-kia,

the second ruler of the Shang. (Gaubil,Lettres edifiantes,

p. 322., id. 272.) But the most important one is in the

first chapter of that record. The signs of the four car-

dinal points of the year are there noted in the time of

Yao. Ideler (iv. 297. seq.) found that they are

exactly correct for a period of about 4000 years before

1837, i.e. about 2163 B.C., and we shall see that accord-

ing to the most trustworthy authorities that is the

exact date of his reign; although, according to the

chronology of the Celestial Empire now in vogue, which

has been framed on no critical basis whatever, it is

placed in the year 2300.

Tlie question therefore arises, whether these earlier

observations cannot be applied for fixing the chrono-

logy. But here we must be specially careful not to con*
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found retrospective calculations with actual conterapo-

rary annalistic notices. The rules of criticism are

very simple. It is easy to calculate backwards eclipses

of the sun (correctly or incorrectly) as the Romans and

Egyptians have done. But appearances of rare oc-

currence, and which are difficult to calculate, such as

many of the planetary conjunctions, must either be pure

inventions or contemporary notations of some extraordi-

nary natural phenomena.

One instance that may be cited is the traditional

observation^^^ of a conjunction of five planets (among
which the sun and moon are mentioned) on the first

day of Litshin in the time of Tshuen-hiii, the second

successor of Hoang-ti.^^^

Suppose this should have been the great conjunction

of the three upper planets, which recurs every 794

years and 4 months, and to which Kepler first turned

his attention in reference to the year of the nativity of

Christ.

It took place in the following years :

The one which occurred in historical and Christian

times was in November, 7 years B.C. Consequently the

conjunctions prior to it occurred y. m. d.

in ... - 794 4 12

7 10 12

786 6

794 4 12

1580 10 12

794 4 12

and the conjunction in the time

of Tshuen-hiu in - - - 2375 2 24

According to the official Chinese tables, as given by

»54 Ideler, p. 128. seq.

'" Gaubil, Traite, p. 269. Comp. Cassini and Kircher.

c c 3
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Ideler, he reigned from 2513 to 2436; but the dates

vary to the extent of more than 200 years; and the

year 2375 comes within the limits of these deviations.

D.

THE PRINCIPAL POINTS RESPECTING THE EARLIEST
DIVISIONS OF THE YEAR AMONG THE CHINESE.

1. In the second dynasty the day commenced at mid-

day.^^*" Wu-wang, the founder of the third dynasty,

fixed it at midnight.^^"

2. The WEEK of seven days (Zi = 7) was only used for

astrological purposes ; its antiquity is proved by the 28

lunar stations. We know that it depended originally

upon the four lunar phases, but it was connected in China

as elsewhere with a certain succession of the planets.

Ideler states that, according to Gaubil, the characters of

one of the seven planets (from the sun to Saturn) were,

in early times, annexed to the characters of the station.

He professed to have discovered that the use of this was

first authentically recorded on the monument of Sigan-

fu, erected a.d. 781, but Gaubil says that Confucius

mentions the Zi-week as being in use in the time of

Tshe^ (the third dynasty).

3. The Chinese began to reckon their solar year of

365^ days from the day of the winter solstice, which

they fixed by observation of the longest shadow on the

ground at midday. ^^^

4. The CIVIL YEAR commenced at the lunar month
in which the sun enters Pisces. This consequently is

'56 Gaubil, Lettres 6difiantes, p. 330. »57 Jb. Traite, p. 34.

»58 lb. Observations, ii. 138.
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determined by the conjunction in the Waterman (the

previous full moon). (The beginning of the first moon
is the new moon in the Waterman, consequently the ver-

nal equinox is the full moon of the second moon, the

autumnal equinox the full moon of the eighth. The
solstice coincides with the full moon of the fifth and

tenth months.)

The Chinese have four seasons, of three months each

(first, second, and third moon of the season). They are

divided into six sections (zi tshi), of 15 to 16 days.

Hence they divide the ecliptic into 24 equal zones, each

containing half a sign.

1. Zi tshi. Winter solstice, 21. Dec.= Capricorn, be-

ginning.

4. „ Beginning of Spring, 5. Feb.= middle of

Capricorn=45 days before the equi-

nox : Sidsuen= the first new moon of

the year.

Pisces intervenes.

7 „ Vernal equinox, March 22. = Ram, be-

ginning.

10 „ Beginning of Summer, May 5. = middle of

the Ox.

13 „ Summer solstice, June 22. = the Crab, be-

ginning.

16 „ Beginning of Autumn, Aug. 5.= middle
of the Lion.

19 „ Autumnal equinox, Sept. 22. Balance,

beorinninff.

22 „ Beginningof Winter, Nov. 5.=middle of

the Archer.^^^

Their civil year, then, begins in the month nearest to

the middle of the Waterman. It is said to have been

instituted by Tshuen-hiii (2513-2436, see above), that

''9 Ideler, 335.

c c 4
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is, by one of the kings anterior to Ta-YU, the emperor

of the first dynasty. ^^^

The Great Yii farther ordained that the first month
of spring, that is, the month in which the sun entered

into Pisces^^\ should be the first of the year, consequently

45 days before the equinox, equal to Feb. 5. It is stated

in the annals that during the second dynasty, Shang

(1766—1154) [1740-1122], the beginning of the civil

year was brought forward one month, that is, to about the

7th of January, consequently the year began when the

sun entered the sign of the Waterman.
In the third dynasty, Tsheil (1122-314), it was again

brought forward a month, and therefore it began in the

month in which the sun entered Capricorn, or about the

7th of December. All this is based upon old traditions

and notices of solar eclipses which have been preserved

in the commentary of Zo-Tshuen upon Confucius' An-
nals of the Collateral Dynasty. This commentary was

written in the year 500.^^^ In the reign of the Tsin,

which only lasted 48 years, the beginning of the year

was pushed back one sign. (Tdeler, N.). But it would

seem, nevertheless, that the system of Yii was always

adhered to, namely, that the month with which the year

commenced, should be called the vernal month.

In the time of the Tsheii therefore, the beginning of
spring in the civil calendar fell in the middle of the sign

of the Archer, or about the 7th of November.

In the time of the Tshin (255—207 B.C.) a further

retrogression of one month is said to have taken place.

All this is explainable by the cycle of 60 years,

in which every 600 years there was an error of a month.

According to the ordinary assumptions the calculation

certainly does not hold good.

160 Gaubil, Observations, i. 182. ; Traite, 261.
i6> Gaubil, Traite, 21. Jsa ib. 232. 238. 243.
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Taking the year 2200 as the beginning of the first

dynasty, Hiii,

1 month was lost in the year 1600 (the 166th year of

the Shang.)

2 months were lost „ 1000 (the 38th year of

the Tsheu.)

3 „ were lost „ 400 (it took place under

the Tshin (255
—207), it must therefore have occurred after 256
and before 206 (the same year in which the Han
succeed.)

It is, however, obvious from a variety of considera-

tions, that the supposed beginning of the Great Yii can-

not be sustained. We would merely remark here, that,

according to Cassini, the great solar eclipse mentioned

in the annals during the reign of Shin (the predeces-

sor of Ta-Yii) occurred on the 25th of October, 2007,

which, according to the genuine tradition, was the 16th

year before the accession of Yii. This assumption

(1991=the first year of the first dynasty), calling it

in round numbers 2000 B.C., would make these periods

to have commenced in the years

2000— 1400 — 800— 200 :

which is very nearly the first year of the Tsin. Now,
as this dynasty reigned but a short time (48 years),

the coincidence may be considered as complete.

A permanent improvement was made in the calendar

during the reign of this dynasty.

b
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E.

RESULTS TOWARDS AN APPROXIMATE RESTORATION OF THE
CHRONOLOGY PRIOR TO YU.

From the remarks made at the commencement of this

discussion respecting the ordinary Chinese chronologies,

in which there is a discrepancy of two centuries and a

half, and of which the official one is the worst, it is clear,

not only that the current views upon this subject are

untenable, but also that it is possible to make an ap-

proximative restoration.

The story in the Shuking is altogether valueless,

in so far as regards the personal connexion between

Yao and Yii. Yii is made to save the country from the

great inundation in the time of Yao when he was
viceroy, by erecting enormous dams and cutting through

rocks, and then, after Yao and Shin are both dead,

he becomes emperor himself, and enjoys a long reign.

This is utterly impossible. In one passage Yao's suc-

cessor is called Shin-Yii.

The difference between the commencements of the

respective reigns of Yao and Yii is as follows

:

according to Semakuang, 2357 and 2207— 150 years,

„ Panku, 2303 „ 2183— 120

„ Bambus-book, 2147 „ 1991 — 156

that is, in the very authority which is in other points

so valuable, the difference is greater than it is in the

latest systems.

We have Yii's own unquestionably genuine account

of the labour employed upon the great work by
which he saved the country in the inundation. After
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the Egyptian monuments there is no extant contem-

porary testimony more authentic, and none so old as the

modest and noble inscription of that extraordinary man.

It is true that it has now become illegible, but a copy

was made of it about 1200, in the time of the Song,

which has been preserved in the high school of Si-an-fu,

and in the Imperial archives at Pekin. Hager has

given a tracing of it.^^^ Only those who are unacquainted

with the subject can entertain any doubt as to its

originality.

As regards the interpretation, the correctness of the

transcript of the primitive characters into the ordinary

written signs is essentially authenticated by Chinese tra-

dition and research. Yii the Great is as much an histo-

rical king as Charlemagne ; and the Imperial tribute-roll

of his reign in the Shuking is a contemporary and pub-

lic document, just as certainly as are the capitularies of

the king of the Franks. The inscription itself, which is

the most ancient in the world next to those of the Old

Empire in Egypt, is perfectly trustworthy and intelligible,

and evinces the vast antiquity of writing in China;

for its characters are perfectly conventional, even

at that early time, and the meaning is quite clear.

The French version indeed of Father Amiot, published

by Hager, is not in the true sense of the word a trans-

lation. It is a transcript of the simple text, in which
considerable interpolations have been made without any
authority for them in the original, which is the purest

and most authentic sample of the ancient Chinese.

Klaproth's ^^^ is the first which deserves to be called a

'•s Monument de Yn, ou la plus ancienne Inscription de la Chine,

suivie de trente-deux formes d'anciens caracteres chinois, avec quel-

ques remarques sur cette inscription et sur ces caracteres, par Joseph
Hager. Paris, 1802, fol. Klaproth (p. 25.) compared it with an-

other copy which he found in a Chinese work.
164 Inscription of Yii, translated and explained by Julius von

Klaproth. Berlin, 1811, 4to.
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translation, and some parts even of it might be rendered

more accurately. The literal version on the opposite page

will show the monumental form of the inscription ^^^, and

enable those who have any acquaintance with the lan-

guage to understand the philological principle upon which

ray accompanying translation is based. The aim has

been to give it the concise character of the original, and

to mark the division into three stanzas, which correspond

with each other almost like strophes. The speech of the

emperor already quoted out of the Shuking was my
guide in rendering the first. A comparison of the two

will convince every one that the author of the Shuking

had this inscription before him.

Translation.

" The venerable emperor exclaimed with a sigh :
* Ho

!

assistant

Counsellor !^^^ The islands, great and small, up to the

mountain's top,^^^

The door of the birds and of beasts ^^^, all is over-

flowed together,

Is swamped : be it thy care to open the way, to let off

the water.'

" I had long forgotten my house, I lived on the top of

Yo-lu, in anxiety and weariness my body was consumed,

my spirit had no rest: I walked, I turned back, I

settled, I ordained : Shoo-a, Yo, Tai, Shen are the begin-

ning and end of my numerous works.
" My task is completed : my sacrifice I have offered

^s' The asterisks in the text mark the end of the several sentences

or verses.
16S This is generally translated, helpers, counsellors, in the plural

number, but neither in the Shuking, nor in this inscription, is the

plural used.

*67 The lowlands and valleys are already overflowed, nothing but

the mountain-tops, the forests, and caverns, are out of the water.
•68 Door, i.e. habitation, lair, resort.

I
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in the second month : trouble is at an end, the dark
destiny is changed : the streams of the south flow

down to the sea : garments are prepared, food is pro-

vided, all the nations have rest : the people enjoy them-

selves with gambols and dancing." ^^^

All the confusion or ignorance of the missionaries

arises from their believing that this event referred to

the Flood of Noah, which never reached this country.

Chinese writers have never considered this great

work of YU as anything more than the deliverance

and preservation of the country from the rising and out-

break of several streams.

In a short Chinese account of it published by Klaproth

is the following :^^^

" In the sixty-first year of the reign of the Emperor
Yao, serious mischief was caused by inundations. The
emperor took counsel with the great men of the empire,

who advised him to employ Kuen to drain off the

water. — Kuen was engaged upon it for nine years

without success, and was condemned to be imprisoned

for life. His son Yii was appointed in his stead.—
At the end of nineteen years he succeeded in stopping

the inundation, and made a report to the emperor upon

the subject."

But the historical truth of the fact is fully proved

both by the inscription and the work of Yii itself.

The inscription was on the top of the mountain Yu-
lu-fun, in the district of Shen-shu-fu. Owing to its

having become illegible in early times, it was re-

moved to the top of an adjoining mountain. The
original was discovered, as already mentioned, in the

169 This may have been an exclamation : Provide garments, pre-

pare food, live at ease, all ye nations— let the people indulge in

gambols and dancing.

1^0 Asia Polyglotta, (2nd edit.) p. 32. It contains also the de-

tailed illustration from the work of the learned disciple of Confucius,

Menjr-tso.
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beginning of the 13th century, and transcribed into

more modern characters. ^''^ The former locality tallies

exactly with the very interesting description of the

empire in the time of Yii which we find at the opening

of the second book of the Shuking.^'^^ It is a public

statistical document, which, if not made in his reign,

was, at all events, drawn up immediately after his death,

and it will bear comparison with the Monumentum
Ancyranum of Augustus.

It may be presumed, after this verification, that in

future nobody will seriously doubt the strictly epic de-

scription of the Shuking in the Canon of Yii, where

we read :^^^

*' The emperor said : thou Governor of the four

mountains of the empire

!

The swelling flood is producing mischief:

It spreads itself far and wide

;

It surrounds the hills, it overflows the dams

:

Kushing impetuously along it rises up to heaven :

The common people complain and sigh."

Upon this Kuen is at length recommended : for nine

years he is employed on the work, but accomplishes

nothing. The emperor, who was in his 70th year, then

promises his throne to any one who will find a remedy for

the evil. Yii-Shin, an unmarried man, is proposed : which

is simply a mythical combination of Yii and Shin, in order

to connect the great deliverer with the two old empe-

rors, Yao and Shin. In a subsequent passage, the per-

son selected is called simply Yii. The punishment of

Kuen is then mentioned in the second chapter, the

Canon of Shin.^'* In the following section (the Deli-

'"1 Klaproth, Monument of Yu, p. 24—28.
172 Shuking, p. 108— 115., Medhurst's edit., Shanghai, 1846.
'73 Ibid. p. 9—12.
174 Ibid. p. 27.
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berations of Yli the Great) the emperor thanks YU^"^

in the following terms :
" In the time of the great in-

undation thou performedst thy promise and completedst

thy work." Here we have an authentic standard for

testins: the value of the stories in the old Shukin;^.

They seem to be a compilation of fragments taken from

dry authentic records and historical ballads. The
historical version is the later form, and hence it is in

several places at variance with the historical facts.

This Yii, whose name is written with the same

signs, was the founder of the first Chinese dynasty, and

took the throne-name of Hia. With him, therefore,

Chinese history proper commences. Stronger proof

cannot be given of tlie loose and unliistorical manner in

which his reign has been joined on to that of the great

Emperor Yao, the hero of the traditions of the early

empire of the Shen-si, than the story we have quoted

from the Shukinor. ]3ut this is no reason for doubtino:

the historical character of Yao. Ideler's calculation of

the astronomical passage in the Shuking, before alluded

to, settles that question. (Supplement, iv. 297. seq.)

In the first chapter of Yao the four zodiacal signs

are recorded, namely, the equinoxes and the solstices,

with which the four cardinal points of the year coincided

in his time. Two of these still bear the same name.

The other two are explained by an authentic tradition

emanating from learned men in the time of the Han (Sta-

tions 25 and 4, 11 and 18). Ideler computed the con-

stellations backwards for 4000 years, from 1837 to 2163

B. c. This latter date only diflfers by 16 years (2163 in-

stead of 2147) from the entry in the Bambus-book of the

commencement of Yao's reign ; in other words, the year

2163 was 16 years prior to his accession. According
to Panku, Yao began to reign in 2303, and consequently,

according to the usual traditional length of his reign, it

1" Shuking, p. 50., Medhurst's edit., Shanghai, 1846.
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lasted till 2202 ; according to the Semakuang, he reigned

from 2357 to 2256.

The question is, whether Ideler's calculation holds

good for a longer series of years. When Gaubil says

that very little reliance can be placed on this entry, be-

cause we cannot be sure that the places of the stars were

at that time accurately observed, all doubt on that

head is removed by Ideler's computations. Gaubil was

obliged to be circumspect. In pursuance of orders from

Rome, the Jesuits did not venture to dwell too much on

the antiquity of observations which reached beyond the

Flood. But Freret, also (397.), thinks there is an uncer-

tainty to the extent of three degrees, which leaves a
margin of 210 years.

The most ancient account is in the Shuking, chap. Y
hiiin, of the 12th month of the first year of Taikin, the

second ruler of the Shang (second dynasty ).^^® Freret ^^^

says that, according to this, the only chronological

systems respecting the commencement of Yao's reign

on which reliance can be placed are those of the Bam-
bus-book and the Semakuang. But even then there is

still the discrepancy between 2145 (2147) and 2357.

In order, therefore, to fix the date more definitely, re-

course must be had to the most ancient astronomical

data. It has been stated that, from the entry in the

12th moon of the first year of Taikin, the second king

of the Shang (who, according to the Annals, reigned

from 1753 to 1721), the date of Yao's accession must be

either 2357 (according to the Semakuang and the

Annals), or 2147 [Freret, 2145] (according to the

Bambus-book).

The difierence, 210 years = 3 astronomical degrees.

In favour of the former it is urged that the solar

eclipse in the sign Fang in the first year of Tshong
Kang, the fourth ruler of the Hill (according to Sema-

17B Gaubil, Lettres edif. p. 328. seq. Id. 272. '^t p. 393^

VOL. III. D D
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kuang and the Annals, 2159—2147) took place in the

year 2155 = the fifth year of Tshong Kang.
But against this the following objections are very

properly raised

:

1. That before the time of the Han, Fang was called

Ho^ Ta-ho (fire, great fire).

2. That the eclipse was a very partial one, less than

an inch. But the one mentioned here filled everybody
with alarm, and the astronomers were punished for not

having prognosticated it.

3. That during the 13 years of Tshong Kang's reign,

and the 27 of his son (40 in all), two usurpers held the

supreme power. Yeii Tsho and the emperor lived in

the desert; the whole story about troops being sent

against the two astronomers is, consequently, a popular

fable, like many others in the Shuking.

4. It seems that the first time a computation was
made of the zodiacal signs, in reference to this eclipse,

was by an astronomer, A. d. 600. In the oldest records

of eclipses ^'^ no mention is made of the signs. The
whole entry thus far is of a doubtful character.

It was in following out this train of reasoning that

Fr^ret was struck with the idea of attempting to carry the

chronology further, by making use of the cycle of 60
years.^*^^ His conclusions are as follows

:

1. The reform of the calendar occurred in the year

104 of our era.

2. We possess two certain astronomical observations

of solar eclipses prior to the Christian era

:

On the 6th of September, 776 (in the time of the

Tsheii, according to the Shuking), and on the 7th of

Aug. 198 (in the time of the Han). According to the

calendar, the latter lasted from the 10th moon of the

second year of a cycle of 60 years to the 6th of the

40th year of the 9th cycle of the former.

>78 Fr^ret, 396. N. '"P. 398.
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The interval 211,085 days - - = 7148 lunations.

Lunations according to the cycles =i 7 1 45

3 lunations.

3. Consequently there is an intercalation of three

months beyond the ordinary intercalation = 89 days.

This is equivalent to 87° 40'. Now as 2° 48' = 60

years, 87° 40' = 1880 years, for the above interval.

Consequently 104+1880=1984 is the commencement of

the old calendar, which, according to the Bambus-book,

is the eighth year of Ta-Yii.

Consequently the accession of Yii, 1991, was the

commencement of a regular chronology and adjust-

ment of the year : and hence the accession of Yao
was either +120= 2111, or +156= 2147.

We now give the proof which has been alluded to

above. It ought to result from this, that the loss of the

third month in the chronology of the Chinese, before

the reform of the calendar under the Han, took place

during the reign of the Tsin, which lasted 47 years.

The fact of the first being lost under the Shang, and

the second under the Tsheu, does not decide the

question between the two entries, for these two Houses

reigned a long time, and the epoch in which the loss of

the month took place is not recorded. But the brief

epoch of the Tsin settles it in favour of the Bambus-
book. Now, if, upon the adjustment of the calendar by
the cycle of 60 j^ears in the year 981, the new moon of

the month preceding the vernal equinox took place in

the 15th degree of the Waterman, and if the calcula-

tion of the Bambus-book is confirmed by it

1. The loss of the first month, after ^Ap-^ = 626f
years ^^^, occurred in the year 1358 b. c.

This is the 201st year of the Shang.

180 60 years = 2° 20'= 68 hours.

40 „ = 45 „

100 years = 4 days 17 hours.

D D 2



404 CHINESE CHRONOLOGY. [Book IV. Part IV.

2. The loss of the second month (1358 minus 627)
occurred in the year 731 B.C.

Which year is the 319th of the Tsheu, who began

to reign in 1050.

3. The loss of the third month 105 B.C. (731 minus

626).

The ordinance that the beginning of the year should

be thrown back to the tenth month was issued by the

last king but one (246—210, that is within 4 years of

the end of the Tsin dynasty). In the year 210, con-

sequently, there were only 5 days wanting.

According to the common chronology the dates would
run thus :

^^^

Yii's accession - 2207 B. c

One month lost - - 1581

Two months lost- - 954

Three months lost - 328

Now, as the Tsin began to reign in the year 255, the

loss of the third month would have taken place 73 years

previously.

It would be sufficient for our purpose to adduce this

proof of the correctness of the calculation in the Bam-
bus-book. But I am convinced that additional evidence

might be offered. The most important thing would be

to ascertain whether more accurate data cannot be

obtained about the epochs when the recession of the

vernal equinox in the signs of the ecliptic took place

in the reigns of the Shang and Tsheii.^^'^

»8i Ideler, 335. N.
»82 See Gaubil, Trait4 232. 238. 243.
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F

THE CHRONOLOGICAL RESULT.

I. Historical Result in respect to the Dates of the
Chinese.

The general historical and chronological result of our

previous researches into Chinese chronology may be

summed up in the following terms :

T. Systematic Chinese history and chronology hardly

go back as far as the year 2000 B.C., i.e. to the reign of

Yli (1991).

II. This is the point at which the history of China,

or of the empire, commences. For Yii was the founder

of the dominion of the kings or princes of Shen-si in

Southern China as far as the great river, inasmuch as

he diverted the course of the Yellow River, and thereby

rendered the fertile plains betAveen the rivers capable of

cultivation. The general statistical survey of the em-

pire which was made in his reign, containing the details

of the designs and institutions of that truly great

emperor, proves that the foundation of the empire was

really laid by him.

III. The Shen-si dynasty, however, possessed annals

of an earlier date, at the head of which were the

Great Fohi and the Emperor Hoangti, and a still earlier

history before their time.

IV. This earlier history is subdivided into two
parts :

First, that within the country itself:

Secondly, the Primeval time proper, or life of the

Chinese people in their aboriginal country, Northern

Asia, the country of Kienlung, and the mythical river of

the North.

V. All the geographical traditions of the Chinese, as

1> D 3
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may be seen in Ritter's work, refer to this immigration

from the West.

VI. The inundation, therefore, in the reign of Yao
had just as much to do with Noah's Flood, as the dams
he erected and the canals he dug had to do with the

Ark. The learned Jesuit Fathers were well aware of

this, but they were prevented by orders from Rome
from publishing the truth. The fact of so absurd an
idea being accepted by the English and Scotch mis-

sionaries, and even by Morrison himself, is a very me-

lancholy instance of the way in which the sound judg-

ment of learned men may be warped by rabbinical

superstition and the intolerant ignorance of their

Churches, in the investigation of historical truth.

II. General Chronological Eesult.

We shall content ourselves with expressing the ge-

neral result in the following terms :

1

.

It was assumed, as Freret has shown, so early as

in the reign of the Han, that 742 lunations, 22 of which

were intercalated, are equivalent to 60 years. They
were, therefore, not aware that there was any flaw in

that calculation, and consequently could not know how
to correct it.

2. In like manner, the only cycle in use among the

Turanian races, in Old India and Thibet, was that of

60 years, and in the form 12 x 5.

3. In the Chaldee chronology, on the other hand, a

cycle of 60 x 10 years was employed (10 sossi being

equivalent to one saros), and Josephus styled the epoch of

600 years which grew out of it the Great Patriarchal

year. It was necessary to observe this to understand

the order of the constellations.

4. In reality, the intercalation of an extraordinary

lunar month of 29 or even 30 days, every 600 years,

produces on the lohole a closer approximation between
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the current years and the tropical, than the Julian inter-

calation. For the latter makes an excess of one day

every 128 years, whereas the intercalation of a month of

30 days in 600 years produces a deficit of only 1|
day (30 days instead of 28^), in a month of 29 days

I = 1 day.

5. If we would explain the neri of 600 x 6=3600 years

by the same system, we must suppose that the later

Chaldees were aware that the equation of this epoch is

not perfectly accurate, and that they at the same time

computed the duration at 5 days, so that it was only

after the occurrence of 6 of those epochs that the year

was again brought into complete equilibrium, inasmuch

as they were obliged to omit the extraordinary interca-

lation at the end of the 3600 years.

6. As regards the reciprocal relations between the

Chaldees and Chinese, the following points may be con-

sidered as established

:

a. The earliest Chinese chronology rests upon a con-

ventional basis peculiar to itself, that of limiting the

lunar year by a cycle of 600 years, which is common to

the whole of North Asia and the Chaldeans ; and probably

(as it is also met with in India) to the Bactrians also

:

this basis is historical.

b. The communication took place before the Chaldees

invented the cycle of 600 years.

c. The Chinese observation is based upon the use of
the Babylonian gnomon.

1) D 4
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SECTION I.

THE PHCENICIAN, ASSYRIAN, AND BABYLONIAN SYNCHRO-

NISMS WITH THE HISTORY OF EGYPT.

A.

THE PHCENICIAN SYNCHRONISMS.

I. The Points of Contact and the Points of Controversy.

Down to the present time neither the historical monu-
ments nor the chronicles of either nation have furnished

us with a direct synchronism between any Phoenician

and Egyptian events. Ramses III. conquered Tyre ; but

nobody has told us in what year of Old Tyre the con-

quest was made. We cannot, however, avoid making a

few observations upon the Phoenician dates on the

present occasion, because they may possibly supply, or

at least be supposed to supply, arguments against our

view of the very high antiquity of the commence-
ment of People-history. We hope, however, that they

will strengthen our assumption, by proving its absolute

necessity. There was an era both of ancient and mo-
dern Tyre, and there were registers in the temples of

that city of the third millennium B.C. Out of these

Menander of Ephesus compiled a historical narrative,

extracts from which, as given by Josephus, will be found

in our " Appendix of Authorities." But there is, besides

this, a more special authority as to modern Tyre (the

Tyre of the thirteenth century). Our determination of

the date of Solomon is an important point for Egyptian

history in two particulars, both for the computation
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backwards and forwards. We have, in one case, the

son of that monarch brought into contact with the

Egyptian conqueror ; in the other, the building of the

Temple calls upon us to settle the question how long a

period has intervened between the Exodus and that

event. We assumed the building to have been com-

menced some ten years later than the ordinary computa-

tion. Since that, Movers, the most recent investigator

of Phoenician history, for whose soundness as a critic

the highest respect must be entertained, has felt com-

pelled to place it 45 years later still than is ordinarily

computed, and he accordingly disputes the date I have

assigned to Solomon. The only argument advanced

against me seems to be the assertion that the determina-

tion of the date of Hiram necessitates the adoption of his

view, which, as we shall see forthwith, is founded on a

mistake. The other charge against me is pretty much
of the same character, namely, that I have made ar-

bitrary alterations in the "Canon" ofManetho. This

is the name which Movers gives even now to the Lists

made by Africanus and Eusebius out of Manetho, which

rarely agree with each other; and in which, even in the

New Empire, there are many gaps, in the 20th Dynasty

for instance, where all the names of the Ramessides are

omitted. This is a view of the case for which I certainly

was not prepared. Any one at all conversant with

hieroglyphical research must be aware that, in spite of

the devastation of so many centuries, the extant con-

temporary monuments furnish us with dates of reigns

higher than those transmitted in the Lists. These, he

thinks, can be got over by supposing there to have been

collateral reigns in these instances, some of which I have

myself admitted. But he forgets that I have only done

so twice in the 12th Dynasty, and in the computation of

the length of the reign of Tuthmosis III. But in both

of these cases it was the monuments themselves, and the

contradictory entries in the records, which justified me,
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and indeed compelled me to do so. Does he seriously

mean to argue that we are bound to adhere to the

150 or 153 years assigned by the Epitomists to the

dynasty of the Psammetici, when the sepulchral inscrip-

tion of a man who lived during it, and who states his

age in years, months, and days, as well as the number
of years the kings reigned in whose time he was
born and died, makes it 159 or 160, instead of the 150 or

153, not of Manetho's " Canon," which is unfortunately

lost, but of two Lists which contradict each other, and

are evidently full of errors of transcription ? Fortunately

we have now a sacred Apis who gives still more decisive

evidence against Movers. But his chronology is in a

most unfortunate plight, for I find that even my own
calculation is too low, as the following researches will

show. The year of the building of Solomon's Temple

(969 in Movers) I no longer make 1003, but 1014,

which very nearly agrees with the chronology generally

adopted.

This difference of opinion, however, shall not deter

me, before I test his system, from expressing the

high respect I entertain for his sound Phoenician re-

searches, to which I am so much indebted, and for which

I have great pleasure in offering my thanks, both as

regards the chronology and mythology.

II. The Date of the Foundation of Carthage.

It might, indeed, seem as though the assumption,

about which there is no doubt, that Carthage was
founded in the year 813 or 814, was at variance with

all our previous Jewish chronology. It is, however,

rendered certain, both from concurrent testimony and

from concordant calculations.

Aristotle says that Utica was built 287 years before

Carthage. Pliny states (likewise from native sources of

information) that the shrine at Utica was consecrated
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1178 years before his time, that is, in the year 1100

B.C., or a year later. Putting the two notices together,

we must come to the conclusion that Carthage was built

in 813 or 814 B.C. (}J§S-287).
The well-known statement in Justin (xviii. 3.) also

brings us to one of these two years. When, according

to the few extant MSS., he says 72 years before the

building of Rome, this computation, which makes it

825 or 826, would only be so far deserving of attention

as to induce us to see whether we must decide in favour of

813 or 814. It cannot weaken the authority of the two

other writers, or create any doubt in our minds.

If the informant of Pompeius Trogus is to be relied

upon, and if he did not miscalculate, he certainly could

not have written lxxii, but lxii: 753 4 62 makes 815,

which may very easily have arisen from some other mode
of computing the dates which were to be compared.

In calculations of this kind, which depend upon a

comparison of native and foreign eras, a difference of one

year is no difference at all. The entry in Justin, when
thus interpreted and corrected, certainly gives the

preference to 814 over 813, and we therefore assume

that 814 B.C. is the year of the commencement of the

Carthaginian era.

What makes the whole calculation so important for

our chronology, however, is this, that Josephus has

given extracts from Menander's Phoenician Annals, in

which the flight of Elissa from Tyre seems to be placed

in the seventh year of the reign of her cruel brother

Pygmalion, the king of that country. The whole

passage is full of difliculties, but its immense importance

to us consists, as will be apparent forthwith, in its giving

the following synchronism—the 4th year of Solomon =
11th (or 12th) year of Hirom.

In Menander's Annals of Phoenician history, ex-

tracted from the primeval registers of Tyre, Solomon

and Hirqm are mentioned as contemporaries. Now,
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Josephus' main object was to show that the stories he

quoted from Jewish history, and the date assigned by
him to Solomon, agreed with these Tyrian Annals. This

would have compelled the spiteful Alexandrians and

incredulous Romans to desist from rejecting the despised

traditions of his people as barbarous and incredible

fables, and from writing such nonsense as even his con-

temporary Tacitus was still writing about them.

A closer examination of the relation between the

dates of Hirom and Solomon, will also assist us in

settling the date of Carthage.

III. The Eleventh Year of Hirom and his Synchronisms
WITH Solomon.

Owing to the importance of the points now under

discussion, we have inserted in the "Appendix of Authori-

ties" the extracts made by Josephus from the historical

works of Dius and Menander. Movers has submitted

these invaluable fragments to critical examination. In

reference to this we subjoin the following synopsis of

the whole series of Tyrian rulers, from Hirom to the

foundation of Carthage.

Abibalos (Abi-Bahal, of whom Baal is the father)

was succeeded by

Hirom (Huram, the Bel- ""^i^^t

snake ?) - - 34

Baleastartos (Bahal-

Astaroth), his son - 7 43 „ 37th

Abdastartos (servant of

Astarte), his son - 9 29 „ 21st

Popular rising: headed by the four sons

of the royal nurse, the murderers, the

eldest of whom became king

:

Anonymous (government
seized by the slaves ?) 12 — in — year.

Accession.

53 in 20th year.

62 years.
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Regnal Years. Lived. Accession.

Brought forward - 62

Astartos, son of Baleas-

tartos - - - 12 54 „ 42nd year.

Astarymos (Astarim,

Astartier), his bro-

ther, is dethroned and
murdered by his bro-

ther - - - 9 54 „ 46th
Pheles (the beautiful) 8 m. 50 „ 50th

Dethroned and slain by
Eithobalos (proximity of

Baal) - - - 32 68 „ 37th
Balezaros (Bahal Zor,

i.e. Melkart), son - 6 45 „ 40th
Myttonos (Mutton, Gift,

i. e. of Baal), son - 9 32 „ 24th

Phygmalion( Smith ofthe

Most High, Sculptor) 47 56 „ 10th

Sum total - 177 years and 8 months.

In order to test these dates which have come down to

us in the translation of Josephus and Rufinus, we must
notice the two following remarks of the former of these

writers

:

First of all upon that of Menander

:

" In the seventh year of Pygmalion his sister fled,

and founded the city of Carthage, in Libya."

Then follows his own calculation

:

" From the reign of Hirom (i. e.

from the first year of Hirom)

to the building of Carthage - 155 yrs. 8 mths.
" From the 12th year of Hirom

(the year of the building of

the Temple), to thebuilding of

Carthage - - - - 143 yrs. 8 mths."
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Wq see at once that these two latter sums agree per-

fectly. They are also corroborated by another state-

ment in the same work of Josephus (ii. 2.), where he

says that the period between the accession of Hirom
and the building of Carthage was 150 years. Assuming
these dates to be correct, there are 18 regnal years

wanting. For, if there was an interval of 155 years

and 8 months between the first year of Plirom and the 7th

of Pygmalion (or 143 years and 8 months between the

12th of Hirom and the great event in the 7th of Pygma-
lion), the sum total, from the beginning of Hirom's reign

to the end of Pygmalion's, which lasted 47 years, must
be 195 years and 8 months, and not 177 and 8 months.

Movers, in order to get over the deficit of the 18

years, adopts the dates of Syncellus, and alters the 6 years

of Balezar into 8, and the 9 of his successor, Mytton,

into 25.^^^ Eusebius tries to get out of the scrape better,

by making the 9 into 29. But his entire omission of the

tyrant's reign is quite inadmissible, while at the same
time he gives Baleazar 17 years instead of 7. Un-
doubtedly there is something suspicious about the 12

years assigned to the tyrant, inasmuch as the same

number follows directly after. Instead of 12, therefore,

we only give him 10 years, and thus obtain + 20— 2

= 18 years.

It is hardly possible that the copyists should have

made such serious blunders in the MSS. of Josephus

(which are corroborated by Rufinus), as to alter a 6 into

8, and 9 into 25. There is no instance of such blundering.

From the beginning of Hirom's reign, then, to the

death of Pygmalion, we have 195 years.

The Tyrian chronology adopted in our tables is calcu-

lated according to this restoration.

It now remains for us to consider the most important

of all chronological data— we mean the one about the

183 Movers, Phcenicians, ii. A. 138. Comp. B. 149—158.

VOL. III. E E
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era of Tyre, where Josephus mentions the synchronisms

of the building of the Temple. ^^^ He says, without

further comment, that the eleventh year of Hirom,

which he here makes parallel to the fourth of Solomon,

was the two hundred and fortieth from the building

of Tyre. This is not a calculation, but a fact. He found

it so stated in the Phoenician Annals of Menander, which

he had before him, and which must have reckoned by
years from the building of Tyre.

But it is obviously his own computation that it was
this identical eleventh year of Hirom which was then

current (as he, Josephus, expresses himself) when the

Temple was built, and not an earlier or later one. Not
only did the Tyrian Annals not give the synchronistic

year, but they never even mentioned the building of the

Temple at all. If they had, Josephus assuredly would
not have forgotten to tell us of such a treasure. But he

says plainly, that the synchronism is his own calcula-

tion, for, in his work against Apion, he makes it the

twelfth year. And whichever of the two is the correct

date—it may be even a third date—the important point

to us is this, that

The 11th year of Hirom was the 240th after the

building of Tyre.

This being established, we may perhaps be able to

compute the synchronism for ourselves, by the same

biblical data from which the Jewish historian must him-

self have calculated it.

Movers is good-natured enough to suppose that Jose-

phus found the twelfth year of Hirom recorded some-

where or other, as the Phoenician synchronism corre-

sponding to the building of Solomon's Temple; (in the

other passage, therefore, he must have found the

eleventh year;) but he cannot help admitting that,

in the citation from Menander, nothing whatever

is said about the building of the Temple, still less

^^* Ant. viii. 3. 1. Comp. Movers, ii. B. p. 138. note.
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about the year ; that Dius likewise does not mention

it; the former, in fact, simply says that Solomon

Avas a contemporary and friend of Hirom. If Jose-

phus found the synchronism in some other author,

and repeated it on his authority, it is clear that he

gave the names of the authorities who said nothing

whatever about the building of the Temple, and j'et did

not give the names of those who supplied such welcome

data and so important for settling the chronology. This

would have been an oversight which nobody was less

likely to commit than Josephus, especially in a contro-

versy with the well-read and spiteful Alexandrian, who
cared nothing about Jewish chronology.

The assumption may be well founded, or it may not

;

at all events, there is no authority for it ; it rests

exclusively upon Josephus' chronological assumptions in

respect to Jewish history, that is, upon statements in the

Bible. Now, what did he find there respecting Hiram,

or Hirom ? Four entries, well adapted, we might sup-

pose, to give him a clue, and also to make him think.

They ^.re as follows

:

1. Hiram sent workmen to David, and cedar wood,

to build him a palace at Jerusalem. (2 Sam. v. 11.

;

1 Chr. xiv. 1.)

2. He did the same to Solomon for building the

Temple, and indeed when making his preparations for

hewing the stone (1 Kings v. 12. seq. ; 2 Chron. ii.

3—16., comp. ix. 10, 11.)

3. After the works were completed, he received from

Solomon twenty villages in Galilee, and this came to

pass at the end of twenty years.

4. After that he sent him seamen for his fleet at

Ophir. (1 Kings ix. 10—U. 26—28.)
Hiram, therefore, must have been living at all events

in the 24th year of Solomon's reign.

On the other hand, it is impossible to determine the

precise date of the building of the cedar house of David.

£ £ 2
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AVe are quite ready to agree with Movers that it does

not follow from the place where this is noticed in the

Book of Kings, that the building commenced immediately

after the royal residence was removed from Hebron to

Jerusalem, in the eighth year of David's reign, though

that fact is mentioned immediately before it. It must,

however, be admitted that it is not very probable David

sliould wait till the end of his reign to provide a suitable

house for himself and his numerous wives. Whoever
insists upon this, would do more wisely to invent, like

Tatian, and other ecclesiastical writers, a second Hiram,

in spite of its positive impossibility. The historical

critic, however, will suppose that Hiram, as the celebrated

friend of Solomon, is here mentioned instead of his

father Abibalos. At all events, the first year of Hiram
cannot be placed later than the 30th of David, even if,

out of regard for the Jewish chronologers, rather than

from historical probability, we should be prepared

to admit that the Indian fleet was fitted out by Solomon

in the very year in which he gave to Hiram the twenty

villages in Galilee, the price of the labourers and the

assistance supplied by him, and that this was also the

year of his death. We might indeed assume the very

reverse, for it is mentioned that Hiram was very dissatisfied

with the bargain when he saw the twenty villages, and
called them " dung." Yet it would seem, from the

Phoenician accounts, that they contrived to be on friendly

terms. The chronicle states that he received besides a

considerable sum of money from Solomon. He was
probably reimbursed by the partnership with the Jewish

king in the Indian trade, of which the latter had the key.

Now, looking at the question immediately before us,

the date of the foundation of Carthasre, we cannot

disguise the fact that the flight of EHssa is chro-

nologically very loosely connected with the compu-

tation of the era of Carthage, which, as we have seen,

must, according to the best authorities, date from
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814 B. c. It will be necessary, therefore, to make a

special calculation of our own, in order to see what
number of years elapsed between her flight into Africa

and the consecration of the new city which had to

be built in the meantime. Now we learn that the

colony of patricians which Elissa took with her set-

tled first in the old city of Byrsa, (not " Cow-hide,"

but " Citadel," namely " Bozra,") whether they built

the city itself, or, as seems certain, found there an

ancient Phoenician settlement. Around this citadel they

afterwards built, in the circle ( Ma'hal, whence Magalia),

the new city (Kartharasa, whence the Karkhedon of the

Greeks, Carthago of the Romans) ; and it is admitted

to be this new city, the dedication of which, after it

had been walled in, gave rise to the era of Carthage.

This accordingly may just as well have happened 60

years as 20 after the flight of Elissa. By attempting to

combine the two events, we lose the true year for both

one and the other, and throw everything into confusion.

The celebrated passage in Josephus, then, gives us no

new information about the era of Carthage, but it is not

directly at variance with it ; on the contrary, it confirms

it as far as it goes. Neither does it tell us anything

more than we know from the Bible about the date of

Solomon.

But it gives us positive data for the era of the

Sidonian Tyre, which is so important, and which we now
proceed to consider.

IV. The Era of the Sidonian (Modern) Tyre, and its Points of
Contact with Jewish and Egyptian Dates.

The eleventh year of King Hirom was the two hun-

dred and fortieth after the building of Tyre.

This is all the information we derive from Josephus
in aid of the Tyrian chronology.

But the value of the Tyrian era, as well as of every

E E 3
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other era, in reference to general history, consists in its

enabling us to incorporate it into the general history of

nations. In this point of view, Tyrian and Jewish

chronology, to a certain extent, mutually assist each

other. But a third point has been hitherto wanting for

verifying the system we have pursued with regard to

them both. The era of Carthage does not supply this,

as has been thought by some, any more than it can

itself be determined with anything like accuracy by the

Tyrian series.

We will now endeavour to show that the Egyptian

chronology does, to a certain extent, supply the means
of fixing the limits somewhat more accurately than

has been possible heretofore, and that it explains more
especially the origin of the Tyrian era.

Jewish history possesses two points of synchronism

with Tyre—Solomon and Hirom, and Ahaband Ithbaal,

or Ithobaal, whose daughter Jezebel Ahab married. We
shall point out, upon the basis of the previous research,

that there is a perfect concordance between our dates of

the two Jewish kings and the Tyrian accounts, whereas

]\Iovers' assumptions, which differ so materially from

the common Jewish chronology, involve us in inextri-

cable difficulties.

We think that the year 1014 is proved to be the year

of the building of the Temple on coherent critical

grounds, and it differs very little from the ordinary

computation. But this date is the result of research

based upon the Bible, and such it remains. It cannot

be said that we have authentic proof that this is the year.

The fact of Movers having adopted the year 969, or 45

years later, shows that a little further examination of

the point may not be wholly supererogatory.

The commencement of the Tyrian era has now been

pretty generally fixed at about 1250, and this date has

been adopted by Duncker in his ancient historj^, with a

soundness of judgment and historical tact for which he
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is SO eminently distinguished. We think we can show
that the more accurate date is 1254. No one has yet

attempted to explain it historically. Justin (xviii. 3.)

remarks, and it certainly was not an invention of his

own, that Tyre was founded by the Sidonians, who fled

thither when the king of Askalon captured their city,

and that the date of its foundation was the year before

the sack of Troy. Did we but know at how many years

before the Olympiads, or the building of Rome, Pom[)eius

Trogus computed that event ; and whether, like Era-

tosthenes, he adopted 1183 (1184), 407 before the

Olympiads, or 1209 like the Parian register, or like

Herodotus, Thucydides, and others, some intervening

date between 1250 and 1270 !

The above remark of Justin may probably be very

important to us hereafter, but it can never form the

starting-point of serious research, because it is alto-

gether unsupported.

The Assyrian era of Ninus and Semiramis is in the

same category. The latter we think may be determined to

a year, and that it coincides with the year 1273 b. c, the

date which Movers also adopts for it. But he considers the

Semiramis of the 13th century as a mere corruption of the

myth of the Goddess Derketo, or Semiramis, interspersed

with a few historical traits of a later Queen Semiramis-

Atossa of the eighth century. This, we think, a pure

delusion on the part of the ingenious critic. To history

it is wholly indifferent what fables may have been mixed
up with the stories of the childhood or youth of the his-

torical Semiramis. The fact of the existence of a con-

quering queen in the early period of the Assyrian em-
pire is just as historical as the foundation of the empire

of the Franks by Charlemagne, in spite of all the fables

that have been interwoven into the personal history of

that great German king. If the name of Semiramis is

the stumbling-block, then almost all the Assyrian and
Babylonian kings must be set down as mythical, Nebu-

E E 4
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chadnezzar and Nabonadius, as well as Sardanapalus,

for they are all names and titles of gods, just as much
as Semiramis is, which signifies in Assyrian " the

fluttering,'* and may mean the divine dove, and a

queen.

But as early as the 17th year of Ninus, that is in

1257, the Assyrian empire embraced the same vast

extent of territory which we find it occupying at its

downfall in the eighth century. After the death of Se-

miramis, indeed, many of her conquests were lost, Egypt,

for instance, which, together with Syria, Asia Minor, and

Palestine, including Phoenicia, was made tributary in

those' 17 years. Diodorus (ii. 2. on the authority of

Ctesias) mentions all these countries, as well as Cilicia,

among the conquests of Ninus during that period.

This synchronism may appear at first sight not very

suitable for the commencement of a new era of Tyre

about the middle of the 13th century. A new era im-

plies the commencement or restoration of independence,

but not conquest. Now the Island of Tyre, on which the

Sidonians after their expulsion settled, was indeed all

but impregnable, but it acquired its importance from

the city on the mainland over against it, as has been

very well pointed out by Movers. The Tyre, the era

of which commenced in the 13th century, must, in the

time of which we are treating, have comprised both the

island and the city in one. The island was the im-

pregnable marine citadel. It protected the docks and

warehouses, and the communication was kept up in every

direction by means of a port on the north and south sides.

But assuming the Phcenicians and Assyrians to have

been on friendly terms, how are we to account for

Askalon making conquests in Phoenicia at a time when
the vast Assyrian empire had already stretched out

its arms over all Western Asia, either as a patron

or conqueror ? How do we know that the Sidonians

were not driven out at an earlier period ?
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There is an extant Egyptian record which may pos-

sibly throw some light upon this obscure point, if we
make use of it in conjunction with what we have dis-

covered from the monuments of Ramses III.

In making our survey of those historical monuments of

Egypt, a papyrus roll was mentioned, now in the Ana-

stasi collection of the British Museum, of the same date

as this very king, and therefore coeval with them and
just as trustworthy as they are, but containing more
valuable and historical matter. The following passage,

v/hich is perfectly intelligible, occurs in it

:

" Tira, the city on the sea, which receives fishes from

the water and grain from the land."

These words cannot mean that Tyre obtained its fish

from the sea, and its grain from the mainland. This

would be a wretched platitude. But they become sig-

nificant and important when we know that the Tyre on

the mainland, with the rich pastures behind and around

it, and the Island-Tyre, the Queen of the Ocean, together

formed Tyre.

This explains, also, the superscription of the tower,

on which the name of Ramses was engraved, and which
he had captured. It was the citadel (Maka) of the Tyre
of the mainland. Nature has marked its position with

indelible characters, by a steep isolated rock, fifty feet

high, which rises abruptly out of the plain, a mile to the

southward of the present peninsula of Tyre, close to the

sea shore. A mile further to the southward, the site of

the ruins of the old city, it is a dead flat. This rock,

now forms the centre of the Roman aqueduct, which
conveyed the water to the peninsula, and is consequently

the tower captured by Ramses, Maka^Tira.

It is true that the Philistseans (Purusata) took part in

this expedition against Tyre, and it is possible therefore

that Askalon may have done so, though it is not men-
tioned. But they were the antagonists and enemies of



426 WEST-ASIATIC SYNCHEONISMS. [Book IV. Part V.

the Egyptians, and some of them are represented in

fetters amongst their prisoners.

The warof Askalon against Sidon must consequently

have taken place after Ramses III. conquered a por-

tion of Phoenicia, that is, after 1274. But why may
not the king of Askalon have been the ally of Assyria?

A close connexion is represented as existing between

the city and Queen Semiramis, which connexion may in

reality very well be historical. The expedition of

Askalon against Sidon may also very well have been

undertaken somewhat later by an understanding with

Assyria.

Here then we have not merely an historical Egyptian

fact, but an equally historical Assyrian fact. There is

an historical connexion between the two. Together

they combine to throw light upon the obscure history

of the origin of the Island-Tyre, just at the most

critical period, and they harmonize with the statement

in Justin.

According to our tables, Ramses captured the for-

tresses of Tyre on the mainland in the year 1287, after a

naval action, in which the inhabitants of Akka (St. Jean

d'Acre) took part.

The people of Askalon therefore miglit very well

make war against Sidon, between 1260 and 1250. And
it was either the year in which the Sidonians, after their

expulsion, settled on the island, or the subsequent

revival of the whole of Tyre, island and mainland, which

gave rise to the institution of the Tyrian era.

Now the date of the commencement of this era,

which we deduce from the statement that the eleventh

year of Hirom is the two hundred and fortieth of that

epoch, tallies perfectly with such a connexion. It

is true that the era might be placed a few years too

high, or a few years too low, as the synchronism of the

eleventh year of Hirom and the fourth of Solomon

rests only on the authority of Josephus. But, to say

J
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the least of it, there is nothing in the assumption to

warrant us in deviating from the common chronology

by forty and odd years, as Movers has done.

We propose, therefore, at once, in spite of the slight

discrepancy in the date which cannot be entirely got

over, to take a cursory view of the relation between the

previous assumptions and the result of our comparative

criticism.

In the first place, the circumscribed limit of the epoch,

as determined historically, puts Movers' chronology

entirely out of the question. He makes the eleventh

year of Hirom 969 ; consequently the era would com-

mence in 1218. The latest date at which we have

found it possible to fix its commencement is 1250, and

this would therefore still be thirty-two years later.

Assuming, then, as shown in our chronological tables,

in agreement with the statements and computations of

Josephus, that the year 1014, the fourth of Solomon,

was the eleventh of Hirom, the Tyrian chronology will

stand thus

:

Year of Tyre. ^' C.

1 - Foundation of New-Island-Tyre - 1254

230 - 1st year of Hirom - - - 1025

240 - 11th year of Hirom (4th of Solomon) 1015

263 - 34th (last) year of Hirom - - 992

264 - 1st year of Baleazar (7 years) - 991

271 - 1st year of Abdastartos (9 years) 981

280 - 1st year of the Tyrant (11 years instead

of 12) -
. - - - - 974

292 - 1st year of Astartos (12 years) - 964

304 - 1 st year of Astarymos (11 years) - 952

313 - 1st (and only) year of Phele (8 months) 943

331 - 1st year of Ithobal (32 years) - 942

363 - Istyear of Balezar (6 years) - - 910

369 - 1st year of Mytton (29 years instend

of 9) . . . „ - 904

378 - 1st year of Pygmalion (47 years) - 875
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Year of Tyre. B. C.

384 - 7th year of Pygmalion - - 869
424 ' 47th year of Pygmalion - - 829

Now this series of synchronisms harmonizes also

perfectly with the contemporaneity of Ahab and his

father-in-law Ithobal, the father of Jezebel.

V. The Date of the Building of the Temple of Melkauth on
THE Isle of Tyre, ok the Era of the Elder Tire.

The supreme Patron God of the Tyre so well known
to us in history was Melkarth ; as the supreme Goddess

of Sidon was Astarte. This, as Movers has rightly re-

marked, is direct proof that Tyre was not originally a

Sidonian colony.^^^ We admit, indeed, as a historical

fact, that the city was rebuilt by the Sidonians about

the middle of the 13th century, and doubtless by the

Patrician races who had been previously driven out.

But the difference in their religious observances can

be accounted for by another circumstance, which is

equally authentic, and transmitted to us by Hero-

dotus, one which harmonizes as well with our general

view of ancient people-history, as it is at variance with

the ordinary rabbinical assumptions.

The account in Herodotus (ii. 43, 44.) is deserving of

especial attention, on account of the trouble he took to

obtain it.

The many thousand years which the Egyptian priests

claimed for the history of their country, and the high

antiquity they assigned to Hercules, furnished him with

matter for serious reflection. For, if this were true, how
could he be the son of Alcmena, whose age he thought

he knew perfectly well. He resolved, therefore, to probe

the matter to the bottom ; and he did so with his usual

ingenuity. He tells his story in the following words :^^*^

1*5 Movers, Phoenicians, ii. A. p. 167. "^ ii. 43, 44.
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'' Now, being anxious to obtain as clear an insight as

possible into these matters, I embarked on board a ship

bound for Tyre, in Phoenicia, where I heard there was a

temple sacred to Hercules." He then enters into con-

versation with the priests of the temple about its date,

who told him that " it was as old as the building of

Tyre, and that Tyre had been inhabited for two thousand

three hundred years." If we adopt the usual date (the

year 460) for Herodotus' visit to Egj^pt, the date of the

building of Tyre would be 2760 b. c.

This, according to our Egyptian computations, is the

synchronism of the first period of the 12th Dynasty, 13

years before Jacob's journey into Egypt, and 116 years

after Abraham's immigration into Canaan. It will also

appear in the next Book that even Phoenician mythology
supplies some authority for this early date of the shrine

at Tyre ; and that astronomical considerations prevent

the possibility of fixing it at an earlier epoch.

Now, if it should turn out that the immigration of

Abraham can be established as an historical fact, as well

as the natural phenomenon at the Dead Sea, by which
the cities of the plain were destroyed, this would furnish

a very satisfactory explanation of the commencement of

the era of Old Tyre. The building of that shrine was
obviously connected with the original settlement of the

Phoenicians. But, according to the official answer given

to Alexander by the Tyrians, there was a still older

shrine there, a temple of Melkarth on the mainland.

AVhether this was true, or was merely an invention of

theirs to get rid of the Macedonian's artful inquiry, who
would have gladly given proof of his veneration for

Melkarth-Hercules, and whom they accordingly paid in

his own coin ; still, from the obvious political unity

between the island and city of Tyre, we may safely

assume that the foundation of the two shrines took

place at the same epoch in the same century.

\ye arc now able, for the first time, properly to appro-
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ciate and understand the tradition transmitted by Justin,

which, like all the information about the Phoenicians in

his 18th book, was doubtless derived from excellent

native sources : That the earliest settlers on the Phoeni-

cian coast came from the neighbourhood of the Dead
Sea, from which they were driven by an earthquake.

This we take to be the historical gist of the passage

(xviii.
3.):i«^

" The Tyrian people were akin to the Phoenicians,

who, being visited by an earthquake, left their homes
and settled, first, on the Assyrian Lake, from whence
they moved to the sea coast, where they built a city, to

which they gave the name of Sidon, owing to the

abundance of fish; for Sidon signifies 'fish' in Phoe-

nician."

Now Sidon does not literally mean " fish," but " the

city of fishermen." The Assyrian inland sea (Assyrium

Stagnum) is certainly not the Sea of Galilee, but the

Dead Sea. The people who bordered upou it were

Edom, and Phoinike is a literal translation of Edom, the

Reddish, Red—a designation which there are several

reasons for supposing to be aboriginal. Adam may per-

haps be the same name.^®^

About the time, therefore, of the immigration of

Abraham, the children of Edom were driven away by
an earthquake from the Syrian inland sea, the original

formation of which, by a subsidence of the ground below

the level of the ocean, is a fact belonging to the pre-

Adamite world.

It does not, however, necessarily follow that the

authority from which this information was derived

made this the orio^inal home of the Edomites. If

general tradition and the formation of language point

'®7 This passage will be explained more in detail in the Preface to

the Fifth Book.
'88 Compare what is said above, under Ramses III., as to the name

of Damascus.
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alike to the mountains of Armenia as the birthplace of

the Arab as well as Canaanitish races, we have probably

especial evidence, and that native evidence, to the same
effect as regards Edom, and consequently the Phcenicians.

Alexander Polyhistor^^^, the learned freedman and in-

timate friend of Sylla, quotes the following story out of

a work of one of his contemporaries, Apollonius Molon,

a native of Caria, a man in his time held in high repute

both at Rhodes and at Rome, and whom we learn from

Josephus to have been a learned writer, hostile to the

Jews.^'^^ " Man {anthro'pos^ i. e. Adam, Edom) was
driven with his sons, after the Flood, by the inhabitants

of the country, from their home in Armenia, and they

gradually moved on through the sandy regions, to the

then uninhabited mountainous district of Syria. This

took place three generations prior to Abraham the Wise,

whose name signifies Father's Friend. He had two sons,

one by an Egyptian wife, the patriarch of the twelve Arab
princes ; the other, named Laughter (Gelos, consequently

the Laugher, i. e. Isaac), by a native woman. Laughter

had eleven sons ; and a twelfth, Joseph, from whom the

third (of the Patriarchs), Moses, is descended."

The first explanation of this story is found indeed

in the Bible ; but it has obviously another derivation,

quite independent of that, direct from Phoenician his-

tory. Movers very aptly identifies the mountainous
district of Syria here mentioned as Southern Judaja,

the region of Hebron, the home of the children of

Enak, who built there Kiriath-Arba, afterwards called

Hebron. At all events we have a pre-Abrahamitic mi-

gration of Edom, that is to say, of the ancestors of the

Red Men (Phoenicians), to the coast. They held South

189 In Euseb. Prsep. Evang. ix. 19., where the reading was Melou
before Gaisford's correction.

13^ Jos. contra Ap. ii. 7. and several following chapters. Comp.
Movers, ii. A. p. 50. seqq.
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Judaea, and all the region about the Dead Sea, part even
of Arabia and Lower Egypt, perhaps.

In the days of Abraham these children of Edom
wandered from the Dead Sea to the coast. A century

afterwards we find the old island-shrine of Melkarth in

existence, the relation between which and Esau we shall

treat of in the Fifth Book.

There is evidence throughout of a connexion between
oldest people-histories ; and the history of Phoenicia

proves at all events that Abraham, if he were an histori-

cal personage, cannot have lived later than the founda-

tion of their oldest temples, but more probably about a

century earlier.

B.

THE HISTORICAL AND ASTRONOMICAL SYNCHRONISMS OF THE
ASSYRIANS AND BABYLONIANS.

I. The Synchronism op Nmus and Semiramis -with the
Twentieth Dynasty.

NiEBUHR, in his masterly treatise of 1819 on the

historical advantages derived from the Armenian trans-

lation of the Chronicle of Eusebius, has proved that the

Dynasty of the Ninyads in Berosus (Ber6ssos), the

great historian of the Babylonians in the third century

B.C., in perfect accordance with Herodotus, cannot have

been established more than 526 years before the era of

Nabonassar. The contrary theory, that the Assyrian

empire is of vastly higher antiquity, is based upon the

authority of Ctesias, a confused and uncritical writer,

whom, moreover, we only know through the version of

Diodorus. Unfortunately this view of history has been



Sect. I. B. I.] NINUS AND SEMIRAMIS. 433

SO universally adopted in all the school-books, down to

the publication of Duncker's work, that historians have

not been tempted to denounce it because it has no foun-

dation, nor theologians because it is at variance with

Scripture. Generally speaking, indeed, the study of the

old people-history of Asia has been totally neglected

by German philologers and historians. Movers only, and

a few younger scholars, having followed in the track of

Niebuhr.

Here we have simply to deal with it as to its bearings

on the synchronisms.

The term assigned by Herodotus to the Assyrian

dominion in Upper Asia (ii. 145.) is, as we know, 520
years. He does not specify how long the Median
anarchy, or their first period of independence, lasted,

during which they had no kings.

The accession of Deioces is the first definite date we
obtain from him. This took place in 709, which throws

back the commencement of the Assyrian dominion

beyond the year 1229. But his dates of the kings of

Lydia show that his calculations must have gone back

far beyond that time, and we glean from them what he

considered the date of Ninus, and the length of time

that the Median independence lasted. Agron, his first

king of Lydia, began to reign in 1221. He was the son

of Ninus, to whom the legends of Asia Minor, as we
learn from Ctesias, assigned a reign of 52 years. If

Herodotus adopted this date, he must have made the

accession of Ninus to take place in 1273 (1221-|-52).

Calculating downwards, and deducting the 52 years

of the Assyrian dominion, this would make the date

of the revolt of the Medes 753. They were the first,

he says, who threw ofi^ the yoke of the Assyrians, and
the other people of Upper Asia soon followed their

example. We shall see in the sequel that, according to

Berosus, the Babylonians did so in the year 717. The
language of Herodotus and the computations of Berosus

VOL. III. F ¥
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are therefore in perfect accordance. In this manner
also the date of 1273 is established, and we now know
that Herodotus made the term of the Median inde-

pendence 44 years (753-709).^^^

Eiisebius, in citing from Berosus Alexander Poly-

histor's list of the dynasties of Babylon, which we shall

examine more closely hereafter, gives, after the dynasty

of the Arabs (the fifth), one of 45 kings, who reigned

526 years ; among these, and to all appearance at the

head of them, stands the name of Semiramis. It was,

consequently, an Assyrian dynasty.

Here, unfortunately, as is generally the case with the

careless extracts of Eusebius from Polyhistor, he omits

the regular quotation of dynasties and their regnal

years. He then proceeds :
" After these kings (says

Polyhistor) Phul reigned over the Chaldeans ; he is

mentioned in Jewish history by the same name, and
is said to have gone into Judea. He then mentions

that Sennakherimos (Sennacherib) reigned." Here an

explanation must be found why Sennacherib, the con-

temporary of Nabonassar, happens to be omitted in the

list of Babylonian kings in the Canon of Ptolemy,

although his son, Assaradinos (Esarhaddon) is included

in it.

The general idea here to be borne in mind, in respect

to the connexion between the Assyrian and Babylonian

kings, is this :—The meaning of an Assyrian dynasty

being dominant in Babylon for 526 years is simply

that Nineveh, as the metropolis of tlie Assyrian empire,

then governed Babylon and Media. But these kings of

the race of Ninus, or the Derketadas, naturally did not

reside in Babylon, but among their own people at

Nineveh, the city of Ninus, on the Tigris, opposite

Mosul. Babylon itself, according to the custom of those

11)1 For further details see researches by Johannes Brandis, ex-

ecuted with admirable clearness and care under the title of Assy-

riorum Tenipora emendata, (1853) p. 3. scqq.
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countries, was governed by a satrap, or viceroy, and one

who doubtless exercised very great independent power.

Sennacherib, therefore, reigned over the whole empire

as supreme lord, and resided at Nineveh, the Assyrian

metropolis. After various successful struggles with the

Babylonian princes, who had hitherto acted under

Nabonassar with the same extensive independent powers,

he invested his son Assarhaddon with the sovereignty of

Babylon. The struggles, however, with these princes

still continued, till at length Nabopolassar, the father of

Nebuchadnezzar, who became satrap of Babylon in the

hundred and twenty-third year of Nabonassar, not

only made himself independent, but, in alliance with

the Medes, checked the career of the almost universal

empire of the Assyrians, and raised Babylon into

the seat of empire of Western Asia. His history,

according to Berosus, was as follows :—Sardanapalus,

king of Assyria, commanded him to march against the

Medes, who had revolted. Instead of this he made an

alliance with Cyaxares, and marched with him against

Nineveh. Babylon, therefore, became entirely inde-

pendent upon the destruction of that city in 606. Of
the regnal years of the kings of Assyria, from Phul to

Sardanapalus, not one is given in the extracts from

Polyhistor, except those of the last three—Assaradin,

Samuges, Sardanapalus. No reliance can be placed on

any of the other data. Even as regards the length of

the reign of Sennacherib the data are incomplete. Nor
do the extant remains of the Jewish chronicles, unfortu-

nately, throw much more light upon his history. It is

clear enough that Sennacherib was coeval with the

later years of Hezekiah. But no chronology can be

framed upon that. In what year of Hezekiah he first

encamped before Jerusalem, in what year he set it on
fire, and what was the date of his second advance upon
it when he was obliged to retreat, cannot be determined

at all from the extant Jewish notices. We might be

F F 2
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tempted to conclude from the statements in the Book of

Kings, that he was murdered immediately after his

retreat, and consequently before the embassy of Mero-

dach-Baladan, and the death of Hezekiah. But this

would be an erroneous conclusion, as appears from the

account of Polyhistor.

We should thus have been without any guide, had

not Eawlinson's and Layard's discoveries at Nineveh

come to our assistance. From these w^e learn that the

name of Sennacherib's father was Sargina, the Sargon

of the Jews, Sarghun of the Arabs, and that he founded

a new dynasty. Here again the prophetic views of Nie-

buhr have been verified in a wonderful manner. He
supposed the commencement of the era of Nabonassar

to be the commencement of a new dynasty, and, as we
shall see, this is the only mode of solving the enigma.

It will appear from our tables Avhat a satisfactory

shape this knotty point of Jewish, Israelitish, Assyrian,

Babylonian, and Egyptian synchronisms assumes, as soon

as we discard all unauthenticated assumptions, and follow,

for the history of the Babylonian kings, only the Canon

;

for the reigns of the Pharaohs, the Egyptian lists and
monuments ; and lastly, for the kings of Judah and
of Israel, more especially, the chronicles of the king-

dom of Judah, and the historical accounts in the

Prophets.

In respect to this latter point, we would refer to our

illustration of the dates of the kings in the Divided

Kingdom given above, in the Third Part of this Book.

As regards the Egyptian dates, we have already shown
that, after the year 12 76, the public monuments gradually

disappeared altogether, and that they ceased to orna-

ment even the royal tombs. The succeeding dynasty,

the 21st, exhibits similar decline. Sheshonk, at length,

the chief of the 22nd, threw off the Assyrian yoke.

He figures indeed as a conqueror in Palestine and Syria,

which countries, as well as Mesopotamia, he brought
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within the influence of Egypt. Owing, as it would
seem, to mutual feelings of personal obligation, a bond

of union, which was cemented by a matrimonial alliance,

was formed between the two sovereigns when the

royal house of Assyria had sunk into a state of effe-

minacy. This explains on the one hand the undoubtedly

Assyrian names which occur in the genealogy of the

house of Sheshonk ; and, on the other, the hierogly-

phical ornaments in the gorgeous chambers of the royal

palace at Nineveh. The remains of this beautiful ivory-

and-enamel work (which was not executed in Egypt)
now adorn the Briti.sh Museum.
As regards the Assyrian dates, there is only one

trifling inaccuracy which has found its way into Nie-

buhr's calculations. The era of Nabonassar down to

the accession of Nabopolassar is stated at 103 instead

of 122 years, because he followed Syncellus, whose

chronological entries will not bear any comparison

with those of the Canon of Ptolemy. In consequence

of this, Niebuhr placed the fall of Babylon, which

according to the Canon occurred in 417, a few years

too high. Assuming, therefore, 747 to be the year in

which the great Assyrian empire came to an end,

every historical fact recorded by the classics respecting

the era of the Ninyads is satisfactorily explained. Na-
bonassar gave to Babylon a respectable provincial inde-

pendence, although it was not the complete independence

of Babylon the Great. The history of all the Asiatic

monarchies is the same. Formed by great conquerors

and supported by powerful armies, after a single reign

or a few generations during which the energy of the

founder still survives, thev sink under the internal weak-

ness of all despotisms, and the enervating luxury of

harem-life. The heads of the dominant race, the military

nobility, become gradually corrupted, and the empire,

built up on an artificial basis, only awaits the first

shock from without to yield to some new and enter-

F F 3
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prising conqueror. Thus Babylon fell ; thus fell Nine-

veh before it, thus fell Persia after it, and so even,

though in a different manner, fell the empire of

Alexander.

But the more this striking coincidence appears to

confirm Niebuhr's restoration of Assj^rian chronology,

the more we feel bound to ascertain whether the calcu-

lation of Berosus cannot be brought into more general

accordance with the Bible, and be placed generally upon
a more satisfactory footing.

In order to do this, we must make a thorough resto-

ration of his Babylonian dynasties, commencing from

their chronological starting-point. Such an investiga-

tion will also have an important bearing upon the dates

and position of Egypt.

11. The Possibility of fixing the Date of the Second Baby-
lonian Dynasty, or the Age of Zoroaster, and the Dates
of the succeeding Dynasties down to Alexander.

Callisthenes, to whom, as the favourite of Alexander,

all the treasures of Babylon were thrown open, had op-

portunities of consulting their astronomical observations

dating back 1903 years before that monarch's time. This

date is certain, from its being given in the Latin text of

the Commentary of Simplicius in Aristotle's work upon
" Heaven." Neither is its accuracy to be impugned on

account of the Greek text of the genuine Simplicius,

discovered by Peyron and edited by Brandis, containing

a mythical entry of myriads of cyclical years ^^^ instead

of the year 1903.

192 Bockh, Metrologische Untersuchungen, p. 36. : and his Manetho,

p. 113. Niebuhr, by an oversight, says 1905. The text of Simpli-

cius in the Codex Taurinensis (in Brandis' Scholia ad Arist. p. 503 a.

:

preceded by an account of the astronomical observations transmitted

by Callisthenes), runs thus : dg(irapaTT}pii(T£iQ) Iffropel Ylopfvpiog tTutv

tlvai ^iXtwj' Ka\ fxvpia^w y rpiwv etog twv ^AXtlai'dpov row

MaveBoi'oc (xwi^o/utVac xpotioy. The Latin translation, made in the

13th century by G. de Moerbeka, runs thus: "Quales narrat Porphy-

rius esse annorum mille et nongentorum trium usque ad tempora
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The following list of Babylonian dynasties in Poly

his tor's extracts from Berosus is given in the Armenian

version of Eusebius and in Syncellos.^^^

The First Dynasty of 86 Chaldean kings, said to

have reigned in cycles of lunar years 34,080 years, we
shall at present pass over. After this, says Polyhistor,

the calculation by sari, neri, and sossi, and every

thing mythical, ceases. In Berosus the computation

by solar years commences. This observation would

lead us to suppose that, in the second dynasty, an

alteration was made in the calendar, marking an astro-

nomical epoch. As before, Berosus gave all the kings'

names and their regnal years, consequently according

to a fixed system of chronology.

(Second Dynasty, Median kings [" tyrants,"

i. e. foreign rulers]): Zoroaster and his

7 successors)

:

8 kings 224 years.

[A marginal note in the MS. says 234.

Syncellus assigns to the 7 successors of

Zoroaster 190 years: 34 therefore be-

longed to the founder of the Dynasty,

or, if the marginal note is correct, 44. J

(Third Dynasty, no names, probably natives,

therefore, Chaldeans)

:

11 kings (the date in the MS. blank— the

marginal note fills it up with 48: read 64
or if the reading of the note be

adopted 54).

288 years.

Alexandri Macedonis servatas." The Aldine edition gives the same
date, which is merely a re-translation back into Greek, p. 123.

There is no authority for 31,000 years in the old accounts.
Lepsius (Einl. p. 9. note 1.) has noticed how easy it is to make
XiX<wj/ k-at ^vpiahwv {M) rpiwy, out of x«^''w»' kuI kwEcxKoiriuv (?^) rpiihv.

133 iv. 2. Conf. Sync. p. 78. 92. The corrected text will be found
in our "Appendix of Authorities, Vol. I. p. 715. seqq.
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Brought forward - 288 years.

(Fourth Dynasty, Chaldean kings) :

49 kings 458

(Fifth Dynasty, Arab kings) :

9 kings, 245 years: Syncellus, who gives

six namesi94, has in both MSS. 215 - 215

( Sixth Dynasty, Assyrian kings)

:

45 kings -.--._ 526

Among these Semiramis is especially

mentioned.

(Seventh Dynasty, Assyrian kings) :

After Nabonassar (b. c. 747), native

kings, feudatories of the Assyrians.

Supposing the first year of Sargon=the
first year of the Canon, we have the fol-

lowing series

:

Sargina (Sargon, Arkean in the Canon

:

read Sarkean) reigned till the year 44

Sennacherib: reigned 18, read 28

years : First year - - - - 45

slain B.C. 676 : year of the

Canon 72

Coeval with the fifth year of Esar-

haddon (Assaradin) in Babylon.

Assarhaddon (from the year 675= 73

of the Canon) to - - - 98

Saosdukhin (Samuges ?) 21 years to 99

Sardanapalus, brother of Samuges :

1 year (=Kiniladan 2) - - 102

148 7 years.

'5^ All the six kings mentioned by Syncellus have Chaldee
names, and are doubtless therefore as spurious as the following 44
Assyrian kings, from Belus to Konkolerus, "wlio is also Sarda-

napalus," with 1460 years. The whole concoction comes from

Cephalion, as appears from the Armenian version of Eusebius cap. 15.

Unfortunately Moses of Chorene also, i. 16., does not go any farther.
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Brought forward - 1487 years.

Sardanapalus burns himself to death

in the palace, 626. End of the

Assyrian empire - - - 122

Length of the dynasty - - - 122

(Eighth Dynasty, Chaldee kings)

:

5 kings.

1. Nabopolassar (Scythian period)

22 years 123

2. Nabokolassar, son, 43 years

(Nabukodrossor, Nebuchadnez-

zar) - - - - - 144

3. Illoarudam, son, 2 years (Evil-

merodach of the Bible) - - 187

4. Nerigassolassar, 4 years (Neri-

glossor) - - . - 189

5. Nabonadus, 17 years - - - 193

Last year of Nabonadus, capture of

Babylon by Cyrus (01. 60, 1) 209

Length of the dynasty - - 87

(Ninth Dynasty, Persian kings) :

10 kings, from Cyrus to Darius

Codomannus.

First year of Cyrus, in the Canon 210

Last year of Darius Codomannus 416

Length of the dynasty - - 207

Length of Dynasties 11.—IX.^^^ - 1903 years.

195 II. Medes - - - 224 (234)
III. Chaldees (48) - - 64 ( 54)
IV. Chaldees - - - 458
V. Arabs - - - 215

VI. Assyrians and Ninyads 526
VII. Assyrians (2nd. Dyn.) 122

VIII. Chaldees - - . 87
IX. Persians - - - 207

1903

961
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The period, therefore, comprised between Zoroaster,

the Median conqueror of Babylon, and the fall of the

Babylonian monarchy, or the year before Alexander

the Great, was 1904 years: i. e. within one year of

the exact period from which Callisthenes stated that

the Chaldeans possessed observations of the stars, or a

regular calendar. It is indeed the very period since

which, according to the testimony of Berosus on which

we may rely, they possessed a solar year, regulated of

course by cycles. Reducing this to years B.C., we obtain

the following :

Zoroaster to Alexander (exclusive) - 1903 years.

First year of Alexander (417 of the

Canon) Olyrap. 112, 2 - b. c. 331

First year of Zoroaster, or beginning of

the Median Dynasty in Babylon - 2234,

corresponding with the 385th year of

the 2nd Shepherd Dynasty, or the

1521st year of Menes.

The Egyptian synchronism for Ninus and Semiramis

can therefore even now be established on a firm founda-

tion.

Deducting from the above period of 1903 years,

the length of the first five dynasties 961

this makes the first year of Ninus, before

Alexander - . . . . 942 years:

add from Alexander to the Birth of

Christ 331

which makes the first year of Ninus b. c. 1273.

The Epitomists have not mentioned what was the

length assigned to the reigns of Ninus and Semiramis by
Berosus, in accordance with his Annals, and by Polyhistor

after him. Herodotus, we know, says but very little
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in his " Nine Muses " about this, the most brilliant and

important portion of ancient Assyrian history. This

may liave arisen either from his having meant by

Assyrian histories, to which he refers, a separate work

of his own which is lost, or from his having intended

to enter in greater detail into the subject in a subsequent

Book but never did so.

We now proceed to examine more closely the first

great epoch of the Assyrian empire, the beginning of

which we have just determined. Castor and Cephalion,

the authorities made use of by the chronographers,

assign to Ninus - - - - - 52 years,

to Semiramis (Diodorus according to Ctesias,

Castor, and Cephalion) . . . . 42.

The only way of making these dates harmonize with

anything we know about the history of Semiramis, is by

supposing that the 52 years represent the sum total of

the first two reigns, Semiramis having reigned jointly

with Ninus after his tenth year, and subsequently as

sole sovereign. The successor is said to be her son.

It was Ninus however, and not Semiramis, who, when
sole occupant of the throne, conquered Egypt, he having

established the empire in its entire extent in his 17tli

year. Egypt, as well as Syria and Phcenicia, is espe-

cially mentioned among the subjugated or tributary

countries, as has been already remarked when treating

of the Phoenician synchronisms.

The first year of the Assyrian era (1273 B.C.) is

between three and six years after the last known success-

ful campaign of Ramses III. The conquest of Egypt
may therefore have occurred at a very early date. At
all events, the coincidence of the dates is very remark-

able. All at once, historical events cease to be recorded.

The erection of public monuments is discontinued almost

in an instant. We know of no internal reasons for

such a change. The same dynasty reigned for a cen-



444 WEST-ASIATIC SYNCHRONISMS. [Book IV. Paht V.

tury after. The key to it will be found in the rise of the

Assyrian empire.

Semiramis overran Egypt, and, as we learn from

the Assyrian annals, made a victorious campaign into

Ethiopia (Kush).

All this harmonizes; but it can only be explained

by our chronology, which differs from that of Cham-
pollion by about two hundred years. Egypt became

tributary to Assyria, which at that precise period

was at the zenith of its power. No conquest, no fur-

ther campaign, barely even a trace, indeed, of public

monuments. The foundation of the tomb of Ramses

III. was laid, but the sculptures were never executed.

The satisfactory concordance between the chronology

of the two states which has hitherto existed is a natural

consequence of this system. The fact of Tuthmosis III.

making Nineveh as well as Babylon tributary in the

16th century, although his successors were unable to main-

tain their supremacy, and the circumstance of Egypt,

on the other hand, becoming tributary to the Assyrians,

and then being again triumphant two centuries after-

wards in Asia, become intelligible. As the expedition of

Tuthmosis III. took place when Nineveh was weak (for

Babylon was at that time governed by a national dy-

nasty, the fourth, and at all events, therefore, was not a

province of Assyria) ; so the campaign of Semiramis is

explainable by the rapid decline of the Pharaonic dy-

nasty, which, debased as it was by sensuality and ava-

rice, squandered the resources of the country, and

exhausted the energies of the people.

At this stage of the inquiry, we cannot refrain from

touching upon the remark made by Herodotus (ii. 145.)

when stating the duration of the Assyrian supremacy,

to the effect that Hercules (the father of Belus, the

father of Ninus) lived about 900 years before his

time.
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Niebuhr's calculation in the spirit of Herodotus is

this:

Hercules - - - - 3.B years.

Belus ----- 33

Ninus and the Ninyads - - 520

Duration of the independence of the

Medes, before they had kings - x
Four Median kings (i. 130.) and the

Scythian supremacy 128+28 -156
or according to the regnal years in

Herodotus

:

Deioces 53

Phraortes 22

Cyaxares 40

Astyaojes 35
•^ ° - - - 150

Cyrus down to the conquest of Babylon
(Olymp. 60, 1.) - - -

"
- 20

From Olymp. 60, 1 to 90, 1, which
period Niebuhr, in his history, con-

siders as the age of Herodotus - 120
(not 84, 1, the date assigned in

his first Lecture.) ^^^

Assuming, as is done in our tables, for the

ante-regal period in Media (see p. 434.) 44

Hercules lived before the time of He-

rodotus 920 years.

If, on the contrary, we follow the usual chronology,

and consider Olymp. 84, 1 (444 b. c.) as the age of

Herodotus, this gives 24 years less, that is, 852 +
44 = 896, which is even more suitable.

At all events this solution appears to me sufficiently

satisfactory, for the purpose of corroborating and eluci-

dating the Assyrian chronology of Herodotus.
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III. The First Babylonian Dynasty and its Commencement in

THE Year 3784 b. c.

It will easily be understood that, in treating this sub-

ject in a strictly chronological sense, we should leave the

first dynasty entirely out of calculation. Yet it is pretty

clear, that neither the chronology nor the history of

the Chaldees can have originated at the epoch of the

Median conquest of Babylon, in 2235 b. c. For astrono-

my has always been considered as the special province of

the Chaldees, at all events, as compared with the other

peoples of Asia, and the history of Babylon must have

commenced with a native dynasty. The fall of that

dynasty was the end of the first section of its popular

and constitutional history, and, what is too important

to be passed over unnoticed, they then discontinued the

practice of computing by lunar cycles.

This first dynasty is said to have had 86 kings. They
correspond to 84 kings of Media, who, according to the

Bactrian calculations, preceded Zoroaster. But it is said

to have reigned for a period of years which is entirely

mythical : according to the extracts of Syncellus,

9 Sari, of 3600 years, consequently 32,400 years.

2 Neri, „ 600 „ „ 1,200

8 S6ssi, „ 60 „ „ 480

Altogether, 34,080 years,

which is the precise number stated by him.

But in the extract of Eusebius, this era is, with equal

distinctness, fixed at 33,091 years. Niebuhr suspected

that Eusebius, owing to his not understanding the

right number which he found recorded, may have

deducted from it the first four dynasties. But, in

the first place, this will not account for the dis-

crepancy. For the date of the third dynasty we have

found to be perfectly correct, and we may, therefore,

confidently assume that Eusebius' first four dynasties
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lasted 945 years. But the difFerence between the num-

bers in Eusebius and Syncellus is 989 years ; besides

which, we can see no reason why Eusebius should have

taken the trouble of making that supposed deduction.

But may not both the dates be taken from Berosus,

and be perfectly correct ? We know very well what

Syncellus' sum total signifies. It is nothing more than

the result of computations by lunar cycles, and conse-

quently it gives the length of the period in lunar years.

As Berosus must necessarily have considered the first

dynasty to have been wholly, or in part, historical, and

clearly did so consider it, and as the length of the solar

year must not only have been well known to him, but to

the Chaldeans generally for two thousand years before

his time, he probably gave the length of the period in

solar years.

It is easy to calculate that 34,080 lunar years, i. e.

408,960 lunations, make very nearly the number given

by Eusebius.

But ought we not to be able to compute it with per-

fect accuracy, according to the system of the Chaldeans?

Without arguing the question here which is fully

entered into by Ideler ^^^^ whether the methods adopted

by astronomers and chronologers for more than a cen-

tury for solving the Chaldean enigma be or be not

admissible, we must always bear in mind, looking at it

from a philological and critical point of view, the undeni-

able fact, that the Babylonians did compute their earliest

history by the above-mentioned periods. The middle

one of the three, that of 600 years, is especially men-
tioned by Josephus as the great year. In the passage

which has been so frequently commented on^^'', he
says that the patriarchs must have lived so long to

enable them to adjust the year, and establish a sys-

tem of astronomy and geometry ; inasmuch as the

'36 Handbook, i. 195 — 225. i^^ Antiq. i. 3. 9., comp. 8.
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great year only terminates at the end of six hundred

years. Every attempt, whether ancient or modern,

to explain away the primitive use of these cycles, or

even to reduce their years to days, are mere fancies and

feints, more worthy of Byzantine monks like Anianus

and Panodorus, than men of science in the present day.

We may also add, that they are all more or less deficient

in sound foundation, both philological and historical.

As regards the lower unit of the three periods, that of 60

years, Freret, in his noteworthy critical treatise of 1736 on

Chinese chronology, has shown that 60 solar years are only

2 days and 20 hours less than 742 lunar months (namely,

12 X 60 = 720, and 22 intercalary months).

Bearing these two facts in mind, therefore, we shall

have no difficulty in understanding that, supposing the

difference to be three days with a trifling error, nothing

could be more natural than for a people who reckoned

by fixed lunar years to assume that, by the ordinary

intercalation of a month after ten of these periods,

the sun and moon would be brought into perfect har-

mony. To ascertain what the amount of actual error

was, may have been a later step in advance; as was,

without doubt, the one from a cycle of 60 to a cycle of

600 years. It may here, indeed, be stated by anti-

cipation, that the oldest Chinese chronology, Avhich, in

spite of the scepticism of Ideler, we agree with Freret in

thinking was the key to their earliest system of astronomy

(which is again the result of the multiplication of 5 and

12), is nothing more than the oldest deposit of Chaldean

wisdom in Upper Asia.

It must, however, be obvious to any one but partially

acquainted even with the state of Babylonian science,

and after what Lepsius has proved in respect to the

earliest division of time and observations of the stars in

Egypt, that it cannot be matter of surprise if the Chal-

dees were not satisfied with the equation of the cycle of

600 years, but wished to render it more complete by the
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introduction of one consisting of six such periods. Even
the intercalation of a montli of 29 days made, according

to the former calculation, an excess of 16 hours. For

the real difference is only 680 hours in 600 years, which

is equal to 28 days 8 hours. After six revolutions of

this cycle the difference therefore becomes exactly four

days. But if a whole month of 30 days were intercalated

every 600 years, there would be, at the end of 3600 years,

an excess of 10 days. We do not, however, pretend

to know what adjustment they intended to make with a

cycle of 3600 years. They could practically easily ascer-

tain the relation between true time and their cycle of

60 years every 600 years. The adjustment by cycles of

3600 years must always be a matter of theory, and this

was incomplete.

The practical system is that of 60 and 600 years ; and

the existence of these two, we think, has not only been

proved, but satisfactorily explained.

Now, if we apply this equation of 742 months and

CO solar years to the difference between 34,080 lunar

and 33,091 solar years, the number that results is

33,069J. If, therefore, the number in Eusebius is

strictly accurate, and if the Babylonians were unac-

quainted with any other system of adjustment, our result

would only be 2 1^ years in excess, which, in such high

numbers, may almost be considered as equivalent to

identity. But if we make the solar year of 365 days

the basis of equation, without any intercalation, the

408,960 lunar months are equal to 33,091 years, leaving

out the fractions, or absolutely 33,092 years and 2
months. The latter assumption is evidently, therefore,

the correct one.

Now, what do these 33,091 years comprise ? First of

all, the reigns of the first two kings, Euechius and Cho-

masbelus. To the former 4 neri are assigned, to the latter

4 neri and 5 sossi. This makes, in lunar years, 5010
years ; and there are consequently 28,980 years over.

VOL. III. G G
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It is obvious, therefore, that the separation was not

made here between the mythical and historical periods of

the first dynasty. We should probably have found it

in the later series of kings, had their names been

transmitted. Polyhistor did enumerate them all, but

Christian epitomists had not time ! We might be

tempted to suppose that the former of these names was
Nimrod (Nebrod, in the Septuagint). But the Christian

chronographers, and still less Josephus, would certainly

not have failed to mention it; and they were acquainted

with the work of Berosus. It would have been the

greatest triumph to them, inasmuch as it would have

furnished the most ancient confirmation of Scripture, in

respect to Asiatic histories, from their own native

chronicles. But nobody throws out a hint even to that

effect.

When we find in Syncellus the words, " Euechius,

who was also called Nimrod ;" or in Cedrenus, " Nimrod
is also called Euechius;" this simply means that the

later Christian chronographers did not find him among
the historical kings. Both, indeed, are said to be the

first kings of Babylon, the one in the Bible (which, how-

ever, does not say that he was a Babylonian), the other

by the Babylonians. They are the same king, but under

different names ! Rawlinson's discoveries would seem

to have established the fact that Nimri was a Scythian

(Turanian) race, which made incursions and conquests

in Southern Babylonia. Nimrod, therefore, probably

belonged to that race. In the Book of the Origines it

will be seen what is the consequence of this, and it will

also be noticed in the historical arrangement of the lan-

guages. The whole story in the Bible, and the position

which has been assigned to it, becomes thus for the first

time intelligible.

At all events the name of Nimrod was not one of those

of the kings of the first Chaldee dynasty. There is,

however, another way of explaining the commencement
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of the historical and chronological date of Babylon, by

supposing that the historical period is represented by

the excess of the sum total over the number of complete

sari.

Now, in the first place, 9 complete

sari make .... 32,400 years.

Deducting these from the whole

number 34,080

the remainder is - 1,680 years.

If the whole period were mythical (which, however,

after what has been said above, is historically untenable),

what was the use ofhaving fractions ? The earlier, purely

mythical, calculation about the Origines of mankind,

before and after the Flood, consists of 120 complete sari.

The 1680 lunar years, however, are very nearly

equivalent to 1550 Julian years.

The year 1550 before Zoroaster would, therefore, be

the date of the commencement of the era] and as the

reign of that Median conqueror began in the year 2234

B. c, the chronological and historical age of Babylon

would commence in the year 3784 b. c, that is, exactly

200 years after the creation of Adam, according to the

ordinary interpretation of the numbers in the Hebrew
text.

But, what is a much more important point for the

most ancient people-history, the first year of Menes, ac-

cording to our tables, is coincident with the hundred and
sixty-first year of the Babylonian era. Nimrod's con-

quests of Semitic Asia, or at least of Mesopotamia, in the

widest sense, were consequently made in the earliest part

of the first dynasty, or else in the unchronological,

though historical, foretime of Babylon. At all events,

the tradition in the Book of Genesis is verified, that

Babel is older than Assur and Nineveli. Ninus and the

supremacy of the Assyrians date from the year 2511

of the Babylonian era, coeval with the 2350th after

G G 2
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Menes. Assyria doubtless possessed its own archaic

annals { in part, also, strictly historical) prior to Ninus

;

but, judging by the Greek accounts, which were ostensibly

derived from Assyrian sources, it possessed no ancient

chronology. Herodotus, who had paid especial attention

to Ass37^rian history, and whose chronological datum for

the commencement of the Ninus dynasty is so happily

verified, could not ascertain any Assyrian dates prior

to Ninus, or any names but that of Belus (Bel), their

primeval ancestor, and Hercules, his progenitor. ^^^

^^^ An acute young scholar, Herr von Gutschraid of Dresden, in

an article in the Rheinische Museum, viii. p. 252. seq., has at-

tempted a new mode of completing the dates of the duration of

the third dynasty. Like Niebuhr, he starts from the number 1903

of Callisthenes ; but, instead of making use of it to determine the first

year of the second Median dynasty, he applies it to the third, which

he supposes to be Chaldean. According to him it commenced 2234

B. c, and its eleven kings reigned 258 years ; for it is necessary to

supply that number in order to get to the year 2234. He thinks it

an argument in favour of his calculation, that according to it the first

Chaldean dynasty of 86 kings began to reign exactly 36,000 years

before the capture of Babylon by Cyrus. If this were so, Berosus would

have dressed up his whole history in two cyclical numbers—the ante-

diluvian portion in one 432,000 years, i. e. 120 sari, the modern

portion down to the natural close of the conquest of Babylon, in

one of 36,000 years, or 10 sari. From which the following synopsis

results

:

Ten Antediluvian Chaldean kings, 432,000 years.

After-the Flood :

I. Dynasty of 86 Chaldean kings - 34,080 years.

IL »' 8 Medes 224 „ - 2458 B.C.

in. >»
11 [Chaldeans] - [258] „ - 2234

IV. » 49 [Chaldeans] 458 „ - 1976
V. » 9 Arabs 245 „ - 1518
VI. j> 45 [Assyrians] 526 „ - 1273

VII. jj [ 8 Assyrians ?] 122 „ - 747
V^III. » 6 Chaldeans 87 „ - 625—538

36,000

I think that our explanation of these computations is more satis-

factory.



PART VI.

THE AGE OF ZOROASTER, THE BACTRIAN,

AND

THE HISTORICAL NOTICES IN THE FIRST CHAPTER OF

THE VENDIDAD.

G .1





455

A.

BACTEIAN TRADITION AND THE BOOKS OF THE ZEND.

Many years elapsed after the talented Anquetil made

the discovery of the Zendavesta before the researches

on that head were established upon a firm foundation.

The labours of Benfey, Spiegel, Westergaard, and

Haug have been added to those of Burnouf, and

we now possess still more extensive investigations by

the last three writers into the records of the Za-

rathustrian religion. The unfortunate notion that

Zoroaster's King Gustasp was Darius the son of Hys-

taspes has been abandoned by men of learning, and it

would now be as unscientific to controvert such an idea,

as it formerly was to advance it. We have intimated in

the First Book that the central point of the old Arian

dominion was Bactria. Haug has very recently also

maintained that the language of the Zend books is

Bactrian. A. W. Schlegel's treatise on the origin of the

Hindoos, which appeared first in 1835 in the Trans-

actions of the Royal Society of Literature, and then in

his own celebrated " Essais," forms the turning-point

for the correct view of the relation between the Indians

and the northern parts of Eastern Asia. Prior to this

(in 1832), Ritter, in the Introduction to his "Asia,'* had

made a beginning towards connecting the predominant

Indian legend about the Sacred Mountain of Meru with

the geography of the highlands of Eastern North-Asia,

with which we are acquainted.

We take up the subject with the advantage of having

two fresh resting-places. In the first place we have

additional proof of the correctness of the fact already

assumed by Niebuhr

:

G 6 4
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That in the year 1903 before Alexander, or 2234

B. c, a Zoroastrian king of Media conquered Babylon,

and that the dynasty which he founded there reigned

more than 200 years.

Bactria however, and not Media, was the original

seat of Zoroastrian lore. This, in itself, compels us to

inquire whether the date of the great founder of that

religion must not be placed much earlier ; and, in endea-

vouring to fix that date, we have obtained important

vantage ground.

In the second place, we can now institute our historical

inquiry upon a more certain philological basis. Dr. Haug
has kindly complied with our suggestion to give us the

benefit of his valuable researches, in a new critical

translation of the celebrated record which forms the

opening to the Vendidad, or Code of the Fire-worship-

pers of Iran. The text and explanation are given in

an appendix to this Section.

His labours have confirmed the conviction which we
had long entertained :

That the nucleus of this Record dates from the

most ancient times, and that its contents are nothing

less than the reminiscences of the passage of the old

Arians to India— in other words, the succession of the

foundation of fourteen kingdoms, the last and most

southern of which was the land of the Five Rivers (the

Punjab).

During this inquiry we shall answer in turn all the

questions not yet settled in respect to tlie epochs of Aric-

Iranian, as well as Ario-Indian, civilisation.

In order to lay before our readers a synoptical view

of the results of our investigation of the above document,

and to show its importance as regards general history,

we have subjoined a sketch prepared by Dr. Petermann

in illustration of Hang's Commentary.
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B.

THE Z0R0A8TRIAN TRADITION ABOUT THE PRIMEVAL LAND,
AND THE EMIGRATION OF THE ARIANS IN CONSEQUENCE
OF A CONVULSION OF NATURE.

Two successful efforts of the critical school have at

last established the value, and facilitated the under-

standing, of the celebrated first Fargard or section of

the VendidM. One of these was the study of the Bac-

trian language (commonly called Zend) and the Zend
books, which was commenced by Burnouf and continued

by Benfey, Spiegel, and Haug. The other circumstance

which facilitated the explanation of the above record

was the eminently successful decipherment of the first

or Bactro-Medo-Persian cuneiform writing of the Achae-

menidssby Burnouf and Lassen, and latterly by Rawlin-

son's publication and elucidation of the inscription of

Bisutun. Among these inscriptions the most important

in its bearing upon that record is the list of the Iranian

nations who were subject to Darius in Nakshi-Rustam.

Kitter, in 1838^°^, materially assisted in explaining the

geographical portion of it. Here, howevever, insur-

mountable difficulties already presented themselves, as

to the explanation of the names of individual countries.

According to Burnouf we were completely in the dark

as to at least three out of the fourteen provinces men-

tioned between Sogdiana and the Punjab. In the only

volume of Spiegel's translation of the Avesta hitherto

published, which Brockhaus's edition had made so

much more generally accessible, we have the Vendidad,

which of course begins with the very record in ques-

^'•>^ Erdkunde, viii. 29. seq., 84. scq.
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tion. He has been principally guided in the interpreta-

tion of it by the Pehlevi version, which, however, is of

very little assistance as regards the particular points

alluded to above. But it should be generally known
that he agrees with Rhode in thinking that it contains

the history of the gradual dispersion of the Arians.^"^^

The first argument in favour of it is that Sogdiana is

called the Primeval land. The fact of the Punjab being

as unquestionably the most southerly, as Sogdiana is the

north-easterly, tends to strengthen this opinion.

Four things, however, are wanting to constitute posi-

tive proof. It ought to be shown, first, that the

thirteen intervening countries come in their natural

geographical succession ; secondly, that the turn to the

north-westward is explainable upon political grounds

;

thirdly, that these countries really exhibit marks of

Arian conquest and colonisation ; and, fourthly, that the

favourable and unfavourable qualities assigned to those

localities correspond with their actual position. Dr.

Haug's treatise supplies the philological and geo-

graphical proofs. In referring our readers to that

work, it is incumbent upon us to establish the historical

importance of the record in question. I start, there-

fore, upon the assumption that the opening of that sacred

code contains as certainly an historical tradition of the

Arians, about their wanderings, expeditions, and con-

quests, as does the 14th chapter of Genesis an historical

account of the oldest recorded war between Meso-

potamia and Canaan. The historical and geographical

tradition therein contained became confused and ob-

scured in early times, but we think we can point out

which are the additions and which the original text.

The Fargard is divided into two great parts, one

comprising the immigration from the eastern and

north-eastern primeval country to Bactria, in conse-

^'^ Spiegel, Avesta, i. p. 59. scq.
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quence of a natural catastrophe and climatic changes
;

the other, the subsequent extension of the Arian do-

minion through Eastern Central Asia, which terminated

in the occupation of the Punjab.

THE JOURNEYS OF THE IRANIANS FROM THE NORTH-

EASTERN PARTS OF ASIA TO INDIA.

Part I.

THE PRIMEVAL LAND (iRAN PROPER, AIRYANA VAIgo), AND THE
EXPULSION FROM IT OF THE ARIANS.

The text of the opening of this record, as restored,

removes all doubt as to the following passage containing

the genuine description of the climate of the primeval

land, Iran Proper

:

"There Angro mainyus (Ahriman), the deadly,

created a mighty serpent, and snow,

the work of Deva—ten months of winter are there,

two months of summer."

The following passage, which is irreconcilable with

the above

:

" the warm weather lasts seven months,

and winter five," &c.

was added on by a later editor, traces of whose ignorant

tampering are discernible throughout. In fact, the

passage is omitted in the Huzuresh, or Pehlevi trans-

lation—and Lassen, in his Indian Arch^eology^^^, has

given it as his opinion that it is an interpolation.

The Fathers of the Arians (and consequently our

own, as we speak the same language) originally, there-

fore, inhabited aboriginal Iran Proper, the land of

pleasantness, and they only left it in consequence of a

201 i. 526. note.
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convulsion of nature, by which a great alteration in the

climate was effected. The expression " Serpent " is

obscure. It may possibly mean volcanic eruptions,

which can only have played a subordinate part in the

great convulsion, although they made a permanent

impression.

The country of the sources of the Oxus and Jaxartes,

therefore, is the most eastern and most northern point

from which we have to start, as the land of the sources

of the Euphrates formed the primeval seat of the

Semitic races. Wherever the Indians may have fixed the

dwelling-places of their northern ancestors, the Ut-

TARA-KURU, wc canuot venture to place the primeval

seats of the Arians anywhere but on the slopes of the

Belur-Tagh, in the highland of Paraer, between the 40th

and 37th degrees of N. latitude, and 86th and 90th de-

grees of longitude. On this western slope of the Belur-

Tagh and the Mustagh (the Tian-shang, or Celestial

Mountain, of the Chinese) the Haro-herezaiti (Albordsli)

is likewise to be looked for, which is invoked in

the Zendavesta, as the principal mountain and the

primeval source of the waters. Lassen has remarked

(loc. cit.) that at the present day the old indigenous in-

habitants of that district, and generally those of Khasgar,

Yarkand, Khoten, Turfan, and the adjacent highlands,

are Tadshiks who speak Persian, and who are all agri-

culturists. The Turcomans either came after them and

settled at a later period, or else they are aborigines

whom the Arians found there.

When the climate was altered by some vast disturbance

of nature, the Arians emigrated ; they did not, however,

follow the course of the Oxus, or they would have come
in the first instance to Bactria, and not to Sogd. Their

course, therefore, was more northerly.

As regards its present climate, it is precisely what our

record describes it as having been when the change
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produced by the above commotion took place : it has

only two months of warm weather.

Part II.

THE COURSE OF THE ARIANS AFTER THEIR EXPULSION FROM THE
PRIMEVAL COUNTRY, OR THE FOURTEEN LOCALITIES SELECTED BY
THEM FOR HABITATIONS FROM SOGDIANA TO INDIA.

If the halting-places of the Arians between Sogdiana

and the Sutledj should actually turn out to be men-
tioned in their natural order, this implies, in an historical

sense, nothing less than the conquest of fourteen coun-

tries, and the foundation, of as many kingdoms, in the

whole of the eastern part of Central Asia and India

Proper, in the country of the Indus and its confluents.

But it implies not only immigration, but the conquest,

the expulsion or subjugation, of the old inhabitants,

and the formation of a dominant Arian population. We
have direct testimony that the Arians found original

inhabitants in India, and the study of their language

renders it certain that these were Turanians. The same
must be assumed with even greater assurance as regards

the intervening countries, the principal abodes of the

Turanians (Scythians and Turcomans). But the proof

of the Iranians having sojourned there a considerable

time is established by the fact of our finding, at the pre-

sent day, the original stock of the native population to

be everywhere Arian. We see, indeed, evidence of the

main direction taken by these travellers having been
southerly. But on the southern bank of the Caspian
is a group, the nucleus of the Arian Media. Of Persia

there is as yet no trace, which supplies additional proof

of the fallacy of the assumption, tliat the YendidM,
as well as the Zoroastrian doctrines, is of Persian

origin.
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1. The Settlement in Sogdiana (Samarcand).

(ii. verse 5.) " As the second best of the regions and
countries I created .... Giu, in which Sogdiana

is situated Upon this Ahriman, the Deadly,

created pestilence, which is fatal to sheep and small

cattle."

/S'ughdha is pre-eminently the country : as being

the home of the Fire-worshippers. The name was af-

terwards spelt Sugdia, and commonly Sogdiana. It

is in the 38th degree of latitude, where Marakanda
(Samarcand) is situated, a paradisiacal land, fertilised

by the river Sogd : so that Sogd and Paradise are used

synonymously by later writers.

The course of the Arians was now to the south-west.

2. The Settlement in Mouru (Merv, Margiana).

(ill. verse 6.) " The third best land is the mighty

and pious M6uRU (Maru, Marw) .... Ahriman
created there wars and marauding expeditions."

This is Margiana (from the river Margus), now
Marghab (Margus-water), Margush in the cuneiform in-

scriptions: a fruitful province of Khorassan surrounded

by deserts.

3. The Settlement in Bakhdi (Bactria).

(iv. verse 7.) " The fourth best land was the for-

tunate Bakhdi, with the lofty banner : here Ahriman
created buzzing insects and poisonous plants."

Bakhdi is certainly Bactra (though Burnouf had

doubts about it), the land of the Bactrians. The " tall

plumes " indicate the Imperial banner (mentioned also

by Firdousi), and refer, consequently, to the time when
Bactria was the seat of empire. Up to this time nothing

is said about Media, though she conquered Babylon

in 2234.
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4. The Settlement in Nkaya (Northern Parthia).

(v. verse 8.) ^^ The fifth best land is Nisaya; there

Ahriman created unbelief."

This is the Nisaia of Ptolemy, famous for its breed

of horses,- commonly called Nisa, the renowned district

of Northern Parthia, bordering on Hyrkania and Mar-

giana. The city of NissBa is situated on the Upper
Oxus. "Unbelief" signifies the apostasy from pure

Fire-worship. Here, therefore, the first schism takes

place.

6. The Settlement in Haroyu (Aria).

(vi. verse 9.) " The sixth best land was Haroyu,

the pourer out of water ; here Ahriman created hail

and poverty."

Haroyu is Herat, of which frequent mention is made
subsequently, Hariva in the cuneiform inscriptions.

Its name has no connexion with the Arians, but comes

from the river now called " Heri," abounding in

water. The Greek district Aria comprises the larger

portion of Se^estan, and forms part of Southern Kho-

rassan.

6. The Settlement in Vekereta (Se^estan).

(vn. verse 10.) " Yi&kereta, in which Duzhaka is

situate; there Ahriman created the Pairika Khn^-
thaiti."

This country is the home of Rustem. Dushak is the

capital of Se^estan. To the south-east of it is the land

of the Parikani ^*^^, known to the ancients as a part of

the Saken country (Sakastene). The greater part of it

is now a desert, but it was once cultivated. Here again

'•^2 Herod, iii. 94. Comp. Ritter, viii. 59. Recent travellers have
also found nomadic tribes between Media and Gedrosia, who wor-
shipped the Peris (Fairies), but were fire-worshippers also.
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there may be allusion to a schism, which, in that case,

would be the second historical one.

7. The Settlement in Urvd (Cabul).

(viir. verse 11.) Urva is proved by Haug to be

Cabul, the identity of which was previously unknown.

8. The Settlement in Khnenta (Candahar).

(IX. verse 12.) " Khnevta, where Yehrk^na is

situated."

According to Haug, by this country Candahar is to

be understood : Vehrkana cannot be Hyrcania, as gene-

rally supposed, but is the city now called Urghandab,

situated in Candahar. The curse of Ahriman was
psederastism, a vice known historically to be un-Arian

and Turanian.

9. The Settlement in Haraqaiti (Arachosia).

(x. verse 13.) Haraqaiti, denominated the Fortu-

nate ; the Harauwatis of the cuneiform inscriptions,

the Arachosia of the classics. The work ofAhriman here

was the burying of the dead. Another apostasy there-

fore from the true faith.

10. The Settlement in Hetumat (district of

Hilmend).

(xi. verse 14.) " Hetumat, the wealthy, the splendid,"

is the valley of the present Hilmend, the Etymander of

the classics. The mischief inflicted here by Ahriman
was the sin of sorcery.

11. The Settlement in Ragha (Northern Media).

(xii. verse 16.) " Ragha with the three races " is

doubtless the Rhagce of Strabo and Ptolemy, the greatest

city in Media, south of Teheran. This north-eastern
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portion of Media includes the passes of the Caspian.

The possession of these passes was a protection to the

other Arians, and at the same time the key to the

whole of Media, and therefore Persia. The district

is called also Choana (Qwan).

Ahriman established here unbelief in the spiritual

supremacy of Zarathustra— another schism. At all

events another portion of ancient Arian history.

12. The Settlement in Kakhra (Khorassan).

(xiii. verse 17.) /iTakhra is held by Spiegel and

Lassen to be the district of iTihrem mentioned in Fir-

dousi. Haug identifies it with the city of iTarkh in

Khorassan. The evil done by Ahriman was the burning

of the dead. This was therefore an illegal practice,

like the sin of the Arachosians, who were so profane as

to bury their dead. All this implies the organization

of an hierarchical power in Sogd and Bactria, although

not a sacerdotal caste.

13. The Settlement in Varena (Ghilan).

(xiv. verse 18.) " Yarena with the four corners."

aug has shown it to be Ghilan.

man was irregular menstruation.

Haug has shown it to be Ghilan. The curse of Ahri-

"G'

14. The Settlement in Haptu-Hindu (Punjab).

(xv. verse 19.) The Land of the Seven Hindus,

that is, the country between the Indus and Sutledj.

In the Vedas the country of the Five Rivers is also

called the Land of the Seven Sindhiis, that is, the seven

rivers. The traditional Greek names also are seven.

The Indus and the Sutledj are each formed ^"^^ by the

203 According to this view, it stands thus :

1. Kophen (Kubha) 1
^ ^

2. Indus, Upper J
3. Hydaspes (Bidaspes) - - II. Hydaspes.

VOL. III. H II



466 THE AGE OF ZOROASTER. [Book IV. Tart VI.

junction of two arms, which, in their earlier course

were independent rivers. But it is not only unneces-

sary to suppose, as Ritter does, that the country

extended as far as the Sarasvati, but such a supposition

would be at variance with history. It is now ascer-

tained from the Vedas that the Arians passed the Sutledj

at a very late period, and settled in what is now India.

It was not till their fourteenth settlement, after the

emigration from the primitive country in the north,

that they passed the Hindu-Kush and the Indus. The
previous resting-places form an unbroken chain of the

primitive abodes of the Arians (the Free or the Land-

owners).^^* The last link in those earlier settlements

is the land of the xVfghans, on the western slope of the

Hindu-Kush. Lower down to the westward there is

but one settlement necessary to secure their previous

possessions, namely, the two districts of Ghilan and

Masandaran, with the passes of the Caspian. This set-

tlement more to the north-west (Ghilan and Masan-

daran) forms therefore also a connected group.

Putting these two groups together, we shall find that

there is no one single fertile district in the whole of

Eastern Central Asia of which our Arian ancestors did

not possess themselves, except Southern Media and all

Farsistan or Persis. Now as history exhibits the

Arian race spread throughout the whole of Media, but

4. Akesincs (Asikni) - - - - III. Akesines.

5. Hyaiotis (Hydraotis, Iravati, Parusni) IV. Hydraotes.

6. Hyphasis (Vipa*a) ' ' '
"i

7. Saranges (Upper -S'atadru= Sutledj, I V. Hyphasis.

Ghara J
204 Arya, in Indian, means Lord. Its original meaning was equi-

valent to Upper Noble. The popular name Arja is derived from it,

and means, " Descended from a noble." I will only add that Ari in

Egyptian means *' honourable " (in Nefruari). But ar might mean
to plough ; for the Arians were originally and essentially an agricul-

tural, and therefore a peasant, race.
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as dominant only in Persia, it follows that Ghilan and

Masandaran formed the nucleus of these ancient posses-

sions which afterwards became so important and cele-

brated. There cannot therefore be a more unfortunate

theory than the one which makes Persia the original

seat of Zoroaster and his doctrine.

History, as already remarked, as well as personal ob-

servations at the present time, supply unequivocal evi-

dence of the Iranian having been the popular language in

all these districts. The names in the document before us,

moreover, when compared with Sanskrit, turn out to be

regular ancient formations, although, like the old Bac-

trian formations, as preserved in India, they have been

gradually weakened down. We know, lastly, from the

inscriptions of the AchaBmenidae, several of them which
have become historical and geographical designations at

a later period.

It is impossible, nevertheless, under these circum-

stances, to consider the VendidM as a modern fiction,

or as a fragment of some geographical compendium. The
fact of their having suddenly retraced their steps from the

southward, and formed a connected north-eastern group
about the Caspian Sea, would be inexplicable, supposing

it to be a fiction. The awkwardness of the concluding

verse being tacked on to it is also evidence of the genuine-

ness of the one with which it originally concluded.

We may therefore venture with the greater confidence

now to repeat what was stated at the outset, that the

document before us is an ancient record of the passage

of the Iranians from the primeval land to India. It has,

however, suffered by the interpolations of prosaic geo-

graphical remarks, some of which even are absurd, and
which may without any difficulty be eliminated from
the original text.

The more closely we examine it, the more unreason-
able it seems to doubt its historical signification. What
can be the meaning of the phrase, Ormuzd created one

nil 2
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district after another, and Ahriman corrupted them, but

that the God of the Iranians gradually directed them
towards these spots, which, as contrasted with the

deserts and steppes of Turan, might be termed Blessed;

but which, nevertheless, were not without drawbacks and
disadvantages, unlike their sacred home, the pure prime-

val country ? It is true that the later editor treated it

as a compendium of geographical information, and as he

found that many places were left out, in palpable viola-

tion of the strictly geographical mode of treating all

the preceding genuine data, he added these vapid words

:

" I created as the sixteenth best of the districts and
lands, I who am Ahura Mazda, the dwellers on the

borders of the sea, who have no ramparts. Whereupon
Awgro Mainyus, the Deadly, created snow, the work of

Deva, and earthquakes, which make the land to tremble.

There are also other countries and lands, which are for-

tunate, renowned, lofty, prosperous, and brilliant."

So then this agricultural and intellectual race, who
have been uninterruptedly masters of the world since

the date of the Persian dominion, and the mio^htiest

engine of civilisation, composed a record of their wan-

derings and their dispersion as a reminiscence of the

early conquest of Asia as far as the land of the Indus

—

a record which has been preserved for us by the followers

of the founders of the religion of the Arian East, and one

worthy of taking its place by the side of the biblical

accounts of the journeyings of the Abrahamitic patri-

archs, anfll which stands in the first rank in its bearings

on the history of the world.

After having thus intimated the grounds of our belief

in the genuineness and importance of this tradition, we
return once more to the main object of our inquiry

—

the starting-point, or primeval land, and the vast con-

vulsion of nature which occasioned the above migrations.

After they arrive at their Second liappy abode un-

favourable circumstances arc mentioned, some of them
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of natural origin, which, even if unaccompanied by

great climatic changes, might have induced these ener-

getic Arian races to emigrate, and some of them seeming

to imply their having retreated before the attacks of the

Turanian hordes.

The description would indicate the high-land of

Northern Asia, the land of the Altai and the Chinese

Himalaya. There is no question as to the historical

character of this tradition. From what other source

could it have emanated ? It would simply have been

mentioned that their ancestors went in quest of a

warmer climate. The country is never described as one

of poetical ideal perfection. There is besides, as we
shall shortly see, the corroboration which this tradition

receives from the most ancient traditions of India.

]\lust not, therefore, the biblical tradition represent the

tradition of the Western aborigines (the Hamites and

Shemites), the Turanian one that of the Eastern tribes in

the primeval land ? One is the complement of the other.

The vast climatic change which took place in the northern

countries is principally, though not exclusively, attri-

buted in the Bible to the action of water. In the other,

the sudden freezing up of the rivers is the cause assigned,

that is, upheavings and alterations in the lower stratum.

Ten months of winter is the climate of Western Thibet,

Pamer, and Belur, at the present day, and corresponds

with that of the Altai country, and the district east of

the Kuenlung, the Paradise of the Chinese. In short,

effects are described, not causes—indeed, isolated facts

out of a great whole, one only out of a variety of

phenomena occasioned by this historical convulsion of

the globe.

From all that we are able to ascertain about the

history of the earth, it is obvious that this would in-

clude a vast flood, like that of Noah, the waters rising

up from below, accompanied by great depressions in the

soil, and the formation of inland seas like the Caspian.

H TI 3
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But as will appear in the following section, there is

evidence in the Yedas, however slight, that the Flood

does form a part of the reminiscences of Iran.

C.

THE AGE OP ZOEOASTER VIEWED IN THE LIGHT OP THE
ZENDISH AND GREEK ACCOUNTS.

Philological and historical criticism has lont^ ago set

at rest the unfortunate theory that Vistaspa, who is men-

tioned in the books of the Zendavesta as the royal patron

of Zarathustra, was the father of King Darius Hys-

taspes, and we will not pander to the prevailing supine-

ness by giving it a fresh contradiction.

The name of Zoroaster is already known to us as a

royal name, from the Armenian edition of Eusebius in

the Chaldean lists of Berosus. It is the name of the

Median conqueror of Babylon, Avho vanquished the realm

and city of the Chaldees, and founded the second Baby-

lonian dynasty in the year 2234 B.C.

The king can only have received this title from being

a follower of Zarathustra, and professing the religion

of the Prophet : the title of " greatest minstrel " is in

character with that of the founder of a religion, not with

that of a conqueror.

But he was preceded by a series of 84 Median kings.

Media again was not the historical birthplace of the

religion and language of the Zend books, but Bactria,

the seat of a primeval kingdom.

Taking all these circumstances into consideration, the

date of Zoroaster, as fixed by Aristotle, cannot be said

to be so very irrational. He and Eudoxus, according

to Pliny (N. H. xxx. 2.), place him 6000 years before
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the death of Plato ; Hermlppus, 5000 before the Trojan

war. We may consider the latter date as derived from

the same source with that of the above two writers,

who were men of the greatest learning, and the keen-

est investigators of any age. Hermippus himself had

translated the writings of Zoroaster. As Pliny intro-

duces his name without anything to identify him, we
must suppose him to mean the so-called Peripatetic,

the pupil of Callimachus, one of the most learned Alex-

andrians, and not, as Preller supposes, Hermippus of

Berytus, who seems to have written upon astrological

topics. The latter indeed could not well be mentioned

by Pliny, as he was a pupil of Philo, the grammarian
of Byblus, and lived therefore in the reign of Hadrian,

or at the earliest in that of Trajan. Why should a

date which has the authority of such men as these

be treated with contempt, more especially as the per-

sonality of the Prophet is not under consideration, but

simply the foundation of the religion connected with

him ? The two dates above mentioned essentially agree

— for 6000 years before the death of Plato (01. 108, 1;

B.C. 348) brings us to about 6350, and the date of

Hermippus is 6300, according to the common Alexan-

drian chronology of the Trojan war, 407 or 408 before

01. 1= 1184 B.C.

At the present stage of the inquiry the question

whether this date is set too high cannot be answered

in either the negative or affirmative. All that we
know from Berosus is that another dynasty of 84 kings

reigned in Media before that of Zoroaster, whose names
were given by Polyhistor. In the mean time we do not

even know whether he conquered Media (that is, from
Bactria), as he afterwards captured Babylon, or whether

his family was Median. The determination of the age

of the founder of the religion depends upon the answer
to the following question. Whether the appearance of

Zoroaster in Bactria is to be placed before or after the

H H 4
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emigration from Bactria ? In the latter case the only

rational explanation would be, that a schism broke out

in the country of the Indus, in consequence of which

the adherents of the old Fire-worship (the devotees of

Agni) retraced their steps.

The old songs of the Zendavesta ^^^ described him
as follows :

" He it is who offers words in son":s, who
promotes purity by his praise : he, upon whom Ahura
Mazda conferred the good gift of eloquence— he was
the first in the world who made the tongue subser-

vient to the understanding: he is the only one who
understood the doctrines of the supreme God, and was
in a condition to transmit them." The king, Kava Vis-

taspa, patronised him. He was a priest of the Fire-

worshippers, and found the doctrine of a duality of good

and evil already in vogue. Nevertheless, the name of

Ahriman does not occur as yet in the oldest records.

What is understood by evil is evil thought (ako mano),

or falsehood, and this is contrasted with good thought,

which is identical with the good principle. An absolute

personification of the good principle is hardly to be

found in the songs of Zarathustra. Zoroaster opposed

the faith in the Gods of Nature, as the highest beings.

He found in existence the faith in good spirits, Ahuras,

the Living, who are also called the " Dispensers of Wis-

dom" (Mazdas). At their head he placed the One holy

God, " Ahura Mazda," Ormuzd, " the highest Spirit."

He is the Lord of all the Powers of Nature, Creator and

Sustainer of all Existence. He rules over earthly and

spiritual life—by which latter Zoroaster understands a

better state on this earth. His great axiom, so full of

intelligence, was that— " the highest Trinity (drigu) is

Thought, Word, Deed." These three he considers to be

pure in the pure, evil in the evil : from the thought

emanates the word, from the two together the deed.

205 Haug, Deutsch-Morgenland. Zeit. ix. p. 685.

I
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APPENDIX.

THE FIRST CHAPTER OF THE V^NDIdId,

Translated and explained by Dr. Hatjg, Private Teacher in the University

of Bonn.

INTRODUCTION.

I. The Age and Character of the Record.

The Vendidad, the code of the present Parsees, commences

with a passage, the purport of which is geographical. Its great

importance has ah-eady led several persons to attempt an ex-

planation of it, among whom Burnouf, Lassen, Hitter, and

Spiegel are the most conspicuous. A great portion of it,

nevertheless, still remains unexplained ; first, because the study

of the Zendavesta is still in its infancy, and, secondly, because

this particular chapter presents peculiar difficulties. These

consist, not merely in identifying the names of countries, but

more especially in explaining the words which occur but seldom

(some of them but once, and that in the same chapter), and

which are used to designate the different creations of Ahriman
for the purpose of counteracting the good principle. An attempt

will here be made to give a new explanation of the passage, in

so far as compatible with my present knowledge of the Zenda-

vesta, which is still incomplete.

At first sight, this opening Fargard does not seem to have

any close connexion with the rest of the Vendidad. But upon
a more careful investigation of the purpose for which the last

digest of the Zendavesta was made, the introduction will be

found to harmonize perfectly with the rest. An enumeration

is here made simply of Arian countries, and almost exclusively

of those in which the faith of Zarathustra was more or less pre-

dominant. The editor meant to indicate the extent of country

in which the law of Mazdayasna was in force. But there is an-

other question to be considered—whether this passage formed
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part of the ancient code which the editor of the present Ven-
didad found in existence, or whether he composed it himself or

inserted it out of some other work. The Vendidad has very

clearly undergone various processes of composition, of which

three main steps may be distinguished: Avesta, Zend, and

Pazend.^°^ The Avesta must be considered as the original

groundwork of the code, which, although of very ancient date,

is still almost all of it post-Zarathustrian, as will appear here-

after. In course of time several explanations and interpreta-

tions of the laws sprang up, which, as they emanated from

competent authority, gradually acquired as much weight as the

original, the traditional divine revelation, and were incorporated

with it. This is the Zend, or the explanation. But in these

explanations there were many things unintelligible to after

generations, which gave rise to other further explanations

known by the name of Pazend. After these brief notices I

resume the consideration of the questions immediately before

us. The first Fargard was probably incorporated into the general

text by the second or third commentator, the author either of

the Zend or of the Pazend. For the large works composed on a

regular system, such as the groundwork of the Vendidad seems

to have been, were apparently products of the second or third

period— a phenomenon which may be traced not only in the

history of the Zarathustrian literature but of the Yedic also.
^"^

But this chapter was certainly not composed by a later editor,

as is evident from the ancient supplements that were made
to it, but it was borrowed from some old work of the Avesta

period, perhaps an early Iranian history (as was also the second

chapter of the Vendidad).

If we examine this chapter purely in reference to its con-

tents, we may distinguish an original document and several

supplements, added for the purpose of explanation or cor-

rection. The original, after a short preliminary remark that

206 Avesta means Direct higher Knowledge, Divine Revelation

;

Zend means the explanation of this ; and Pazend the Supplements

to the Zend, or further explanation of the Zend doctrine. All the

three steps exist in the present Zend-Avesta, or more properly

Avesta-Zend. See upon this subject my treatise on these names in

the Morgenliind. Zcitsch. vol. ix. p. 694. seq.

207 I postpone to a future occasion the more detailed and complete

exposition of these views.
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Ahura Mazda converted the inhospitable and uninhabitable

world, which before was a sort of desert, into a place fit for

habitation, briefly enumerates sixteen best countries or Para-

dises, created by Ahura Mazda, each of which was specially

distinguished by some noteworthy property. Certain counter-

creations of Kngvb Mainyus were then recorded in special con-

trast to these, but without any further description of any of

them. The additions have generally been considered as mere

glosses, and the argument used in support of this view is that

in the Huzuresh-translation^^® several of them are omitted.

But judging even from the etymological peculiarities, they must

be older than the last version of the Vendidad, or at least than the

last collection. At the very outset several difficulties present

themselves. The expression, " noi^ kuda^ shaitim," required a

fuller explanation ; and it seemed remarkable that, while in the

introductory sentence the creations of Ahura Mazda are men-
tioned, not a word is said of the counter-creations of Angro
Mainyus. An attempt was made to get over these difficulties

by means of a supplement (verse 2.), but this, unfortunately,

was not more intelligible than the introduction. The words

of the original, ver. 4., " two months of summer, ten of winter"

did not appear to the later interpreter as suitable to the first

Land of Blessing, the real paradise. They therefore altered

them into seven months of summer and Jive of winter, which,

however, was in direct contradiction to the words of the ori-

ginal, a thing of frequent occurrence in the Vendidad, and a
manifest indication of its being a later modification of expres-

sions which either appeared out of character or too strong.

Compare Vend. 3, 135. and 137 seq. ; 6, 93—100. and 5, 1

—

49.; 6, 102—106.; 13,80—96. and 97—105. of Spiegel.

But this change had not yet banished the severe cold from
Paradise. Its existence must be admitted, and attempts were
made to describe its effects in more detail, for the following

words, " cold as to water," to the end of this verse, are ad-
ditions of the Zendist. In the first place, these details are

out of character altogether with the original ; and secondly,

the words sareta apo do not dovetail into the dva hamina of

203 This is the name of the translation of the Zend-Avesta into

Pehlvi (a mixture of Semitic and Iranian), in the time of the Sassa-

nid«. See my treatise on the Pehlvi language and Bundehesh,
Gottingen, 1854, p. 5.
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the original, but into pa7?ca zajana of the supplement. At
verse 8., we find after the fifth Place of Blessing, Ni^ai, the

remark, " which " (lies) " between Mouru and Bakhdhi." This

can hardly belong to the original ; as there was no predicate to

Ni^'Ai, it seemed necessary to make one. The reason why the

Zendist, quite contrary to the general rule, thought it neces-

eary to add a description of the situation of the place may be

the frequent recurrence of the name of Ni^'A, so well known to

us in the Greek writers. Under no circumstances can any
great weight be attached to it. The whole fifteenth verse is a

palpable addition of the Zendist. The sins of sorcery, men-
tioned in ver. 14. as a creation of Angro Mainyus, required

further comment. The concluding verse (21.) is also probably

the addition of a later editor, in whose time the Arian territories

were perhaps considerably extended.

After these remarks it may be assumed as tolerably certain

tliat the additions ai'C of much more modern date than the

original. They bear evident marks of an age in which the old

traditions had already ceased to be quite intelligible, and required

various explanations. The mode in which tliis was done is a

clear proof that the expositors themselves had not always very

correct notions upon these subjects.

As regards the original text, it is unquestionably of great

antiquity, and one of the oldest compositions of which the

present Vendidad consists. But in its present shape, even after

eliminating the later additions, it is decidedly after the time of

Zarathustra, and posterior to the so-called Gathas, or songs, in

which the greater part of the genuine maxims and doctrines of

Zarathustra have been transmitted. The principal ground for

this opinion is that Parseeism may be traced in it in a much
more developed and systematic shape than in the songs of Zara-

thustra. While the latter never employ the name of Angro
Mainyus to represent the evil principle^"^, in the former the

evil genius is always introduced by that name, which has become
already his proper name, on every occasion when in opposition to

the good spirit, Ahura Mazda, he produces evil to counteract the

good creations. In the Gathas there is no such contrast as this,

and one too carried out with the utmost minutiae, especially in

physical matters. They simply exhibit the general antagonism

209 Only in Ja5. 45., 2., is an " Angra " (black) put in opposition to

Mainyus *.9panyao, the whiter or more holy spirit.
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between good and evil thoughts, words and deeds, truth and

falsehood, although this is very sharply marked. Indeed the

opposition between the two spirits is so far worked out even in

the first Fargard, that particular words are used to express the

especial creative power of each of them. The creation of the

good spirit is called fra-thwerez (properly, to fabricate, the

Vedic tvaksh, from which comes the name of the artificer of

the Gods, TvASHTAR, Greek tsv^-o)), that of the evil spirit

fra-kerent (properly, to cut, to carve). This is very strong evi-

dence of its post-Zarathustrian origin, as no such distinctions

are found in the Gathas ; da is used for the creation of both

spirits, urvdta to express both their doctrines, &c. &c. In the

later writings, on the contrary, these distinctions are observed

throughout. For instance, mru, to speak, is always used for the

good spirit, and in the same signification du only for the bad.

The head jf the bad spirits is called Kameredha, that of the

good, Vaghdhana.
Though after this evidence no doubt can be entertained that

the chapter belongs to the post-Zarathustrian period, this by

no means implies that it is generally of modern origin. The
whole tenor of it would lead us, on the contrary, to conclude

that it must be very old. A certain historical date, however,

can hardly be given to it. From the names of the countries

mentioned, it is clear that when it was composed not only geo-

graphical information was very restricted, but also that the

actual Arian territory was of much more limited extent than

we find it afterwards. At all events it is older than the

foundation of the Median empire by Deioces (708 b. c), inas-

much as several important provinces of Media, such as Atro-

patene (Aderbei^an), and several important cities, such as

Egbatana (Hagmatana in the first cuneiform writing), are not

mentioned. This would not have been the case here, where
Arian civilisation and Zarathustric faith were widely spread,

had Media then exercised that influence over Iran which she

attained under Deioces. At the date of its composition the

Arians probably had only just begun to spread through the

provinces of Media. Further proof of its high antiquity will

be found in the predicate of Bactra, eredhwO-drafsha, with

the tall banner. This would seem to refer to a time when
Bactra was the centre of an empire, for it can only mean the

imperial banner, the Kdvydnt-direfsh, or banner of the Kaja-
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nians, which is mentioned in the Sliahndmeh. But the power
of Bactria had been broken down by the Assyrians long before

Deioces (about 1200 b. c). We may therefore place the date

of the original at a period anterior to the Assyrian conquest.

If, however, we lookalittle more closely into the scanty notices

in this connexion, we shall find that the geography of the Zend-

avesta was not limited to the countries mentioned in this chapter.

The whole globe used to be divided into seven Karshvares

(i. e. cultivable districts), the names of which frequently recur

in the Jeshts (It. 10, 15. 67. 133. they are called Areza, iS'ava,

Fradadhafshu, Vidadhafshu, Vouru-baresti, Vouru-^aresti, and

Qaniratha). This account must be very ancient, inasmuch as

the seven-surfaced or seven-portioned earth is mentioned already

in the Gathas, and in fact in the first (Ja*. 32, 3.). In

Jas. 29, 7. mention is also made of the earth and its six re-

gions (gavoi khshvidemea urushaeibjo).^*" The circumstance

of this old mythological division of the earth being omitted in

this chapter is an argument in favour of the historical character

of the original, and its great value for ancient Arian history.

The two passages which contain the best evidence of the geo-

graphical knowledge of the compilers of the Zendavesta are in

Jeshts 131, 143. 144., where mention is made of the countries of

the AiKYA (Iranians), the TCirya (Turanians), the -SAirima

(Sarmatians), the 5'aixi (probably the Sanni of the classics, to

the west of the Caspian, or perhaps the Sakini ?), and of the

Dahi (the Daher or Daer of the classics, in Hyrcania). The
first three of these were the best known and the most important.

We find in the Legend of Shahnameh (i. p. 58. ed. Macan
Turner), the three sons of Feredun, Irey, Tiir, and Selm, men-
tioned as their patriarchs, and among them the whole earth was
divided. The nature of this division, by which Selm received

the western countries (the Sarmatian district), Tiir, Turkestan
and China, and Ire^, Iran, as their respective portions, looks

like an ancient geographical arrangement.— If this passage be

supposed to contain a list of all the nations known to the Zend-
avesta, we find in one place (It. 10, 14.) hardly any which do

not belong to Iran. They are Aiskata,Pouruta,M6uru,Har6yu,

Gau, 6^ughdha, and Qairizera. Of these seven, four are mentioned

210 See my note on these passages, The Gathas, or Songs of

Zarathustra, i. p 85. 162,
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in the first Fargard, the other three it is very difficult to iden-

tify. Qairizera is doubtless the Uwarazmiya of the cuneiform

inscriptions (Chowaresmia) at the east of the Caspian ; Aiskata

is perhaps the district of Astabene, with its capital Asaak (in

Hyrcania); Pouruta is probably only another form of Parthuwa
in the cuneiform inscriptions (Parthyene), which may be ex-

plained by the phonetic laws of the Bactrian language.

II. GEOGRAPniCAL EXPLANATION OF THE COUNTRIES ENUMERATED.

We now proceed to analyse the countries mentioned in this

list. The earth is considered as having been at first sterile,

with the exception of the original Iranian country, Airyanem
Vae^o, that is, Iran pure and simple. It is the first mentioned

of the sixteen here enumerated. The only curse upon it seems

to have been the ten months of winter, which implies that it

was a very northern or very elevated region. It is impossible

in the absence of further particulars to identify it more accu-

rately. It seems, however, indisputable, that the Iranians came
from an extraordinarily cold district. The second Fargard of

the Vendidad leads to the same conclusion, where the years of

JIma are reckoned by winters, and the curse of winter is por-

trayed in the strongest colouring. After the Airyanem Vae^o
come a series of countries which can be ascertained hisfori-

call?/. In the enumeration of these as far as the eleventh

Land of Blessing we observe that the direction is from north-

east to south-west, and we are in some degree authorised in

considering them to be the districts first peopled by the Iranian

races, which is also in exact accordance with the Iranian legend.

But at the twelfth Land of Blessing the direction is altered.

Some countries in the north-west, and others in the south-west

are mentioned, possibly in the order in which Iranian civilisation

was introduced.

The Second best country is Gau, with the district of -Sughdha.

Gau is not, as Burnouf thought, a nomen appellativum here

in the sense of earth. The first objection to this is its fre-

quent repetition in another list of the names of countries

(It. 10, 14.): and the second, a comparison with verses 10

and 11., where Duzhako-shayanem and Vehrkano-shayanem
are respectively preceded by a real proper name. Its literal

meaning certainly is earth, or specifically land, like the Ger-
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man Gau, Armenian Gaw-ar, land, province. This use of a

general expression for a particular country reminds us of the

use of urhs for Roma, and shows that the Gau in question

must have been a metropolis of Iranian civilisation. The site of

it is clear from the word in apposition, iS'ughdo-shayanem.

'S'ughdha is evidently Sogd, Sogdiana, the Fire-land, that is, the

land where the sacred fires were especially lighted. Its curse,

like that of the original country, was of a physical nature, a

murrain in the cattle.—The Third Land of Blessing is Mouru,
with the predicate strong and true, the former of which seems

to allude to its physical strength, the latter to its piety

and morality. Its curse was war and marauding expeditions,

meaning probably the razzias which the warlike inhabitants made
against each other and their enemies. The country itself is the

present Merv, the Margiana of the classics, Margush of the in-

scriptions, to the south-west of Sogdiana, the place of wild ani-

mals, especially birds, as its name implies. This appellation will

not surprise us when we recollect that, according to the Vendi-

dad, birds, as well as trees, water, and fire, necessarily formed

part of a gocd Ahura-Mazdian country.—The Fourth Land of

Blessing after Mouru is Bakhdhi, the fortunate spot, which we
must necessarily identify with the modern Balkh, the Bactra of

the cuneiform writings and the classics. The difference in the

terminations tra and dht is easily accounted for by supposing

Bakhdhi to mean principally the capital of Bactria, Bactra the

country itself. It is even possible that the one was in vogue

in Eastern Iran, the other in Western Iran or Media. As
far as the sense goes it makes but little difference, Bak-tra is

the most fortunate, Bakh-dhi, the fortunate spot. The predi-

cate srira, that is, fortunate, exactly suits the name ; the other

adjective has been already mentioned. The curses inflicted

on this fortunate spot by the evil spirit, consisted of swarms

of insects and poisonous plants.—The Fifth country is Ni^ai or

Nisaya according to the cuneiform inscriptions, the Nisasa of the

classics. As they mention more than one Nisjea (I only allude

to the Nisaea north-east of Parthyene, and the celebrated Campi
Nisaei in Media) it is somewhat difficult to specify very accurately

the locality here alluded to. The text itself would appear indeed to

help us out of the difficulty by the accompanying words, " which

lies between Mouru and Bakhdhi," but in reality they create the

difficulty. Classic writers were unacquainted with any Nisaea
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situated between these two countries : the Nisaja which was so

celebrated for its breed of horses, the present Nishapur, the pro-

vince of Nisaya in the cuneiform inscriptions, lay to the north-

east of Parthyene, to the west of Aria (Herat). It would seem

that this is the Land of Blessing here alluded to, from the great

reputation for beauty and fertility which it has enjoyed down to

the present time. The name properly signifies " settlement,"

for which reason it is one of so frequent occurrence. The curse of

this beautiful region was the unbelief of its inhabitants.—After

Nisaya comes Haroyu, the Sixth country, the Stream-Land,

with which its predicate, Dispenser of water, accords exactly.

It is the Aria of the Greeks, Hariwa of the cuneiform inscrip-

tions, the present Herat. Its curse is hail- storms, which produce

poverty.

The Seventh country is Vaekereta, which signifies the Dis-

figured, or waste, with the Duzhaka, or Hell-district. At first

sight it seems a singular title for a good land created by Ahura
Mazda, but it has a meaning when we think of an arid desert

country, interspersed here and there with patches of fruitful

soil. The Huzuresh translation makes it Cabul ; but the names
are unsuited to this beautiful district. The name " Duzhaka "

suggested to the modern commentators, Burnouf and Lassen,

Se^estan (the land of the Saki), the capital of which is called

Dushak. This is the right interpretation, for the nature of

Se^/estan (the Drangiana of the classics) is quite in cliaracter

with this etymology, consisting as it does of parched sandy

deserts. A perfectly conclusive argument, and one which has

never yet been adduced, is the notice of the Pairika being

attached to the hero Kere^dspa. This Keresaspa (the owner of

lean horses) is the Gershasp of the Parsees, who according

to the Shahnameh lived in the time of Ferediin, and passed for

being the ancestor of Neriman, Skra, Zal, and Rustem, who
governed Se^estan as vassals of the crown of Iran (see Shah-
nameh, ed. Turner, iv. p. 2333.). The name of Kere.<fa5pa

figures in the Jeshts, not alone however, but in connexion either

with Naremanao (Neriman) (It. 5,37.15,27.1 9, 38—44.) or with
-Sama (It. 13, 61. 136.) ; it is only in the brief notice in It. 23,3.

that these are omitted. Though it has not the form of a pa-
tronymic, yet, from its being applied to two individuals of the

same race, it cannot belong to any given person, but must be a
family name. As its meaning is " owner of lean horses," it would

VOL. III. I I
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apparently refer to some residence of this family, where the

pasturage was not very good, which again is in accordance with

the nature of Se^estan. In It. 5, 37. Naremanao Keresaspa

begs of the Ardvi sxxva, anahita (the spotless anahita, celestial

primitive water, the Anahitof the Persians^^'), at the foot of the

valley (vari, a valley with a river) Pisano, 100 male hordes,

1000 cows, and 10,000 neat cattle. At 15, 27. he offers a

prayer to Vaju, to give him strength to slay the Hita^pa (who
keeps the horses confined). The fullest details about this

hero will be found It. 19, 38—44. He is the third possessor of

the " lustre" (qareno) which King Jima enjoyed so long. " He
was the mightiest among the mighty, until a woman who did

not profess the Zarathustrian religion embraced him. This

powerful woman followed Keresaspa with extended feet, sleep-

less, and continually watching him. He slew the serpent

iSravara, who swallowed up men and horses. He slew

Gawdarewa with the golden heel, the Hita^pa, the Arezo-

shamana, who was embraced by the woman (verse 42.), the

jS'navidhaka, who undertook, as soon as he was grown up,

to make the earth his wheel and the heaven his chariot, to

carry away the white spirit (Ahura Mazda) from heaven,

and the black spirit (Awgro Mainyus) from hell, and yoke

them both to his car."^'^ The woman who attached herself to

the hero Naremanao Keresaspa can be no other than the Pairika

mentioned in this verse. Though in the Vendidad (comp. 19.

5. W.) she appears as a creation of Ahriman, it would seem

from the passage in the 19th Jesht just cited (comp. also

specially ver. 42.) that, subsequently at least, this Pairika no

longer passed for a female monster, but was considered the

protecting Genius of heroes, who were indebted to her for their

supernatural strength. It is remarkable that at the present day

in the valley of Pishin (the Pisano of the Kere^aspji legend)

the stories about the beautiful Peris, and the belief in them,

still exist (see Hitter's Geography of Asia, vol. viii. p. 60.). As
this valley lies to the east of the river Hilmend in the vicinity

of Se^jrestan, this is an additional reason for thinking Vaekereta

and Se^estan to be identical, which latter must have extended

211 Upon this subject see Windischmann's admirable article on the

Persian Anahita or Anaitis, in the Transactions of the Philological

(1) Class of the R. Bavarian Academy of Sciences, vol. viii. part i.

212 We have here the portrait of an overbearing giant.
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much further to the eastward than it now does, during the

ancient rule of the Kere^aspa dynasty.

The Eighth Land of Blessing is Urv^, the Land of Plains.

Up to this time we have been at a loss how to identify it. The

Huzuresh translation on this occasion, as is generally the case

indeed when there is any great difficulty, leaves us in the lurch,

for it only transcribes the name. As the districts mentioned

immediately before and after are all in the south-eastern part of

Iran, we are very naturally led to look for Urva in this locality.

The epithet, abounding in rivers or streams, implies a fer-

tile district ; its very name, " breadth," would signify a wide,

open, champaign country. All this is suitable to Cabul, which

lies to the north-east of the seventh Place of Blessing. It would

be, moreover, a singular circumstance that the Iranian ethnology,

in a region so fruitful and so early brought under cultivation,

should be unknown, while several adjoining countries are spe-

cially mentioned. All this, however, would not be sufficient to

establish the identity of Urva and Cabul, were it not that Urva
can be worked out from the name of Cabul itself, which is one

of very ancient date. The word Cabul consists of ka and bul,

just as Zabul consists of za and bul (the ancient name of the

whole or part of Se^estan in the Shahnameh). Bul is a muti-

lated form of urvd"^^^, which will be more easily understood by

considering the form vuuru, which corresponds to the Sanskrit

uru, wide, and which occurs in Zend with uru and urva.

Kdh in Modern Persian signifies grass, hay, so that the entire

word means *'the grassy plain," "champaign, pasture-land "2^^,

while Zabul signifies " the plain of men," " the land of men or

heroes" {zah in Modern Persian signifying "male oflfset").

The Ninth land is Kne?ita, with the district of Behrkana.

Burnouf supposed this to be the numen appellativum, but ac-

cording to the general character of the whole catalogue this

idea is incapable of proof. It must be the name of a country

situated in the south-east of Iran. But Vehrkano- shayanem

213 The word bul-ghak, loud violent noise, bul-kameh, strong

desire, &c., prove that " uru," " vouru, " really become bul in Modern
Persian. In the Zendic compounds it is exactly vouru, wide.

2'"* In the Veda, urvara means fruitful field, in Zend, a tree : it is

at all events connected with uru. The meaning in Zend is the

derivative one (comp. Mod. Pers. darcht, tree, with the Arm. tarchd,

garden). The original meaning of urva probably was plain, field.
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seems to militate against this. Vehrkano is phonetically pre-

cisely the same word as Hyrcania, which is to the south-east of

the Caspian, so that we are carried all of a sudden to a totally

different part of Iran. But we know no other Hyrcania to the

south. Many forcible arguments may be advanced, nevertheless,

against this now generally received opinion. First, It is in

itself a singular thing that the Ninth country should be found in

the neighbourhood of the Caspian, while the two immediately

succeeding (ten and eleven) are again in the south-eastern pai't

of Iran. Secondly, Vehrkana cannot in this instance signify

a country, but must either be a city or a river in Khnewta.

This is perfectly clear when we compare verse 5. Gaum .Sughd-

ho-shayanem, and verse 10. Vaekeretem Duzhako-shayanem,

with Khnewtem Vchrkano-shayanem, in both which cases Gau
and Vaekereta are the countries, Sughda and Dnzhaka cities

within them (see on this subject note to verse 5.). Thirdly,

We know of no Khne/ita in Hyrcania. We remain in the

south-east in the vicinity of Cabul. To the south-west of the

meadows of Cabul, and to the east of the sandy deserts of Se-

^estan, stretch the beautiful plains of Candahar, watered by

the river Urghandab. Here we must look for Khnewta ; indeed

it is contained in the name of Candahar itself. The word

Kandahar must be in the first place divided into Kanda and har.

Kand comes from the INIodern Persian, khandtn, khandiden,

to laugh, and then is used metaphorically for, to bloom, flourisli

;

har=/mr, string, string of pearls, pearl. The whole word

consequently signifies either " chaplet of flowers " or " string of

pearls," which is a thoroughly Oriental mode of expressing a

charming country. In the Darius inscriptions it is spelled Ga7i-

dara, a contraction from Gandahara, the kh being softened down
to g ; whereas in the present name, Kandahar, the original form,

Khnento-hara, is still more faithfully retained. There is no difti-

culty again in identifying Vehrkana as the name of the river

Urghand-ab, as Ritter spells it (Geography of Asia, vol. viii.

p. 160.). In Modern Persian it becomes Gurgan. The initial

^-sound seems lost, which Is easily accounted for in long words;

the d is inorganic, as frequently occurs Avith dentals ; and db

means water, so that the word signifies " the river of the wolf-

country" or wolf-ravine (the upper course of which is in the

mountains). There is, however, in Kandahar a city called

Urghandab. The evil created here by the bad spirit was

unnatural passion.
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The Tenth land is the Happy Haraqalti, abounding in water,

in wliich the Arachosia of the classics and the Harauwatish of

the cuneiform in8cri})tions, to the southward of Cabul, may be

identified. The curse of Ahriman there was the burial of the

dead, which is strictly prohibited in the Zendavesta, as being

the greatest desecration of the sacred earth.

After Haraqaiti comes the Eleventh land, the luxurious bril-

liant Haetumat, by which is to be understood the valley of the

present river Hilmend, to the west of Arachosia. It means

the " bridged-over," because it had a number of bridges, the

buildino* of which is mentioned in the Zendavesta as a most

meritorious act. The prevailing evils here were the Jatu sins

(see note to verse 15.).

A change of direction now ensues. Almost all the countries

in the south of Iran are enumerated. The next in succession

are the few districts in the north-west, which come within

the sphere of the old Arian civilisation. The Twelfth land

is called Ragha, with the predicate of thrizantu, i. e. " hav-

ing three races." We find it mentioned again in the Zend-

avesta, and indeed in Jus. 19, 18., where there is the following

remarkable passage:—"What sort of lords (ratavo) are these?

The lord of a nmana (family, household), the lord of a \\s

(district), the lord of a zantu (race, tribe), the lord of a country,

the fifth (lord) Zarathustra. Among the countries which

(profess) religions different from that of Zarathustra, the Zara-

thustrian Ragha has four lords. What are these lords ? The
loi'd of the family, of the district, of the tribe, and the fourth

Zarathustra." It is clear from this, that the inhabitants of

Ragha did not recognise Zarathustra as their supreme lord, as

Avas the case with the other Iranians (certainly, the eastern and
southern), but that they considered him as a being inferior to the

real lord of the soil, though superior to the heads of tribes. This

is the reason why they are mentioned as possessing " other than

the Zarathustrian faith," i. e. the faith mentioned in the present

Zendavesta, one specifically represented by the Zend doctrine.

They were looked upon therefore as renegades, a sort of Shiites.

This is a clue to the meaning of the curse of Ahriman, Ragha's
doubt as to the Supreme, or the spiritual supremacy of Zara-
thustra. Ragha is undoubtedly the Rhagre of the classics in

Media, and the Rei of the present day in the vicinity of Tehe-
ran, which was so celebrated in ancient times.

The Thirteenth land is Kakhra, with the same predicates,

I I 3
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strong and pious, which we find given to Mouru. Spiegel

sufjgests the district of ^ihrem mentioned in Firdousi, but we do

not know where this was. Turner's glossary to the Shahnameh
(iv. p. 2313.) merely describes " Tshihrem as a place in Iran."

Buller's lexicon, voce Aarkh (the circle, from the Zendish Aakhra,

the wheel), states that it is also the name of a city in Khorassan.

This seems to me more appropriate than an entirely indefinite

place like Tshihrem. To judge by the })redicate, ashava (true,

pious, religious), the inhabitants of -ffakhra were faithful and

zealous adherents of Zarathustra. It is a striking circumstance,

therefore, that the practice of burning the dead, though only

partially, should have existed there. The epithets of "pious" and
" religious " probably refer to their recognition of the spiritual

supremacy of Zarathustra, as contrasted with the inhabitants of

Ragha.

With respect to the Fourteenth country, Varena, various

opinions have been advanced (see Spiegel, translation of the

Vendidad, p. 66. note 1.). But inasmuch as the few clues

which are to be found in the Zendavesta itself have not been

systematically followed up, it was not likely that the right one

should have been hit upon. Varena is the birthplace of the

hero Thraetaona, the Feredun of the Iranian legend (see also

It. 15, 23. 17, 33.). His act of heroism which has been the

most eulogized, the murder of the iufixmous tyrant Zohak, is

invariably supposed in the legend to have taken place on the

Albors, or more properly on the mountain of Demavend, to

the south of the Caspian ; the recollection of it indeed is

kept up to this day, by the annual jubilee for the victory of

Feredun. The origin of the legend is seen at once to be

mythological, for Thraetaona is the Trita of the Veda, the

slayer of the dasmon V7'itra, who prevents the clouds from pour-

ing out water ; but there can be little doubt that some im-

portant event in the earliest history of the Iranians was worked

up with it, mythology and heroology being very frequently

mixed up together in the earliest legendary history. The
name Varena is also borrowed from mythology. It is identical

with Varuna, and signifies heaven. Allusion is made to it in

the predicate /iathru gaosha, "with four corners," which must

mean the four corners of heaven. But in the legend the act

of heroism above mentioned was connected with a specific

place upon the earth, and gave to it the legendary name which

we must endeavour to discover. The mention of Mazaniau
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and Varenian Daevas, in the conflict with whom the heroes ask

aid from the Gods, furnishes another clue (It. 10, 69. 97. 134.

0, 22. 13, 71. 137.). There is fx'equent mention in the Shah-

nameh of the Dive of Mazenderan, the expedition against

whom of Kai Kawu being the one best known. The Mazanian

Daevas of the Zendavesta must be these Dive of Mazenderan,

as the latter word evidently grew out of the former (niazaynja)

by the addition of the termination " an." But as they and

the Varenians (Varcnya) are usually mentioned together, we
have a certain right to expect to find Varena in the neighbour-

hood of Mazenderan. Ghilan, which is also a mountainous

district, joins to the westward the latter mountain country,

the inhabitants of which are, to the present day, remarkable

for their lawless habits and daring character. The analogy

of sound would also identify it with the Varena of which we
are in search, it being a well-known law that the initial v of

the Old Iranian usually becomes g in Modern Persian. Here
the curses of Ahriman were secret charms, the practice of

many of which we know to have been attributed to the Dive

of Mazenderan. The plagues by which the country was de-

solated — not of an Arian character, that is, such as are not

met with in the old Arian countries— were earthquakes and

volcanic eruptions, similar to those which took place there.

The Fifteenth country is Hapta-Hindu, which is divided

into eastern and western. By this is meant the Indus country,

called in the songs of the Veda, sapta sindhavas, or the seven

rivers. These consist of the Sindhu, with its eastern conflu-

ents, Vitasta (Hydaspes), Asikni (Akesines), Parushni (Hydra-
ortes), Vipa5 (Hyphasis), 5'atadru (Hesydrus), and the western,

Kubha (Kophen), which comes from Cabul. The curses of

the country are the sorceries of Ahriman and excessive heat,

which accords with the southern part of the Indus district.

The Sixteenth country has no specific name. Its inhabitants

are the dwellers near the sea coast, who do not require any
ramparts. Their curses are winter and earthquakes. As the

Caspian was the sea nearest to the Old Iranians, we must here

understand the shores of that sea. The Indian ocean is out of

the question, in consequence of the mention of cold. But the

most probable supposition is that the author had in view the

boundaries of the earth, and that rawha means the circum-

ambient ocean.

I I 4
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Translation of the Record.

THE FIRST FARGARD OF THE V^NDIDAD.'^"

1. Ahura Mazda said to the hallowed Zarathustra

:

" I created, most holy Zarathustra, into a delicious spot

what was hitherto wholly uninhabitable. For had not

I, most holy Zarathustra, converted into a delicious

spot what was hitherto wholly uninhabitable, all earthly

life would have been poured forth after Airyana-Vae^o.

2. [" Into a charming region (I converted) one which did

not enjoy prosperity, the second (region) into the Jirst ; in op-

position to it is great destruction of the existing cultivation.]

3. " As the first best of regions and countries, I, who
am Ahura Mazda, created Airyana-Vae^o of good capa-

bility ; thereupon, in opposition to him, A^zgro Mainyus,

the Death-dealing, created a mighty serpent and snow,

the work of the Daevas.

4. " Ten months of winter are there—two months

of summer.

[*^ Seven months of summer are there ; five months winter

there were ; the latter are cold as to water, cold as to earth,

cold as to trees ; there (is) mid-winter, the heart of winter

;

there all around falls deep snow ; there is the direst of

plagues.]

5. "As the second best of regions and countries, I, I

Ahura Mazda, created Gau, in which A^ughdha is

situated. Thereupon, in opposition to it, A?igr6 Main-

yus, the Death-dealing, created pestilence, which is fatal

to cattle, small and great.

6. " As the third best of regions and lands, I, I

Ahura Mazda, created the strong, the pious Mouru.

2'5 In the transcript ae is equivalent to t, and ao to 6. The pas-

sages in brackets are the additions of the Zendic editor.
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Thereupon Angro Mainyus, the Death-dealing, created

in opposition to it war and pillage.

7. " As the fourth best of regions and countries, I, I

Ahura Mazda, created the happy Bakhdhi with the tall

banner. Thereupon Angro Mainyus, the Death-dealing,

created in opposition to it buzzing insects and poisonous

plants.

8. " As the fifth best of regions and countries, T,

Ahura, I, Mazda, created Nisai [between M6uru and

Bakhdhi]. Thereupon Angro Mainyus created in

opposition to it the curse of unbelief.

9. " As the sixth best of regions and countries, I,

Ahura Mazda, I created Haroyu, the dispenser of water.

Thereupon Angro Mainyus, the Death-dealing, created in

opposition to it hail and poverty.

10. " As the seventh best of regions and countries, I,

Ahura Mazda, I created Yaekereta, in which Duzhaka
is situated. Thereupon Angro Mainyus, the Death-

dealing, created in opposition to it the Pairika Khna-
thaiti, who attached herself to Kere6a.9pa.

11. "As the eighth best of regions and countries, I,

Ahura Mazda, created Urva, abounding in rivers.

Thereupon Angro Mainyus created, in opposition to it,

the curse of devastation.

12. " As the ninth best of regions and countries, I,

Ahura Mazda, created Khnenta, in which Vehrkana is

situated. Thereupon Angr& Mainyus created, in opposi-

tion to it, the evil of inexpiable sins, psederastism.

13. " As the tenth best of regions and countries, I,

Ahura Mazda, created the happy Haraqaiti. Thereupon
Angro Mainyus, the Death-dealing, created the evil of

inexpiable acts, the burial of the dead.

14. " As the eleventh best of regions and countries, I,

Ahura Mazda, created Haetumat, the wealthy and bril-

liant. Thereupon A?zgr6 Mainyus, the Death-dealing,

created in opposition to it Jatu sins.
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15. [" And he (Angro Mainyus) is endowed with v.arious

powers and vai-iou3 forms. Wherever these come, on being

invoked by one devoted to Jatu, there the most horrible Jatu
sins arise ; then spring up those which tend to murder and the

deadening of the heart ; powerful are they by dint of concealing

their hideousness and by their Enchanted potions.]

IG. " As the twelfth best of regions and countries, T,

Ahura Mazda, created Ragh^ with the three races.

Thereupon Angro Mainyus, the Death-dealing, created

in opposition to it the evil of unbelief in the Supreme.

17. " As the thirteenth best of regions and countries,

T, Ahura Mazda, created TTakhra the strong, the pious.

Thereupon Angro Mainyus, the Death-dealing, created

the curse of inexpiable acts, the burning of the dead.

18. " As the fourteenth best of regions and countries,

I, Ahura Mazda, created Varena with the four corners,

—to him was born Thraetaona, the slayer of the destruc-

tive serpent. Thereupon A77gr6 Mainyus, the Death-

dealing, created in opposition to him irregularly recur-

ring evils (sicknesses) and un-Arian plagues of the

country.

19. "As the fifteenth best of regions and countries,

T, Ahura Mazda, created Hapta Hindu, from the eastern

Hi^zdu to the western. Thereupon Angro Mainyus,

the Death-dealing, created in opposition to it untimely

evils and irregular fevers.

(20. " As the sixteenth best of regions and countries,

I, Ahura Mazda, created those who dwell without ram-

parts on the sea-coast. Thereupon Angr6 Mainyus,

the Death-dealing, created in opposition snow, the work
of the Daevas, and earthquakes which make the earth to

tremble.)

(21. "There are also other regions and countries,

happy, renowned, high, prosperous, and brilliant.")
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NOTES.

Verse 1. [2.] 3. 4. Shditim.—Airyana VaSgo.

1. Shditim. This word has given the, commentators a great

deal of trouble. Westergaard writes it joined with Kuda^ ;

Spiegel and the MSS. write it separately. I can find no au-

thority for uniting them. We have in the Jeshts, some parallel

passages. At 17,6., shaiti (vocative) is a predicate of Ashi;

at 22, 2., upa aetam khshapanem avava^ shatois urva ishaiti

yatha vispem imnt jat gv^yo anhus :
" in this night comes the soul

(of the pious deceased) to the precise degree of happiness which

it experienced in life." In It. 22, 20., avava^ ashatois is used in

the same connexion as here res-pecting the impious soul, in the

sense of unhappiness. The superlative shaistem, which occurs

so often in the third Fargard, has the same derivation as shaiti

;

there its meaning is clearly the most agreeably. They are both

derived from a root, shi, of frequent occurrence in the Zend-

avesta, corresponding exactly to Sanskrit kshi, to inhabit.

Hence shaiti is an abstract substantive of the causal form shay.

The abstract derivative from the simple stem is pronounced

shiti. Hence the strict meaning of shaiti is inhabitancy,

housekeeping, or even hospitality. Shaistem is a superla-

tive formed directly from the causative (direct comparative

and superlative formations of this kind are found in the Veda),

and literally means most habitable, a sense which agrees

perfectly with the context of the similar passage in the third

Fargard. The Huzuresh translation reads here a^an, easy,

comfortable, and in the margin it gives as a synonyme,
niyuk, good; in Fargard 3., the superlative asantum, most

easily, most comfortably. The general sense is not incor-

rect, though somewhat vague, as is not an unusual thing with the

Huzuresh translators, and in consequence of which they are

very apt to mislead. Shaiti, however, is preserved in the Modern
Persian i\\M, joyous. The following is the gloss to the passao-e

in the Huzuresh translation:—"Had this happened (had the

people been drawn after Airyana Vae^o), the world would have
been unable to go on ; for it could not have continued in its pro-

per condition from one zone to the other (from kishver to kish-

very* In the sequel this translation offers a short introduction
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to the repertory of the countries which now commences. They
are placed in their regular order. The word gma/t'^'^, by which

aso (region) is rendered, signifies a place where men are not

stationary ; rustak, by which shoithra (country) is rendered, on

the contrary, signifies a place where they are stationary (hence

the former implies the open plain in which men roam about, the

latter fixed habitations, which when combined form villages

and cities); it is, in fact, whole regions which are enumerated,

and after some of them also the river Hetomend (Haetumat).

The meaning of the verse is this : In the earliest time, Airyana

Vae^o was the only cultivated country; all the rest was a

desert. But as there was a danger of Airyana Yae^o being over-

flown by every living thing that existed in this desert, habitable

regions were created in other parts of the earth. Aso ramodaitim

cannot, as has hitherto been supposed, be airyanem-vae^o, as in

that case the hypothetical expression vispo awhus—frashnva^

would have no meaning, because it would be in dii-ect contradic-

tion to its premiss; but we must necessarily understand a

country which offers a contrast to the paradise. The expres-

sion aso, from the same root as astvao, existing, earthly, astis,

being, bodies, derived from as, to be, and therefore having no

connexion with the Vedish asa, country, clime, with which it

has been compared, signifies something existing, in short, a

specific part of all earthly existence in which there is life. The
sense of " country" is in the first place derivative. An objection

mii^ht be raised to this derivation, tliat the sin the root as gene-

rally becomes h in Zend ; but there are instances of s becoming

s, for instance as (he was), the imperfect of as, to be.

2. There is no Huzuresh translation at all of this verse. In

the glosses which precede tlie translation of the third, no refer-

ence is made to it whatever. Spiegel does not think that they

formed part of the original text ; Westergaard, on the other

hand, seems to think them genuine ; at all events he does not

put them within brackets. They are notices of the Zendic

editor himself, as remai'ked in our Introduction. Instead of

mashimarava (Spiegel), or mas ma rava (Westergaard), readings

which convey no satisfactory meaning, I propose to read mas
marava. Mas is the same as maz (comp. mash, Jas. 34, 9.

32, 3., and my note upon it). Marava is referrible to a root

216 The characters are perhaps more correctly read, gawak.
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mare, and here, according to the tenor of the whole context,

comes from one signifying " to die," causative " to kill." Sha-

tham, which only occurs in this passage, belongs to the root shi,

khshi, which, when it passes into the Guna form shai, frequently

drops the radical i; for instance, khsha-thra, lordship. The
meaning of the passage is this : Ahura Mazda transformed into

a delightful region those districts which had previously been

deserts, and therefore not an agreeable residence ;. but to all

these there were evils attached, which were drawbacks to their

being inhabited. The expression, " I created into a first the

second region," may mean — the desert, the waste, I raised

into a paradise, or at least into a country next to a paradise.

Thus the sixteen countries enumerated would h& first countries;

those less good, secondary, as countries of the second class. The
words paoirim bitim may, however, have alluded to the suc-

ceeding countries, so that " et ctetera " required to be supplied

(the first, second, et caetera).

3. The name of the first country Is Airyanem Vae/76. By
this is to be understood the original Arian home, the paradise

of the Iranians. The ruler of this happy land was King Jima,

the renowned Dshemshed of the Iranian legend, who on that

account is called sruto airyene vae^ahi, "the renowned in Airy-

ana Vae^o" (Farg. 2.); a title borne also by Ahura Mazda
himself. Ahura Mazda and Zarathustra here adore the celestial

source of water, the Ardvi sura anahita (It. 5, 17. 104.). Here
Zarathustra prays to the Drvaspa (the patroness of horses. It.

9, 25.), and to Ashi (17, 45.). Thus Airyana Vae^o becomes

altogether a mythical country, the seat of gods and heroes,

where there is neither sickness nor death, frost nor heat, as is

the case in the realm of Jima. In the chapter before us, how-
ever, we may still discover the historical background. In

Airyana Vae//6 there are ten months of winter. But winter, as

being one of the curses of Ahriman, has no connexion with the

paradise in which, according to the legend, only happiness and

bliss were found. This notice, however, is exactly suited to

regions in the far north, or in a very high situation, and it is a

primeval reminiscence of the real cradle of the Iranians. Thus,

in the legend of Airyana Vae^o, the real historical reminiscence

of their early home has been merged in the description of a

happy paradisiacal original state of mankind, such as is presented

to us in various popular tales. As regards the etymology.
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vac<76 (thema, vae^anh) has nothing to do with the Sanskrit

vi^a, seed, origin, as hitherto supposed, first, because such a

meaning is unsuitable to the name of a country, and, secondly,

becanse it is not found in this sense in the oldest Sanskrit

(biga, Rv. V. 4, 9, 13., with the predicates dhanya and akshita,

must have the signification of possession). It is, however, still

retained in the Modern Persian words we^" and wezheh, according

to the Burhan-i-qa^i, the special, particulai', then in the sense

of pure, unmixed, and also in the Armenian vi^ak, possession.

Indeed, we find it used also in the Modern Persian sense in

Bactrian ; for instance, It. 19, 92. :
" Ya^ (kavaem qareno) astva^-

ereto frakhstaiti haZta apa^ K.as\iyat asto mazdao ahurahe vi^pa-

taurvayao puthro vaedhim vae^o yim varethraghnim yim bara^

takhmo Thraetaono ya^ azhis dahako ^aini ;
" which (the Kavi-

brightness'^'^), the Awakener of the Earthly ^'*, produced from

the water Kasuya, he who was sent forth, the son of the all-

conquering Aiiura Mazda, the watchful, the pure, which was

borne by the brave Thractaona when he slew the destructive

serpent." This passage, as well as the Modern Persian, proves

the word vae//6 to be properly an adjective, and a closer exami-

nation of the name Airyanem Vaeyo brings us to the same

conclusion. The whole context shows that Airyanem cannot

be an adjective, but must be a substantive, and, in fact, an abs-

traction of airya, Arians ; hence it signifies Arianship, or the

Arian country. Yaer/o (the neuter of an adjective vae/7ao)

is its adjective, and it designates the original home as being

that of all the Daevas and Daeva-worshippers, as well as a

country exempt from the curses of the evil spirit, pzire Arian.

This pure unmixed Arian country forms at the same time a

contrast to Iran, which has acquired historical celebrity. The
root is probably the Sanskrit \\k, to divide, separate.—Azhim
raoidhitem, Spiegel translates great serpent. But great is

rather too vague a meaning. The HuzAresh translation has

217 The whole tenth Jesht is dedicated to this " Brightness."

Jima first bore it, from him it passed to the most distinguished heroes

of the Foretime, and through it alone they were enabled to perform

such wonderful exploits. It is something like the Tarn-cap in the

German myth.
2'8 This is Saoskyans, Sosiosh, the Persian Messiah, who awakens

the dead at the last day.
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rut'ik, the sauie woni, but in the Pehlvi dialect. Had the in-

tention been to express the sense of "great," mah or hahir

would certainly have been selected. Rut, in Parsee-Pehlvi,

means " river," in jNIodern Persian rud. Rutik is an adjective

derived from it (in Pehlvi k is commonly affixed to words end-

ing with vowels) and means consequently **flowing," "running."

This translation is quite correct. Raoidhita comes from the

root rudh " to run, to flow ;" and, though no longer found in

the verbal form (perhaps raodhai?, It. 19,40., might be connected

with it), there is a variety of evidence showing that it must

once have co-existed. The Righan^avas use rohita, as nadi-

nama, to express river, and likewise rodhaAakrah, and again

there is the Modern Persian rud, river. The Raoidhita in

question occurs as the name of a mountain in It. 19, 2. In It.

10, 126. we have a superlative upa-raodhisto, the predicate of

Rashnu razlsta (the most perfect justice, the judge of the dead,

according to the doctrine of the present Parsees). Hence, it

here means "flowing, or made to flow." When applied to a

serpent this can only refer to its emitting poison. How the

idea of a serpent emitting poison was obtained from the words

Airyana vae^^o is difficult to say ; from some volcano, possibly,

or spring of hot water. It may possibly also mean winter in

geueraL Zyam, the accusative of zyao, does not mean literally

winter, as has been supposed, but snow. The real word for

winter is zima, from a root zi=- Sanskrit hi, to pour, the rainy

or snowy season ; zyao, on the contrary, from its formation,

means " something pouring out," snow. Compare x^ificov,

winter, and %ia>v, snow, from the same root. It is quite clear,

from the termination of verse 4., that it is distinct from ziraa.

4. In respect to the supplement, see above. Askare, as Wes-
tergui'.rd correctly spells it (Spiegel makes two words of it, as

kare), is the third person plural of the imperfect or so-called

aorist, from as, to be; the sk is, what so frequently occurs, merely

another reading for sh, which is interchangeable with s; strictly,

it ought to be asare. This preterite form is here used instead

of the present, which circumstance, added to the peculiarity of

the form, is an argument in favour of the supplement being

very ancient. Adha must, from the context, mean here,

there, and not then, as in the Veda. (Comp. It. 10, 93. 94»

114.)
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Yerse 5. Sughd, Sogd (Sughdho-shayanem).

Although the meaning of the word shayanem is very simple,

there have been so many mistakes made about it, that it will be

necessary to devote a few words to it here. It is an abstraction

from shi, *'to dwell," and signifies "the dwelling, dwelling-place,"

and " country', district." For instance, in It. 10, 13.: adh&^ vis-

pern adidhaiti airyo-shayanem sevisto :
" thereupon the mightiest

(Mithra) enlightens the whole Arian country." 10, 15. : Qanira-

them bamim gava-shayanem :
'* the shining Qaniratha (name of

the seventh keshvar), the land of cattle." 10, 4.: rama-shayanem

hushayanem airyabyo danhuby6(Mithrem yazamaide): " we wor-

ship Mithra, who provides a charming habitation, n good habi-

tation for the Arian countries." As being the last member of a

composite word, the first of which contains a name, it betokens

the place where the first is found; airyo-shayanem, for instance.

If the composite word be an adjunct to a substantive, it must

necessarily be used in the sense of an adjective (it becomes

Bahuvrihi). Thus Gaum iS'ughdho-shayanem properly means

Gau, having for its dwelling-place 5'ughdha ; i. e. Gau, whose

residence is 6'ughdha. This residence, Kar* e^oxv^) must ob-

viously mean the capital, and there is every appearance of

iSughdha having been a metropolis. After this analysis, it will

appear that Vehrkana in v. 14. (Kne7«tem Vohrkano-shayanem)

cannot possibly be a country, but must be the name of the

capital of Khne?ita, or at all events of the main river.—The
name <S'ughdha does not come from 5ukta, pure, nor is it the

original name of a river, as Burnouf has made it ; no such

meaning attaches to it in the Bactrian. The root suA in the

Zendavesta, as well as in the Veda, signifies " to burn," and

from it comes sukhra, burning bright, red, as applied to fire,

and it is still found in the Modern Persian surkh, red. 5'ughdha

itself, however, can hardly be a mere past participle passive,

inasmuch as there was no reason for the softening down of k
into gh, and of ta into dha. Such changes occur only when
there is a weak sound in the following syllable. Comp. dregvo-

debis (instrum. plur. from dregvao, liar, bad), where d takes the

place of t on account of the b ; and azdebis (instrum. plur. from

asti, bodies), where the double consonant st, on account of b, is

weakened into zd. It should rather be divided into •S'ugh, = <S'uk,
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and dha. Dha is identical with dha in idhi, here, adha, there,

tadha, in that place, and signifies consequently a where, a place

in which something is. ^Suk is the Burning, fire ; hence it

means a place of fire, or land of fire, which is perfectly intel-

ligible, from the great veneration with which fire was regarded

by the Iranians, and the great merit which attached to the

lighting and w^atclung it. /Skaiti is an aiva^ slprj/xEvov. The
Huzuresh translation has kurk, beetle (gawartak is after-

wards used in the same sense. Modern Persian, gaward), which

attacks sheep and cattle. It is clear that it here means a dis-

ease of cattle, but what the beetle has to do with this is diffi-

cult to say (Spiegel translates it gad-fly). They may possibly

have supposed that the disease was occasioned by an insect.

Cognate with skaiti is the Modern Persian suk, sick in English,

siech in German, and perhaps scabies.—By daya is meant

small cattle, or perhaps young calves ; at all events, it is put in

opposition to gava. It comes from dhai, " to suck." Comp.
dajo, Ja-sna, 29. 2., with my remark.

Verse 6. Mouru.

This word is a corruption of Margush, as we find it spelled

more archaically in the first cuneiform character. This is intel-

ligible when we recollect that maregha, bird, becomes maru in

Parsee (there must have been an original form, mareghu),

whereas the Modern Persian has retained murgli, which is nearer

to the original. The change was effected thus : the final u
acted upon the a of the first syllable, and made it into o, as fre-

quently happens in Bactrian : comp. paru, much, in the Median
cuneiform character, Bactrian puuru. The clear a of the first

syllable being thus thickened, the consonant gh was less audible

in pronunciation, and gradually was dropped altogether. For
the meaning of it, see above.—Maredha comes from mared, to

murder, in the Ja^na, and means murder, war.—Windischmann
derives Vithusham (Miinch. Gelehrte Anzeigen Philos.-philolosr.

Klass, 1855, i. No. 4. p. 29.) from tush, to be quieted, so that

with the prefix vi it signifies un-rest, I cannot acquiesce in

this, although it is preferable to Spiegel's rendering, " evil re-

ports," which arises from his misunderstanding the Iluzuresh

VOL. III. K K
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version.^"' There is no connexion between it and vithushi, It.

16, 15., which is simply the feminine participle present of vidvao,

" the knowing." On the other hand, vithisi, It. 10, 80. (ac-

cording to all the MSS.), which is like gata, slain, killed, would
seem to have an analogy with vithusham in this text. Its

original form is somewhat diflacult to discover, because we have

observed a change of sound previously unknown, first noticed by
myself (see the Zeitschr. der d.-morgenliind. Ges. ix. p. 693.).

This vithusham is a feminine formed by means of a irom the

well-known vitare, by, over (in Modern Persian, guder), and

thus stands for vitare-a. In this form the e, which was pro-

nounced short, would disappear ; the r passed into the original s,

out of which it always grew in the neuter formations of j-e,

kardshvarer vazdvare, &c. for instance, and by this transition the

sound a was also thickened. The explanation is still more

simple if we assume sd, slid, to be the ending, in which case it

Avould have come from vitarsha. Ar must then have become

ush; as hunusta evidently grew out of hunareta ; ^agerebustro of

^agerebartara ; and Zarathustra of Zarathatara. According to

this, vithusha signifies, going through, passage, incursion, and

this agrees perfectly with the word maredhd, murder, which un-

questionably has that meaning, as mared means murder in Zend.

In this way the parallel passages above cited can be satis-

factorily explained.

Verse 7. Bctkhdt

This name is derived from bagha, lot, luck, and signifies pro-

perly " fortunate spot," an appellation very suitable to Bactra,

to which the epithet srira, the lucky, is applied.—Eredhwo-

drafsha is applied adjectively to an army (haena) as in It. 1,

11. 4, 4. 13, 136. It signifies "with the tall banner," not « with

uplifted banner," which is uzgerepto-drafsha.—Bravarem. The
Huzuresh translation has dur-/;akat, a word the meaning of

which I have not yet been able to ascertain for certain, ^akat
is the same as the Modern Persian Aakad, " crown of the head,"

and "peak of a mountain ;
" dur means far— but the characters

may be also read gor, which would signify desert, tomb, so that

the whole would mean " barrow," " cemetery," the most unclean

I

21^ IDS is not the Hebrew "IQS, to speak, but stands for ^oy, labour,

trouble. J
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of places in the eyes of the Parsees. Anquetil translates it

"antSj" which seems to be sheer guesswork; Spiegel, "vora-

cious animals." He gets this etymology from the Vedic hharv,

to consume, to eat, which is applied to the Fire-God Agni, who
consumes the wood. (Rv. 1, 143, 5. 6, 6, 2.) But as this root

is of very rare occurrence, and may be a provincialism, I think

it preferable to derive it from the Sanski'it hhram (Latin

fremo), to wander about, originally to hum, to buzz, from which

comes bhramara, the bee, as well as the German bremse, gadfly.

There is nothing unusual in the transition from m to v.—The
explanation of u^-adhasAa is more difficult. The Huzux'esh trans-

lation and Spiegel do not notice it. Windischmann (loc. cit.

p. 29.) reads usdha^/ea, as does one MS., and he compares it

with the Sanskrit uddansa, bug. Plausible as this derivation

seems at first sight, there are many objections to it. The pre-

position ut must before d have been changed to z (comp. uzdata,

uzdaeza), and not one of the MSS. has a z; besides which, it is

difficult to understand why the n, which is so necessary here,

should not be found in a single reading. The word nurtu which

follows immediately after may lead to its real meaning, which

Spiegel has very properly placed within brackets, as it is clear

from the whole context that it is a later addition for the purpose

of explanation. It exists in Modern Persian {nurtu stands for

nartu), and signifies a stump, bough of a tree, and is likewise

the name of a tree The Sanskrit nrtu, worm, is too far-

fetched. Hence usadhasAa seems to be the name of some

noxious plant. It may be identical with the Vedic oshadhi

plant, the pronunciation of which, even, is much more like it

than uddawsa.

Verse 8. Nisdim.

The thema is Nisaya, from ni and si, to lie, in the sense of

establishment, settlement. Vimanohiiu is an adjective, formed

from vimanohya, from vi-mano, doubt, unbelief. Mod. Pers.

guman, in the same sense. In proof that unbelief is here spoken
of, compare the remarks about Ragha in the Introduction.

Verse 9. Hardyu.

Spiegel translates vis-harezanem, the predicate of Haroyu,
" which is rich in houses." This, however, is a decided mistake,

K K 2
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as vis here has not the full signification of vi^. dwelling, vicus.

The Huzuresh translation is on the whole right ; it renders it

by vis shakun, i. e. soaked with water. Vis in Zend means

"juice;" for instance, Jns. 10, 1.: vis apam, the juice of the

waters (from the drops of Homa); Vend. 5, 36. : yatha \azghask\t

vis-husko taro yare mereto, like a frog which is dead for a whole

year, with its juices dried up : Vend. 20, 3., vis-Aithrera signifies

a remedy. It was afterwards used in the sense of poison ; comp.

It. 19, 40. andBundeh. p. 9. 1. l.,ed. Westergaard; from wiiich

came the Sanskrit, visha, Latin, virus.—Harezanera, from harez,

= Sanskrit, srg, to dismiss ; Mod. Pers. hesh-ten, to leave, means

dismissal, discharge. This predicate, discharging juice or water,

agrees very well with the name Haroyu, which means " stream-

ing freely."— -S'araskem is still preserved in Parsee, snsk, Mod.
Pers. sirishk, drop. It. 5, 120. 16, 10., we find a present participle,

sarsiskintae (dat. sing, masc), and sara.s/iintyao (gen. sing, fern.),

with words signifying to rain (var), and to snow (snaezh).

There must be a connexion between it and our saraska and

sirishk, and accordingly it properly means " dropping." Rain-

drops never do harm except when they fall on the ground in a

frozen state in the shape of hail. As in the passage before us

saraska is mentioned as a curse, we cannot after these remarks

understand any thing else by it but hail. This is confirmed also

by the derivation, which is from the root sar, whence comes

sareta, frozen. Driwika cannot be referred to anything but

driwi, poverty (whence Mod. Pers. derwish). D/'bhika in

Vedic (Rv. ii. 14, 3.), a designation of the daemons, Vrtra, who
keep off the rain, corresponds to it.

Verse 10. Vaekereta.

The Huzuresh translators understand the Pairika Khnathaiti

to signify " idol worship." The origin of this meaning is pro

bably to be sought in some old reminiscence of the worship of a

Pairika. In the valley of Pishin, to the east of Se^estan,

fairies, the Paricani of the classics, are to this day worshipped by

the natives. The word upa7jhaAa< is applied to something which

sticks permanently, and attaches itself to a specific person. It is

very common, for instance in Jesht 19., in which is eulogized the
*' brightness " which settled upon various heroes of antiquity,

and accompanied them all their lives. Now the Pairika who

iti I
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attached herself to Keresaspa does not seem to have been ori-

ginally considered as an evil genius, for to all appearance the

wonderful exploits of that hero were performed under her

influence.

Verse 11. Urvd, {Kabul).

Aiwistara is here without a predicate, though at verse 18. we
find anairya dawheus aiwistara, and at verse 20. taozhya dan-

heus aiwistara. Judging from these adjectives, it is a word of

more general signification, which must imply "misfortune,"

"evil." There are two possible derivations for it. It may
come from the root stare, to strew, and aiwi, about. It is used

principally of strewing about the baresma (It. 13, 27. 94.) and

the barezis, which is synonymous= Ved. barhis. (It. 5, 102.).

But it also means to upset, to throw down, in which sense we
find it applied specially to the discomfiture of evil spirits (Vend.

19, 2., stareto, overthrown). It is still found in the original

sense of strewing, in the Mod. Pers. word bister, bed, mattress,

which comes from aiwi-stara. This, however, will not do for

our aiwistara, whereas the meaning we adopt would suit it

very well. There is, however, another possible derivation. We
may divide it into aiwis-tara, from the root tar, to pass through,

whence comes taro, diagonally through, perverse, bad ; It. 8, 8.

39., the causative, titarayeiti, is used of driving away the

Pairikas. The Mod. Pers. has a word bistar, weak, unsteady,

which is certainly a mutilated form of aiwistara. From which

of these two roots it is derived, it is difficult with certainty to

decide. As regards the sense it is almost the same thing ; in one

case we have the idea of upsetting, in the other, that of driving

through and expelling, and in them both that of devastation and

wasting. This is alluded to in the predicate anairya (verse 18.),

which is not applied here in the proposed sense of " bad," as

Spiegel supposes, but is to be taken in its original meaning,
" not Arian," as contrasted with " Arian." The anairya aiwis-

tara are devastations of an Arian country by wild and barbarous

tribes.

Verse 12. Khnenta (Kandahar).

Naro-vaepaya, literally " sowing of men," i. e. Paederastism.

This is a vice most strictly prohibited, and considered as an in-

expiable sin, Vend. 8, 32. The pathicus is termed vipto.

K K 3
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Verse 1 3. TIaraqaiti {Arachosia).

Na^uspaya may be divided into na^'u-^paya, removal of the
dead, and na^us-paya, preserving the dead. The latter is un-
doubtedly the right meaning. We must understand by it the

burial of the dead, which notoriously was considered in the

Zarathustrian religion as the greatest desecration of holy earth.

Verses 14. 15. Haetumat (Hilmend).

Agha yatava, Jatu sins. The Parsees have lost the real

meaning of it ; they understand by it murder. In general in

the Zendavesta the Yatavo are classed with the Pairikao (It. 1, 6.

8, 44. 3, 5. 5, 13. 19, 29.) and evil spirits. They are not, how-
ever, considered spiritual beings, but men ; for instance, 8, 44.;

yatavo mashyanam, the Jatus among men. The adjective

yatuma^ of frequent occurrence is derived from yatu by means
of mat, which we find equivalent to yatu ; for instance, It.

15, 56. : noi^ yatavo, noi^yatumao, "not Jatus, not Jatu-like."

Vend. 21, 17. and. It 3, 16., yatiunaiti is an epithet of ^ahi, a

rival; Jus. 61, 3., za7i(\am (a shameful wretch) and yatumatani

are synonymous. But in Vend. 20, 1. we find it between

yaokhstiva^ (provided with means) and raeva^ (rich) as a predicate

of physicians. Vend. 3, 41., yatughni, the murder of a Yatu,

is mentioned with ashava^hni, the murder of a pure person, and

like the latter is regarded as an expiable crime. In JSIod. Pers.

yatu exists in the form of c/M^, meaning " enchanter "
: ^adu-

sukhun (one who speaks magical words) means, on the contrary,

a poet. It would be difficult from these notices to get a clear

idea of the nature of the Jatus, did not the Vedas on this, as

Avell as many other obscure points, supply us with fuller infor-

mation. The last song (104.) in the seventh book of the

Rigveda furnishes the best clue to it, and the same is repeated

in the Atharva-veda with some slight alterations (8, 4.). It is

an address to the two Gods Indra and Soma, who are invoked

to destroy the evil djemons, RakshasaA and Yatudhana/i. I

will give the most salient points. They injure the life of

man (ver. 15.), they destroy them by charms (raaya, 25.), they

chano-e themselves into birds, fly by night, pollute sacrifices

(18.) and spoil the butter (21.). They arc both male and
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female (24.); they take the form of owls, vultures, doga, and

other animals (22,). The author of the song curses any one who
calls a person who is not a Jatu, a Jatudhana. Indra will slay

such calumniators (16.). Any one convei'sant with German
mythology will see at once that there is a connexion between

these Jatus and our witches. The name, too, exactly suits such

an idea and nature. Yatu means a going or wandering up and

down, in the concrete, one roving backwards and forwards. In

the Veda they are usually called Y^tu-dhana, i. e. those whose

nature it is to move about, to v/ander up and down at night.

Yatuma^has the same meaning, as we find in the Zendavesta. It

is one disposed to witchery, as the popular German belief like-

wise is that a S2)ecial tendency to it is requisite. At verse 15.

their nature is somewhat more particularly described. They are

in league with Angvo Mainyus, as in the German superstition

they are with the devil. He practises a number of deceitful

tricks, and appears under a great variety of forms, If these

arts are communicated by him to those who are disposed to

sorcery, (with us also the witches are instructed by the devil,)

they then become perfect adepts In witchery, and set out under

the most hideous shapes to execute their deeds of murder and

destruction.—Aem is connected with Awgro Mainyus. In

regard to dnkhstem, see my notes on Ja.sna 34, 6.—Paiti-daya is

derived from di, to see (common in the Zendavesta), and paiti.

It is the thing which offers itself to the sight, the form, and is

still retained in Mod. Pers. paida, obvious.—Some MSS. have a

better reading for kava^a, kava^i^, which is only an inaccurate

way of pronouncing kvaAif. The meaning is, " wheresoever."

— Zaoyehe: It. 13, 23. 148., the plural zaoayo is a predi-

cate of the Fravashi. It means literally " worth invoking,"

"worthy of veneration "=Sanskr. havya, as is clear upon

comparing 13, 23. and 24. In the passage before us, zaoyehe is

a genitive absolute, used adverbially in the sense of invocation.

Comp. zaveng gasata, Jasn. 28,4., with my note.—Khstamiis the

Mod. Pers. shtam, hideous, ugly ; ^at, or Aadha, as some

MSS. read it, is identical with the Sanskrit /ead, to conceal,

cover, and it occurs also in Zend in derivatives. Madha-kha
can come from nothing but madha= madhu, sweet, intoxicating

drink. This refers to enchanted potions by which the devotees

of Jatu injure man. See the note to Jasna 48, 10., upon Madha
as a name of the Soma in a bad sense.

K K 4
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Yerse 16. Ragh. (Ehagce, Eei).

"VVe have already offered some remarks upon this verse in the

Introduction (p. 485.).

Yerse 17. [KaJchra {Karkh m Khorassan).

Nasus-pa^ya, more correctly written nasus-pa/taya
;

paA,

to cook = coquere, here signifies the burning of the dead (see

Windischmann, loc. cit. p. 30.).

Yerse 18. Varena (Ghilan).

Arathwya, adjective from ratu. This word, which is iden-

tical with the Sanskrit rtu, signifies first a regularly recurring

period (literally, a course), a time of the day or year, then a

law, ordinance (for the sake of regularity). In the latter sense

it was frequently used in the conci'cte, and signified the law-

giver, the leader of the ranks, the leader (for further particulars

see the glossary to the songs of Zarathustra). Accoi'ding to

this, the adjective rathwya, as well as the negative of it,

arathwya, may bear the three following significations :—First,

regularly or irregularly recurring. It. 10, 67.: Mithra pro-

ceeds rathwya Aakhra ha^-imno, *' followed by tiic regularly re-

curring wheel," i. e. of the sun. It. 5, 2., the Anahita brings

milk to those who are pregnant, rathwim paema, " at the right

time, at the regular time " :—Secondly, lawfully or unlawfully.

It. 10, 30. 31.: to worship rathwya yasna, "with the prayer

prescribed by law :
" 24. 47. : arathwya khshathra, " unlawful

dominion: "—Thirdly, recognising or not recognising Zarathustra

as the Supreme Being; i. e. orthodox or heretical, Afrigan 1,

16, 17.; rathwyo-niana^ihem, and aratiuvy6-niana«hem, with

orthodox or unorthodox views, and in like manner rathwyo-

va/ta^^hem and arathwyo-vaAanhem, rathwyo-skyaothnem, and

arathwyo-skyaothnem. The arathwya dukhsta in the verse

before us is used in the second sense, and signifies the deceit-

ful arts of Ahriman as forbidden and unlawful. Perhaps we
may understand by them diseases.

(
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Verse 19. Hapta Hindu {Indus country).

Garemaum, or, as it is read more correctly in some MSS.,

garemaom. This accusative implies the existence of a nomina-

tive, garemu or garemava, which does not occur again in the

Zendavesta. Whether it has the same meaning as garema,

heat, is questionable. What was the object of such a new and

very strange-looking formation, if the simple garema would

answer the purpose ? It is probably an error of transcription for

garenaom, from garenu, fever (It. 13, 131.). The m, instead of

n, might easily occur, owing to the accusative ending in m. In

connexion with arathwya it signifies fevers which do not come

on at definite periods, but are intermittent and irregular, some-

times at one time, sometimes at another, and which assume

the form of pestilence.

Verse 20. World-Ocean.

Upa aodhaeshu ranhayao. Spiegel is wrong in translating it

*' in the East of Rawha." On comparing the parallel passages

we see at once that Ra7iha here is not the name of a particular

place, but means a lake or sea generally. For instance. It. 14,

29. 16, 7. : Karo ma^yo upapo yo rawhaydo durae-parayao

^afrayao, the fish, kar, which is in the water, in the broad sea

(properly, with distant shores), the deep ; 15, 27. : upa gudhem
rarthayao Mazda-dhatayao, in the deep of the sea created by
Mazda; comp. further 5,81. 10, 104. The corresponding word
in the Veda, rasa, signifies generally " water, " " moisture,"

(Rv. 4, 43, 6.) and then it seems to have become the name of a

river, of which we know nothing more (Rv. 5, 53, 9.). Every-
thing seems to show that in the Zendavesta it does not mean
a river—the subsequent remarks in the verse before us would
not be suitable— but a lake or sea. Probably it is the Great
Ocean.—Aodhaeshu. It. 12, 18. 19., we find a contrast

between upa aodhaeshu ranhayao and upa sanke rawhayao.

^S'anka is probably identical with the Sanskr. sawkha, muscle,

and signifies the bottom of the sea : aodhaeshu offers a temptino-

similarity to udaka, water ; but the dh creates a diflSculty

:

besides, it would be remarkable if the ordinary word for water,

afs, were not used here. It is identical with the Sanskrit

avadiii, border, and signifies, in contradistinction to the bottom
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of the sea, the sea shore.—Asaro, without ramparts; comp.

sara, protection. It. 5, 77. 14, 46. 12., with the Sanskrit

.«arma, refuge. Taozhya must not be compared with the Sans-

krit tushara, cold, but is derived from tu<7, to shake, to swing,

which is retained in the Armenian in the form tuzh-yel, to

punish. In the passage before us it is the adjective to aiwis-

tara. By these shocks we are probably to understand earth-

quakes.

Verse 21. Concluding verse.

Gufra is derived from gub, to say, to speak, and means cele-

brated; comp. Vend. 21, 13. In regard to frasha, see the note

to Ja.9. 34, 9., in my work " The Gathas, or Songs of Zara-

thustra, published, translated, and explained."
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SECTION I.

THE HISTORICAL ELEMENT IN THE VEDAS AND LISTS OP

KINGS, AND THE LOCALITIES, COMPAKED WITH THE AC-

COUNTS IN MEGASTHENES.

A.

THE HISTORICAL ELEMENT IN THE VEDAS, LISTS OF KINGS,
AND LOCALITIES.

Historical research upon India has shared pretty

nearly the same fate as the geological investigations

about the antiquity of the earth, which were set on foot

almost at the same time. Sir William Jones was the

Buffon of Indian chronology, and he, as well as the un-

critical Wilford even, reckoned for a considerable period

among their followers the students of the Romantic and

Indo-Germanic school in France, and more especially in

Germany. The enthusiasm excited in favour of Sans-

krit, owing to its important bearing on philology and

the pantheistic, semi-mystical, semi-poetical philosophy,

exercised no very favourable influence on the criticism

of German investigators. This period was succeeded

by one of sober research under Colebrooke and Wilson,

and their adherents Burnouf and Lassen. All the

members of the more modern German Sanskrit school,

as represented by Benfey, Roth, Max Miiller, and Weber,

have maintained the same standard of criticism. In

regard to dates, a reaction has evidently taken place,

and it is now in full swing. Its prevailing feature is

doubt as to whether there is any thing historical in the

Indian accounts prior to Alexander the Great, and the
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decision indeed is against it. In my opinion the task of

the historical critic is far from being concluded, but no

remedy is to be looked for so long as Indian chronological

research is carried on apart from the history of the

Iranian Arians, and the rest of Central Asia.

True it is that the Sanskrit Indians have, of all the

Arian races, the least turn for historical pursuits. With
them everything resolves itself into the ideal and sym-

bolical, and then assumes a fantastic shape.

But what right have we to extend this to the Vedic

Indians, between whose intellectual tendencies and lite-

rature and that of the other Indians there is so marked

a contrast, that it seems as if a deep chasm divided

them ? The former are merely Iranian Arians who
crossed the Indus, as regards their language, their cus-

toms, and religious observances.

The few extant, but therefore more valuable, re-

mains of their tradition prove that these Iranian Arians

had not forgotten their earliest times. These will be

brought into notice in the Fifth Book. How, indeed,

could these reminiscences have been entirely lost in

India at so early a date as that of the oldest Vedas,

which are the monuments of Arian life in the country

of the Five Rivers ? For these Iranian Arians had not

then adopted strictly Indian habits ; they were not yet

wholly immersed in the moral intoxication of Brah-

minical life, for whose votaries the realities of the world

and the sanctity of history possessed no attractions or

value.

According to the views of many modern Indian

critics, indeed, all inquiry into the earlier times of India

is a hopeless task, not only owing to the dreadful con-

fusion (which cannot be denied) in the epic traditions

with which we are at present acquainted, as well as the

subsequent narratives, but because no authentic records

have ever existed at all. We know enough, it is said,

of the history of Indian literature to make us scout such
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an idea as that annals once existed, which now are lost,

to which Megasthenes may have had access. Any critic

accustomed to biblical and Egyptian researches would

see at once the serious flaw in the reasoning by which

such a conclusion was arrived at. Weber's learned sy-

nopsis of Indian literature may suffice to prove how
much of it, even down to the titlepage, has perished.

But assuming there never were Indian annals, strictly

historical chronicles, there may still have been genea-

logical registers containing more or less connected

dates, accompanied by historical popular ballads, and
that indeed in Vedic times, or at least very soon after.

Such records, connected with their royal houses, are

cited in both the epic histories. This is sufficient proof

that several such existed, and, in fact, that though they

exhibited considerable discrepancies in details, their

common origin and the existence of a sort of settled

framework are undeniable. There is no other way of

explaining the common element in the long tradition of

their primitive ages, which does not possess, and can

never have possessed, any mythological meaning what-

ever, or any meaning but an historical one. This com-
mon historical element is found in the old hymns, as

compared with the Puranas and the epic narrators.

How else can the occurrence of single isolated dates in

our Sanskrit records, in reference to the length of certain

periods, be accounted for, to say nothing at present

about Megasthenes ? Dates which are entirely inap-

propriate to all known traditions, astronomical as well

as poetico-historical, recommend themselves, on the con-

trary, in preference to all others, in the estimation of

the greatest critics. This, in the opinion of two com-

mentators of the highest order, Wilson and Lassen, is

especially the case as regards the commencement of the

Kaliyug, an era said to have been current nearly 5000
years (3102 B.C.). We believe we shall be able to

prove that it cannot have commenced till the tenth cen-
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tury before the Christian era, so that an extant very

noteworthy date in the Brahminical books, although

unsupported elsewhere, fixing it at about 1400 B.C.,

comes very close to the historical truth, as contrasted

with the assumption of the present system.

Anuvansa, i. e. lists of kings, and genealogies, called

Gotra-vansa ^^^, if they contained the succession with a

few short detached notices about the heads of tribes,

were the groundwork on which the compilers of the

earlier portions of these glorious legends based their nar-

ratives. There may have been hundreds of these which

have long since perished ; we have, indeed, direct evi-

dence that such was the case. The Mahabharata con-

tains two lists of kings of the race of the Moon which

differ from each other. In one of them distichs are

quoted from an older record, an Anuvansa in which

facts were given as well as names.^^^ I will, however,

at once admit that in my opinion none of these Sanskrit

sources of information have any historical value, ex-

cept in so far as they relate to matters within a cer-

tain range of sharply distinguished epochs. Personal

history can only be introduced as an exceptional case,

and even then the details are very doubtful. In the

epics, Vi^vamitra is a king ; it is true that his name
occurs also in the Vedas, but there he is a minstrel in

the service of several kings and tribes in the Indus

country. All the ballads in the third book of the Rig-

veda are attributed to Visv^mitra, or, rather, the suc-

cessors of Visvamitra. On other occasions two names
occur connected with each other, but the son of a hero

in the epos is the father in the Vedas. The Vedic Gods,

in the Sanskrit period, are completely thrown into the

background by others of whom the Vedas either know
nothing at all, ^iva for instance, or else use their

names in a totally difierent sense, as is the case with

2-0 Lassen, i. 494. 221 jj, p, 493.
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Brahma and Vishnu. For these reasons, therefore, the

history of the early times may be regarded as sys-

tematically adidterated or adjusted by the Brahmins

themselves in those epic poems, and in the notices an-

nexed to the ancient hymns. A large portion is bor-

rowed from historical sources, and dressed up in an ideal

shape. There is a striking instance of it in their

fantastic system of the ages of the world and its cata-

strophes; this we find most complete in the Manu,
which is probably a patchwork posterior to Buddha.

Not the slightest trace of this nonsense about millions

of years is discoverable in the Puranas and the older

lists of the two epics. We have four eras, with a num-
ber of kings who reigned 1000 years and upwards^ to-

gether with others who only reigned 30 or 40. But
there are no cosmical eras ; the first even does not

appear in that shape : and yet it is this compara-

tively modern nonsense which has induced almost all

recent investigators to regard the original portion of

the tradition of the four epochs as a poetical version of

the Ages of the World, and to think themselves relieved

from the necessity of instituting further researches.

The older tradition carries us from the region of dreams

into the periods of strict history. The distinction of

epochs strengthens the basis of the assumption that we
are now, generally speaking, on historical ground, what-

ever may be the value of some particular details.

For it is very true that its value must first be tested

in those details. To expect to find anything better in

the chronicles, which have themselves grown out of these

epical descriptions, would be hopeless. It would be very

like attempting to restore the history of the Franks and

of Charlemagne from the romance of the " Gesta Fran-

corum," instead of from contemporary sources. They
all connect the history of their royal race with the

mythical generation, just as the " Gesta " connect the

Franks with ^neas and Ascanius.

VOL. III. L L
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Now, if even in the Sanskrit the older tradition be

the sober one, and the pure fiction its later form, so in

the oldest hymns of the Vedas we are not only on

strictly historical ground, but contemporary subjects

are very frequently treated of. It is true that notices

of this kind are only casual, yet, even with our present

partial knowledge of these primeval lays, they do not

contain so little historical matter as is generally sup-

posed. It is clear from what has been published by
Roth and Weber, by the one on the historical matter in

the Rik, by the other in the corresponding passages in

the Jasus, that these historical remarks deserve our

most serious consideration.

But even here the palpable discrepancies are evident

proofs of the systematic and popular recasting of the

old tradition.

This mutilation of the ancient history commences, it is

true, with the original stock of the two epics, the R^m^-
yana, or narrative of the exploits of Rama, and the Maha-

bharata, the groundwork of which seems to be the great

war of extermination between the Royal races in Kuruk-

6'etra. Both these epics were for a long time transmitted

orally, that is, were sung.^'^^ Indeed the Mahabh^rata, in

its present shape, bears on the face of it evidence of

three fourths being a new composition. It embraces

the whole of India, whereas the other epos only notices

the northern parts as Arian. Every thing to the south

of the Tindya mountains is represented as desert.

The best chronicle, that of Cashmir, was only com-

posed in the year 1125 of our era, and yet it evidently

contains a general historical tradition about Cashmir
from 1182 b. c, that is from the reign of the so-called

third Gonarda. The learned author nevertheless com-

plains bitterly that the accounts are very contradictory
;

and so late as 600 years before his time the thread of

222 Lassen, i. 482. seq.
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the narrative breaks off, so that he is obliged to make
one of his kings reign 300 years.^^^ The Buddhistic

annals are just as uncritical as the Brahmanic in respect

to the period prior to Buddha.

As regards the Puranas ("antiquity "), of which we
possess eighteen, it appears from an old account of their

contents that the ancient form has been totally altered,

and the present composition is of very late date.^^^ They
are especially connected with the Mahabharata, the epos

of the third era, which is itself of a very prosaic character,

but represent every thing in the sense of the subsequent

religious worship, whether that of Vishnu or of Siva.

The sources whence their information as to the later

periods was derived were oral traditions and written

documents, composed out of those which referred to the

current era. The Mahabharata contains allusions to

Buddhism, which became dominant in the time of

Asoka (about 250) : indeed the mention of the zodiac

proves their date to be posterior to the Christian era.

Lassen compares the older Puranas with the Logo-

graphers. Their authors belonged to the sacerdotal

caste, as did the authors of the heroic poems. -^^

We must, indeed, conclude from the above, that, if we
cannot establish from extraneous sources the reality of

the four great eras of Indian history, it is impossible

to restore its framework at all. All we can hope is, that,

if by any other means such a framework can be esta-

blished, traces of historical matter may be discovered in

these confused traditions and poetical narratives. It will

never be possible to settle the main question, whether

the four eras were historical, and what was the peculiar

characteristic of each. There might possibly be a rea-

sonable expectation of culling out from the confused

223 Lassen, Masterly Criticism, i. 473 seq.

22-1 lb. 479. seq. 225 Jb. 481. seq.
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mass a few items towards filling up the outline which

had been obtained.

There is one important circumstance which seems to

justify such an expectation. Amidst all this confusion,

the nucleus of these descriptions exhibits unmistakable

marks of organic progress in the Arian countries which

are successively introduced : locally, from the Indus to

the Ganges country, and to Bengal (Behar) ; and intel-

lectually, in the progressive establishment and working

out of Brahminism.

It is clear that the first epoch of the Arian kingdoms

in India only comprises the country of the Seven Rivers

(the country of the five rivers, or Punjab) ; and to that

locality also all the narratives of the first period refer.

The horizon of the succeeding narratives is as un-

mistakably the country of the Sarasvati, whence we
are carried into the northern part of the Doab, or

country of the Two Streams, between the Yamuna and

the Ganges. It is also beyond a doubt that the passage

of the Sutledj forms the commencement of a fresh era

in the life of the Arians : here originated the institutions

of caste and Brahma-worship. It may indeed at first

sight seem questionable from these descriptions, whether

not only the foundation and establishment, but also the

decline, of the Arian kingdoms which were formed in

Hindostan belong to this second era, or whether the

decline did not take place in the third. Upon closer

examination, however, we shall find conclusive reasons

in favour of the former being the more correct view.

The removal of the royal residence to the confluence

of the ^Sona and Ganges, that is, to Pataliputra (Pali-

bothra), is the first step towards the extension of the

empire to the frontier of Behar on the Ganges, beyond
the Vindya mountains. It is at this last stage of Arian
progress that we find all the kingdoms and heroes, im-
mediately preceding the fourth and last era. There
cannot be a sharper line of demarcation drawn than
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between the third and fourth eras. The last three steps

again seem in direct contrast to the first. The state of

civilisation of India Proper and that of the Indus coun-

try are in such direct contrast to each other, that it would

seem as though the primeval times were becoming con-

stantly more and more alien from, and even antagonistic

to, its later phases.

Now though we may choose in the first instance to

leave the question in abeyance at this point, when and
why the line was drawn between the third and second

eras, still these so-called cosmic eras so obviously coin-

cide with the progressive territorial extension, as well

as local and historical epochs, that this in itself would
induce us to suspect that, upon the whole, this history

has not been tampered with to such an extent as modern
Indian investigators, in their despair, seem inclined to

assume. There is no evidence either that tradition had
lost sight of the great epochs, or that they were pure

inventions. On the contrary, our preliminary view is

quite compatible with the admission or assumption that

more recent events have frequently been substituted for

those of ancient date, and that many incidents in the

epic narratives are mere poetical inventions. Where
detached ballads and the pedigrees of princely families

are the only sources of information, genealogical forgery

and myth will not be wanting ; and where a new priest-

hood, founded upon a strict system of caste and a new
mythology, holds the literature of a country in its hands,

everything of more ancient date will be systematically

falsified. This, however, is not inconsistent with the

fundamental view which I feel myself called upon to

entertain : that the cosmic eras are merely the most
modern phase of this Brahminical adulteration ; namely,

a sublimated representation of the four real gieat

epochs of Arian life in India, as it appeared originally

to the imagination of the nation at large in the

fourth.

L L 3
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We come to this same conclusion after examining

more closely the story about the destruction of the

world which is three times repeated. These mythic

ages are notoriously separated by cataclysms of thou-

sands of years. Now, if we regard the form of the

cosmic ages in the light of mythical offsets of real

eras, we may also assume that these descriptions of the

destructions and eclipses of the world have also grown
out of the fantastic versions of traditional catastrophes

which really occurred in India during the first three

epochs.

There are two facts which have not been made use of

for the purposes of history, which convert this assump-

tion into certainty, as well it would seem, as that of

the four ages themselves. One is the account of Mega-

sthenes as compared with the cosmic ages, which first

come under notice in the Code of Manu, and with that

portion of the epic narrative which is historical. The
second is the history of the language and literature in

the existing records. When instituting the former of

these inquiries we shall also have an opportunity of

saying a word about the synchronisms.

B.

THE FOUR SO-CALLED COSMIC AGES, AND THE THREE ERAS
OF MEGASTHENE8, WHEN THERE WERE NO KINGS.

According to Manu, the world had passed through
three ages (Yuga) ; for about 5000 years, therefore,

we have been living in the fourth. The synopsis is as

follows

:

Satya (Krita), 4800 years of Gods (reckoned

each at 360 human years) - - 1,728,000.
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Treta - 3600 yrs of Gods, each=360 human 1,296,000.

Dvapara 2400 „ „ „ 864,000.

Kali - 1200 „ „ „ 432,000.

In the first book of Manu (composed but little ante-

rior to the Christian era) these names are explained as

follows

:

I. Truth - - prevailing Piety.

IT. The three sacrifi-

1

t^ i j
. , n \ ii Knowledge,

cial names - J

III. Doubt - -
,,

Sacrificial worship.

lY. Sins - - „ Liberality.

Max Miiller thinks, and Lassen agrees with him, that

the original meaning of this was connected with the

changes of the moon :

First quarter— second quarter— third—wane.

But the same idea might, nevertheless, be expressed,

as is implied by the traditional explanation :

That the second period represents the zenith of the

power and prosperity of India, which in the third began

to decline, and in the fourth was still further obscured,

and ultimately became almost evanescent.

The three critical questions we have to answer will,

consequently, be these : Whether this originally referred

to the epochs of Indian history, of which there are

extant accounts ; whether they correspond with the

historical turning-points ; and whether these can be

pointed out.

The absurd Brahminical dates clearly refer to the

equally unhistorical number of twelve thousand years,

which, according to the modern Parsee Books, is to be

the term of the human race ; after the fourth and last
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period of which the redemption from the power of evil

is to be effected.

The fact of there being an error of fully two thousand

years in the calculation of the starting-point of the

current era, is sufficient proof how little acquaintance

the Brahmins had with the history of their own country.

Assuming, as they have done for a tolerably long

period, that this era commenced on the 18th of Fe-

bruary of the year which corresponds with 3102 b. c,

the reign of Sandrokottus, king of Palibothra, the con-

temporary of Alexander and Seleucus, commenced in

the year 1503 B.C. The date of Buddha, who is just

as historical a personage as either of these two great

sovereigns, is in precisely the same category.

But, modern and confused as these epic poems may
be, we have no right to charge them with anything

so absurd as this era. The best proof of the recent

date and corruption of these poetical rhapsodies is

furnished by the accounts of Megasthenes, the well-

informed, and indeed learned, envoy of Seleucus Ni-

canor, who, after the short war with Sandrokottus,

maintained friendly relations at the court of Pali-

b6thra between Syria and India, and effected a matri-

monial alliance. It is now perfectly clear, thanks to

Schwanbeck's excellent arrangement of the fragments

of his work, that the nonsensical stories there told

about extraordinary animals, and men without noses

or mouths, are taken verbatim from the Sanskrit tra-

ditions. It is true that we cannot fAve Mesfasthenes

credit for much criticism ; still we must do justice to

the fidelity of his narrative. Arrian, in his Indian
history, has, among other extracts, transmitted very
valuable fragments of the lists of kinoes which Me"-a-

sthenes found means of consulting ; his statements,
indeed, about the Indians themselves, were the principal

source from which both the Greeks and Romans de-

rived from that time forth all their information. We
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are especially indebted to Lassen for having established

their genuine character and importance.^^^

In following out the line of criticism which has been

thus marked out, we must begin by restoring the text

of the principal passage. ^^'' We find it there stated, in

the first place, that between the reign of Dionysus, who

226 Zeitsch. fiir die Kunde des Morgenl. vol. v. (1844), p. 232—259.,

remarks upon Benfey's attempt, in the same volume, to restore the

list of Megasthenes. Lassen afterwards propounded the same views

in his great work (i. 509. seq.), which Duncker has likewise adopted.

2" Arriani Indica, ix. 9. p. 320. Did. : 'Atto fxev ^ Aioyvaov jja-

aiXiwg rjpiQfxeov 'IvZoi eg ^avcpoKorroy rpelg icai TTEvrr/kovra cat e/coro)',

irea Se ^vo Kal reaaapciKo aia Ka) e^aKtfTj^iX/a. (The MSS., which
are evidently all from one source, as appears from there being the

same lacuna in each directly after this, have reaaapaicoyTa. In all the

MSS. of Pliny (vi. 2.), which are, in other respects, independent, the

number of kings is 153 (154), and 6401 (6402) years, the same
number as Solinus (Polyh. 53.) also gave.) 'Eu de rovroicn rplg to wdv
elg iXivdepirfV . . . , ti]v ^e Kai eg TpirjKocria, rfiv ^e. e'ikocti T£ ETEOjy ica\

etcaroy. There can be no doubt as to the meaning of this passage,

when we compare it with the parallel passage in Diodorus. He says

(ii. 38. end), at last, a long time after Dionysus, (caroXuQf/o-rje Tijg

j;y£yuoi'/ac IrjfioicpaTrjdfjyai rag ttoXejc : and then a little lower down
(c. 39.), after speaking about Hercules, the ruler in the 15th genera-

tion : vffTEpoy Se TToXXoTg tVfffi roc TrXeiarag fxey rwy ttoXewv hT)fiOKpurr]-

Oiiyai, Tiyibv Ze kQywy rag (iaaCktiag ^lafuelyai }iEyj>L rfjg 'AXs^ardpov

dia^dcrewg. Megasthenes, therefore, who was also Diodorus' autho-

rity, cannot have repeated Brahminical dreams about former ages

and cataclysms, but simply stated that the succession of kings was
three times interrupted by the overthrow of the existing dynasties,

and the establishment of a republic. The first number, however,

which is lost, must have been less than 300, as we read in the second

part of the sentence, " even as long as 300 years." Now supposing

the lost number to have been BiriKoina, the omission can be explained,

and the sentence may be naturally restored, somewhat in the following

manner: 'F.y Se tovtoktl rptg ISTANAI tkEvdEpiriy, Tijy fiky kg dnj-

Kocrta, Trjy ^E /cat eg TpirjKoffia, Trjy Se E'lKoai te ireuy Kal EKaruy. The
word IdTayuL is used as it is by Herodotus, instead of the ordinary

one, KadicTTayai. ; the first two letters were left out because the copyist

thought the repetition of the two preceding letters was a mistake.

In this way both the word and whole passage became unintelligible,

and an attempt was made to correct it with iXEvdeplrjy by means of a

preposition.
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was succeeded by Spatembas, and that of Sandrokottus,

there were 153 kings. The best MSS. of Pliny give

the same number, as borrowed from the same passage.

They are said to have reigned 6042 years ; all the MSS.
of Pliny have 6451, except one, which has 6452. The
latter number therefore is better authenticated than

that of Arrian, all the extant MSS. of which are copied

from one source, as appears by the lacuna in this

passage. There are a few words left out in the sentence

quoted ; but, as Duncker remarks, the meaning evi-

dently is, that the succession of kings was three times

interrupted by the introduction of self-government,

which Diodorus, in two parallel passages, calls the estab-

lishment of a democracy in the separate cities or states.

But, by a slight emendation of the text, the passage not

only states so unequivocally, but subjoins also that the

first of these periods lasted 200, the third as much as

300 years, and the last 120. All this reads rational

enough. The critical conclusions we draw from it, in

the first place, are these

:

I. That the list of Megasthenes did not, as Lassen

supposes, commence with the Treta^^^, or second

age, but with the first, just like the Sanskrit ac-

counts ; for three breaks in the series of kings

imply that there must have been four series.

II. That the whole series is considered as a single one,

and indeed a purely Indian series, one complete as

regards the particular one which went down to

the Maghada empires, and in so far historical. The
calculation of Megasthenes commences with the

beginnings in the Indus country, and goes down
to the accession of Sandrokottus.

III. That the mode of procedure here adopted is pe-

culiar to this list exclusively. No other known
Indian tradition contains any succession. What-

228 Zeitsch. V. 254. seq.
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ever may be the historical value of the number of

the reigns and their duration, we know, at all

events, what must be the greatest possible number,

as we have a given date for the starting-point.

IV. That the interruptions in the monarchical series

were occasioned by the extinction of some ancient

royal houses, and more extensive royal kingdoms,

the formation of which was always the aim of the

Indian Arians, although they were never able

to realise national unity. The consequence was
periodical interregna, intervals of revolution and
internal conflict, out of which new kingdoms sprang

up. Revolutions of this kind must have either

arisen from internal circumstances, or from attacks

orio-inatin*]: or directed from without.

y. That in examining the lists of princes which obviously

formed the groundwork in Megasthenes' lists of

the royal series, we shall have to consider the pos-

sibility, the probability indeed, of there having been

lists of reigns contemporaneous with each other,

which were incorporated into a consecutive series

in India, as it is certain there were in Egypt.

The mythical names and dates will also have to be

eliminated.

VI. That we stand upon historical ground, and that we
are not dealing, as in the case of the Brahminical

computations, with purely fantastical inventions of

worlds and world-eras. Yet, at the bottom even

of these, there is obviously some matter of fact, and
that too in many points which seem to be mere
astronomical dreams, or the result of observations

inaccurately made, or transmitted without reflec-

tion. We will take a single instance, the tradi-

tional change in the position of the seven stars in

the Great Bear. I candidly confess my difliculty in

believing that this is a pure invention. I refer it

to an observation of the north pole, and the altera-

L
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tlon occasioned by it in the position of that splen-

did constellation, which would present as remark-

able an appearance to the Indians or their authori-

ties, as it did to the Phoenicians. Unhistorical

dates are also not unfrequently mere stopgaps.

VII. That we must consider the term of a thousand

years, adopted by Megasthenes for mythical reigns,

or derangements in the royal lists which cannot

be chronologically defined, as a mythical number.

For it occurs at least three times in the old Indian

history, as representing an undefinable lacuna.^^^

VIII. That the three dates of the interregna (200—
300— 120) are simply and solely the historical ex-

pression for these lacunar, out of which the Brah-

mins have made catastrophes of 400, 300, and 200

years of Gods, according to what is obviously on

the face of it a fictitious system.

IX. That should the conclusion be forced upon us that

the list of Megasthenes also contains a similar my-
thical computation at the end of one of the first

three periods, we shall be bound to discard them
from chronological criticism, inasmuch as the whole

term has been computed in the three historical

dates.

X. That it would be unscientific to expect to find

authentic chronology in his list, or any historical

connexion in the Brahminical traditions. In the

one case, however, we have, after the mythical

beginnings, a succession of time progressive and
historical ; in the other a reminiscence of the fall

of the reigning houses, which occurred three times,

and of the great epochs of Indian history which
were thereby separated off" and defined.

Now it is obvious that this list must have included

mythical names and dates, although traditional, and of

229 Lassen, i. 709. ; comp. 503.
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genuine Indian origin, when we consider that we have

153 kings in 6402 years, giving an average of twenty-

two years to a reign. The following synopsis will show

what is the value of the historical matter in the first

period.

Megasthenes stated that the first king was Diony-

sus. He found a rude population in a savage state,

clothed in skins, unacquainted with agriculture, and

Avithout fixed habitations. The length of his reign is

not given. According to Diodorus, he died in India.

The introduction of civilisation and agriculture is a

natural allusion to the immigration of the Arians into

a country inhabited by Turanian races. Dionysus was

succeeded by his colleague Spatembas, who reigned

fifty-two years, which term was assigned by Diodorus to

Dionysus, whom he evidently considered a human king.

Spatembas w^as succeeded by his son Budyas, who
reigned twenty-two years ; and he by Kradeuas.

Fifteen generations after Dionysus Hercules reigned.

According to the extracts from Diodorus he built

several cities, one of which was Palibothra. He had

numerous sons, to each of whom he left an Indian

kingdom ; and a daughter, Pandaja, to whom he likewise

bequeathed a realm.

Now all this is obviously pure Indian tradition. Dio-

nysus is the elder Manu, the divine Primeval Man, son

of the Sun (Vivasvat). He holds the same position in

the primeval history of India as does Jima or Gemshid,

anothername of the primeval man, in the primeval Iranian

world. According to Arrian, no human date of reign is

assigned to him in the list of Megasthenes, as there is to

his successors. Here then we have a reign of Gods, an
epochal entry, the Indian term for which was a thousand

years, recurring, as already stated, at least three times

in these commentaries.

Spatembas is the epithet of the younger Manu
(Svayambhuva, the self-existent), who is looked upon
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by the Indians as the progenitor of all their kings.^^®

The fifty-two years allude to the fifty-two weeks of the

solar year.

BuDYAS is Buddha (Mercury, son of the Moon),

husband of Ila (Earth), who was daughter of Spaterabas.

It signifies " the awakened." The twenty-two years

should be probably twenty-eight, the four weeks of the

phases of the moon.

The present Sanskrit lists suppose the races of the

Moon to be derived from him (/fandravan.sa), and from

it the kings of Magadha (Palib6thra, Pataliputra, above

Patna on the Ganges) are descended. On the other

hand, in the books of Manu, the race of the Sun is

descended directly from Manu. In the authorities of

Megasthenes the two descents seem to be mixed up
together. The race of the Moon would not give prece-

dence to the race of the Sun (tlie kings of Ayodhya,
Aud).23i

Buddha was succeeded by Purlrava, which in Me-

gasthenes must have been written Pkareuas, instead

of the present reading, Kradeuas. Pururava means
*' the glorious." He appears in the Veda as a mythical

personage, the husband of Urvasi, a celestial water-

nymph (Apsaras, or Apsara, i. e. Undine). In the epics

he is represented as a powerful ruler and great con-

queror, who, however, perished in consequence of his

own presumption. He was the author of the system of

castes (from varjia, colour, already mentioned in the

Veda race^^^, that is, difference of origin). Before his

time there was only one undivided Arian people, and
only one God was worshipped, Narayana. His roj^al

residence was Pratisthana, at the confluence of the

Jumna and Ganges (Allahabad). Here, therefore, we

230 Lassen, Zeitsch. v. 254. 231 n,,^ Beilage A. to Alterth. i.

232 According to Haug, Varena means in Zend faith, religion.

Morgenl. Zeitsch. viii. 766. n. 1.
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have got beyond the whole of the earliest period of civi-

lisation in the Indus country, Avith which the Indian

reminiscences commence. The date of the settlement in

the country of the Five Rivers, the formation of sepa-

rate confederations into kingdoms, the advance towards

Sarasvati and then into the Indian Mesopotamia (the

Doab), on the most southern point of which Pratisthana

is situated, are all anterior to Pururava.

It is possible that the whole of this may be unhistori-

cal : but it is the general tradition, and therefore perhaps

the tradition of the learned men at the court of San-

drokottus.

The first era commences, then, with an historical fact,

the immigration of the Arians, with which is connected

the ideal expression of the creation of man in various

forms of one and the same myth.

Now what was the termination of this era ? I think

it is marked by the statement that the ruler in the fif-

teenth generation was no less a personage than Her-

cules, who was especially worshipped in the country of

the /Surasens. Lassen has shown that this again is not

Greek fiction. The Indian Hercules is Krishna, the

king in the land of the Prasians (the Easterns), with

the royal residence at Mathura. It is possible that the

notion of his posterity being descended from him and
his own late-born daughter Pandaea is, as Weber thinks,

a misunderstanding of the old myth of the creation of

the world in connexion with a female. It appears

also in the history of Pra_9'apati.^^^ The historical sense

is, that the renowned race of Pandava, with whose

downfall the third era concluded, or perhaps even the

princely house of Pandiva (Pandya), whose residence

was Madura (the later Mathura) in the soutliern

country of the Ganges, were descended from Krishna's

daughter. According to Sir William Jones, in his

L

233 Weber, Ind. Lit. p. 212. note 2. ; comp. with p. 133, note 2.
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treatise on Indian Chronology (Works, iv. p. 209.), the

sacred books expressly place an Avatara between tlie

first and second eras. This impersonation, however,

which does not exist in the Vedas, is Krishna. Possi-

bly also the third divine hero, Rama, the extirpator of

the royal races, is introduced by way of demarcation

between the second and third eras. Lassen points out

this position of R^ma as being an ancient tradition.^^^

It is clear that, according to Megasthenes, Hercules-

Krishna did not form a starting-point. The statement

that his sons governed various kingdoms, and that the

P^ndava (elder or younger), the heroes of the third

era, were descended from his late-born daugliter, would

look more like a termination. This is also in accordance

with the history of Krishna, as related in the Maha-
bh^rata.^^^

The first era, then, is represented by Megasthenes as

having fourteen generations of human kings, with a

God as the founder, and a God as the destroyer of the

dynasty, in all fifteen or sixteen generations.

Now, if we compare with this view of the subject the

Arian tradition under discussion, we shall find, instead

of Krishna, some of the patriarchs of the human race.

In it, after Pururava of the race of the Moon, in a line

to which the ancestors of the kings of Magadha (Pa-

libothra) are said to belong, follows Ayus, whose son

Nahusha (the man, human ?) is represented as being

under the ban, on account of his overbearing character.

Upon the death of his grandson, the highly honoured
Yay^ti, the partition of the world commences. He left

his kingdom to his youngest son, Puru^^^, and to his

other four sons the rest of the earth.

234
i, 501. note. "At the end of the Treta-yuga, in Mahab. i.

cap. 2. V. 272., is placed the extermination of the Jvisatriya by Parana
Rama."

235
iii. 275. V. 15. 872. seq. Lassen, Alterth. i. p. x. note.

236 In like manner, in Firdusi, when the earth is partitioned

among the three sons of Feredun, the youngest, Iredsh, obtains tlie

i
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Yadu, father of the Yadava, the people of the South :

TuRVASU, lawless races who were addicted to un-

natural propensities, Mle^ha (hence the Beloochees) :

the Yavana are also said in some of the books to

belong to them

:

Druhyu, the progenitor of the inhabitants of the

deserts by the sea, who had no kings

:

Anu, the patriarch of the Northern people.

These four names are primeval ; they occur in the

hymns of the Rigveda in the same order. For our

purpose the second and fourth are the most important.

With respect to Turvasu, Max Miiller has remarked in

the " Outlines " that it seems to contain the tribal

name of Turan and Turk. Turvasa, in the celebrated

battle song of the Rigveda, the leader of the races who
are the enemies of Indra, seems to be connected with

it.^^'' Originally, therefore, the Turanians are meant by

it ; so that from an Indian point of view the south-

east of India might very well be assigned to this race,

it being then inhabited, from the Vindya mountains,

by Turanian races.

But the sovereignty of the North is assigned to Anu.
If this means any historical tribes whatever (which is

very doubtful), they might be the Bactrians, or people

of the North of Mesopotamia, more especially therefore

the Assyrians. At all events it is a remarkable coin-

cidence that the first God and the divine ancestor of

the Assyrian kings is called Anu.'^^^

original home country, i. e. Iran. The two others, Selra and Tur,

obtain the western and eastern countries ; Tur, indeed, Turkestan
and Tshin (China).

237 Roth, on the Lit. and Hist, of the Veda, p. 94. In the Zend
books the Turanians are styled Firdusi's Tuirya, i. e. the foes or

antagonists of the Arians. Turvasu means " one who possesses the

treasures of his enemy," and Turvasa " one who conquers when he
pleases." (Haug.)

238 According to Rawlinson, King 5^alman's name means "image
of Anu," and Telani (the Telane of the Greeks), the cradle of the

VOL. III. M M
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Now, according to the Sanskrit traditions, the pa-

triarch Yayati reigned a thousand years."^^^ Here then

we have the same conclusion, but under different names.

The above remarks may suffice to prove the two

points under immediate consideration: first, that the

tradition of Megasthenes is really an Indian one, even

according to the extant Brahmin traditions ; secondly,

that there is a break at the fifteenth king, in so far as

the tradition of Hercules-Krishna forms the transition

to a new race of princes. It is, however, still uncertain

whether it is a simple break in the first period or the

close of it. The Brahminical tradition would favour

the former supposition, inasmuch as it evidently makes

but one section in the first period with Yayati. It

contains a succession of names after Yayati of Indian

races, in the form of the hero of the same name, who is

placed at the head. In the first place, for instance,

PuRU, in the list of the race of the Moon of Ayodhya
(Aud), which has been already noticed. There was

evidently a break at Puru. This, therefore, is the oldest

genuine Indian name of a king, and from him a totally

new world proceeds, acccording to the tables of the

Moon-race, given in the Mahabh^rata. Yayati, there-

fore, represents the interval between the era of the

primeval world which is altogether unhistorical, and

the Indian foretime proper. The name itself signifies

" advancement, progress."

There can hardly be any history in all this, cer-

tainly no Indian history. It must depend upon the

character of the sequel of the tradition whether the

royal house, " Anu's hillock." The comparison between it and the

Merman teacher, Oannes, proposed by Rawlinson, has also struck

other commentators. But as there is here no question about simi-

larity, but the very name itself, and as the North must mean the

Semitic Lords of Northern Asia, we consider it justifiable to notice

the coincidence.

235 Lassen, Alterth. i. p. xviii. n. 4.
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whole period is to be discarded, or be considered as a

stopgap to a lacuna in the historical reminiscence of

the real beginnings. We have, however, a right to

regard it in the light of a clearly distinct First period.

The connexion between it and the most ancient Indian

kingdoms was expressed by 200 years in the list of

Megasthenes. The first era, therefore, concluded with

a kingdom in the Punjab, of which only very vague re-

miniscences had been preserved.

The second era in our Indian traditions evidently

commences with the Sarasvati period and its kingdoms.

Its great heroes are the Bhakata, and the R^mayana
is the epic representation of it and its violent end.

In the third, the PanMla (the five races), the con-

querors of the BharatidaB, struggle with the Kuru, and
the latter again with the P^ndava, after whose war of

extermination the last era ensues. In the Vedas Pa?z^a

Krshtayas and Paw^a Kshitayas (the five agricul-

tural countries, or the five habitations in the concrete

sense) represent the Arian races and then the human
race generally.

As the first era closes with Krishna- Hercules (ac-

cording to Megasthenes), so probably does the second

with R^ma. As the Ramayana is the epos of the former

epoch, so is the Mahabharata the epos of the third.

Here it is the princes themselves who, by their conten-

tions, bring about their own downfall.

The mythical thousand years here intervene again, as

in the former case, between one epoch and the other.^^^

It is needless to enter into any further proof of the

240 From Haug's communication it appears that the period of a

thousand years is mentioned in the late Parsee books, and is called

Hazareh, i. e. Chilias ; this is the time of the Prophets. Each
of the three great prophets has his Hazareh : Osheder-mah (well-

governing Moon), Oslieder-bami (well-governing Dawn), and lastly

Sosiosh (who awakens the dead at the last day). See Haug, Gott.

Gel. Anz., Dee. 1853.
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correctness of these views, inasmuch as it does not lead

to any chronology. We have only to bear in mind that

the reminiscences of three long historical periods, full

of great events and locally definable, offer a confirma-

tion of these accounts. The length of the period we
do not know, but the three intervening periods alone

comprise together 620 years, according to historical,

not epical, data.

If the conclusion to be drawn from these observations is

that the cosmic eras were mutilated forms of real epochs,

and the cataclysms were intervening periods of mis-

rule, and that whatever historical matter the epic poems
contain, be it more or less, is upon the whole circum-

scribed within the first three ages, and progresses

organically during these— it will certainly be worth

while to see whether it is really so hopeless a task to

define the starting-point of the Fourth. The fact of

the Brahminical starting-point, 3102 b. c, being in

error by more than a thousand years at the time of

Alexander and Buddha is sufficient to put them al-

together out of the question. The only certain point

is that JTandragupta, the Sandrokottus of Megasthenes,

ascended the throne of Palibothra in the kingdom
of Magadha beween 320 and 312, and I have no hesita-

tion in agreeing with Lassen that this event took place

in 315. But how are we to proceed any farther ?

Certainly only by commencing from below, and calcula-

ting upwards.

C.

THE LISTS OF THE AGE OF BUDDHA DOWN TO THAT IMME-
DIATELY PRECEDING SANDROKOTTUS.

Sandrokottus overthrew the house of the Nanda.

The Brahminical traditions respecting this royal house
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are very confused and contradictory. The notices of the

earlier dynasties of the kingdom of Magadha are im-

practicable in a chronological point of view, and some-

times the dates of reigns are omitted.

I. Barhadratha Dynasty.

If we discard the first six of the first dynasty^^^

who are evidently ancient chiefs of tribes, and refer

with full confidence the real patriarch, Brihadratha,

the seventh on the list, with his two successors, the

great 6^arasandha and his son Sahadiva, to the third

age^*^, and supposing there to be a great lacuna here,

of which we find obvious traces, if we make our series

commence with the so-called tenth king we get the

following list.

It begins with Som^pi and ends with a King Ripun-

yaya. The latter is slain by his first minister, whose
son, Pradyota, ascends the throne, and becomes the

chief of the dynasty which is named after him.

This list, as regards the chronology, is impossible

throughout, and as regards history doubtful. Its object,

evidently, was to make a continuation from the third to

the fourth period, and it does not furnish the slightest

intimation as to which of the successors of Somapi was
the first who possessed a kingdom— for it does not re-

cord a single act or distinct event connected with any
one sovereign.

It is true that some of the registers have dates of

reign attached to them, but which ? The more com-

plete list of twenty kings gives 924 years, and one of

these reigns lasted 100, another 80 years, both being

preceded and succeeded by long reigns. The smaller

number is 850, making an average of 42^ years to a

reign, while the other makes
46J^.

L

241 Lassen, i. p. xxxi. seqq.

2*- See Lassen's masterly deductions, as to the historical contents

of the stories about G^arasandha, i. 607. seqq.
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In the list of Matsya an attempt was made to get over

these difficulties by reducing the sum total to thirty-

two kings. But it is evidently less trustworthy than the

list of the royal houses itself, and the discrepancies in

the entries of years of individual reigns evince the igno-

rance and tampering of the compilers. Now, as all the

Puranas make a thousand years to elapse between the

great war and the last of the Barhadratha, Wilson pro-

poses to adopt this as the authentic date.^^^ Lassen also

thinks that there is nothing improbable in the lengths

of reigns, with two exceptions. He concludes, there-

fore, that the list has come down to us in an incomplete

state : yet, forsooth, the thousand years which are men-

tioned on two other occasions in the old Indian traditions,

and cannot be considered chronological, approximated to

the truth in this instance ! I must confess that I cannot

here agree with these two ingenious scholars. The
thousand years, as we have seen, simply mean that the

length of the interregnum is indeterminable. Even did

we include the 120 years, the whole length of the inter-

regnum, in that thousand, it would not mend the matter.

After deducting them, there would still remain nearly

900 years, a term to which we should be compelled to

refuse any credibility.

The purpose of some of the fabricators of the list, who
added these unfortunate dates, was evidently a dis-

honest one, that of getting as near as possible to the

mythical thousand years of interregnum. Yet none of

them has anything to record in all these eight, nine, or

ten centuries, not a word to say about twenty or thirty-

two kings. And how stands the case with the names
and succession ? According to the Mahab^hrata the
predecessor of the last king (Ripun^aya, who was de-

throned), who is called in the former lists Yisva^it, is

^*^ i. 700. ; comp. xxxii.
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identical with Ripun^aya. The two predecessors of the

supposed Yisva^it, to whom forty and eighty regnal

years are assigned, are omitted altogether in one of the

lists, while they have totally different names in the

others. From this I conclude that the genealogy of the

kings of Magadha represented the Barhadratha as their

ancestors, in order to patch up some sort of connexion

between the reigning house, previously to the interreg-

num and the end of the great war, and an ancient royal

family. The addition of the regnal years was also a

figment of later date.

The case of the following dynasties is not much better,

although there is less discrepancy in the different lists,

and they all give the regnal years.

II. Dynasty: Pradyota, 5 kings - - 138 years.

Here commence the accounts of Buddha, and the

Buddhistic lists have a claim upon our attention. Ac-

cording to them a king of this dynasty reigned in the

time of Buddha at U^^ayini (Ozene ?) whom he suc-

ceeded in converting.

The average of 27|- years is obviously too high,

according to the standard of the historical times of

India, for us to accept it as authentic.

III. Dynasty : yS'aisun^ga, 10 kings - - 360 years.

The corresponding Buddhistic list of the kings of

Magadha must on no account be mixed up with this,

there being, as we shall see, external as well as internal

reasons why we should place implicit confidence in it.

Yet it is externally corrupt. The last two kings, Nan-

divardana and Mah^nandi, belong to the house of Nanda,

indeed Mahanandi is clearly the founder of it, in fact he

is the great Nanda himself. No critic need be reminded

that reigns averaging 36 years are out of the ques-

tion.

M M 4
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IV. Dynasty : Nanda, the founder, and after him his

sons, successively, nine in number. Some of

the lists assign to Nanda alone, some to him

and his sons together (the only sensible propo-

sition) 88 years.

In the Ceylon lists there is evidently some confusion

here. They make Kalasoka, the last king of the pre-

ceding dynasty, succeeded by nine brothers who reigned

altogether - - - - - -22 years.

According to the commentary attached to this list,

these nine brothers are the nine Nandas, which nine

brothers, successively reigned, altogether - 22 years.

Some of the Brahminical lists assign 88 years to the

father, 12 to the sons, in order to make up 100 years,

which number is then very quietly placed in the ordi-

nary chronological epilogus.^**

It is hardly necessary seriously to sum up such entries

as these. By way of example, however, we give the

Purana list (according to Lassen, i. 501.) :

I. B^rhadratha - 20 (or 21) kings - 1000 years.

II. Prady6ta - 5 „ - 138
III. AS'aisun^ga - 10 „ - 360
IV. Nanda - - 9 ,,-100

1598
The beginning of the Kali, supposing

the accession of ^andragupta to

beB. c. - - - - - - 315

1913 B.C.

Under these circumstances Wilson and Lassen have
given the preference to a Brahminical account which is

wholly uncorroborated, and which is as follows

:

1015 years elapsed prior to the accession of Nanda.

'" Comp. Lassen, i. p. xxxiii. xxxiv., and ii. 63. seq.



Sect. I. C] LISTS FROM THE TIME OF BUDDHA. 537

This would give the following date for the beginning

of the Kali

:

Down to Nanda - - - 1015 years.

Nanda's reisn - - - 88

Making therefore to the accession

of /^Tandragiipta - - - 1103 years.

Consequently, b. c. - - - 315

1418

It must be admitted, that an isolated chronological

entry, not based upon any dates of reign, however

reasonable it may be in itself, is certainly evidence

enough of the precarious nature of the lists. But that

in itself would be sufficient reason why a critic could

not place confidence in it, even were it not at variance

with, facts supported by other extraneous authority.

That it is so is apparent from the chronology of

Buddha, the first certain resting-place beyond the time

of Alexander, which we now proceed to examine.
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SECTION II.

THE HISTORICAL DATA IN THE LATER TIMES OF INDIAN

HISTORY, AND THE PRELIMINARY RESTORATION OF THE
OLDER PERIODS.

A.

THE TEAR OF BUDDHA's DEATH, 543 B.C., AND THE BUD-
DHISTIC NOTICES OF THE MAGADHA KINGS DOWN TO
ASOKA.

Lassen, in his masterly treatise, at once ingenious and

learned, has proved that the tradition of the Singalese

is the only one worthy of notice. According to it, in

the year 543 B.C. Buddha escaped from the curse of

earthly existence by death, after having arrived at a

full sense of self-annihilation (Nirvana.) ^^^

The task we are about to undertake is to show the

possibility of establishing the true chronology from this

fixed point down to iTandragupta, or 315 B.C.

The Buddhistic list of kings, with which the most

authentic accounts of him personally connect that great

founder of a religion, is the list of the kinordom or house

of Magadha, which was then seated to the south of

Pataliputra, in Ra^agriha, so called after an ancient

city to the north of Amritsir in the Upper Punjab.

The house of Samudradatta, from Mithila (Videha),

consisting of 25 kings, the last of whom was named
Dipankara, reigned there in the first instance. It

was succeeded by the house of Bhattiya, called also

**' Lassen, ii. 51—61. The objections advanced by "Weber are

insignificant ; and his own view appears to me wholly inadmissible.

I
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IMahapadma, " abounding in stones," which was the

Brahminical epithet of the first of the Nanda kings, the

son of Mahanandi and a >Sudra.

Bat, as Bhattiya lost his independence, the dynasty

commences with his son Bimbisara, who reigned 52

years, and was succeeded by his son A^^tasatru, who
reigned 32 years. The seventh king after Bimbisara

was named ^SisunA-ga, who reigned 18 years, and was

succeeded by Kala-soka (with 28 years), whose son

Bhadrasena (with 22 years for himself and his nine

brothers) was the predecessor of Nanda.

The most curious feature in this is, that we have

three names in common. The founder of the corre-

sponding Brahminical dynasty of Magadha, *Sisunaga,

is here the last but one, and, indeed, the overthrower

of the previous dynasty, at the head of which stand

Bimbisara and A^atasatru, there the fourth and fifth

successors of /Sisunaga (with 28 and 25 or 27 years of

reign). Whatever explanation may be offered of the

confusion in the Brahminical lists, the Buddhist tra-

dition is proved to be in every respect the historical

one. According to it Bhattiya became tributary to

the king of Anga, but his enterprising son, afterwards

King Bimbisara, expelled the tax-collectors of the king

of Anga, by whom the country was oppressed, defeated

the king himself, and made Kampa, the capital of Anga,
his royal residence until his father's death. The latter

had made him king in his fifteenth year, which is a

satisfactory explanation of the long reign of 52 years.

Now Bimbisara was in childhood the friend of

Buddha, and only five years younger. This entry,

which is a purely biographical one, seems to me to

deserve to be kept steadily in view. It makes the

prophet 20 years old when Bimbisara was invested

with royal authority. Buddha himself was the son of

xSuddhodana, of the race of the /Sakhja kings of Deva-
daha, and styles himself the /Sramana Gautama, the co-
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lonist of the race of the hoi}?' patriarchs of the kings of

the eastern country, Gotama, a name which occurs in

the Yeda as belonging to a celebrated family of min-

strels. Now as Buddha only began to dedicate himself

to serious reflection in his 29th year (the lOth of the

reign of Bimbisara), but became in his 35th year an

awakened (Buddha), and died at 56, the twenty-first of

his public teaching, the chronology would stand thus,

supposing him to have died in 543, and that he was

then 56

:

B.C.

Buddha, born - 5 years before the birth of Bimbisara - - 598

„ retires (29) - - - Bimbisara 24 - 10th year of reign 569

„ appears as teacher (35) - „ 30 - 16th „ - 563

„ dies aged 56 in the 21st

year of his teachership - „ 41 - 27th „ - 543

Now if Buddha died 543 B.C., the first year of Bim-

bis^ra's reign must be 578 B.C. Lassen makes it 603,

apparently at variance with his own data, and adopts for

the Nandas the 88 years of the Brahmins. But this is

obviously nothing more than the number required to

make up the 100 years, as we find twelve years assigned

to the sons. It is, at all events, an impossibility as re-

presenting a single reign, and that too the reign of an

elected king.

The list is as follows :
^^^

I. The House of Bhattiya

:

1. Bimbisara: reigns 52 years: first year B.C. 578
Murdered by his son and successor - 527

2. A^^tasatru : reigns 32 years; first year - 526
Murdered by his son and successor - 495

3. Udayabhadra (Udaya) : reigns 16 years : first

year . - - > - 494
Murdered by his son and successor - 479

4. Anurudhaka (Munda) : reigns 8 years: first

year . - . . . 478
Murdered by his son and successor - 471

2^6 Comp. Lassen, ii. 63.
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5. Nagadasaka : reigns 24 years : first year B.C. 470
Murdered by his successor - - 447

End of the dynasty of the Parricides.

II. The House of /Sisunaga:

1. ^Sisunaga : reigned 1 8 years : first year - 446
2. Kala5oka : reigned 28 years : first year - 428

3. Bhadrasena and 9 brothers : 22 years - 400
The last of the brothers, Pin^araakha, was

dethroned by Nanda - - - 379

III. Nanda and his sons. Nanda, who was not a

person of princely extraction, rebels against

Pin^amakha as leader of a local revolt, cap-

tures Pataliputra, and becomes king - 378

Nanda's younger brother is dethroned and
murdered by /iTandragupta. Length of

Nanda's reign 66 years. Last year - 313

ly. The House of the Maurya. /iTandragupta's

accession - - • - - 312

The following is the historical value of these details.

We have, in the first place, down to /fandragupta, two
series of rulers of the princely houses of the KsAattriya.

Bimbis^ra and his house (4 successors) reign 132

years, or an average of 26^ years. Of these, Bimbisara

reigned 52 ; having, as heir-apparent, been, after the

conquest of /iTampa, invested by his father with royal

authority in his 15th year. This is a corroboration of

the biographical accounts which we have followed above.

It leaves 80 years for the four successors, an average

reign of 20 years each. Beginning with the son of

BimbisA,ra they were all parricides. The family was not

opposed to Buddhism, but remained Brahmins. A^ata-

satrn built Ra^agriha, the more modern city of that

name.

The second Ks/iattriya dynasty ascended the throne,

when /Sisun^ga, as minister and military chief, in con-
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sequence of the universal detestation of the parricidal

family, slew the last king. The family itself was descended

from a mother of inferior rank, who had been super-

intendent of the dancers of a king of Likhavi at Yaisali,

and subsequently became his wife. His son is properly

the first Asoka, but the Brahmins, from hatred towards

the second who was the great patron of the Buddhists,

called him only KA,kavarna, the Raven-black. He it was

who removed the royal residence from Ra^agriha in the

south to Pataliputra. He was succeeded by his eldest

son Bhadrasena, who is said to have had nine brothers,

his successors.

The fall of Pin^amakha, hoAvever, the last of these, is

more important than the fall of the Bimbisara family.

Upon the accession of the Nanda, which now took place,

there was unquestionably a stain in the royal blood.

All the accounts, Brahminical and Buddhist, agree that

he was a man of low extraction, and that there were no

more KsAattriya kings. The former indeed aver that

it was only the mother who was a iSudr^, in order to

keep up the connexion with the old royal family. One
argument in favour of this is, that the last two Brah-

minical ^isunao;a kinojs are called Nandivardhana and
Mahananda. But the whole list is untrustworthy. The
Buddhist account, that Nanda was aman ofgreat courage,

who took advantage of a riot in his village to make a

general arming of the mob, and then instigated them to

take into their own hands the conduct of their affairs,

is more credible. The people lent a ready ear ; he

declared war against Pin^amakha, took Pataliputra, and
became king. After a brief reign he was succeeded by
his brothers.

The most difficult point in the chronology now re-

mains to be considered, the age of Nanda. It formed
an epoch, inasmuch as the computation of the 1015
years, from the beginning of the Kaliyuga, goes down to

his coronation. He ruled over " the whole earth." We

\
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have seen above that the Singalese registers of the Bud-

dhists assigned to the sons of Kala.soka 22 years, and to

the Nanda brothers also 22 years, which is explained

by a late commentator as meaning that the Kal^soka

brothers were the Nanda. Consequently this made 44

years. The Brahminical lists assign to Mah^nanda (i.e.

" the great Nanda " ) 40 or 43 years ; and 1 2 to

Sum^lya, the son of the great upstart (Mahapadma).

Our calculation makes it 66 years, which agrees as well

as could be expected with the history, as far as we know
it, and the above numbers. It requires more than some

20 years for an adventurer to form a great empire, and
for the dynasty which he founded to be overthrown.

Lassen prefers 88 years, a number to which our objec-

tions have been already stated, and one which must be

rejected on account of the trustworthy statement, that

the great Nanda's reign was brief.

/fandragupta dethroned the last Nanda and took Pa-

taliputra. After the murder of Porus by Eumenes, the

general of Eudemus I., in the year 317, Sandrakottus,

who was present, seems to have placed himself at the

head of the popular party, to have taken immediate

possession of the empire, and then to have directed his

forces towards the Ganges. I agree with Benfey, there-

fore, in making the last year of the Nanda 313, and
consequently the first of ^andragupta 312.

This series of kings forms a bright spot in the history,

and we are enabled to restore it with tolerable precision.

Besides the Indian accounts we have always Greek
synchronisms, either through the Seleucidag or from the

inscriptions of the Great Asoka.

To the kingdom of /fandragupta (the kingdom of the

Prasians, that is to say, of the Easterns) also belonged

the Peninsula of Guzerat ; it extended on the north as far

as the Indus ^^", and on the south its sovereignty was ac-

2<" Lassen, ii. 211. seq.
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knowledged as far as the mouths of the Ganges, and the li-

mits of Kalinga. His grandson and second successor was,

when prince, viceroy over the U^^ayini. He may be said

therefore to have conquered the whole of Ary^vara. His

forces consisted of 600,000 infantry, 30,000 cavalry,

and 900 elephants. He died in the 24th year of his

reign, consequently b. c. 289. He was succeeded by Yin-

dusara, who reigned 28 years, consequently until B.C.

261. His successor, Asoka, is the great Buddhist king.

His inscriptions, in which the Buddhist doctrines are

earnestly inculated, and the 84,000 Buddhist sanctuaries

(iTaitya), that is to say, partly temples and partly tu-

muli (St^pa, whence Topes), which he is said to have

erected, are in the present day the greatest monuments
of Buddhism. He was crowned in Pataliputra in the

third year of his reign (b.c. ISs)) ^^^ openly seceded

from the Brahminical to the Buddhist religion, con-

verted, as it seems, by the son of his brother, whom he

had murdered.

His reign of thirty-seven years was the meridian of

the empire of the Maurya. Immediately afterwards (b. c,

225) the partition took place and its downfall ensued.

Having arrived at this point, we shall discontinue

the adjustment of the chronology from below, and pro-

ceed to an approximate definition of the earlier epochs.

We have seen that Alexander found in India a great

and mighty empire, which, although seated at the con-

fluence of the Yamuna and Ganges, nevertheless pro-

tected the northern frontier.

We have seen that the age of Buddha is established,

and with it that of Bimbisara also, the chief of the dy-

nasty which overthrew the kings of Prady6ta.
We can no longer calculate upon accurate chronology,

but the question is whether we can determine the cen-

tury in which, after bloody and destructive contests

and a period of anarchy, the greater princely kingdoms
are again found to exist.
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B.

APPROXIMATE DETERMINATION OF THE REAL COMMENCE-
MENT OF THE KALIYUGA, AND THE PRELIMINARY LIMI-
TATION OF THE PRECEDING PERIOD.

After having established, reckoning upwards, a fixed

point for the accession of /iTandragupta, by the year of

Buddha's death, 543 B.C., and, through it, that the first

year of Bimbisara was 578, the earlier dates will stand

thus.

Bhattiya, the father of Bimbisara, cannot be included

in our calculation from above, as we find no chronolo-

gical notice about him ; indeed, the imperial succession

in Magadha clearly only begins with his great son.

We must consequently proceed with the Prady6ta

kings. The 138 regnal years of these five sovereigns we
cannot take for granted quite so readily as our prede-

cessors have done, since we have found the Buddhist lists

in a much better state than the Brahminical, and they

only assign 68 years to this dynasty.

We have therefore : B.C.

First year of Bimbisara - - 578

Last year of the Prady6ta Dynasty

(68 years) - - - 579

First - - - - 646

Prior to these is the Barh^dratha Dynasty of Somapi,

down to Ripun^aya, said to be 20 kings. AVe have seen

above that three kings at all events must be omitted.

The harmony of the lists is certainly an argument in

favour of the others. We accordingly suppose it to have

consisted of 17 kings, who reigned on an average 20

years each, making consequently 340 years. From this

we should obtain the following dates :

VOL. III. N N
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Last year of Barhadratlia (340) - B.C. 647

First „ ,,
- - 986

But here we meet with another circumstance which

requires to be noticed.

It is highly probable that during the interregnum the

exiled princes of the Barhadratha family continued their

lists as though they still possessed the realms of their

forefathers and kinsmen. The 120 years of the inter-

regnum are consequently probably included in the

general sum total of 340 years, which would leave only

220 for our computation.

In that case the calculation would stand thus

:

Last year ofBarhadratha (220 years) b. c. 647

First „ „
- - 866

We shall consequently place the two limitations side

by side.

The next step we are enabled to get over, at all events,

by the aid of Megasthenes, in whose list of the time of

anarchy (whiph intervened between the third and fourth

periods) we find 120 years. According to the above

computation, we obtain the following data

:

Last year of Anarchy (120 years) B.C. 987 867

First „ „ - - - 1106 986

This would therefore bring the beginning of the

Kaliyuga up to 986 or 866. We can no more doubt

the historical character of the close of the third period,

and consequently of the kingdoms of the Kaurava and
Pandava, than we can believe in any chronology formed
from such data. We may possibly be able a few years

hence to compute, like Herodotus, by generations or

average lengths of reigns ; but we are certainly not in a

condition to do so now.

This, however, is by no means requisite for our pur-

pose ; a reasonable approximation will suffice.



Sect. II. B.] COMMENCEMENT OF THE KALIYUGA. 547

Now, as we have 120 years of anarchy after the third

era, and 300 before it, and as we find at the close of the

former a protracted war of extermination of the ruling

family, we may safely conclude that we are within the

narrowest bounds, if we set this epoch preliminarily at

500 years. Hence, the computation upwards from

below would stand thus :

The last year of the third period,

close of the great war after the

battle at Kuruksetra - B.C. 1107 987

First year of the Kaurava (500
years) - - - 1606 1486

Within this period, which is characterized by great

exploits, by rigid Brahminism, and the gradual obduracy

of absolute power after the total loss of popular free-

dom, we meet with the grand form of 6^arasandha. He
was the son of the Patriarch of the Barhadratha, the

Magadha-ruler Brihadratha, and grandson of Vasu, the

proper founder of the family. With his son Sahadiva,

the first section of the race concludes. As Lassen has

acutely remarked, 6^arasandha is the historical person-

age among the heroic kings of the Mahabh^rata.^^^

The Pandava are already on the scene, and it was his

wars and conquests which occasioned the great popular

movement that took place immediately before the era

of the five Pandava kings. He drove the Yadava from

their settlements on the Yamuna, and brought 86 kings

prisoners to his royal residence.

It is a circumstance of twofold importance that this

ruler belonged to the family which carries us down to

the time of Alexander. He must necessarily have been

entered in the list which Megasthenes obtained at the

court of the sovereigns who were descended from him.

His age, and everything connected with it, must

248 Lassen, i. 602. seqq.
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have been computed in the supposed 6402 years between

the immigration of the Arians and the reign of Sandra-

kottus.

From our present point of view we can only say with

regard to the date of his reign, that he must be placed at

all events two centuries prior to the downfall of the

Pandava. Between him and that closing event there

intervenes the decline of the house of the Kaurava, and

then the final struggle.

We may possibly succeed in making a closer approxi-

mation to the true date by means of an inquiry into the

Indian synchronism of Semiramis.

C.

STAUROBATES AND SEMIRAMIS, OR THE INDIAN SYNCHRO-
NISM FOR 1230 B.C.

Megasthenes was assured by the men of learning

at the court of Palibothra that Dionysus was the

only conqueror who had appeared in India anterior to

Alexander, neither Cyrus nor Semiramis having crossed

the Indus. Although the latter had certainly made pre-

parations for an expedition, she had died before they

were completed. How much of this historical informa-

tion was flattery to Alexander and his great generals,

to the envoys of Seleucus, the King and Lord Seleucus,

how much was sheer ignorance, is matter of uncertainty.

A feeling of shame on account of the event itself

it cannot have been, for the inroad of Semiramis was of

short duration, and its termination most honourable to

the mighty and brave king (Hhavirapati, i.e. resolute

prince, or, more properly, Shorapati, " Lord of the

Oxen ") who soon drove her back across the Indus, and
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it redounded also to the credit of the Indian people

generally.

But the shadowy reminiscences of this great event,

hitherto entirely overlooked, which our present Sanskrit

sources of information would seem to contain, confirm the

idea that the memory of it had really passed away. This

certainly makes it highly probable that the vast abyss of

desolation and confusion which divides it from the P^n-

dava age (the third), intervenes between that inroad and
the beginning of the present era.

The reality of that invasion is now indisputable. We
know that Semirarais is no more a mythical queen, than

her giant constructions are idle fictions. Duncker has

had the tact and courage to follow out the views of

Niebuhr on this head, and to make a stand against such

contemptible prejudices. ^^^ The whole country on the

right bank of the Upper Indus, the site of the present

Peshawur, opposite Attock (Taxila), and still higher

up, was tributary to the Assyrians, as it afterwards was
to the Medes and Persians.^^*^

Semiramis captured here, on the Kophen (the Cabul

River, the Kubha of the Rigveda), the city of the

same name, as we are informed by Pliny.^°^ But the

celebrated black obelisk from Nineveh in the British

Museum, a monument at least of the 9th century b. c,

establishes the payment of tribute, the Bactriari camel

being found side by side with the Indian rhinoceros and

Indian elephant.

Without attaching implicit faith to the monstrous num-
bers of Ctesias, and to his stories about camels dressed

^ up in the garb of monsters, we cannot fail to recognise

H the historical truth in the account of Diodorus (ii. 16

—

H 19.). Semiramis fitted out an armament in Bactria,

2i» Ar. Gesch. i. 282. seq. 250 Arrian, Ind. i. 1.

251 Nat. Hist. vi. 25.
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of that day, the great " Ruler of the Earth," had taken

up a position there also with a vast force, especially

formidable from the number of his archers and ele-

phants. At first he retreated, but soon drove back the

Assyrians in total disorder to the river, Mhich they

had great difficulty in crossing after immense loss.

Semiramis concluded an armistice, made an exchange of

prisoners, and retreated into Bactria with a third of the

army she had brought against India.

This Indian expedition took place in the latter part

of the reign of that remarkable woman, consequently

between 1235 and 1225. There must, therefore, have

been a Samra^, or supreme king, at that time in India,

whose rule extended as far as the Indus. Ilis seat of

government must have been in the district to the south

of the Sarasvati, in the country of the Two Rivers.

This circumstance, therefore, excludes, in the first

place, the time of confusion during the interregnum,

and consequently, the 120 years of Megasthenes. But,

from what we have seen above, it will also exclude the

first centuries of the new empire, the period of the

younger Bharatidas. In fact these sovereigns neither

left behind them any records of glorious exploits,

nor were they said ever to have possessed extensive

power.

No such pretensions, indeed, were made by the

princes of any other royal house. In order to prove

this, we must enter into a little farther examination,

and say a few words upon the race of the Kuru.
We can prove that a new epoch commenced in the

Ayodhya line of the Moon race with the 17th king. The
old race of Bharata died out with Samvarana.'^"^ The
Kuru family succeeded, by which name some have
understood the river Kur, others Koresh (Cyrus).

Uttara-Kuru, as appears from the list of the patriarchs

252 Lassen, i. p. xxiii. seq. n. 18.
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of the family in their primitive home, simply means the

most northern Kuril. Two entirely separate series are

traced from the supposed King Kuru, ofwhich that of the

Puranas appears at the same time as that of the Pau-
ravas, which was said to be connected with Kuru.^^^ As
regards the lists of the Mahabharata^^*, I disagree with

Lassen, who gives the preference to the longer one, the

second, because it is composed in prose, records the

names of the wives, and refers to the genealogical

registers. Neither can I agree with Wilson that credi-

bility attaches to it, because the epic narrative mentions

an old Indian king, who, after hearing the shorter

account of his ancestors, listened with still greater

pleasure to the more detailed one, which commences
with the founder Manu. I see nothing in this but a

wish on his part to hear a great many fables and stories

about the Gods ; and it is not improbable that the

author himself is the person who puts these words into

the king's mouth. The first, shorter account, begins

not with Manu, but Puru, and concludes with the last

genuine descendants of Kuru. It contains also the

names of the younger sons of the kings, and here and

there adds a few historical remarks. This is the very

reason why I think it must be the more ancient, and

that the second, on the contrary, is fiction dressed up
in an epic form.

The continuation of the royal list, indeed, beyond the

genuine Kauravas, is open to grave suspicion, a sus-

picion common to this list and the Puranas. Lassen ^^^

himself admits that the names in the first simple list

are repeated here, and the continuation contains some

with remarks attached to them, seemingly of a sym-

bolical, and consequently of an ideal, character— the

great hero Ar^una (the white), for instance, in con-

253 Lassen, p. xxiv. 254 Hj_ i p, ,594.,

255 lb. i. p. 594.
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tradistinction to Krishna, the black. The more simple

list certainly does not profess to be a complete gene-

alogy, for this remark is attached to the name of the

first personal ancestor, Aviksit, the successor of Kuru,

who is the representative of the Kuru people

;

" Of the race of the sons of Aviksit, these were the

most remarkable for their virtues." ^^^

This is an honest announcement, and one which

supplies a valuable clue to the criticism of the whole lists.

The tradition was not coherent, or had ceased to be so

before the date of the authorities to which we have

access. We possess only the heroes of the race, not a

continuous history. What appears to be so is mere
arbitrary falsification of the later genealogy of am-

bitious royal houses. Lassen is in error in thinking

there is a lacuna in the shorter list. The following

names are precisely what they are stated to be in the

words quoted above. They come in the following

order

:

I. Aviksit, with his younger brother Ganame^aya,
and three others.

II. Pariksit, with seven brothers.

III. Ganarae^aya with Bhimasena, and five other

brothers.

IV. Dhritarashtra (Stadtholder), with the brothers

Pandu and Bahlika (i.e. the Bactrian, from Balkh^ the

later form of the name of the city), and five others.

V. jSTundika, with Hastin, and three other brothers.

VI. Pratipa, with two brothers.

VII. Dev^pi, with AS'antanu and Bahlika. The
eldest of these three brothers retired, either voluntarily,

or being compelled to do so by the Brahmins, and
/Santanu became king, it is said, after Devapi had suf-

fered himself to be led astray by false teachers.^^"^

With these brothers the list closes. The sequel in the

256 Lassen, i. p. xxiv. n. 19. 257 n,. i. p. xxiv. n. 21.
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Other list and in the Puranas is simply an arbitrary addi-

tion. The genealogy of the Pandu is appended to that of

the Kuruidse, Pandu being son of yiZ;itravirya, the second

son of A^antanu. From him descended the hero Arg'una,

as did his brave rival Duryodhana from his elder brother

DhritarasAtra, "and 99 others," in order to make up the

number of the hundred Paladins. Then comes Pariksit

and 29 successors, the last of whom, Ksemaka, " dies in

the Kali," i. e. the pretenders to the crown of the Pan-

dava race in the period of anarchy and afterwards, ad
libitum. Nothing is recorded of them, but it is note-

worthy that the 24th in the series is called A^atanika,

exactly like Pariksit's grandson (the third in the series),

and his son Udayana, the name which, according to

some authorities, was borne by the son of the elder

Parik-sit. The whole race is said to be begotten by
Brahmins and warriors. ^^^

There are many other proofs of the historical cha-

racter of the kings of the older list. In the first place,

the hymns of the Rigveda (only indeed the later tenth

book) mention Dev^pi and /Santanu as brothers, the

elder of whom embraces the sacerdotal profession, and
becomes, according to ancient custom, the first Brahman
(Pur6hita, " President " ^^^) of the king his brother.

The old Vedic commentator, Yaska, mentions them as

being sons of RisAtisena. This cannot be said to be in

contradiction to our list, which, as we know, only pro-

fesses to record the great and celebrated rulers of the

race. The third brother is not mentioned in the

Rigveda, but the list states that when Devapi retired

Bahlika obtained a vast empire. This must mean that

he emigrated and became king of Bactria. As he

joined Devapi, the elder brother who was perverted by
false teachers, Zoroastrianism evidently here comes into

play.

*** Lassen, i. p. xxvi. n. 26. 259 jij_ ]_ p_ 595,
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The two lists agree as to these brothers, and they

both mention a third brother, Bahlika, the Bactrian,

who in the shorter one appears under the name of the

younger brother, Dhritarashtra. In both the imme-

diate predecessor is King Pratipa. In the former, how-

ever, the order of the common names is different

:

Bhimasena is not the younger brother, but the king

;

Dhritarashtra is omitted, and only appears afterwards

as elder brother of Pandu, and father of Duryodhana.

We possess, therefore, historical fragments of an age

which was brought to a close by the war of extermi-

nation among the rulers of Kuru and those of the race

of Pandu. There is no historical connexion between

them, no historical synchronism, but there are indica-

tions of a religious schism which exercised an influence

over Bactria.

It is equally impossible to connect the history of

these two races with that of the mightiest people in the

latter portion of this age, the PanAala, who, to judge

from the situation of their country, probably immigrated

before the Kuru.^^^

In the last period the Pan^ala also appear by the side

of the Kuru in the great battle of the princes, the

people of the five races, whose city, Hastinapura, in

the Upper Doab, is situated on the Ganges, north-east of

Delhi (Indraprastha), on the Yamuna. They were the

most powerful people of that day, for they extended

through the whole Southern Doab beyond Benares, as

far as the river Karmanvati, which was for a long time

considered the frontier line of the two tribes. To cross

over it was an accursed thing ; on the other side were
the impure Turanians.

AVe were compelled to make this digression in order

to show that the only king we have remaining is the

(farasandha of Bagadha, the Barhadratide, in whom was

360 Lassen, i. p. 598.
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centred a vast imperial power at the time of the down-
fall of the then kingdom of India.

We have only to ascertain whether this imperial

power extended in a backward or forward direction.

The son of 6^arasandha was Sahadiva, his predecessor

was Brihadratha. The latter founded the empire

;

under the former it fell into decay. The father pos-

sessed powerful vassals, such as the king of Kedi. He
had princes among the impure races who were subject

to him, from the eastern part of India, north-east of

Palibothra. Their foreign names are given by the side

of the Sanskrit.

Even Bhagadatta, indeed, the king of the Yavana,

the uncontrolled autocrat of the West, is said'-^*"^ to have

bowed the knee before (xarasandha. The origin of the

name of the Yavana must either be traceable to post-

Alexandrian times, or be an ancient inaccurate desig-

nation of a people and state who pushed on towards the

Mediterranean. To the northward the districts on the

Sarayu and the Gomati formed a part of his kingdom.

He, therefore, must have been the king who opposed

Semiramis on the Indus, or she was not opposed at all.

Assuming, therefore, the synchronism: (xarasandha

= the Indian expedition of Semiramis = 1230 B.C.,

this makes his date precisely that which, from the

Indian point of view, would appear the most pro-

bable.

Of the extent of the period anterior to him we cannot

venture to form an estimate. But the power of the

empire of the seven kings of the cognate race of the

Moon, in Pratisthana, and afterwards in Hastinapura,

from the reign of Pariksit to that of yS'antanu, must
have gone back farther than 6^arasandha.

We have during this period a schism connected with

the history of Bactria, and the immigration into it.

261 Lassen, i. pp. 551. 609.
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Before proceeding to examine farther the connexion

between these two events, we are anxious to offer

another proof of the historical character of the second

era.

D.

THE HISTORICAL CHARACTER OF THE NAMES IN THE
SECOND ERA.

If the whole Indian history, as embodied in the re-

miniscences of the people, be not a pure fiction, it

follows from what we have already seen, that the second

age must commence with the oldest accounts of the

holy land of the Sarasvati. For here it is clear that the

first establishment of the Brahminical system took place,

between which and the religion of the oldest Vedic

hymns there is a greater difference, in various respects,

than there is between the religious systems of the

Brahmans and Buddhists. Buddha was much more of

a Brahman than the fathers of the Brahminical system

were teachers of the old Vedic religion.

In fact, we find ourselves in the most ancient India,

among the first race which stands before us as purely

Indian. It is the race of the Puru or Paurava kings,

to which in the time of Alexander two princely races

belonged, on which account they were both called by
the Greeks Porus.

In the Magadha Moon race, as well as in the royal

series of Megasthenes, Puru follows immediately after

the above-mentioned last patriarch to whom the

partition of the world is due. In the first authenti-

cated list of kings of the Mahabh^rata, there are but

eight names down to Ilina, after whom there is an
unmistakable gap, as we shall see forthwith. The
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second list contains 17 kings after Puru, the last two
of which are Tansu and Ilina, the predecessors of

Dushyanta, with whom the first empire closes. Those

names are obviously not to be considered a succession

from father to son. For if, as we have seen, the list

only contained names of great historical importance in

the following period, it would still less represent a gene-

alogical succession here. But it is so stated in plain

terms, for it seems to refer occasionally to a king

who is not mentioned in the list.^^^ The following are

the names :

I. Pravira 1 third and fourth kings in the second

II. Manasyu J list.

It begins with Ganame^aya, who abdicates and

becomes a priest. He was succeeded by Pra^invat,

whose name implies that he was the conqueror of

the East. He could not have been omitted in the first

list, had there not been two separate Puru lines.

III. Sakta.

TV. Raudrasva. Had ten sons, the eld- ] In the se-

est was

:

cond list

y. Ri^eyu, with the epithet Anadrishti. J 10 and 11.

VI. Matinara, son. It is recorded of him, as it was
of Ganame^aya '\n the first list, that he offered up many
horses in sacrifice.

YII. Tansu, with a brother Druhyu, I both great con-

VIII. Ilina. J querors.

The old Anuvansa, which is cited in our list, has this

passage (xxi. N. 13.) :

" Sarasvati bore to Matinara a son, Tansu : with the

daughter of the king of Kalinga Tansu begat Ilina." In

the first part we have a clear intimation that the

country about the sacred Sarasvati was the centre of

262 Lassen, i. p. xx. 8.
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the empire. The story of the connexion with a king-

dom of Kalinga (in Bengal) is clearly, however, an after-

thought of later times. For many centuries after this

there was no kingdom beyond the river Karmanasa,

which was much more to the north, and falls into the

Ganges a little below Benares.

IX. Dushyanta. The old tradition ^^^ very clearly

states that, with this king, a race and a kingdom came

to an end. His supposititious son Bharata, the father of

Bhumanyu, is merely the name of the primitive race,

which seems to signify in its first sense the globe. The
country here indicated is Central Hindostan, the country

of the centre (Madhyadesa or Ary^varta, court of the

Arians).

Here, then, we come to a second race and kingdom,

that of the Bharatidas, obviously only a governing power

at a later period. The list is as follows

:

[Bharata, the first ruler of the globe (/fakravartin),

who on that account is called also Sarvadamana (all-

controlling) and Sarvab-hauma (world-governing), had

a great many sons, all of whom, however, die ofi^, i. e.

do not establish kingdoms. Last of all he begets]

I. Bhumanyu, who (like Bharata) is also entered in

the second list and the Vishnu Purina as well as this

one.

n. Diviratha.

in. Suh6tra, " conqueror of the whole earth ; Lord of

a happy kingdom." He had three sons.

IV. A^amidha— Purumidha— Sumidha. Several

hymns in the Rigveda are addressed to the two former.

Here Lassen admits that the second list is obviously adul-

terated, two kings being introduced between Suh6tra and
A^amidha. The first of them clearly belongs, like the

supposed patriarch of the whole list, Ganame^/aya, to

the next period, the kingdom of the Kuru.

263 Lassen, i. p. xxii, n. 15.
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V. Samvdrana, succeeded by Kuru in both lists.

Lassen has incontrovertibly shown ^^^ that the rule of

the Bharatida3 ceases with Samvarana. The Bharata are

driven from the Indus country westward by the Pan^Ma.

Lassen has given the tradition word for word. We pro-

pose to examine it in conjunction with one of a similar

character, in order to show that the separation of the

periods by interregna, in which Divine vengeance exer-

cises destructive power, is ancient and original. Before

doing this, however, we will examine a little more
minutely the list of the R^mayana which concludes

with Rama.
This list of kings of the Sun-race of Ayodhya con-

sists of 35. The first three we discard as mythical.

The Vishnu Purina states in regard to Anaranya, the

father of Prithu (5), that he lived in Treta, and con-

quered the Asura in the east ; between him and Rama,
therefore, 31 reigns intervene.

Of these we must at once strike out the 29th

and 30th, Nahusha and Yay^ti, the two patriarchs of

the Moon-race. In the Vishnu Purana, Rama, reckoning

from Prithu (5), is the 58th. The harmony, however,

between the two lists continues only where some coherent

legend has preserved the continuity of the succession,

which is not the case except in the following groups

:

A. Sagara R. 14 V. P. 38 from Manu.

Asamanyas -

Ansumat -

15

16

39

40
Dilipa

Bhagiratha -

17

18

41

42

B. Aya - 32 60

Dasaratha - 33 61

Rama 34 62

It must here be borne in mind that the Bharata name

264 Lassen, p. 589. seqq.
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occurs in the Ramayana only together with that of the

successor, Asita (12, 13.), and not at all in the list of

Vishnu Purana.

E.

THE CLOSE OF THE FIRST TWO PERIODS IN THE OLDEST
INDIAN TRADITION, AND A PRELIMINARY GLANCE AT THE
CHRONOLOGICAL RESULT.

In order to prevent any misunderstanding, we repeat

that we have not the slightest intention of establishing

or corroborating any evidence in favour of the chrono-

logy by means of data taken from the epic tradition.

The following remarks are only made with a view to di-

recting attention to some noteworthy features in that

tradition, as being facts the value of which is in the

first instance left undecided, but which at all events

have nothing to do with the nonsensical dates and theo-

ries of Manu.
It has been already pointed out that the great histo-

rical lacunge in the succession of the Indian kingdoms

have been indicated mythically by the old tradition. A
thousand years are assumed, at the expiration of which

a new section commenced. It is at the same time

on record in the first two periods, that a God appears,

who, during these thousand years punishes the over-

bearing and wicked in expiation of their crimes. The
God, or hero, who performs these acts of vengeance is

Hercules-Vishnu at the end of the first period, Kama,
the hero of the Axe, at the end of the second.

There were also different versions of this break in

the sovereignty of the princes. At the end of the

second period mention is made of the break of a thou-

sand years in the reign of the Bharata. The length
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of the epochs is identical. A long historical order of

things comes to an end, and everything is broken up in

confusion. The style of the mythical record is different

;

but the sense is the same. They both imply that the

length of the period of anarchy is undefinable.

The tradition about the descent of the Kuru from

the Bharata, given word for word by Lassen (i. 590.),

is as follows

:

" To Kiksu (the son of A^amidha) was born Sam-
v^rana, the patriarch of a royal race. During his

reign there was great confusion. There were plagues

of famine, of pestilence, and of war. The great con-

queror Pan;?:alya overcame him. Samvarana fled with

his children and friends into the neighbourhood of

the great river Indus, and pitched his tents in a wood
on the mountain. Here the Bharata lived a thousand

years in an inaccessible district. At the expiration of

this period a holy man consecrated the Puruide as uni-

versal lord over the whole warrior race. The descend-

ant of Bharata again took up his royal residence in the

glorious city. Samvarana's wife, the daughter of the

Sun, bore him Kuru, whom his subjects elected king,

from his being well acquainted with the law."

We have accordingly a close with the thousand years,

and then the election of a king, Kuru, belonging to

the old race ; i. e. a democracy during the interregnum.

Now, if we examine the other tradition of the close of

the second period, we find that the Axe-God Rama,
Parasu Rama, appears as the avenger. We read of him
in the Mahabharata :

'^^^

" Parasu Rama repeatedly destroys the pride of the

warriors and the royal races."

Now as regards the Divine Avenger at the end of the

first period, the Hercules of Megasthenes, who reigned

fifteen generations after Dionysus and Spatembas, he is,

as Lassen has shown, in ever}?' respect identical with

26J Mahabharata, xii. 43. seq. Lassen, Zeitsch. v. 257.
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Yishnu the Club-God. He, however, does not appear

in the character of enemy of the royal race ; whereas

Raraa in the next period overthrows it. He is repre-

sented on the contrary as the founder of the Indian

kingdoms, as far as Pandcea in the south, the race

of which is descended from him and his own daughter.

This is evidently the expression of a belief in the moral

government of the world. The existence of this faith

can be pointed out as early as the old hymns of the Rik,

where Vdruna punishes sin by disease and death, but

Indra destroys the wicked. We must, therefore, consider

as an ancient dogma the declaration made by Vishnu

in the Bhagavadgit^^^^ (in Christian times perhaps),

" As often as Right slumbers and Wrong raises up its

head, I create myself." It is eternal Divine Justice, by
whom human affairs are kept in equilibrium, announcing

herself.

Historical criticism accordingly concludes on various

grounds that the four mundane eras of Manu are

nothing but the fabulous sacerdotal offset of the eclipse

of the traditions about four historical ages, that is to

say, four states with successive interregna, which were

really passed through. It is true that the first age con-

tains only general mythical representations of the divine

progenitors, with minute details towards the close. But
this in no wise detracts from the reality of the period

itself. We know, indeed, that the second period com-

mences previously to the old settlement in the countr}'"

of the Five Rivers, on the Sarasvati, the holy land of the

Brahmins. There must consequently have been a long

antecedent period commencing with the immigration of

the Arians, and which implies that they crossed the Sutledj

.

We subjoin, therefore, a synopsis of the epochs prior

to those already established.

Calculating upwards from below we had arrived at the

266 Bhagavadgita, iv. 7. Lassen, i. 488.
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year 1606 (1486) B.c.=firstyearof theKuru (Kaurava),

as the conimencement of the third period, which, sup-

posing it only to have lasted 500 years, extended to the

year 1107 (987) B.C. In this period we have shown
the probability of (rar^sandha being the contemporary

and opponent of Semiramis ; therefore the age of G^ara-

sandha=middle of 13th century B.C. Hence, we must
place his predecessor, the founder of the line, at about

1280.

Immediately anterior to the third period there inter-

vened, according to Megasthenes, a break of 300 years
;

consequently, the End of the second period was about

1 900 ( 1800) B.C. If again we assume the most moderate

term possible for the length of this period, we have in

round epochal numbers, Beginning of the second period

= 2400 (2300) B.C. That is to say ; the beginning of

the settlement in the district of the Sarasvati cannot fall

later than about 2600 or 2500 B.C.

It is hardly necessary to remark that, to limit the

length of the monarchical period to about the double of

the intervening times of anarchy is by no means the

most probable computation. The epochs in which the

historical feeling was in progress must, in fact, be

supposed of much longer duration than the interregna

which caused the breaks between them. The remarks of

Megasthenes upon the length of time that the dissolution

of the kingly government lasted, and ofthe independence

of the separate municipalities, give it an air of greater

historical probability, from the fact of his stating of the

first two that they extended to as much as 200 or 300
years. In speaking of the last republican epoch he

uses a different phraseology ; it was a period of 120

years. The earlier epochs of this kind lasted in one case

longer, in the other a shorter time, and their longest

duration was 200 and 300 years.

It is, therefore, highly probable that the second period

did not commence later than about the beginning of

o o 2
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the third millennium B.C., so that we must assign to

each of the two middle periods (the second and third)

an average of about 300 years.

The approximate determination of the epochs will in

that case take somewhat the following shape

:

End of the third era about - B.C. 1100—1000
Duration of this period 800 years 800— 800

Commencement of it therefore - B.C. 1900—1800

Second interregnum prior to it 300— 300

Consequently beginning of 2nd inter. B.C. 2200—2100

Second period anterior to it, 800 yrs. 80 — 800

Beginning of second era therefore B.C. 3000—2900

Prior to it, first interregnum of 120— 120

Consequently end of 1st period - B.C. 3120—3020

Lastly, as regards the length of the first period from

the immigration of the Arians into the country of the

Indus down to their advance to the land of the Saras-

vati, we have no standard whatever from our present

point of view by which to estimate it. All we can say

is, that peculiar habits of life were contracted in the

land of the Five Rivers, and that out of the religion

there instituted, allusions to which are found in the

oldest Vedic hymns, the Brahminical system, with a

new mythology, and the introduction of castes, gradu-

ally grew up on the other side of the Sutledj.

Hence, if we place the Arian immigration at about

4000 B.C., and add another thousand years for what
was Arian rather than historical life, we shall certainly

err again on the side of too great limitation, rather than

of too great an extension of time.

This fact will be more clearly established if we form
a correct idea of the vast difference between the oldest

Vedic hymns and all other Indian compositions. For
this purpose we will examine first the epochs of the

latter.
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SECTION III.

THE EPOCHS OF INDIAN LITERATURE, AND THEIR APPLI-

CATION TO THE MORE ACCURATE DEFINITION OF THE
AGE OF ZOROASTER.

A.

THE EPOCHS OF INDIAN LITERATURE.

At the outset of these inquiries we have termed the

history of language and of written composition the

second main element of authentic chronology, and, to a

certain extent, the touchstone of other computations.

We now proceed to apply this element to the solution

of our problem, commencing from below, and so pro-

ceeding upwards.

I. The Grammatical Age of Sanskrit, and the Formation
OF Prose.

Starting from below, we have here, in the first place,

PAnini, the founder of the present system. His age

has been fixed ^^^ at - - - - B.C. 350

Before him stands YAska, the author of the Nirukta

(interpretation) of the Vedic tongue. This work is

based upon Nighantavas (the organized), i. e. the col-

lection of obsolete Vedic words, arranged according to

contents, works which were obviously used in the

schools. The first part of the Nirukta contains merely

26' lYeber's objections to the system adopted by Bothling, Roth,

and Lassen seem to mc of no weight. Tlie authority is of recent

date, but it is not encumbered with internal contradictions and unhis-

torical assumptions, like the Buddhist tradition, on which Weber
bases his arguments.

o o 3
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an explanation of grammatical forms and difficult

words ; the second, the names of the Gods. Passages

of the Veda are also quoted word for word. The gram-

matical expressions are so far perfectly simple ; not a

trace is to be found of the later artificial, almost alge-

braic, terms for the moods, tenses, cases, &c., which

were in common use after the time of Panini. There

being this great difference between them, it is impos-

sible to agree with Roth, who dates it only fifty years

before Panini. It must be at least - -B.C. 450

In his time the use of the Vedic texts in the religious

services was already established. But the right under-

standing of many Vedic words and ideas was even then

totally lost.

Before Yaska there were three older schools of gram-

marians (Pr^tisakhya^^^), which, being confined ex-

clusively to the teaching of the pronunciation, esta-

blished the rules of writing employed in the Veda.

Assuming a century for these together - - 550
These grammarians, however, cite thirty others of

earlier date, each according to their different schools,

of the more northern or southern, eastern or western

races, among which are the Kambo^a, represented in

the Hindu-Kush. Allowing only a century for them
again, we bring down what is demonstrably the begin-

ning of the grammatical age to - - - b50
By proving in this way the existence of grammar

about the end of the second century and a half of the

Bh^radrata period, which extended, as we have seen,

from about 1000 to 650, the date of the formation of

prose may certainly be placed in this obviously im-

portant epoch. The oldest Sanskrit prose we possess is

in the Brahmana, or books of ritual, and in the Upa-
nishad, or philosophical treatises, the language of which,

^^^ The Prati^akhya to the Rik has been in part published by Max
Miiller in his manual of the Rigveda. Leipsic, 1857.
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on the whole, differs but little from that of the epics.

Of the Br^hmanas, the oldest and most important is

the Aitareya-Brahmana, which is full of historical

information, but unfortunately it is not yet published.

II. The most ancient Epic Period, and the Date of the
Collection of the Vedas.

There are at least two separate epochs, which can

be clearly distinguished in the two epic poems. The
latest extant version of them I should not be disposed

to refer to an earlier date than that of the Asoka ; it

contains allusions which imply the existence of Alex-

ander and Buddha. Weber, in his instructive lectures

on the history of Indian literature, has shown that this

is more decidedly the case with Manu's code, owing

to the unmistakable allusions to the Buddhist nuns,

Here, also, it will be necessary to institute a special

inquiry, philological, philosophical, and political, in order

to see whether we are justified in considering these

marks of later origin in the two epics as interpolations

and adulterations of the original text. My reason for

thinking so is the high, and even political, position of

the Brahmins in respect to their kings, which pervades

the whole book. On the other hand, I should not be

disposed to assign any very great antiquity to the nucleus

of it, even if it be anterior to Buddha.
Now, as the original plan of the two epic poems goes

down to the fall ofthe race of princes after the great battle

of Kurukshetra, it is obvious that they must also have

been composed in the Bharatide epoch. The 120 years

ofinterregnum barely suffice to account for the complete

substitution of mythical for historical and the pre-

dominance of the mythical. The eighth century, there-

fore, must be considered as the highest possible date

that can be assigned to it.

o o 4
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The question is, whether the collection of Vedic texts

to which the grammarians had access, belongs, even in

part, to the earlier Bharatide epoch, that is, the begin-

ning of the Kaliyuga ?

We must here first of all eliminate the present fourth

Veda—the Atharva. Manu does not mention it among
the Vedas ; therefore, the collection is of very recent date.

As regards the contents however, one third consists of

hymns which are common to it and the Rik ; the other

two thirds older hymns, side by side with those of

more modern date, all in the Vedic language. It is

consequently a supplementary collection, as was the

tenth book of the Rigveda before the Atharva, and their

contents are very similar.

Our collections of the three other Vedas certainly

belong to the oldest period of the Kaliyuga ; and there

evidently existed smaller collections prior to these, espe-

cially of the hymns of the Rigveda. The date of the

complete collection is generally supposed to be much
older : namely, that to which the calendar at the head

of the Vedas, from the astronomical references and
data it contains, would seem to belong. This we have

no hesitation in agreeing with Colebrooke and Lassen

to be about 1400 b. c. But there is no proof that the

calendar and the collection of Vedas were made at the

same time.

There are, on the contrary, two points about which
there is no dispute. First, that the compilers had com-
pletely lost sightof the original meaningof the old hymns,

to a greater extent even than the compilers of our Book
of Psalms had of the oldest psalms. They treat them
as hymns made for the purposes of public worship,

whereas it is clear that many of them, and in fact the

very ancient, were not lituri^ical at all, but the outpour-

ings of the free natural inspiration flowing out of tiie

whole material life and the great events of the poet's
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own time, and the experience of the tribe and of the

people. Not only is the scene of these songs, the Indus

country, unknown to the compilers, but likewise the

religion. Brahma and Brahminism had dispelled the

old religious ideas. The highest Yedic Gods, Agni,

Varuna, Indra, had degenerated into Gods of the

second order, into mere guardians of the world. The
form of the language, lastly, is not only different and far

more ancient, but the language of the Vedas is a living

language; that of the compilers is more modern, but

one already become petrified and obsolete among the

people— a learned language.

The cleft between Vedic literature and Sanskrit litera-

ture is a vast one. It implies the occurrence of great

events, that is to say, nothing less than the conclusion of

either the second or third era. It is easy to show that the

former of these is the only one possible. Sanskrit was
a dead language already in the time of Buddha. He
lived in the Sanskrit country

;
yet he did not preach in

Sanskrit, but in Pali. A language does not die out

except in consequence of somte great events. Thus, the

Hebrew became a thoroughly sacred language only after

the Babylonian captivity ; Latin ceased to be spoken by
the people after the total dissolution of the Roman civi-

lisation of the Western Empire, between 600 and 900.

The word Sanskrit, indeed, signifies the complete, i. e.

learned language, in contradistinction to the popular

idiom.

No such event took place between the time of Buddha,

when the written language (the Sanskrit, as the more
modern Vedic) was demonstrably no longer spoken by
the people, and the beginning of the Kaliyuga. But there

is also a vast cleft between this beginning and the down-

fall of the earlier kingdoms— a period of 120 years

without kings, preceded by protracted and destructive

wars.

I
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If, accordingly, at the close of the third era, Sanskrit

must have ceased to be the popular language ; this very

third era must be considered as the period when it

reached its zenith. This again implies that the Vedic

language was extinct, and the time when it ceased to be

the popular language must therefore be the close of the

second era. When the Arians crossed the Sutledj, they

took with them the language of the country of the Five

Kivers. The Brahminical system sprang up. Different

kingdoms were formed in the Doab. The old language

of the Indus country gradually died away, and the new
form, which was less rich, became the fixed popular

speech, as contrasted with the Vedic, " the language of

the seers." The name Sanskrit, " the perfect language,"

implies indeed the existence ofan incomplete, i.e. popu-

lar language. Thus we have the following epochs :

Old-Bactrian Indus-language

:

I. Popular language : First epoch.

II. Learned „ Second „

Ario-Indian Gangetic language

:

III. Popular language : Third epoch.

IV. Learned „ Fourth „

The language of our Zend books is the Old-Bactrian of

the home country worn down, that is, East-Iranian. It

forms a contrast to the Vedic as well as Sanskrit lan-

guages. That of the first cuneiform character on the

contrary is Median, or West-Iranian of a later epoch.

The organic law by which these changes were go-

verned will be intelligible from the subjoined tables

of parallelism. (Pp. 572, 573.).

The prominent feature here is the existence of a uni-

versal organic law—the greater toughness of a language

in new settlements, as compared with its uninterrupted

flow in the mother country.
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The same type is also manifest earlier in Chamism,

which became fixed in Egypt, while it expanded into

Semitism in the mother country, and at a later period

in the Anglo-Saxon of the fourth century a. d., as com-

pared with the progress of Saxon in the German mother

country.

The duration of a stage of language does not depend

so much upon length of time, as upon the occurrence of

great political and social changes and disturbances.

I



572 ARIAN EPOCHS AND DATES. [Book IV. Pabt Vn.

Immigratiofi of the Norwegians into Iceland,

about 880 a.d.

Mother Country.

The Scaldic songs in Snorro

Sturleson, which refer to Nor-
way.

Snorro Sturleson's Chronicle

(about 1200).

The Danish and Swedish heroic

songs and ballads.

New Scandinavian language.

Swedish. Danish.

New Country.

The oldest Edda songs.

The language of the Prose Edda.

Modern Icelandic.
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Immigration of the Avians into the Indus country^

about 4000 B.C.

Mother Country.

The language of the old Zend
books (Bactrian), first stage.

The second stage of language,

the Median (inscriptions of the

Achaemenidae).

Parsee, as pure Persian

mixed with Semitic.

Pehlevi

Modern Persian.

New Country.

First Era.

Oldest Vedic songs: the Old-
Bactrian living language
(.K'andas).

Second Era.

Beginning of the formation of

the later so-called Sanskrit

language.

End of the period : the Vedic
language dies out.

Third Era.

The Vedic language no longer

the popular idiom. The stage

of language afterwards called

Sanskrit a living written lan-

guage.

End of the period : the second

stage of language dies out

among the people. Beginning
of the use of popular tongues

(Prakrit, Pali) as written

languages.

Fourth Era.

" Sanskrit," the learned or per-

fect language, the universal

written language ; at the same
time the living popular lan-

guages.
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B.

THE RELATION BETWEEN THE VEDIC TIMES AND THAT OP
ZOROASTER, AND THE STARTING-POINT OF HIS DOCTRINE.

The Brahminism of the Sanskrit books is the mythico-

pantheistic form of Yedic naturalism, whereas the Zoroas-

trian books place a Supreme God above the powers of

nature. Magism is an outbirth of later development

common to them both. What the later Zend books are

to Zoroastrianism, the Atharva-Veda is to Brahminism.

Prayer has become a charmed formulary ; thanksgiving,

execration and curse ; spirit, form ; life, death.

But, in searching after the historical connexion, we
soon lose our way in what appears impenetrable ob-

scurity. Two very different paths present themselves.

Proper original Zoroastrianism may be placed after

the religious schisms which sprang up in the Indian

life of the Arians. In that case the religion which Zo-

roaster found in existence is the old form of the oldest

Brahminism on the Sarasvati. Or we may assume that

the original Zarathustra founded a new religion before

the migration into India, as a mere counterpoise to the

earliest Bactrian naturalism, and that the Arians when
they migrated carried with them this primitive Zoroas-

trian religion on their great conquering expeditions, the

last scene of which was the Indus country.

The generally received opinion^^^ that the Brahmins
who migrated into India left Persia on account of the

change introduced by Zoroaster is in this case altogether

untenable. Upon such a supposition Persia would be

as great an anachronism as is the idea of the Brahmins

^''^ See upoQ this Max MuUer's explanation in my "Outlines,"
iii. p. 112.
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migrating. Even Burnouf himself seems to have given

this up, by the admission that the Zend in its forms and

grammar approached nearer to the language of the

Yedas than the Sanskrit does.

But the question is, whether this compels us to adopt

Max Miiller's view, that the Zoroastrians left India in

Yedic times. Apart from the fact that such an assump-

tion is wholly at issue with the tradition of the migra-

tions of the Arians, inasmuch as, instead of beginning

with India, they ended with it ; there is this difficulty

which meets us at the outset, that we should be under

the necessity of supposing a previous migration of the

Arians to the Indus country, so that the one in ques-

tion would have been a retrogression.

These are the reasons why Miiller's theory has not

met with any favour. The fuller explanation of his

views has not yet been published. We will endeavour in

the meantime to show what are the arguments which,

according to our view of the case, may be adduced in

support of it. From the information already supplied by
Roth out of the Rik, it may be shown that there are

allusions in some of the Vedic hymns to an antago-

nistic schismatic religion in the country ; to one,

indeed, the principle of which was fire-worship, then

in force in the Punjab. We find the following in

the war song of Yasishtha (v. 16.)^'^^
:
" Indra struck

down half of the men, the drinkers of sacrificial

butter who repudiate Indra, the perverse. Indra re-

pelled their fury with double fury : on his way the leader

halted (ran straight away from him)."

Of the three Gods, Agni, Indra, and Varuna, it

appears from other passages, that they worshipped only

Agni, fire. The conflict took place on the Sutledj, and
Sudas, king of the Tritsu, of the race of the Bharata

(iii. 3, 4. V. 11.), the worshipper of Indra, and sub-

270 Roth, On the Lit. and Hist, of the Veda, p. 98.
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duer of the heretics, was obliged to cross the stream to

attack the enemy. The residence, therefore, of the

worshippers of Indra was no longer in the Punjab,

although they had friends and allies there. " Yamuna "

(it is said, v. 19.) "and the Tritsu remained faithful

to Indra." The battle itself was fought at the con-

fluence of the two arms of which the Sutledj is formed.

Among the enemy in this battle of the ten princes, as

it is styled in another hymn, we find (v. 14.) the

Anu or Anaver (the men of Anu), and the Druhju,

who, being inhabitants of the north and west, when
the earth was partitioned among the sons of Yayati, are

mentioned together with the Turvasu (south-east) and

Yadu (south). The enemy are the stronger, they are

said to be like lions, and the friends of Sudas weak and

miserable. Here then we have hyums of the first age

immediately after the passage of the Sutledj. The re-

ligion of the Arians, who Avent towards the Sarasvati,

is not Brahminical. The sacerdotal minstrels are only

inspired men, called Rishi or Kavi ; singers bearing the

latter name are subdued by Zarathustra in the Gathas.

These hymns, therefore, belong to the later half of the

Vedic period, that is to say, the beginning of the second

era, an epoch which we think cannot be placed later

than between 2500 and 3000 B.C. We must accordingly

suppose that the minority returned to Iran. They
may indeed really have done so subsequently. Mention
is made, as we have seen in the last section of the third

era, of a connexion between India and Bactria, and
one founded upon a religious duality which was con-

stantly in antagonism. Of the three brothers : Dev^pi,
A^antanu, and Bahlika, the eldest retired and went back
again, the youngest proceeded to Bactria, or at least

obtained his name " the Bactrian," from his connexion
with the oldest seat of the Zoroastrian religion in the

land of the Arians.

Such, according to that assumption, would have been

I
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the state of the case at the beginning of the second era.

In fact, it appears, from Hang's researches, that the oldest

Zoroastrian writings, the G^thas or songs, were com-

posed in the same lyric form as the Vedic hymns. The
actual proof of this will be found in Miiller's edition

and explanation of the five Gathas of Yasna.^'^^

There are other circumstances also which seem to

favour this view. First, it is undeniable that the word
for Gods in the Veda (Deva) is only used in reference

to bad spirits. The great Yedic God, Indra, is in the

eyes of Zoroaster an evil spirit, Aindra ( Ander in the

Bundehesh). In like manner Kavayas (from Kavi)

signifies in Zarathustra's songs ^'^^ the life-destroying

servants of the Devas, evil spirits, whereas in the Veda
it signifies the same as Ri^i, and is the name of the min-

strels in the sacred songs. Hasma, indeed (Soma),

mentioned in the later Zendavesta only in a good sense,

has a very bad signification in the Gathas, namely, that

of a charmed potion, by which the Deva-worshippers

acquired strength. This difficult passage is thus ren-

dered by Haug (Ja^na, 48, 10.) :
" AYhen will they come,

the men of courage ? When will they pollute the in-

toxicating potion, by which black art the idol-wor-

shippers obtain strength, and by the evil spirit of the

countries ? " This must, we imagine, be intended to

mark the antagonism between Zoroastrianism and the

religious system of India. Again, the forms of the

Zend are decidedly younger than those of the Veda.

Lastly, the mention of Herat and its river by the name
of Haroyu would seem to be a transcript of the Indian

name Sarayu. Haraquati, however, the name of

Arachosia, is unquestionably the same word as Saras-

2^1 Muller, loc. cit. p. 113., derives the name of Zend from Pan-
das, by whicli Panini designates the Vedic language, i. e. the

metrical.
-^2 Jasna, 32, 14. with Hang's note in his treatise on tlie Gatlia.

Comp. 46, 11.

VOL. III. P P
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vati. Indian names, therefore, were arbitrarily trans-

ferred to new localities ; and the fact of the Zendic

aspirate (H instead of S) being clearly of more modern

date than the Indian would seem to be in accordance

with it.

How is this to be reconciled with the only certain

fixed point in the whole inquiry, namely, the fact of the

Arian Indians having come from Bactria ; and that

India is not the mother country of the Bactrians, but,

vice versa, Bactria the mother country of the Indians ?

We must, perhaps, regard the consequences of that an-

cient schism somewhat in the following light. We must

suppose three Arian sects to have existed during that

epoch. First, to the eastward, the inhabitants of the

Sarasvati district and the Northern Doab, who were

inclined to Brahminism and the principle of sacerdotal

caste. Then, to the westward, the emigrating Zoro-

astrians, or old Agni-worshippers, who adopted Zoro-

astrianism in Bactria under the influence of the inspiring

minstrelsy and dogmas of Zarathustra. Lastly, between

the two, in the Punjab, the adherents of the Old-

Bactrian natural religion, without its semi-polytheistic,

semi-speculative, sacerdotal additions, which soon be-

came predominant in India Proper.

We should then have further to answer the question,

whether the schism in the Punjdb really went the whole

length of Zoroastrianism (Miiller calls the emigrants

Zoroastrians), or whether it only paved the way for it, by

the rejection of the Gods who were introduced at a later

date, especially Indra, so that the real establishment of

Zoroastrianism took place in Bactria ? Now, from the

fact of Zarathustra himself, the founder of the spiritual

religion, as a Bactrian, appearing in the Zendavesta as the

subject and friend of the Bactrian king, Vist^spa— the

latter of these two views would clearly seem to be the

only admissible one. In that case the work of Zoroaster

was dovetailed on to the faith of the Arians of the
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Indus countrj'', who returned to Bactria, in such a way
that he induced them to abandon altogether their

natural religion, and adopt his ethical creed.

We here see at once the difficulty of the whole

assumption. Zoroaster's work was called forth by an

Indian schism. The exclusive adherents of Agni left

the Punjab, and returned, in order to be converted by
him to a new faith. For they knew no more of Ahura
Mazda, the only good God, than the pre-Zoroastrian

Bactrians could have known.

We gain nothing, therefore, by the theory of the retro-

gression, it only helps to make the explanation of the con-

text more difficult. But if we look at the matter a little

more closely, what necessity is there for adopting such

a theory ? Certainly not the circumstance of some
Iranian localities being called by Indian names. For

the fact of the Iranian forms being younger than the

Indian is fully accounted for just as easily by the

organic laws of secondary formations. The Norwegian
forms, for instance, are new as compared with those of

the Icelanders, who nevertheless Avere certainly Nor-

wegian emigrants of the 9th century of our era. In

the mother country the roots and forms of a language

wear off, while the settlers retain the old element. But
the original sense of the two common names was merely

the general one of " rivers," so that it may have been

applied to different rivers. But it certainly is a more
natural supposition that this took place in Iran earlier

than it did in India ; for we have no reason to think

that those Iranian countries previously bore other

Iranian names. As little do we learn of the retrograde

movement from India to Bactria. The immio-ration of

the Iranian Arians into the Indus country is, on the

I

contrary, an uncontroverted fact. How improbable it

is, lastly, that the names of Iranian districts, which we
find in the old record of the Vendidad, should only

p p 2
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have been given to them on the occasion of this ima-

ginary return, as a reminiscence of the country from

which they had been expelled! It is an assumption

irreconcilable with any sense whatever of the above

record of the Arian journeyings in Central Asia, and

it offers no explanation of the origin of Zoroastrianisra.

Now, if we allow this whole theory to pass, we fall

into the dilemma above alluded to. Either Zoroaster

founded his religion before the great emigration from

Bactria, or about 1000 years afterwards. What is the

argument in favour of the former ? The language of

the oldest portions of the Zendavesta, High-Bactrian,

approaches very near to the Veda language, i.e. the oldest

East-Iranian, which was preserved in the Punjab, and

between them there is, strictly speaking, only a dialec-

tical difference. Ahura Mazda must originally have

been pronounced Asura Medhah, i.e. living dispenser of

wisdom; just as the ancient form of Haroyu (Herat)

was Sarayu, of Haraqaiti (Arachosia) Sarasvati, of

Hindu Sindu, and lastly Soma of Homa.
As regards the religion, the Agni or fire-worship, of

which mention is made in the Vedic hymns, it must be

considered as a remnant of the original pre-Zoroastrian

doctrine, which, therefore, might have been the conse-

quence of a recantation of the faith in Ahura ]\Iazda

and of the ethical principle, with the retention of lire-

worship. The supposition that there were two Zoroasters,

an original one, and one of more recent date who was

the inventor of Ahura Mazda, is certainly inadmissible.

The name of Zoroaster is inseparable from the doctrine

of Ormuzd according to all the traditions, which doc-

trine is the distinctive mark of Zoroastrianism.

On the former supposition, therefore, the immigrat-

ing Arians were Zoroastrians who relapsed from the

faith, although pure fire-worshippers. When they left

Bactria the Gods were still called Deva, which is in

perfect accordance with the historical fact of the pre-
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Zoroastrian period, that the Helleno-Italian races do

not understand the word in any other sense. The
genuine Bactrian Zoroaster, and prolably his prede-

cessors, the Old-Iranian fire-priests, applied the name to

evil spirits, of whom Indra also was one, and by this ap-

plication of it abandoned the usage of the primitive times.

Even the Zendic writings show how deeply natural re-

ligion had taken root among the Bactrian Ariaiis.

Zoroaster had made the worship of nature subordinate

to faith in Ahura Mazda. He did not extirpate it.

Fire-worship, especially, continued to be a sacred symbol.

The worship of Mitra, the sun, was not eradicated alto-

gether from their religious consciousness; possibly indeed,

as Haug supposes, the Armenian Anahit is really the

female Mitra-Goddess of Herodotus, and her worship

perhaps formed a portion of the Bactrian creed.

Where then is the great difficulty in supposing that

when the Arians came into the country of the Five

llivers they had ceased to be pure Zoroastrians ? For

that is the conclusion to which we should be driven. In

truth there is express mention made of three deviations

from the true faith during the long course of conquest,

the first of which, in early times, would seem to have

been a very general one, whereas the other two merely

consisted of holding in abomination the burning, and
even burying, of the dead. There is nothing so easily

lost as the spirit of a religion, the spiritual element of a

creed. All the religions of the world have been spiritual

at the commencement. But we can in this instance,

more especially, understand the occurrence of such a

relapse, considering the naturalistic feelings which pre-

vailed among the Iranian people.

Zoroaster's attempt to reverse the ancient religious

ideas, even to the extent of converting the old Light-Gods

of the ether into evil spirits, was never thoroughly

p p 3
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carried out in Bactria. Some of the names of the

Gods were retained. May not this practice have been

abandoned when the Arians reached the Indus many
centuries after ?

In that case it is true that we should be compelled to

assign a very high antiquity to Zoroaster. If the immi-

gration of the Iranian Arians into the country of the

Indus took place about 4000 b. c, we must fix the date of

their emigration, and consequently pretty nearly that of

Zoroaster, at least at 5000. But Aristotle and Eudoxus,

the best of all the old commentators, agree in placing

him very considerably later.

Lastly, the above-cited Zendic record of the jour-

neyings of the Arians would in that case be strictly

historical, if, as it would seem, it represents them at the

time of their first movement as worshippers of Ahura
Mazda.

With all this we cannot conceal the fact that the

establishment of these views is not unattended with

difficulties. But what is the objection to the second

hypothesis, that Zoroaster was posterior to the emigra-

tion to the Indus country ? In that case it would be

perfectly natural that the Vedas should only use Deva
in its original sense, and know nothing whatever of

Ahura Mazda or Asura Medhah. The circumstance of

the whole tradition being connected with the revelation

of Ahura Mazda to Zarathustra is no argument against

it, any more than it is against the historical credibility of

the traditional accounts of that migration, and its results

themselves.

In the absence of further information, therefore,

we must adhere to the conclusion which recommends
itself as the most natural and simple. And thus the

main theory is established

:

That Bactria is the cradle of the Zoroastrian doctrine,

and that Zoroaster belongs to a very early age.



Sect. IH. B.] VEDIC TIMES AND ZOROASTER. 583

We have tested and established the incontrovertible

fact:

That in the year 1903 before Alexander, consequently

B.C. 2234, a Median dynasty sat on the throne of

Babylon, which it retained for more than two centuries,

and that the first of these rulers bore the name of Zoro-

aster in the Babylonian annals.

At that time, therefore, the seat of Zoroastrianism

was no longer in Bactria but in Media. It had already,

indeed, taken a different shape from what we find in the

old Zoroastrian records. Chaldee Magism certainly

dates from the Median dynasty at Babylon. For in

the Gathas of Yasna the work of Zoroaster is called

Maga, and those who promote it Magava. But this

" greatness," or this " great work," was really not the

application of charmed formulas and invocations, but it

is embodied in the great precept ;
" the Trinity is

thought, word, and deed.^'^^ What a diiference between

this and the Magism in vogue at Babylon b.c. 2234, and
which afterwards doubtless was mixed up with old

Semitic traditions

!

Thus, if so early as twenty-three centuries before our

era Zoroastrianism occupied such a very different posi-

tion, none but those who pay no attention to what has

taken place, and who see nothing in the great reality of

history but empty phrases and formulae, will find it

an unreasonable assumption that the date ofthe founda-

tion of the Zoroastrian doctrine reaches back between

4000 and 3000 years. True it is they may set up the

absurd chronology which has grown out of rabbinical

misunderstanding of the Bible against every other trust-

worthy tradition, and even against the Bible itself.

At all events we do not want any theory of a ini-

273 Haug in Ewald's Jahrbuch of 1853, and in his "Zoroaster,"

in the Zeitsch. der Deutschen Morg. Gesell. 1855.

p r 4



584 ARIAN EPOCHS AND DATES. [Book IV. Part VII.

gration from India back to Bactria ; so far from it, it

would lead us into inexplicable difficulties and contradic-

tions.

The Arian epochs therefore, upon the whole, will

bear this relation to the chronology of Egypt

:

I. The emigration from Sogd to Bactria and beyond
it, after they separated from the rest of the Arian

people who shaped their course westward, took

place before B.C. 5000, consequently before the

time of Menes.

II. The immigration into the Indus country, about

4000 B.C.

III. Zoroaster's reform in Bactria, about the time of

Menes, or half a century later.

But as to any connexion between the Arian times and

those of Egypt, we cannot assume that any such existed

at all. Not only has Egypt nothing to do with the Arian

movement, but the latter exercised no influence what-

ever over the Semitic mind in a religious or political

sense before 2*234. Moreover, the Iranian development,

after the immigration into India, did not come into con-

tact with the Indian. Lastly, the reform introduced

by Zoroaster produced no schism among the Iranian

Arians, still less had it any connexion with the migration

which terminated in the Punjab. No reaction indeed

took place from India upon Bactria.

The Yedic language is stereotyped Bactrian. The
Zend is the continuation of this Old-Bactrian tongue in

Bactria and Media, with two ])hases of wliich we are

acquainted ; one of them the language of the Zend
books, the other that of the cuneiform inscriptions from

Cyrus and Darius down to Artaxerxes II.

The Sanskrit, lastly, is the weakened prose form of the

Old-Bactrian, the poetical form of which exists in the

hymns of the Rigveda. These hymns were transmitted

orally. Literature proper only commences with the
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Sanskrit, and that, indeed, after it had become a learned

language. Both Yedic and Sanskrit were, in the first

instance, living languages spoken by the people, and
Sanskrit only became the sacred language at the be-

ginning of the fourth age, or about the year 1000 B.C.

This is the outline which has been gradually obtained,

and in which the epochs of Ario-Indian development

will take the following shape.

»
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SECTION IV.

HISTORICAL SURVEY OF THE EPOCHS OF ARIAN DEVELOP-

MENT, AND OF THE RESULTS OF THIS INQUIRY.

A.

EPOCHS OF ARIAN DEVELOPMENT.

I.

THE DEVELOPMENT IN IRAN.

A. The date of the Arian emigration from the north-

east of the primitive land. Age of the end

of the great Plutonic disturbances of the earth,

and climatic changes. Formation of the stem

of the Arian language in its most general sense

B. c. 10000 to 8000

B. The date of the gradual separation of the Arian races

(Germans, Slaves, Pelasgians) - 8000 to 5000

C. The date of the gradual extension of the Iran<5-

Arian race in Central Asia - 5000 to 4000

D. The immiorration into the Indus country - 4000

E. Zoroaster's Reform 3500

II.

the development in india.

First Era.

Life in the country of the Five Rivers, - 4000 to 3000.

I. The Date of the Oldest Vedic Hymns.

Conquerors live as conquistadores, as equals among
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equals, as free-settlers (vaisya), in small districts.

Here, in consequence of Plaug's researches and the fore-

going inquiry, we shall have to distinguish two epochs

at least.

1. Agni- and Vdruna- Worship.

a. There are many hymns extant in which Agni is

extolled as the supreme God, or as the sacred symbol

of the highest God, and in which the existence of fire-

worship is implied. About a fifth of all the hymns of

the Rigveda refer to him exclusively, and most of the

ten books open with hymns addressed to Agni. Here

we find glimpses of those elements which were developed

in later times : by the side of the Agni of the earth,

the Agni of heaven (Mitra, sun), and the Agni of the

clouds (lightning) or water. The sacrifice to Agni

consisted in melting pure butter in the fire.

h. Concurrent with this was the worship of the

Vault of Heaven as a special deity, Vdruna (Ouranos).

In the most ancient times human sacrifices were ofi^ered

to him, subsequently no especial sacrifice. Vdruna, at

a later date, was viewed rather in a moral sense. He
is the eternal government of the world, physical as well

as moral. He tries the heart and judges man. It may,

however, be a question whether we have here two con-

secutive epochs, or merely two concurring elements.

2. The Adoratio7i of Ether as Indra {Zeus).

There is no doubt that this belongs to a later time.

It also has its own peculiar sacred symbol— the sacri-

fice of Soma, an intoxicating potion, consisting of

fermented juice of plants mixed with milk. It is,

however, a symbol also of human inspiration, and in so

far the symbol of God as spirit. In this form, however,

it reminds us of the Turanian Shamanism, the product

of ecstatic excitement.
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II. The Later Hymns of the First Nine Books.

This is the age when more extended political com-

binations were formed, partly republican and partly

regal, in which the people had considerable rights with-

out caste and without an especial priesthood. Possibly,

the substitution of Indra-worship for that of Varuna
may belong to this second epoch.

III. The most ^Iodern Hymns of the First Nine Books of the
RiGVEDA. Most of the Hymns of the Tenth Book.

Passage of the Sutledj : emigration towards the Saras-

vati : a schism in two opposite directions. The sec-

tion which worshipped Agni only and rejected Indra,

and accordingly fell back upon Zoroastrianism, retained

possession of the old settlements in the land of the Five

Rivers. The other, which advanced towards Brah-

minism, predominated in the land of the Sarasvati,

Modern India.

About - - - - B.C. 3300—3200

To these principal epochs of the first era

succeeds

:

The First Interregnum : Fall of the

Arian power in the Indus country,

consequent upon a war with the

kingdoms on the Sarasvati, which

lasted, according to Megasthenes, 200

years .... 200— 200

Beginning of second era - b.c. 3100—3000

About the year 3000 B.C., therefore, the schism must
have taken place, when all India beyond the Sutledj

adopted Brahminism, and the religious views, forms, and
habits of Bactria were for ever abandoned. The monu-
ments of the language of that period are hymns orally

transmitted.
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Second Era.

The establishment of the religion of Brahma from the

land of the Sarasvati as far as the Doab,

from B.C. 3000 to 1900.

I. Formation of the Kingdom of the Puru - 3000

Movement eastward, and conquests (Mati-

nara, Tansu, Ilina). Brahma supreme

God and Brahminism. Complete system

of castes. Retention of the Yedic worship.

(Hymns of this period ?)

II. Kingdom of the Bharata in the land of the

Centre (Central Hindostan). Under Suh6-

tra, the third king in the list, the kingdom
becomes powerful externally. The succes-

sor and younger son of Suhotra is said

to have composed hymns. After Samva-

rama, however, it ceases to be a kingdom,

the Bharata being overwhelmed by the ad-

vancing power of the Pan^ala.

Length of the two periods at 800 years - 800

End of the second period of the

kingdom - - - B.C. 2200

Then follows the Second Interregnum: the

period when the rule of the princes on the

Sarasvati and in the Doab was annihilated.

The anarchy lasted as long as 300 years - 300

Beginning of the third era - b. c. 1 900

During the second age the composition of the Vedic

hymns continued, but after that period the language

ceased to be spoken.

Commencement of the smaller collection of hymns by
families of minstrels, and consequently the probable date

of the introduction of written composition.
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Third Era.

Re-establishment of vast empires as far as Behar (Ben-

gal) : rigidity of Brahminism, - from 1900 to 987.

During this age (probably about the year 1400 B.C.,

to which the Yedic calendar points) the three books of

the Vedas were made into one collection. The living

prose language, from the beginning the language of

writing, was the second phase of the formation of the

Ario-Indian tongue, which, when it became subsequently

a learned lano;uao;e, received the name of Sanskrit.

The duration of the third age, from 1900 B.C. on-

w^ards, is divided into two epochs, which are not sus-

ceptible of further chronological definition.

I. Supremacy of the Pan^ala and Kuru.

II. Power of the Pandava. Bloody struggle between

the Kaurava and Pandava.

The whole duration, assuming it at 800 years, gives

for the end of the third era (great battle of the princes

in Kuruksetra) - - - - B.C. 1100

The length of the Third Interregnum,

stated by Megasthenes to be 120 years - 120—120

Beginning of the Kali about - B.C. 980

Synchronism of the third era : the kingdom of G^-

rasandha and the invasion of Semiramis - 1230

This circumstance settles the question as to the date

of the commencement of the Kaliyuga being placed

earlier. After 6^^rasandha, the downfall of his kingdom
ensued, followed by the murderous war of the princes

of the Kaurava and Pandava. The third era must
have lasted, therefore, till about 1100, and the Kali-

yuga cannot well be placed higher than about 980.

The peculiar hymns of Atharva, annexed at the be-

ginning of the next era to the older collection as the

Fourth Veda, may belong to the end of this third era.
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The date of the interregnum is that of the formation

of the more modern Arian popular languages, and,

consequently, in the first place, the Prakrit, as a contrast

to which the sacerdotal-royal learned language received

the name of the Perfect or Sanskrit.

Fourth Era.

From the formation of the new realm of the Magadha
down to /landragupta, - from 986 to 312

I. The dynasty of the Barhadratha oc-

cupies the throne towards the end
. of the interregnum - - - 986 b. c.

Reign of 17 kings at an average

length of 20 years, making 340,

therefore until - - - 647

II. The .
Pradyota dynasty. Commence-
ment - - - - 646

Length 68 years: End - - 579

III. Beginning of the reign of Bimbis^ra,

the son of Bhattiya - - 578

Buddha appears as a teacher, aged

35 - - ' - 563
Death of Buddha - - - 543

Last year of King Nagadasa - 447
IV. Beginning of the House of /Sisunaga - 446

End of reign of the last king of the

House of ASisunaga - - 379

V. The Nandas, beginning - - 378

Length of reigns of the father and

his sons 65 years, to- - - 313

VI. The House of the Maurya. Beginning

of /iTandragupta - - - 312

As the Indian literature of the Veda language (that

is, the popular language of the first era) commences
about the end of the second era, so the literature of the

Sanskrit language, the popular language of the third
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era, commences in the fourth. As early as in the

Atharva Veda we find passages in prose. The poetry

probably commenced with songs descriptive of the

Foretime. But we can only conjecture that it existed

from the fact of such songs being worked up in the two

epics. The most ancient portions of them, however,

may also be Vedic, i. e. composed in the Old-Bactrian

language. The epics themselves cannot well be placed

earlier than the 7th century. In their present extent

and form, however, they certainly belong to a period

little anterior to Alexander. Their strong Brahminical

colouring precludes us from placing them later in the

brilliant age of Asoka.

The Prose epochs, according to the above, are as

follows

:

1

.

The prose pieces in the Atharva, and the f 900
Aitareya Brahmana of the Kigveda - [ 800

2. Later portions of these formations till about 700

3. Oldest grammatical works - - - 650

4. Complete grammatical system - - 350

The last result relative to the history of Indian lite-

rature may, therefore, be stated somewhat in the follow-

ing manner

:

Sanskrit is the learned language of the Brahmins of

the fourth era, but was originally the deposit of the po-

pular language of the third, as contrasted with the Veda
or Old-Bactrian language of the Indus country, which

ceased to be spoken at the end of the second era.

When the hymns of the three old Vedas were collected,

the oldest written composition sprang up, and the second

phase of it was avowedly a contrast, as the popular

Arian tongue. Midway between the two stands the

Iranian-Bactrian or Zend, which might, therefore, be

called Middle-Bactrian, if the whole development on

both sides the Hindu-Kush be considered as one.
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B.

EXPLANATION OF THE LIST OF MEGASTHENES OF 153

KINGS IN 6402 YEARS.

We are now arrived at the point from which we may
proceed with some confidence to restore the accounts of

Megasthenes, and to examine the degree of historical

credibility to which they are entitled.

The tradition ran in this wise

:

That according to authentic statements 153 kings

reigned in India in 6402 years, ending with Sandro-

kottus, and during four ages, which were interrupted

by democratical interregna of 200, of 300, and of 120

years.

It is needless to repeat that there can be no question

about restoring the true chronology of the Indians

by means of this list. But we must not overlook the

fact that it stands alone amongst all the foreign and

native accounts of India, in giving a chronology which

is considered as consecutive, and a certain connected

number of reigns, followed by three successive breaks

;

the separate years of reign being also noted. The
sum total of these regnal years, moreover, was not a

round number, but an historical one, 6402 years.

The first or mythical age, the list of kings and dates

ofthe Arians in the Indus country, according to the facts

adduced above, will stand thus

:

Years.

Beginning ; Manu-Dionysus - - - 1000

End; Krishna-Hercules - - - 1000

Between these intervened thirteen human reigns, the

first three of which, however, were mythical, and con-

sequently had mythical dates annexed to them :

VOL. IIL Q Q



594 ARIAN EPOCHS AND DATES. [Book IV. rABT VII.

Years.

Brought forward - 2000

Spatembas, as the solar year - 52 (weeks.)

Budyas, as the moon - - 28 (days.)

Prareuas-Pururava (rising sun) x.

We do not know the date that was assigned to

him, but it naturally was mythical ; none of the

names can be historical till after him ; at all events

the dates of their reigns are expressed in num-
bers which corresponded to human reigns. Sup-

posing the whole 13 to average 23 years each,

we get about . - - - - 300

Sum total - 2300

We have - - 6402

minus - - 2300

and there remain - 4102 years.

Now we do not know whether this was a section of

the first age, or the very close of it. We are without

any further details.

But upon analysing the extant lists of kings of the

royal house of Magadha we find that, according to our

present Brahminical accounts, there were about 48

reigns in 1600 years down to the close of the Nanda
(reckoning the kings of that race as ten reigns, although

they only comprise two generations). In reality, how-

ever, we have only about 32 kings, who reigned 553 or

673 years.

The beginning and end of the list, therefore, (the first

and fourth age) must have comprised about 65 kings

and 3900 years. There remain consequently, for the two
middle ages, 88 kings in 2500 years, that is, on an

average,

44 kings and 1250 years for each age, and an average

length of reign of 28 years.
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In this computation we presume that the text of

Megasthenes is to be understood as though the 620

years of the interregna, when there were no kings, are

not to be comprised in the 6402. If, on the other hand,

we deduct the 500 years of the first two interregna

from the 2500 years which are to be placed to the ac-

count of the middle ages, and we cannot exclude this

alternative, we have on an average,

44 kings in 1000 years with an average length of

reign of less than 23 years.

It has been already mentioned that the extant Brah-

minical lists assign more than this number of kings

to each of the two middle ages, and that we may con-

sider 800 years as the probable date.

Now, as our computation is based upon the extant

Brahminical lists of kings of this very kingdom of Ma-
gadha in which Megasthenes obtained his statistics, we
may conclude that in the main the calculation is correct.

At all events it appears from the criticism of the list of

Megasthenes,

That the document we have before us is not a de-

scription of mythological developments, which were not

worked up into the shape of narratives about historical

kings and events until a later period. The older Indian

computation, after deducting the first age, which was
almost mythical, stands upon an historical basis, in

tampering with which the Brahmins made it non-

sense.

But we may also set it down as proven :

That here, as well as in Egypt, the Greeks obtained a

more satisfactory reply to their rational inquiries after

a chronology, than the one which our Brahminical au-

thorities were able to extract from their records.

It is clear, at all events, that, in addition to the indi-

vidual personages, circumstances, and events, which are

Q Q 2
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decidedly historical, down to the very latest tradition,

this fundamental one has been preserved

:

That the history of the Arians is computed by series

of royal reigns, with continuous reference to the con-

templated unity of one Indo-Arian kingdom ; but that

this regal succession was interrupted by three long

epochs of anarchy, when the regal form of government

was suspended.

All this is compatible with the existence of much
that is unhistorical and uncritical in the details.

C.

HISTOEICAL KESULT OF THE RESEARCHES INTO THE ARIAN
BEGINNINGS.

AVe will first analyse the purely chronological result.

The oldest records and traditions of the Bactrian

foretime, and of that of the " Five Rivers " or Indus

country which grew out of it, are in harmony. We
mean by this the record of the wanderings of the

Arians, of the immigration to Bactria from the primi-

tive country down to the immigration to the country of

the Five Rivers east of the Indus ; then the oldest tradi-

tions of the Zend books, of which the hymns only can

be referred to Zarathustra himself; and, lastly, the histo-

rical hymns of the Rigveda.

If theZoroastrian religion were Median as early as the

23rd century B.C., and were advancing towards the

second stage of language as compared with the Yedic,

Zoroaster the Bactrian cannot be placed later than

3000 B.c Nor can we venture to place him further

back than 4000, if the immigration into India cannot

have taken place earlier than this period ; and conse-
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quently the exodus to the south of Bactria cannot

be placed higher than 5000. But neither can it be

placed later. For between it and the passage of

the Indus, not only must the conquest of the inter-

vening countries have taken place, but twelve vast

countries were gradually peopled, and kingdoms founded

on the road towards India ; besides which a body of

settlers pushed on to the Caspian, and laid the founda-

tion of what was subsequently the Median kingdom,

and through it of the Arian kingdoms of Persia, which

grew out of Media. All this part of Asia became so

thoroughly Arian by the expulsion or extermination of

the aboriginal Turanian populations, that it has re-

mained so to this hour, the nucleus of it at least, as

being the oldest inhabitants.

This fits in most conveniently to the framework of

general history, which the facts connected with lan-

guage have obliged us to extend to nearly 20,000 years

B.C., and which Egyptian research has enabled us,

counting from below, to carry up to the oldest Pyra-

mids, and even to Menes, i. e., up to the time when
Egypt was a united kingdom with an established written

character, consequently almost to 4000 b. c.

Now there existed, prior to the year 4000 or 5000,

the following epochs of Arian life, counting from below :

First, the epoch of the common life of the Arians in

its widest sense, that of the Iranians, Greeks, Italians,

Germans, Slaves, and Celts. The existence even of the

oldest of this series, the Celts, implies that the Semitic

and Arian element was entirely separated, that the

western and eastern polarisation was complete.

Secondly, the epoch of this very separation and the

migration from the primeval country.

Now if our reasons for dating this exodus at about

9000 or 10,000 b. c. be sound, there will be space

enough for the most colossal of all linguistic formations,

the Arian, to its very zenith (that is, the Yedic which

Q Q 3
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they brought with them out of Bactria), but not more

than enough.

That gives us the framework for the place of Egypt
on this side, reckoning from below.

But our researches into the Arian Origines are no

less important and decisive as regards the task of

establishing the internal position of Egypt in general

history, and with it the oldest epoch of Asiatic civilisa-

tion since the great catastrophe in Northern Asia.

The two great formative branches of the human race,

the Semitic and Arian, exhibit indelible marks of their

common origin, in language and religion, in the re-

miniscences of the antediluvian foretime, and the civilisa-

tion of the primeval world, which were interwoven into

the traditions of each.

Each commenced a course of independent develop-

ment, by which humanity was raised one step higher,

at the very point where Egyptian civilisation, when
considered as a portion of the general progression of the

human race, became stationary.

As their condition prior to the separation was stereo-

typed in the valley of the Nile, so Babylon forms the

point of junction for the separate Arian and Semitic

systems of religion and of thought.

The strongest influence exercised over mankind by
Magism emanated from Chaldea, though its origin was

Arian, that is Zoroastrian. We can find no root for

Mag^ the Magian (the mighty), in Hebrew or Chal-

dee. The reason why this influence was so strongly

exercised by the Chaldee arose partly from its more
western position, and partly from the preponderance of

Chaldean astronomy and astrology over those of the

Arian as well as Old-Egyptian populations.

The great historical position and influence of Abraham,
the Hebrew, belong, at all events, to a later age than

Zoroaster. But not only is there no indication of the

race of Abraham having been aflfected by the modifica-



Sect. IV. C] HISTORICAL RESULT. 599

tion produced in the old natural religion of Asia by
means of Indo-Bactrian minstrels and founders of re-

ligious systems, but everything testifies to the contrar}'-.

There is no certain proof that the Zendavesta contains

a single Semitic idea, or single Semitic word, ^''^ nor even

the name, indeed, of a single country peopled by Semitic

races.

In order to complete our Arian researches we have

only to cast a glance at the traditions of the Pelasgo-

Hellenic Arians of Europe.

274 The only word which it is possible with any certainty to refer

to the Semitic is tanura, oven, stove ; in Hebrew, tannur. But the

Semitic origin of even this is doubtful, and the first mention of it

occurs moreover in the Vendidad.
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THE AGE OF THE IONIAN HISTORIES AND REMINISCENCES
PRIOR TO THE OLYMPIADS.

The reasons why, after the restoration of Egyptian

chronology, it is impossible to suppose that the epical

story of Troy was composed as late as 1200 B.C., or

earlier than 1500, must be reserved for the concluding

part of this work. Upon an impartial review of the

Homeric question, it will hardly be maintained that it

could have required less than from three to five cen-

turies to obliterate so entirely the feeling of historic

reality which must have taken place, when the author

of the Iliad, that is, the principal portion of it, ventured

to deal with the popular legend in so poetical and un-

reserved a manner.

But the chronological questions immediately con-

nected with the Egyptian dates of the New Empire

must be brought under discussion at once.

They are three in number ; the date of the name of

the lonians on the Egyptian monuments ; the date of

the Ionian settlement in Asia Minor ; and the possibility

of explaining and restoring the epochs of maritime su-

premacy which Diodorus borrowed from Castor, and

Eusebius from Diodorus. It is notorious that a thalas-

socracy is there mentioned which it has hitherto been

impossible to deal with and to explain.

A.

is THE NAME OF THE lONIANS FOUND ON THE PHARAONIC
MONUMENTS OF EGYPT ?

This question has been investigated with great inge-

nuity in the most recent treatises upon the subject, both
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from the Egyptian and Hellenic point of view. I once

thought (mainly owing to what Salvolini had said about

the hieratic spelling of the name in the Sallier papyrus)

that this was the case. My opinion is now decidedly

changed.

After the researches that have taken place, Egyptolo-

gers are agreed that in the time of the Ptolemies the

hieroglyph ical name of the Greeks was the same as the

demotic and Coptic. At that time they were never

called anything but Uinin, Uiinin, which must be

lonians, like Iun (Hebr. Yavan).^^^ The three bas-

kets placed one over the other in the Kosetta stone,

and in the two corresponding bilinguar inscriptions at

Philae, which in the hieroglyphical writing follow after

the Phonetic hieroglyphics ui (or even au), must
consequently be read phonetically, nn. It shows,

however, the introduction, in this period of decline, of

the most arbitrary innovations, for here the basket is

phonetic. It reads neb or nim, and signifies either

lord or all. The motive for this innovation is not

difficult to divine. The rulers of Egypt prided them-

selves on being of Hellenic extraction, and so they

coined the basket into a phonetical hieroglyphic, as N,

but respectfully intimated, at the same time, that the

Greeks were their masters. This, however, did not

preclude them from affixing to the name the old and

very contumelious determinative of foreign people, the

stake or gallows. De Rouge has called attention to

another circumstance which helps to explain it. We
find on the Pharaonic monuments of the best times (as

will be minutely entered into below) a scutcheon con-

taining a list of peoples, with only two signs in it, the

papyrus stalk (the symbol of Lower Egypt, and sign of

275 According to the phonetic law given in the First Volume, the

I may originally have been sounded at the beginning, so that the

most ancient pronunciation may have been Iuinn.

I
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the countries and people to the north of Egypt), and

the three baskets. De Roug6 observes, and I think

with great truth, that this must signify, " the northern

people all," or " the northern lords." He thinks it,

therefore, very natural that, in expressing the names of

the Hellenes in those flattering terms, they had this old

scutcheon in view. It may also explain why the name
came to be written with those two signs only, on a stela

at Memphis of the very latest Ptolemaic age. " The
northern lords " were intended to represent the idio-

graphic sense of Hellenes. Any person conversant with

the language would know the pronunciation of it from

the demotic.

Now the simple question at issue is, whether this

authorises us in concluding that the name of the

lonians can be identified on these Pharaonic scutcheons.

Lepsius, to whom we are indebted for the first complete

statement of facts in the paper read by him before the

Royal Academy at Berlin, on the 19th of July, 1855,

an epitome of which was given in the Reviews of the

day, thinks it does authorise us.

The learned author has argued the point with his

usual ingenuity, but still I cannot acquiesce in his

conclusions.

The facts are these : The scutcheon with " the north-

ern people all," is found at the head of a list of names of

eight countries, beginning with Upper and Lower Egypt,

and usually, indeed as early as the time of Tuthmosis

III., concluding with a name which refers to the Libyan

Shepherds, and which Lepsius now reads Menat nu
Ment.^'^^ In another sepulchral inscription of the reign

of Amenophis II. other scutcheons follow, but the above

276 The last scutcheon but one must also, we think, be a northern,

in fact, a Lit)yan one. Lepsius considers it a southern one, on

account of the second sign and dark complexion of the men. But
this complexion suits the Libyans perfectly, though they have never

for that reason been considered a southern people.
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eight never recur, except in the time of Tuthm5sis IV.

and Amenophis III. Whatever may be the conventional

signification of the combination of the two Egypts with

foreigners, either conquered or tributary nations, no-

thing seems more natural than that they should all be

headed by the general designation of northern races, as

being just as much lawful subjects of Egypt as those

tribes whose names are afterwards entered separately.

I think that a confirmation of this opinion is furnished

by the fact of the Kesh (Ethiopians) being, in the time

of Sethos L, mentioned after the above nine scutcheons

as the first of the southern tribes whose names follow.

On the monuments of the former great sovereign, at

Gurnah, these southern names come immediately after

the scutcheon of Upper Egypt, but the northern, with

the scutcheon which we read " Northern people all,"

after that of Lower Egypt.

The same thing occurs upon the whole on the monu-

ments of Ramses II. and Eamses III. On the buildings

erected by Sheshonk at Karnak, lastly, where there are

140 scutcheons, containing names of countries, they are

headed by the two Egypts ; then come the southerns

;

and after them the northern people. The whole con-

cludes with the general scutcheon, to assert, as it were,

a sort of claim even to those who are not mentioned by
name, like the et cetera in the titles of sovereigns of

the present day.

Lepsius thinks that in every instance this general

scutcheon means the lonians, which, hieroglyphically,

seems to me inadmissible, and, historically, neither

demonstrable nor comprehensible.

I feel bound, therefore, to express my conviction that

the name of the lonians is not found on the Egyptian
monuments of the Pharaonic times with which we are

acquainted. All the conjectures and conclusions which

have been based upon such a theory must consequently

fall to the ground.
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B.

DATE OF THE IONIAN SETTLEMENT IN ASIA MINOR.

I. The Antiquity of the Name op the Ionians in the Bible

AND Central Asia.

As regards the Yavanas, the corresponding Indian

name for the Greeks, which is also brought again under

discussion, it would be better to pass it by altogether

without notice, as there are other indications that all

the passages where it occurs are not only post-Buddhistic

but also post-Alexandrian.

There still remains the testimony of the genealogical

table in the Book of Genesis. We shall show elsewhere

that thenucleus of this table, the AramaBan reminiscences,

is of very ancient date, but that the details about the

non-Semitic families immediately succeeding this Abra-

hamitic original cannot go back further than the Jewish

horizon of the tenth century. This is evident also from

the notices about the particular members of the race of

Iyun or Yavan. This, however, as a general name
of a race, is primeval— it is found in the time of the

AchaemenidEe in Persia, and in the Book of Joel, the

Seer of the tenth century.

II. The Primeval Times of Ionia in Asia Minor.

Here again the best evidence is the native evidence,

that of Ionian history itself. Niebuhr was the first to

point out that the ordinary view was untenable of the

Ionians having only come there, after the Doric migra-

tion, through the Attic settlers in Ionia. It is clear

from the narrative itself that they found most of the

cities already in existence, the foundation of which is

ascribed to the Codridae, and of which the league of the

twelve Ionian cities was composed.

That settlement, when reduced to its proper propor-

tions, is not on that account the less historical. It as
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certainly dates at earliest from the middle of the tenth

century (950-930), not the middle of the eleventh, as

Lycurgus does from the time of the first Olympiad,

and not two centuries later.

There is nothing which dovetails better into this

chronology, as now restored, than the Maritime supre-

macy of the Pelasgian lonians from 1060 to 975. We must

bear in mind here, as everywhere else, that the lonians

were a sea-faring people on the coast. The Pelasgi, the

masters ofthe country in their rear, were supremeby land.

They had established friendly relations with these races,

the "divine Pelasgi" of Homer, to whom they bore a

closer resemblance in language, religion and written

character, than to the barbarous Karians and all the

other tribes. Doubtless also they had settled long be-

fore in the neighbouring islands. There seems, however,

every reason to suppose that their road there also lay

along the coast. Starting from Phrygia they got to the

Euxine, or Bosphorus, and into the Propontis ; being

expelled thence, or probably in search of a more genial

climate, they gradually reached the Hellespont and the

northern point of Ionia, the bay of Smyrna.

These earliest movements belong to the Hellenic fore-

time, as the Argonautic expedition with Jason (that

is, the Ionian) at its head is placed in the Hercules

epoch, that is to say prior to the second millennium B.C.,

nearer to the year 3000 perhaps than 2000.

There is no other way of finding room for the pri-

meval times of Minos. We require indeed this space

of time for the Trojan war and the old ^Eolian settle-

ments which succeeded the fall of Troy and the kingdom
of Teucer, as Niebuhr has clearly stated. As the back-

ground of the Attic settlements in Ionia was the pri-

mitive life of the native, i. e. Asiatic, lonians, on these,

then Pelasgian, coasts; in like manner the historical

^olian colonies were merely a junction with the earlier

settlements of mixed Achaean races, who lingered in the

I
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Troad after the fall of Ilium, and thence dispersed

among the islands.

It would be labour in vain to attempt to bring this

ancient time within the pale, by applying the reduc-

tion of the dates, which had been raised at least a

hundred j^ears and appeared at latest in the time of

Lycurgus, to the enumeration of the generations down
to the Trojan war. They contain too many mythical

names indicative, not of generations but of epochs.

The Trojan war was not later, but earlier, than the

Greek computation of it.

There are many reasons for supposing that the great

chasm in the Grecian dates occurred immediately before

the expedition of the Heraclidae. Down to that point it

has been evidently the aim of all modern Avriters, as

noticed by Niebuhr, to extend the ancient dates. But
as we have seen throughout, and in conformity with the

general character of primitive reminiscences, this ten-

dency to extend the dates is preceded in the earlier

narratives by the opposite tendency to contract them.

Great isolated events and isolated elevated personages,

separated by many centuries, are brought nearer to each

other from the absence of any thing worth recording in

the intervening space.

How could the stories of the fall of the great Pelasgic

city of Troy have been so altered in the memories and

songs of the Ionic people, as to enable one of the vast

geniuses of the human race to create the nucleus of the

Iliad in about the year 900 (later it could hardly be,

and certainly not earlier, namely, a generation or a

generation and a half after Ionia had gained her inde-

pendence by the aid of reinforcements arriving from

Attica) ? How could rigid Pelasgism in religion and

customs be so rapidly lost and gradually merged in

lonianism, as was the case early in the tenth, possibly

even in the eleventh, century ? Lastly, Avhat was the

connexion between the great Pelasgo-Hellenic struggle

VOL. III. li R
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in the Troad and the supremacy of the Ninyads in Asia

Minor which commenced in 1260 ? The Assyrian

dominion was still paramount about 1150 (Eratosthenes'

date of the Trojan war) : 1230, the date of Thucydides,

is even more impossible.

Its historical date, however, may be the middle of

the second Millennium, and that of Minos from 2000 to

2500. At all events the period from 1270 to 1200 is im-

possible, that of 1184 is equally so.

Now it is clear that during this whole period we must
consider the great body of the lonians to have been

settled on the coast, as they gradually pushed on towards

the Mediterranean. They never were Pelasgi, any more

than the Germans were Scandinavians ; but there need

not on that account be much more difference between the

two former languages than there is between the latter.

That marvellous and ancient monument of Grecian

genius, the figure of the weeping Niobe on the rock of

Sipylus in Magnesia is assuredly also Ionian, for the

Grecian soul breathes in it already, as evinced by the

drooping head and folded hands— an expression of feel-

ing never found among Asiatic barbarians, any more

than it is among the Egyptians. It is not the Egyptian,

however, but the Phrygian, which forms the background

of art, in statuary as well as architecture. This was

specially pointed out by Leake in 1828, and by Ains-

worth in 1842, in respect to the Treasury of Atreus and

the Lions at Mycenae.^'^'^

The intercourse between Egypt and the lonians ex-

tends, as we have seen, at least as far back as the earliest

Olympiad, 100 years before Psammetichus. It was
disturbed by the invasion of the Ethiopians and re-

established by Psammetichus the Great after he had put

an end to the anarchy.

"7 See the excellent article on Phrjgia in Pauly's "Alterthums-
wissenscbaft '* (v. 1569. seqq.) by Otto Abel, a talented youth so

early taken away from us.
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But the lonians must have traded with them, durins;

the supremacy of the Pelasgi by land, and gradually

have expelled the Phoenicians, if Zet at the beginning of

his reign could think of making use of their assistance

in fitting out his fleet (of which there are many indica-

tions), and of granting them permission to establish a

factory at the mouth of the Bolbitine arm of the Nile.

For on the spot where, according to Strabo, the Milesians

in the time of Psammetichus built "the Milesian wall,"

we must suppose the factory of the 8th century, the old

Naukratis to have stood, if we may venture to call it by
such a name. At that period, cut off as Egypt was then

from all external communication, the later city of Nau-
kratis, far inland (Nomos Naukratites) in the neigh-

bourhood of Sais, is of course out of the question.

This strengthens very materially Niebuhr's arguments
against Wolf's assertion that the art of writing was of

recent origin among the Greeks, because it could not

date farther back than the time of Psammetichus, owino:

to their inability to obtain any papyrus from Egypt
before that time. He has shown that there is no autho-

rity for the notion of the Egyptians having so strictly

prohibited all foreign trade before his reign, that the

Phoenicians at all events traded with them, and thus the

Greeks might consequently have bought papyrus from

them. We now, however, learn that, after the year 770
at least, the lonians had direct communication with them,

that is to say, a century before Psammetichus. And
why should they not have had it considerably earlier,

indirectly at least, through the Phoenicians ? But as

regards the Egyptians, a papyrus leaf fastened inside

the lid of the tomb of a Nentef (7th Dynasty), with a

Hieratic inscription upon it, has been discovered

!

E R 2



612 HISTORY OF THE lONIANS. [Book IV. Paet VIII.

G.

THE PELASGIANS IN CASTOR'S SERIES OF MARITIME POWERS
IN THE MEDITERRANEAN, AND THE RESTORATION OF
THAT DOCUMENT.

Eestoration of the Historical Epochs of the Thalasso-

CRACIES, FROM THE PERIOD AFTER THE FaLL OF TrOY DO^VN TO

Olymp. 74, 4.

NiEBUHU has left the 36th chapter of the first book

of the Chronicle of Eusebius untouched, so that there

is still something new for criticism to glean. Nor will

such a gleaning be of trifling value should we succeed

in restoring the connected series of Castor's epochs

by means of the epitome of Eusebius, now for

the first time accessible in an authentic shape. We
think this is possible, and we hope here to establish

briefly, but conclusively, the proposed restoration, so as

to place the Egyptian epochs on a firm basis, and to

illustrate one of the most obscure points in the history

of the New Empire, and its relation to the lonians.

We shall first give the text, and with it the notices

in Syncellus, thankfully availing ourselves of what
Mai has introduced in his second Roman edition from

the Vatican MSS. of Hieronyraus.

Our restoration, in accordance with the views of

Scaliger, of Selden, and of Heyne, starts with a twofold

assumption. First, that these are not extracts from

the different books of Diodorus' history, but a connected

epitome made by Diodorus from Castor's two books

about the powers which possessed the suj^remacy at

sea. We shall return hereafter to the proof of the

former of these assumptions (whicli may be called self-
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evident). The second assumption is that Castor gave

us in this account a chronologically coherent series of

the maritime powers. Upon the latter point, however,

it is necessary to come to a thorough understanding at

the outset. Castor, as a man of sense, could not com-

pose such a series upon any other principle than that of

making his repertory of the more important maritime

powers in the Mediterranean (not merely the ^Egean as

Egypt and Carthage testify) in such a manner that the

new epoch at all events did not begin after the previous

one had ended. The beginning of an epoch must have

been marked by some epoch-making event, but the

date annexed to it does not express the real time that

the maritime supremacy in question lasted ; simply

the interval between the commencement of it and the

commencement of the next. Incidentally, indeed, the

end of one might coincide with the rise of another,

in which case the assigned date would give the lengtli

of the first. Here, therefore, the critic must take into

consideration each particular case. For instance, the

last epoch, the maritime supremacy of the ^ginetas,

ended naturally in the year before the memorable one of

the Persian expedition. In this case, therefore, the

date expresses the real length. The following year saw

the rise of the Thalassocracy of Athens. The same
must also be true of the 30 years of the Egyptian mari-

time supremacy, judging by the history of that country

at home and abroad. This is the only reason why 45

years were assigned to the Carthaginian supremacy,

because that of the Egyptians sprang up in the 46th.

But we are not to suppose that the term " Thalas-

socracy," during this whole period, was meant to imply

any general supremacy at sea. Nothing of the kind

existed until the Romans were masters of the world.

That of Athens, even, was restricted within very narrow

bounds. It is much nearer the truth to say, as Heyne
has remarked with his peculiar historical insight, that

R K 3
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all it means is, that at a given time a given city held

the supremacy by sea, whether for the protection of its

commercial shipping, or for piracy, or the establishment

of new colonies.

If it can be shown that this general view of the case

is correct in a sufficient number of instances, it must be

true generally in others, when it can only be proved

that there is no objection to be made against the dates

which arise out of it.

A few years ago, M. Charles Miiller, the learned

editor of the chronological fragments of the Greek

classics in Didot's collection, combated the whole of the

views here enunciated. He holds that to attempt to

prove that this list represents a continuous series is

ridiculous. Castor's dates, it is true (which he thinks

are only Diodorus'), are not favourable to his hypo-

thesis, which is that the epochs prior to the Olympiads

were computed by cycles of 63 years. It is a pity that

this should have prevented the learned critic from

thoroughly examining the fragment in question, and
those of Castor generally, without having made up his

mind beforehand. Since, however, he has expressed

himself so strongly against every attempt to proceed in

the course chalked out by the above-mentioned scholars

and pursued by myself, I cannot do less than declare,

in opposition to him, that I have no faith whatever in

the existence of his so-called cycle of 7 x 9 years (an

idea casually thrown out, and not a happy one, by
Otfried Miiller). I consider the whole theory, as

applied to the older Grecian as well as Egyptian and
Babylonian history, to be entirely erroneous. AVe

know nothing at all about a cycle of 63 years, still less

of its actual use. But Miiller himself would seem to

us to have demonstrated that it can only be found in

the traditions of the genuine Greek chronographers,

by skilfully grouping the dates, and using the signs

-f-x and —X. Not one of the principal dates of the
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primitive times of Greece that have come down to us,

such as the 407 years from the first Olympiad to

the year of the Doric immigration, and the 80 years

to be deducted from it to the fall of Troy, is a

cyclical number. It is true that the classics, from
Herodotus down to Erastosthenes, expressly tell us that

they and their predecessors calculated by generations

computed at from 30 to 33 years, properly speaking,

33J. It must frequently happen that in reckoning by
centuries (three generations), the numbers 60, 66, and
67 will occur ; and, therefore, 63 may perhaps also

occur. But the oldest known cycle, that of 9 years,

soon gave way to the Metonic cycle of 19 years, and
there are indications that epochs were computed back-

Avards by this cycle. If there were any other, it could

only be one of 60 years, which we meet with in pri-

meval Asia, among the Semitic and Iranian races, as

well as the Chinese. Plutarch, as we have seen, was
acquainted with it, and calls it the original cycle known
to all astronomers. We can indeed hardly imagine

that, instead of using the real solar year as prescribed

by the seasons, a number should have been chosen for

an approximate computation of old epochs, expressing

lunar years, which are confessedly inaccurate and diffi-

cult to correct.

It will, however, be admitted by all critics that the

truth can only be discovered in these researches gene-

rally, and in the record now under discussion especially,

by a patient and thorough examination in the abstract,

and the concrete. Apart from the question of the value

or valuelessness of his own cycle, Miiller would have

done better to institute such an examination, rather than

declare it at the outset a silly undertaking.

The mode of conducting such an inquiry is laid

down by the nature of the record itself. The only

fixed chronological datum it contains is the last year,

the one before the expedition of Xerxes and tlie rise of

B a 4
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the maritime supremacy of Athens. How long after

the fall of Troy the first maritime supremacy commenced
is not stated, and, even had it been, it would have given

us no assistance, owing to the unhistorical character of

the period.

We must, therefore, calculate backwards from the bot-

tom, beginning at the-seventeenth, as long we meet with

no impediment. One occurs, however, at the thirteenth

(the Samians), where the date is wanting. This is the

only lacuna in the dates. Should we succeed in finding a

fixed chronological starting-point for one of the earlier

epochs, we shall endeavour to calculate down to the

above-mentioned lacuna, beginning from the top, in

order to discover the extreme limit it can possibly have

in that direction. Thus, calculating from the bottom, we
obtain the utmost limit in the other direction, and we
have then only to make a further calculation upwards,

from the highest point which has been ascertained with

certainty, until we come to the first epoch.

In making these computations it wiU soon be apparent

whether we are in the right track or not, whether we are

dealing with an historical succession of time, or only

with isolated and confused data. Should it turn out

that the strictly chronological points thus established

correspond with historical epochs, and these continuous

epochs, the correctness of our assumption is proved ; if

not, it falls to the ground. We first give the text.

Eusebii Chronicorum liber prior,

cap. xxxvi.

Ex Diodori libris breviter de temporibus maria imperio

tenentium.

Maris imperium post Trojanum bellum tenuerunt

;

I. Li/di [qui] et Mcsones annis xcii.

AvhoX ot Kol M.aiovss iOaXaa-aoKpaTrja-av err) SB.
(Sync. p. 172. C.)
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II. Pelasgi annls LXXXV.

Ylskacryol /3' iOaXaffao/cpdrrjo-av err) TIE. (Sync,

p. 180. D.)

III. Thraces annis LXXix.

Tpirov sdaXaaaoKpuTTja-av ©paKSs sttj 00. (Sync,

p. 181. B.)

IV. Rhodii annis xxiil.

TsTaprov iOaXacrcroKpaTrjcrav ^^oSioi ' — Kara Bs nvas

irsfiTrroi'— ett? KF. (ib.)

V. Phryges annis xxv.

^pvyss TTs/jLTrroL iOaTuiacroKpdrrjaav err) KE •— Kara

Bi nvas *sTr)* f (soil, sexto loco, non quinto).

(Desunt thalassocratiae vi.—xi.)

VI. Cyprii annis xxxiii. (Hier. ad a. 1150, xxxii.)

VII. Phoenices annis XLV. (Id. Hier. ad a. 1174.)

VIII. ^^///^^zV ann[is xxx]. (Annum suppeditant codd. Vat.

Hieron. ad a. 1232. V. Mai ad p. 327.)

IX. Milesii annis [xviii]. (Annus debetur Hieron. ad a.

1268.)

X. \_Corinthii\ annis LXI. (Male lacunam supplent codd.

Hieronymi scribentes Cares, ad a. 1286.)

XI. Leshii annis [lxviii]. (Annum supplet Hieron. ad a.

1344.)

XII. Phocenses annis XLIV.

AwBsKaroc ^coKSLs eOaXaa-aoKpdrrjaav err) ^A. (Sync,

p. 239. B. Deest xiii.)

XIII. Samii annis .

.

XIV. Lacedcsmonii annis ii. (Id. ad a. 1503.)

AaKsBaifiovLOc eda\aaaoKpdrr)(Tav err) IB. (Sync. p.

238. C.)

XV. Naxii annis x.

Naftot edaka(T(TOKpdrr)(Tav le, err) I • Kal fisr avrovs.

XVI. Eretrienses annis XV. (Id. ad a. 1514.)

'Epsrpiecs if, err) Z. (Sync. p. 247. B.)

XVII. ^gineta annis x. (id. ad a. 1531) usque ad Alexandri

(1. Xerxis, ut id. in canone) transmissionem.

*Fj6a\aaraoKpdrr)aav Auyii^rat err) 1. (Sync. p. 247. B.}
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A. Calculation downwards from VII.—XII.

VII. TuE Cakthaginians.—45 Years.

First year, b.c. 814

:

Last year, 770 :

before Olym. i. 39 years. Olym. ii. 3.

Assuming the list of Castor to have been neither an idle

invention nor an unmeaning medley, it will scarcely be

necessary to prove that the Phoenices of the 7 th epoch

much be a translation of the corresponding Greek word
which occurs already in Herodotus (v. 46.) without any
addition in the sense of Punic, itself surely a corrup-

tion oi Phoinikes. It is as impossible for Castor to have

placed the great maritime power of the Phoenicians after

the Trojan war, so much after it indeed, as it is for it to

have been omitted in a list of maritime powers before the

Trojan war. But it is not entered in that very recent

compilation, except as the supremacy of the Sido-

nians, and afterwards as that of the Tyrians. We have

already shown that the later era of Tyre dates from

1283, that is, not after the Trojan war, but either during

or before it.

The epoch of the beginning of the maritime supre-

macy of Carthage can be no other than that of the be-

ginning of our chronology, consequently 814 or 813,

fifty and odd years after the flight of Dido in the

seventh year of Pygmalion.^^^ That this was really

Castor's view will appear from the sequel.

VIII. The Egyptians.—30 Years.

First year, b.c. 769 : Last year, 740 :

01. ii. 4. 01. X. 1.

Supposing 8 14 to have been the first year of the Cartha-

ginians, the epoch of the Egyptians begins in the 46th

year after, consequently in 769. According to our

2^9 Book IV. p. 413—421.
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tables this is the second year of Zet, and the period

closes with the end of this reign and of the dynasty.

We have already explained the grounds on which the

30 years here assigned, if they have any reality at all,

must fall in the reign of Zet. If its duration be con-

nected with the rise of the Milesians, Castor may have

computed from the fourth year of Zet, so that the

maritime supremacy of the Egyptians only ended in the

third year of the unfortunate Bokkhoris. Certainly not

later. For dissensions at home and preparations for the

Ethiopian war must very soon have compelled him to

abandon the supremacy by sea, if indeed he did not do

so from the very first, as he did Zet's reform of military

feudalism.

IX. The Milesians—18 Years.

First year, b.c. 739 : Last year, 722 :

01. X. 2. 01. xiv. 3.

In examining this series the idea naturally occurs to us

that Zet probably purchased the fleet from the Milesians,

the early Ionian traders with Egypt, or that he had it

built and equipped by them, and that they took it back

when the absurd notion of Egypt being a naval power
without possessing trading vessels and sailors of her own
had been abandoned. At all events, our knowledge of the

history of Miletus does not furnish us with any special

occasion for such an epoch. Eusebius, on the contrary,

as appears in Hieronymus and the Armenian version, in

the Canon of the year 1267 or 1268 (749 or 748 b. c),

appended this remarkable observation, which is as

follows in Mai's edition :

" Mare obtinuerunt Milesii construxeruntque urbem

in yEgypto Naucratemy

The naval power of Egypt is stated to have com-

menced in the year 1232 (784 B.C.). To any one
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acquainted with the arbitrary mode of proceeding

pursued in the canon, it will cause no surprise that

the interval here is 36 years instead of 30. The
account of the building of the Greek city of Nau-

cratis is certainly derived from the same source as the

more meagre synopsis in Eusebius of the seventeen ma-

ritime powers in the 36th chapter of the first book of

the Chronicle. The well-known passage about Nau-
cratis in Herodotus (ii. 178. seq.) proves its high

antiquity, the name itself being unquestionable proof of

it having originally been a Greek settlement. Amasis,

who was a Philhellene, allowed the Greeks who came to

Egypt to settle there, or, if they did not choose to settle

and colonise, to erect altars and plant groves. Of
these one settlement was Milesian. In old times, how-

ever, says Herodotus, Naucratis Avas the only trading

and free p6rt in Egypt, i. e. as Baehr has rightly argued

in opposition to Soldan, long before the time of Amasis.

Nothing short of a declaration upon oath that they

were driven in by want of provisions saved those who
landed anywhere else from severe penalties (in earlier

times they would have been put to death). In that case

the vessel was obliged to be taken to the Canopic mouth,

or the cargo brought in boats to Naucratis. " So

great," adds the historian, " were the privileges of Nau-

cratis." We may now venture to state that " the old

time" was the age of Zet above mentioned, barely 250

years, it is true, before the more liberal policy of Amasis

in respect to trade was adopted, but still sufiiciently far

ofi" for the Greeks, who, as we learn from Herodotus, had

no very intimate acquaintance with Egypt before the

time of Psammetichus.
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X. The Corinthians. — 61 Years.

First year, B.C. 721

:

Last year, 663

:

01. xiv. 4. 01. xxix. 2.

The name of the naval power which arose in Olymp.

14, 4 is omitted in the Armenian text, so that there

must have been a lacuna in the Greek, or the name, even

the very first letter of it, must have been illegible. It is

hardly necessary to say that the word " Cares " with

which Hieronymus has filled it up cannot be right. From
the time when Ionian and Dorian settlers from Hellas

took possession of the coast of Caria, the Carians were

excluded from the sea ; and least of all can they have

been a naval power from the 14th to the 31st Olympiad.

Minos had already deprived them of their maritime su-

premacy.

The Corinthians, on the other hand, cannot have been

omitted in Castor's list, supposing it to have any histo-

rical value at all. Thucydides, in the passage about the

development of the naval power of the Hellenes (i. 13,

14.), represented the Corinthians as being the first

who built triremes in Hellas, adding, that they began to

do so "at least 300 years before the close of the Pelo-

ponnesian war," that is, 704 b. c. " The earliest naval

action with which we are acquainted," he goes on to

say, " was fought between the Corinthians and Corcy-

rosans, at most 260 years before the above period," that

is, 664 B.C. (according to others 665, 01. 28, 4).

The Corinthians were defeated, and it can hardly be a

mere accident that, according to our computation from
above, the tenth epoch ends exactly in the year 663, or

01. 29, 2. But this is not the only point of agreement.

All the rest harmonizes likewise. The fact of the

Corinthians being mentioned in Castor, 18 years before

the triremes were built, is not inconsistent with the

statement of the great historian. They might be con-
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sidered at that time as a naval power, although they had

no triremes, just as in more modern days naval engage-

ments could be fought without three-deckers.

XI. The Lesbians.—68 Years.

First year, B.C. 662 ; Last year, 595 :

01. xxix. 3. 01. xlvi. 2.

Any one bearing in mind what has been said in

respect to the tenth naval power, would perhaps imagine

that the eleventh must be that of the Corcyrasans. I do

not mean to try to get over this apparent difficulty by

suggesting that Castor did not include the Adriatic, or

that he even, as Heyne thinks, confined himself to the

^gean. Such a supposition seems to me inadmissible,

on account of the mention of the Egyptians. But why
may we not suppose that he considered the rising power

ofthe Lesbians at that epoch as more important than the

contemporary one of the Corcyraeans in a distant sea ?

XII. The Phoc^ans.—44 Yeaus.

First year B.C. 594: Last year, 551

:

01. xlvi. 3. 01. Ivii. 2.

The maritime adventures of the Phocseans are uni-

versally known. The destruction of Phocasa, which

gave birth to Massilia, occurred in 01. 60, 2= 539 B.C.

The period, therefore, is entirely suitable.

As the date of the duration of the next naval power

(the Samians) is lost, we cannot carry on our calcula-

tions from above any further. We have, however,

ascertained that the highest point to which the Samian

epoch can extend is the year 550. The lowest point

we may hope to discover when we ascend from the fixed

ending point in Castor's list up to the lacuna.
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B. The Computation upwards from XVII— XIV.

XVII. The ^ginet^.—10 Years.

First year, b.c. 490

:

Last year, 481 :

01. Ixxii. 3. 01. Ixxiv. 4.

After the year 480 the naval supremacy of Athens

commenced, consequently the last year of that of ^gina
was 481. For the number 10 is perfectly authenti-

cated from its agreement with the Armenian version,

the two books of the Chronicle, and with Hieronymus.

The 20, and even 25 years, therefore, adopted by several

earlier writers and editors of the Canon of Eusebius,

must be abandoned, as resting on no authentic grounds.

The ^Eginetas clearly could have no supremacy at

sea before they became independent of Epidaurus (Her.

v. 83.}. Heyne gives 01. 69 as the epoch of the revolt.

It was probably in 69, 1, therefore, for the iEginetas

had invaded Attica before 01. 70, 2.

XVI. The Eretrians.—7 Years.

Last year, b.c. 491

:

First year, 497 :

01. Ixxii. 2. 01. Ixx. 4.

The date of Eusebius, 15 years, Avould seem the best

accredited, as being the same as that of the Armenian
version, both in this place and in the Canon, as well as of

Hieronymus. But all the MSS. of Syncellus have 7,

which appears from what follows to be the right date.

The starting-point which we obtain from it tallies

exactly with the remark of Herodotus (v. 99.), in

reference to the period from 01. 50 to 69 :
" Eretria

was then flourishing." There is historical evidence, also,

that their naval supremacy lasted after the epoch of the

^Eginetce. The Eretrians sent twenty ships in aid of
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Miletus, and burnt Sardes, for which reason the expe-

dition of Datis and Artaphernes (01. 72, 3=490 B.C.)

was especially directed against them and the Athenians.

XV. The Naxians.—10 Years.

Last year, B.C. 498 : First year, 507

:

01. Ixx. 3. 01. Ixviii. 2.

The evidence adduced by Heyne as to the naval

supremacy of the Naxians is very striking.^^*^ We may,
perhaps, obtain certain data as to its commencement, if

we start upon the assumption that Lygdamis, the

tyrant of Samos, assisted Pisistratus on his third re-

storation to power at Athens in 01. 60, 1=b. c. 540.

Now he was in all probability expelled by the Lacedse-

monians the same year in which they assisted the

Alcma^onidae to expel the Pisistratida?, under Cleomenes,

01. 67, 2 or 3=B.c. 510. Nothing, therefore, can be

more suitable than the supposition of the epoch of this

thalassocracy having commenced 01. 68, 2=b.c. 507.

XIV. The Laced.^monians.— 1 2 Years.

Last year, B.C. 508: First year, 519:

01. Ixviii. 1. 01. Ixv. 2.

Here, again, the date of Syncellus is preferable. In

the first place, a maritime power of two years' duration,

or one which, at all events, is succeeded by another at

the end of two years, is in itself not very intelligible.

The history, moreover, is decisive in favour of exactly

12 years, namely the reign of Cleomenes, which began

in 519, and whose power, both by land and sea, was

destroyed in 508.

In other words, according to the calculation which

naturally arises from the ending point of the whole

^^ Died. V. 52. : fcal ravriKag re ^vi'a^ei^ u^toXoyovc avaTiiaaadat.

Suid. s. V. Na^toupyj/c KavQapoQ (a particular sort of vessel): Kparl-

»'0£ Zk XiyHj on BaXaaaoKpaTovyric Trore Na^toi iypiLyro av-oir.
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series, the supremacy of the Lacedaemonians coincided

with the reign of the first Cleomenes, the only epoch

in the older period which appears suitable for it.

This gives us a date for the thirteenth naval power,

the Saraians, for which none has been transmitted

:

as the highest limit 551 B.C.

„ lowest „ 519

The length of it may be therefore restored by a

natural inference.

XIII. The Samians. — [31 Years.]

Last year, B.C. 520: First year, 550:

01. Ixv. 1. 01. Ivii. 3.

Nothing can accord better with what we know of the

history of Samos than this epoch. It was in 01.

58, 1 (b.c. 548), the year of the burning of the

Temple of Delphi, that the Samians intercepted the

magnificent cauldron presented to Croesus by the Lace-

dgemonians. They had also intercepted, in the preced-

ing year (01. 57, 4 549), the splendid coat of mail

sent by Amasis to the same Lydian king. But the rule

of Polycrates (01. 62—64, 3= 532—522) represents

the zenith of the naval supremacy of the Samians.

Strabo (xii. p. 821. A.) expressly mentions the tha-

lassocracy of the Samians under Polycrates. Lastly,

the commencement of it is ascertained with certainty

by another historical circumstance. The democratical

form of government was not adopted till long after the

assassination of Demoteles, the last king. The govern-

ment then fell into the hands of the geomors or land-

owners (Plut. Zn. Gr. 57.). The victory over the

Megarseans at Perinthus was the occasion of the adop-

tion of the democratical constitution. The date of this

action has not been hitherto known. But as the demo-

cratical government was probably the cause of the naval

VOL. III. s s
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supremacy of the Samians being considerably ex-

tended, we may fairly suppose that this naval victor}^

was chosen by Castor as the commencement of that

epoch.

Having thus filled up the only lacuna in the dates of

our text, and adjusted the discrepancies in some of the

readings of the extant dates from VII. to XYII. by a

regular series of calculations, it only remains for us to

attempt to restore the dates of the first six epochs.

This, of course, can only be done by computing them
backwards.

C. Computation of Castor's Epochs VI.—T.

VI. The Cyprians. — 33 Yeaks {Hier. 32.)

Last year, B.C. 816 : First year, 847 (846) :

before 01. i. 40. before 01. i. 72.

There is no want of evidence that the Cyprians

carried on a trade by sea, as well as that they had a mari-

time supremacy in early times.^^^

V. The Phrygians. — 25 Years.

Last year, b. c. 848 (847) : First year, 872 (871)

:

before 01. i. 73. before 01. i. 97.

The offering of King Midas at Delphi preceded that

ofGyges(720).

281 Eustatli. ad Perieg. 508. : 6\t>iiL)TaT0i It rriaiw-Coy u'l Kvirpioi'

Xtyoyrai hi irore ^aXatrffOKpaTfitrai Kaipoy riva ica\ avroL Strabo

(xiv. p. 1003. C.) gives us this testimony of Eratosthenes as to the

antiquity of their commerce by sea, and the naval supremacy which

was tlie consequence of it.
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IV. The Rhodians.— 23 Years.

Last year, b.c. 873 (872) : First year, 895 (894) :

before 01. i. 98. before 01. i. 120.

It would be a misunderstanding of Syncellus if, from

his remark " that some had assigned the fifth place to

the Rhodians," the conclusion were drawn that the

MSS. in which there is a discrepancy, assigned the

fourth place to the Phrygians. The corresponding re-

mark in these MSS. is, after making the necessary

emendation, that some had entered them sixth in the

list of naval powers. This implies that they must have

supposed the name of some power to have been left out

before the Rhodians. We cannot deal with this state-

ment, owing to the series of Syncellus not being con-

tinued again till the twelfth place. No alteration, there-

fore, need be made, although it does seem more natural in

itself that the Phrygians should follow after the non-

Hellenic powers, without the interpolation of the Rho-

dians, who in that case would stand at the head of the

Hellenic states, which now succeed without a break until

we come to the Carthaginians.

Much may be said on the other hand in favour of a

naval supremacy of the Rhodians from 895—873. It

was after the death of Codrus (about 960 or 950, ac-

cording to the corrected chronology), that Dorians from

Megara settled in Rhodes, and Strabo speaks in very ex-

press terms of further and uninterrupted expeditions

of the Rhodians. They went to Iberia, where they

founded Rhode (Rhodez), on the slopes of the Pyrenees,

and to the south of Italy, where they founded Parthe-

nope. They possessed in the Iberian sea the Balearic

Isles, and seemingly, for a long time, Corsica also

(Kyrnos), on which they were driven. ^^^ This implies

^^^ Strabo, xiv. p. 968. : 'AXXa koi izpo rijc 'OXvfnriaKrjg ^iaeiJQ

ffu^j'otc er£(Ttv cttXeov troppu} rfjg olKEiag * * * kirl ffbJrrjplq. tmv ardpiaTrwi''

8 s 2
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not merely that they possessed considerable commerce,

but a naval force to protect it. In assuming, therefore,

that Strabo's expression, " they had ships many years

before the establishment of the Olympic games," means

a very distant epoch, I must at the same time remark,

that by the establishment of the Olympic games I can

only understand 776. The imaginary Iphitus, before

880 (who at the same time is made the contemporary

and ally of Lycurgus), is entirely out of the ques-

tion, and the testimony of Aristotle remains unim-

peachable.^^^

III. The Thracians.— 79 Years.

Last year, b.c. 896 (895) : First year, 974 (973) :

before 01. i. 121. before 01. i. 199.

The reading to which Scaliger and Casaubon gave the

preference (annis xix.), now falls to the ground as a

matter of course. The date in the Armenian version

(and the Canon also ad a. 1015), as well as in Hie-

ronymus and Syncellus, is 79. The dates of 11. and I.

are also in favour of this reading. We know of but one

epoch in the history of the Thracians in this period : the

settlement of those who emigrated from the Strymon to

Asia, in Bebrykia (the country of the Phrygians), the

present Bithynia (land of the Thynians). This migra-

o0' ov Kal ^e'x/" 'i^Tjpiag ETrXevcray, kukeI filv Tt]v 'PoZov tKTiaay, f]v

varepov MaCTcaXtwrat KaricT^oy, kv Se. Toig 'OiriKoTg r})y HapdeyonTjy, &C.

The asterisks mark where the name of a country or place is wanting,

and one too of the masculine or neuter gender, so that it cannot be SapSw.

It is probably Kvpvoc : for the Balearics (Gymnetae) are mentioned

directly afterwards as Rhodian colonies. To make sense of it, it

must be restored somewhat as follows : icai ov-u) ttote Kariffyoy iirl

H-vpyoy^ £7ri (ruiTTjpi^ rwy dyOpdjirwy.

-83 Here again Duncker has taken the right view, and briefly and

conclusively placed the reader in a position to form an opinion for

himself (loc. cit. iii. 352. seq. note; conf. p. 381. seq.). Here again

Clinton has come to a weak conclusion.
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tion, however, is said by Herodotus ^^* to have been

caused by the movements of the Teucriansand Mysians,

who drove them out of Thracia Proper. This clearly

brings us to the time when the non-Hellenic people were

still independent in Asia Minor and Pontus as far as the

coasts. Now Eusebius, in the Canon, places this event

at the year 1036 of Abraham, i.e. B.C. 971 or 970.

Syncellus does the same. Eusebius has even fixed, the

date of the beginning of their maritime supremacy at

the year of Abraham 1012, i.e. B.C. 994. Those who
have paid attention to these data in his Canon, which

was extracted from Castor's list, know that they are

full of inaccuracies, arbitrary assumptions and difficul-

ties, and consequently that they are of no value in a

chronological point of view, apart from the fact that

Eusebius does not confirm the chronological interpreta-

tion of the above list. But what is the origin of his

date of the emigration from the Strymon to Bithynia,

which is placed only 25 years later ? Taken literally

it is wholly incompatible with a supremacy of 79 years,

for it breaks it up in the middle. It was a more plau-

sible supposition that the supremacy was the result of

the emigration. It is, however, more probable that

the maritime supremacy was brought to a close by
the advance of the Teucrians and Mysians, which was
the cause of the Thracian migration into Asia.

II. The Pelasgi.— 85 Years.

Last year, b.c. 975 (974) : Eirst year, 1059 (1058):
before 01. i. 200. before 01. i. 284.

Menecrates of Ela^a, the pupil of Xenocrates, a school-

fellow of Hecato3us (about 315), stated, according to

284 Xlerod. vii. 75. : Ouroi ^e (Thraces) Sia€ayT£c f^ieu e'c rr/f ^Affirju

eK\{]dr]iTav BtSuj'o/* to Se Trporepov tKaXiovTO, wc aurot Xiyovat, Srpv/to-

j'toi, oiKiovTEQ tTi 2iTpvfi6yL' l^avaaTijvai di ^aaiv i^ ijQidJV vtro TtvKpQv

re Kai Mvawi'.

s s 3
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Strabo (xiii. 21.), in his work upon the foundation of

cities, the following fact : That the whole ofthe coast now
called Ionian, from the slope of the mountain of Mycale

onwards (opposite to Saraos), was, as well as the neigh-

bouring islands, originally inhabited by the Pelasgi.

Strabo himself says, in the same passage, that Avhen the

jiEolians, soon after the fall of Troy, expelled the Pelasgi,

already enfeebled by that war, from the spot where they

afterwards built Kyme, they halted at Larissa, 70 stadia

from Kyme, a Pelasgic city still in existence in his time,

although in ruins.

Here, then, we have an authentic account of a circum-

stance to which the connected restoration of the list of

Castor leads as a matter of course. The naval supre-

macy of the Pelasgians could at that time have existed

nowhere but in Ionia. Added to which, the only feasible

solution of the enigma of an Ionian seafaring people

existing prior to the colonies from Attica in the tenth

century is, that the lonians then inhabited Ionia, but

subject to the Pelasgi, who were masters of the coun-

try in their rear. This was their historical residence,

restricted more or less by the Carians and LelegaB, who
pushed on from the interior, and subsequently by the

Lydians. This was the view taken by Herodotus in

the well-known passage (i. 56.) where he said of the

lonians, as contrasted with the Hellenic Dorians,

that they were of Pelasgic race, and occupied their

country. The general context will not allow us to

restrict this expression to the lonians from Attica. It

must at the same time be admitted that he did not

carry out this view any further. He says, indeed, in a

subsequent passage (vii. 94.), that the lonians of

Achaia were called, prior to the Doric migration,

" Pelasgian dwellers on the coast." Now no one be-

lieves that the lonians were Pelasgians, or that Hero-

dotus considered the Ionian and Pelasgian language as

identical. Here again, then, the same solution is the most
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natural one. The Pelasgians were the original inhabi-

tants both of Ionia and the Peloponnese, and of Hellas

generally. The lonians settled on the coast with their

consent, acknowledging them to be the lords of the

soil, and so they passed for being a part of the Pelasgi

nntil they became independent.

We may, therefore, call this naval power the Old-

Ionian. The trading vessels, the foundation of their

maritime supremacy, as well as the manning and
management of the ships of war, were in the hands of

the lonians.

We cannot enter here into any further description of

the consequence which this may have upon the history of

the lonians and the Hellenes generally. We shall treat

hereafter of some particulars which are directly connected

with our researches.

Unless we have failed altogether in our restoration of

Castor's lists, we have not only established the proper

date for the Pelasgic lonians before the Doric migration,

and the movements to which it gave rise, but also

proved where they were settled, a fact hitherto undeter-

mined. Doris was the primitive seat of the lonians.

They reached it doubtless by the coast road from the

Black Sea or the Bosphorus ; a course to which, there-

fore, their legends allude.

It is hardly necessary to remark that there is no
reference to the Tyrrhenians in this epoch. It is true,

they were also called Tyrrheno-Pelasgi, and rightly so, as

I conclude upon philological grounds. But apart from

the fact of the essential word, Tyrrhenians, not being

used in our list, the colonisation by the Tyrrhenians from

the coast of Lydia is expressly stated by Diodorus (xiv.

113. p. 727.) to have occurred prior to the Trojan

war.

s s 4



632 HISTOKY OF THE lONIANS. [Book IV. PARxYni.

I. The MiEONiANS.—92 Years.

Last year, B.C. 1060 (1059): First year, 1151 (1150):

before 01. i. 285. before 01. i. 376.

Castor naturally either simply called the people

Maeonians, or he added their modern name of Lydians

for the benefit of his unlearned readers.

The starting-point of the whole series must be prior

to the old ^olic emigration and conquest. This is

usually placed in the year 1124, a conclusion arrived at

by pushing up the dates about a hundred years. If we
fix it between 1000 and 1050, this epoch accords very

well, not only for its starting-point, but also for its

duration down to 1060 B.C. at least; for the maritime

supremacy of the Mseonians might have continued after

the rise of that of the Pelasgi, although it is improbable,

owing to their close propinquity. AVe may rather say,

with reasonable certainty, that the rise of the naval

power of the Pelasgo-Ionians may have caused the down-

fall of that of their Maeonian rivals.

As regards Castor's date of the year of the fall of

Troy, as well as of that of the return of the He-

raclidae, Miiller's assumption that he made the former

1208 (1207), the latter 80 years later, 1128 (1127),

seems to me by no means established. There is no

proof that he did not follow the then pretty gene-

rally adopted date of Eratosthenes. At all events,

there is no trace here of systematic or even cyclical

calculations. The naval supremacy of the Lydians

belongs to the age of the Sandse or Heraclidas in Lydia,

long before the Mermnada^, and has nothing to do with

the Dorian expedition of the Heraclidae, or the migra-

tions to Asia to which it gave rise. It was earlier

than all those movements, and so it must have been

if it deserves the name of historical.
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Lastly it is clear that the date of the first naval

power in Castor has not the slightest connexion with

this event either chronologically or historically.

D.

TABULAR VIEW OF THE RESTORED LIST OF CASTOR, AND
RESULT OF THE PRESENT CRITICAL RESEARCH INTO

EGYPTIAN HISTORY AND ANCIENT CHRONOLOGY.

Now what is the result of our present chronologico-

historical criticism ?

In carrying out the assumption of a continuous chro-

nological series, we have met with no contradictions;

on the contrary, wherever we had any reason to expect

it, we find a striking accordance with other traditions

about which there is no suspicion. No man of

common sense can suppose this to be mere accident.

Nor will he deny that the chronology is Castor's,

whose two books upon this subject are expressly

quoted, and who, being a Rhodian, lived in the

centre of the ^gaean traditions. Besides which, how
could they be attributed to Diodorus ? Unfortunately,

owing to the loss of books vi xi., we have not his

account of the very period under discussion, from the

fall of Troy to the year of Xerxes' expedition. But

supposing even that he entered the thalassocracies se-

parately in the place where each came under discussion,

all such data put together would never have made such

a list as ours. AVhat can have been the meaning of the

number 45 annexed to the Punic supremacy, which

lasted for centuries with increasing power ? It can

only have originated owing to the next epoch in the

list (the Egyptians) having commenced exactly in the
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46th year after the commencement of the Carthaginian

supremacy. Again, at the end of the fifth book (v. 84.),

mention is casually made of the maritime power of the

Carians having been particularly great in the age after

the fall of Troy. Castor, however, as we have seen,

evidently placed that supremacy, and with good reason,

before the taking of Troy, namely, before Minos, who
put an end to it. Diodorus, therefore, must some-

where have introduced Castor's list as a synopsis, and

have followed in his own special historical narrative

the writer whose work he had before him, traces of

whom can constantly be pointed out. In his connected

enumeration of the generations of old Egyptian kings

he never notices the list of five Egyptian legislators

given at i. 94. Sasychis, the second on it, is not once

named in the narrative. Nor is there any mention

of the Egyptian naval power and Zet-Sethos.

Eusebius, therefore, composed the 36th chapter of the

first book of his Chronicles out of Castor's list, which

was epitomized by Diodorus, and actually called by him
an abridgement. The series thus acquired he then,

in a very careless and arbitrary manner, introduced

into his wretched Canon, and frequently forgot to give

the dates. Still, as we have seen, he has recorded for

us in that chapter a fact in the history of the Milesians

not mentioned in the Canon, namely, the building of

Naucratis.

The only objection which can be raised against our

conclusions from Grote's point of view would be this

very agreement of the oldest dates which we have

obtained, not with those adopted by Castor and the

other chronographers for Troy and the Doric migrations,

but with the corrected dates of those events which we
have elicited by dint of critical research. Looking
at it as matter of historical criticism (for I will not

waste another word upon the new-fangled cycles), it

may be asked how can Castor have been right in his
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data about the oldest thalassocracies in the age prior to

the Doric emigration, or soon after it, when he has

avowedly fixed that cardinal point about a hundred
years too early ? My answer is, for this very simple

reason : because, fortunately, he does not assign any
causal relation between them and the fall of Troy, or the

return of the Heraclidae. He, an inhabitant of Rhodes,

derived his dates from local written information (com-

putations by generations), and judiciously works them
up into a series in the sense which we have discussed.

The clearest proof that very rational isolated notices

and computations about the date of the return of the

Heraclidae were in existence is found in Plutarch's

account, which is about a hundred years lower than the

systematic one, and it agrees perfectly with the cor-

rected date for Iphitus and Lycurgus.

With all this there must always be uncertainties to

the extent of twenty-five or thirty years. But the more
settled points we obtain, the greater the probability of our

approximating nearer to the truth. A great step,

however, is already gained, if we can show that there

really are in existence approximative dates of Hellenic

history prior to the Olympiads, as can be indeed shown
in the case, for instance, of the historical Hesiod.

We will, therefore, close this inquiry with a synop-

tical restoration of the epochs of Castor.
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Castor's Epochs of the Naval Powers in the Mediterranean, in the

Age after the Fall of Troy, doion to the year vrior to Xerxes'

Expedition.

1 Name of the Starting-point. L^st Year.

o
Naval Power,

and its Historical Epoch.
u
3
03

Duration. Olympiad. B.C. Olympiad. B.C.

I. The Maeonians Before 1151 Before 1060 Rule of the Heraclid^e

(Lydians) 92. Olymp. I.

376

(375)

(1150) Olymp. I.

285

(284)

(1059) in Lydia, prior to all

the Greek emigrations.

II. The Pelasgi 284 1059 200 975 Lydian emigration to

(Tyrrheni- (283) (1058) (199) (974) Tyrrhenia : close of

ans) 85. the ante-Ionic emi-
gration.

III. The Thracians 199 974 121 896 Occasioned by the colo-

79. (198) (973) (120) (895) nisation of the Strymo-
nian Thracians in Bi-

thynia.

IV. The Khodians 120 895 98 873 After the Phoenician

23. (119) (894) (97) (872) Rhodiaus were ex-

pelled : date of the

settlement in Iberia

and South Italy.

V. The Phrygians 97 872 73 848 Probably in the zenith

25. (96) (72) (847) of the Midas kings.

VI. The Cyprians
33 (32).

72

(71)

847

(846)

40 816

VII. The Carthagi-

nians 45.

39 814 Olymp. II.

3
770 Commencement of the

chronology of Car-
thage, about 65 years

after the first landing.

VIIL The Egyptians
30.

Olymp. II.

4
769 X. 1. 740 From the second, or at

latest fifth, year of Zet
(Sethos), the last king
of the 23rd Dynasty.
—Naucratis.

IX. The Milesians

18.

X. 2. 739 XIV. 3. 722 Probably as having
succeeded to the

Egyptian fleet.

X. The [Corin-

thians] 61.

XIV. 4. 721 XXIX. 2. 663 Corinthian settlement:

foundation of Syra-

cuse and Corcyra, 733
(XL 4.).

Fatal sea fight against

the Corcyi-seans, 665
(XXVIII. 4.).

Cvpselus Tvrant, 658
(XXX. 2.).'
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d

1

Name of the
Naval Power,

and its

Duration.

Starting-Point. Last Year.

Historical Epoch.

Olympiad. B.C. Olympiad. B.C.

XI. The Lesbians
68.

The Phocjeans
44.

The Samians
[31].

XXIX. 3. 662 XLVI. 2. 595

XIL

xnL

XLVL 3.

LVIL 3.

594

550

LVil. 2.

LXV. 1.

551

520

Phocsea destroyed, 539
(LX. 2.).

Seize the Egyptian and
Lacedaemonian ships,

549, 548.

Thalassocracy under
Polycrates, 532, 522
(Olym. LXII.-LXIV.
3.).

The reign of Cleomenes
II. down to the set-

tlement in Attica.

The Tyrant Lygdamis
expelled by Cleomenes,
510 (Olym. LXVn.

Herodotus expressly

says that Eretria was
at this time flourish-

XIV.

XV.

The Lacedae-

monians 12.

The Naxians
10.

LXV. 2.

LXVin.2.

519

507

LXVIILl.

LXX. 3.

508

498

XVL The Eretrians

7.

L:fx. 4. 497 LXXIL 2. 491

SVIL The i^,ginetae

10.

LXXII. 3. 490 LXXIV. 4. 481
ing.

Independence of Epi-
daurus, Olym. LXIX.
Invasion of Attica,

LXX. 1.

Predominant naval
power in the expe-
dition of Darius.

(480. Olymp. LXXV. 1. Expedition of Xerxes. Maritime supremacy of

Athens.)

XVII. Epochs of njival supremacy before the battle of Salamis in 673 years,

from 1151 to 481 B.C. inclusive,

„ 376 before Olymp. L to Olymp. LXXIV. 4. inclusive.



G38 HISTORY OF the IONIANS. [Book IV. Part VIII.

This chronological series stands alone in the traditions

which have come down to us of the oldest history of

the Hellenes and their predecessors on the coast of

Asia Minor. It is worthy of the most celebrated chro-

nographer since Eratosthenes. But his " Two Books

upon the States which exercised Naval Supremacy " (or

had a naval force) must have contained something beyond

a mere formal chronology. They must be regarded as

an historical disquisition, not simply upon the starting-

points of these seventeen epochs, and the events which

each of them called forth, or to which they gave rise

;

but also upon the actual duration of each of these naval

supremacies. For it is clear that the dates here entered

merely express the interval between two thalassocracies

—the time which elapsed from the beginning of one to

the beginning of the next, in the same or a totally

different part of the Mediterranean. The Tyrrhenian

supremacy at sea lasted for centuries, so did the Car-

thaginian. They both extended beyond the point here

fixed upon as the close of them, namely, the expedition

of Xerxes. It is probable that Diodorus even omitted

these disquisitions and dates in the above-cited passage.

We may, therefore, sum up the general historical

results in the two following sentences.

Our restoration of the epochs of Castor enables us to

show that, in the oldest cities of the later Ionian

League, as early as about the middle of the eleventh

century, the names of the lonians stand in that list

among the Pelasgi. This we consider to be a farther

confirmation of what Niebuhr insisted upon, and Cur-

tius has proved, namely, the early existence of Ionian

cities.

But the theory of the lonians having had intercourse

with Egypt in the 18th and 1 9th Dynasties, is as com-
pletely destroyed as is that of an early communication
with India, even supposing it to have been carried on

exclusively by sea through the Arab tribes. Not a trace
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of the name of the lonians is found on the monuments,

even in the time of Sheshonk. The first certain proof

of it is 200 years later, namely, in the reign of the

sacerdotal king, Zet, the last of the 23rd Dynasty, 100

years before the reign of the great Psammetichus. The
monuments, lastly, do not mention the name of the

lonians in the Pharaonic times.. The phonetic spelling

of it in the Ptolemaic age is an innovation, in direct

contravention of the rules of the genuine hieroglyphical

system.

END OF THE THIRD VOLUME,
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Bunsen's Hippolytus - - - 5
Capgrave's Henries - - - $
Cockayne's Marshal Turenne - 22
Crosse's (Andrew) Memorials - 7
Forster's De Foe and Churchill - 22
Green's Princesses of England -

I

Harford's Life of Michael Angelo- 1

Hayward's i"hesterfield and Selwyn Z
Holcroft's Memoirs - . - 2:

Lardner'a Cabinet Cyclopedia - 1!

Maunder's Biographical 'Treasury. 1

Memoir of the Duke of Wellington 2-

Mountain's (Col.) Memoirs - - If

Parry's (Admiral) Memoirs - - n
Rogers's Life and Genius of Fuller 2!

Russell's Memoirs of Moore - - 1!
" (Dr.) MeMofanti - - 1£

SchimmelPenninck's (Mrs.) Life - IS

Southey's Life of Wesley - - 21
'* Life and Correspondence 21

Stephen's Ecclesiastical Biography 21

Strickland's Queens of England - 21
Sydney Smith's Memoirs . - 20
Symond's (Admiral) Memoirs - 21
Taylor's Loyola - - - - 21

" Wesley - - - - 21
Uwins's Memoirs - - - .23
Waterton's Autobiography & Essays 24

Books of General Utility.

Acton's Bread-Book ... 3
" Cookery ... - 3

Black's Treatise on Brewing . - 4

Cabinet Gaietteer - - - - S
" Lawyer .... 5

Gust's Invalid's Own Book - - 7

Gilbart's Logic for the Million - 8
Hints on Etiquette - - - 9
How to Nurse Sick Children - - 10
Hudson's Executor's Guide - - 10

" on Making Wills . . 10
Kesteren's Domestic Medicine - 11
Lardner's Cabinet Cyclopaedia - 12
Loudon's Lady's Country Compa-
nion -..-.. 13

Maunder'* Treasury of Knowledge 14
" Biographical Treasury 14
*• Geographic.il Treasury 16

Maunder's Scientific Treasury - 14
" Treasury of History - 14
" Natural History - - 14

Piesse's Art of Perfumery . - 17
Pocket and the Stud ... 8
Pycroft's English Reading - - 18
Recce's Medical Guide - - - 18
Rich's Comp. to Latin Dictionary 18
Richardson's Art of Horsemanship 18
Riddle's Latin Dictionaries - - 18
Roget's English Thesauius - - 19
Rowton'a Debater - . - - 19
Short Whist 20
Thomson's Interest Tables - - 23
Webster's Domestic Economy - 24
West on Children's Diseases - - 24
Willich's Popular Tables - - 24
Wilmot's Blackstone - - - 24

Botany and Gardening.
Hassall's British Freshwater A!g«e 9
Hooker's British Flora - - - 9

" Guide to Kew Gardens - 9
** " " Kew Museum - 9

Lindley's Introduction to Botany li
** Theory of Horticulture - I'i

Loudon's Hortus Britannicus - 13
*• Amateur Gardener - IS
" Trees and Shrubs -
" Gardening
" PlanU -

Pereira's Materia Medica
Rivera's Rose-Amateur's Guide
Wilson's British Mosses - - 24

Chronology.
Blair's Chronological Tables - 4
Brewer's Historical Atlas - - 4
Bunsen's Ancient Egypt - - 5
Calendars of English State Papers 5
Haydn's Beitson's Index - - 9
Jaquemet's Chronology - - 11

" Abridged Chronology- 11

Kicolas's Chronology of History - 12

Commerce and Mercantile
AfiFairs.

Gilbart's Treatise on Banking - 8
Lorimer's Young Master Mariner 12

12

- 17

Macleod's Banking
M'Culloch'sCommerce& Ns
Murray on French Finance
Scrivenor on Iron Trade
Thomson's Interest Tables
Tooke's History of Piices

- 14
'igation 14
.* - 16

Criticism, History, and
Memoirs.

Blair's Chron. and Histor. Tables - 1
Brewer's Hintorical Atlas - - - 4
Hansen's Ancient Egypt - - 5

" Hippolytus - . - 5
Calendars of Engli^h State Papers 5
Chapman's Gustavus .\dolphus - 6
Chronicles & Memorials of England 6
Conybeare and Howaon's St. Paul 6
Connolly's Sapper.s and Miners - fi

Crowe's History of France - - 7

Gleig's Ess.iys ... - 8
'* Leipsic Campaign - - 22

Gumey's Historical Sketches - 8
Hayward's Essays.... 9
Herschel's Essays and .\ddres3€S - 9
Jeffrey's (Lord)'Contribution» - 11
Kemble's Anglo-Saxons - - 11
Lardner's Cabinet Cyclopedia - 12
Macaulay'sCrit. and Hist. Essays 13

" History of England - 13
" Speeches - - - 13

Mackintosh's Miscellaneous Works 14
" History of England - II

M'Culloch'sGeographicalDictionary 15
Maunder's Treasury of History - 14

Memoir of the Duke of Wellington 22
Merivale's History of Rome - - 15

" Roman Republic - - 15
Milner's Church HisViry - - 15
Moore's (Thomas) Memoirs, &c. - 16
Mure's Greek Literature - - 16 I

•J4

Nor.-nanby's Year of Revolution - 17
Perry's Franks ... - I7
Raikes's Journal .... 18
Ranke's Ferdinand & Maximilian 22
Riddle's Latin Lexicon - 19
Rogers's Essivys from Edinb.ReTi«wl9
Roget's English Thesaurus - - 19
Schmiti's History of Greece - - 19
Southey's Doctor . - - - 21
Stephen's Ecclesiastical Biography 21

" Lectures on French History 21
Sydney Smith's Works - - - 20

" Select Works - 22
'* Lectures - - 21
" Memoirs - - 20

Taylor's LoyoU - - - - 21
" Afesley - . - - 21

Thirlwall's History of Greece - 23
Thomas's Historical Notes - - 5
Townsend'B State Trials - - 23
Turkey and Christendom - - 22
Turner's Anglo-Saxons - -23

" Middle Ages - . - 23
" S.-icred Hist, of the World 23

L wins's Memoirs - - . - 23
Vehse's Austrian Court - - - 23
Wade's England's Greatness
Young's Christ of History .

Geography and Atlases.
Brewer's Historical Atlas - . 4
Butler's Geography and AUasei - s
Cabinet Gazetteer - - - . j
Cornwall: Its Mines, &c. - - 22
Durrieu's Morocco . . - 22
Hughes's Australian Colonies - 22
Johnston's General Gazetteer - 11
M'CulIoch's Geographical Dictionary 14

" Russia and Turkey . 22
Maunder's Treasury of Geography 13
Mayne's Arctic Discoveries - - 22
Murray's Encyclo. of Geography - 16
Sharp's British Gazetteer - - 20

Juvenile BookSs
Amy Herbert----- oq
Cleve Hall ..... io
Earl's Daughter (The) - - - 20
Experience of Life - - - 20
Gertrude ..... 20
Ilowitt's Boy's Country Book - 10

" (Mary) Children's Year - 10
I'ors 20
Katharine Ashton - . .20
Laneton Parsonage - - - 20
Margaret Percivaf . . - - 20
Pycroft's Collegian's Guide
Ursula - 20

Medicine, Surgery, &c.
Brodie's Psychological Inquiries - 4
Hull's Hints to Mothers- - - 5

'* Managementof Children - 5
Copland's Dictionary of Medicine - 6
Cust's Invalid's Own Book . - 7
Holland's Mental Physiology - 9

" Medical Notes and Reflect. 9
How to Nurse Sick Children - - 10
Kesteven's Domestic Medicine - 11
Pereira's Materia Medica - - 17
Reece's Medical Guide - - - 18
Richardson's Cold- vVatcr Cure - IS
Spencer's Psychology - . - 21
Weston Diseases of infancy . - 24

Miscellaneous and General
Iiiteratnre.

Bacon's (Lord) Works • - - 8
Carlisle's Lectures and Addresses 22
Defence of Eclipse 0/ Faith . . 7
Eclipse of Faith .... 7
Fischer's Bacon and Realistic Phi-
losophy - .... 7

Greathed's Letters from Delhi . 8
Greysoa's Select Correspondence - 8
Gurney's Evening Recreations - 8
Hassall'sAdulterations Detected,&c. 9
Haydn's Book of Dignities - - 9
Holland's Mental Physiology
Hooker's Kew Guide 9



CLASSIFIED INDEX.

Howitt'sBuial Life of England - 10
" VisiUtoRemarkablePlaceslO

Jameson's Commonplace-Book - 11

Last of the Old Squires - - 17

Letters of a Betrothed - - - 11

Hacaulay's Speeches - - - 13

Mackintosh 'sM iscellaneous 'Worka 1

4

Memoirs of a Maitred'Armes - 22

Martinean's Miscellanies - - 14

Printing: Its Origin, &c. - - 23

Pycroft'6 English Beading - - 18

Raikes on Indian iterolt - - 18

Eees's Siege of Lucknow - - 18

Rich's Comp. to Latin Dictionary 18

Riddle's Latin Dictionaries - - 18

Ron-ton's Debater - - 19

Scanard's Narrative of his Shipwieckl9
Sir Roger De Coverley - - - 20

Southe'ys Doctor, &c. - - - 21

Souvestre's Attic Philosopher - 22
" Confessions of aWorking Man 22

Spencer's Essays - - - - 21

Stow's Training System - - 21

Thomson's Laws of Thoui-ht - 23

Tighe and Daris's ^'indsor - - 23

Townsend's SUte Trials - - 23

"WiUich's Popvilar Tables - - 24

Yonge's English-Greek Leiicon - 24
" Latin Gradus - - 24

Znmpt's Latin Grammar - - 24

NaturalHistoryin general.
CatloWs Popular Conchology - 6

Ephemera's Book of the Salmon - 7

Garratt's Marvels of Instinct - 8

Gosse's Natural History of Jamaica 8

Keaip's Natural History of Creation 22
Kirby and Spence'B Entomology - 11

Lee's Elements of Natural History 11

Maunder's Natural History - - 14
Qnatrpfages' Naturalis-t's Rambles 18

Stonehenge on the Dog - - 21

Tnrton'sShellsoftlieBritiBhIslands 23
Van derHoeven's Zoology - - 23

Ton Tschudi's Sketches in the Alps 22
"Waterton's Essays on Natural Hist. 24
Touatts The Dog - - - - 24

" The Horse - - - 24

1-Volnme Encyclopsedias
and Dictionaries.

Blaine's Rural Sporta - - - 4
Brande'8 Science, Literature^and Art 4
Coplanil's Dictionary of Medicine - 6
Cresy's Civil Engineering - 6
Gwilt's Architecture - . _ g
Johnston's Geographical Dictionary 11
Loudon's Agriculture - - - 12

" Rural Architecture - 13
" Gardening - - - 13
" Plants - - - - 13
" Trees and Shrubs - - 13

M'Culloch'sGeographicalDictionary 14
" Dictionary ofCommerce 14

Murray's Encyclo. of Geography - 16
Sharp's Britisn Gaietteer - - 20
tire's Dictionary of Arts, &c.- - 23
Webster's Domestic Economy - 24

Religious & Moral Works.
Amy Herbert - - - - 20
BIoomfield'B Greek Testament - 4
Calvert's Wife's Manual - . 6
Cleve Hall ----- 20
Conyheare and Howson's St. Paul 6
Cotton's Instructions in Christianity 6
Dale's Domestic Liturgy - - 7
Defence of Eclipse of Faith - - 7
Earl's Daughter (The) - - - 20
Eclipse of Kaith - - - 7
Englishman's Greek Concordance 7

" Heb.&Chald.Coscord. 7
1 Experience (The) of Life - - 20

Gertrude ----- 20
Harrison's Light of the Forge - 8
Home's Introduction to Scriptures 9

" Abridgment of ditto - 10
Hue's Christianity in China - - 10
Hnmphrryss Parables Illuminated 10
hors ; or, the Two Cousins - 20
Jameson's Sacred Legends - - 11

" Monastic L^rends - -11
" Legendsof the Madonna 11
" Lectures on Female Em-

ployment ----- 11
Jeremy Taylor's Works
Katharine Ashton
K6nig's Pictorial Life of Luther
Laneton Parsonage
Letters to my Unknoirn Friends

" on Happiness -

Lyra Germanica - - -

Maguire's Rome - - -

Margaret Percival - - -

Martineatt's Christian Life -
" Hymns

- li
- 20

Marttneau's Studies of Christianity 14
Merivale's Christian Records - 15
Milner's Church of Christ - - 16
Moore on the Use of the Bod; - 16

" ** Soul and Body - 16
" '8 Man and his Motives - 15

Morn onism ----- 22
Momin" Clouds - - - - 16
Neale's Closing Scene - - - 17
Pattison's Earth and Word - - 17
Powell's Christianity without Ju-
daism 18

Ranke's Ferdinand & Maximilian 22
Readings for Lent - - - 20

" Confirmation - - 20
Riddle's Household Prayers - - 18
Robinson's Lexicon to the Greek
Testament ----- 19

Saints our Example - - - 19
Sermon in the Mount - - 19
Sinclair's Joumev of Life - - 20
Smith's (Sydneyj'Moral Philosophy 21

" fG.V.)A8svrianProphecies 20
" (G.l Wesleyan Methodism 20
" (J.) St. Paul's Shipwreck - 20

Sonthey's Life of Wesley - - 20
Stephen's Ecclesiastical Biography 21
Taylor's Lovola - _ . - 21

" Wesley - - . - 21
Theologia Germanica - - - 5
Thumb Bible (The) - - 21
Turner's Sacred History - - - 23
Ursula ------ 20
Young's Christ of History - - 24

" Mystery - - - - 24

Poetry and the Drama.
Alkin's (Dr.) British Poets - - 3
Arnold's Merope - - - - 3

" Poems - - - - 3
Baillie's (Joanna) Poetical Works 3
Goldsmith's Poems, illustrated - 8
L. E. L.'s Poetical Works - 1

1

Linwood's Anthologia Oxoniensis - 12
Lyra Germanica . - - - 5
Macaulav's Lavs of Ancient Rome 13
Mac Donald's Within and Without 13

Poems -

Montgomery's Poetical Works
Moore's Poetical Works

*' Selections (illustiated)
" Lalla Rookh -

" Irish Melodies -

" National Melodies -

" Sacred Songs lirith Mui
" Songs and Ballads -

Reade's Poetical Works
Shakspeare, by Bowdler
Southey's Poetical Works
Thomson's Seasons, illustrated

- 13
16

- 23

Political Economy and
Statistics.

Laing's Notes of a Traveller- - 22
Macleod's Political Economy - 14
M'Culloch'sGeog.SUtist.&c.Dict. 14

" Dictionary ofCommerce 14
'* London - - - 22

Willich's Popular Tables - - 24

The Sciences in general
and Mathematics.

Arago's Meteorological Essays - 3
" Popular Astronomy - - 3

Bourne on the Screw Propeller - 4
" '8 Catechism of Steam-Engine 4

Boyd's Naval Cadet's Manual - 4
Brande'8 Dictionary of Science, Ac. 4
" Lectures on Organic Chemistry 4

Cresy's Civil Engineering - - 6
DclaBeche'8GeologyofCornwall,&c. 7

De la Rive's Electricity - - 7
Grove's Correla. of Physical Forces ^
Herechel's Outlines of Astronomy 9
Holland's Mental Physiology - 9
Humboldt's Aspects of Nature - 10

" Cosmos - - - 10
Hunt OB Light - - - - 10
Lardner's Cabinet Cyclopaedia - 12
Market's (Mrs.) Conrersations - 14
Morell's Elements of Psychology - 16
Moseley'sEngineeringAArchitecture 16

Ogilvies Master- Builders Plan - 17

Our Coal Fields and our Coal-Pits 23
Owen'sLectureson Comp.Anatomy 17
Pereira on Polarised Light - - 17
Peschel's Elements of Physics - 17
PhillipB's Fossils of Cornwall, *c. 17

" Mineralogy - - - 17
** Guide to Geology - - 17

PorUock '8 Geologyof Londonderry 18
Powell's Unity of Worlds - - 18
Smee's Electro-Metallurgy - - 20
Steam-Engine (The) - - - 4
Wilson's Electric Telegraph - - 22

Rural Sports.
Baker's RiBe and Hound in Cevlon
Blaine's Dictionary of Sports

'

Cecil's Stable Practice - - -
" Stud Farm - - - .

Davy'sFishing Excursions, 2 Series
Ephemera on Angling . . -

" 's Book of the Salmon -

Hawker's Young Sportsman -

The Hunting-Field
Idle's Hints on Shooting - - 1

Pocket and the Stud - - -

Practical Horsemanship
Pycroffs Cricket Field - - - ]

Rarey's Horse Taming - - - 1

Richardson's Horsemanship - - 1

Ranalds' Fly-Fisher's Entomology 1

SUble Talk and Table Talk - -

Stonehenge on the Dcg - - - J" on the Greyhound 2
Thacker's Courser's Gtlide - - 2
The Stud, for Practical Purposes -

Veterinary Medicine, Sec.

Cecil's Stable Practice
" Stud Farm

Hunting-Field (The) -

Miles's^Iorse-Shoeine - - - 1
" on the Horse's Foot - - 1

Pocket and the Stud - - -

Practical Horsemanship
Rarey's Horse-Taming - - - 1

Richardson's Horsemanship - 1;

Stable Talk and Table Talk - -
I

Stonehenge on the Dog - . - 2
Stud (The) - - - - (

Youatt's The Dog - - . - 2
" The Horse - . - a

Voyages and Travels.
Auldjo's Ascent of Mont Blanc - 22
Baines's Vaudois of Piedmont - 2-2

Baker's Wanderines in Ceyion - 3
Barrow's Continetitai Tour - - 22
Barth's African Travels - - 3
Burton's East Africa - - - 5

" Medina and Mecca - - 5
Davies's Algiers - - - - 7
De Custine's Russia - - 22
Domenech's Texas - - - 7
Eotfaen ------ 23
Ferguson's Swiss Travels - - 22
Forester's Rambles in Norway - 23

" Sardinia and Corsica - 8
Gironi4re'B Philippines - - - 22
Gregorovius's Corsica - - - 22
HinchlifTs Travels in the Alps - 9
Hope's Brittany and the Bible - 23

" Chase in Brittany - - 22
Howitt's Art-Student in Munich - 10

" (W.) Victoria - - - 10
Hue's Chinese Empire - - - 10
Hue and GabefsTartarvft Thibet ;;
Hudson and Kenne<fy's Mont
Blanc - - - . - ]Q

Hughes's Australian Colonies - 22
Humboldt's .Aspects of Nature - 10
Hurllmt's Pictures from Cuba - 22
Hutchinson's African Exploration 33

" Western Africa - 10
Jameson's Canada - - - - 23
Jerrmann's St. Petersburg - - 23
Laing's Norway - - - - 23

" Notes of a Traveller - 22
M'CItire's North-West Passage - 17
MaeDougall'sVovaeeoftheJiem>/i<(< 13
Mason's Zulus of N"atal - - 23
Miles's Rambles in Iceland - - 33
Osbom's Quedah - - - -17
Pfeiffer's Voyage round the World 23
Schener's Central America - - U
Seaward 's Narrative - - - IJ
Snow's Ticrra del Fnego - - 31
Von Temp«ky's Mexico - - M
Wanderings in Land of Ham - 24
Weld's Va< ations in Ireland - - !4
" United States and (.'anada - 24

Weme's African Wanderings - 28
Wilberforce's Braill&iiUve-Trade 23

Works of Fiction.

Cruiksbank's FaUtaff -

Heirs ( f Cheveleigh
Howitt's Tallangetta -

Moore's Epicurean
Sir Roger l>e Coverlev -

Sketches iThe), Three Tales
Sonthey's The Doctor Ac. -

Tiollope's Barchester Towers
" Warden

k



ALPHABETICAL CATALOGUE
of

NEW WORKS and NEW EDITIONS
PUBLISnED BY

Messrs. LONGMANS', BEOWN, GEEEN, LONGMANS, and EOBEETS,

PATERNOSTER ROW, LONDON.

Miss Acton's Modern Cookery for Private

Families, reduced to a System of Easy Prac-

tice in a Series of carcfully-testcd Receipts,

in which the Principles of Baron Liebig and
other eminent Writers have been as much as

possible appUed and explained. "Newly-re-

vised and enlarged Edition ; with 8 Plates,

comprising 27 Figures, and 150 Woodcuts.
Fcp. 8vo. 78. 6d.

i^" In this Cookery Book the QiiAlfTiTY of

every article necessary for the preparation

of each receipt, and the time i-equirt d for

its preparation, are minutely stated.

Acton's Euglish Bread-Book for Domestic Use,

adapted to Famihes of every grade. Fcp.
8vo. price 4s. 6d. cloth.

AiMn.— Select Works of the British

Poets, from Ben Jonson to Beattie. With
Biographical and Critical Prefaces by Dr.
AlKiN. New Edition, with Supplement by
LiTCT AlKiN ; consisting ofadditional Selec-

tions from more recent Poets. Bvo. 18s.

AragoCF.)—Biographies ofDistiiiguished

Scientific Men. Translated by Admiral
W. H. Smyth, D.C.L., F.R.S., &c. ; the Rev.
BadekPowell, M.A.; andRoBEET Geant,
M.A., F.R.A.S. Svo. IBs.

Arago's Meteorological Essays. With an
Introduction by Baron Hxtmboldt. Trans-
lated under the superintendence of Major-
General E. Sabine, RA., Treasurer and
V.P.R.S. Svo. 18s.

I

Arago's Popular Astronomy. Translated and
edited by Admiral W. H. Smyth, D.C.L.,
F.R.S. ; and Robeet Geant.M.A., F.R.A.S.
In Two Volumes. Vol. I. 8vo. with Plates
and Woodcuts, 21s.

lAmold.—Poems. By Matthew Arnold.
FiEST Seeies, Third Edition. Fcp. 8vo.
price Ss. 6d. Second Seeies, price 5s.

lold. — Merope, a Tragedy. By Matthew
Aenold. With a Preface and an Historical
Introduction. Fcp. Svo. 5s.

Lord Bacon's Works. A New Edition,

revised and elucidated ; and enlarged by the

addition of many pieces not printed before.

Collected and edited by Robeet Leslie
Ellis, M.A., Fellow of Trinity College,

Cambridge ; James Speeding, M.A. of

Trinity College, Cambridge ; and Douglas
Denon Heath, Esq., Barrister-at-Law, and
late Fellow of Trinity College, Cambridge.—
Vols. I. to III. Svo. 18s. each ; Vol. IV.
14s. ; and Vol. V. 18s., comprising the

Division ai Philosophical IForks ; with a co-

pious Index.

*** Vols. VI. and VII., comprising
Bacon's Literary and Professional Works, are

just ready.

Joanna Baillie's Dramatic and Poetical
Works : Comprising the Plays of the Pas-

sions, Miscellaneous Dramas, Meti-ical Le-
gends, Fugitive Pieces, and Ahalya Baee;
with the Life of Joanna BaUlie, Portrait,

and Vignette. Square crown Svo. 21s.

cloth ; or 42s. bound in morocco by Hayday.

Baker. — The Rifle and the Hound in
Ceylon. By S. W. Bakee, Esq. jSJ'ew

Edition, with 13 Illustrations engraved on
Wood. Fcp. Svo. 4s. ea.

Baker. — Eight Years' Wanderings in Ceylon.
By S. W. Bakee, Esq. With 6 coloured
Plates. Svo. price 15s.

Earth. — Travels and Discoveries in
North and Central Africa : Benig the Jour-
nal of an Expedition undertaken luider

the auspices of Her Britannic Majesty's Go-
vernment in the Years 1849—1855. By
Henky Baeth, Ph.D., D.C.L., Fellow of the
Royal Geographical and Asiatic Societies,

&c. With numerous Maps, Wood Engrav-
ings, and Illustrations in tinted Lithography.
5 vols. Svo. £5. 5s. cloth.

leave the reader nothing
to desire. The author's quali-
fications place him in the
first rank of scientific ex-
plorers." AlHEN.EVM.

U 2

" Few books of travel
have we closed with so keen
an interest or so complete a
confidence in the narrator as
these of Dr. Barth. Short of
actual personal suiTey.thcy



NEW WORKS AKB NEW EDITIONS

Bayldon's Art of Valuing Rents and
Tillages, and Claims of Tenants upon
Quitting Earms, at both Micliaehnas and
Lady-Day ; as revised by Mr. Donaldson.
Seventh Ediiion, enlarged and adapted to the
Present Time : With the Principles and
Mode of Valuing Land and other Property
for Parochial Assessment and Enfranchise-
ment of Copyholds, under the recent Acts of
Parliament. By Eobebt Bakee, Land-
Agent and Valuer. 8to. lOs. 6d.

Black's Practical Treatise on Brewing,
based on Chemical and Economical Princi-

ples : W'ith Formulae for Public Brewers, and
Instructions for Priyate Families. New
Edition, with Additions. 8vo. 10s. 6d.

Blaine's Encyclopsedia of Rural Sports

;

or, a complete Account, Historical, Prac-
tical, and Descriptive, of Hunting, Shooting,
Fishing, Racing, &c. Xew Edition, revised
and corrected ; with above 600 Woodcut
Illustrations from Drawings by J. Leech,
Aiken, T. and Or. Landseer, E. B. Davis,
and other Artists. In 1 vol. 8vo. price 423.
half-bonnd.

Blair's Chronological and Historical
Tables, from the Creation to the Present
Time : With Additions and Corrections fi'om

the most authentic Writers ; including the
Computation of St. Paid, as connecting the
Period from the Exode to the Temple.
Under the revision of Sir Heney Ellis,
K.H. Imperial 8vo. 31s. 6d. half-morocco.

Bloomfield. — The Greek Testament,
with copious English Notes, Critical, Phi-
lological, and Explanatory. Especially
adapted to the use of Theological Students
and Ministers. By the Rev. S. T. Bloom-
field, D.D., F.S.A. Ninth Edition, revised.

2 vols. Svo. with Map, price £2. 83.

Dr. Bloomfield' s College and School Edition of

the Greek Testamevt : With brief English
Notes, chiefly Philological and Explanatory.
Seventh Edition ; with Map and Index.

Fcp. Svo. 73. 6d.

Dr. Bloomfield' s College and School Lexicon
to the Greek Testament. New Edition,

carcfidly revised. Fcp. Svo. price lOs. 6d.

Bourne's Catechism of the Steam-Engine
in its various Applications to Mines, Mill?,

Steam-Navigation, Railways, and Agricul-

ture: With Practical Instructions for the

Manufacture and Management of Engines

of every 'class. Foui'th Ediiion, enlarged
;

with 89 Woodcuts. Fcp. Svo. 63.

Bourne. — A Treatise on the Steam-
Engiue, in its Application to Mines, Mill?,

Steam-Navigation, and Railways. By the
Artisan Club. Edited byJohnBorsNE, C.E.
New Edition ; with 33 Steel Plates and 349
Wood Engravings. 4to. price 27s.

Bonme.—A Treatise on the Screw Propeller:

W^ith various Suggestions of Improvement.
By John Bouene, C.E. New Edition, tho-

roughly revised and corrected. With 20
large Plates and numerous Woodcuts. 4to.

price 38s.

Boyd.— A Manual for Naval Cadets.
Published with the sanction and approval
of the Lords Commissioners of the Admi-
ralty. By John M'Neill Botd, Captain,

R.N. With Compass-Signals in Colours,

and 236 Woodcuts. Fcp. Svo. lOs. 6d.

Brande.—A Dictionary of Science, Lite-

rature, and Art : Comprising the Histoiy,

Description, and Scientific Principles of

every Branch of Human Knowledge ; with
the Derivation and Definition of all the

Terms in general use. Edited by W. T.

Beande, F.R.S.L. and E.; assisted by Db.
J. Cauvin. Third Edition, revised and cor-

rected J with numerous Woodcuts. Svo. 6O9.

Professor Brande's Lectures on Organic
Chemistry, as applied to Manufactures

;

including Dyeing, Bleaching, Calico-Print-

ing, Sugar-Manufacture, the Preservation

of Wood, Tanning, &c. ; delivered before the

Membei-s of the Royal Institution. Edited '

by J. ScoEFEEN, M.B. Fcp. Svo. witli

Woodcuts, price 7s. 6d.

Brewer. — An Atlas of History and Geo-
graphy, from the Commencement of the

Christian Era to the Present Time : Com-
prising a Series of Sixteen coloured Maps,
arranged in Chronological Order, with Illus-

trative Memoirs. By the Rev. J. S. Bbewee,
M.A., Professor of English History and
Literature in King's College, London.
Second Edition, revised and corrected.

Royal Svo. 12s. 6d. half-bound. I

Brialmont.—The Life of the Duke of

Wellington. From the French of AlexI3
Buialmont, Captain on the Staff of the

Belgian Army : With Emendations and

Additions. By the Rev. G. R. Gleig, M.A.,
^

Chaplain-General to the Forces and Pi-c-
|

bendary of St. Paul's. With Maps, PlaoB ',.

.

of Battles, and Portraits. Vols. L and IT. -

Svo. 30s.

Brodie. — Psychological Inquiries, in a

Series of Essays intended to illusti-ate the

Influence of the Phvsical Organisation on

the Mental Faculties' By Sir Benjamin C ,

BEODiEjBart. Third Edition. Fcp.Svo.S*
| ^
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Bull.— The Maternal Management of

Children in Health and Disease. By
T. BULI, M.D., Member of the Royal
College of Physicians ; formerly Physician-

Accoucheur to the Finsbury Midwifery
Institution, New Edition. Fcp. 8vo. 5s,

Dr. T, Bull's Hints to Mothers on the Manage-
ment of their Health during the Period of

Pregnancy and in the Lying-in Room : With
an Exposure of Popular Errors in connexion

with those subjects, &c. ; and Hints upon
Nursing. New Edition, Fcp. 8ro. 5s.

Bunsen. — Christianity and Mankind,
their Beginnings and Prospects. By
Baron C.C.J. Bunsen, D.D., D.C.L., D.Ph.
Being a New Edition, corrected, remodelled,

and extended, of Hijipolytus and his Age.

7 vols. 8vo. £5. 58.

*** Tliis Edition is composed of three distinct works,
viiieli may be had seiiaratclj', as follows :

—

X. Hipiwlytus and his Ape; or, the Beginnings and
Prospects of Christianity. 2 vols. 8vo. price £1. 10s.

2. Ontline of the Philosophy of Universal History pp-
plied to Language and Religion: Containing an/ic-
count of the Alphabetical Conferences. 2 vols. 8vo.
price £1. ISs.

S. Analecta Ante-Nlcseua. 8 toIs. 8vo . price i2. 23.

Bunsen,—Lyra Germanica. Translated
from the German by Catheeine Wink-
VVOETH. Fifth Edition of the Fiest Seeies,

Hymns for the Sundays and chief Festivals

of the Christian Year. Second Seeies, the

Christian Life. Fcp. Svo. price 53. each

Series.

%* These selections of German H'/nuis have been made
ft-om collections published in Germany by Baron Bussen ;

and form companion volumes to

JTheologia Germanica; Which setteth forth

many fair lineaments of Divine Tiuth, and
saith very lofty and lovely things touching

a Perfect Life. Translated by Susanna
WiNKWOETH. With a Preface by the Rev.
Chaeles KiNGSLEf ; and a Letter by Baron
Bunsen. Third Edition. Fcp, Svo. 5s.

[Bunsen. — Egypt's Place in Universal

History : An Historical Investigation, in

Five Books. By Baron C. C. J. Bunsen,
D.D., D.C.L., D.Ph. Translated from the

German by C . H. Cotteell, Esq., M.A.
With many Illustrations. Vol. I. Svo. 28s.

j

Vol. II. Svo. 30s.

Jishop Butler's General Atlas ofModem
and Ancient Geograpliy ; comprising Fifty-

two full-coloured Maps ; with complete In-

dices. New Edition, nearly all re-engraved,

enlarged, and greatly improved. Edited by
the Author's Son. Royal 4to. 24s. half-bound.

( The Modem Atlas of 28 full-coloured Maps.

Separately
Eoyal Svo. price 123.

I
The Ancient Atlas of 24 full-coloured Haps,

[ Koyal Svo. price 12s.

Bishop Butler's Sketch of Modern and
Ancient Geography. New Edition, tho-

roughly revised, with such Alterations intro-

duced as continually progressive Discoveries
and the latest Information have rendered
necessary. Post 8vo. price 7s. 6d.

Burton.—First Footsteps in East Africa

;

or, an Exploration of Harar. By Richaed
F. BuETON, Captain, Bombay Army. With
Maps and coloured Plates. Svo. 18s.

Burton. — Personal Narrative of a Pil-

grimage to El Medinah and Meccah. By
Richaed F. Bueton, Captain, Bombay
Army. Secojid J<Jditio?i, rexised; withcolouied
Plates and Woodcuts. 2 vols, crown 8vo.

price 24s.

The Cabinet Lawyer : A Popular Digest
of the Laws of England, CivU and Criminal;

with a Dictionary of Law Terms, Maxims,
Statutes, and Judicial Antiquities ; Correct

Tables of Assessed Taxes, Stam.p Duties,

Excise Licenses, and Post-Horse Duties;

Post-Office Regidations ; and Prison Disci-

pUne. 17th Edition, comprising the Public

Acts ofthe Session 1858. Fcp. Svo. 10s. 6d.

The Cabinet Gazetteer: A Popular Geogra-
phical Dictionary of All the Countries of

the World. By the Author of The Cabinet

Lawyer. Fcp. Svo. 10s. 6d. cloth.

Calendars of State Papers. Domestic
Series, published under the Direction of the

Master of the Rolls, and with the Sanction

of H.M. Secretary of State for the Home
Department :

—

The Reign of JAMES I. 1603-23, edited by
Mrs. Geeen. Vols . I. to III. imperial Svo.

15s. each.

The Reign of CHARLES I. 1625-26, edited

by John Beuce, V.P.S.A. Imperial Svo. 15s.

The Reigns of EDWARD VI., MARY,
ELIZABETH, 1547-80, edited by R. Lemon,
E»q. Imperial Svo. 15s.

Historical Notes relative to the History
of England, from the Accession of HENRY
VIII. to the Death of ANNE (1509-1714),
compiled by F. S . Thomas, Esq. 3 vols.

imperial Svo. 40s.

State Papers relating to Scotland, from the

Reign of HENRY VIII. to the Accession of

JAMES I. (1509-1603), and of the Corre-

spondence relating to MARY QUEEN of

SCOTS, during her Captivity in England,
edited by M. J. Thoepe, Esq. 2 vols. imp.

Svo. 30s.
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NEW WORKS AND NEW EDITIONS

Forester.—Rambles in the Islands of
Corsica and Sardinia : With Notices of

their History, Antiquities, and present

Condition. By Thomas Foeestee, Au-
thor of 'Norway in 1848-1849. With
coloured Map ; and numerous Illustrations

in Colours and Tints and on Wood, from
Drawings made during the Tour by Lieut.-

Col. M. A. BiDDULPH, R.A. Imperial

8vo. price 28s.

Garratt.—Marvels and Mysteries of In-

stinct ; or, Curiosities of Animal Life. By
Geoegb Gtaehatt. Second Edition, revised

and improved ; with a Frontispiece. Fcp.
Svo. price 4s. 6d.

Gilbart.—A Practical Treatise on Bank-
ing. By James William Gilbabt, F.R.S.,

General Manager of the London and West-
minster Bank. Sixth Edition, revised

and enlarged. 2 vols. 12mo. Portrait, I63.

Gilbart. — Logic for the Million: A
Familiar Exposition of the Art ofReasoning.
By J. W. GiLBAET, F.R.S. 5th Edition

;

with Portrait of the Author. 12mo. 3s. 6d.

Gleig.—Essays, Biographical, Historical,

and Miscellaneous, contributed chiefly to the

Edinburgh and Qaarterltj Beviews. By the

Rev. G. R, Gleig, M.A., Chaplain-General

to the Forces and Prebendary of St. Paul's.

2 vols. Svo. 21s.

The Poetical Works of Oliver Goldsmith.
Edited by Bolton Coenet, Esq. Illustrated

by Wood Engravings, from Designs by
Members of tlie Etching Club. Square
crown 8to. cloth, 21s. ; morocco, £1. 16s.

Gosse. — A Naturalist's Sojourn in
Jamaica. By P. II. GossB, Esq. With
Plates. Post Svo. price 14s.

Greathed.—Letters from Delhi during
the Siege. By H. II. Geeathed, Esq.,

PoUtical Agent. Post Svo.

Green.—Lives of the Princesses of Eng-
land. By Mrs. Maey Anne Eteeett
Geeen, Editor of the Letters of Royal and
Illustrious Ladies. With numerous Por-
traits. Complete in 6 vols, post Svo. price

10s. 6d. each.—Any Volume may be had
separately to complete sets.

Greyson.— Selections from the Corre-
spondence of R. E. H. Gretson, Esq.
Edited by the Author of The Eclipse of
Faith. Second Edition. Crown Svo. 78.6d.

Grove,— The Correlation of Physical
Forces. By W. R. Geotb, Q.C, M.A.,
F.R.S., &c. Third Edition. Svo. price 7s.

Gurney.—St. Louis and Henri IV. : Being
a Second Series of Historical Sketches.

By the Rev. John H. Guenet, M.A., Rector
of St, Mary's, Marylebone. Fcp. Svo. 6s.

Evening Becreations ; or, Samples from the
Lecture-Room. Edited by the Rev. J. H.
GuENEY, M.A. Crown Svo. 5s.

Gwilt's Encyclopaedia of Architecture,
Historical, Theoretical, and Practical. By
Joseph Gwilt. With more than 1,000
Wood Engravings, from Designs by J. S.
GvriLT. Third Edition. Svo. 42s.

Hare (Archdeacon).—The Life of Luther,
in Forty-eight Historical Engravings. By
GuSTAV KoNiG. With Explanations by
Archdeacon Haek and Susanna Wink-
WOETH. Fcp. 4to. price 28s.

Harford.—Life of Michael Angelo Buon-
arroti : With Translations of many of his

Poems and Letters ; also Memoirs of Savo-
narola, Raphael, and Vittoria Colonna. By
John S. Haefoed. Esq., D.C.L., F.R.S.
Second Edition, thorouglily revised ; with
20 copperplate Engravings. 2 vols. Svo. 2os.

Illustrations, ArcMtectnral and Pictorial, of

the Genius of Michael Angelo Buonarroti.
AVith Descrijitions of the Plates, by the
Commendatore Canina ; C. R. Cockeeell,
Esq., R.A. ; and J. S. Haefoed, Esq.,

D.C.L., F.R.S. Folio, 733. 6d. half-bound.

Harrison.—The Light of the Forge ; or,

Counsels drawn from the Sick-Bed of E. M.
By the Rev. W. Haeeison, M.A., Domestic
Chaplain to H.R.H. the Duchess of Cam-
bridge. Fcp. Svo. price 5g.

Harry Hieover.—Stable Talk and Table
Talk ; or, Spectacles for Yoimg Sportsmen.
By Habet Hieovee. New Edition, 2 vols.

Svo. with Portrait, price 24s.

Harry Hieover.—The Hunting-Field. ByHarry
HiEOTEE. With Two Plates. Fcp. 8vo.

5s. half-bovmd.

Harry Hieover. — Practical Horsemanship.
By Haeet Hikovee. Second Edition ; with

2 Plates. Fcp. Svo. 58. half-bound.

Harry Hieover.—The Pocket and the Stud; or,

Practical Hints on tlie Management of the

Stable. By Haeey Hieoteb. Second
Edition ; with Portrait of the Author. Fcp.

Sto. price 5s. half-bound.

Harry Hieover.—The Stud, for Practical Pur-

poses and Practical Men : Being a Guide
to the Choice of a Horse for use more than

for show. By Haeey IIibovkb. With
2 Plates. Fcp. Svo. price 58. half-bound.
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Hassall.—Adulterations Detected; or,

Plain Instructions for tlie Discovery of
Frauds in Food and Medicine. By Aethub
Hill Hassall, M.D. Lond., Analyst of The
Lancet Sanitary Commission ; and Author of
the Reports of that Commission published
under the title of Food and its Adulterations
(which may also be had, in 8vo. price 28s.)

With 225 illustrations, engraved on Wood,
Crown 8vo. 17s. 6d.

Hassall.—A History of the British Fresh
Water Algsc : Including Descriptions of the
Desmidese and Diatomacese. With upwards
of One Hundred Plates of Figures, illus-

trating the various Species. By Aethuk
Hill Hassall, M.D., Author of Micro-
scopic Anatomy nf the Human Body, &c. 2
vols, 8vo. with 103 Plates, price £1. 15s.

Col. Hawker's Instructions to Young
Sportsmen in all that relates to Guns and
Shooting. 10th Edition, revised by the
Author's Son, Major P. W. L. Hawker

;

with a Portrait of the Author, and nu-
merous Plates and Woodcuts. 8vo. 21s.

Haydn's Book of Dignities : Containing
Rolls of the OfEcial Personages of the British

Empire, Civil, Ecclesiastical, Judicial, Mili-

tary, Naval, and Municipal, from the Earliest

Periods to the Present Time. Together
with the Sovereigns of Europe, from the
Foundation of their respective States ; the

Peerage and Nobility of Great Britain ; &c.
Being a New Edition, improved and conti-

nued, of Beatson's Political Index. 8vo.
price 258. half-bound.

[ayward. — Biographical and Critical

Essays, reprinted from Beviews, with Ad-
ditions and Corrections. By A. Haxwaed,
Esq., Q.C. 2 vols. 8vo. price 24s.

[^he Heirs of Cheveleigh : A Novel. By
Gervaise Abbott. 3 vols, post Svo.

price 3l8. 6d.

fcir John Herschel.—Outlines of Astro-

nomy. By Sib John F. W. Heeschel,
Bart., K.H., M.A. Tifth Edition, revised

and corrected to the existing state of Astro-

nomical Knowledge ; with Plates and Wood-
cuts. 8vo. price 18s.

John Herschel's Essaya from the Edin-

bur[/h and Quarterly Reviews, with Ad-
dresses and other Pieces. 8vo. price 18s.

linchliff.—Summer Months among the
[Alps : With the Ascent of Monte Eosa.

By Thomas W. Hinchliff, of Lincoln's

Inn, Barrister-at-Law, With 4 tinted

Views and 3 Maps. Post Svo. price lOs. 6d.

Hints on Etiquette and the Usages of
Society: With a Glance at Bad Habits.
New Edition, revised (with Additions) by a
Lady ofEank. Fcp.Svo. price Half-a-Crown.

Holland. — Medical Notes and Reflec-
tions. By Sib Henet Holland, Bart.,
M.D., F.E.S., &c.. Physician in Ordinary
to the Queen and Prince-Consort. Third
Edition, revised throughout and corrected

;

with some Additions. Svo. ISs.

Holland.— Chapters on Mental Physiology. By
Sib Henry Holland, Bart., F.E.S., &c.
Founded chiefly on Chapters contained in

Medical Notes and Reflections by the same
Author. Second Edition. Post Svo. 8s. 6d.

Hooker.—Kew Gardens ; or, a Popular •

Guide to the Eoyal Botanic Gardens of
Kew. By Sib William Jackson Hookeb,
K.H., &c.. Director. 16mo. price Sixpence.

Hooker's Musetun of Economic Botany ; or, a

Popular Guide to the Useful and Eemark-
able Vegetable Products of the Museum
in the Eoyal Gardens of Kew. 16mo. Is.

Hooker and Arnott.—The British Flora

;

comprising the Phsenogamous or Flowering
Plants, and the Ferns. Seventh Edition,

with Additions and Corrections ; and nu-
merous Figures illustrative of the Umbelli-
ferous Plants, the Composite Plants, the
Grasses, and the Ferns. By Sib W. J.

HooEEE, F.E.A. and L.S., &c. ; and G. A.
Walker-Aknott, LL.D., F.L.S. 12mo.
with 12 Plates, price 14s. ; with the Plates

coloured,' price 2l8.

Home's Introduction to the Critical

Study and Knowledge of the Holy Scrip-

tures. Tenth Editiott, revised, corrected,

and brought down to the present time.

Edited by the Ecv. T. Haetwell Hoene,
B.D. (the Author) ; the Ecv. Samuel
Davidson, D.D. of the University of Halle,

and LL.D. ; and S. Pbideaux Tbegelles,
LL.D. With 4 Maps and 22 Vignettes and
Facsimiles. 4 vols. Svo. £3. 13s. 6d.

*«* The Four Volumes may also be had separately as
follows :—

Vol,. I.—A Summary of the Evidence for the Genuineness,
Authenlicitv, Uncorrupted Preservation, and Inspiration of

the Holy Scriptures. By the Rev. T. H. Home, B.D. . Svo. las.

Vol. II.—The Text ofthe Old Testament considered : With
a Treatise on Sacred Interpretation ; and a brief Introduc-

tion to the Old Testament Books and the Apocrypha. By S.

Davidson, D.D. (Halle) and LL.D Svo. 25s.

Vot. III.—A Summary of Biblical Geography and Anti-

quities. By the Rev. T. H. Home, B.D Svo. ISs.

Vot IV.—An Introduction to the Textual Criticism of the

New Testamait. By the Rev. T. H. Home, B.D. The
Critical Part re-written, and the remiunder revised and
edited by S. P. Tregelles, LL.D Svo. ISs,
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10 NEW WORKS AUD NEW EDITIONS

Horne. — A Compendious Introduction

to the Study of the Bible. By the Eev.

T. Habtwell Hoene, B.D. New Edition,

with Maps and Illustrations, 12mo. 9s.

Hoskyns.—Talpa ; or, the Chronicles of

a Clay Farm : An Agricultural Fragment.
By Chandos Wren Hoskyns, Esq. Fourth
Edition. With 2i Woodcuts from the

original Designs by Q-EOEaE Ceuikshank.
16mo. price 5s. 6d.

How to Nurse Sick Children : Intended
especially as a Help to the Nurses in the

Hospital for Sick Children ; but containing

Directions of service to all who have tho

charge of the Yoimg. Fcp. 8vo. Is. 6d.

Howitt (A. M.)— An Art-Student in

Munich. By Anna Maey Howitt. 2

vols, post 8vo. price 14s.

Howitt.—The Children's Year. By Mary
Howitt. With Four Illustrations, from
Designs by A. M. Howitt. Square 16mo. Ss

.

Howitt.—Tallangetta, the Squatter's
Home : A Story of Australian Life. By
William Howitt, Autlior of Two Tears in

Victoria, &c. 2 vols, post 8vo. price IBs.

Howitt.— Land, Labour, and Gold;
01', Two Years in Victoria : With Visit to

Sydney and Van Diemen's Land. By
William Howitt. Second Ediiioti, con-

taining the most recent Information re-

garding the Colony. 2 vols, crown Bvo.

price lOs.

Howitt.—Visits to Remarkable Places :

Old Halls, Battle-Fields, and Scenes illustra-

tive of Striking Passages in English History
and Poetry. By William Howitt. With
about 80 Wood Engravings. New Edition.

2 vols, square crown 8vo. price 25s.

William Howitt' s Boy's Country Book : Being
the Ileal Life of a Country Boy, written

by himself; exhibiting all the Amusements,
Pleasures, and Pursuits of Children in the
Country. New Edition ; with 40 Wood-
cuts. Fcp. 8vo. yjrice 6s.

Howitt. — The Rural Life of England, By
William Howitt. New Edition, cor-

rected and revised ; with Woodcuts by
Bewick and Wilhams. Medium 8vo. 21s.

Hue- Christianity in China, Tartary,
and Thibet. By M. I'Abbe Hrc, formerly
Missionary Apostolic in China ; Author of

The Chinese Eynpire, &c. VoLS. I. and II.

Bvo. 21s. ; and Vol. III. price lOs. 6d.

Hue—The Chinese Empire: A Sequel
to Hue and Gabet's Journey through Tartary

and Thibet. By the Abbe Hue, formerly
Missionary Apostolic in China. Second
Edition ; with Map. 2 vols. Bvo. 24s.

Hudson's Plain Directions for Making
Wills in conformity with the Law : With a

clear Exposition of the Law relating to the

distribution of Personal Estate in the case

of Intestacy, two Forms of Wills, and mucii
useful information. New and enlarged Edi-
tion ; including the Provisions of the Wills
Act Amendment Act. Fcp. Bvo. 2s. 6d.

Hudson's Executor's Guide. New and
enlarged Edition, revised by the Author
with reference to the latest reported Cases

and Acts of Parliament. Fcp. Bvo. 6s.

Hudson and Kennedy.—Where there 's

a Will there 's a Way : An Ascent of Mont
Blanc by a New Route and Without Guides.

By the Rev. C. Hudson, M.A., and E. S.

Kennedy, B.A. Second Edition, with Plate

and Map. Post Bvo. 53. 6d.

Humboldt's Cosmos. Translated, with
the Author's authority, by Mes. Sabine.

Vols. I. and II. 16mo. Half-a-Crown each,

sewed ; Ss. 6d. each, cloth : or in post 8vo.

12s. each, cloth. Vol. III. post Bvo.

12s. 6d. cloth : or in 16mo. Past I. 23. 6d.

sewed, 3s. 6d. cloth ; and PaetII. Ss. sewed,

4s. cloth. Vol, IV. Past I. post Bvo. ISs.

cloth
J and 16mo. price 78. 6d. cloth, or

7s. sewed.

Humboldt's Aspects of Nature. Translated,

with the Author's authority, by Mi:s.Sabine.
16mo. price 6s. : or in 2 vols. Ss, 6d. each,

cloth ; 2s. 6d. each, sewed.

Humphreys. — Parables of Our Lord,
illuminated and ornamented in the style of

the Missals of the Renaissance by Henry
Noel Humpheeys. Square fcp. 8vo. 21s.

in massive carved covers ; or 30s. bound in

morocco by Hayday.

Hunt.— Researches on Light in
Cliemical Relations ; embracing a Con-
sideration of all the Photogi'aphic Processes.

By RoBEET Hunt, F.R.S. Second Edition,

with Plate and Woodcuts. Bvo. 10s. 6d.

Hutchinson.— Impressions of Western
Africa : With a Report on the Peculiarities

of Trade up the Rivers in the Bight of
Biafi-a. By T. J. Hutchinson, Esq.,

British Consul for the Bight of Biafra and
the Island of Fernando Po. Post S\o.

price Bs. 6d.
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Idle.—Hints on Shooting, Fishing, &c.,

both on Sea and Land, and in the Fresh-

Water Lochs of Scotland : Being the Expe-
riences of C, Idle, Esq. Fop. 8vo. 5s.

Mrs. Jameson's Legends of the Saints
and Martyrs, as represented in Cliristian Art

:

Forming the Fiest Seeies of Sacred and
Legendary Art. Third Edition, revised and
improved ; with 17 Etchings and upwards
of 180 Woodcuts, many of which are new
in this Edition. 2 vols, square crown Svo.

price 31s. 6d.

Mrs. Jameson's Legends of the Monastic

Orders, as represented in Cliristian Ai't.

Forming the Second Seeies of Sacred and
Legendary Art. Second Edition, enlarged ;

with 11 Etchings by the Author, and 88
Woodcuts. Square crown 8vo. price 288.

Mrs. Jameson's Legends of the Madonna,
as represented in Cliristian Art : Forming
the Thied Seeies of Sacred and Legendary

Art. Second Edition, corrected and en-

larged ; with 27 Etchings and 165 Wood
Engravings. Square crown 8vo. price 28s.

Mrs. Jameson's Commonplace-Book of
Thoughts, Memories, and Fancies, Original

and Selected. Paet I. Ethics and Character

;

Paet II. Literature and Art. Second Edit.

revised and corrected ; with Etchings and
Woodcuts. Crown 8vo. 18s.

Mrs. Jameson's Two Lectures on the Employ-
ment of Women :

—
1. Sisters of Chaeiiv, Catholic and Protestant,

Abroad and at Home. Second Edition, with new
Preface. Fcp. 8vo. 4s.

2. The CoMMtTMON of Laboitb : A Second Lecture on
the Social Employment of Women. Fcp. 8vo. 3s.

|Jaquemet's Compendium of Chronology:
Containing the most important Dates of

General History, Political, Ecclesiastical,

and Literary, from the Creation of the

World to the end of the Year 1854. Edited

by the Eev. J. Aicoen, M.A. Second

E'lUion. Post 8vo. price 7s. 6d.

faquemet's Chronology for Schools

:

Containing the rnost important Dates of

General History, Political, Ecclesisastical,

and Literary, from the Creation of the

World to the end of the year 1857. Edited
by the Rev. Jonx Alcoeit, M.A. Fcp. 8vo.

price 3s. 6d.

jord Jeffrey's Contributions to The
Edinburgh Review. A New Edition, com-
plete in One Volume, with a Porti-ait en-

gi-aved by Henry Robinson, and a Yignette.

Square crown 8vo. 21s. cloth ; or 308. calf.

—

Or in 3 vols. 8vo. price 423.

Bishop Jeremy Taylor's Entire Works

:

With Life by Bishop Hebee. Revised and
corrected by the Rev. ChaelesPage Edek,
Fellow of Oriel College, Oxford. Now
complete in 10 vols. 8vo. 10s. 6d. each.

Johnston.—A Dictionary of Geography,
Descriptive, Physical, Statistical, and Histori-

cal: Forming a complete General Gazetteer

of the World. By A. Keith Johnston,
F.R.S.E., F.R.G.S., P.G.S., Geographer at

Edinburgh in Ordinary to Her Majesty.

Second Edition, thoroughly revised. In 1

vol. of 1,360 pages, comprising about 50,000
Names of Places. 8vo. 36s. cloth ; or half-

bound in russia, 41s.

Kemble.—The Saxons in England : A
History of the English Commonwealth till

the Norman Conquest. By John M. Keji-
ble, M.A., &c. 2 vols. Svo. 28s.

Kesteven.—A Manual of the Domestic
Practice of Medicine. By W. B . Kesteten,
FeUow of the Royal College of Surgeons of

England, &c. Square post 8vo. 7s. 6d.

Kirby and Spence's Introduction to

Entomology ; or. Elements of the Natural
History of Insects : Comprising an Account
of Noxious and Useful Insects, of their Meta-
morphoses, Food, Stratagems, Habitations,

Societies, Motions, Noises, Hybernation,
Instinct, &c. Seventh Edition, with an Ap-
pendix relative to the Origin and Progress

of the work. Crown 8vo. 5s.

Mrs. R. Lee's Elements of Natural His
tory ; or. First Principles of Zoology : Com
prising the Principles of Classification, inter

spersed with amusing and instructive Ac
counts of the most remarkable Animals
New Edition; Woodcuts. Fcp. Svo. 78. 6d

The Letters of a Betrothed. Fcp. Svo.
price 53. cloth.

Letters to my Unknown Friends. By
a Lady, Author of Letters on LLappituss.

Foxirth Edition. Fcp. 8vo. 53.

Letters on Happiness, addressed to a Friend.

By a Lady, Author of Letters to my Unknown
Friends., Fcp. 8vo. 6s.

L.E.L.—The Poetical Works of Letitia

Elizabeth Landon ; comprising the Impro-

visatrice, the Venetian Bracelet, the Golden

Violet, the Troubadour, and Poetical Remains.
New jldition ; with 2 Vignettes by R. Doyle.

2 vols. 16mo. 10s. cloth j morocco, 2l8.
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LARDNER'S CABINET CYCLOPEDIA
Of History, Biography, Literature, the Arts and Sciences, Natural History, and Manofactnres.

A Series of Original Works by

Sir John Hbrschbl,
Sir Jambs Mackintosh,
Robert Southey,
Sir David Brewster,

Thomas Keiohtlbt,
John Forster,
Sir Walter Scott,
Thomas Moore,

Bishop Thirlwall,
The Rev. G. R. Gleio,
J. C. L. De Sismondi,
John Phillips, F.R.S., G.S.

AND OTHER Eminent Writers

Complete in 132 vols. fcp. 8vo, with Vi^ette Titles, price, in cloth, Nineteen Guineas.

The Works teparately, in Sets or Series, price Three Shilling's and Sixpence each Volume.

A List of the Works composing the Cabinet Cyclopedia :

—

1. Bell's History of Russia S vols. 10s. 6d.

2. Bell's Lives of British Poets 2 vols. 78.

3. Brewster's Optics 1 vol. 38. 6J.

4. Coolcy's Maritime and Inland DiscoTery S vols. 10s. 6d.

5. Crowe's History of France 8 vols. lOs. Od.

f), De Morgan on Probabilities 1 vol. 3s. Cd.

7. De Sismondi's History of the Italian

Republics 1 vol. Ss. 6d,

8. De Sismondi's Fall of the Roman Empire 2 voli. 78.

'.'. Donovan's Chemistry 1 vol. S». 6d,

10. Donovan's Domestic Economy 2 vols. 78.

11. Dunham's Spain and Portugal 5 vols. 17s. Cd.

12. Dunham's Historj- of Denmark, Sweden,
and Xorway S vols. lOs. 6d

.

13. Dtmham's History of Poland 1 vol. Ss. 6d.

14. Dunham's Germanic Empire S vols. lOs. 6d,

15. Dunham's Europe during the Middle
Ages 4 voIb. 14s.

16. Dunham's British Dramatists 2 vols. 78.

17. Dtmham's Lives of Early Writers of

Great Britain 1 vol. Ss. 6d.

18. Fergus's HistoiT- of the United States .. 2 vols. 7s.

19. Fosbroke's Grecian & Roman Antiquities 2 toIs. 78.

20. Forster's Lives of the Statesmen of the

Commonwealth 5 vols. 17s. 6d.

21. Gleig's Lives of British Military Com-
manders 8 vols. 10s. 6d.

22. Grattan's History of the Netherlands .. . 1 vol. 3s. Cd.

23. Henslow's Botany 1 vol. Ss. 6d.

24. Herschel's Astronomy 1 vol. Ss. 6d.

25. Herschel's Discourse on Natural Philo-

sophy 1 vol. Ss. 6d.

26. Historj- of Rome 2 vols. 7s.

27. History of Switzerland 1 vol. 3s. Cd.

28. Holland's Manufactures in Metal S vols. 10s. 6d.

29. James's Lives of Foreign Statesmen 5 vols. t7s. ^Hl.

30. Kater and Lardner's Mechanics 1 vol. 3s. &].

31. Koightlcy's Outlines of History 1 vol. Ss. 6d.

32. Lardner's Arithmetic 1 vol. Ss. 6d.

S3. Lardner's Geometry 1 toI. Ss. Cd.

34. Lardner on Heat 1 vol. Ss. Cd.

35. Lardner's Hydrostatics and Pneumatics 1 vol. Ss. 6d.

36. Lardner and Walker's Electricity and
Magnetism 2 vols. 7s.

87. Mackintosh, Forster, and Courtenay's
Lives of British Statesmen 7 vols. 24s. Cd.

38. Mackintosh, Wallace, and Bell's History
of England 10 vols. 3os.

89. Montgomery and Shelley's eminent Ita-

lian, Spanish, and Portuguese Authors 3 vols. 10s. 6d.

40. Moore's History of Ireland 4 vols. Its.

41. Nicolas's Chronology of History 1 vol. 3s. Cd.

42. Phillips's Treatise on Geology 2 vols. 7s.

43. Powell's Historj- of Natural Philosophy 1 vol. 3s. 6d.

44. Porter's Treatise on the Manufacture of

Silk 1 vol. Ss. 6d.

45. Porter'i Manufactures of Porcelain and
Glass 1 vol. Ss. Cd.

4C. Roscoe's British Lawyers 1 toI. Ss. Cd.

47. Scott's Historj' of Scotland 2 vols. 7s,

48. Shelley's Lives of eminent French
Authors 2 vols. 7s.

49. Shuckard and Swauison's Insects 1 vol. Ss. Od.

50. Southey's Lives of British Admirals 5 vols. 17s. Cd.

51. Stebbing's Church History 2 vols. 7s.

52. Stebbing's History of the Reformation. . 2 vols. 7s.

53. Swainson's Discourse on Natural History 1 voL 8«. Cd.

54. Swainson's Natural History and Classi-

fication of Animals 1 vol. 3s. 6d.

55. Swainson's Habits and Instincts of

Animals 1 vol. 3s. Cd.

56. Swainson's Birds 2 vols. 7s.

57. Swainson's Fish, Reptiles, &c 2 vols. 78.

58. Swainson's Qu.idruiJCds 1 vol. 3s. 6«1.

59. Swainson's Shells and Shell-Fish 1 vol. 3s. Cd.

CO. Swainson's Animals in Menageries 1 vol. Ss. Cd.

CI. Swainson's Taxidermy atid Biography of

Zoologists 1 vol. Ss. C<1.

62. Thirlwall's History of Greece 8 vols. 28s.

Dr. John Lindley's Theory and Practice
of Horticiiltui'e ; or, an Attempt to explain

the prmcipal Operations of Gardening upon
Pliysiological Grounds : Being the Second
Edition of the Theory of Horticulture, much
enlarged j with 98 Woodcuts. 8to. 21s.

Dr. John Lindley's Introduction to
Botany. New Edition, with Corrections and
copious Additions. 2 vols. 8vo. with Six

Plates and numerous Woodcuts, price 24s.

Lorimer's (C.) Letters to a Young Master
Mariner on some Subjects connected with
his Calling. New Edition. Fcp. 8vo. 5s. 6d.

Linwood.—Anthologia Oxoniensis, sivej

Florilegium e Lusibus pocticis diversorumj
Oxoniensiiun Grsecis et Latinis decerptum.!
Curante Gulielmo Likwood, M.A., .£disj
Christi Alumno. 8vo. price 14s.

Loudon's Encyclopaedia of Agriculture
:]

Comprising the Theory and Practice of tb«

Valuation, Transfer, Laying-out, Improve
ment, and Management of Landed PropertyJ
and of the Cultivation and Economy of the

Animal and Vegetable Productions of Agrir
culture. New and cheaper Edition ; wit"

1,100 Woodcuts. Svo. 31s. 6d.
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Loudon's Encyclopaedia of Gardening:
Comprising the Theory and Practice of Hor-
ticulture, Floriculture, Arboriculture, and
Landscape- Gardening. With many hundred
Woodcuts. New Edition, corrected and
improTcd by Mes. Loudon. 8vo. bOs.

Loudon's Encyclopaedia of Trees and
Shrubs, or Arboretum et Friiticetum Britan-

nicum abridged : Containing the Hardy Trees
and Shrubs of Great Britain, Native and
Foreign, Scientifically and Popularly De-
scribed. With about 2,000 Woodcuts,
8vo. price 508.

Loudon's Encyclopaedia of Plants : Com-
prising the Specific Character, Description,

Culture, History, Application in the Arts,

and every other desirable Particular respect-

ing all the Plants found in Great Britain.

New Edition, corrected by Mes. LotTDON.
With upwards of 12,000 Woodcuts. 8vo.

£3, 13s. 6d.—Second Supplement, 21s.

Loudon's Encyclopaedia of Cottage,

Farm, and YiUa Arcliitecture and Furniture.

New Edition, edited by Mes. Lotidon ; with
more than 2,000 Woodcuts. 8vo. 63s.

Loudon's Hortus Britannicus ; or, Cata-
logue of all the Plants found in Great
Britain. New Edition, corrected by Mes.
Loudon. 8vo. 31s. 6d.

Mrs. Loudon's Lady's Country Compa-
nion ; or, "How to Enjoy a Country Life

B^tionally. Fourth Edition, with Plates

and Woodcuts. Fcp. 8vo. 5s.

Mrs. Loudon's Amateur Gardener's
Calendar, or Monthly Guide to what should

be avoided and done in a Garden. New
Edition. Crown 8ro. with Woodcuts, 78. 6d.

Low'sElements of Practical Agriculture;

comprehending the Cultivation of Plants, the

Husbandry of the Domestic Animals, and
the Economv of the Farm. New Edition

;

with 200 Woodcuts. 8vo. 21b.

Macaulay.—Speeches of the Right Hon.
Lord Macaulay. Corrected by Himself.
8vo. price 12s.—Lord Macaulay's Speeches
on Parhamentary Keform, 16mo. price Is.

Macaulay. — The History of England
from the Accession of James II. By
the Right Hon. Loed Macaulay. New
Edition. Vols. I. and II. Svo. price 32s.

;

Vols. III. and IV. price 863.

Lord Macaulay's History of England
from the Accession of James II. New
Edition of the first Four Volumes of the
8vo. Edition, revised and corrected. 7 vols,
post 8vo. price 6s. each.

Lord Macaulay's Critical and Historical
Essays contributed to The Edinburgh
Review. Four Editions, as follows :

—

1. ALiBKART Edition (the Ninth), inSTols. 8to.
price 06s.

2. Complete in Oitk VotCME, with Portrait and Vig-
nette. Square crown 8to. price 21g. cloth: or
30s. calf.

S. Another New Ediiios-, in 3 tcIb. fcp. 8to. price
219. cloth.

4. The People's Eniiiojf, im 2 toIs. crown 8to. price
8s. cloth.

Macaulay.—Lays ofAncient Rome, with
Ivry and the Armada. By the Right
Hon. Loed Macaulay. New Edition.
16mo, price 4s. 6d. cloth; or lOs. 6d.
bound in morocco.

Lord Macaulay's Lays of Ancient Rome.
With numerous Illustrations, Original and
from the Antique, drawn on Wood by
George Scharf, jun., and engraved by Samuel
Wilhams. New Edition. Fcp. 4to. price

21s. boards ; or 42s. bound in morocco.

Mac Donald. — Poems. By George
Mac Donald, Author of IFit/iin and With-
out. Fcp. Svo. 7s.

Mac Donald.—Within and Without : A
Dramatic Poem. By Geoege Mac Donald.
Second Edition^ revised. Fcp. Svo. 4s. 6d.

MacDougall.—The Theory ofWar illus-

trated by numerous Examples from His-
tory. ByLieutenant-Colonel MacDougall,
Commandant of the Staff College. Second
Edition, revised. Post Svo. with 10 Plans
of Battles, price 10s. 6J.

MacDougaU. —The Campaigrns of Hannibal,
arranged and critically considered, ex-

pressly for the use of Students of Military
History. By Lieut.-Col. P. L. MacDougall,
Commandant of the Staff College. Post
Svo. with Map, 78. 6d.

M'Dougall,—The Eventful Voyage of
II.M. Discovery Ship Resolute to the Arctic

Regions in Search of Sir John Franklin and
the Missing Crews of H.31. hiscovery Ships

Erebus and Terror, 1852, 1853, 1854. By
Geoege F. M'Dougall, Alaster. With a

coloured Chart ; 8 Illustrations in tinted

Lithography ; and 22 Woodcuts. Svo. price

21s. cloth.
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Sir James Mackintosh's Miscellaneous

Works : Including his Contributions to The
Edinburgh Review. Complete in One
Volume ; with Portrait and Vignette.

Squai-e crown 8vo. 21s. cloth ; or 30s. bound

m calf: or in 3 vols. fcp. 8vo. 21s.

Sir James Mackintosh's History of England

from the Earhest Times to the final Esta-

blisliment of the Reformation. Library Edi-

tion, revised. 2 vols. 8vo. 21s.

Macleod.— The Elements of Political

Economy. By Henet Dunning Macieod,
Barrister-at-Law. 8vo. 16s.

Macleod.— The Theory and Practice of Bank-

ing: With the Elementary Principles of

Cun-eney, Pi'ices, Credit, and Exchanges.

By Henky Dunning Macleod, Barrister-

at-Law. 2 vols, royal 8vo. price SOs.

M'CuUoch's Dictionary, Practical, Theo-
retical, and Historical, of Commerce and
Commercial Navigation. Illustrated with

Maps and Plans. New Edition, thoroughly

revised and corrected ; with a Supplement.

Svo. price 50s. cloth ; half-russia, 55s.

M'CuUoch's Dictionary, Geographical,

Statistical, and Historical, of the various

Countries, Places, and principal Natural

Objects in the World. Illustrated with Six

large Maps. New Edition, revised; with a

Supplement. 2 vols. Svo. price 638.

Maguire.—Rome ; its Ruler and its In-

stitutions. By John Ekancis Maguike,
M.P. With a Portrait of Pope Pius IX.
Post Svo. price 10s. 6d.

Mrs. Marcet's Conversations on Natural
Philosophy, in wliich the Elements of that

Science are familiarly explained. Thirteenth

Edition, enlarged and corrected ; with 34
Plates. Fcp. Svo. price 10s. 6d.

Mrs. Marcet's Conversations on Chemistry,

in wliich the Elements of that Science

are famUiarly explained and illusti-ated by
Experiments. New Edition, enlarged and
improved. 2 vols. fcp. Svo. price 14s.

Martineau.— Studies of Christianity:

A Series of Original Papers, now first col-

lected or new. By James Maetineaxj.
Crown 8vo. 7s. 6dl.

'

Martineau. — Endeavours after the Christian

Life : Discourses. By James Maetineau.
2 vols, post Svo. 7s. 6d. each.

Martineau.—Hymns for the Christian

Church and Home. Collected and edited by
James Maetineau. Eleventh Edition, 12mo.

3s. 6d. cloth, or 5s. calf; Fifth Edition, 32nio.

Is. 4d. cloth, or Is. 8d. roan.

Martineau.—Miscellanies : Comprising Essays
on Dr. Priestley, Arnold's Life and Corre-

spondence, Church and State, Theodore
Parker's Discourse of Religion, "Phases of

Faith," the Chiu-ch of England, and the

Battle of the Churches. By James Mae-
tineau. Post Svo. 9s.

Maunder's Scientific and Literary Trea-
sury : A new and popular Encyclopaedia of

Science and the BeUes-Lettres ; including

all branches of Science, and every subject

connected with Literature and Art. New
Edition. Fcp. Svo. price 10s. cloth ; bound
in roan, 12s. ; calf, 123. 6d.

Maunder's Biographical Treasury ; con-

sisting of Memoirs, Sketches, and brief

Notices of above 12,000 Eminent Persons of

All Ages and Nations, from the Earliest

Period of History : Forming a new and com-
plete Dictionary of Universal Biography.

Ninth Edition, revised throughout. Fcp.Svo.

10s. cloth; bound in roan, 12s. ; calf, 128. 6d.

Maunder's Treasury of Knowledge, and
Library of Reference. Comprising an Eng-
lish Dictionary and Grammar, a Universal

Gazetteer, a Classical Dictionary, a Clirono-

logy, a Law Dictionary, a Synopsis of the

Peerage, numerous useful Tables, &e. New
Edition, carefully revised and corrected

throughout : With Additions. Fcp. Svo.

IDs. cloth ; bound in roan, 12s. ; calf, I2s. 6d.

Maunder's Treasury of Natural History;

or, a Popular Dictionary of Animated
Nature : In which the Zoological Character-

istics that distinguish the different Classes,

Genera, and Species, are combined with a

variety of interesting Information illustrative

of the Habits, Instincts, and General Eco-

nomy of the Animal Kingdom. With 900
Woodcuts. New Edition. Fcp. Svo. price

10s. cloth ; roan, 12s. ; calf, 12s. 6d.

Maunder's Historical Treasury; com-
prising a General Introductory Oullino of

Universal History, Ancient and Modem,
and a Series of separate Histories of every

principal Nation that exists ; their Rise,

Progress, and Present Condition, the Moral
and Social Character of their respective In-

habitants, their Religion, Mannei-s and Cus-

toms, &c. New Edition ; revised through-

out, with a new General Index. Fcp. Svo.

10s. cloth ; roan, 12s. ; calf, 12s. 6d.
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Maunder's Geographical Treasury.—
The Treasury of Geography, Physical, His-

torical, DescriptiTc, and Political ; contain-

ing a succinct Account of Every Country in

the Woi'ld : Preceded by an Introductory

Outline of the History of Geography ; a

Familiar Inquu-y into the Varieties of Race
• and Language exhibited by different Nations

;

and a Tiew of the Relations of Geography
to Astronomy and Physical Science. Com-
pleted by "VYiLLiAM Hughes, F.E.G.S. New
Edition ; -with 7 Maps and 16 Steel Plates.

Fcp.Svo. 10s. cloth; roan, 128.; calf, 12s. 6d.

Merivale. — A History of the Romans
under the Empire. By the Rev. Chaeles
Meeitaxe, B.D., late Fellow of St. John's
College, Cambridge. 8vo. with Maps.

Voi,s. I. and II. comprising tlie History to the Fall of
Julius CcBsar. Second Edition 28s.

Vol. III. to the establishment of the Monarchy by Aur
gugtus. Second Edition 14s.

Vols. IV. and V. from Augtisius to Claudius, B.C. 27 to
A.D. 54 32s.

Vol. VI. from the lieigii of Nero, a.d. 54, to the FaU of
Jerusalem, a.d. 70 16s.

Merivale.—The Fall of the Roman Republic;

A Short History of the Last Century of

the Commonwealth. By the Rer. C. Meei-
VAiE, B.D , late Fellow of St. John's College,

Cambridge. New Edition. 12mo. 7s. 6d.

Merivale (Miss).—Christian Records : A
Short History of Apostohc Age. By L. A.
Meeivaxe. Fcp. 8vo. 7s. 6d.

" This interesting and in-
structive little volume is

worthy of the attention of
all students. It contains a
concise paraphrase of the
Acta of the Apostles, occa-
sionally introducing the
words of the narrative itself,

with suggestions for more
con-ect translations of the
original in certain places,
together with much valuable
information to illustrate the
kistory We heai tily re-

commend this work to those
who are engaged in the
instruction of the young.
The Sunday School Teacher

may derive many useful
hints from it. And those
who are preparing for any
examination at which a
Ifnowledge of tlie Acta of the
Apostles is required, will
find it a valuable summary of
important matter connected
with the sawed narrative.
Even the weU-instructed
clergyman may find his
memory pleasantly refreshed
by the allusions to many
facts, and derive suggestions
for Tendering any lectures
upon the Acts both interest-
ing and useful to his people."
JOTTSNAL OF EDUCATlOIf.

Miles.—The Horse's Foot, and How to

Keep it Sound. Eighth Edition ; with an
Appendix on Shoeing in general, and Hunters
in particular, 12 Plates and 12 Woodcuts.
By W. Miles, Esq. Imperial 8vo. 12s. 6d.

*«* Two Casts or Models of Off Fore Feet, No. 1, Shodfor
All Purposes, No. 2, Shod icith Leather, on Mr. Miles's plan,

may be had, price 3s. each.

Miles.—A Plain Treatise on Horse-Shoeing.

By WiLiiiAM Miles, Esq. With Plates and
Woodcuts. Neia Edition. Post 8to. 2s.

Milner's History ofthe Church of Christ.

With Additions by the late Rev. Isaac
Milnee, D.D., F.R.S. A New Edition,

revised, with additional Notes by the Rev.
T. Geantham, B.D. 4 vols. 8vo. price 52s.

James Montgomery's Poetical Works:
Collective Edition ; with the Author's Auto-
biographical Prefaces, complete in One
Volume ; with Portrait and Vignette. Square
crown 8vo. price 10s. 6d. cloth; morocco,
2l8.—Or, in 4 vols. fcp. 8vo. with Portrait,

and 7 other Plates, price 148.

Moore.—The Power of the Soul over the
Body, considered in relation to Health and
Morals. By Geoege Mooee, M.D. Fifth

Edition. Fcp. 8vo. Gs.

Moore.—Man and Ms Motives. By George
Mooee, M.D. Third Edition. Fcp. 8vo. 6s.

Moore.—The Use of the Body in relation to the

Mind, By Geoege Mooee, M.D. Third
Edition. Fcp. 8vo. 6s.

Moore.— Memoirs, Journal, and Corre-

spondence of Thomas Moore. Edited by
the Right Hon. Loed John Russell, M.P.
With Portraits and Vignette Illustrations.

8 vols, post 8vo. price lOs. 6d. each.

Thomas Moore's Poetical Works : Com-
prising the Author's recent Introductions

and Notes. The Traveller's Edition, com-
plete in One Volume, printed in Ruby Type

;

with a Portrait. Crown 8vo. 12s. 6d. cloth

;

morocco by Hayday, 21s.—Also the Library

Edition complete in 1 vol. medium 8vo. with
Portrait and Vignette, 21s. cloth ; morocco
by Hayday, 42s.— And the First collected

Edition, in 10 vols. fcp. 8vo. with Portrait

and 19 Plates, price 358.

Moore. — Poetry and Pictures from
Thomas Moore : Selections of the most
popular and admired of Moore's Poems,
copiously illustrated with highly-finished

Wood Engravings from original Designs by
eminent Artists. Fcp. 4to. price 2 Is. cloth,

gilt edges ; or 42s. morocco elegant or

antique by Hayday.

Moore's Epicurean. New Edition, with
the Notes from the collective edition of

Moore's Poetical Works ; and a Vignette en-

graved on Wood from an original Design by
D. Maclise, R a. 16mo. 5s. cloth ; or

12s. 6d. morocco by Hayday.

Moore's Songs, Ballads, and Sacred
Songs. New Edition, printed in Ruby
Type ; with the Notes from the collective

edition of Moore's Poetical Works, and a

Vignette from a Design by T. Creswick, R.A.
32mo. 2s. 6d —An Edition in 16mo. ^v^th

Vignette by R. Doyle, price 5s. ; or 12s. 6d.

morocco by Hayday.
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Moore's Sacred Songs, the Sjrmphonies
and AccoTEpaniments, arranged for One or

more Voices, printed with the Words. Imp.
Sro. [Nearli/ ready.

Moore's Lalla Rookh : An Oriental

Romance. With 13 highly-finished Steel

Plates from Original Designs by Corbould,

Meadows, and Stephanoff, engraved under

the superintendence of the late Charles

Heath. New Edition. Square crown 8vo.

price 15b. cloth ; morocco, 288.

Moore's Lalla Rookh. New Edition, printed

in Ruby Type ; with the Preface and

Notes from the collective edition of Moore's

Poetical Works, and a Frontispiece from a

Design by Kenny Meadows. 32mo. 2s. 6d.

—An Edition in 16mo. with Yignette, 5s. j

or 12s. 6d. morocco by Hayday.

Moore's Lalla Rookh. A New Edition,

•with numerous Illustrations from original

Designs by John Tenniel, engraved on

Wood by the Brothers Dalzibl. Fcp. 4to.

[/« preparation.

Moore's Irish Melodies. A New Edi-

tion, illustrated with 13 highly-finished

Steel Plates, from Original Designs by

eminent Artists. Square crown Svo. price

2l8. cloth ; or 31s. 6d. handsomely bound

in morocco.

Moore's Irish Melodies, printed in Euby Type
;

with the Preface and Notes from the col-

lective edition of Moore's Poetical Works, the

Advertisements originally prefixed, and a

Portrait of the Author. 32mo. 2s. 6d.

—

An Edition in 16mo. with Vignette, 5s.

;

or 12s. 6d, morocco by Hayday.

Moore's Irish Melodies. Illustrated by D.

Maclise, R.A. New Edition; with 161

Designs, and the whole of the Letterpress

engraved on Steel, by F. P. Becker. Super-

royal Svo. 31s. 6d. boards ; £2. 12s. 6d.

morocco by Hayday.

Moore's Irish Melodies, the Music with
the Words; the Symphonies and Accom-
paniments by Sir John Stevenson, Mus. Doc.

Complete in One Volume, small music size,

convenient and legible at the Pianoforte, but

more portable than the usual form of mu-
sical publications. Imperial Svo. 3l8. 6d.

cloth ; or 42s. half-bound in morocco.

The Harmonised Airs from Moore's

Irish Melodies, as originally arranged for

Two, Three, or Four Voices, printed with

the Words. Imperial Svo. 15s. cloth ; or

25s. half-bound in morocco.

Moore's National Melodies, with Music.
National Airs and other Songs, now first

collected. By Thomas Moore. The Music,
for Voice and Pianoforte, printed with the

Words. Imperial Svo. 3l8. 6d, cloth ; or

42i. half-bound in morocco.

Morell.—Elements of Psychology : Part
I., containing the Analysis of the Intellectual

Powers. By J. D. Morell, M.A., One of

Her Majesty's Inspectors of Schools. Post
Svo. 7s. 6d.

Morning Clouds. Second and cheaper
Edition, revised throughout, and printed in

a more convenient form. Fcp. 8vo. price

5s. cloth.

Morton.—The Resources of Estates : A
Treatise on tlie Agricultural Improvement
and General Management of Landed
Property. By John Lockhaet Morton,
Civil and Agricultural Engineer ; Author
of Thirteen Highland and Agricultural

Society Prize Essays. With 25 Illustrations

in Lithography. Royal Svo. 31s. 6d.

Moseley.—The Mechanical Principles of

Engineering and Architecture. By H.
Moseley, M.A., F.R.S., Canon of Bristol,

&c. Second Edition, enlarged ; with nu-
merous Corrections and Woodcuts. 8vo. 24'8.

Memoirs and Letters of the late Colonel
Aemine Mountain, Aide-de-Camp to the

Qneen, and Adjutant-General of Her Ma-
jesty's Forces in India. Edited by Mrs.
Mountain. Second Edition, revised ; with

Portrait. Fcp. Svo. price 63.

Mure.— A Critical History of the Lan-
guage and Literature of Ancient Greece.

By William Mure, M.P. of Caldwell.

Second Edition, Vols. I. to III. Svo. price

36s. ; Vol. IV. price 158. ; Vol. V. price 18s.

Murray's Encyclopaedia of Geography

;

comprising a complete Description of the

Earth : Exhibiting its Relation to the

Heavenly Bodies, its Physical Structure, the

Natural History of each Country, and the

Industry, Commerce, Political Institutions,

and Civil and Social State of All Nations.

Second Edition ; with 82 Maps, and upwards
of 1,000 other Woodcuts. Svo. price 60s.

Murray. — French Finance and Fi-

nanciers under Louis the Fifteenth. By
James MuBKAr. Svo. lOs. 6d.
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Neale. — The Closing Scene ; or, Chris-
tianity and Infidelity contrasted in the Last
Hours of Remarkable Persons. By the

Rev. Eeskink Neale, M.A. New Editions.

2 vols. fcp. 8vo. price 6s. each.

Normanby (Lord).—A Year of Revolu-
tion. From a Journal kept in Paris in the

Year 1848. By the Marquis of Noemanbt,
E.G. 2 vols. Bvo. 24«.

Ogilvie.— The Master-Builder's Plan;
or, the Principles of Organic Architecture

as indicated in the TypicalForms of Animals.

By George Ogiltie, M.D., Lecturer on
Institutes of Medicine, &c., Marischal Col-

lege and University, Aberdeen. Post Bvo.

with 72 Woodcuts, price Gs. 6d.

Oldacre.—The Last of the Old Squires.
A Sketch. By Cedbic Oldacbe, Esq., of

Sax - Normanbury, sometime of Christ

Church, Oxon. Crown 8vo. price Qs. 6d.

Osbom. — Quedah; or, Stray Leaves
from a Journal in Malayan Waters. By
Captain Shekaed Osboen, R.N., C.B.,

Author of Stray Leaves from an Jrctic Jour-

nal, &o. With a coloured Chart and tinted

Illustrations. Post 8vo. price 10s. 6d.

Osbom.—The Discovery of the North-
west Passage by H.M.S. Investigator, Cap-
tain R. M'Cluee, 1850-1854. Edited by
Captain Sheeaed Osboen, C.B., from the

Logs and Journals of Captain R. M'Clure.

Second Edition, revised ; with Additions to

the Chapter on the Hybernation of Animals
in the Arctic Regions, a Geological Paper
by Sir Rodeeick I. Muechison, a Portrait

of Captain M'Clure, a coloured Chart and
tinted Illustrations. 8to. price 15s.

Owen.— Lectures on the Comparative
Anatomy and Physiology of the Invertebrate

Animals, delivered at the Royal College of

Surgeons. By Richaed Owen, F.R.S.,

Hunterian Professor to the College. Second

Edition, with 235 Woodcuts. 8vo. 21s.

Professor Owen's Lectxires on the Comparative

Anatomy and Physiology of the Vertebrate

Animals, delivered at the Royal College of

Surgeons in 1844 and 1846. With numerous
Woodcuts. Vol. I. Bvo. price 14s.

Memoirs of Admiral Parry, the Arctic

Navigator. By his Son, the Rev. E. Paeey,
]M.A. of Balliol College, Oxford ; Domestic
Chaplain to the Lord Bishop of London.
Fifth Edition ; with a Portrait and coloured

Chart of the North-West Passage. Fcp.

8vo. price 5s.

Pattison.—The Earth and the Word;
or. Geology for Bible Students. By S. R.
Pattison, F.G.S. Fcp. 8vo. with coloured

Map, 3s. 6d.

Dr. Pereira's Elements of Materia
Medica and Therapeutics. Third Edition^

enlarged and improved from the Author's

Materials, by A. S. Taylor, M.D., and
G. O. Rees, M.D. : With numerous Wood-
cuts. Vol. I. Bvo. 28s. ; Vol. II. Paet I.

21s. ; Vol. II. Paet II. 26s.

Dr. Pereira's Lectures on Polarised Light,

together with a Lecture on the Microscope.

2d Edition, enlarged from Materials left by
the Author, by the Rev. B. Powell, M.A.,
&c. Fcp. Bvo. with Woodcuts, 7s.

Perry.—The Franks, from their First
Appearance in History to the Death of King
Pepin. By Walter C. Peeey, Barrister-

at-Law, Doctor in Pliilosophy and Master
of Arts in the University of Gottingen.

Bvo. price 123. 6d.

Peschel's Elements of Physics. Trans-
lated from the German, with Notes, by
E. West. With Diagrams and Woodcuts.
3 vols. fcp. 8vo. 21s.

Phillips's Elementary Introduction to
Mineralogy. A New Edition, with extensive

Alterations and Additions, by H. J. Beooke,
F.R.S., F.G.S. ; and W. H. Milleh, M.A.,
F.G.S. With numerous Wood Engravings.
Post Bvo. IBs.

Phillips.—A Guide to Geology. By John
Phillips, M.A., F.R.S., F.G.S., &c. Fourth
Edition, corrected to the Present Time

;

with 4 Plates. Fcp. Bvo. 5s.

Phillips.— Figures and Descriptions of the

Palseozoic Fossils of Cornwall, Devon, and
West Somerset ; observed in the course
of the Ordnance Geological Survey of that

District. By John Phillips, F.R.S., F.G.S.,

&c. 8vo. with 60 Plates, price 9s.

Piesse's Art of Perfumery, and Methods
of Obtaining the Odours of Plants : With
Instructions for theManufactureof Perfumes
for the Handkerchief, Scented Powders,
Odorous Vinegars, Dentifrices, Pomatums,
Cosmetiques, Perfumed Soap, &c. ; and an
Appendix on the Colours of Flowers, Arti-

ficial Fruit Essences, &c. Second Edition,

revised and improved ; with 46 Woodcuts.
Crown 8vo. Bs. 6d.
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Captain Portlock's Report on the Geology
of the County of Londonderry, and of Parts

of Tyrone and Fermanagh, examined and
described under the Authority of the Master-

General and Board of Ordnance. 8vo. with

48 Plates, price 24b.

Powell.— Essays on the Spirit of the
Inductive Philosophy, the Unity of Worlds,
and tlie Philosophy of Creation. By the

Rev.BADENPowELL,M.A.,P.R.S.,F.R.A.S.,
E.Gr.S., Savilian Professor of Q-eometry in the

University of Oxford. Second Edition, re-

vised. Crown Svo. with Woodcuts, 12s. 6d.

Cliristiaaity without Judaism : A Second Series

of Essays ou the Unity of Worlds and of

Nature. By the Eev. Baden PoWEii, M.A.,

&c. Crown Svo. 7s. 6d.

Pycroft. — The Collegian's! Guide ; or,

Eecollections of College Days : Setting forth

the Advantages and Temptations of a Uni-
versity Education. By the Rev. J. PrCEOFT,
B.A. Second Edition. Fop. Svo. 63.

Pycroft' s Course of English Reading, adapted

to every taste and capacity ; or. How and
What to Read : With Literary Anecdotes.

New Edition. Fcp. Svo. price 5s.

Pycroft'B Cricket-Field; or, the Science and
History of the Game of Cricket. Second
Edition, greatly improved ; with Plates and
Woodcuts. Fcp. Svo. price 5s.

Quatrefages (A. De). — Rambles of a
Naturalist on the Coasts of France, Spain,

and Sicily. By A. De Quateefages,
Member of the Institute. Translated by
E. C. OxiE. 2 vols, post Svo. 15s.

Raikes CO—Notes on the Revolt in the
North-Western Provinces of India. By
Chables Raikes, Judge of the Sudder
Court, and late Civil Commissioner with
Sir Colin Campbell. Svo. 7s. 6d.

Raikes (T.)—Portion of the Journal kept
by Thomas Raikes, Esq., fromlSSl to 1847:

Comprising Reminiscences of Social and
Political Life in London and Paris during

that period. i^ew Edition, complete in

2 vols, crown Svo. with 3 Portraits, price

12s. cloth.

Rarey.~A Complete Treatise on the
Science of Handling, Educatmg, and Taming
all Horses ; with a full and detailed Narra-

tive of his Experience and Practice. By
JoHX S. Raeey, of Ohio, U.S. In 1 vol.

with numerous Illustrations. [Just ready.

Reade. — The Poetical Works of John
Edmund Reade. New Edition, revised and
corrected ; with Additional Poeuis. 4 vols,

fcp. Svo. price 20s.

Dr. Reece's Medical Guide : Comprising
a complete Modern Dispensatory, and a

Practical Treatiseonthedistinguishing Symp-
toms, Causes, Prevention, Cure, and Pallia-

tion of the Diseases incident to the Human
Frame. Seventeenth Edition, corrected and
enlarged by the Author's Son, Dr. H. Reece,
M.R.O.S., &c. Svo. 12s.

Rees.—Personal Narrative of the Siege

of Lucknow, from its Commencement to its

Relief by Sir Colin Campbell. By L. E.

Rees, one of the Surviving Defenders.

Third Edition, with Portrait and Plan. Post

Svo. 98. 6d.

Rich's Illustrated Companion to the
Latin Dietionaiyand Greek Lexicon : Form-
ing a Glossary of all the Words representing

Visible Objects connected with the Arts,

Manufactures, and Every-Day Life of the

Ancients. With about 2,000 Woodcuts
from the Antique. Podt Svo. 21s.

Richardson. — Fourteen Years' Expe-
rience of Cold Water : Its Uses and Abuses.

By CaptauiM. Richaedson, late of the

4th Light Dragoons. Post Svo. with

Woodcuts, price 6s.

Horsemanship ; or, the Art of Riding
and Managing a Horse, adapted to the Guid-

ance of Ladies and Gentlemen on the Road
and in the Field : With Instructions for

Breakuig-in Colts and Young Horses. By
Captain M. Richaedson, late of the 4th
Light Dragoons. With 5 Plates. Squai-e

crown Svo. 14s.

Household Prayers for Four Weeks:
With additional Prayers for Special Occa-

sions. To which is added a Course of

Scripture Reading for Every Day in the

Year. By the Rev. J. E. Riddle, M.A.j
Incumbent of St. Pliihp's, Leckhampton.
Crown Svo. price 3s. 6d.

Riddle's Complete Latin-English and
EngUsh-Latin Dictiontiry, for the use of

Colleges and Schools. New and cheaper

Edition, revised and corrected. Svo. 2l8.

cnr>n~.«^«i,. f The EncUsh-Latin Dictionary, 78.
beparatelj

\^
rjj,g

Liitin-English DicUonary, ISs.

Riddle's Diamond Latin-English Dictionary.

A Guide to the IMeaiiing, Quahty, and

right Accentuation of Latin Classical Words.
Royal 32mo. price 4s.
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Riddle's Copious and Critical Latin-
English Lexicon, founded on the German-
Latin Dictionaries of Dr. William Freund.
New and cAmjo^r Edition. Po8t4to. Sis. 6d.

Rivers's Rose-Amateur's Guide ; contain-

ing ample Descriptions of all the fine leading

varieties of Roses, regulariy classed in their

respective Families ; their History and
Mode of Culture. Sixth Edition, corrected

and improved. Fcp. 8vo. 3s. 64.

Dr. E. Robinson's Greek and English
Lexicon to the Greek Testament. A New
Edition, revised and in great part re-written.

8vo. ]5rice ISs.

Mr. Henry Rogers's Essays selected from
Contributions to the Edinburgh Review.

Second and cheaper Edition, with Additions.

3 vols. fcp. 8vo. 21s.

Dr. Roget's Thesaurus of English Words
and Phi'ases classified and aiTanged so as to

facilitate the Expression of Ideas and assist

in Literary Composition. Seventh Edition,

revised and improved. Crown 8vo. 10s. 6d.

Ronalds's Fly-Fisher's Entomology:
With coloured Representations of the

Natural and Artificial Insect, and a few Ob-
servations and Instructions on Trout and
Grayling Fishing. Fifth Edition, thoroughly
revised by an Experienced Fly-Fisher ; with
20 new coloured Plates. 8vo. 14s.

Rowton's Debater : A Series of complete
Debates, OutUiies of Debates, and Questions
for Discussion; with ample References to the

best Somx'es of Information. New Edition.

Fcp. 8vo. 63.

Russell (Dr.) — The Life of Cardinal
Mezzofanti : With an Introductory Memoir
of eminent Linguists, Ancient and Modern.
By C. W. Russell, D.D., President of St.

Patrick's College, Maynooth. With Portrait

and Facsimiles. 8vo. 12s.

The Saints our Example. By the Author
of Letters to my JJnknoKn Friends, &c. Fcp.
8vo. price Ts.

Scherzer.—Travels in the Free States of
Central America : Nicaragua, Honduras,
and San Salvador. By Dr. Cakl Scheezee.
With a coloured Map. 2 vols, post 8vo. 16s.

" This is a work which
will satisfy all who love
lively detail of tropical ef-

fects and marvels, and are
not averse to touches of hu-
man romance and scientific

adventure Dr. Scher-
zer's is undoubtedly the best
work on Central America
smce the appearance of Jlr.

Squlers' lively volumes."
ATHEyjEFir.

SchimmelPenninck (Mrs.)—Life of Mary
Anne SchimmelPenninck, Author of Select

Memoirs of Port Royal, and other Works.
Edited by her Relation, Cheistiana C.

Hankin. 2 vols, post 8vo. with Portrait,

price 15s.

Dr. L. Schmitz's School History of Greece,
from the Earliest Times to the Taking of
Corinth by the Romans, B.C. 146, mainly
based on Bishop Thirlwall's Histoiy of

Greece. Fifth Edilion, with Nine new Sup-
plementaiy Chapters on the Civilisation,

Religion, Literature, and Arts of the An-
cient Greeks, contributed by Chhistophee
Knight Watson, M.A., Trin. Coll. Camb.

;

and illustrated with a Map of Athens and 137
Woodcuts, designed from the Antique by
G. Scharf, jun., F.S.A. 12mo. 7s. 6d.

Scoflfern (Dr.) — Projectile Weapons of
War and Explosive Compounds. By J.

ScoFFEBN, M B. Lond., late Professor of

Chemistry in the Aldersgate College of
Medicine. Third Edition, corrected to the
present time. Post 8vo. with Woodcuts,
price 8s. 6d.

Scrivener's History of the Iron Trade,
from the Earhest Records to the Present
Period. New Edition, coi-rected. 8to.
price 10s. 6d.

Sir Edward Seaward's Narrative of his

Shipwreck, and consequent Discovery of
certain Islands in the Caribbean Sea.

Third Edition. 2 vols, post 8vo. 21s.—An
Abeidgment, in 16mo. price 2s. 6d.

The Sermon in the Mount. Printed by
C. Whittingham, uniformly with the Thumb
Bible ; bound and clasped. 64mo. Is. 6d.

Bowdler's Family Shakspeare : In which
nothing is added to the Original Text ; but
those words and expressions are omitted

which cannot with propriety be read aloud.

Illustrated with Thu'ty-six Vignettes en-

graved on Wood from original Designs by

G. COOKE, E.A.
R. COOKE,
H. HOWABD, B.A.
H. SIXGLETON,
B. SMISKB, B.A.

T. STOTHAED, E.A.
H. THOMSOir, B.A.
E. WESTALL, E.A.
E. TVOBDrOBJJE, B.A.

New Edition, printed in a more convenient

form. 6 vols. fcp. 8vo. price 30s. cloth 5

separately, 5s. each.

*#* The LiBEAET Edition, with the same
Illustrations, in One Volume, medium 8vo.

price 21s. cloth.
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Sewell (Miss).—New and cheaper Col-

lected Edition of the Tales and Stories of

the Author of Amy Herbert. Complete in

9 vols, crown 8vo. price £1. 10s. cloth ; or

each work, comprised in a single volume,
may be had separately as follows :

—

AMY HERBERT 23. 6d.

aERTRUDE 2s. 6d.

The EARL'S DAUGHTER 2s. 6d.

The EXPERIENCE of LIFE 2s. 6d.

CLEVE HALL 38. 6d.

IVORS; or, the TWO COUSINS 3s. 6d.

EA.THARINE ASHTON Ss. 6d.

MARGARET PERCIYAL Ss. Od.

LANETON PARSONAGE da. 6d.

" High and pure aims, ear-
nestness of purpose, and
sobriety of judgment, are
the qualities whlc}i give
weight and value to this
writer's intellectual endow-
ments, which atone for con-
siderable deficiencies, and
which constitute her a pecu-
liarly safe and trustworthy
suide for young minds
The characteriitict of the
mind before ns are practical
religious self-discipline, rigid

self-training, carefiilly culti-
vated habits of thought and
observation, and habitual
self-control. No writer gives
more the conviction of writ-
ing from experience; the
reader, judging from the
works alone, is persuaded of
this; it gives them their

t)ower ; we instinctively
mow that the practical
teaching in them has been
worked out, and found to be
true."'

CHBISIIAIT GBVBirBBAirCEB.

By the same Author, New Editions,

Ursula : A Tale of English Country Life.

2 Tols. fcp. 8to. price 12s. cloth.

Readings for Every Day in Lent : Com-
piled from the Writings ofBishop Jebemt
Tayiob. Fcp. 8to. price 5s.

Readings for a Month preparatory to
Confirmation : Compiled from the Works of
Writers of the Early and of the EngUsh
Church. Fcp. Sto, price 4s.

Sharp's New British Gazetteer, or Topo-
graphical Dictionary of the British Islands

and Narrow Seas : Comprising concise De-
scriptions of about Sixty Thousand Places,

Seats, Natural Features, and Objects ofNote,
founded on the best authorities. 2 vols.

Svo. price £2. 16s.

Short Whist; its Rise, Progress, and
Laws : With Observations to make any one a
Wliist-Player. Containing also the Laws of

Piquet, Cassino, Ecarte, Cribbage, Back-
gammon. By Major A. New Edition ; to

which are added, Precepts for Tyros, by
Mrs. B. Fcp. Svo. 3s.

Sinclair. — The Journey of Life. By
Cathbrinb Sinclair, Author of The Busi-

ness of Life, New Edition. Fcp. Svo. 5s.

Sir Roger De Coverley. From the Spec-
tator. With Notes and Illustrations, by
W. Henbt Wills ; and 12 Wood Engrav-
ings from Designs by F. Taylee. Second
and cheaper Edition. Crown Svo. 10s. 6d.

;

or2l8. in morocco by Hayday.—An Edition
without Woodcuts, in 16mo. price Is.

The Sketches: Three Tales. By the
Authors of Amy Herbert, The Old Man's
Home, and Hatch-stone. Third Edition ; witli

6 Illustrations. Fcp. Svo. price Is. 6d.

Smee's Elements of Electro-Metallurgy.
Third Edition, revised, corrected, and con-
siderably enlarged ; with Electrotypes and
numerous Woodcuts. Post Svo. lOs. 6d.

Smith (G.)— History of Wesleyan Me-
thodism. By Geoege Smith, r.A.S.,

Member of the Royal Asiatic Society, &c.
Vol. I. Wesley and his Times ; and YoL.
II. The Middle Aye of Methodism, from the
Death of Wesley in 1791 to the Confer-
ence of 1816. Crown Svo. price 10s. 6d.
each volume.

Smith (G. V.)—The Prophecies relating
to Nineveh and the Assyrians. Translated

from the Hebrew, with Historical Intro-

ductions and Notes, exhibiting the principal

Results of the recent Discoveries. By
G. Yance Smith, B.A. Post Svo. 10s. 6d.

Smith (J.) —The Voyage and Shipwreck
of St. Pavd : With Dissertations on the Life

and Writings of St. Luke, and the Ships and
Navigation of the Ancients. By James
Smith, of Jordanhill, Esq., F.R.S. Second

Edition ; with Charts, Yiews, and Wood-
cuts. Crown Svo. 8s. 6d.

A Memoir of the Rev. Sydney Smith
By his Daughter, Lady Holland. With
a Selection from his Letters, edited by

Mbs. Austin. New Edition. 2 vols. Svo. 286.

The Rev. Sydney Smith's Miscellaneous
Works : Including his Contributions to The
Edinbxu-gh Review. Three Editions :

—

1. A LiBEAEY Edition (the Fourth), in 3

vols. Sto. with Portrait, 36s.

2. Complete in OxE Yolumk, with Portrait

and Yignette. Square crown 8vo. price

21s. cloth ; or 30s. bound in calf.

3. Another New Editiox, iu 3 vols. fcp.

Svo. price 21s.
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The Rev. Sydney Smith's Elementary
Sketches of Moral Philosopliy, delivered at

the Roval Institution in the Years 1804,

1805,andl806. Third Edition. Fcp.8vo.7s.

Snow.— Two Years' Cruise off Tierra

. del Fuego, the Falkland Islands, Patagonia,

and the River Plate : A Narrative of Life

iu the Southern Seas. By W. Parkeb
Snow, late Commander of the Mission

Yacht Allen Gardiner ; Author of " Voyage

of the Prince Albert in Search of Sir John
Franklin." With 3 coloured Charts and 6

tinted Illustrations. 2 vols, post 8vo. 24s.

Robert Southey's Complete Poetical

Works ; containing all the Author's last In-

troductions and Notes. The Library Edi-

tion, complete in One Volume, with Por-

trait and Vignette. Medium 8vo. price 21s.

cloth ; 428. bound iu morocco.— Also, the

First collected Edition, in 10 vols. fcp. 8vo.

with Portrait and 19 Vignettes, price 353.

The Life and Correspondence of the late Robert

Southey. Edited by his Son, the Rev.

C. C. Southey, M.A., Vicar of Ardleigh.

With Portraits and Landscape Illustra-

tions. 6 vols, post 8vo. price 63s.

Southey's Doctor, complete in One
Volume. Edited by the Rev. J. W. Waetee,
B.D. With Portrait, Vignette, Bust, and
coloured Plate. Square ci'own 8vo. 2l8.

Southey's Life of Wesley ; and Rise and
Progress of Methodism. Fourth and cheaper

Edition, with Notes and Additions. Edited
by the Author's Son, the Rev. C. C.

Southey, M.A. 2 vols, crown 8vo. 12s.

Spencer.—Essays : Scientific, Political,

and Speculative. By Hebbert Spencer,
Author of Social Statics. Reprinted chiefly

from Quarterly Reviews. 8vo. price 12s.cloth.

Spencer.—The Principles of Psychology. By
Herbert Spencer, Autlior of Social Statics.

Bvo. price I63. cloth.

Stephen.— Lectures on the History of

France. By the Right Hon. Sir James
STEPHEN,K.C.B.,LL.I).,Professor of Modern
Histoiy in the University of Cambridge.
Third Edition. 2 vols. Bvo. price 24s.

Stephen.—Essays in Ecclesiastical Bio-
graphy ; from the Edinburgh Review. By
theRight Hon. Sir James Stephen, K.C.B.,
LL.D., Professor of Modern History in

the Uaiversity of Cambridge. Third Edi-
tion. 2 vols. Bvo. 243.

Stonehenge.— The Dog in Health and
Disease : Comprising the various Modes of

Breaking and Using him for Hunting,
Coursing, Shooting, &c. ; and including the
Points or Characteristics of Toy Dogs. By
Stonehenge. 8vo. with numerous Illus-

trations. [/» the press.

Stonehenge.—The Greyhound : Being a
Treatise on the Art of Breeding, Rearing,
and Training Greyhounds for Public Run-
ning ; their Diseases and Treatment : Con-
taining also Rules for the Management of
Coursing Meetings, and for the Decision of

Courses. By Stonehenge. With Frontis-

piece and Woodcuts. Square crown 8vo.
price 21s. half-bound.

Stow. — The Training System, Moral
Trainmg School, and Normal Seminary for

preparing Schoolmasters and Governesses.

By David Stow, Esq., Honorary Secretary

to the Glasgow Normal Free Seminary.
Tenth Edition ; with Plates and Woodcuts.
Post 9)\o. price 68.

Strickland. — Lives of the Queens of
England. By Agnes Strickland. Dedi-
cated, by express permission, to Her Ma-
jesty. Embellished with Portraits of every

Queen, engraved from the most authentic

sources. Complete in 8 vols, post Bvo. price

Ts. 6d. each.— Any Volume may be had
separately to complete Sets.

Memoirs of Rear-Admiral Sir William
Symonds, Knt., C.B., F.R.S., Surveyor of
the Navy,_from 1832 to 1847 : With Cor-
respondence and other Papers relative to

the Ships and Vessels constructed upon his

Lines, as directed to be published under his

Will. Edited by James A. Sharp. With
Sections and Woodcuts. Bvo. price 21s.

Taylor.— Loyola: and Jesuitism in its

Rudiments. By Isaac Tayxoe. Post Bvo
with Medallion, lOs. 6d.

Taylor.— Wesley and Methodism. By
Isaac Taylor. Post Bvo. Portrait, 10s. 6d.

Thacker's Courser's Annual Remem-
brancer and Stud-Book : Being an Alpha-
betical Return of the Running at all the

Public Coursing Clubs in England, Ireland,

and Scotland, for the Season 1857-58 ; with
the Pedigrees (as far as received) of the

Dogs. By Robert Abbam Welsh, Liver-

pool. Bvo. 21s.

*#* Published annually in Octohet.
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COM PLETION
OF

THE TRAYELLER'S LIBRARY.

Summary of the Contents of the TRAVELLER'S LIBRARY, now complete in 102
Parts, price One Shilling each, or in 50 Volumes, price 2s. 6d. each in cloth.—
To he had also, in complete Sets only, at Five Guineas per Set, bound in cloth,

lettered, in 25 Volumes, classified asfollows

:

—

VOYAGES AND TRAVELS.
IN EUROPE.

A CONTIXENTAL TOUR BX J. BARROW.
ARCTIC VOYAGES AND 1 -.^ p MA.YNEDISCOVERIES J

BY i. Jai^.li^*l!-.

BRITTANY AND THE BIBLE BY I. HOPE.
BRITTANY AND THE CHASE by I. HOPE.
CORSICA BY F. GREG0R0VIU8.

^i\\T/^LTEA ^.°:'^.i^.^}
••••-«• ^^^<^-

ICELAND BY P. MILES.
NORWAY, A RESIDENCE IN by S. LAING.
NORWAY. RAMBLES IN by T. FORESTER.
RUSSIA BY THB MARQUIS DE CUSTINE.
RUSSIA AND TURKEY . . BY J. R. M'CULLOCH.
ST. PETERSBURG by M. JERRMANN.
THE RUSSIANS OF THE SOUTH, by S. BROOKS.
SWISS MEN AND SWISS 1 „ FFRGUSOVMOUNTAINS / B^ i'- * i-RGUSON.

MONT BLANC, ASCENT OF by J. AULDJO.
SKETCHES^ 0|g NATURE }„ j,. ^^^ TSCHUDI.
VISIT TO THE VAirbbiSI __ p, T,.rvx.5
OF PIEDMONT J

^^ ^- "ALNES.

IN ASIA.
CHINA AND THIBET by ihb ABBE' HUC.
SYRIA AND PALESTINE "EOTHEN."
THE PHILIPPINE ISLANDS, by P. GIRONIERE.

IN AFRICA.
AFRICAN WANDERINGS by M. WERNE

.

MOROCCO by X. DURRIEU.
NIGER EXPLORATION . BY T. J. HUTCHINSON.
THE ZULUS OF NATAL by G. H. MASON,

IN AMERICA.
BRAZIL BY E. WILBERFORCE.
CANADA BY A. M. JAMESON.
CUBA BY W. H. HURLBUT.
NORTH AMERICAN WILDS .... byC.LANMAN.

IN AUSTRALIA.
AUSTRALIAN COLONIES by W. HUGHES,

ROUND THE WORLD.
A LADY'S VOYAGE by IDA PFEIFFER.

HISTORY AND BIOGRAPHY.
MEMOIR OF THE DUKE OF WELLINGTON.
THE LIFE OF MARSHAL 1 by thb REV. T. 0.
TURENNE i COCKAYNE.

SCHAMYL .... BY BODENSTEDT asb WAGNER.
FERDINAND I, AND MAXIMI- 1 „^ r, l^t.-^
LIAN II / =^ RAAKE.

FRANCIS ARAGO'S AUTOBIOGRAPHY.
THOMAS HOLCROFT'S MEMOIRS.

CHESTERFIELD & SEL\\TN, by A. HAYWARD.
SWIFT AND RICHARDSON, by LORD JEFFREY.
DEFOE AND CHURCHILL . . by J. FORSTER.
ANECDOTES OF DR. JOHNSON, BY MRS.PIOZZI.
TURKEY AND CHRISTENDOM.
LEIPSIC C^UIPAIGN, BY IHB REV. G. R. GLEIG.
AN ESSAY ON THE LIFE ANDl BY HENRY
GENIUS OF THOMAS FULLER/ ROGERS.

ESSAYS BY LORD MACAULAY.
WARREN HASTINGS.
LORD CLIVE.
WILLIAM PITT.
THE £ARL OF CHATHAM.
RANKE'S HISTORY OF THE POPES.
GLADSTONE ON CHURCH AND STATE,
ADDISON'S LIFE AND WRITINGS.
HORACE WALPOLE.
LORD BACON.

LORD BYRON.
COMIC DRAMATISTS OF THE RESTORATION.
FREDERIC THE GREAT.
HAJ^LAM'S CONSTITUTIONAL HISTORY.
CROKER'S EDITION OF BOSWELL'S LIFE OF
JOHNSON.

LORD MACAULAY'S SPEECHES ON PARLL\-
MENTARY REFORM.

WORKS OF FICTION.
THE LOVE STORY, fbom SOUTHEY'S DOCTOR.
SIR ROGER DE COVERLEY. . . . } spec^Itor.
MEMOIRS OF A MAITRE-D'ARMES, by DUMAS.
CONFESSIONS OF A 1 ^ j; SOUVESTREWORKING MAN.. / by J^. &uu VJi-felKJ^.

AN ATTIC PHILOSO- \ j, cnnVFSTRPPHER IN PARIS.. / BY±,. SUUVJiSslKt.

SIR EDWARD SEAWARD'S NARRATIVE OF
HIS SHIPWRECK.

NATURAL HISTORY, &c.
NATURAL HISTORY OF 1 ^.^ r>w t itvmp I

ELECTRIC TELEGRAPH, &c. by DR. G. WILSON.
CREATION / *^ ^^' ^- '*-^^^- OUR COAI>-FIELDS AND OUR COAL-PITS.

INDICATIONS OF INSTINCT, by DR. L. KEMP. | CORNWALL, ITS MINES. MINERS, &c.

MISCELLANEOUS WORKS.

LECTURES AND ADDRESSES {
^VaRL^SLE.

°'

SELECTIONS FROM SYDNEY SMITH'S
WRITINGS.

PRINTING BT A. STARK,

RAILWAY MORALS ANDl „ „ v;prv-rrR
RAILWAY POLICY | .

.
BY H. M LNCtK.

MORMONISM . . BY 1KB REV. W. J. CONTBEARK.
L02fD0N BI J. E. M'CULLOCH.
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Thirlwall.— The History of Greece. By
the Right Eev. the Loed Bishop of St.
David's (the Rer. Connop Thirlwall). An
improved Library Edition ; with Maps. 8
vols. 8vo. price £3.—An Edition in 8 vols,

fcp. 8vo. with Vignette Titles, price 288.

Thomson's Seasons. Edited by Bolton
CoENEY, Esq. Illustrated with 77 fine

Wood Engravings from Designs by Mem-
bers of the Etching Club. Square crown 8vo.

21s. cloth ; or 36s. bound in morocco.

Thomson (the Rev. Dr.)— An Outline of

the necessai'y Laws of Tliought : A Treatise

on Pure and Applied Logic. By Wiliiam
Thomson, D.D., Provost of Queen's College,

Oxford. 4ith Edition. Ecp. 8vo. 7s. 6d.

Thomson's Tables of Interest, at Three,
Four, Four-and-a-Half, and Five per Cent.,

from One Pound to Ten Thousand, and from
1 to 365 Days, in a regular progression of

- single Days ; with Interest at aU the above
Kates, from One to Twelve Mouths, and
from One to Ten Years, Also, numerous
other Tables of Exchanges, Time, and Dis-

counts. New Edition. 12mo. price 8s.

The Thumb Bible; or, Verbum Sempi-
ternum. By J. Tayioe. Being an Epi-
tome of the Old and New Testaments in

EngUsh Verse. Reprinted from the Edition
of 1693

J
bound and clasped. 64mo. Is. 6d.

Tighe and Davis.—Annals of Windsor;
Being a History of the Castle and Town

:

With some Account of Eton and Places ad-

jacent. By R. R. TiaHE, Esq. ; and J. E.
Davis, Esq., Barrister-at-Law. With nu-
merous Illustrations. 2 vols, royal 8vo.
price £4. 4s.

Tooke.—History of Prices, and of the
State of the Circulation, during the Nine
Years from 1848 to 1856 inclusive. Form-
ing VoiiS. V. and VI. of Tooke's History of
Prices from 1792 to the Present lime ; and
comprising a copious Index to the whole of

the Six Volumes. By Thomas Tooke,
F.R.S. and William Newmaech. 2 vols.

Svo. price 52s. 6d.

Townsend.—Modem State Trials revised

aud illustrated with Essays and Notes. By
W. C. Townsend, Esq., M.A., Q.C. 2 vols.

Svo. price 30s.

Trollope.—Barchester Towers : A Novel.

By Anthony Teollope. New and cheaper

Edition, complete in One Volume. Crown
Svo. price 5s. cloth.

Trollope.—The Warden. By Anthony Trollope.

Post Svo. 10s. 6d.

Sharon Turner's Sacred History of the
World, attempted to be Philosophically
considered, in a Series of Letters to a Son.
New Edition, edited by the Rev. S. Ttjenee.
3 vols, post 8vo. price 31s. 6d.

Sharon Turner's History of England
during the Middle Ages: Comprising the
Reigns from the Norman Conquest to the
Accession of Henry VIII. Fifth Edition,
revised by the Rev. S. Ttjenee. 4 vols.
Svo. price 508.

Sharon Turner's History of the Anglo-
Saxons, from the Earhest Period to the
Norman Conquest. Seventh Edition, revised
by the Rev. S. Ttjenee. 3 vols. Svo. 368.

Dr. Turton's Manual of the Land and
Fresh-Water Shells of Great Britain : With
Figures of each of the kinds. New Edition,
with Additions, by Dr. J. E. Geay, F.R.S.,
&c.. Keeper of the Zoological Collection in
the British Museum. Crown Svo. with 12
coloured Plates, price 15s. cloth.

Dr. lire's Dictionary of Arts, Manufac-
tures, and Mines : Containing a clear Expo-
sition of their Principles and Practice.
Fourth Edition, much enlarged ; most of
the Articles being entirely re-written, and
many new Articles added. With nearly
1,600 Woodcuts. 2 vols. Svo. price 60s.

Uwins.—Memoir ofThomas Uwins, R.A.
By Mrs. Uwins. With Letters to his
Brothers during seven years spent in Italy

;

and Correspondence witli the late Sir Thomas
Lawrence, Sir C. L. Eastlake, Alfred Chalon,
R.A.and other distinguished persons. 2 vols,

post Svo. \Jv.st ready.

Van Der Hoeven's Handbook of Zoology.
Translated from the Second Dutch Edition
by the Rev. William Claek, M.D., F.R.S.,
&c., late Fellow of Trinity College, and Pro-
fessor of Anatomy in the University of
Cambridge ; with additional References fur-

nished by the Author. 2 vols. Svo. witli

24 Plates of Figures, price 6O3. cloth ; or
separately, Vol. I. Invertebrata, 30s. and
Vol. II. Vertebrafa, 30s.
" Naturalists will be glad

to leani that Professor Clark
has completed his transla-
tion of Van Der Hoeven's
Handbook ofZoology by the
publication of the second
volume, comprising the Ver-
tebrate Animals. The ar-
rangement is the same as
that which we described in
the former volume. The
four classes of Fishes, Rep-
tiles, Birds, and Mammals
are introduced by short ge-
neral prefaces, which are
followed by a brief scientific

description of the families
and genera, and the princi-
pal si)ecics. A series of
beautifully executed plates
at the end cames the eye
alone the ascending scale of
life by the delineation of
some of its chief organs.
ProfessorClark has supplied
a great want by thus placing
a complete and carenil ma-
nual, bearing the warrant of
the highest names and the
latest science, within the
reach of the private stu-
dent." GUABUIAir.

Vehse.—Memoirs of the Court, Aristo-

cracy, and Diplomacy of Austria. By Dr. E.
Vehse. Translated from the German by
FBAifz Demiuxee. 2 vols, post Svo. 21s.
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Von Tempsky. — Mitla ; or, Incidents
and Personal Adventures on a Journey in

Mexico, Guatemala, and Salvador, in the

Years 1853 to 1855 : With Ob3er\-ation8 on
the Modes of Life in those Countries. By
G. F. Von Tempskt. With coloured Route
Map, Illustrations in Cliromolithography,

and Engravings on Wood. 8vo, price 18s.

" A remarkably-well writ-
ten anel amusing account of
three years' tras-el in Spa-
nish America. The author
is a capital story-teller, had
a copious budget to di'aw

from, pours forth lits anec-
dotes in profusion, and has
given the public as enter-
taining a narrative as we
have lately seen."
Gabdekeks' C'HBOyiCLE.

Wade. — England's Greatness: Its Rise
and Progress in Government, Laws, Religion,

and Social Life ; Agriculture, Commerce,
and Manufactiires ; Science, Litfrature, and
the Arts, from the Earliest Period to the

Peace of Paris. 33y John Wade, Author of

the Cabinet Lawyer, &c. Post 8vo. 10s. 6d.

Wanderings in the Land of Ham. By a
Datjghtee of Japhet. Post 8vo. 8s. 6d.

" The vigonr and freshness
wliich characterise her ver-

sion of the oft-told tale are
such as might be expected
from a lady who has done
the Nile at the age of seven-

an unlimited supply of en-
thusiasm, an observant eye,

and a disi>osition to make
the best of everything that
comes vmder its notice."

Cleeical JOVBJfal.
teen, with exuberant spirits,

Waterton.—Essays on Natural History,

chiefly Ornithology. By C. Wateeton, Esq.

With an Autobiography of the Author, and

Views of Walton Hall. New and cheaper

Edition. 2 vols. fcp. 8vo. price lOs.

Waterton's Essays on Natural History. Third

Series ; with a Continuation of the Auto-

biography, and a Portrait of the Author.

Second Edition, Fcp. 8vo. price 63.

Webster and Parkes's Encyclopaedia of

Domestic Economy ; comprising such sub-

jects as are most immediately connected with

Housekeeping : As, The Construction of

Domestic Edifices, with the Modes of Warm-
ing, Ventilating, and Lighting them—A de-

scription of the various articles of Furniture,

with the nature of their Materials—Duties of

Servants—&c. New Edition ; vrith nearly

1,000 Woodcuts. Svo. price 503.

Weld. — Vacations in Ireland. By
Chahles Richard Weld, Barrister - at

-

Law. Post Svo. with a tinted View of

Birr Castle, price 10s. 6d.

"Weld.—A Vacation Tour in the United States

and Canada. By C.R.Weld, Barrister-at-

Law. Post 8fo. with Map, 10s. 6d.

West. — Lectures on the Diseases of

Infancy and Childhood. By Chaeles West,
M.D., Physician to the Hospital for Sick

Children;' Physician-Accoucheur to, and

Lecturer on ilidwiferv at, St. Bartholomew's

Hospital. Third Edition. Svo. 14s.

Willich's Popular Tables for ascertain-
ing the Value of Lifehold, Leasehold, and
Church Property, Renewal Fines, &c. With
numerous additional Tables— Chemical, As-
tronomical, Trigonometrical, Common and
Hyperbolic Logarithms ; Constants, Squares,
Cubes, Roots, Reciprocals, &c. Fourth
Edition, enlarged. Post Svo. price lOs.

Wilmot's Abridgment of Blackstone's

Commentaries on the Laws of England, in-

tended for the use of Young Persons, and
comprised in a series of Letters from a Father
to his Daughter. 12mo. price 68. 6d.

Wilson's Bryologia Britannica: Con-
taining the Mosses of Great Britain aud
Ireland systematically arrangedand described
according to the Method of Bruch and
Schimper ; with 61 illustrative Plates. Being
a New Edition, enlarged and altered, of the

iluscologia Britannica of Messrs. Hooker and
Taylor. Svo. 423.; or, with the Plates

coloured, price £4. 4s. cloth.

Yonge.—ANew English-Greek Lexicon

:

Containing all the Greek Words used by
Writers of good authority. By C. D.
Yonge, B.A. Second Edition, revised and
corrected. Post 4to. price 2 Is.

Tonge's New Latin Gradus : Containing

Every Word used by the Poets of good
authority. For the use of Eton, West-
minster,'Winchester, Harrow, Charterhouse,

and Rugby Schools ; Xing's College, Lon-
don ; and Marlborough College. Fifth J

Edition. Post Svo. price 9s.; or with^
Appendix of Epithets classified, 12s.

Youatt.—The Horse. ByWilliam Youatt.

With a Treatise of Draught. New Edition,

with niunerous Wood Engravings, from
Designs by William Harvey. (Messrs.

Longman and Co.'s Edition should be or- 1

dered.) Svo. price 10s. I

Youatt. — The Dog. By William Youatt. A
Kew Edition ; ^"ith numerous Engravings,

from Designs by W. Harvey. Svo. 63.

Young. — The Christ of History: An i

Argument grounded in the Facts of Hi3 ;

Life on Earth. By John YorxG, LL.D.
Second Edition. Post Svo. 73. 6d.

Young.—The Mystery; or, Evil and God. By
John YorNO, LL.D. Post Svo. 7s. 6d.

Zumpt's Grammar of the Latin Lan-
guage. Translated and adapted for the

use of English Students by Db. L. Schmitz,

F.R.S.E. : With numerous Additions and
Corrections by the Author and Translator.

4th Edition, thoroughly revised. Svo. 14a.

lOctoler 1858.
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THE AUTHORISED ENGLISH TRANSLATION.

The LibrI'-' '^'-'^ja post Svo. price 15s. cloth : also a Cheaper Edition, In IGrno.
(s. sewed ; m- 7>. Cnl. clutl..
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